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The new legislation for the exten- 
• gjon of the Cross' Cou Ay Parkway 

through Tibbets Rrcok Park to 
connect with the Saw Mill River 
Parkway, and the construction of 
the new viaduct over the P.ronx 
River Valley near Fleetwood, went 
Into the Senate and Assembly, 
under the name* of Senator Car- 

;ritv and Assemblyman Rnwrence 
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FAIRBAIN'S ORESTS OF GREAT BRITAIN AND IRELAND 

TIB3ITTS 

i 

i 
( 

VOL. 2-PLATES 67 — 10—15 

Vincere vel rnori (To conquer or die) 

A demi-lion ppr. 

Plate 67-- crest 10 

TI3BSTT: 

A demi-cat (rampant) gardant 

Plate 70—crest 15 

"Burke*s General Armory, England, Scotland and Ireland, Latest 
Commission of Visitation 13 May 1686," by «Tohn Burke,E3q1Ti, 
and John Bernard Burke,Esqre 

TIB3ITTS: Arms: Azure, in chief three lions rampant, argent. 
Orest: A bee volant in rale, sable. 
Motto: PER INDUSTRIA. 

(granted in the year 1672) 

TI333TT: Arms: Ermine, three cats passant guardrant, azure. 
Crest: A demi-cat rampant guardrant, azure. 

(granted in the year 1672) 
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? 113 I " 3, end 7X33IT3-H001 Entries. 

^Olfhsraoote ( Co, .Varwi n£a hi re ) "i^lnrul. 

Moauaantal Inscriptions 

(In tho Banctnary - North 31de) 

To the Memory of 

Charles Tiobits Ksqr 

of 

£a rt on 3o ag rnve 

In the County of 

Shite marble Tablet with 

Arms above. 

Northsmpt on, 

Born June 7th 1784, 

Tied July 19th 1630. 

{Next) 
Sacred to the Memory of 

31 OH AH’) JOHN TITBITS, Ssnr 

o-1t son of 0HAHLB2 TITBITS, Kaqr 

of Barton Sa&gravo Northanto; 

who departed this life 

at T)an B Hraig, Near Swansea 

tho 20th day of January, 18.11. 
■*hito marble on grey veined 

in the 27th year of his age. 
ditto, with -vrss above. 

(Next) 

Of spirit lowly, unaffected gana© 
He lived without one sorrow in his breast; 
r.jjd vdiGB Sind Nature call’d that Spirit hence 

1thout one Sigh he languished into root; 
So calm the wave, so soft the fanning rale 
which bore hi a pinnae© o’er Ocean driven. 
Tno breath of Angels seem'd to swell that sail. 
And waft him gently to the Shores of Heaven. 

Sacred 
to the memory of 
•* - •vttv 

the bolovoi and only daughter of 
CHAlLSi 33173, ~3ir 
and Mary, Ms wife: 
who died July 5th 1808, 
In her sixteenth Year. 

white Barbie 



(Sanctuary, South Side); 

To tho memory of 
SAlTUHX, "IB3IT 
VXCOU:^ (sic) 
of ffhitay. Co 

3 HOOT), 
HOOT) 

• i?3rwlcfe. 
Baron-* Hood 
of Onthorington Ho. Hants. 
Bom Jany 10th 1808 
Died Hay 8, 1846. 
Aet 38. 

{Hext} 
Ssored 
to the Uensory of 
Kary Tlbbits 
Relict of tho let® Charles Tibhite Ssar 
of Dart on So h£ravo 
in tho Co, of Uorthaaspton 
Died 12 th AU£ 1840 
Aet 77 

The above are all fool eta on the walla 

fSaaotuny floor, Sorth wall). 

In I’Teriorv of 
*Hy Tibbits 

31 fa of J:aQ®a Tihbits 
of T1 oo-sao® 

Hetty, for Henrietta. 

(F 1 ecfcnoe la a hml at 
who died August 23, 1798 parish of wolffcasaco 
Aged CO yoars*. 

in 
to) 

the 

Also of the above 
Jamea Tibbita 
$'sio died July 17th 1605. 
Aged 7 o y «3 a r8. 

(Floor near Step bolow Alter Rails) 

In Mansory of 
Hi char 1 Janos Tibbita 
Fifth Son of Richard 
end Ann libblta 
flats of Fleoknoa) 
who diad July 10th 1818 (1G16) 
Aged 5 years. 

(?.•?. 0.) 
Also of Mary Tihbits 
Second Daughter 
of the above 
«fho died 3cut. 14th 1823 
Aged 15 ye el’s* 



«*3— 

(Bsxt) 
In itsniory of 

Richard Tibbits, 

(of Pleofcnoo} 

Who died April 11th 1813. 

Aged 12 years. Stone slab. 
A1 s o 

Ann* Relict of the above 

who died ?ebry 27th 1062 
Aged 88 years. 

{Chancel Ploor) 

In m&mory of 

Martha Tibbits, Wife 

of James Sibbits, Jnnr. 

of -Iran ns ton end Daughter 

of Tho. Wilraot of Ooundon (Cc. Durham) 

died the 25th of April 1826 Slate slab. 
Aged 24 years. 

And two days, after James 

their Infant and only Child. 

(hove floor, - stono) 

In the Vault 

under this Stone are 

deposited the regains of 

G~ORCR TIDBITS 
(late of I* o rth amp tons hi re} Gentleman 

who dopartsd this life 

on the 4th April 1829, 

in tho 53rd Year 

of his Age. 

Also the Terrains of 

tf i » J ''l .i*) 

(late of Brtunston) Gentleman 

who departed this lifo 

on the 24th April 1829 

in the 60th Year of his Age. 

AI30 the remains of 
n T TITIT ^ *7 

Viwj X. W 4. 1 J^iJL U. W 

(late of tforthemptou} Gentl era an 

Who departed this lifo 

on the 3rd ?ob. 185/3 (partially onlitorated) 

In the 70th Year of his age. 

BRAUNSTOR BBRK?ACT0R3. 

JAMB'S TI33IT3 RSIiRT. 

Brasmston (Dorthants) (my wife's home) is about one mile 

awsy from ^olfhameote (commonly called 0V3NC0Y3) /COTT/ and 

the dear old Church is full of interest. Only the Manor House, 
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the home of the Tibbits, is left, ell the pcoplo have moved to 

Flochnoo where a Dew Church has been built. I have net the old 

Gentleman (Hr. Tibbits) who, I believe, has since <51 ©4, but the 

present XCrd Hood is cult© a youn®'man end recently married. 

The homo of thG Tibbita-Hood, Viscount Kcod, is at Barton Sea- 

grave, near Kettering, sons 20 miles away, but in the same Coun¬ 

ty of Northampton. I have written to the librarian, the Carne¬ 

gie Library, Northampton (whore I have spent urry hours in re¬ 

search worlc) to ash for whatever particulars he can send me. 

There should therefore be more Inscriptions, pedigree, herald¬ 

ry, etc. 

My copies of the Tibbita Anna were ta;en at the commencement 

of my fedirree *c. wo Tic, and arc not vary deciphsrable. 

Following are some notes I have collected elsewhere* 

BBODGHTOf. (near Kottaring) Beg5.stars. 

1592.Sep.16. Ivorate (Fversrd) Tybboto, of hohoto (probably Kol- 

oota, Northants) and can rg rot dyne (Aynn©1 of pyebloy (close to 

Broughton} was married in Broughton Churcho the xvjth (loth) 

daye of September 159 2. by vertue of a lyconco obteyned from my 

lord© of Peterborough (the Biohop of this Diocese}, the bacos 

(banns) being published once before the marriage . 

1595. Jan.14. Thonsa 7abbot of Broughton, burled in woolen. # 

# (This rofers to an Act of Charles II. to protect the 

v70olen industry; s fino being payable for tha uao of linen. 

1731, Aug.22. Samuel Tcbbot and Martha Monooil, both of Brough¬ 

ton, by Bann3. (Marriage. 

Tha Maunsoll'8, of Thorpe Malsor Hell, near Kettering, are a 

very old family and related to tho best County pooplo. The lata 
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Squire and Parson (called a Squarson,') was s very dear friend of 

mine, arid frequently called; he never forgot our Children's 

birthdays. The present squire is Captain Mannsell. 

If you would like to soo photographs of Thorpe Hale or hall, I 

could lend you seem. 

( The above records compiled by Rev, X 11 in-Stoylo II, A, 

Thorpe Acre Vicarage, loughborough, 

July 15, 1914 Leicestershire, England, ) 

Contributed by the late Janos Kill,Tsq,, of Peoria, 

J’tisi J^awu!bjLi> 1%l LXjtjlJUcL J\inv^AM>ri t ert ITuitu uJL ^ 7til 

Cotui wrbtLtLA, CouLtyta^uuui cr^ -%/uLajt B^uJjUin- amA. , 

WoJlj^i^yLcLj M.Ji, ° "(Jx^. ^rnJurn , ISl3j. 

3’djl±h>> Q*rkri ftojJixUL, <^- Baftjbyn S,lOjyuJu-rt ydJ^ajrnJ-oj^ 

_L.OD ^ 'll..!, ‘-^o, . 4 i 

CO 

25 

u/l£ ; 

a. - . , n/JJUcjm ^trd^-ALynJL oyy^- ^ * 

<77. l$6-g j'TZcOiy. S.bMPJ^ VUfiunt&Air J6<xrd- i £>cUc.aiut o± B L6-n \ 
-if lm turn a± I'Uaj^rnMill L JZtntoJi £ic_cr^Sl Xsn I Si'S’, 

Zv a ^ (P /wL JD. ^ C.crvjy*£y J/^htJuA^rAzt^ . ALcn-A erj iU TRojrvrt Ou*d 76 WrL<LnJuL 

X KJ'iLyJl ; |» ^svMuly, -6ajd=^ /2a^«a*t ^ 

7fatU«U 4jUM>at. l<sdhjUmn. Ixmy. 0#<L JlCu.y <otJy A. HZ’. 

j^X Tr.auyn.ciUi', .iuUxU 7, IDOTJLC^. v feo^jUuU^ ^ thx (PajiiUx 

Ql <yj/- /VCtrruvK cr*uA,<Xn : — Afvrr,A.- %jvryu/n& *V 4- Jrt^LcL fcw -k-XrtJjy S&AUJJKa l^o->V 
xJ/. x?Vjt>7 OX a I 0 0 « 

:*^U±± rfWf Xs^Alrriq, Cu (^yr<JjL'n -iViJXiiW . 



Origin of the surname. 
vi 

Pr Cv*om "English Sumamog, Their Sources and Signifies.- 
tions% by ChlrLs Vareing Bardsley, M.A. Second Edition revised 

and enlarged. London. 18?a. Q . . 
page 52: ' Names from the Calendar of the saints. 

«It is to Norman influence we owe the firm establishment o., 

several names,* which had already got securely settled on tne Con¬ 

tinent on account of the odour of sanctity which had gathered a- 

bout them. The Reformation threw into the shade of oblivion the 

memories of many holy men and women who in their day ana genera¬ 

tion exercised a powerful influence on our nomenclature. 

4-a f <5+- onbert and the surnames forced page 59 : Laving re f er re d to l ot, a i j. - - r u a 

from Gilbert) we must needs notice 'Theobald* and ~ib 

’St. Theobald' if he has not himself given much prominence to the 

titlee nevertheless represents a name whose susceptibility 

gb?.Y'p-g ’res something amazing. 

She common form -,1th the french was 'Shibaulf or 

s;io this was renresented in England in such entries as ’Thebsld rte 

Snglosohevillo', 'Siehard Thebaud'. or 'Soger Tebbotf. 

A still carter form we* 'Tithe• or 'Tebbe'; her.ee such regie- 

tret ions es 'Tebbe Kolendinarius' or 'Tebh fll 'milaa'. In this 

aross it is forma in the Latin linos commemorative of Talar's in- 

surrection: - 

’’Eudde ferit, quern Judds terit, cum Tiboe ju% atur 

Janie domosque viros vellit, en enoe necat". 

Among other surnames that speai for its faded popularity are 

’Tithes’, 'Tehhes ’ and 'Tubbs', ’Theobald' and ’Tibbald’, ’Tincle' 

and ’Tipple’. ’Tiphirs' and -Tiepins' and 'Tipson'. and oar end¬ 

lessly varied 'Tibbats*. 'Tibbets'. 'Titbits’. 'Tebbatt.'. "Abbott 

and 'Tobbutts'. ' Indeed the name has simply ran riot among the vo.v- 

els'*. 



Origin of tha Surname. [rout. 
vn 

The following extract from "A Dictionary of English and Welch 

Surnames with special American instances'1, by Charles -tare^ng 3r.rd- 

sloy, M.A., pub. in 1901, elaborates still further upon this name: 

7AO- '’Vbbitt, Tebboth, Tebbott, Tcbbut, Tebbntt, Tebbets, Teh- 

botts, - (1) Baptismal ‘the son of Theobald'. These are not di¬ 

minutives formed from the nickname ‘Tebb* v* though practicably 

they became so. They are corrupted forms of the shorter Tebald. 

(2) Baptismal ’the son of Isabella* from the nickname, Tib, diminu¬ 

tive Tibet; (of. the Yorkshire Till for Matilda and Tagg for Agnes. 

This solution is important as helping to the oroginaticn Ox ji... 

Tibby is still the pet name of Isabella in the I.ortn of vngland. 

v. Tebb}* 

Tibot Talkapace is one of the heroines in TMall's ’"Ralph Hol¬ 
ster Bolster" (circa 1550)* 

"Work. Tibet; work, Annot'; work, Margery; 
Sew, Tibet; knit, Annot; spin, Margery; 
let us see who will win the victory o 

nhe surnames derived from the above two names (Tiioouald and 
Isabella) are now inextricably mixed. 

Tibota Pollot. County Oxford 1275 A. 
Robert Tebaud, Co. horf. ibid. 
Karjery Tebbolt, co. Camb. ibid. 
Thomas Tedbald, cc. Comb. 3bid. , uq 
t^-w v, ^o'nctid or Tebald or Tebawd, co. mints ibid. » P- ± 

Ro'UA IXSa-ian. that is. the servant of Trt«4. 1379. P.S. Torts 
Adam Tebaud, hostiler, occurs above. 
Tibaud de Bussell, P P* 
Tibot Hitz-Piers. Y. 
Tibota Kendre, O.B., Id ^en. vi. 
Roger Tebbott, temp. Elizabeth 3. , ... 
Tvbott Creffe, 1592. Calendar cf State Papers (Domos^c) i-i. -*'• 
lease to Stephen nebold, alias Theobold, 1591. 

ibid pago 17: 
London 1,1, . . . „ „ 
Boston (IT« S* ) 0.0.0.0.0..;7 

•• - i , t i o ^ n f*i • fjOx-cio n j. * j-, *■* i —♦ ^ * 



Origin of tho surname (cont. 

page 749: Tibbatts, Tibbitts, Ti'obutt, Tibbits, Tibbetts, Tibbet, 
Tibbett, Tibbitt, Tibbott.-Baptismal (1) ’the son of Theobald * 
(2) 'the son of Isabel' (v. Tebbitt). The variations are almost 
innumerable. They have run riot through the vowels. 
1568. Bichard Tybbott and Alice Hasolum. Carriage Lie. (London ),i,39 
1729, Married - Roger Persons and Sarah Tebbets: 
St. George Han. *Sq.i.6. 
1744. William Tibbitt and Elizabeth Cammack:: 
ibid p. 33, 
1802. John Tibbatt3 and Martha May: ibid.ii,257. 
1805. John Cock and Catharine Tibbatt: ibid.p.333* 
London,1,5,1,0,0,0,6,0,0; 
Boston (U.S. ) 0,0,0,1,5,1,0,0,0; 
Philadalphia,0,0,0,0,2,1,2,2,1. 
American Birectories, Boston, U.S. 1886 Sampson Thurloek & Co. 
Philadelphia 1885 James Gopsill & Sons. 
H#3. The figures attached to various towns, willagea and hamlets 
refer to the above Directories and show the number of instances of 
surnames therein recorded as resident in those places at the date 
of publication. These numbers are arranged in the some order as 
the* different spellings of the surnames to which they aro annexed-, 
e.g. 
Abbey, Abbee, Abbe 
London 4,1,0; Philadelphia 11,0,6. 

British Family flames by Henry Barber II.B. 
p. 208, Tebbut. Anglo-Saxon, Tedbert. French, Thibaut, a personal 
XT 

naina. 
p. 209 Bibbetts, Tibbitts, Dutch, Dibbetts, a persons! n; 

"Homes of Family Hemes in Great Britain”. by Henry B. Guppy. 
Tho numbers represent the population per 10,000 Tebbitt, Tebbutt 
&c. Cambridgeshire, 30; Lsister3hire and Rutlandshire, 17; 
Northamptonshire, 30; Warwickshire, 10; 
Tebbxt occurs in Cambridgeshire, Tebbitt in Northamptonshire. 
Tebbutt in Leicestershire and Northamptonshire (See Tibbett and 
Tibbetts). Tibbett - Tibbit Cambridgeshire, 
Tibbetts - Tibbitt3 Warwickshire, 16. 

A (See Tebbitt). 



IX 

The Romance of llamas 
by Srnost ffeekley, M. A. Pub, 1914. 

Page 4. Tebbitt is a diminutive of Theobald, a favorite medi¬ 
eval name which had the shortened forms Tob, Tib, Tub, whence a 
number of derivatives. But names in Teb and Tib may also come 
from Isabel. f page 94) IIame3 represented in medieval rolls by 
the cognate Isabel, of which the shortened form was Bell (p. 0) 
or lb, the latter giving Ibbot, Ibbotson and the rimed forms Tib 
Hlb - lib - Bib 

&&&& 

Surnames by Truest Weekley, M.A. Pub. 1916. 

The importance of the tribal idea is reflected in the 
occurrence of Pole, Xeoa, Theod, all meaning people, 
. n Theodbeald, Theobald, Tibbies, 

Tipple, Tidball, Tidbald, Ti&boald, Tudball, Deeble, Dipplo, 
Tebbutt, Beoutt, Byoall, etc. 

page 40. 
frequent 
nation , 

Surhames by Brnest Weekley, PI.A, Pub. 1916« 

Page 10. .... now, in England, the parallel process was sud¬ 
denly interrupted by the Homan conquest. The Anglo-Saxon names 
which persisted, remained in a state of arrested development and 
seldom formed familiar derivatives. Those which seem to form 
exceptions, do so because the corresponding name existed in Old 
French and thus preserved a vitality which the Anglo-Saxon form 
had lost. Thu3, Rav/le, Rawlins, Hawkins, etc., belong to Fr. 
Raoul, from O.G. Radvmlf, counsel wolf, and our Tibbs, ^ibbets, 
Tibbies, etc., derive from the Fr. Thibaut, O.G. Theodobald, peopli 
strong, rather than from the cognate A.S. Theodbeald, a rather rare 
name. 
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TI33ETT3. 

From Munsell's Index to American Genealogies. 

Tibbetts Bangor Maine Historical Magazine Vol.IV page 21 
(Tibbcts Bangor Maine Historical Magazine Vol.VI p,SI-294) 
Tibbetts Eaton1s~ History or Thomaston,Maine. 

Hanson's History of Gardiner, Maine. 
Pub,in Portland,Me.1895 Ridlon’s History of "Saco 
Valley,Maine Families" page 1162-8 

Thurston Genealogy. 
Wentworth Genealogy Vol.t-446 Vol.II 4-6 

it 
ti 

r 

ti 

W 
M 
It 

•1 
II 
*1 
tt 

n v>£i r-j1 — TT*. '■ + nr,r Wnfit1‘V'h"V Maim uTcGIie ^ iliuuOI t/ , uJ.-aw , 

30. 

Litchfield,Maine Hi story. 
Scales History,Dover,New Hampshire. 
American Ancestry,Vol.1,p,62 
Cushman'z History,Sheepscott,Maine. 
Hew' England Genealogical flog!star Vol.Vlll page 
Savage Genealogical Dictionary Vol. Ij£ “ P*300. 

Tibbetts families were in Thomaaton, Rockland,Hanson, Gardiner, 

Pi that on and West Gardiner. T. f . r rn Tll,‘_ 
»pv—, ..Ati rn stor -cal Magazine volumes 1 to 6 ouiy 
186.5 to June 1891 Edited by Joseph Tf,Porter, 

j. _ -> \.,r t, * t>,.nr» '■'ovir.-nr1 
J. Oy i.J , xV . —' w4-fc J . ^- o "■ -i ? i—— " - ” . 

TVob July 1691 to Dec‘.IP94 Volumes 7 to 5 they were called 
the "Maine Historical Magazine". 

N 
Vsace editor and Printer. 

There is a History of Penobscot County,Mainer;ab ^y TTilliam 
Chaco £: Co.,Cleveland,Ohio, 

Sibbltcs,Austens,Rhode Island Geaeaiosteal Dictionary page 2ca 

Ti tout, Bor.yens, Ki:i5a County, it. £, page 3Q2. 

?• 
P 

• t 
i 

M: tiuudrfod liufojJtuJ. XivncL, vet**u> to - ■ * 

U. to, fr. 3*+-3(# : irJ. to, jj>. b%-7% 103-1(6, Zt>b-2,n;3H-6- 3ir1* 

-y>. 77-87, 3 74'. ‘34 mrr JztijJuurL-zjJ^ Curwi 
7 n • . j, * t-/j 

<rt_ -5x0^ JijoJut <n <yj l^rrJruxA,, H. Ij*. Ann a, cjijlsM 

hc_hn.i. ■fcz.'ui /YL-sy'Jti'i ji-Ojct rj. 7TL o.rv^'uz^^hyi'j. Z£i-1AjlA^ 2 
Ji ^ cfKCUYuu>Oiifa£ Jdrictto. JiJLLcxdj^ Cry. ilm -tain, 7'foJOUrn, w. ZiidJn'Jy^. \ 

efif S-CxKaXfU^ kdgJLl^ ILJjuL Ait ’Zjt>rU> Cl ti-JL cj^irLtLt , £oi (jLvtyxiJjiit. } "(oaJLj.., 

f, jfe-tfi/ fcl^& ’ ^ -iU rlr^Uk y^UJUju . 

\-y Q. -'loJCl tjJLOVt eJjjA'It-hjL'ttt ffL p-Tl vi.CLAA-t, ?C. Ljs, 'tfJjjL. TWi/KjL, C4 
• 0 * ) * / J * J l) (J 

XrOTJL&VLhs Aj^br\oJ'UJUy ( .LOT ^ sJ/KX^'J • 

L Li, 7PjVb.lllo.Kk Jcuu-8/. (Jj. DaxLx^^Jy, CM. CcrnJkl^Tna^ 2JridL JOcnrU, <V cUa.u^<L& 
I « J>Jr!rduVs usi-/ icrtt-F at k [rLKLjs loSli^ cLJj. , r^i^nr^juL to chACAtt/fi^ijj-' -t 

f t iWki / d 

|/>V 

O- 

<Vt 

u<r&~c< iiau*' uu -»i —■ v w'y " C'”‘J^LA' > AiZp/iitw_oci_ <0 «VA*rv '' 
Ttlra. «. <>; ^LvuTa- ^ ( £/t> 
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liew Eng, Hist, Gon. Register, vol, 14, p. 321: 

13 July, 1635, Thei3 vndar written names are to be transported to 

If. England imbarqued in tho Jame3, Jn° Hay Hr for If: S: p’r Cert: 

from the minister of their conformity in Religion and that they 

are no Subsedy men 

The 28th name on the list is that of 

Hemy Tybbot shoemalcer - ~ - 39 

Elizabeth Tybbott ------ - - 39 

Jeremy Tybbott ---------- 4 

Samuel Tybbot - - — ------- 2 

Remembrance Tybbott - — - - — 28 

* 

(A list of 43 names) 



explanation of the double doting of the year. 

From the union of the Grown of Scotland and England, which 

was about 1607-8 to 1762 wo find this double dating. 

In Scotland fhe year commenced the first day of January. 

At that t litre it began in England the 25th day of liar oh. 

which was Hsw Year’s day, and March vrao oallod the first 

xr.onth, and February the twelfth month of the year. 

In all the English records you v/ill find the double dating 

from 1SC7-3 to Sopteabar 5, 1752. In the double dfiting, 

tho first data is the English and the second date is the Scotch. 

Then they changed the year to begin January 1, the year had 

lost eleven days ---.for the next day after September 3 

was September 14 ---so you never look for any records 

between September 3 and September 14, for September 14 was 

the next day after September 3, chan go cl by statute. 

This wa» changed by Act of Parliament.in 1752, and from 

that tlao on, the first day of the year commenced on the 

first day of January, to the present timo. 

u 



State Papers of Hew Hampshire. Hammond. 

XII! 

Vol. 14, p. 3; 
French War Holla. 

fA large part of the rolls of the various Indian and French Vars 
was published in the adjutant general's report in 1866; a few of 
which have come to light since that volume issued, aro inserted 
in this): 
p. 3: (lop.t- ‘lames Davis's Roll, 1713): 

Secondly for 2: men Persuant by ye Corners!3 order to march 
under ye command of Capt, 
untell yQ 12 of October 

James Davis from y® loth of Ray 1712 

Joseph Roberts: junr 
Samuel Tebbcta: junr 
Richard Cenney 
3enjs Varney 
Jeremiah Rawlins 
E ath an 1 el Young 
Philip Yeaton 
Job Buroy (sio, Hussey) 
John Robborts 
John Rnaey 
Benidiotus tarr 
Be nj an in Mason 
John Hammock 
John Randoll 

.Thomas Bickford 
Bonjs Cro u nell 
Jobs Clients 

.Samuel Willey 
Hathanlei Robberts 
John Randoll 
Samuel Tabbots 
K i oh ol as Karf o rA 
Thomas Cenney 
Samuel hut e 
Rdward Oloutman 
Samuel Tcbbeta 
John <Tobbots 
Joshua VYayoouth 
Henry Tcbbots 
3enja Pieros 

(Rote by M.T.J., the compiler of this book: All the non whose 
liases arc given in the 3bova list waro residents of Dover Heck, 
Hew Hampshire. Several of them ware related. 

It will be notsd that the list mentions three by name of 
Samuel Tcbbeta, one of thorn a junior). 
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State papers of I?ew Hampshire. Hammond, 

vol, 14, p. 14: 
War Rolls. Rolls of the Soldiers. 
French War Roll3. 
From Capt. Tebbsts* Company, 1712. 

Joscrh Roberts 
Samtl Tebbats 
Riohr* Zaney 
SenJ^ Varney 
‘*o?: Rawlins 
Nath: Young 
Phillip Yeaton 
Job Hu3ey 
John Roberts 
John Busey 
Benedic: Tarr 
3enjG Hason 
John Ramoci 
John Randoil 
Tho: Biolcford 
Benjamin Crum ell 
Job Clements 
Samuel Wills 
Nath: Roberts 
John Rand ell 
Samuel Tebbets 
Kioh: Harford 
Tho: Cannoy 
Samuel Ruttor 
Rdw Cl out mail 
Samuel Tebbeta 
John Tebbots 
Joshua Way mouth 

The foregoing account was allowed by a vote of tho Rouse of 
Rep. Hay 9, 1713. Council concurred the same. 

( Note by H.T.J., the compiler of this boolc: All the men whoso 
names are given in the above list were residents of Cover Rente, 
New Hampshire. Several of them were related. 

At will bo noted that the list mentions three by name of 
Samuel Tebbets. The Capt. Tebbets was probably Capt. Thornes 
Tebbets. ). 
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13 i'IaB3. Soldiers and Sailors in the War of the Revolution. " 

( Vols.) contain records for Ua3S, and I.tainc,as ?,Iaino was 
then and until 1C20 a Province of hues. In these volincs are 
Mst^d one hundred and one nersons by tae name cl noiuho 
who"served in the Revolution; their names are given wider the 
differont spellings,vi5: Tibbeta p4; . i-iooetts 14; ii> 

Tlbbitts 7; Tibbot 2; Tibbotts t; Tibet 4; floxt t, 
1-Tibots 1; Tebbsts 10; Tebbetts-3; Tebitts 1; Teoot inxo- 
, ’, , •> 

DOtS 1. 

These do not include the duplicates i,e, persons ivhose 
Y><& /** ,hT!' 

>“ M,U. i.Ivy U i ' , t , . 

aro riven twice,and in one or tv/o cases, uaree ‘Dimes, 
under different spellings of ohe name. 
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HEADS OP FAMILIES IN 1790. 

Census Bureau announces as unusual publ' cation. 

"Washington. July 29, 1908. - - The Direoto’- of the Census an¬ 
nounces that under the title ’’Heads of ''amilio3 in 1790” the 
returns por Maine, Hew Hampshire, Vermont, Massachusetts, Rhode 
Island, Connecticut, North and South Carolina, How Yorfc, Penn¬ 
sylvania, Virginia and Maryland havo boon compiled and are now 
in press. Each state will ho published separately as a part or 
volume, consisting of from 100 to E00 napes. 
The schedules of 1790 form a uninue inheritance fo- the nation, 
3incc they represent a complete list of the hears o- families 
in the United/ States at the time of the adoption of the con- * 
sti tuti on. ” 

( hots by IT. T. J. — ) 
In these boolcs I find that under the name of 

TIBSETS TIB3KTS 

UA li'TS-* 

1\%8 HAMPSHIRE  -- ■ 

wr>*'nTj-m - — • 

:»/. PTT Q Q . 

RHODE ISLAND --- - - 

HE.7 YOEX STATS-- - 

'”I33T TTS 

CONNECTICUT - - - 1 family, namely that of Ooadiah Tibbetts, 

that under ' 

TITHE 

families 

6 families 

4 families 

families 

1 family 

■ 9 families 

TI33ITT3 - - - - TI33ITTS 

RHODE ISLAND-- - - 

HE.? YORK STATE-- - - - 

9 families 

2 families 

TI333T7 

COHHSOTICUT 

TIB30TT --- - - 

--------2 families 

l 

; 

■ 

i * 
: 
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+T . 
» Uli- Thera are groups of Tibbetts families which cannot bo place! 

doubtedly the anoo3tor of some of these was Benjamin- of the third 
generation, the nocaos of who3o children hare not boon obtained by 
any of the searchers whose work: is Jrnown. It is hoped that further 
research re ay show where these families belong. 

* 

Timothy4 Tiboats (whose wife vvr-s rhobe), removed from Somereworth, 
y,eh. after 1725. Names of his children have not boon ascertained. 
He was undoubtedly the ancestor of many of the Tibbata families 
whose branches cannot be connected. 

Under date of 12 /.aril 1927, Charles Lesley Tibbetts writes? 
’’There are 3ereral Tibbeta women that cannot be placed, among them 

the "Margret Tebbots” of Dover, u widow, who brought her creatures’ 
ear rearms to be recorded in November, 1720 (the day is so torn as to 
be illigibloV* 

** n‘ 'here was a Jeremiah Tibbetts of the fourth generation (son of 
Jeremiah and Hury (Twombly) Tibbetts), who had property that had to 
be administered on. He was accidentally shot in the taiga by h.lo 
brother John 22 Aug. 1709, and died 21 Aig• 1709. -e was old eto.»^h 
to have a family, and perhaps did.” 

,sAnother. ''John Tebbots” witnessed a deed from Thornes Perkina.Sr 
- ^ . . . /> i ^ >__£ i . IZ 

tc- his son Nathaniel «•» • 4 ** ' vs V. n 
: O U h of Dover, date of deed April 25, 

1692. The oldest John Tobbsts 1 have is John, born *-.ng. 29 , 1685, 
the son of Capt. Thomas and Judith (Dam) Tobbets. He would have 
been seven yours and a half old in 1693, certainly too young for a 
witness to a deed.” 

”A certain John Tibbetts I found in Ipswich and from that place 
>,* v.r> *rvt-o *;«w H«*Toshirc and there a miu-up and the 
person I thought went over to NorthwooA and Laconia, I later found 
him down oast, so I do not dare to place those people’s lines until 
:• go over the Law Hampshire dooda arid wills thoroughly again.” 

”1 have a long list of Tibbetts’ who came from tho Island of 
G^and To nan and I am sending to Now Brunswick: for abstracts of dooda 
and wills. One John L. Tibbetts came from Gr«nd Uenan and several 
of his descendants have applied for,membership into the Tibbetts 
Family -aaociation." 

Under date of 27 Dec. 1921, Charles Lesley Tibbetts nafcea the 
following statement: ’’For tho past two months I have been writing 
up the descendants of the fifth generation of tho Tibbetts family. : 
have sixty men of that generation. There is one family or tho third 
generation, that of benjamin-', I have not yet found; and throe or 
four of the fourth generation, tho names of whoso children I havo 
not yet obtained." , , 

"Of Nathaniel•*> Tibbetts, founder of tho.Boothbuy, Paine, orsnen 
of the family, I have nano s of 354 descend ants and perhaps there 
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are one hundred more ncnjea I have not yot obtained.1' 
"Of Lieut. .Nathaniel0 and Lola fDav&g) Tibbetts of Woolwich, 

Ualns. 1 have nane3 of about one hundred and fifty descendants’ with 
perhaps fifty more which I have not obtained." 

doto of 1 Doc. 19 24, Hr. Tibbetts states: "I was in Port- Unde: 
land, liaine, the other day looting over the city Directory for 1924 
and I found sixty-one Tibbetts families and of course there are 
many more on the female side who have married out of the none.*1' 

ua 

Boston Telephone Director;/ for year 1917 gives 3R Tibbetts nnru 
under various spellings. The Boston city directory for same year 
would undoubtedly give many more. 

Lynn, Hass, for year 1917, seven Tibbetts families, 
Peabody, Mass., for year 1917, three Tibbetts families. 
Boston Telephone Directory for year 1920 g'veg fifty Tibbetts 

names under various spellings. The city directory for same year 
would undoubtedly give more. 

Boston Telephone Directory for year 1922 given seventy-five Ti> 
bstts nernes under various spellings. The city directory for same 
year would undoubtedly give more. 

Ban Francisco Telephone Directory for year 1916 gives twenty 
Tibbetts names. 

dan Prancisco Telephone Directory for year 1933 gives nine Tib¬ 
betts families. 

Oakland Telephono Direotoiy for year 1933 gives sixteen Tibbetts 
families. 

Los Angeles Telephone Directory for year 1916 gives seventeen 
Tibbetts families under various spellings of the name. Probably 
city directory gives many more. 

Los Angelos Telephone Directory for year 1932 gives thirty-three 
Tibbetts families. Probably city directory for same year gives 
many ni^re. 
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As shown in the quotation given below, the ncme of Tippet is 
found among tho Moravians, in 1777, two brothers and o sister, one 
brother and the sister residing in the Choir Houses in Xotitz, a 
new Brethren's Oongregsti on-Place in Lancaster County, Pennsylvania, 
seventy miles from Philadelphia* They wore related to a Ur, Pad- 
got, 

Records of *the Moravians in North Carolina, vol. 3, p. 1159, )>v 
Fries, 1776-1779: 

Salem Diary, 1777. August 9 Again an Advertisement was sent to 
our three towns ordering us t o attend Muster on Sept. 10th. This 
was in accordance with a resolution of Court Martial, held June 
and was probably in order to establish their right to collect fines’ 
therefore we did not post the Advertisement. 

brother Trnst wrote that Michael and Coorgo Hluqor and Heinrich 
dehor attended tho Genor.il Muster at Richmond last Tuesday. Mr. 
Padget brought a relative. Tippet by name, who has a brother and a 
sister in tho Choir Houses in Lititz; ho ashed for v/orl: for several 
wae’cs with Trot her Yarrall, as he is a leather-dresser, and it was 
given him, 

Pago 986; Letita, a new Trothren*a Oongregation. Place in tho 
county of Lancaster, seventy miles from Philadelphia* 

The building thereof was begun in 1757, and there is a roomy 
Meeting-houso, Choir Houses for the Single Brethren and the Single 
Sister?!, also many far.ili' Dwelling Houses. 

! 
»- 

* 

! 
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FROM TITAI F^OOHDS OF SHaPLSIGH, MAlH^. ** 
(Those reoorde were copied 05 members of the D.A.R. and a copy 
placed on file in Maine State Library, vugusta, Maine.). 

Tebbets, William, Jr. pf Shapleigh and Miss IIary Pifce of Rochester, 
pub. Mar. 16, 1801. otf. Apr. 6, 1801. 

Tibeta, Benjamin and Hannah Libbey, both of Shapleigh, lnt. Aug. 11, 
1806. 

Tebbets, Miss‘Bettey and Gershora Downs, both of Shapleigh, pub, 
Apr. 16, 1791, cert. May 1, 1791, n. May 31t 1791. 

Tibbets, Daniel and Sally Sanborn, both of Shapleigh, int. Apr. 1, 
1012, m. May 3, 1812. 

Tibets, Ebeneser and Hannah Merrill, both of Shapleigh, int. Uov. 
22, 1808. 

Tibbets, ?annoy of Shapleigh and Samuel Wallingford of Waicefield, 
int. May 2, 1812, a. July 29, 1812. 

Tibbets, James of lerwich end Miss 3etsy Snory of Shapleigh, int. 
June 8, 1812, m. Juno 22, 1812. 

Tibbsts, James of Shapleigh and Sally Turnery of Wolfoborough, int. 
Doc. 10, 1814. 

Tebbeto, Mias Hannah and Hr. Thomas Downs, both of Shapleigh, pub. 
May 10, 1799, ctf. May 27, 1799, n. Aug. 24, 1799. 

Tibbets, Hannah of Shapleigh and Benjamin Braofcett of Shapleigh, 
int. July 27, 1812. 

Tibbetts, Mi33 I-ebina and Richard More,Jr., both of Shapleigh. 
qn 1617. 

Tibbets, Lucy of Shapleigh and William Tripe,Jr. of Sanford, int. 
Dec. 14, 1812, int. Jan. 29, 1614, a. Jon. 31, 1614. 

Tebbets, Misa Lydia and Grant Wentworth, both of Shapleigh, pub. 
Apr. 3, 1790, otf. Apr. 19, 1790, ra. Apr. 27, 1790, 

Tibata, Mari boh of Shapleigh and William Halo ham of Wehefield, 
int. Oct. 17, 1808, 

Tibets, Mis3 Kory and John Woodman,Jr., both of Shapleigh, int. 
July 6, 1607, ra. July 23, 1807. 

Tibet3, Mohitabcl and Mathc.nl el Sic&er, both of Shapleigh, int. 
Oct. 12, 1807, ra. Oct, 27, 1807. 

n ibbets, 01 i?o, of Wells and Timothy Downs of Shapleigh, int, 
Oct. 17, 1814. 

Tebbets, Mi33 Phobe and Benjamin Bracket, pub. Oct. 18, 1788, 
ctf. Kor. 4, 1768, ra. by 21dor Toser Lord, Deo. 1788. 

Tibbets, Phobe end Yoazey Sanborn, both of Shapleigh, int. 
Dec. 4, 1810. 



. .
. 

• 
-n

—
 

—
 

• 
• 
-
—

—
r
—

 »
 •

 -
.
-
•
r
'-

i
—

-
.
c
—

-
—

r
-
»

—
p

q
n

f
 

W
P

P
fl

B
fS

? XX I 

I 

VITAL 

PROM 

R-CORPS OP SARTO-H. MAINE, 
(Original records copied by members of the p.A.R. ) 

Tebhotta, Augusta end Renjamin F. Emery, both of Sanford, otf. 
June 28, 1863, cs. June 28, 1863. 

Tebbetts, Carrie R. end Jethro Gc Allen, both of Sanford, ctf. 
Den. 24, 1886, ra. Deo. 24, 1886. 

Tebbetta, Hdward of Sanford and Suomi Sherman of ffella, 
ctf. Sept. 11, 1820. 

febbctta, Edward end Mary Ann 3osn, both of Sanford, ini. Cot. 2, 
1024, ctf. Oct. 1824, m. Lor. 11, 1824. 

Tebbetts, 
Apr. 

Tebbetto, 
1874 

Tebbotts, 
ini. 

Tcbbett3, 
int. 

Ellen P. end Henry I*. Rollina, both of Sanford, otf. 
23, 1869, m. Apr. 26, 1069. 

Ellen and Kooeo Dennett, both of Sanford, ctf. ?eb. 10 
, m. Pob. 10, 1874. 

HLisa of Rochester, 2*.II. and Timothy lloyes of Sanford, 
■7m. 27, 1827, ctf. Peb. 12, 1827. 

K, Elisabeth and Henry *. Rodv?ell, both of Sanford, 
Dec. 17, 1866, m. Deo. 17, 1856. 

t 

i 
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Tebbettn, Elliott of Sanford and Polly Chadbournc of Harwich, 
otf. July 7, 1022. 

Tebbetts, Pranfc G. of Sanford and Sarah Sanborn of II. Conway, H.H. , 
ctf. Oct. 15, 1887. 

Tibbetts*, Hannah and Jeremiah Moulton, both of Sanford, 
otf. Oct. 20, 1838. 

Tebbotte, Hannah J. of Sanford and Lewie PatXer of Dos ton, 
int. Sept. 6, 1655, rs. Sept. 6 , 1656. 

Tobbetts, Rattle and Gilman Besde, both of Sanford, ctf. Apr. 17, 
1875, m. Apr. 17, 1875. 

Tebbotts, James and Suaan Dean, both of Sanford, ctf. Nov# 23, 1629. 

Tebbetts, Jsaea ond Eunice Merrill, both of Sanford, ctf. Apr. 28, 
1849, m. Apr. 29 , 1849. 

Tabbetta, Jans of Sanford, and William 0. Fornald of Sonoraworth, 
H.H., int. Sopt. 5, 1835. 

Tobbetto, Jeremiah of Sanford and Merib&h W. Garey of Ti. Berwick, 
int. Oct. 9, 1840, otf. Dot. 2 3, 1840. 

Tibbetts, John and Atoy J. Storer, 
1856. 

both cf Sanford, int. Pob. 22, 



From Sanford Vital Heoorda - 2. 

Tebbatts, Jonathan,Jr. and Mary Malison, both of Sanford, 
otf. Ussy I7. 1619, m. Oct. 10,. 1619. 

Tobbatts, lucoy of Shaploigh and Lillians trippe.Jr. of Sanford, 
otf. Deo. 4, 1812, otf. Jan. 24, 1614. 

v 

Tobbatts, Luther and Tebbatts, Thirza, both of Sanford, 
otf. May 11, 1646. 

Tibbeta, Mary Jana of Sanford and James K. Phillips of Lowell, 
liaua., otf, Apr. 24, ,840, 10. Apr. 29, 1840. 

Tebbatts, Mary N.C. of Sanford and John £. Marble of Georgetown, 
Ma33., m. Sept. 22, 1876. 

Tabbatta, Mary and Austin G. Merlins, both, of Sanford, 
otf,. Aug. 21, 1891. 

Tabbetta, Milliard P. and Alberta F. Spinney, otf. Apr. 16, 1083.. 

Tebbetta, Moaea and Hannah Stanley, both of Sanford, int. Sept. 7, 
1807, m. Sept. 29, 1807. 

'Tibbetts, Paul and Sarah Webster, both of Sanford, otf. nay 1.% 
1808. ^ _ nrt„ 

Tabbetts, Huth and Bara Witha®, both of Sanford, int. nay 16,183a. m 

Tobbotts, Sarah of Sanford end Nathan Goodrich of Alfred, 
otf. Mer. 12, 1866, cun. Ue& 31, 1866. 

Tebbatts, Simon and Sarah Applobee, both of Sanford, otf. Aug. 19, 
1844, a. Aug. 25, 1844. 

Tibbetts, Thaddcms and Miss Francis Bennett, int. Sept. 3, 18o9, 
otf. Sept. 8, 1669. 

Mbbetta, Theodore ?. and Bllen A. Hurd, both of Sanford, 
otf. Feb. 20, 1669. 

Tebbetts, Thirza and Tebbetts, Luther, both of Sanford, otf. May 1 
1846. , 

Tibbotts, Villi aza 3. and Huldah Hobbs, both of Sanford, 
otf, July 2, 1842, 

Tibbetts, "Hennery" and Anna Boston, both of Sanford, Int. :'oc. 10 
1775. 

Tebbatts, Jonathan and Mrs. Polly Hobba, both of ^anford, 
int. Oct. 2, 1602, m. Nov. 21, 1802, 

Tebbetts, Joshua and Ruth Froet, both of Sanford, int. July ^4, 
1798. m, ftu,?. 30, 1798. 

Tabbetts, Martha of Sanford end Or. Shea Sway of Torfc, int. Nov, 
1798, a. Deo. 23, 1798. 

Tibbetts, Keroy and Stephen Hatch, both of Sanford, int. June 1, 
1776. 
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CHURCH R7C0HD3, COUCHESATIOUdX CHURCH, SOUTH PAHISH, 
SANFORD, MAI S3. 

xx/// 

Tlbbets, Charity and Joseph Been, both of Sanford, n. 2Tov. 12, 1706* 

Tibbotts, Dohorah, daughter of Edward Tibbetts, .*5 yrs* old, dica 
Sept* 29, 1799, ( throat distemper). 

Tibbotts, Edward end Hannah Koulton, both of Sanford, ra* Nov. 17, 
1791. 

Tibbetts, Edward, infant son of. Died July 27, 1796. 

Tibbetts, Edward, 89 yra., died Sec* 12, 1821, 

*1 ibbetts, Hannah, wife of Hoses Tibbetts, formerly the wife of 
Edward Stanley, about 79 yrs. , died March 20, 1612. 

m 

Tibbetts, Jeremiah, son of Edward Tibbotts, 7 yro*, Fob* 21, 1816. 

Tibbetts, Capt. Jonathan, 60 yaara old, died Don. 27, 1798. 

Tibbetts, Joshua and Ruth Frost, both of Sanford, m. Aug. 30 s 1796. 

Tibbotts, Lovy and Daniel Hussy, both of Sanford, m. Aug. 1, 1790* 

Tibbetts, luoy, daughter of Edward Tibbetts, 24 yro., died Feb* 9, 
1617. 

Tibbetts, Moses and Hannah Stanley, both of Sanford, Sept. 9, 1807. 

Tibbetts, Hufus, son of Simon, 7 yT3. , spottod ferer. Tied Fob. 24, 
1815. 

Tibbetts, Sarah, daughter of Edward Tibbetts, 5 yrs. old, diod 
Sept. 13, 1799, (throat distemper). 

i 

I 

* 
i 

i 
» 

: 

(fjjjuturri uj. <&■ l4, 7/ioJjrtJL. 

djyrurnQ ituni. urlvo Ai-uj/ruLcL jojltitcori dj. urlvxli^Ojy'^Jy dj. JYu^UiAji , 7^ •, I 3 THoJick 1 / 6 

Saul htU-uh>I Sa/rEiL IxUrttbu, oludia, Kuuruj VjImXa, Jivrnuj., gr.; 
a^a. a*W (/*"- tv,, 
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Tho history of tho Tibbetts family in this country has boon 
sadly neglected. It is one of tho oldest families in i<ew England. 
3o little can .be found in printed books in libraries that many 
por3on3f after making a thorough search, have not been able to 
connect their lines. The first five generations comprised in this 
book are probably as complete, so far as names and dates are con¬ 
cerned, as they stand on tho books of tho Tibbetts Family Associa¬ 
tion. All dates have been verified with painstaking care. 

On 5 Sept. 1921, Charles Lesley Tibbetts,Asq., of Ogunquit 
beach, fells, &aino ( P.0. Koody), organized the Tibbetts Family 

i •« ^ N V Hi \ J '. "K rx Util ^ i A t n fl TN y* 

A3soei at ion I sco Vol • 2), of 
ident and continued in that 
at tho of 82 years. He 
bstts ,Ssq. fit Sanford, He., 
and, at tho annual meeting. 
o f Lyman, lie., was elected president 

which association he was elected pres- 
office until his death 21 Oct. 1928, 
was succeeded by Charles Fremont r"eb- 
whose resignation took place in 1931, 
22 Aug. 1931, George Varren Tibbetts,H 

Tho genealogical manuscripts of the late Charles^Lesley Mib- 
bntta are now, 1934, in possession of U-.o Tibbet .s r ooi-y «saoo. 
tion and are in charge of Krs. haion negro o. l.- Sp1 • 
Somersworth, So* Hampshire, treasurer -n off aao° 

tion Tt is to be honed that some day o. miaal^ , 
westlrn branch ruy be organized, which will co-oporate with .he 
main association. 

slJsrsij grateful. especlall? indebted to George .alter 
siri08T6iy grai.o.ui. ^ -pcv the interesting and 

“we^ateriai fiofuSsaactasoUa^rchivea relative to ^pt. 
Benjaaln Tibbets of neb3nan, i-aine, Jhis is.n ^ ^ „hor;;tan 

and_ 3erviee in ^^1^0*1 and! . < for cortain ganoelOgi- 

ill who have rendered assistance in contributing data* * 

Libby, "s ]. , o- Yarmodwh 

ool ita«s. Tibbetts descendant.or «of 

descendantsj shonld be willing to defray tho 

ing this book, ^^J^^^Vn^Sipitorio^Oenealopicel Society, 
Chicago, or of tho i.c>/ .,gi~na ' T an willing that thi: 
3oston,. or ..ibrar? o- ong . b3 rtono by experienced 
should bo done, -i .-_e n-b 4at08 and with the pro- 

^ It ofTheTAition be presented to libraries lnoln- 
alcg all'stata libraries and others featuring a gane^-oiCo.. 

4aPOalySsix conies of this booh have been nado. The? will- os 
Disced* in fra libraries nontioned above end in £TP-A"';°V* 
?•- oitv of tos Ansel as. Calif.. Stttro 3ranoh .tatc . i.n a... . 
Francisco, Calif. . and State library, Augusta. ..sine. 

of 
?an 
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HA!-PSHI RE HENRY TIBBETTS 0? DOVER, NEV 
AND 

SOME 0? HIS DESCENDANTS. 

By Mrs. May (Tibbetts) Jarvis of San Biego, California. 

Compiled from records, the greater part of the fifth and sixth 
generations of which I purchased from the late Charles 7/esley 
Tibbetts,E3q., of Ogunquit beach, Weila, Maine, and from the 
Tibbetts Faftily Association to which he bequeathed his records; 
therefore be it remembered that Mr. Tibbetts is the authority 
and to him all credit is due. 

The account herein given represents only a small proportion of 
families of the sixth and later generations. Although still in¬ 
complete it will foim a working basis for those interested in the 
history of this family. 

Charles Wesley Tibbetts, retired lawyer, died at his summer home, 
Ogunquit beach, 21 Oct. 1928, aged 82 year3. For more than fifty 
years, in his untiring search, he had faithfully gathered Tebbetts, 
Tibbetts records from all available sources and, with painstaking 
accuracy which characterized all his wore, had copied land-grants, 
town records, deeds, wills, gravestone inscriptions and family 
Bible entries. 

He bequeathed his genealogical manuscripts to the Tibbetts Family 
Association, which he organized and of vhich he was the first pres¬ 
ident. 

Certain errors are noted in Savage’s "Genealogical Dictionary" 
(vol. 4, pp. 299-300), which gives the first three generations of 
the Tebbetts, Tibbetts family. The Rev. Alonzo H. Rnint (Hew Eng* 
Hist, Gen. Register, vol. 8, pp. 130,131 ,152) followed Savage, and, 
with additional records from vital statistics of Dover, Hew Hamp¬ 
shire, carried out eighteen families, giving names of children in 
the fourth generation. 

There was a Walter Tibbetts (Tybbot) of Marshfield, 1540, later 
of Gloucester, Mass., the freeman of 19 Hay 1642, selectman that 
and three following years, who was born in 1684 and came with the 
Rev. Blynman party, which party was composed of persons who were 
largely it is supposed members of Rev. Blynman's church at Chepstow 
Monmouthshire, Wales (New Eng. Hist. Gen 
234-7). He died in Salem, Mass., 
His daughter Mary married 6 Nov. 

Register, vol. 53, pp. 
14 Aug. 1651. He left no sons. 

1643, William Haskell of Salem, 
1637, who died at Gloucester 20 Aug. 1693. Another daughter (pre¬ 
sumably Agnes) married Edward Clark. The will of /alter Tibbetts 
(Tybbot) dated 5 June 1651, makes wife executrix, names grandchil¬ 
dren Richard Dike, Joseph and Viilliam Haskell, John and Joseph 
Clark, besides Elizabeth Dike, perhaps mother, probably sister of 

d, Elinor Buscombe and Salome Trill (Savage's "Genealogical Richs _ _T _ 
Dictionary," vol. 4, 300). (firtfuyruuuc^ 

This .Valter of Marshfield and Gloucester, and Henry- of Dover 
Heck, Hew Hampshire (our ancestor), are the only ones of the name 
who are known to have come over early. Whether they were related 
is not known. 
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iv. Henry2 Tibbits, posaibly son and youngest child of Henryl 
Tibbetts, of Dover Heck, New Hampshire, the immigrant, and 
Elisabeth hi3 wife. He appears in Rhode Island in 1560, a 
young, unmarried man and a Quaker. 

Ho married in Doc., 1661, Sarah Stanton, who survived him, 
daughter of Robert and Avi3 (Almy) Stanton. He died at Kings 
Town, R.I., in 1713, after fifty-two years’ residence there. 
His will, date** 27 Nov. 1708, was proved 13 July 1713. 3x3. 
wife Sarah and son George. Inventory 164.Ils (See chart). 

On 8 July 1663, Henry Tibbits and others of Narrup-ansett de¬ 
sired to bo under protection of Connecticut. On 13 May 1655 
ho and others petitioned the Assembly cf Rhode Island for ac¬ 
commodation of land, etc,, in Kings Province. 

On 22 Juno 1670 ho 7/33 made a constable by authority of Con¬ 
necticut but in the obaGure controversy about bounds between 
the^ colonies of Connecticut and Rhode Island, he was claimed 
by both parties (Savage’a ;tGene alogiual Dictionary/’ vol. 4, 
p. 299). On 20 Hay 1671 he took oath of allegiance to 
Rhode Island. On 1 Jan, 1672 he and five others bought a tract 
of land from an Indian Chief. Protest, 1677. Constable, 12* 
June 1678, receiving his appointment this time from Rhode Is¬ 
land authorities. On 23 July 1679 ho and forty-one others of 
Harragansett signed petition to the King. Grand Juiy, 1687-68. 

1690. On 12 July 1703 he was Conser vator of the Peace, 
sen with others to lay out highways. Deputy", 1709 

Jan. 

chO' 

On 9 Jan. 1710 he deeded son John of East Greenwich 90 acres 
there (See p. 202, Genealogical Dictionary of Rhode Island. 
Hotter/a 2nd edition, 1880. Settlera who came before 1690). 

Children s 

i. Henry*5 Tibbits; resided in Kings Town, R.I., and Warwick, 
R.I* He d. Rebecca Medbury. He d. 27 Dec. 1702, Adninis- 

efu _ a 
u.. t rat ion granted to his widow Rebecca 19 April 1703, 

10 June 17 52. Her will, dated 26 June 1738 was proved 10 
Aug. 1752. Executor, eon William. Inventory 1530.Is (Sue 
chart). 
Ob/ "l d f-ori e-P v-t3 onfi U ^ r» « (-v*»t \ 4^.^,. 

i,*. ^ u ^ a i a v-i- *.%‘w v w \ 1 - ■■ y. U V. i j l - .t v v/ 1 y u* * 

1. 

2. 
3. 

Thomas^ Tibbits; &. before 26 Jan. 1738; had son Thomas3 
who inherited his grandmother’s ’mansion house’ at War¬ 
wick, R.I., and ’’land where I dwell, housing, orchards, 
fencing/’ etc. 
Henry4* Tibbits. ' 
tfilliam4 Tibbits; m.-— --- 
They had children, sraong whom were the two following 

a ona; 
(1) Caleb0* married and had son John0, who had son 

George*/ who had daughter Rhoda1^ who m. - 
Huntington and resided in Howell, Mich., and they 
were the parents of Hiss Frances Huntington who 
has done much research alone- the lines of the 
Rhode Island Tibbits families. 

(2) John^ (Capfc,), b. 25 Sept. 1737, in '.Warwick, R.I. ; 
d. at Lisbon, N.Y., 27 Jan. 1837. 

Ho a. 7 J:n. 1750, iaits (Drown) Sweet, b. 17 Oct. 
1730, in Rhode Island, d, at Lisbon, THY. 10 March • 
1809, daughter of Capt. Joseph and Abijahfwhitman) 
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Brown, and widow of Sylvester Sweet. She was a 
Tft e ab ove~n om e d C &n t. descendant of Chad Browne, 

John0 Tibbits was a soldier in the Revolution- 
served under Capt. Brown {records in State House, 
Boston), Before the Revolution ho removed to 
Cheshire, Mass, (then called Hew Pro%ridenes) • Some 
time after the Revolution he removed to Troy, IT.Y. 
whore descendants still live. He removed lator to 
Lisbon, St. Lawrence Co., U.Y., where he and his 
wife both died. 

They had eight children, as follows, seme 
settled at Lisbon, N.Y.: 
(a) George61 b. 14 Jan. 1763, in Warwick, 

at Troy,„N.Y., 19 July 1649; m. Sarah 
(b) Benjamin0, b. 1765, in Warwick, R.I.; 

of wfc om 

d„ R.X. ; 
Noise, 
d, at 

i g 
mU *v Bout, 1 p no 

Vv »w* ></ | n. Gertrude Pee- Fort Hiller, 
blea.^ 

(c) Polly0* to, Amos Briggs. 
(d) Dorcas0; m* Jonathan Burr. 
(e) Rkoda°; ra.--— Price. 
(f) John0, b. 1775, in Cheshire, Hass.; d. in T>e» 

troit, Jiich. in 1826; married and had children, 
Sallie°, b. 1777, in Cheshire, Hass.; ra. Mat- <e) 

(h) 
thaw Perkins of Lisbon, H. Y. 
Elisha0, b. 28 March 1780, in Cheshire, Mass. ; 
was killed in stagecoach accident at Mewburg, 
?r V 1 e; t;* A *u t o n c ? 

ai i «. 6 iOt/C/i % 

He m. in Troy, H. Y., 30 Sept. 1803, Sarah Mc 
Conn. b. 19 Nov. 1782, d. 25 July 1835, daugh¬ 
ter of John and Elizabeth (Townsend 5 HOConn. 
Their son, Elisha M.7 Tibbits, b. in Kew York 
City, 22 Jon. 1825, d. in Chicago, Ill., 17 Feb, 
1872; m. in Troy, 1J. Y., 4 Deo. 1850, Angelic?! 

4 Oct. 1828 Lane M^Conn, b. 4 Oct. 1888, d. 31 Deo. 1090 
daightor of John Townsend and Angelica Rachel 
Danoon (Lane) MoConn. Elisha K.? and Angelica 
Lane (MoConn) Tibbits had eon Elisha®,, b. 7th 
March 1853, d. 9 Sept. 1893; m. Cornelia A.-* 
Killer, daughter of Capt. A. Galbraith and 
Cornelia (McViohar) Miller. Mrs.„Cornelia A. 
(Killer) Tibbits, widow of Elisha® Tibbits, 
has resided in Berkeley, Calif, for many years. 
She is a charter member of the National Socie¬ 
ty Daughters of the American Revolution and 
has held many local and state offices in that 
organization. Sheeontriimied the above data 
relating to descendants of Capt. John0 and 
Waite (Brown) (Sweet) Tibbits. 

Hote: A descendant of one of the above-mentioned 
families was Mayor Tibbits of Troy, F. x., whose por¬ 
trait was painted in 1836-7 for the city of Troy* 
by the artist Benjamin Franklin Mason (Hew Eng. 
Hist. Gen. Register, vol. 26, u. 228). 

- 

4. Rebecca^ Tibbits; m.-Groe-nG. 
5* AvisA ^Tibbits; m. --• Rico. 3 
6, plna>i4Tibbit3. (youngest child cf Henry 

rEedburyJ Tiboits. 
and Rebecca 
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t 

lie Aim'^ I'ibbi ta, b. d„ 1702; was second child of 
Henry and Sarah (Stanton) Tibbits of Kings Town, 3.1. 

Sho ra. Samuel Fones, b. 16G6; d. Deo., 1757, tho son 
John and Margaret Fones. 
Child (surnane Fones): 

1* Ann, b. 16 Oct. 16e9. 

of 

iii. George" Tibbits of North Kingstown, Bast Greenwich, H.I., 
b. “**““""*** * d. 1746. His will , dated 4 "ov. 1736 was nrored 
15 March 1746. He was th**d child of Henry and Sarah (Stan- 
ton) Tibbits. lie m. fl) llaty ---; m. (2) Alice Sherman, 
b. 12 Jan. 1680, daughter of Samuel and Isabel (Tripp) Sher¬ 
man; m. 1 3) Sarah 31 iron who survived him and is named in 
his will, daughter of John Bliven. 
Children, by first wife: 
1. Ann4, b, 12 Oct. 1702; m. Immanuel Rorthup. She d. 

28 Aug. 172 7. Only child (surname Eorthupj: (1) George. 
March 1704. 
March 1706; according to beouest in hie 
received the ancestral homestead. His 

ls soldier from Kingston, 3.1., in the 

2. 
3. 

Sarah4t b. 29 
George4, b. 1 
father1a will 
son George,Jr. 

This 
of 1015 Hamilton 
1927, who was for KLvd., ieoria. Ill., who d. 12 Jan. 

twenty years master mechanic and master oar builder for 
the feoria and fo-iin Union Hailway, and was on honorary 
member of the American Railway Master Mechanics ’ Associi 
tion. He compiled and published in 1914 a twenty-eight 
pago booklet on tna genealogy of the Biinn family, with 
a few notes on tho Hhodo Island Tibbits family. Tho e- 
dition was of one hundred copies, fifty copies 
were presented to libraries. All of his 
lating to the Blinn family wore given to 
ry at Hartford, Conn. 

4. Martha4; m.-Reynolds. 
5. Henry *; resided at Bast Greenwich, R.I»; received farm 

from f ather. 
Childv of the 2nd marriage of George3 Tiobits with Alice 
Sherman: 

6. Alice4, b. 27 July 172D. 

Iv. John 
S • V/X*. *• 

- ..«hV, 
W 4 i "i Veits, of Kindts Town, Best Greenwich 3.1. 

child of Henry and Sarah (Stanton) Tibbits. *He ra, 7 -June 1705 
Elizabeth Hall, b. 2 Oct. 1687, daughter of William end Alice * 
(Tripp) Hall. Ho tools the oath of allegiance, 1700; was free-\ 
h an 
Devi 

+ 
. -< j i r aon.-ii oh, Ini o i 1U« On Q 

n a boggy meadow in Bast Greenwich 
kroh 1714 ha s ol d Joshua 

Revolution (Soe Military Records of 3.1., by Smith, pp, 
68, 75, 81, 233); he had attained the rank: of Captain, 
hia service having begun May, 1755, and ended shortly 
before tho Revolution. This said Capt. George5 Tibbits, 
Jr., m. Anna Grson. They were the parents of Joseph5 
Tibbits, b. 10 Sept. 1781, who m. Sarah Comstock:, b. 1799 
whose^fourth child, Loia7 Tibbits m. Edwin May 31in. 
Mrs. Lois' (Tibbits} 31 in died when her son James >/. was 
a very young child and he, James i7., was adopted by a 
Mr. Hill and legally given tbs surname of Hill. 
James v*. waa tho late James «Y. Hill 

of which 
manuscripts re- 
ths state libra- 



V. 

vi. 

\Davi3 a boggy meadow in East Greenwich, ’’which came to mo bv " 
my honored father Henry Tibbltts, deceased*” On 1? Hot. 1715 
he and wife Elisabeth mortgaged for L60, to the colony, 87 a- 
cres and buildings. 

On 26 Deo. 1733, he mortgaged 100 sores, house. ote. . for 
1400. 

The "Genealogical Dictionary of Rhode Island,” p,-202, cred¬ 
its him with only three children, Tiz. : 1. Mary4, be March. 
1707. 2. Ann , b. May, 1710 Capparently d. young), 3. Ann4 
b. July, 1712. * 
Query? Did he romovo to Ilorth Carolina? Is he the John Tib- 
bits whose will was probated 9 April 1755 in Carteret County 
Lorth Carolina? (dee below). If so, ho had second wife and 
more children. 

Mary*5 Tibbits; was fifth child of Henry and Sarah (Stanton) 
Tibbits cf kings Town, H.I. She m, Edward Greene, the eon of 
John and Joan OrGene. 
Child (surname Greene): 1. Robert, 

r? 

Sarah Tibbits; was sixth child of Henry and Sarah (Stanton) 
Tibbits of ICings Town, E.I. She m. William Kail, b. 2 t>Q0(, 
1672, the son of William and Ali0G (Tripp) Hall. 
Children (surname Hall): 
1. Abiel, b. 20 June 1698. 2. William, b. 7 Jaa. 1700. 

Abigail, b. 7 Aug, 1702. 4. Sarah, b. 7 Feb. 1704. 3, 

5' 1? 1707. 6. Bononi, b. 1710. 7. Homy, 
b. 1712 
b. 1719. 

8, Abel, b. 1714. 9. John, b, 1717 10. Mary, 

vil. Mart ha3 Tibbits, b.- ; d. 11 July 1752; was seventh child 
of Henry and Sarah (Stanton) Tibbits of Kings Town, R.I. 

She m. Benjamin Stent on, b. 13 March 1684, d. 18 Sept. 1760 
the son of John and Mary {Harndel) St on ton. 
Children (surname Stanton): 1. Benjamin. 2. Avis, 3. Mar¬ 

tha, b. 1712. 4, Sarah. 

viii. Daughter*5 Tibbits; was youngest child of Henry and Sarah (Stan¬ 
ton) Tibbits ox Kings Town, R.I. She m. William Tanner* sh* d. 
before 27 Mov. 1708. 

Only child (surname Tanner): 1. Willian; is mentioned in 
will of his grandfather Tibbits who bequeathed to him land. 

Abstract of Ilorth Carolina Wills. Grimes, rub. 1910. Raleigh, li.C. 

page 377: 
John Tibbit Carteret County April 9, 1755. June Court 1755, 

This is a noneupative will proven by Ephraim Bull and names: Wife 
and Executrix Sarah (land and negro): Son George Tibbit and daugh¬ 
ters Mary Hcpxins, Av©s bole, aiiiis and /vlsey Hill, 

Compton, Rhode Island. John Tibbits. 
John Tibbits and Sarah Soule 

Children mentioned in his will made in berth Carolina, 1755 
3ons jeorgo Tibbits and Henry Tibbits and daughters Mary 



Hopkins, Avis Tibbita Soule ("Sole” 5, Anna Bala (Bailey?), and'' 
Alice Hill. 

big widow Sarah returned to Dartmouth, Maas, and lived with her 
brother John Soule 

The following branch of descendants of Henry and Sarah (Steuton) 
Tibbits of Kings Town, R.I., ho.s not been connected. The records 
of this branch were contributed by Miss Adelaide J. Sweet of Cam- 
b ridge, ): 

Jothsm Titbits, bom 6 Hsy 1745; lived in Newport, H.I. ; died at 
0 risk any, I.'.Y. He married 21 Aug. 1763, AsaaTiffany who died 30 
Not. 1015. His name is also given as Jonathan. 

Jotham Tibbits was a soldier in the Kevoluti on (Seo D.A.R. Lin- 
Oo£e nook, vol. 45, p. 227; also, vol. 65, p. 345-4). He served in 
the Albany County militia. His name given Jonathan in these volumes 
Children; 

i. 

ii. 

iii. 

Martha, b. 1763; m. on Is ^ Sun. in Nov. 1782, at 
er's home in Stophentbwn, N.Y., Freeborn5 Sweet ( 
Benjamin4, Richard-', John2, John!), b. 1-17-1757, 
Greenwich, R.I. He d. 12-8-1845, at Hoosick, N.Y 
d. in town of White Creek, N. Y., 12-6-1650, aged 
Both buried in the Sweet ,ialloomsac Cemetery, opp 
Bennington Battle Ground, at Bennington, Vermont, 
Freeborn Sweet's father, Jeremiah Sweet fought in 
of Bennington, 16 Aug. 17 77, on the land of his o 

her fath- 
Jereniah^, 
at Fast 

« Martha 
87 years, 
osite the 
where 
the battle 

wn estate. 

John, b. 2-20-1764, in Newport, R.I.; served in the Revolu¬ 
tion; drove an ammunition wagon at the age of twelve years. 

W-* -ft* * 

5.Ve Joseph. 

v. Jonathan 

vi. Hannah, 

vii. Stephen. 

viii« Sarah. 

ijL/nilrfTJLJL jjn, tluL 'Sftfcrn ^MJLxLn^j ,b. 3b jjdjtfurunA. Jfbmbk emi 

.TbznXu TdbJji/, Jj. !$ol, iru yjaJuvick, Tt. 3.; on. Q) fy&ouzt Kv>^ t j-. 1^ j/^ d. 'un 

cMuhuruAi., Kj^ .; 7M. (%) un 123b, ‘JJrfnj. 'iftette, Muvatcrn? Jj. [S/Iy Un- J{jUMji*d.y K. 9., cL. 188+ 

un. £)cuj£yv, dHdo, dxLUj-ililh. tjpiljut JkujLiinj (Jxl JJuoidt* fojj- iJjjyyuL m^jl 

4loJu Aon, Wdl^m JWitot 12^0; 7?? ,7^0*^ (i.lfioJuM. °ihwi J*n [ dU&it ft? ^ 

Judder, y. 1881 fim. buuunnaJj-; (Diuut J&udjis, aurjr, /IS-'f, .un. ^vtundion, ^lilrrunu. 

(Q/ni- -l tU/Jicii &L tL IMitU, •la^. /ms ntxun iX l/n tkt titiiJL JiuvjuJL /ro-u-. 
0 n o VO 
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)HKNKY. 
m. 1*561, Dec. 
Sarah Stanton, 

< h. 
* d. 1713. 
* b. 
<<1. 1708 

) Stanton. of Robert «fc Avis ( 

Town, R. 1. 

1663, .1 ul. 3. He ami others of Narragansett 
desired to be under protection of Connecticut. 

1683, May 13. He and others petitioned the As. 
setnbiy of Rhode Island for accomodation of 
land. Ac., in Kings Province. 

1670, dun. 22. Constable. He was appointed by 
Connecticut, and the inhabitants were desired 
to yield obedience to Connecticut rule. 

1671, May 20. He took oath of allegiance to 
Rhode Island. 

1672, Jut. 1. He with tivc others bought a tract 
of land of Awashuwett, Chief Sachem of Quo- 
hesett in Narragansett (the two brothers and 
three sons of the sachem joining in deed). 

1677. May 2. He and others having been im¬ 
prisoned bv Connecticut authorities, the Rhode 
island Assemble sent a letter of this date com¬ 
plaining thereof and asserting that if they per¬ 
sisted in “ disturbing the inhabitants with vour il¬ 
legal and forcible intrusions, we shall be necessi¬ 
tated without further delay to represent the state 
of the difference between us unto His Sacred Mai- 
esty, in whope determination we shall acquiesce 
and to whose royal command we shall yield obe¬ 
dience,” <fcc. 

1673, Jun. 12. Constable ; receiving his appoint¬ 
ment this time from Rhode Island authorities. 

1679, .nil. 28. He and forty-one others of Nar- 
raeansett signed a petition to the King praying 
that he “ would put an end to these differences 
about ’he government thereof, which hath berm 
so fatat to~t’ue prosperity of the place; animosi¬ 
ties still arising in people's minds as they stand 
affected to this or that government.” 

1037, Sep 6. Taxed &?. id. 

1637-tS. Grand Jury. 
1638, Mar. 6. He and Daniel Vernon were em- 

noweixd to take care that a certain highway in 
Kings Town be forthwith laid open for the use 
R<id benefit of the inhabitants, 

1620. Conservator of the Peace. 
1703. He gave 6a. toward building Qua¬ 

ker meeting house at Mashapaag. 

1702, Oct. 26. He bought 150 acres in Coweset 
c.f Georgs Havens ot Shelter Island, for £80. 

1703, Jnl. 13. Hu was chosen with others to lay 
out highways. 

1705. Deputy. 
J7 io, J*n 9. He deeded son John of East Green¬ 

wich, fK) acres there. 
5703, Nov. 27. Will—proved 1713, Jul. 13. Exs. 

wife Sarah end son George. To wife, ot 
certain land while widow, as also half of orchard 
bthI housing. To son Georg*: and heirs male, 
the other half, and at wife’s death he to have her 
part. To son John, land in East Greenwich 
where he lives. To eldest daughter Maty 
Greene, wife oi Edward Greene ot Aquidneset, 
± 20, is. To daughter Sarah, wire ol William 
TUH, £20, 4a. To daughter Martha Sunton, 
wife of Benjamin, £20. To grandsons, equally, 
(except sons of Edward Greene, they being pro¬ 
vided for) certain land bought of Indiana. To 
three grandsons, Thomas, Henry and dr illiam. 

Of polt iawDTV t (jcCcdi'.'t*, jjj — *iCi*iilVV 

Rebecca Tibbitts. widow of Henry, and grand- 
daughters Rebecca, Avi« and Diuau, uaughters 
of son Henry, each £5. To granddaughter 
Anne Fones, daughter of Samuel Fones, £19. 
To grandson Wiiiiam Tauuer, land purchased 
of Tbonies Stanton of Sioningtoa, and five 
johd- of hay 
mother, Ac. 

inventory, £64, ID 

I. ( tllSRT,, 

( Rebecca, 

f b. 
< d. 
\ b. 
} d. 

1702, Dec. 27. 

1752, .Tun. 10. 

Kings Town, R. I. 

of 
1687, Sep. 6. 
1696. 
1700, May 1. 
1703, Apr. 12 
1738, Jsn. 26 

Taxed 1*. 
Freeman. 
Fined 25s. for taking part in rescue of prisoner from Deputy Sheriff. 
Administration to widow Reliecca. Inventory, £274, 8*. 2d. 
Will—proved 1752, Aug. 10. Widow Rebecca of Warwick. jEx. son William. To 

grandson Thomas, son of Thomas, deceased, my Mansion house and land where I dwell, housing, 
orchards, fencing, *fcc., with liberty for my two son.-; Henry and William to pass and repass through 
land. To daughters Avis Rice and Rebecca Greene, £10, <-acii. To grandson Thomas, a right in a 
small lot at Apponaug, and a bed. To three daughters Avis Rice, Rebecca Greene and Dinah Tib- 
bttts. rest of estate equally and daughter Dinah to live in house while siugie. To son llenry, 5-v 
To son William, 20*. both having had by deed. 
Inventory, £530, D. 

II. . Ann. 
- in. 
( Samuel Fones, 

t b. 
f d. 1702 (—) 
j b. 1666. 
) d. 1757, Dec. of John *fc Margaret ( Fones. 

III. f CEbltOE, 
m. (1) 
Mary. 

{ m. (2) 
Alice Sherman, 
m. (3) 1725, Dec. 30. 
Sarah Bliven, 

1 h. 
> d. 1746. 
j h. 
l «L 
\ b. 1GS0, Jan. 12. 

North Kingstown, R. I. 

of 

f d. of Samson A Isabel (Tripp) 

of John 

He took oath of tllegiancc. 

Sherman. 

Iilivcn. 
( b. 
(d. 1759 

1700. East Greenwich. 
1721, May 4. His daughter Ann married Immanuel Northup. (She died 1727, Aug. 28.) 
1723, J>m. 15. He and wife Alice gave receipt to J >b Sherman, executor to pur deceased father Sam¬ 

son Sherman, for legacy. 
1730, Nov. 4. Will—proved 1746, Mar. 15. To wife Sarah, two cows, movables, itc., and forty 

pounds of sheep’s wool annually. To son George, the homestead received of father. To daughter 
Martha Reynolds, £20. To son Henry, farm where he lives. To daughter Alice, £50, and two beds, 
when of age, and also two cows and twenty sheep To grandson George Northup, £20, at age. 

1759, Jnl. 7. Will—proved 1759, Sep. 10. Widow Sarah. Exx. cousin Priscilla Bliven. To Mary 
Baker, wife of-Baker, a bed. To Eice Pearce and her son John Pearce, a legacy. To loving 
cousin Priscilla Bliven, rest of estate. 

IV. ( John, 
-' m. 1705, Jun. 7. 
( Elizabeth Hall, 

jb. 
( d. 
I b. 1687, Oct. 
/ d. 

Kings Town, East Greeuwich, R. I. 

of William &, Alice (Tripp) Hall. 

1700. 
1700, May 
1710. 

He took oath of allegiance. 
1. 

1714. Mir. 9 

He was fined 25*. for taking part ia rescue of a prisoner from Deputy 8heriff. 
East Greenwich. Freeman. 
He sold Joshua Davis a boggy meadow in East Greenwich, which came to me by my 

honored father Henry Tibbilts, deceased. 
1715, No7. 13. He and wife Elizabeth mortgaged for £80, to the colouy, 87 acres and buildings. 

He mortgaged 100 acres, Louse, <kc., for £ 

jb- 
i d. 
< b. 
(d. 

1733, Dec. 26. 

9 

s 

3100. 

V. { Mart, 
rn. 
Edward Greene, John & Joan ( ) Greene. 

VI. j Sarah, 
m. 

( William Hall. 

( d. 
( b. 1672, Dec. 2. 
> d. of William Jfc Alice (Tripp) Hall. 

Son George to take care of his 

VII. ( Mabtha, 
m 

III. 

3 b. 
f d. 1752, Jul. 11. 
i b. 1684, Mar. 13. 
< d. 1760. Sep. 18. >f John *k Mary (Harndei) Stanton. 

t Lit am Tanner, 

i b. 
f d. 
( b. 
if d. of Tanner. 

1. Thomas, 
2. Henry, 
3. William, 
4. Rebecca, 
5. Avis, 
6. Dinah, 

1. Ann, 

1. Ann, 
2. Sarah, 
3. George, 
4. Martha, 
5. Henry, 

(2d wife.) 
C. Alice, 

1. Mary, 
2. Anne, 
3. Anne, 

1. Robert, 

3. Abiel, 
2. William, 
3. Abigail, 
4. Sarah, 
5. Alice, 
6. Benoni, 
7. Henry, 
8. Abel. 
9. John, 

10, Mary, 

1 William, 

1689, Oct. 16. 

1702, Oct. 12. 
1704, Mar. 29. 
1706, Mar. 1. 

1720, Jul. 27. 

1707, Mar 
l i JO, Mav 
1712, JuL 

1698. Jun. 20. 
1700, Jan. 7. 
1702, Aug. 7. 
17G4, Feb. 7. 
1707, Aug. 18. 
1710. 
1712, 
1714, 
1717, 
1719, 

1. Benjamin, 
2. Avis, 
3. Martha, 
4. Sarah. 

1712, 
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Henry Tibbi 11:3 of Rhcd e Isi and /S'o^ 

Under date of IB Deo, 1926 Charles Lesley Tibbetts.Rsc., of t'oody, 
r.-lr.G f wrl tes as follows : 

T> 

"'hove you made an;/ study of the Rhode Island family of Tibbetts? 
... Henry Tibbetts -vent to that state in 1660 era married there in 

A Henry Tibbetts a i; he was a 4uaicer. 
"«•; Tans- 3} ire in 1659. I am i noli no.3 to think: that 

r> /■> rj **/*»»% ri ^ HJ 
[u v-<o »/ O w li -k 

: mil 1 >y , j. u 1 i- v 

•'ibbitts the Huofcsr of Rhode Island was a son of Henry Tibbetts of 
over, hew Hamoshi re, the immigrant. 

Jiiafeor he ’»on 1 d 
iio03>uts, a 
1661 married a 

Then I first began looking up the family, I remember of finding 
t record of the prosecution of henry Tibbetts of Hew Hampshire in 

i 1659 at one of the sessions in that year. At the time I thought it. - 
-r.n«t be -enry the immigrant, but our Henry had been holding public 

f off ices right along and I find that in 1661 he too£ the oath of 
offiee as "sealer leather', end If he bed been a 
not have done so. The very next year, 1660, Henry 
you’ y nan, appears i.. Rhode Island a Rnaicer, and iij 

0-^. y th^>40,1 *d 1 ived there the rest of his ? i c»« 
At first I thought the Henry of rortsmongh was the same person, 

but I find that he was not. I shall closely examine oil the court 
records and see /.’hot I can find, but I am almost confident that the 
Henry of Rhode Island was a son of cur Henry cf Dover, Hew Hampshire 
loolc up what you can find on the Quo Jeer boohs of about 1650 to 1670 
cf the Ruafcers who came to these parts •■•rid of their converts, 
e 3 p g c i al l y o f H enry T i b b i 11 s.11" 
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ta of land from the town of Dover, hew Hampshire to Hoary 
i MVoctto ttiG Jrjii^ront* In those sjratx'os and doous id-j nai2fc i*. 
[^spoiled in various ways. 

Dover. hew Hampshire Records -id Book 
•i copy of grants and deeds, and abstracts of deeds* 

x Ho, 1 Davor to Henroy febetes 

Von the west sied of ye Back. Better or oner y® hack Beuer# 
^ the SO acker loetos: as tneay waer xn ora or yiuxfl 

tnfilya. out to the ini-al.etant3 hoos lumes arc too rndor mon- 
ahened with V o noiaber of the Xoet to eaOi. poruichicz —-* _ 
r. u --v _,^ dlliam allden in a i'ese o; paper m_ 

in Breadth at the waterside 40 J.oell 

yam. 

t<r 
T'l 

1642 vrioh 
.^nl:cth JO Pole vp 

oL w v ^ w 
■Roherda • i. 

il hop’era 2. 
y\*> <* 4 ■> -i. yuo w w 

r£ 
y « 

khan 4. 
r ' -.*1 K a. 
ehe 6. 

iltolG . 7. 

id /ard 

v*illan Storey 
B -4 r t.»itiv >iA t r 
John 21*??roue 

^“poTnofrett 

8, 
9. 

10. 
11. 
12. •rv. 4 _ 1 «•> l/H *1 r\4-+' •*> ■* a-toc rciTV)1'' V! , JL~ : JLJwv • 

• 4 ,, 4 . ’  JU - 
"tO-'if* o ’L O t> o 

th Deacon 
*“* r r* 

c: - # * ~ • _ TT i *} l -r - ~ **n *» 3 f -'-*■** 
S*,4.• •. ♦*Viyw»V" 14 ^ , A rrr1? " 

:3arsev-ell r 

* <• -•» ♦* . ./.-i /vV»* V 1' ../a >« 
5.VH63 I*' 

14» .v*., 

15. -This 15 vK loo 

,-v #o *•-* 

-.3 rosined to John mil 
jTj’d lrr him sold mto o ill loon fcl xe *«* s- as 

.3 
W- vkj '--♦W o.-i. — 

Bcherdt --u.r,’v ins 
Join Oro088 
fV .*% *1 <n** •**! 
Xli '.i Jt- ^V“l 

V 'Jh-lZ. i -o->, 

Batahell "utter 
ITenrey Becke 
Join ostoll 
no nar/io 

ii J. J iiti h. ^.i-w sj-k. 

• /* 
-y. 
i f/ r iv 

. »' « — 

10. 
r 

Sol 
21, 
o o 
*>r* 
n. w- • 

04 
»•/ . o 

vis 17b. T?t h t rt 

t pom fret ffor the 3.2 v-* lott 
|n2 S \ vw «j ; V ll . i .i V# 
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Dover, New Hampshire Hoc or 3.3 tld Book parce 12 
Ho, 2 Dover to Henroy Tebutt 

At a Pablloke Tov/ne ileitting? ho Id on 
ye 24: B Mo <43 

Ciuen end Granted vnto henrey febiitt hie fceires Executorgs and 
ms live3 one h "use loett Cent an In" 3 accers and a halfe layd out 

Thomas lavten and John Dan lyixvre nnl Bein'? on Donor neck ouer 
~ William ffurbor on the Kst John Heard his against the house of 

lo^ on tjie north and 2oi*‘?o walltous 1 j»« v. -v --is J-1 • n ^ Y\ '1 “t*. Vi n 
ViA Vi»W .> lAV.Uv Wi^U. 

Comon cn the west. 

Dover * Hew Hampshire Records Clft Book pa**e 
3 Dover to Kerrey Tebbut 

VO 
Ho. 

1 3 "VLLU. -W O V - f O J-** ^ -O-i. v# <-* -L- ^ •«-**.-* - '   . ■ 

hounded ns followetfct on the gor.oth sot te* by neebev/rsick Metier 
ar* on t.hc so’ioth west sled by -Tosorhf 1stins lot© and cn the north 

bv Farhfe fwimlyes lot on the north oot by |obn Dasani his loft 
^ ^ ^ __. , _ __ ,, „ xio™ «••,•/-. -I. X- 1 *1 - •>» i <■> 

A cot?v of the •followin'' record is to he found in hew Kampsnire 
irovine€ Deeds Book 2 rape 1955 
a COvv 0f the following record is also to ho found in mckir^ham 

^ V-- ; 1 r. _•   

r* it <v'r H nm s r. ir o do cords» ■■ o o k 2 folio 19 Oransors 

Dover Cld Book 
Ho. 4 horrid T'ipretts to John Tuttle 

?1T* Henrie ilrpetts of hover _now oil non by those proents that I .. , „ 
Blentfor & in consideration of the some o± tnree pounds scorl 
ir-^e llread 1 e~r»~id hv John Tuttle of Dover planter have riven 
pranked oaraained £■ sould c in •' By Pheso p- sonts doe xvo^-.‘miwo 
o.r»r^a-*n0 ^ soii unto the said Join Tuttle throe cccers of land 
heo it more or lease in the occupation of the aforesaid John 
Tuttle liinpe h nein^e one Dover necke bounded the river on 
the east, H the lott of John Whittle ore tho west, & the lott of 
Thomas Bearde on tho Jouth, wcu foro call three ackers oj. 

Gii tho anurtengine03 thoro vnto bc 1 on"inr- vnoo tno sai— j ^u-ii 
Tuttle his heirs cxocutoes £? asaivne for ever: And X the afore 
guid~Henrie Tiupotts for my 3olfe ray heirs administratoos oxocu- 
t<>-»*3 ? assivns doe covenante har.paino A soil oil my rik2xt inoorcot 
f Blaine in tho "afore said p'fiaisaes vnto tho aforo said John 
Tuttlo iiis ho ire a en’oo users >-*• assx-n.s for ov or. xi. «, *,v«.t<u.uw 

have hereunto sett Eft* han- ar.i scale this hereof i 
// /- *7 
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June 1657 
H eur 10 f ipp 3 »> t s 

3i»m»a Sealed & Delivered in the p^senoo of 
R'i'fii Dali 
v.’illiara fomfrett 

Phis la a true ooppie taken 
Henri o Sherburne Recorder.” 

from the origins11 •p r* Doe 

4 oo y of tb. following seed i= also to Do fpj in Roovirwlw* 
Comity, Sow Kaapgiitre Seocrda Book 9 pairs 1*0 sram,ora 

Dover Old Book Ho. 5. Henry 2eWmt to Jeremiah Sohbat 
and Phomaa hod:. 

..•0O all Obviation Seoale home this may Conaerne l-enry a’lblrot 
~ , ■iJ- v*,.. ~r(, th-t T hor-rv riWmt of the Joivne of,,, send ereeliiv:. --no-,.- .yen -, , „ _ 

.■ ov©r • Xmi dgi* 
\70,3 r" iv h r< me a 
acres of X&n- 
Cyant unto my 

, . '• " _ .* ;. ’ x •' 5VG3 of land ff. 
-ov wyd .71^.^ ,r; p Dover in yV year 16ofc>; w . jt hunaj. ©a 

X X -god Causes hoc hereunto aovei&v do© five anu, 
Tdw^ninn Pibbut & I’hom? Dock to them their nyaun unvo ury -on 3 oerremiaii •*•*-* o . „ ?_a 

v*a ^-csi-nea forever all my forest raaurea acres Ox 
■r. . i ' . between© Saint illbeens cpv©.« Cuaaiphe?on as doth 
2A J..,, - Je^, m_ ,aa 10. ■? •* hr. b* Houalj 

in Sun. J or rc. i i'-tli 
_ VL„. 

..buDd 

GiiuTii ° •He¬ 
4 •>«, V' vA 
Xj. litr Xi <w v-* * ■ 

p-F -yo r*V 
<w - H “ H? . be ■G'yeene .>axnti 

y9 fdnht JjQ 

wi tnefls 
- 

lit: roof I have 

-CCt to 

rt -«. —/r. ^ n ' V O 
*rv *• *■ %-f 

V «■• .V 

.etl Jit OTI C il _L O 5 ■ 
Signed f • Delive? 
In 'lvO 'yosenfcs of us 

Henry f&bb U. ^ 

< iS *V>-<• <•> *4' 
j .- . »uw>l •- « e 

Hr^-r-hro“'T v emey 
a e 3m o r?l e dved t h 3. a 

- • t xn o’er era: Dover 30:' i 4): 59: Henry PeVoett --- ^ , 
to ho his ovmo free act of Deed before inee inoraaA^^xO^oi^ 

n R^orded aooordinp? to y. omunau 

1714. Vauf<hon RecordeD *’ 
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Rockingham County, 1WH Hampshire Deeds. 
Book B folio 50 

Articles of agreement made k concluded on between Henry Tibbett 
ScThomus Nock on yG one oart k Philix) Lewis on y0 other pv* this 
first day of Aprill 166B as ffoliows. Imp's It is agreed on that 
whereas there hath been difference k Controversie between ye Said 
n.ties about a tract of land k marsh Lying upon y" north Side of 
Winnicott Liver in y9 Grf Lay in piscattape liver & now in 
possession ox Phillio Lewis the s~ Henry Tippett 
for ym selves theire heires escur.,‘' 5c administra s 
absolutely disclame any right title or interest in 
to any part thereof, k doe hereby oroinise k engage themselves 
Joyntly k Severally theire heires k assignes to y s Phillip 
Lewis his heires excu: k administra that they nor any of them 
shallor will at any time hereafter mollest or trouble the the 
said Phillip Lems or any of his Successor.s aboute y9_sa Land or 
any part thereof but will Suffer yG sc^ Phillin his heirs and 

o y^thqse prsents 
vs s^ Land or 

assignes peoeably and quietly to possess k enjoy yQ same k every 
part & pcell thereof Item: It is Concluded k agreed on 5c the 
sd Phillip Lewis doth for himselves his heires exec9£ and ad- 

re philliu Lewis nor any of ministras promise k engage yt yG sy- 
!essors shall from henceforth lay claime unto any part hit s 

marsh yt Lyeth vthin ye bounds of the Calves pen 
that w9*1 is alrealie bounded out to the sa Phillip 

commonly 

or pcell O-l iiia.xfc>n j 
marsh excepting that ww“ i 
Lewis 5b Lyeth on yQ North West side of y0 Island y° is 
called k Ehowne by ye Name of ye Calves pen Island scituate 
with in yo gi*eat Bay afores?- but will suffer ys sM- Tibbett k 
Nock yQ heires assignes 5b Successes quietly peaceably to oossess 
& enjoy yQ marsh that is alreauia bounded out to them there. 
k doth for himseIfe his heires exeu°?s k administrars promiso 
k engage y^ they k *f* V ^ rs Successor’s' Shall have the breadth 

‘PfMr* >7 0 of Three rod of upland adjoining to theire marsh for eonuen* 
uient feencing of yG marsh where ye upland doth^adjoyne to ye 
marsh. aforesG « y^ they & theire Successors Shall have 
Libertie for a high way of two road broad© to k from y0 Said 
marsh as occasion shall Serue through Land of Phillio lewis 
above menconed provided alwayss that ye sr Tibbett k Nock 3c ys 
Successors be at y9 charge of making k keepeing the one halfe 

In of ye feence of y9 high way if need re ay 
whereof the parties abovenamed have hereunto Sett 
y° day & yeare above written 
Signed Sc that in ye prnts of 

Eateuill Nutter 
Haloh Hall 

j. tness 
theire hands 

Henry Tobbutt 
Thomas Nock 
Phillip Lewis 

Henry Tibbutts & Philliu Lewis auueared this 297,k of August 
1671 k acknowledged this writing to be yr act & deede bfore me 
Richard Waldren Coraisr 
Recorded according to ye originall SopJ 6 1671. 

Blias Stileman Record* 

t. 



Horny* Tibbetts 

m 0 

Court bald at Hsnptoo, 4:8:1653 

Jury of trials: ** In Htsnpton court 

* 

Henry Typpotta 

page 33.0 

Henry Tibbota v« Phillip lewis Tresspass 

For talcing a way certain cooka of hay from Ms no rah, near the farm 

of Capt. Francis Champomowne 

Judgement for plaintiff, ten groats 

From Essex County quarterly Courta Records and Files, 

page 311. 
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Family of John and Remembrance (Tibbetts) Atilt 
of Oyster River (now Durham), New Hampshire. 

0, 

References: '’The Pioneers of Maine and New Hampshire,” p. 306, by- 
Charles Henry Pope. Pub* 1908: Oarage’s "Genealogical Dictionary 
of New England,” vol. IV, pp. 299-300: Massachusetts Archives, 
108, 160: Now England Historical and Genealogical Register, vol, 
p. 1T50: also vol* 14, p* 321, which gives "list of Early Founders 
of Now England,” with names of th9 43 passengers who sailed from 
London in the "James" in July, 1635: Libby’s ”Genealogical Diction¬ 
ary of Maine and New Hampshire,” vol. 1, p. 68. Pub. 1929: Stack- 
pole’s Hist. Durham, vol. 1, pp. 43-44. 

Remembrance* Tibbetts, born in England, in 1607, sister of Henry 
Tibbetts, the i:mnigrant, came to Hew England with her brother 
Henry’s family in the ship "James", in July, 1035, all of whom set¬ 
tled in Dover, New Hampshire (at Dover Neck). In the list of 
ship’s passengers their name is spelled Tybbot. 

- She married John Ault of Oyster River {now Durham), New Hampshire, 
who was sent to Piscataqua by Oapt. John Mason on or before 1631. 

John Ault was born in England in 1601 (as by deposition), was an 
inhabitant of Oyster River Point in 1645. Constable, 1650, 1657. 
Grand Jury, 1650, 1660; was living in 1679. They deeded land to 
their three daughters in 1569, 1672 and 1674. 

StackpoXe’s Hist. Durham, vol. 1, p, 43, states that 
must have 
lay botwee 

settled at Oyster River about the year 1635. 
n Long Creek and the next- brook north called 

deeds Plumb Swamp Brook:. It stretched from Little Bay 

John Ault 
His farm 

in ancient 
back into 

a the woods. John Ault conveyed to his son-in-law ooim Ranu, 
21 April 1674, "all ye place or plantation whereon I now live 

Children: 

i * Rebecca Ault, b. 1641; n. (1) in 1660, Henry Hallows!!; 
m. (2) 28 Sept. 1665, Thomasl Sdgerly of Dover, INK., who 
emigrated from England. They resided at Oyster River (new 
Durham), II.H. (Further records hereafter). 

ii. Elizabeth Ault; m. '.tilliam Perkins of Oyster River. 

iii. Remo 

95). He was the aon of Francis1 Rand, an early New 

shire colonist, b. 1616 in England, sent over by Cap 

Eamp- 
t. John 

Mason about 1533, settled 
is now Rye, was killed by 
29 Sent/1691, whose wife 

in that part of Portsmouth, which 
the Indians at Sand: 
was named Christian 

by Indians). 
”Pioneers of 
Hist. Durham, 

( 
V. 

see 
ine 

N.H. 

Parson s 
and New 

, vol. 2, 

TT4| ^ 
illo ~v O , 

M TJ 

Beach 
(also killed 

/on 
i' w 

brance Ault, b. about 1650; (made a deposition 5 July 
1682, aged thirtyetwo years or thereabout). 

She m. John2 Rand (Francis1), of Oyster River Point, who 
was b. in 1645. Probably both were slain by Indians in the 
massacre of 1694. (Stackpole’a Hist. Durham, vol. 1, pp. 44, 

Hi V/ J 4 A A W | PP, 153-9: Stackpole*s 
p. 310). 

On 18 April 1718, Hannah arid Francis Rand, Nathaniel Rand 
and wife Elizabeth, of Newington, sold to Job Reynolds of 



Family of John and Remerabranoe (Tibbetts) Ault 
of Oyster River (now Durban}, Dew Hampshire* ( cont 

0y3ter River, land at Oyster River, which John Ault gave 
his son-in-law, John Rand, and wife Remembrance. 

to 

Children of John 
1. and Remembrance (Ault) Rand: 

m. Elizabeth-. he d* before 1 Aug. John*5 Rand; 

On* 18 Feb. 1697/8, John3 Rand and wife^ Elizabeth 
sold to John Eagerly, va piece 1 
meadow ground.” John3 Rand of 
administered by wife Elizabeth 
miniatratrix 1 Aug. 1698. 

Their children were: 
(1) John4 Rand. This John4 

Francis Matthews for guardian 
1718, Joanna4 Willey (Thomas3 
daughter of Thomas and Frances Willey o 
River, and granddaughter of Stephen and 
(Pittman) Willey of Oyster River. 

The above-named John" Rand of Oyster Rive 

of land called "ye 
Oyster River had estate 

She was appointed ad- 

Rand, minor, chose 
Hq m. 17 Dec. 

Stephen2, Thomas4) 
'* Oyster 

Abigail 

IJov, sold to Francis i; at thews, 17 
acres eralled "Rand’s Plantation. 

(2) 

1718, thirty 
1 He was liv- 

with wife Joanna. 
Dec. 1717, 21 aphtali 

2. 

ing in Durham in 1737, 
Christian4 Rand; ra. 6 
Einonid. 

Remembrance' 
fans in the 
(Hist. Durham, vol. 1, p. 96, and p. 
A boy named Samuel Rand was redeemed from captivity in 
169 5; was probably youngest child of John and Remem¬ 
brance (Ault) Rand. 

>5 Rand; carried into captivity by the Ind- 
i raid of 1694; was still a caotivo in 1710. 

102). 
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of Dover 
ater aide, being marfce 

the north, east side of said parcel! of land and by a hemlock tree 
the other sido which standoth by the water side.con-* 

Location of the farm of John and Reraeihbranoe (Tibbetts) Ault, 
at Oyster Biver (now Durham), Township of Dover, New Hampshire, 
which was divided between their sons-in-law, Thomas Edgerly and 
John Hand. 

Copied from Stackpola's Hist. Durham, vol. 1, p. 41: 
11 In 1658 thG selectmen laid out for the use of tho town a grove 

of pine trees, "lieinge and boingo on the north we3t sled of the 
letell Bay half a mile or thereabout from a creeke called the Long 
Creek bounded upon the South by Tho Willey his grant.” 

On the 10th of the 2d month, 1654, Thornes Willey had a grant 
on the northwest side of Little Bay "threescore rods by the Water 
side to begin at the mouth of Long Creeke and so upwards eight 
score rods into the woods." Willey sold this to William Perkins, 
and, 28 January 1669, William Perkins and Elisabeth, his wife, con¬ 
veyed to Thomas Edgerly a parcel of land ”lying & being on the 
northwest side of the Little Bay and on the southwest 3ide of the 
long creek in tho town of Dover af ores*3 containing twenty pole by 
ye water side, being marked and bounded by the long creek eforead 
on 
on 
taining twenty acres more or loss, the which parcell of land is a 
part of the sixty acres purchased of Thomas Tilley.n 

These twenty acres passed to Thomas Degerly's son John and, 
4 February 1711, John Edgerly and wife, Elizabeth, conveyed to 
Samuel Edgerly (his brother) twenty acre3 on the northwest side of 
Little Bay, bounded on the north ”by the Creeke called and known 
'by tho name of the Hill Crook, bounded on the east with the afore¬ 
said Little Bay, bounded on the south with the land of John ‘Yheolors 
lately deceased.” 

Thus it seem3 that John Jheeler had acquired before 1711 the 
land laid out in 1658 for a pine grove for the use of the town. 

This land of Edgerly's is now in the possession of James 
deader and Long Creek i3 called today header's Creek. A two- 
branched creek flows through the field in front of Header's house 
and empties into tho head of Long Creek, called al30 Hill Creok in 
seme deeds, bocause a mill v?as erocted at an early data near the 
mouth of it. Long Creek winds up into the woods that conceal it 
perhaps less than an eighth of a mile. It is broad and deep, on 
admirable refuge for fishing craft in the old days. Just south of 
it, on the elevated land, amid the woods that nay have formed a 
part of tho pine grove reservation, have recently been built some 
summer cottages. 

North of Long Creek it is difficult to locate with precision 
there were so frequent transfers of oecause 

tJ. laud. The following citation from Dover records will 
The record has been slightly mutilated. ’The grant of 

land by the Town of Dover to 
y9 date of .... o 
ten acres granted to 

Thomas Footman of twenty acres as ap- 
f the first month, 1651, and also a 

John Hill, granted to him by y® Town 

the first settlers, 
grants 
aid us. 
land I 
pears by 
grant of 
of Dover at a meeting they had y® 10 of yc 8 

These two grants are laid out and bounded as follows, 65 rods 
along ye shore from Thomas Humphreys next John Alts long oreeic near 
ye mill and from thence ?/est nor west 90 rods to a marked tree 
marked T.C. and from y^ tree it runs north northeast 50 rods to a 
red oack tree marked again with T.C. and from thence it runs east- 
southeast till it oome3 to ye same broox where it began, and 
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r‘- 

botwoan 
Edgsrlys 

whereas the town intended a high way. & landing place att long Creek 
it is ordered y"t there . . . . • all bo throe rod in bedth as it 
ie now marked to the end of the lott and what wast land is 
the high way and y° crook, oqnal 1 with ye creek, is Thomas 
by in consideration of yo high way. 

This land wo find to be Thomas Sdgerlya by ye consent of his 
father in law John Alt and John Bickford of Oyster River senior, so 
then we finds that the brook that is betweens John Alts and Thomas 
Edgerlys is tho bound given by John Alt to y0 said Edgerly his land 
an Signed is laid out and bounded this 18 of IIovember 1678, 
by John T)avi3 and Robert 3umura. 
p, 43: ’’Her© mention is made of a mill on lomg Creek and a high way 
therefrom. Those are again mentioned in a deed from Thomas Eagerly, 
senior. 

Mrv 21 
troe at 
and the 

y 

and his wife, Rebecca, to their son, Samuel Eagerly, dated 
1700. It conveyed fifteen acres "bounded from a marked pine 

y0 head 
high wa: 

John 
bounded on 
the mill 
M 

of ye old dam, 3eated between the long Cricke brook 
that goeth out into yQ Commons, lying to ye west 

of ye little boy in Oyster River." 
On 28 January 1711, Thomas Eagerly and wife Rebecca, sold to 

their son John Edgorly, seventy or eighty acres of land on the north¬ 
west side of the little Bay "bounded on the north by land of 
Rand. It f^onteth on the aforesaid little bay and is 
the south by the creek called and known by the name of 
creek, at the water side and from there into the wppd3 

Thus we see that Thomas Eagerly owned land on both sides 
fill Creek. That on the north side came to him by marrying 
widow of Henry Ballowell, and daughter of John Milt. The 

marriage took place in 1665. His garrison house was evidently 
north of long Creek, now leader’s Creek, and was burned by the In¬ 
dians in 1694. Shortly afterward he petitioned that the neighbor-^ 
inf? house of John Rand should bo mads a garrison. Rand had married 

and oo hud half of the 

long or ] 
Rebecca, 

of 

‘•p Cant. 
Remembrance, the other daughter of John Ault, 
original estate of John Ault, who was one o 
onists and must hsve settled at Oyster River about 

p. 44: "His, John Ault’s farm lay between Long 
next brook north called in ancient deeds Plumb Swamp Brook. John 
Ault conveyed to his son-in-law John Rand, 21 April 1674, All y0 
place or plantation whereon I now live.’ 

On 17 November 1718, John Rand, 3on of the John Rand who, 
wife. Remembrance, wq3 probably kii.iod by Indians in the massacre 
of 1694, convoyed to Hrancis hatthes thirty acres 
t i Oil, ” 

John Usson’s col- 
the year 1625. 
Creek end the 

with 

of "Eandf’s PI an ta¬ 
bs two on John Ed¬ 

ge rl; 3 

"on tho northwest side of ye Little Bay," 
land on the south and John Ambler’s land on the north. 

On 26 Nov. 1720, Job Runnel3 saold to John Ambler land which 
John Ault gave to his son-in-law, John Rand and wife Remembrance, 
in 1764, which land Runnels bought of Nathaniel Rand and * rancis 

Rand.” 
p. 95; "Thomas Sdgerly, senior, sont a petition to the Governor 

and Council at Strawberry Bank. It 
erod in Council 20 July, so that it 
day after the massacre. It is as -- „r,* 

" Yhereas it has pleased uo.a to cast, 
incursion of the Indian “nenyoa. havine 

Bank under Capt. rack- 

has no date but it was conaid- 
must have been written the next 

follows: 

his Neighbors by 
hi3 Son wounded, 

zno sudden incursion or vne 
now remaining at Strawberry 

erJ3 hand and his dwelling house burned, and his ^ooda De3oroyea. 
Humbly O^sircs your Consideration of his now condition on- 

that you would Graunt him and his Heighbrs Liberty to make the house 
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of John Hand Deceased a Garrison ffor the Security and defence of 
sonie 01 the Remaining f families ad^scont, and to Graunt ns supply 
of six men, and we shall always pray ffor your happiness and Pros¬ 
perity " (H. H. state Papors, vol. XVIII, p. 640). 

John Hand, mentioned in this petition, married Remembrance, 
daughter of John Ault, and sister to Rebecca, wife of Thomas Sdgerly. 

The old farm of John Ault, bordering on Plum Swamp brook:, had 
been divided between Rdgorly and Rand. It stretched from Little 3ay 
baOi'* into ^he woods, and on this farm was the Rand-Edge rly garrison, 
where soldiers were quartered after the time of the massacre,"sol¬ 
diers ^ impressed from Hampton. The probate records disclose that 
administration on the estate of John Rand end Remembrance Sand was 
granted to John Rand, probably their son, and that his bond, dated 
Karen 1694/5 had for sureties Thomas Eagerly and Edward Leathers. 

It is probable that John Rand and his wife. Remembrance, per¬ 
ished in the massacre. A boy, nemed Samuel Rand, wa3 redeemed from 
captivity in 1695, and Remembrance Rand was still a oe/otive in 1710 
(See Coll, of the Maine Historical Society, 2nd Series', Vol. V, 516). 
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The Eagerly Family. 

Family of Thomas sad Rebeooa (Ault) Eagerly 
of Oyster River (new Durham), Hew Hampshire. 

(oea Few Eng. Hist. Gen. Register, vol. 34, p. 282, for July, 
1680 ): 

EdSerly married 28 Sept. 1665, Rebecca (Ault) Hallows!) 
0. 1641, daughter of John and Hemembranool (libbetts) Ault of Ovate- 
Hiver. ana widow of Henry Hallows!!. ' 0/31,0 

fvferly* frobabl? th~ progenitor of all of tho name of 
F1 oountr/' emigrates from England and landed at Ports 

mouth, ;:ew Hampshire, in 16o5. ho was roceived an inhabitant of 
0:v3ter ^3-ver (now Durham), Township of Dover, 19, 1 mo. 1665. He 
took: the oath of 
and was admitted 

of Hay 15th ~-p 

fidelity "At w u 

1672. 

a t raining ya 21 
countie court hold 

of 
freeman '‘at 

-i© was one of the justices before whom the 
at 

June 1669,“ 
Portsmouth ye 

-d , . * D ^ jus rices oexore whom the 
Rev. Joshua noody was tried for nonconformity in 1674, and lost his 
commission soon after for dissenting to the opinion ox the majority 
of the court convicting Hr. Moody* ~u J 

He v/as Representative in the Convention of 3 669* 
At the memorable attach on Oyster River settlement by the Indians 

on the 18th of Jttiy 1694, his son Zaohariah was hilled! his garrison 
ncuso was destroyed, and he was taken prisoner, but soon after 

^-a^Q death X3 not known, but he was living 
vmen he deeded all his lands to his son Joseph, “ 

Children: 

es- 
in 

Thomas2 Edgerly, b. in 1666; ra. 3 Deo. 1691, Jane 7/hedon. 
e lived at Oyster River until 5 June 1700, when h« moved 

to Exeter, where he died in 1719. Certain branches of de- 
scendants art given in Stacked o's Fist, Durham -"d 2 
p. 171. ’ 

Hi3 children were: 
1. John*-3, b, 1693; killed by Indians, 1694. 

Abigail<3, b* 169 5; m. John Hutchins of Durham. 
Mary3, b. 1697; m. Thomas Kelly of Brentwood. 
Samuel*5, b. 1700. 

3. 
Joseph3 b. 1702; m. (1) Sarah4 Rawlins (Moses3, 
Thomas3, Janes-*-), daughter of Hoaos and Esther Raw- 
lirns; m. (2) widow Sanborn. 

6. Hannah3. 

^1. sanuel Edgerly, b. 1668; m. Elizabeth Tuttle, daughter of 
Capt. John Tuttle, of Dover Heck, in 1695, and resided at 
Oyster River, where he d. in 1726. 

Children: 
1. Dorothy3, b. 1697; m. James Durgin of Durham. 
2- John*-', b. 1700; a. Elisabeth vYakehan. 
3* Elizaoeth^, b. 1702; m. Eldar John Ambler of Durham. 
4. James3 b. 1704; in. Blenor Sawyer. 
5. Judith3, b. 1709; m. Jonathan Durgin, of Durham. 
6. Samuel3, b, 1713; d. 1753. 
7. Hoses3, b. 1715; m. Mary Kent. 



Family of Thomas and Rebocoa (Ault) Sdgorly (cont. 

lii. Johrr- Edgorly, b. in 1670; ra. Elizabeth Rawlins in 1700, and 
lived at Oyster River. He d. in 1750. 
Children; 
1. Elizabeth*5, b. 1701; m. Benjamin Durgin of Durham. 
2. John3, b.__1703; m. Hannah Ambler. 
3. ^ach&riah*5, b. 1705; n. first, Joanna Drew; and 3eoond~ 

ly, Susan Taylor. 
4. Joseph*^, b. 1706; m. Hannah I ear. 
5. Alice*^ b« 1708; m. Joseph 3ickford of Durham. 
6. Hannah^, b. 1710; m. James Langley. 

iv. Saehariah2 Hdgerly, b. 1673; killed by Indians, 1694. 

Vc Rebecca2 Hdgerly, bo 1675; m. 2:6:1718/19, Aaron Hutcote, of 
Oyster River. 

vi. Joseph2 Edgerly, b. 1677; m. Mary Greene in 1712; lived at 
Oyster River. He d. there in 1752. 
Child: 
1. Frances**, b. 1717; m. Joseph ’.Theeler, of Durham. 
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Dover Heck, Copied from Vol.1,p,33 History of 
Hot? Hampshire by Everett S.Stackpolo.Pub. 191 5. 

"Capt.YTlgsin cane over in 1631 as agent of the Bristol 
fe. _ . ^ f . __ . L 

" i • -- ^ ' w— * w ^ ^ — 
company and founded (about 1673-0 the town on Dove 

«*. 4. £ ^ i. Jk •. v## * 4 •«* »A - -•«_* W . *■-' ■— t-' »*. 

these lived on Dover Heck within a fov; year a of Capt. 
V/iggia*3 second arrivalfand they vex-e joined not. long after 
by Anthony Emery from Newbury,Mass. , Joseph Austin from Hamp¬ 
ton, Joint Tuttle who care in olio Angel Gabriel,Job Clement 
from Havorill,Ilas3,, Ralph Hall, John il:ill,Philip Crocr^oll, 
Cap t. John. Underhill and trie He v,John Reyaor. (Dr. <.uint8 3 
First Far!oh in lover and fctackpole * o history of Durham. 
H.H# p,5). Capt.TliO-uac biggin after a visit to England 
returned izi 1633 and "brought with him about thirty with 

T -9 '■Ja .3 “i -,T . d v% A, r\ + T ■fg v ? n n /< <r\< ;n r**') O »* 
UiiW i g ia-.rf ^ 'J i >. S^ii, <St vg^V.' •->-• A> K' O vr A • 1 o •' • »-' —-- — v ^ ^ *■ 

Capt.Thomas Wlggin to found a^city or compact town on 
Dover nock tiooiiu oxte iuile norcn sron iu^Wt s ug^o.s. 

dfipds mention iflrh street ond Low Street -and Dir Old r -y 
Lane. The location was ideal,commanding a view for many 

nilsc around, Bach settler had a home lot of three ox* 
four acres,while out lots or fame were assigned by com- 
zon consent on the shores of Back River and other streams 

%» *H« W 0 — -~ - — —* - ' *•*- • «*_> — * ' 
# T —4 

wtf 

.r» gia'ocf to be f>v"oO'SUcd nv a ‘ a.rgor wiift on Stivo*# 
in ! 6g4,used after 1676' as a fortification. Its feudal-ions 
arc rellaarkod and preserved. Hot many of the above named 

, a a. •* —,„. "i i a ,... x'lT-.f-o-r-. TT.*-*r-\r ^r-n'i^ov ncren and bet 

tor soil were easily found along the rivers and trys, the 
pronert^ of those who got tncro first. Lend was boug.iv. cf 
the'Indians as early as \6j5 according to the testimony of 
t~*v-s /»--*» *•- « — r_u m- ->-y! Yo^v> r*1 t>^r>^"h iio deed of the Dane is OVUi.it ». «i.*u iUWi^u A-'-—-- *- 
on record.n(Btnckpolc's Hist.of How Harpskirev." 

cnn!Wonia!ca.xrcv.?r.cu2:xTxx'Uv::rxLr":^7-'txi:,-AAAA aj--u u.in 
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Dover Deo Hew Kampshire. 

(Copied from Wentworth Genealogy, vol. 1, p. 06): 

Dover Keck:. 

V W V J- J. v.** | 4U. mv/w W w —- ‘JiiViU *» '-i l V# V4. ^ u w V4 l/OVUW | 

end of some account for religion." These landed at Salem, Hass. , 
10 Oct. 1633, from the ship "James", Capt. Grant. They settled a 
little farther up than the Hilton's on a swell of land known as 
Dover 2>eck. Here was the church built, and this place was long 
the principal part of the town. Others soon settled across the 
Piscataqua southward, on a tract known as Bloody Point. Others 
settled on Oyster River, west of Dover Hec.-c, and that place bore 
the name of the river. It is now Durham. 
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perhaps as early as 1640, Richard Waldeme 
lower falls of the Cocheoo, about four mile3 

k, and this settlement was known as Cocheoo. The 
neck, ‘iloody Point, Oyster River and Cocheoo, 
nits of Dover, the part known as Cocheoo coming 
aoh the Ruamphegan and --’ewichawanoek on the 
wichawanook River and the Piseataoua (into which 
Point) was the eastern boundary of Dover; and 
s st-iil that boundary of the present Dover, and 
the btate of Halne. 
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1 +TT 1/ f Dover and the 
towns Durham, Uadbury, Lee, Bomersworth and Rolliiisford, and 
parts of Newington (Bloody Point) and a little of Greenland. 

Cocheoo i3 now the central part of the city of Dover and the 
fall3 are the site of the extensive cotton mill3. In early times 
Cocheoo was the main trading post of that section with the Indians, 
and its general business increased so steadily that before 1700 
it had outgrown the other parts the town. 

(Cooled from Scales' Hist. Dover, p. 91: Tercent. edition, pub. 
1923): 

The settlement on Dover Heck began in October, 1633. nhe 
colonists who struck the first blow to prepare for habitation came 
over from the west of England, in the ship "James", and landed at 
Salem, Hasb., 10tn of October, 1633. There were "about thirty" in 

There is no record of just the ill men arty, neany an .^u 
what these pioneers did at first, but from what we know was done 
i 

tfc 
ro___ _ _ _, 
tance below where stood the old Hillet apple tree, in front of 
t'r 
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heimhth of land between what is now (1923) the State Road and 
Back Cove, where later they located their first log Hosting-house. 

-y-S 

iiso XhQj cut a path a short distance Up the hill, where trie 



’Dover neck, I'ew Hampshire ( oor-t. 

State Road 
houses vvero 
center of b 
were held t 

is. Then, having cleared the trees away, the first 
built in this section, the meeting-house being the 

usiness during the first years, a3 all public meetings 
here, town meetings as well as religious meetings. 

Page 92: "In a couple of years the village had grown so that 
the settlement reached the top of the hill, above where the 
second meeting-house was built in 1654, and its site is now 
marked by a wall with a bronze tablet.” 

•BacJ? (mmr zcJIaA. tlm SlWVi'J M> M.tiLCutlsJ~ kcXu/tJjYi 

OjU-d "RjLu-t>7 Qaurur ^iihJkcurri), 

Otj/JjlX RjjJVl ^ (TUTUS ^uzj/ljjjrn, ii/OJy ’Ur^anvUvLy 0- CUXjct 

^jtrtX'VULo uxoy t^i-cCb j^cuht Jlp Davt?! \jjdxixJL ~t%jL iddx 

'tcruj-ri Uy orunir ^pCLajjLoC. 

34il aU cLlJlzL Kur. xJ/wx (fikjiJy iurrUL Aunxl cJaxavl hnu, vnJuux. 

to tldL ZuTxdJfUip:LhX ojj i) C’xJ/JKxo; cct uAiajt Aty tYLcrVT CalltuL X OTxVt_ JftcJk . 

,'!Tl rTaX^ ^ av ^ 4 RMUu^LrtJ, UurrivJLu ay 

jaaJiZ 0)j 2)cnrVi. U * " 

iaur- -tr,’Jib, at tLx^Xj^aam. qmU at uAai xy mow ioLram ZaMy 

Oy Q'tXixStXt a. huxb. iyt (X Xt rrjj. 

iaiaaaaJ. T tjar. Qtfbn- ftk& lb 7S~ S'0 9. 
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Dover Neck. 

Copied from History of Dover, Hew Hampshire (Tercentenary edition). 
Colonial period, vol. 1, by John Scales, a.3., A.M. Printed by 
authority of the City Councils, 1923. 

page 72: Dover was a town in Massachusetts until 1680. There 
was not any New Hanpshire before that date. 

Dover Neck. 

page 112: There were two street.3 and numerous lanes in the village 
when it was at the height of its prosperity and was ’’Dover" per se. 

High Street, now the State Hoad, and Low Street, which was about 
thirty-six rods, west of High Street and parallel to it, through 
what is now fields and gardens of prosperous farmers. 

The map prepared (in 1914) and reproduced in this volume shows 
where the lanes were but possibly not all of them. 

Low Street 

page 114: Low Street was low only in name. It was on the western 
side of the hill but was high above Back; River. On this street 

.were located the first meeting-house, the parsonage, the prison, 
the stocks, the pillory and possibly the whipping-post, but there 
is no record that they had such a post in Dover; however as the 
town was under Massachusetts and the people were subject to the 
criminal laws of the Massachusetts Bay Colony, the whipping-post 
may have been a necessity required to fulfil the law. 

On this street also were the cooper shops where the workmen put 
the pipo staves into shape and headed and hooped the casks, then 
took them apart and packed them for transportation to Baroadoes 
Island where the material was put into shape again by the coopers 
there ready for the use of the sugar planters. 

?n 4* hi s C; +; Y*0 r> +. also were the blacksmith shops and the c&rpente- 
shops. So it 
many year3. 

13 manifest that Low Street was a very busy place for 

page 207: It is well to bear in mind that the Indians did not 
trouble Dover people before 1675, more than thirty years sftsr the 
grants of land were made. So there were no garrisons before that 
date. Another point to bear in mind is that there was no call - Oi 
building'garrisons after 1725, when the Indian wars ceased here, 
having continued fifty years. The last Dover man who lost ms 
scalp was John Rvana, the poet Whittier*3 great-grandiatx.er. 

179: The river lots from St. Alban’s Cove to page 
granted in 1656, ranged upward 
John Roberts, Deacon John Hall, 

icU amp he g an, 
CIO lows: Lieut. XTo") T 

A,*. -A -A. -i- 

u=nr: Magoun, James Grant, 



r-By 

Jeremy Tibbet3, Thomas Hanson and Ralph Twombly; and interior 
these to Job Clement. While only a few of these persons settled 
on the above grants, their children did to a great extent, and not 
a few names are recognized in this twentieth century." 

Saw-mills at Qaanphegan and at what now is Salmon Falls gathered 
a population. 

page 205: Deacon John Dam was living in 1693 and was one of the 
men who had come over from England in 1633, 

Map Dover Keck: Village. 

bona- Vli • 
Early householders on the east side of High Street (among others) 

Henry Tibbetts, 1643 - 

Page vii: Dwellings on the west side of High Street 

5. Fortified lieeting House, 1654/1723. 
This was the second, heating House. 

6. Lieut. Thomas Tibbetts, 1680/1720. 

7. Oapt. Jo>,ri Tibbetts, Sr. , 1709 - 

Garrison House. 

8. Philip Cromwell, 1680/1701 

9. Sylvanus Hock:, 1680/1701 

10. Richard Pinkhan, 1640/1671 
John Pinkham (2), 1671/1720 

11. Quaker Hasting House, 1680/1720 

12. Humphrey Varney, 1659/1673. 
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OLD SECOND CHURCH AT DOVER NECK, NSW HAMPSHIRE 
BUILT IN 1654 

1652, 5, 10 mo. Richard Walden doth binde himsslfe, his heirs, 

his Executo63 & Administrators to Erect a Meetinge house upon 

the hill near Elder Nutters. The Domentions of the said house 

is to be forty foote long Twenty six foots wide sixteensfoote 

stud with six windows two door3 sett for such a house with a 

thite coverings and to planck all the walls: with glass and 

nayles sett for it and to be finished betwixt this and Aprill 

next come twelve month which will be in the year [16 

This old Second church, built in 1654, faced on High street. 

The site of this old church is marked by a stone wall erected 

in 1902 by the Margery Sullivan Chapter Daughters of the Am¬ 

erican Revolution, and an iron railing outlining the wooden 

fort which surrounded the church. The D. A. R. marker which 

is set in this stone wall, bears the following inscription; 

1633 The First House of Worship 1902 

In 

New Hampshire 

Was erected near this spot by the 

First Parish organised in 1633 

Second Meeting-House built in 1654 

Stood on this site and was surrounded by a 

wooden Fort the outlines of which are 

still visible 

This wall is erected by the 

Margery Sullivan Chapter D. A. R. 



'DHD CALVES ?AS?UES 
Dover Keck» Kow Hampshire. 

t65H, 5 * 10 mo. "Ordered that the Inhabitants of Dover -ec.o 

ahall have the land that lyeth Waste on the fast side of the 

i;eoKa to make them a Calves Posture from the Lott of John Hall 

& Philip Lewis to the Springs near Honery fshuts so to the 

waterside to he fenced in by the Inhabitants” 

note: Shore wore 36 acres in this 
t.o owners when it was aivxao^.« 

? lot and there were 27 shares 

TKTH SWAMP'S 
Dover Hock. Kow Hampshire. 

-« /• C o 1 # 5, 10 mo % ”Ordered th! 

Land. of Dover r< V o“| 1 Vi p Ve all 

ch w° • is called the Swamps & so 

ox Pasture” 

t the Inhabitants of the Kecks of 

,he necks of Land below tho towns 

to Hiltons Point for to make an 



Oldest Burial Ground in Dover, 

30 

TTp’tf . W 
-ampshire, is at Dover feci:. 

1714 June 28 Deed from Samuel Cromwell of Dover,- K. E. to 

Vaehel Cromwell signed apparently his wife 
" to 

Thomas Penney* or Canney of Dover 

con. valuable sum of money 

IS acres more or less 

froot of land lying & being or: 
" a messuadge or cert-i^ t_-. ^ 

•• V ,* >einr 12 seres more or less & Bound** w*“ 7® 
Dover Heck it ceing — ^ ^ 

o _+ o ,,,th ve noer street on y° soutn o* j 
low street on ye west & w S u-,ei 

Jana woh mi Harford bought of Sjlrsnus Hoc* & adioius ther 

unto all v;0i-A™-e acres be it more or less to " 

lew Hampshire irovincs Deeds 
Vol. 16, page 

., . _ *-v q -) oxv^-r.c- reservation 
On this deed there is -he 

™r 

_ Ds- cx. -*J hX 
rBi-r ace at ye 

have liberty to pass Sc 

have a Desire to bury an 

there”* ______ 

_ „ x. -'-,T *io nnp yew Harap- 
Tn tno Wiii of Philip Cromwell uate ^ - » 

,,lills Vol. 5, rage 25, the clause reads 
shire Province wins, vui. - » - - 

_ i -follows ” I doe will 
"rives to his son Samuel Cromwell a* -0, 

_ -,n +iec-t- nr* na^nel of Land 
and bequeath unto Samuel Cromwell a_l - 

. h.,n_ between W» Earfords Land and a lane formerly 
lying and oemg D9we»u 

i rorth 3c de of the meeting House 
called Putters Lane on tne nortn - 

on Dover Heck”. 



Oldest burial ground at Dover Heck, How Ila.np3h.iro. 

2ho oldost burial ground at Dover Deck, Dew Earrpshire, is a 
nhcp*t distance north of Hlvcrvievr Hall. 

” ~anv of our Slbbatts ancestors wore our rod* 
nfnmnh it is not poosioio oo locate tnen not,, *n—~ 
douUt that in this old'hurtal ground woro 

e Ahandiary Canney his wife, also I&ry's father, 
XSlA A,oy! %“th£/of that first colony in Borer in whom 

yq have o* direct interest.'. 
it is a natter of nonoral interest that tho Colonial 

r-V - - r* •V' trictiC. 

organisations have boat the! efforts toward preserving old 
« a-wv'v*l**« ri/i y?va* rlrinr lliS'o027ic J3T)0 ^ c * .. 
nh0 society of Colonial Wars of Low Hampshire kola 
r r-me 1 nootine* and field day, Wednesday borne 7J''"» 

hall Dover Heck. At tho close of the addresses, 
the party asceabled at the oldest ccnetory ia i’ovcr «j>.*or' 
at stance north of the hall, and unveilou. a t^or.Oj.^1 j——fy; 
to rnk the burial spot of Got. 2toonas -.oBcrta.^o ,,, tw 
1)0 known to future generations. Ho was uho lacu ^olomcx 
Governor, 1640*^1643« 

■BVrrt 'ftv three blocks north of tho stone wall erected by the 
AtrreSullivan Chapter Daughters of the Anerican devolution, 
tTreii tha Gito of the old Second Beetlne-gotxse ouilt^ 1604, 
cd tho aamo cido of the street you oorr.o to tuo 2~- . 
homestead, which is now (192h) owned oy i;. 
lit the rear of his yard is a cotumv nar^c*, ..me.. — - • 

Iha a 0070 Barker was placed thero ah out 1903-4 hy Bovoll £inckh&» 

Xihhetta tho psiprant, ana iiuEmt... - 
3 nr! ron qti'Gct• Low street is now s. obin0 o- u...c . v 31,00a-on no,.. o^iowu. i —, .e..f.r, running 

T?nG lane that was calJiod^kiobeu Lc iai*.e m 
along tho south side of /abort L. Bewail » promises 
tho old Dinciniam nonesccaa). . ^ tho place of settlement 
II; id & ver^ 1}ocureixii-L o I u 0 snci ioo^w* 
of tho first large colony of. favor Stock. fc 
Thors are few persons living touay wao can point ou. go Bive 
of the old Common, the &7amPo, usually calaedth^o^-as^-^^ 

the Calves Pasture etc 0vc«, vniion w ^ 
in old d<t€_JUB and records. 

1 



Th om a3 C arm ey. 3c 

Thomas^- Canney of Pis cat aqua, 1631, and of Dover, 1633, was sent 
over by Capt. John Mason on or before 1631; 3igned the Dover Combi¬ 
nation in 1640. Constable in 1648 (p. 32 ’’The Pioneers of Maine 
and New Hampshire," 1623-1660, by Charles Henry Pope. Pub. 1908). 
Grand Jury, 1643, 1656; petty jury, 1651 (Libby's Diet., part 2, 
p. 127). Protest 1641. Was freeman in 1653; had grants of land 1652- 
55, etc. Selectman of Dover 1658 April 19 (Scales’ Hist, Dover, 
p. 256. Percent, edition). He was taxed at Dover in 1648 to 1668. He 
joined in petition of inhabitants to the General Court 10 Oct. 1665. 

He lived at first on the Pis cat aqua shore of Newington. Later he 
lived at Dover Neck near the vicinity of the Friends' burial ground 

(See map of Dover Neck Village in Scales' Hist. Dover, New Hamp¬ 
shire. Percent, edition. Pub. 1923). 

He was one of twelve men, residents in the Bloody Point (Newing¬ 
ton) section of Dover, who, in 1632, petitioned the Massachusetts 
General. Court to have their territory restored to Dover (Mass. Ar¬ 
chives, 3, 438: See also, Scales' Hist. Dover, p. 173). 

In 1671 he had removed to York but returned to Dover. He died af¬ 
ter 1681, aged at least 71 years or more. We find in print the 
statement that he had second wife Jane (New Eng. Hist. Gen. Regis¬ 
ter, vol. 5, p. 128: also, vol. 5, p. 452). 

The following statenents appear in Libby's Genealogical. Dictionary 
of Maine and New Hampshire, Part 2, p. 127. (Pub. 1229): 

’’Before 1651 Thomas Carney had bought 'Thomson's Point," and was 
then granted 15 acres adjoining 'the outmost point turning up to Co- 
checo.1 In 1652 he administered Henry Plympton's estate. In 1723 
his right in the ox-pasture, l~25th of Dover Point, was sold by 
John (and wife Esther) Hall." 

Copied from New. Eng. Histori.col and Genealogical Register, 
vol« 5, page 452): 

Thomas Canney (variously spelled Cany, Canny, Canne, Cannie, Canle, 
Henny, Hcnney). Thomas Canney was sent over by Capt. Mason on or 
before 1631; took a lot of Capt. Wiggin in Dover, 1634, which in 
1647 vfas bounded thus:- butting upon ye High street west,^ and on y© 
east near ye river of Newichawannock, on yG lands of Joseph Austin 
south, and upon ye lands adjoining to yG spring north. He was 
taxed in 1648 to 1668; was living in 1671 and had second wife Jane; 
had grants of land 1652-55, etc.; was freeman in 1653. 

26 June 1661 Thomas Canney of Dover, desiring the Court to free 
him from Common training by reason he hath lost his eyesight. 

Children of Thomas Canney (order of births uncertain): 

i. Daughter2; married Matthew Austin (his first wife). 

ii. 



Thomas Cannoy. 
33 

( cont 

iii. 

iv. 

Vo 

Hannah2 Cannoy, b. 1641; m. Henry Hobbs. 

Thomas2 Canney; d. before 1675, leaving widow Sarah and 
six children. His widow was taxed at Dover Heck: in 1675 
(Hew Eng. Hist. Gen. Register, vol. 33, p. 93). 

Ha married Sarah Taylor, daughter of Anthony Taylor and 
his wife Phillippa ---. His widow, Mrs. Sarah (Taylor) 
Oanney, married secondly, as his second wife, John^ Wingate', 
a planter at Hilton’s Point (now Dover), H.K. She had at 
least four children by her second marriage.o 

A complete list of the children of Thomas2 and Sarah 
(Taylor) Canney has not been obtained. 

Among their children were: 
1. Thomas* Canney (known to be the eldest son( ; taxed at 

Dover Heck in 1675. Ho married Grace-. (See 
Scales’ Hist. Dover, p. 217. Percent, edition). 

2. Samuel ^ Canney ; married and had son Joshua^ (See 
Sca3.es' Hist. Dover, p. 217. Tercent. edition). 

p rj 

Jose eh Canney; married 25 Dec. 1667 or 1670, Mary*-’ Clement 
(Job-, Robert-1), of Dover Heck, b. 12 Dec. 1651, at Haver¬ 
hill, Mass., daughter of Hon. Job Clement of Haverhill and 
Dover, tanner, and his first wife Margaret Dumraer. Hon, Job 
Clement mentions her (Mary’s) daughter, Jane, in his will 
(Scales’^Hist. Dover, p. 367, Tercent. edition), 

Joseph2 end Mary (Clement) Oanney had children among vaaom 
wore: 

1. Thomas*^ Canney; married Rose* (Pinkham) Tuttle, 
daughter of John- and Rose2 (Otis!) Pinkham, and widow 
of James* Tuttle (Judge John2, John1), of Dover Heck, 
b. 7 April 1783, d. 15 May 1709, the son of Judge 
John2 and Mary Tuttlo (Hew Eng. Hist. Gen. Register, 
vol, 22, p. 141). 

Among the children of Thomas^ end Rose (Pinkhan) 
(Tuttle) Canney, was Martha^ Canney, b. 6,17,1718, who 
married Moses Wyse‘* Header (.Joseph®, John2, Johnl), 
b. 6,26,1717 (Hist. Durham, vol, 2, p. 276). 

2. Mary® Canney; m. (hjs first wife) 18 April 1687, 
John2 Twombly (Ralph-1), of Dover Heck (Hew Eng. Hist. 
Gen. Register, vol. 8, p. 263). 

Residence of the Canney Ramily. (Copied from the "New Hampshire Gen¬ 
ealogical Record,"vol.5,p.102. Edited by Vharles Wesley Tibbetts): 
"Thomas Canney, or Canne, as the name was usually written, was of Do¬ 
ver, New Hampshire very early. He was the ancestor of all or nearly 
all of the Canney family of Hew Hanpshire, It is not known where^he 
emigrated from when he came to Dover but, like the larger part or the 
Hew Hanpshire settlers, he probably came from the west part of England 

The writer found the following names on the Index ox Wills for the 
Deanery of Totnes, County of Devon, England: 

Nicholas Canne, residence Okehampton, will proved 1587. 
John Ganna, residence Okehampton, will proved 1605, 
John Canne, res. Okehampton, will proved 1507. 
John Canne, residence Oke^gujp^on, v/ill proved 1614. 



From Scales' Hi at. never, p. 216 
33b 

Tercentenary edition. Pub. 1923. 

"At Thompson's Point is the locality where the "Thomeon Poynt 
house*1 stood that is on the tax list of 1648, as will be aeon by ref- 
rosace to the tax lists in another part of this book. On pages 151- 
152 of "Landmarks in Ancient Lover," Mi33 Thompson says: "This point 
is mentioned again, the 15^ 10 mo. 1652, when orders were given to 
begin at Toma on* 3 Pointe to mark the throe hundred pines and 100 oak 
tTees granted to Capt. Thomas Viggin and others, end thence tipward 
into M r • VY aid erne ’ a grant. t 

Thomas 0annoy had a grant of sixteen acres of upland the 6^ 10 mo. 
1656, to be laid out adjoining hijs -perches at Tome on * a poynt. This 
land was laid out from the utmost point turning up to Oocheoo 50 
rods to the long croak westward below Tomson'a poynt, butting on 
pore Liver, theme running three score and ten rods up the 1 eng 
Creek side, reserving a cartway from the woods to the water side at 
the head of the croek, and up Cocheao Liver three score end ten 
rods, and thenoe on a straight lino over to the bound at the head 
of long croek.'' 

p. 22 7: 
"Job Clement had a grant of 3|- acres of upland 23d, 10 no. 1658, 

part of which was below "the highway that goeth from Thomas Can- 
ney’s into the woods towards "Thomson's Poynt," bounded E. by the 
Fore Hirer, on the northern sido of the hollow, where the ship was 
bail t. This 3hip was the frigate built by Major Li chard :.V aid erne, 
as referred to elsewhere. A lane from Parson Hoyner'a land to 
Thompson's Point is mentioned in 1675. 

Thomas, eldest son and rightful heir of Thomas Canney,Jr., and hie 
wife Greco, convoyed to his brother Samuel, Aug. 12, 1703, forty** 
five acres of land in tenure of said Samuel, adjacent to Thompson’s 
Point and next to Henry Tibbetts' land. Joshua Canney, son of Sam¬ 
uel, conveyed to John Gage, December 17r 1746, a tract of land ex¬ 
tending to the mouth of the Ooeheco Hiver and westerly on said rav¬ 
er to Thompson's Point, adjoining Gage's land on the 
Fore Hiver. Hr. Gage had a famous brick yard there, 
clay bank continued to serve him for that purpose." 

south, 
as lonn: 

al orig 
as the 

1695390 



A photostatin print from the Wentworth Genealogy, 
vol. 1, by John Wentworth, IIeD. Pub. 1878. 

ELDER WILLIAM WENTWORTH. 103 

2 tramell. 3 pare pot hooks & one pare tonges and fire shovel 

ami stillards. • 

One iron inorter 1 box—iron.. 

4 lookin'; and one-glass ...«.•• • 

All the pewter nt..• 
Three tin panes and a candell stick. 

7 glass bottles and eartheru ware. 

One stone jmr. 
4 veards and tltree quarters of cloth ...... 

2 tabell cloatlies &• 10 napkins. 

.' Shetes and 4 pillow cases .. 

2 Tables. * old cheares and two chests . 

4-and one pare of billows. 

Wodden ware. 

2 drinking cups, one dozen of-and C- • 

£ *. d. 

01 10 00 

00 09 O0 

00 13 00 

01 12 00 
t» 04 0*5 

(hi 0.' 04 

oo oi 0*5 

m o.'i oO 

01 0.7 00 

0;’, l»i o<) 

oi 07 or, 
On 04 09 

00 03 00 

00 03 00 

97: 1*5:04 

Nath. Heard. 

Tristam 11 HARD, 

Thomas Downs, 

apraitert. 

New Castle, Apt;:' ye 4l\ 1*597. 

Mrs. Elizabeth Wentworth (the widow relict of Williayi Wentworth of 

Cocliecho deceased) came before me Nathaniel Fryer Esipr .Tudze of ye 

probate of Wills and made oath that the within Inventory is a tme In¬ 

ventory to the best of her knowledge of ye Estate of her husband's estate 

(deseased), and that if any of bis estate hereafter shall or dooth coin to 

her Knowledge she will bring it in to ye probate otliee there to be aded. 

Witness 
Francis Ticker . N'T Fryer* 

Regist*. Judg oif 
Probart. 

THE WIFE OR WIVES OF ELDER W’LI.IAM1 WENTWORTH. 

After the most thorough and exhaustive search, the only records 
found relating to the wife or wives of Elder AN illiani1 NN entworth 

are these: — 
1. An entry in the Abbe C. Tanguay’s Dietionnaire Genealngi- 

que des Families Canadiennes, 1871. in a list of Anglais taken 
captive by the French and Indians, translate*! and published in the 
X. E. Hist, and Gen. Register, April 1*74. as follows: — 

• Nathaniel Fryer lived at New Castle, N. H.: Representative. and ot the 
Council. He died’13 August 1703. Counsellor James Fryer was his eldest son. 
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of his children ; but if we suppose that each son was put upon the tax- 

list as he came of age, then John2 (the second) was lorn aWut 

11147; Gerslioin2. 1G49 : Ezekiel2. 1631 : and ElizaWth. bv record, 

1G53. Paul2, Sylvanus®. and Timothy2, according to tradition, 

were also children of the first wife: and while neither name is on 

the tax-lists, there is nothing in dates winch prove them to have 

come of age to opjiose this tradition. The place of Sarah2 (whom 

we consider his daughter) is uncertain : but Ephraim2 ami lienja- 

min2 must both tie regarded, from tradition and age, as children of 

the second wife. The dates agree with this, and the tradition that 

these children were born after some of the Elder’s grandchildren 

(the fn>t of whom, Samuel3 (12). son of Samuel2, was Wrn 9 

April 16G6) place their birth after that date. The second mar¬ 

riage can easily l>e supi>osed to Ik? anywhere from 1 663 to 1670. or 

even later, his later children being burn thirty years after he was 

first a father. 

There* can be no question that one wife of Elder William* was 

ElizaWth Kenny. The Canadian record already quoted is exact. 

It is also clear that she was the mother of Elizabeth2, who was b..m 

in 1 633. If this date is correct, it seems clear that ElizaWth 

Kenny must have Wen the first wife. The Elder was not •* ad¬ 

vanced in years’’ if he married her in 1632. Wing only thirty-five 

years old : and other children, who have always Wen regarded as 

children of the first wife, must of necessity have W*on W*ru later 

than 1 633. 

Who was she? A family of that name, called variously on the 

records Kenny. Kenney. Canning. Cannie. Canne. Canney. was of 

Dover at that period. Thomas Canxim; or Canxik. the first one 

found, was of the company sent over by Capt. Mason as early as 

1G31. In 1634 he was of Dover, and took a lot from t apt. Wig- 

gin. agent of the proprietors. In 1(540 lie was a signer of the 

Dover combination for government. He was taxed to 1 66s, was 

made freeman in 1633. and seems tu have l>oen living in 1 <*< <. lie 

was twice married.- his second wife named Jane. (ft his family, 

were two sons and two daughters, known from deeds, viz.. Thomas 

Cannev, born Wfore 1643. who ilied aWnt 1**<4—>. leaving ~ix 

children, of which the eldest was eleven years of age: Joseph 

Cannev. who married, in 1670. Mary, daughter of Counsellor Job 

Clements: Mnrv Cannev. who married Jeremy TebWtts Wt'ore 

1 r.33. and must have been bom as early as 1 *5:J."» : and a daughter, 

who married Henry Ilobbs. Thomas Canney may have had other 
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daughters, Out it is of course impossible, by reason of auo. that 

Elizabeth Kenny, if Elder W iliiam’s1 first wife, and mother of 

Samuel-, born in K’>41. could have been his daughter. A careful 

and protracted reinvestigatiou of county and other records has 

failed to find the least trace of connection of the families. The 

onbi occasion which unites Elder V> illiain1 and Thomas Cannev is 

that in K’..72 and onward they were (with others) joint proprietors 

of the Fresh Creek saw-mill and timber lands. 

It is of course possible that Elder William’s1 first wife, if Eliza¬ 

beth Kenny, was a sister of Thomas Cannev, but no American 

record affords any light u|>on this question, and the English records 

upon this name have not l»een searched. 

There is also a question whether Elizabeth Knight, of Wells. 

Me., was one of the wives of Eider William1 Wentworth. When 

Ezekiel Knight, of Wells, died in he willed, date IS April 

property to his son Ezekiel Knight, jr.. and to his daughter 

Elizabeth \\ entworth, of Coehecho: and in case the sun die issuc- 

less. his share was to be equally divided among the children of his 

daughter Elizabeth. 

At the time of making this Will, there were two, and but two. 

Elizalietlis who were wives of Wentworths, and there were no 

Elizalieths who were widows. One of these was the wife of Elder 

M illiain1. and the other was the wife of his son Ezekiel-, and l*>lh 

had children at that date. Ezekiel Knight could not have had a 

daughter old enough to I»e the mother of Samuel- in 1<H0. She 

must have been a second wife, or else the wife of his son Ezekiel*; 

but the information given under the head of Ezekiel- does not 

render it certain whether his wife was the daughter of Ezekiel 

Knight or not, but the probabilities are altogether in that direc¬ 

tion. 

Elder William1 Wentworth and Ezekiel Knight were lx>th living 

at Wells at or about the time of birth of Elder William’s* son 

Ezekiel'2 (.*>) Wentworth, and of Ezekiel Knight's daughter Eliza¬ 

beth. Elder William1 may have named his son Ezekiel2 for his 

friend Ezekiel Knight, and Ezekiel Knight may have named his 

daughter Elizabeth for the Elder’s wife; and the greater probabil¬ 

ity is that these two children married. 

But the subject of Elder William’s1 marriages must evidently still 

be left greatly in obscurity. The dilHculty as to the second wife, it 

one was married in Dover, is due to the fact that there are no ex¬ 

tant lists of marriages either on the town or church records prior to I7oo 
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/HE '/ILL 0^ JEREMIAH ?I33'TTS 0? DOVER,. LE / HAMPSHIRE 
' VIE?> MARY OAKLEY. (his name also spoiled Tebbets) 

'•'he Will of Jeremiah Tibbetts oF Dover, i»ew Hampshire, is '-o 
be found in 

Probate Records of the Province of Lew Hampshire 
Vol. I 1635 “““ 1717 _n 
State Papers Series, edited by Albert Stillman Be ./Che.-lo •. 
Pub. in Concord, !.r. K. 1907. 

Jeremiah3 Tibbetts or Jeremy, as his name is also given. 

Hampshire; married .".ary Canney; 
summer of 1677, aged 46 years; made his will ■ «3 
which was proved Oct. 51, 1677. 

1677 

Through the courtesy of Charles /esley Tibbetts,nsq*, 
the ..ill or Jereaish 5iM>ott3, cs ha min f?lvcr.. wes copied 
fTOu his records, and his copy was mode about the ..oar ir.-v, 
from the original, wnion 13 on li^e u* 'onc-, y; * ;• **:**;, * 
The old Lew Hampshire wills have now been pab,.ibneu, An . u. u 
to be found in the volumes entitled 'Probate Records o. who ~ 
Province of i ew in .dShaiO, - ^ ----- » 
wills and administrate cns. These volumes do not, however, 
include the Inventories, which are most- into reaving. 
•The Will of Jeremiah ^ibbetts, as herein given, including t^e , 
i*;;. ... r-hoolnt*!^ 30—eet co™. It has been verified 
three°times;0twice by the compiler, end once by Charles Ves*ey. 

Tibbetts,Esq. 

in the 7ill of Jeremiah Tibbetts of Dover, Lew Hampshire, and 
the Inventory of his estate, it will be noted that his n.°m« is 
spelled in various ways, vis; Tippett, ippetts, Tippets, 
r”ibbits, and on the baotc is the following: 
"Inventory of Jer: Tibbetts 

Recorded 5ook 3 page 170” 
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of Jeremiah^ Tibbetts of .Dover, r«ow Hampshire ,1 
I • v/hcso wife was i'ary Carney. j 

‘"V^Trovinoo Probate Heoords Pile Ho# 102. 
t2 4'rVao of Ood Amen: I, Jeremiah 2iPrott3 of ^ouer vpon 
pSsoatuaua: now Xyeinge Vpon my oie): bod Mt. of my 
? Memory doe Oomita & beouevth my soule & s-ftrite to -od tnat e-Uw 
11 & W outward Estate as followeth \ w > \ > \ v \ first I desire 
#,£ ny h*y bo d cent- buried fr that ny fimorall Cnar-os wxth 
":>1 X^full debts due from me ho honestly oissi a ed L bvt levied 
S^xt I ordaino fc Appoint to ny Corn Jeremiah tunt ye gainer o, 
+V.*+ ten Acres of land which 1 homtuu ox ye ^vvne -u-, — 
^Without fence with two y*«rlia~e stseres Alreaay jn nis pus- 
r --iep bee to him & his forever for « on ye aooompt of v-i- 
,ic'" „;„rr. nr si aoiin by his Grandfather T nomas vareny wnicu 

a® Cortfc^ebehoofc. 400 ordono 
j-,., -r.c. Iti the hands ofmary ny wife for ye brAnviaff up o. Jui aj-d-- 
Children ali Sy present Estate: Exoept what shall be hoereafter 

uominated: & yo < f « tot „ „ vie tlurirw her IiaO^o^g out w.c x—».cj. -- 
. widowhood or as ny Kseoutors si ill see ■ 13 b® m49r' 
i&oftfl Xnaiene to'ny wife the new end of the house: 41y X 

■ benueath to w aom t lVVfor 
his own Custody at one & ^enwj ,'O.r^ .--n Custofi^ at one « raenvy -- <-■ ^ ,, 

e- hio forever the other halfc of ny house on.d o-me y-xva tu.o 
$ne half© of that fenced ground which is of tl ■ o *03 I 
bouitc? the townos Sly I doe hooueatii to my 

^ "the; «ownd which .is of that 
- - , . « J.-. _ 4-__ A. nt »/\ T ho inl-ifi fir r *v U.’S: U X X XU dl 

. • 1 ' >..o- ^ -. - . • - ' . •• 

*»il ■ -O'." ^ 

■ r my wi ease: 01 • < - J , . . !. \Qt 
hA&TQ after named shall pay or braise to bo paiae «o A* ;J — 
vi«ph t«un T^mds for « on ye behalfo of ten 7;onnas »-* -" v- 
; a- f xy* y ^ n f: ♦-".prio v.^e of by myselt e or my o^.c 

V": \ '■ ' ji- hee >li ' rdaine tl t 
: " ' £tat« . r > • ■ - • ■ -.y0 

0T> 0> r:V Children ./he-ther noneaele or onmone olo iv 
? . ^•yy./o: *est m Children now followia • 

- ^ . ; ° ;• • .,• , -, •• i, — wvL>»*iin: m'irtiia.. ^licaheta 
pen?jy, vanaji. voson.ii, • -cij.j-ti-.i-i -•» ■•/ • a . *1*5 r v 
u f - w; / ttlrt elocution or tnxs n * xlx t urn- 
itatitamoll t-*^+ x,. * - -■ v -ant ?- '■‘T'd^ino n*•»•*'*'■' nr? 1 f e ' . 
ament: X doe by loose presents ...point ,.;a , 

-ny KM eat dona to be re- true ain haucll f. ”J 
u;a.;a3 .or the Sicht m ma-eaent of air g every bee ynitaw 

Ub .-oc hf.fb- Appoint f- ordaino ny Brother Josero -anny^ 
my trusty t love inn froied ierjant John Roberts: to All -.hiou ^ 
3iyn t loalfc this 5th day of K*y_ ono inouaaiul JX.e u.-u- 
3cr.Tcrj.ty ^ oarven as ittnec my xh^iailo^ * 
Teate 
Job Clements 

I^8«v Job Clarions & ?«2 Hob«ts in Court held in Bouor 
-> - ‘ ~bXias ctiieman ^xc-rx 

’ Jicuiu.# J. .H ! 

fhe Ciyne of Jeroaiah Tippett, 

y? 31 October 1677 

LCn t}:«iheC^lll & 5 eat am. ent of Jeremiah Tippetts" . 

1 
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>7ill of Joromiah4 Tibbetts of Dover, ITev? Hampshire, 
whoso wife vrttB Uary 0annoy, (continued) 

also •'Jeremy '-tippets' Will*' 1677 

iieoorded Book B page 168" 

* ’Xhe above is all the record of probate of said will the original 
book if any le rone containing record but probably the court re~ 

j cord ic all there was any way, 

r New Hampshire Province Probate hoooris file No, 10o 
[inventory of Jeremiah** Tibbetts of Dover, New Hampshire 

day no 
sO: 4:1677 
Ln. invintory of thee estate of Jo read, ah fibbits dosesad ia as 
folloath: 
tO I1J-B V?tkVi 21g '-'It) UOt> « Oc « 00 . 0 0 • 
to two xoI'jaerbeu-ti and oho cstill oo'-u. 
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hwom unto by yia eyecu- in Court hole ir. ‘Ooucr y- 61 cctobt 1577 
e 

* Or:0G :p0 

Slias btilemjin 0?.ei 

'Inventory of Jer: 'i'ibbett; 
.-.©corded Book B page 1701’ 
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OXd Dover record* (1665) 

rr +. _ 4>nnm*jriij old Dover record, uhicli is copied Ivor 
D" f«o^hic?orySof Borer. Jeremiah (Jeremy) Tibhots 1* ment.ionod. 

■J?* "1S aoaloD History of Cover, Ho* Hampshire, 

brd'orml'sy the scllsokteon the S3 of July 1550 that the Treasurer 

choU pay fo? the JroillinK 4 wolfe in the yeir [68 as apeireth 

i-, a note •antler the Constabolls hand in the henna of John Hall 

jeacon under the oslleeWmoM tends that these 16 pereone shall 

r*oeae an Sr,noil proportion of the money due for hilling the 

self for Pure-/ rn.au a like fcooe names? ar heir under written 

John hall Eeaeoo. John hall Juner. Jeremy Tobut, John Junketer, 

,-ma 5 persons in Thomas Trlekoys family. Ur. Thomas v,iBSln, 

John Eobcrds Juner, Joseph KoborAs. Thomas Leighton.Honor, 

Thome Vhitchouoe, Ralph hall Juner. Kinsley hall. 

t 



Old Dover record. (16G6 ) 
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* * I 

r 

k 

Tn following old Dover record * which is copied from 
Gcalis1 History of Dover, Jeremiah (Jeremy) Tib beta in mentioned, 

hi a name is spoiled Jerromy Teh out 

Scales1 History of Dover, Hew Hampshire, 
page 94* 

Old Series No. 55, Oct* 1, 1851. 
Dover Town Records 

* ■» 4 
1500 *. r~ ' , 

Uy ye sollooktmon the of tho 6 m [_66* whoreas the selioclccrcan 

of the towno of T)ouar did nuke an order the 14 ^ of July ISoo 

that all the Gonstaballs of tho Towns that haue not made up 

thear a Counts with the Treasurer or the selleoktmon according to 

the orders and in tho same order thoay had 13 days timo to doe 

tho same, and not hairing of any thing done by the Delinquents 

for tho Cleiring theissolvsn and knowing no other way to bring 

tho seuorall Oonstabolls to account and to bring in tho Townes 

Estate Comotod to thoar hands by tho Seuarall Nates, Ooo order 

that Euery man hooo name ie heir under written for tho neglect of 

order above said, doo fine each of thorn tho sura of twenty shillings 

to bo loved by the Marshall and for him to Return the said fines 

to the eolleoktinfin to be Improued for the Townee use* 

John Bickford sinyer, Thomas Nock, William Williams Junor, 

Jorremy Tabbut, John woodtuan, *»onn hoard, vOiiti muring, 

John Soriuon, John Moader. 

To tho Marshall of Bouer or his Dobety 

You are required in his Magiats namo to love by way of Execution 

uppon tho Estate of those persons whose names are under written 

tho sum of twenty shillings upon oach mans Estate, or for want 

there of the persons and is for satisfying ox jhcar lints »«hioh 

is imposed upon thorn for tho Necklcokt of an order of tho 

selleoktmon dated tho 14Jii July 166 and Return tho nemo to the 

sellecktmon to bo Improued for the use of tho Towne Dated tho 

3^ Jl Alijltil lebh 
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Scales History of Dover, How Hampshire, 

pago 133 
,f At a Meitting of the Sellocitmen the twenty fifth of January 

"V- 

liberty is Granted by tho sa^d selleclctmon to John Eoberds and 

Jeremy I’obbets of Douer for to improue Six Acres of land in the 
k 

Corson lyinge of the Ester sied of the paeth that doeth Coe unto 

the watering place on Douer Neoke, Heir unto Thomas Perkins bin 

house wich land is for to bo Improued by them Seven yeir for 

thear use and then for to be Heturned unto the Bowneu use and 

to be left for fading Ground 

Antony Huttor 

/\oberd Burnura 

John Gerrish 

s e Hoc tine n 
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Sales' History of Dover, gw Hampshire 

pe^o 66: 

„.v 15st of the naass of the inhabitants of Dover !?«>* tha 

r5rht of ccsraionogo to the ox pasture ar.d Calves pasture: — 

H;T,enas :«n*all. .JO-0 Clements, Thomas Downes. Thomas so,,. 

t,0 ministers house. Charles Suckner. aiUs* -'hof.es 

TnVr, TJr'*!l ^hOHlSS 1<0 JKht GIj , 
3r-r^. John Tattle sen, beacon John H»n. 

T, + r .-, oV rj3-ti vider Gutter, Joseph Austin, 
John Dam son, hi out* -valpn . * -» 

„ „ r_ +tvrT>»r. Jewish Tetets. Humphrey Varney. 
?hil iT> Dromwoll, oilx.~m . iu . u * 

junior, ’jute, HicharS Vinkhem". 

i 
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(Deed from Jeremy am Mary 
Dover, If. H#) 

(Canney) Tibbetts, of 

51 

Rockingham County, New Hampshire Deeds. Book 2 folio 65 

Grantors 

1662, 2- mo [[April 23 Quit Claim deed from " Jeremy Tibbottr 

of [residence not statedj and wife ’’Mary Tibbetts released 

right of dower to M? Job Clements [residence not given 

Consideration, seven pounds and four shillings conveys 
"ffive Score acres of Land given and granted by the 

© d 
Selectmen of Douer aforesaid to mo y s. 

Jer. Tibbetts in ye yeare (58) as appeares by a 

Coppie vndr there hands & Laid out to me 

yG sG Jer. Tibbetts the 22th day of y° Second mo 

1662 So is now Scituate lying Sc being at y° head 
_ V 

of ye Lower range of lotto wc ' are Laid out 

bv Neehewannock Riucr Sice betwixt St Albones 
•/ 

n 

Cove & Quamphegih ffall & bounded as followoth, 

that is to Say on the North East by Thomas Hansons 

hundred acres of Land Lade out at the Same time when 

this was on ye South East by Sume of ye Lower Range of 

Lotts, on the South west partly by y* Comon & partly oy 

Eld* Wentworthes Land w0!1 he bought of Anthony Emery 

on ye North west by the Said m1 Clements his five Score 

acres of Land Laid out at yc Same time also &c 

signed "This is Jer. Tibbetts mark 

Witnesses this is Mary Tibbetts 
Charles Buckner her marke” 
Mary Buckner 

Ackl. "This deede va3 acknowledged by Jeremy Tibbetts above 

written and his wife Mary surrendered up her right of 

Dowry this 23d of Apr"1} 1662 before me" 
* Tho: Wiggin" 

Recorded 3 June 1662 



I 
■ 

$ 
* 

i 

2 
I I 

•: 
I 
? 

f. ■ 4 
t I 

. 

| 
V 

t 

r I 

* 
t 
4t 

t i 

■ ■» 
I 

f * 

- * 
■ I 
' ? 

i t 

il 
It 
; I 
r* 

Probate Records of the Province of Hew Hampshire 
Vol. 1, 1635 to 1717. 
State Papers Series, edited by Albert Stillman Batchellor 

Vol. lf 793 gives Will of Job Clements of Dover, made 

in 1716, in which he states: "I do give and bequeath unto 

my son Jame^ Clement one hundred acres of land which my father 

bought of Jeremiah Tebbetts Lyinge in Cocheca woods”9 

52 



Tibbetts Deeds 

Doclringhan County^;N«*:Haapshir# Deedsis, 

In ohe following Indenture nade between Dathaniel Perkins 

and the children of Jeremiah ("Jeremy”) Tibbetts and Kary 

Canney his wife, allof^over^HewjHampshire, their 

names are spelled Tippetts* 

i 

i 
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Book 5, nago 174. 
<ffhiB Indenture riado y° Tv/onty Sixth Paye of Ootobox’ in tno 
yearo ox our Lord G9&* one thousand oovon Hundred and throe i>y 
and botwoen ilathan^ Perkins and Lammah hit wife, Joseph 
Tipoetts, Sa.-ntS Tippetts, Sen^V Tippetts Lath-A Tippetts and 
ilerhy Tlooetts, Sons and Daughters of Jeremiah. Tippot ts of 
Douer Deceased of tUo one party and Sphraim Tippeds Son of 
Jerem? ah 'genets a forest of the other part-' vritno soldi that the 

L £atW Parkins Joseph Tippets Som^,.Tippets BenJmV Tippotts 
Katkhh finnerts and Herhy: Tippets ror* y« ,uon slue vat auu ox tixtro 
brother Wirain Tionotts his noli monadpnV of y° meouadge or 
tenement Lefto by there Descsod father for yV future Support© 
Comfort© and roll be into of there mother and. wintering two 
oo0os and Six hhepe yelaboly and every for her Dureinyo her 
life time Annuallv Heservlxid yv one third parte of all Sorts.of 
grains* and Apples and Bidder that Shall be jrroduaod of of y? 
aforesaid lioesuadyo or Tenement for and Darinmo uiio nifo of our 
mother alloying onto her one garden and garden place of Ton nous 
of ground whore Shoe Shall Choose it to be at her Dispose 
During© her life cine. And further for the Consideration of ^ 
flirty Pounds In money or goods at money price to ho t>aid by yV 
Aforesaid Ephraim Tionotta, his Shirks, txtru^or r.ihfh unto the 
aforesaid . ' ; . . . ' ■ Benjv 
Tiebatts Kath1.1 Tinpetts and Dorfy Tippetts there Heir©a or 
Assignee by equal! rued, oven proportions ui-hin one yo(a.}re and one 
DaW nexte after the booeaso of our iiotner hary Louuo, now 
_ -si- • >» . -v a- A_ "1 . A "'-v •• .-s " T-r**^ i tooi -aril non, Ti to so pro sente that weo the Above nemod, na-jiiv' 

o - *7"XpS , V O w V- _ 

? .v__ , — 

«W --f I — —•* jp ^*0 C* - - —— — •—' ~ ~ tj ’ —'_ ». * ( ^ _ 

prsent for* the Consido*racon above neni?/oned and fpocyfica as 
allso for yo Considerscon of Too bald Ephraim providing© for 
and finding© vnto ovr bald mother Mary Loomo ’-.he one half© 
narto of her Tier wood,for and Durinpc her uiddohoed have finely 

.. «« -V ” “ » ' JT ' • — - ~ ■ — ■* 

, ^yv-t)h Tipnbtfcs, lamV Tirpctts and benjamin Tippetts 
co these 

T o ► M ’ 
.1 : J .hO -<T:X' .* i.. 

Oiei-oly ivilC ACtuOL’C • 1 ■* -■» t - . .-T, 
' ♦ rt4.Uw** 

^ ^ jh r> - * r% * */*n >n - 
- p* m 

. * V* V- v.‘ 

',OUiUVVA"< . v-j--— -—5"r-'- ' : rs 
ri-. ... , ... r- v-4 ^ p»-*v»r>^ J i.nr-v^}, oi is..ir • 
. € specti. a 1( a >ooli .... . uite Ba ine 
Sell Ihfoofo Allyone Assign© Sett over And Confirmo vnto ovr 
* y.t- ... - - I,- „ , -.. '' * *" i. G 

for Ever, from and XwicdyaLIy aftor c—o ^cscoO o* ow paiv; 
mother hary Look1.© all that ovr Kigiit Tittlo vco Intorcct 
Revokevon, and hemainder of and In all and Singular that wee 
have or Any vino of Right ought for bo have in and to that 
Iloeua are or Tenement hefte to vs by ovr fa tno: * deceased, up 
by ills haste will ana To81amont i.oiorens dox-:go naci ic ihj*. 
at Large Apcer© I^ein.po by stinatyon Ten Acres more gr x>ose 
Sittua 'o on Donor ileal:© Lyiryo and boilnye botwone Jn- f imixams 
Land and Thomas ’fRiItehouso his band, bordering on tno Loo 

. ... IT_X.* . T:- 

Stsooto on the Tsto and a lane on tno_IlQrta on the Dane Livor 
on the T/osie on tho South pax’te on «in— Pirmnn Land a c pa_ cly 
on the Comonos, To have and To hoolder The Sail novtreyon and 

•v' ? <-.m i otlve^ ’r.tuf’.o ulte. Tittle? Inter©3te • ana .., 

rnp nhovoeftid '.fath-P^ for riuos* Joec"o;i_.r-Leogtes otv:i« 
, ■* * -? v~ - '-"5 

a-ipAha BenW Tippetts Katin* Tippetts ana Hon-y* -ippeots or 

■f 

lb 
: 1 
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:n .in^ to tho said He3suaid<-e wV* the Apr art e-nan ses thereunto 
belong iBP-e, And i)vory parte sad paroell there of Imedyai-ly after 
the hesease of Hary ovr -iother vnto Epliraim fip-pet13 end to his 

1. 

r. * 
e* 
i 
E 
t 

or Army or Ether of then Shall ever have Ohallinso or demand 
npry Estate Hito Eittlc Interest© or Demand whatsoever of m 
o'r to tho shove “bargained prmoses.or Amy part© or parson tnere- 
o-iCf but ffrom ail and ^ver^ •■•‘•owyon ^s'w^wO 1 w «xg p— 
'•di-'tsoovrr nf in or to the Same booth wee and they and Every of 
them Shall bo utterly Excluded and for Ever eharrod by these 
presents allway03 Prouided, and51! a hereby Ccndeseuaed _ oonolu?. •***. 

qr\A fully Agreed vnron by booth partyea to those p son^o trac xa^ 
ot Amy time hereafter the Said Ephraim fippetts his heiree eo-s: 
~* ' c^.-i■-ncs Shall nesrlecto Hefvs© or be tendered vrcapatole of 

•** p 7 * ' * -t. -1 * , . , - -s» -*-V. ->^>*11 '■ -r«+-1»p’lT <’ nr'n CoimlvinaG w -*~ ana rai.xiju.lxh 0 uj '*~g -ov ...u— -• ^ 
V‘ * ' T* **€ . 1 *» • *T 't V X .tP( • *| *) . *t** ' r .** »*• J** Ip o' arrem * **-wv •*•» av.iivvi.v* —-■» —.—- --- - • .. , . , 

w i»or.3e ovid vertow of "’hi3 Irdenture for the aforesaid 

t -• V W — ---- 

above raentyonod in this In&erri'aro, 
K f> 
rJ l J 

rypthJ.X '*©v*^»ncs Jo3orh fiupotts SaiadX j>enjamlii * - t.eid 
pXnrv firnetts fheir Hoires ?© into the above herrainod premesos 
and Every parte and parsell thereof He oily to -barter rero-tea, 
^•d have a: nine the i-ist© betaine and Kr-erc till oil ar.d very 
irtihell and a-vrem* ‘.hove rnenty 'nev be xvlly uour-yed u . auu 

mry thina© 0onta.ino»5?t in tn is ..yid ^ntu^-c 00 y v-’ 'Uti j y 
~otwith starexn^e* ana nor nn; .uwai pxox..; ^ 

’ ■*. r~ "5% r~* -■ . ■' TT' | i-'. r"t .. >1 - i i *> * OT"l j . "d 0 * ■ j> 
A**1rXl2Cll 1U.V1 -i!'a f:: KAa w ciuOv O •••« w ^ L ' 6 

to these 
j.y 
V>: ^'v 

:>r«ents have x.ntor Sbain- *bly t nxre 
have ’rit ton* 

•ii-Vjlu 7 m* >' i-C '.j 
f / r - ■* 2 r* * •» * . i (V 

Signed Salad « Deliuercd 
in pro sent s of __u s 
.T-vt O 9-rM- 

' » 

x-v « 

;3uir 
l’.i~‘T;etts 

3amn Tiypettn G^Vjq) ITath^1,OspU’ss.(EX 
y .:inne11sXdvojlo) nautih .S£l!hi2bas„ (sXo&x 

-V.il s?4-..-r.,-i-!-rci .7/1.vtf*r!h Si nf: t 7 a /brVTi 
Henh y ■• irpei tsXU:ih.lal 
IT fit h31 a ? irm q 11 a (sea Ijo) Jo scrrfi X i n e 11 s (^cu 1 

* : •> -*|V fy -o Of* o i pA 

t' . . rrf.,; -Li k’A ’,}o-»ro 70-^ -,. ow ..*iiirg «, o * x. -> - ^ 
” ' a . : erkins Joseph xippetts 3am--x :i'0T>ett;3 

•* *i 
thJ- hip'potts 

«vri" Hen^y Tir»etts appeared and icknowlods?od the ebovg Instrument 
to be there acte ana 
1 Entered and Recorded 
-’ocerfbor 1705. 

heed Before mce a lodiaond Jusuf -"t 
■fv.0r. y*^ or even di and - P: * i o ti v--* i y-*- 

p v/? Vaughan Heoorder 

10!jh o: 
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Tibbetts Deeds 

T1 bb o tc o end }tobrain° 

Tippett 
tho ton 

• '' 7 n • a « 

Provine 

(The following deed from Benjamin0 
Tibbetts, of Dover, If. II., sons of Jeremy*' and ilary (Cannoy) 
Tibbetbs, seems to refer to the land and the oldes ; end 
of the Dwelling house, which Jorosny in his will Deque a deed 
to his oldest son, Jerenian. In this deed their namos are 
spoiled Tippotto and Tibbets,) 

Rockingham County, Her? lIar.ipshJ.ro Deeds. 
Grantors 

Book 5, pape 177 
170-3 Doc. 14, deed fro:,: "Bfhjanin Tippetts and hphrain 

/ V> J* 

n ri A •- ' »> ... *x v-*> LX Vx VA. , 

VO 

land in Dover :,a Sar.taino IIossuau.ro or toinrnnt that nas 
ffomoi’ly our fathers Jeremy flpnctvs biituaio on Dover Hooke 
Dyinqs and boinro betweno Jr.- Pinldinjnc and The? Chit chouses 
Containin'* of the oldoste' fid of tho Dwelling house topetnor 
Vi t 

l* .V 

TindtoriS Da i\ 
for the To?;n o 
oulu p of 
JL£i 1/ :.C5 u JO’/O 

A,j arent thereoutj 
;trv3eto on v_-A . I’Ou'w ^ 
mer1r So a Lod on t' 
,, Oii V-*0 S out Vi part 
1 |-,<-v V>f>, 1-' "1 1 of Lend S '- 

*1 b vse rcr> v?alrc6ri.n :e cu uau^ei 
1 D’ r> " ! \* •; 1 i D, W - > -'-A ^ - 

»r?. rj; 

O 1 1 *Tv 
C-.-L k 

:0* fl <» <n *? r! 

.4* > 

>> • . • h 1 XV * »<• . -* ' 

O.iw'u. 

A -V fi ■■ li 

, ^ ~ * «!• Vi 

ve'-' of triero inrurtonanaes Shall bo for r.nu to too node 
and doolo vse Benefito and behoofe (; jl 

nore ana 
■{* 

. 4 1/ . 

above named 
•- 1 #*• v'' , . - •* •a uj v w*^y » ’-Ji] 

e J< o : i 
r- .* ^ .3 

Da '.A.tPVxt. 
*f‘oQ ;v * <% • nvi ^ 1 }-2£ ui ■»/ <-• vx —' -.•* * 1 * 

- • i ’ -x-i. 

(V . ) 
’ ^ ■* * ** 4 hb —. 4~ ri ; r* *- • •-» * 
l.j.- P' ,.D, i ;. :.i -> - *v O A.w^. tv A.y/ 

. *\ -%• > . d ' t* r? t* ' ■e f n '■ 

^ ^"1" P, ‘ " varpey 

Ackl. Dec. 14, 170il by rdnni.r-in Ti’oboth _a;m 
Dohrain Tlbbotts1* before JnD dorrish Jus v4 > tec 

; o r- r\Y>'-l i ■> n *1*7 1 •7A- > 
..W Ji . 4. --i./ . M. 1 , U. i W J v a a ’ ’' nr i'.e - r r u r 
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aoaklmhaa County, KM Hampshire Deeds. 

■ it clain a«ed fro® the ohildren of Jeremiah, Of 
i '-iraiev) X’ibbetta, ox Sever, 

, (?<3d 3p8n©d T-ebcetts* 

TtwvrlA to th*s- Release shall oome and ap~ -To all Oiirivi_an Jeorl0 to -h-..e ^ Uau5rhtera of Jeremiah 

near wee yc auhserv :t. 8i® ‘ ......v in ve Projisoe of hew 
R-'htatts fomnrl? Of no io.’.r. o. u-p,."'- Jo .,s Moves'; 

■ **%iz ' * : hovoa ■■■--" •- -tts'for . 
Crirt i%Z'cZ«Ut*i*a vs therevnto B^aeirw & more 

V +’or ft in Jonsider'V’-i'-n ■••-•- .. > . ... v ..taX brother lor era! all 
’.aoh ha In hand <«o_i - , .^3. **00£0ra y° -insealin^ « 

* % r—ae ^cu^ta v© rcecirt thereof woe <*oe 
- r,nr?jfliv<?3 tiherewV* so oe iai.v y ivitt 

C «« /••vi*" ■*r r v*. p "V* ft 11 j. u O > s/ iu i»* - ■ ■1 " a ■• » t, 

rv,rry par^ u^;;rr,XC! ‘rlo0 a^ise Release nnd forever ••»*** 

olsiM TOto Possession S Seison & 
ir.u".33x «ac3 —- -▼: ■. ■* * • „ „.i .-jna'. 'd'-hts ^state-4 ,1 -lea 

■ ; fee • < art : .-■ : ' * •’•■tcrf'ot or ^eSiOTtoa --.u j,, x ■ ■-> - ■ * ••* ni* 
“fco have ox in or «-o .~ja -w ", >*rr „e o? Bovor 

Srt «Satrt to our Crncdf'ither 
b y« ?esr (56 h< oer.e r Cowe & Suem^cm 
T .tf M-. xrt treOT, ox uanu ueuw^x —“x.' ... -e -bnt.h 

• - « ; 3 ' ngxth ( 
<€iSt . ’• ' '■ " ., ... aai ■ - ngy 2 | . .. .d vO 
j»o«i«ie.>» '"•■ YTC '5. r’ir-1'ra rjo>-es of X«sd with yv irxviXeusea 
hold all & rf5.:-nii-.r j® -* ‘rr'4,.^„,. ^ -forea'> Brother 

«^,rten»nc©s therevnto belon^iii.,, vi-^ *jUi —* o-p him 
...... „o nr.rv- sole i«-- pronor % oo .- ^.wo*y 
iioremi^ ^ :MVnM-v.., eoeordlrjr to Ptrant made br/ 5‘, 
«nr rif»id orotnox1 w y*«...*>•■-* -t,- v.v -+(-d io'i neiwner ■ ■ _ :vi. Oyand .. .. J ■ 

. 0V71 

■700 or donnri- 3 any hSt: 
or to :/C abov c- 3 * . 
th ere ox bat x ro,n 
ox aim r,n d Bern 7,nd 

. t hereof w©«fc « : a-V - i D i it. 1 

01 :- ■ jSr9^«t ^ iv s s • ' » 1700 the duhsorio^3 our ^elvv,3 — r. d* any hatat© hx o-.tc. 
o-f ©iiall ever have onallen-re ox ao,.^ ^r. 1 

-ivner^ox v.c.j of in nr do vC aoovea. J^ncucx 
XX tie AUUliAVOV O.K V. -- ■ • ^ r-/l.-Vf 
n«r,di o+’ hand or nny part noell 
ever? act inn x,atate %xnhu -_-.ui.Q 
of xn or toe *'3^- ' 1..." .' oVerv of thorn oeicr,.-ir^ box h 
ever? of their xrruroonances "re \{^inr-s ft each ft 
...0 ie ,-ih'S'«rib3I3 out* oelvoa oui’ neired . ‘lJU-~ , * . - t ■. 
./oe 0.10.4—; \ „+4. -r-i-ndoO c forever jlobarea e .. tneoa 
every of then axialx oe ku"h'^4t':;rt‘nr vieirea Y° aboves^ hands 
'vr.qn'it.i: ft alsoo woe ^ 5 ., -« t- i,t 1 eires ft 
th 4.-.,4^, wr11-i-nlmrifipg to v» nv .jero-ii-iXi . T7 uf.O i.r IT1' t«r >C, -iOi ki *■• T.<3no IVI ',','!’V' C'i 

aaai^nea to hia ft tr.exr onca.^% ^ asai<*n?-a thall 
forme as above ipeeixied thereof 

ft forov? Defend by these 1 resents. 
*' ,_rv.4.'.«•*.+ rt,iy> haria <■-. seal5 b,u 

irive nerevr^o 0 l*h:hJ. noer. -ane 
th vc ii »n ■i *p o'ip r^rn,3 i 'u 

4* a- ^ 

Fji Wittxi0 a3 wj.ere <1 • * 0o 
3eventii day ox *-prill -~ 
inn a: 



—
^
-
r
 

—
T

V
^
,
.

 

Rockingham County, II?w Hampshire Deeds 
Do cl: 9 page 12G 

.limed Sealed Beliuered in y? 
•resents of vss John Tuttle 

Ben,!;'' PcIreo 
Bath‘d Perl: in a r*p--y 
Joseph 2 ehbot13 

S sunn e 11 T ebb e 113 

Tphraiiii 2abbotte 

seal 
seal 
seal 

■r* - 

John Bickford 
mark 

Henry Tebbotts 

seal 

seal 

All y? above Persons aooovntin* vnto their hands & Deals 
-'■'mo before mo y» Sixteenth day of July A acknovlodped yf 
iOv*?e -~n-..■»«< mm on* c ) 00 lmeir act m rvAeo•»«►«!/■**■>> e*.-»»*?»•»%--.•i-■■ .»--1, 

ease July 16 . 1713 

Entered and Recorded according to v9 originall th* 24 ^ 
of Apr ill 1714 ‘ ' . - 

P v/v Yaufirhan Record?" 
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Samuel2 Tibbetts, the son of Henry the immigrant. 

3. Samuel2 Tibbetts, bom in England in 1633; came at the age 

two years with his parents in the ship "James”, in duly, 1635, 

to Hew England. He was the second son and child of Henry Tib- 

betts the immigrant and Elizabeth his wire. Ho furtneT recoio. 

in regard to him has been found. He may have died young. If 

he had lived to maturity around "Dover, Hew Hampshire, surely 

some trace of him would neve been found in the .(.and records, 

tax-lists, etc. If he grew to manhood he probably married and 

had children born in *»ew Hampshire or elsewhere whose Girths 

were never recorded. Until we fcnow what became this 

Samuel Tibbetts, we cannot be sure that he left no children. 

All attempts to work: out the Tibbetts genealogy seem to be 

throiisrh Jeremiah, the eldest son of Henry tee immi — tan^, but 

there are groups of families which cannot be placed, trei it 

possible that the above-mentioned Samuel may be the ancestor 

of these. 

See next1 -page 
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.-ho \vs3 this Henry Tibbetts? . 
•Vss ha son of Samnal^ and grandson of Henry the Immigrant. 

Henry Tibbetts 1683 

.T o was this Henry Tibbetts who died in PortsmoTith, H. E•« ^ 
~ve very fast of his being in Portsmouth at this early day «ouln 
g.flrn to indicate that he mn3t have been closely related to '*enry 
Tibbetts of Dover. H* H. . the immigrant. PJ,, nf 

■hidor data of 5 August 19£6 Charles Lesley Tibbetts. -.30• , or 
Moody. Maine, president of the Tibbetts Pamily Association, ’.vri.es 

^rVI QW»q * ^ , 
'"^he Henry Tibbetts who lived for a short time at hortsraou >.n. 

;:*•* Hampshire, and died there in 1683, I think; was an emigrant or^ 
fisherman, and died leaving his family probably in nnrlai.d. 
« no i tea by the court for not going to live with bib wire but ^i^a 

She had apparently not come from England- 1 
V 
before he vvent. .ju« -*—* -. , ,, . rni*... utrv.\ ,-.ct 
i,..a boon » citiaea they would not hare tnio:. that s^ion af.sl^t 
vh. If he had been born in Dover, hew Hampshire, snd the son or 

resident there and i.noj - 1, r: ^^ i^iprent, he would have been a 
never would have tried to drive him 

r.e had no property of any account, .lust so no old c- 
e few shillings in money 

o enn * ;i 
end two hundred pounds or refuse ±isn. 

... __.4- m, »at«to toknn T)oo. 10, 168?, apeolfieo tho bill 

for — in aioicnos. nexf^e) 
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Henry Tibbetts 1683 

Inventory of the estate of Henry Tibbetts, Deo, 10, ±685, who 
-■i; ■? y-i pr-*-y, Koiv T-i'oi<' no>; jrr> Iri 1683* 

He evidently died a single man, and owed more than his meagre 

estate amounted to. . . 
"Probate Records of the Province of hew Hampshire. 

State"1 P8oers^Serie3, edited by Albert Stillman ‘3 ate bailor. 

rubs in Concord, ho h» 180/® 

Invsr-to^of^he1 estate of Henry Tibbetts, Bee. 10, 1583, 2r.0r.nt 

—a % ’ 
attested by I.icholas Walden and John hhipw^y 

Dec® 13, 1683.) 

rote': Some time during the same year that he diea , oux3 ^ te 
Fen?; Tibbetts ( his nano spelled Tippet! end brstxls 
appeared as witnesses in connection with settlement 01 tne 

estate of John Shipway Sr® .lee below. 

Probate Records of the Province ox ->ew ham^shiie _ 
State Papers Series, edited by Albert Stillman 3a„ohoilor 

1 
l 

J 

*1 ngs 5 1717 
i OX e ± — 1 — ' 

Vole 1. page 269 
T,.’.* ?*-•* ,-7ntr Uft-,»+■. Sm OUf h 

Eenr^ Turret and Ursula Tucker this day appeared oo_.c;. j me 
mS^oath that John Shipway Recessed declared that all his -Suato 
both person all & Real should go to his son, Jonn 

(Bond of John Shipway of Portsmouth,_merchant^ Jcc® 13,^1683, 
to the yum of ± 100, for the administration ^ ^- 

( Sea T y, yrn Y~\ tow ne^t uaPre) 

f 
fc 

t 



j following Inventory of Henry Ilbbite who ~q' 
L Portsmouth, ‘Mow Hampshire in the yesr 

ilew Hampshire Provinoe Probata jrile Ho. 167 

Inventory of hen 177 Hlbbits 1683 
Im the baoh is the following/ 
.--.aoordad bpoh .3 Pago 274 J 

Pooemb1 1C> "*i 1683 Ac Inventory of goods Hoary 
” 'Pibbets left at his decease 

Inroriuis. 2 nice drawers old and old shirt:* 
a jaeiist 6*.....* 
+ro old Coats A a oat of breeches 

r « * # » < 
. 

( « « r « « # f * • » « 
««*««• 

9 « + <9 • 6 • 5ft gji uld hatt. 2 par old shoos., 
crossing Iron, sheets • 

1131,1two nai gloves is 3 loathe m '0 sgg • 
Item thirteen shill inert <1 si 7: dodco cash. •»»«»•• • 
I tern A q’iiiiitails 0^. remcs ^iuli 

Pibbets 

•lb. 8 

,00:07:00 
, .00:07:00 
. .00:03:00 

.4.0 5 6 B tf 

Doconh-f 101,h 1683 Henry Hibbots Or 
T nnMmlTo vT to Jn? Piicher in no T i m*. • ;.i:3 >. l UJ. » 3 o v. ^ ■*- *-* ^ 

VP 
noney,, 

_ _ j.uO;'.(}a v •-• i •» 7i ’ .-Li. jfi g J-v- ..*.«» 

ani for washing y-3 cloths ho upon his 
deathbed 

a OOlfin....**.*****®****** **«**•“•••*•** 
diggsn a grave.*e.ee»**®«6«**®«»***«®**,«* 

'"J | ^ (t A ^ 'J * ’ t t 0 ft ( 4 
1 

. .v0:0£:00 

. . UO: !•': Ju 
-®Ol:16:OQ 

d :06:05 

.,00:03:00 

..00:07:06 

Ho 
ri0 
IA^ • «l 

cij ling 0 -* whi j..o oiOiC. 
lb Odi'iie 6 airing.* 
Ho 

a a « » 

- r v3 
J 

Ho vri.G-3 and, sugar for his burl all 

> e. C e C < f- »' *> t '+ « • 
b ^ t In r mia to yv T/UwChoos. 

Ho soice 1 
r c. « « * « * e e 

««*.(*e.®** 

..00:12:00 

.«0 ) :0 b: K) 

..00:10:00 

.,00:06:06 
tt s> ‘ » J * 
. . 00:O ':00 

n 'lO ;; . n n % « V* '* • IO . 

* *-00:0.® :OJ 
"03:04:09 

-i o v 1. tries r >. •* . merer 
Nicholas Maiden 
Jn^ tillpv,*ay 

-■< ■> •» » !- - +—■' T -i-fin-t nrv M< r*- el *’" VJ*)1 d*n 
*ii'dv vi.O aUw»VC v; * i. v vw»i J. ^ •- v-®-.-- ^ ■ r ^ 1 A i •-- “ ^ ~ u. ^ 

J C'hzi b hi array anovo named made oath y ; l3taii December 1663 
bet0re no *•••*« £ dV C r an f i e 1 d. 
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Mary (Tibbotti) Rawlins 

Mary3 Tibbetts (Jeremiah2, Henry1), born 15 April 1658* at Rover 
heck:, was oldest daughter and second child of Jeremiah and Mary 
(Camay) Tibbetts. Her records arc? given on page 38, in their prop¬ 
er place, in the a cotoh of her father’s f sally. 

She married about 1674, at the age cf about sixteen years, Ichabod- 
Rawlins (Jamas1)* of Rover (Bloody Point, now Hewington), carpenter, 
eldest son of .Tamos1 Rawlins. 

The following reference to Mary is copied direct from the Rawlins- 
3ol 11 ns Ga no al ogy, page 4: 

’’Ichabod2 ( Jamocl) res. Bloody Point, was taxed there in 1665. Be¬ 
ing the o' dost son he probably renoined on the farm occupied by hi a 
father. This faim (now, 1873, in possession of a lined descendant) 
extended along the river, and was favorably situated for water com¬ 
munication with ICittery and Portsmouth; a rodo clearing, no doubt, 
as contrasted with the pleasant farms of modern Mewington. 

On the opposite side of the river, at Rover hoc;:, dwelt at the 
same time,' Jeremiah or Jeremy Tibbetts, whoso daughter, Mary, seems 
to have possessed special attractions for young Ichabod Rawlins; and 
though '/rapid stream intervened between thorn, it seems to have boon 
no barrier, or to have boon powerless to dampen their affection for 
each other. There may not have boon so much romance in their inter¬ 
course oa attached to the story of Hero and loonier, and re are not 
informed whether ho evor attempted the feat of swimming his little 
Hellespont for moonlight meetings, whoa the toil of the day was o’er: 
but it is pretty certain that he must have "paddled hi a own canoe , 
as most ofJ his successors have do no; and it is still more certain 
that he did not shore Loan-dor's fate, because in the present case 
the lovers’ hopes were crowned with fruition, and they worn married 
Their happiness, however, waa of short- duration, for Mary R 
died before the age of 30, leaving one son. 

After Mary's death Ichabod Rawlins married 2. second wife 
survived by sen end vrifo and two daughters. Ho was hilled by the In¬ 
diana 8 Jul*’ 1707. 

Scales' Ki atRover, p. 210 (Toroent. edition) states: ”3ov. John 
Pi ho, for many years pastor of tho First nhu roh _ et Rover He ok, 
lot 33 

n? ,r j") 4 * *. rj 

Ho was 

t-o .. p t John *bi*ivcr and Ichabod Rawlins were going 
with a cart from 33ieut. 2 a china Field’s garrison to Janos dunxorn 
at Oyster River, for a loom, when they wore slain by the Indiana. 

Mary had several descendants ijamcd Ichabod and in the following 
go no rati on and succeeding genorat> oii^j in tho _ibboti/3 3 ami->.y • • 0 find 
the name of Ichabod among Mary's relatives, undoubtedly given in 
aersov cf Ichabod Rawlins. 
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Hew filmland A photostatic print from tr.e^ 
Historical and Genealogical P.egiste 
vol« 64. 'for April, 1930. 

216 Memoirs l M,ril 

vears later he returned to Boston am! served various newspa’,'..- 

reader, and proof reader, until he retired three year> agm lutiHUgn 
Ids new-paper writing under the pseudonym ot "Old Inner. i.e \\.".e 
i.reds oi columns oi stories, verses, and editorials. He had been 15o,ton 
resj'ondent ior the i’ress. the t /indyo Aeces, and the ■>*. 1 

o’iViV-lvin.v»at- ... . _. _ 
He g^ve much time to genealogical and historical rescarcn, was a e 

contributor to the Register, and in iVUo publisited "\\ imam rates aiu: i- 

[ie was a member of the Mas.-achusetts Society oi .Mayflower Dc«u..i 

tUe Sons oi Uni* ;i Veterans, a:ul the Cosiun I> ra;»nicai l nion. Alc v\. 

Unitarian and a Mason. 

co;»v 
nucvl 

Iran- 

c >r- 
.juis 

;ti -:i: 

iK- 

,ax u>. 
e n an 

ot 
Me. 

He married 24 September 1n/9 Flora Loui>a Kicmnoml. ok at,*...«■, 
Sylvester and Eliza Brickett (Eastman) Richmond ot Cape ^hz-'etn   _ 
A son. Edward Milwood Yates, was born 9 August 1889 and died ) .vu^ . 

1895. 

Edward Warrex Rollins. S.B.. LL.IJ.. of Dover. X. II.. » Hfc mernb'r 

since 1926 was born at Concord, X. H.t 2r November In.9. t.ie so. o • 
Edward Henry and Ellen Elizabeth (West) Rollins, and died at Dover 6 Ue.o- 

bCHe9wis descended iro::^te?Ro!lins. who came to Xew England in 1652 

and settled a: Dover a- er.rlv as 1644. titrough iehabod,' murderedJ»y me Inman-, 
in 1707 whose wife was Marv Tibbetts. Jeremiah.* about lb/g-l/6/. who mar¬ 
ried Elizabeth Harm Hon l'chabod.* 1722-1800. judge ot Brobate oi- 
Hampshire 1776-1784. who married Abigail Wentwortli. Jaiae.- H-- *■ -• 

who2 wife via, Hannah Carr. Daniel.* 1797-1864 who married Mary lmmm-r 

of Rollins ford, and Hon. Edw-.rd Henry, his tathcr. a member oninj.-m 
3 he ,;rved the last uvo 

ymrs as speaker, Representative m Congress 1861-^/. and Em .u - , 

ator. 1877-1 >>5. who was born at 
mersworth, X. H., 5 October l8--». r.n-i 

II . 2;"c-.. -u A ]ipv K-tu Ill- mother. Ellen Elizabeth W 

born ^t Concord 18 ScpwW 1827. died at York. Me.. 8 October 1895. tne 

daughter of John and Nancy (Montgomery,; Most. 
Tft,:s education in the public schools of his native city and at the 

Massachusetts institute of Technology. *hi'J>.Sri"1.-:f;,.hSlI?" “"whC! 
Bachelor ot Fctenc. in El. . In r«mutry B*. t c'Cicncc in ic.■ i. in zctz-uM... * - • . . r 
Park F!a conferred on him the honorary degree ot Doctor ot , 

For several Urs he was resident engineer of the Colorado Central Radro.td 

and liter b-came cashier and treasurer of the construction company cnpa^.l 11 

b 'STS! ±*t 
io?i i.-'-pr- t-p retired ar.d became chairman ot tne t.oaro. 

In 1881 he helped to organize the Denver Electric Light Company, st 

3SHr w^'a'dIrector''of the Public Service Company of Colorado. ( lties Service 
Compnnv. British Columt.B Fishing 4 Peking ^nipany I.tJ.. nnsp.^c Sj nn.- 

California Ed,son Company. 

do's of Vhick W -A—rsTTS 
anrl'the'cocheco CluhoTllover.' He .va's'prl’sidcS oi the Technology Club of 

^'futetSr Dover, was known as "Three River Farms” and comprised 
land granted to his ancestors nearly three hundred years ago ,f 

He married first 2/ February 18/8. Jesrie r remoru .»• 0 n 

Daniel and Clara (Mathews) 'Vi,!cr(I“d4Y<ebiruar8lW« Sin New York 

Sft'j^^^-fW^kSl^d Harriet Abbot (Wilson) 

5 Tir,ons. Ashton Rollins of Dover and Sherwood Rollins of Durham. N. H, 

survive him. 

QQ-O' 
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A photostatic print from the ,ew Rutland 
Historical and Genealogical Register, 
vol. 64. ?or April, 1930. 
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irs Lter lie returned to Boston and served various newspapers as writer, copy 
idcr, and proof reader, until he retired t.’.ree year- ago. luliiougii continue i 

year 
TCUViCT, ....4 | . w. - > -. ------- « f, . . 
his uc\v?p.Lj'cr writing under the pseudonym of “Old Inner. l.c 
i reiB >>£ columns oi stones, verses, and editorials. He had been 1>> -"t' 

I'nss. the Ciii.ayo .\cus, and the -V.*. Lj:ns •< r 
‘ •/ 1 resjvndetit ior tne t /muiic; 

Gunv-lVmi Kiat. . , • ... 
He g«ve much time to genealogical and historical rescarcu, was a * 

contributor to the Khgistkx. and in l9Uo publisncd "William \ates am: His *•>.- 
sccttdants." . . , , . . 

He was a member of the Massachusetts cicty ot Mayflower De*cem.ants. 
the Sons oi Ur.i n Veterans, ait! the Boston ideographical Lniou. He w.o an 
Unitarian and a Ma<on. 

He married 24 September i>/9 Flora !■iiiBa Richmond. .... 
Sylvester and Eliza Brickett (Eastman) Rich.mond of Cape Ehz.i.ietn. - 
A son. Edward Milwood \ ates, was born 9 August 1889 and died J Au,zu.h 
1895. 

Edvvarp W'arrev Rollins, S.B.. I.L.D.. of Dover. X. II., a life member 
since 1926, was born at ConcorJ, X. IE, 2: Xovember 18:0, the son oi Hon. 
Edward Henry and Ellen Elizabeth (West) Rollins, and died at Dover 6 Octo¬ 
ber 1929. ftilirXk1 .. — . . ■ i.'-> 

He was descended Iroi'rjvHth Rollins, who came to New England m i ->■»- 
and settled at Dover as early as 1644. through ichabod.* murdered by the Inmans 
in 1707 \vho<e wife was Marv Tibbetts. Jeremiah,’ about 1675-1767. who mar¬ 
ried Elizabeth Ham. Hon Ichabod.* 1722-1800. Judge of Probate ot New 
Hampshire 1776-1784. who married Abigail Wentworth. Jamo i/ar-lMo, 
wh.ose wife was Hannah Carr. Dani-.-l." 1797-1864. who married Mary Plunim- r 
of Rollins ford, and Hon Eduard Henry,7 his father, a member of the Home 
of Representatives of Xew Hampshire. 1855-1857. where he served the last two 
rears a< speaker. Representative in Congress. 1861-1867. and United States ben- 

d.iUkt cT Ot 

tor, 1877-1 SSj, Who \va> born at Somers worth, N. H.. 3 October 18j ,M i 
died at the Isles oi Shoals 31 July 1889. His mother Ellen Elizabetn Wost. 
born at Concord 18 September 1827, died at \ork, Me.. 8 October 186>, hie 
daughter of John and Nancy (Montgomery) West. 

lie received his cducati. n' in the public schools of -is native city and at the 
Massachusetts Institute oi Technology, which granted him the degree ot 
Bachelor of Science in 1871. In February 192V. Rollins College at Winter 
Park. Fla., conferred on him the honorary degree of Doctor ot Laws. 

For several wars he was resident engineer of the Colorado Central Railroad, 
and later became cashier and treasurer of the construction company engaged ri 
building tUp r> ad. In 1576 he cs'r.b’.Uhtd :n Denver. Coin., the business of E. !t. 
Rollins' dealers in investments. After several changes in name, the business 
was consolidated under the name of E. H. Rollins S: Sons, Investment Bankers 
and Mr. Rollins served as its president until 1912. and again from 191a until 
1923. when he retired and became chairman of the Board. 

In 1881 he helped to organize the Denver Electric Light Company, and served 
as its president until 1699. _ , _ , . . c 

He was a director of the Public Service Company of Colorado. *• ities - r% ice 
Company, British Columbia Fishing & Packing Company,^Ltd., and toe S> it.it¬ 
em California Edison Company. He was a trustee of Berwick Academy, 
South Berwick. Me. Among the dubs of which he was a member were t.ie 
University Clubs of Boston and Xew York, the Technology Club oi New York 
and the Cocheco Club of Dover. He was president of the Technology Club ot 
Xew Hampshire. . , 

His home, pear Dover, was known as "Three River Farms and comprised 
land granted to his ancestors nearly three hundred years ago. 

He married first. 27 February 1S78. Jessie Fremont W itter. daughter of 
Daniel and Clara (Mathews) Witter: and secondly. 2a November 1N91. Uara 
Harriet Sherwood, born at St. Louis. Mo.. 28 February-1879, died in New York 
City 1 July 1924, daughter of William Keeler and Harriet Abbot (Wilson) 

" Two sons. Ashton Rollins of Dover and Sherwood Rollins of Durham. X. H., 
survive him. 
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Family of Jeremiah and Mary (Twombly) Tibbetts 
of Dover, hew Hcrnpshire. 

tf. Jeremiah3 Tibbetts (Jeremiah2 (No. ), Honry1), of Dover, N.H. 

(Dover Neck), bom 5 June 1656, at Dover NeeX; died there before 

17 Dec. 1745.* He was the eldest child of Jeremiah and Mary 

(Canney) Tibbetts. 

He married at Dover Neck, about 1678, Mary2 Twombly, b. 1663, 

daughter of Ralph1 and Elizabeth l--) Twombly, of Dover Neck. 

She was alive 10 May 1720. 

In deed dated 1714 May 28 "Jeremiah Tebbats of ye Town of 

Douer" (wife Mary signs also), conveys to "Philip Yeatton ox 

Douer" sixty-five acres "or thereabout more or less being part 

of an hundred acre Lott granted to my Grandfather Henry Tebbetts 

in ya year (56 Lying and being betweene St. Albans Gove and 

Qusmphegan fall" (Rockingham County, Now Hampshire Deecis, 

Grantors. Book 9, p. 169). 

He deeds land to Samuel, son of brother Thomas, 14 

and to son Timothy taxed on Dover Neck 20 June 1717. 

June 1717, 

Children (order of births uncertain): 

i« M&ry^; married by the Rev. John Pike, 29 Dec. 1702, to 

John3 Giles (Markc‘, Matthew1), who was killed by the In¬ 

dians, 11 Aug. 1704. In Rev. John Pike’s Diary is re¬ 

corded: "Aug. 11, 1704. Mark Giles Sen. of Cocheco and 

his son John slain by 7 or 8 Indians as y-- were passing 

a comer of ye fields. Same day y° son of Matthew Austin 

killed at York . 

Only child (surname Giles): 

1 * John,Jr., b. 30 3epr. 1<03. 
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Family of Jeremiah and Mary (Twomhly) Tibbetts 
of Dover, New Hampshire. ( cont.. 

12. iii« 

Jeremiah; was 

John 22 Aug. 

married*. Ke 

(See Citation 

Records, File 

accidents*], ly shot in the thigh "by his brother 

1709, and died 31 Aug. 1709; was prohbbly 

had property that had to be administered on 

of his estate. New Hampshire Province Probate 

No. 102, Recorded Book C, p. 322). 

i 

John , b. about 1683. 

iv. Theodore?; was in the army in 1702, according to Adjutant 

General’s Report (unless his name, in abbreviated form, 

has been confused with that of Thoji» 

(3. v. Timothy, b.-. 

vi. Joan. 

And probably other children. 

dMnrrroIrlu-. . 

jo fsf U -UJi-L-A, 

Io.L<L CnjX 10 lost { C p ci^Ur-C^L 
•fca- UmX 'taxjui jVi /i>4 7 iwt 'tUv, 7T# 

tumum_u "<&«&««, «.f 

c ^ ^■*■" re'n“~ 

Jl Tlai^ iwL }!W jo. £>lX). ... 

'iTu^y yjLMJ^ . 
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J t Citation about the estate of Jeremiah Tibbetts who was 
accidentally shot by hi a brother John. 

hew Hampshire Province Probate Records, Pile Do. 102 
or Recorded Book; 0 Page 222 

On Back is "Citation about the Estate of Jeremiah Tippetts 
Do v « 1709" Recorded.Book C Pago ?>2£J 

'Province of hew Hampshire By the Honaijl° Richard Walloon 
Esq." Judge of Probate of will3 and Granting Tetters of Ad¬ 
ministration within her Majesties province of hew Rornpsnire, etc?. 

To the Constables of Dover or either of them Greeting, 
you are hereby required in her Majesties Tame to '"'ite or 

Summons Jeremiah Tippetts And John Tipretts his Bonn that they 
appear at the Court of Probates at the House of Colonel Thomas 
Packers in Portsm? on the first mendey in November next by 
term of the Clock in the fforenoon in Order to Administer upon 
the Tstalo of Jeremiah Tippetts late of Dover deceased that 
the Creditors may thereby com** tc their Just Debts otherwise 
letters of Administration will be Granted tc Seme of the Cred¬ 
itors and Hereof you are not to fails arid make returns of yo; ^ 
doeiuss horei.i in to the probet93 office at or before the Said 
first Rond ay in Aoveraber next at the Said Hour: dated at 
Portsm? the 27th of October 1709 

Ohs: Story Reg »ry 

on back is 

In obedience 
Jeromiah "abbots 
withinwritt en vre rrant Rovember y® 7 th 1709 

to y® this within warrant I have Summoned 
and his Son John to appere according to the 

\ 

On beck in 

Edward ".vanes 
Constable of Donor” 

"Citation about the Rotate of Jeremiah Tipeotts 
Recorded Jeok C Page 222 Movf 1709 
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Tibbetts Jec&s. 
dcclcir—"non County, ; ©v/ h •npshirQ Deeds. , 

Hrantor3 

( i Ti'iy't o? tre hundred acres which was *ranted by the town of 
l i. V ^ - *' . J i __■*. 4«« l/'Cr 4o r» ovi«rrcv^rf4fl I 
Dover K. E* to lienry Slb'oetts the ^.iarrairt, in 1656, is oonreyed , 
in the following deed from Jeremiah0 and Uvry ( iwombjy) iiohet.ts. ;J 

t71a Fey £B( deed from ”Jorrominh. i’ehbota of y(-'rown oi Donor ■• «Xl» 
to 

Phillip Yeatton or Doner f* K* Jem >5; 15s 00? '•' ^ ^;0,i ■ 
w« Certain *ract oi p cell of I- and Containing by estimation 3i^ty.W 
p'-vyos or the ii;o about more or jess beany part of an iamtirodjicrw ^ 
lott -ranted to r.-y Grandfather Henry Tebbetts in y° oo 

: b©ii '■■■ botweeaa 6* abb on 3 ■■ and ' uampjio? an f all y 
there of bes?inina att the,head of a forty acre nout 

^f.4j 'i-0 .si cian> out of the afore, .f* hundred acres urn arom dwo 
-itch rines y5 one ot.andin-* in tho iouth west dorm of -ruct ^ 
Clarks Lott tho other ir. y Eorth caat Cora1, n 3-c ^oroav oooo 
r.tt about thloi’ty rod a Miteoe yV one fro: yo P.'P 

i two . ■ > * two hundred . 
tod a nr on a norv/ost half a point westerly, -teoreo ti*.i 
to two trees mried H. 2. a white oaice att 
nod a Pitch Pine in tho -iouth west vomer at oou. .w* V - - 
r-ods Hatareo the ono iron yo oth'f 013 w"“ rff f''' c'?;lr 
7 qvj(i in trC above roonti -nod rounds ocin-r .1.0 ‘•'■.ere-:* * 

»iU .. o J. .. . _ . . _fc.     M a ii£j }':'*■ £ 

■ onn 

more 
* •. .. ' ...‘ 1 ■ . 1 i• ■. , ter Jixces the 

V’ h ..Uwv « ( ... 

in" tho *'<360.3 ronde on‘i,y .neepted* 
his 

viitnossea 3igned "Jcreaiah pobbetts 
J ohn 'f 11113.0 Ifrry !: ebb o t •; 3 

f'liCmi? fobbntts , _ ,., 
3 . by "Jeremiah foboefc-ts <•■'■-me l.o, --*-*•*• 

<J i w,. ~ W ' jxig r -h oov i»Oi vrv 

s 



family of Capt. Thomas and Judith (Tjam) Tibbetts 
of Dover, Dew Hampshire. 

67 

S', Oapt. Thomas'0 Tibbetts (Jeremiah?' (No. 2), Henryk), of Dover, N.H. 

(Dover Neck:), born 24 Peb. 1659, at Dover Neck; died there in 

1748, aged 89 years; made his will 13 July 1748 "being advanced 

in years"; which was probated 1748; in his will he signed hi3 

name "Thomas Tebbets", using the old spelling of the name. The 

will was witnessed by John Wood, Cutt. Shannon and Peter Cushing 

(Probate Hecords of the Province of New Hampshire, vol. iii, 

p, 584. Pile No. 1394). 

He was the second son of Jeremiah and Nary (Canney) Tibbetts, 

He is mentioned in the will of his father who bequeathed to him 

housing and land "at his one and twentieth year". 

He married (1) in Dover, 6 July 1684, Judith Dam, bom in Do- 

'Ter, 15 Nov. 1666; died there 22 Oct. 1728, aged 61 years, 11 mos., 

daughter of Deacon John^- Dam who was of the Dover Combination and 

was one of the men who had come over from England in 1633, and 
Poy* 3 tint; 

whose wife was Elizabeth^ (The modem spoiling of tnis name i 

Dame). 

He married (2) Elizabeth ——, early a3 2 Jan. 1729-30. 

, He married (3) Sarah —; she survived him and was named 

is 

as executrix of his will. 

Capt. Thomas Tibbetts was 

1716, 1717 and 1720. He wa3 

chosGB 25 April 1720; was in 

He signed petition of New 

(Mass. Archives, Hook a5, p. 

William*s War he entered the 

time to time until he became 

during «^ueeii Aline 1 s War• -o 

selectman of Dover, 1696, 1699, 1715 

town clerk of Dover for seven years, 

office 8 Sept, 1727. 

Hampshire settlers 20 Peb. 1689 

229). At the breaking out of Hing 

Colonial array and was promoted from 

captain. He was also in the service 

was one of the first -Thole Share 

♦ 



■ — ■*— .. - .68 

Family of Capt. Thomas and Judith (Dam) Tibbetts 
of Dover, New Hampshire. (cont. 

Proprietors of Rochester, New Hampshire. He resided at Dover 

Neck on the west side of High Street near the site of the old Sec¬ 

ond Meeting-house. The location of his homestead is indicated on 

the map of Dover Neck Village, whereon his name is given as Lieut. 

Thomas Tibbetts. His house wa3 the first house north of the Meet¬ 

ing-house , and his son Gapt. John’s house was the second house 

north of the Meeting-house, at the time that he, Capt. John, lined 

in Dover before removing to Somersworth, N.H. 

Children by first wife, bom at Dover Neck: 

John4 (Gapt.), b. 29 Aug. 1685. 

Thomas4, b. 4 Nov. 1587. 

- i. 

15'.- 111 

lb: iiic Ephraim4, b. 4 March 1690. 

iv. Elisabeth4, b, 8 Sept. 1692; d. 12 Oct. 1692. 

\ 

17 Ye Samuel4, b. 8 Oct. 1693. 

vi. Elizabeth4, b. 25 July 1696; m. Benjamin Mason. His name 

is to be found on roll of Gapt. James Davis’ comusny, 1712, 

(French War Rolls, State Papers of New Hampshire, vcl. 1, 

p. 3); also on roll of Capt. Tebbots’ company, 1712 (ib., 

p. I4). 

Children (surname Mason): 1* Elizabeth, b. 15 May 17.U-, 

2. Benjamin, b. 27 March 1718. 3. Peter, b. 22 Sept. 17^o. 

|8 vii. Moses4, b. 27 Jan. 1701. 

viil. Abigail4, b. 2 Sept. 1705; 

Ichabod4 Tebbots (7, vii). 

m* her first cousin Capt. 
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Will of Capt. Thomas3 Tenets of Dover, BA H. 

Eew Eamnshire Pro vino© Probate xiecor&s J’ilo vo, 1.^94 , . a™ a a» \ 
inyt ILL ~faaq& b'SH\ ilcJJL (FahVify *1 fkur,(P/urbdj,Ji&iXrvJy (&*■ • ^ /A2A.& f J- 

In the n:moc’of Ck>d Amen,1 The'Shirts jfeth Pay of July ioino^PSnino^/ 
one thousand be von Hundred & forty A Eight, I Inomas Tenbelts Oj. 
Doygv in y9 Province of Her/ Hampshire in Hew England husoanoiiuai, 
bainv advanced in Years So Labouring under Bodily j.ni:‘GiULii';v, 
of a Sound, mind u memory Snowing it is appointed unto all men 
to Pie & Considering that I am Prawing unto y~ xeriou n ny eanij o.l 
Life, do make cb ordain this my last Will & Testament visfirst + of * 
all 1 Give h Recommend ray Soul into y* Hands o c uoa tuao w»v& i. t- ^ 
piy Body to ye Barth to be recently Bnryed at y9 Pi sere tion Oj. 
Executrix herein & hereafter mentioned* 
.and as touching such Worldly Estate where with it. haoh Pleased u-od 
to Bless mo in this life a Give Beni so Dispose oj. wans r-i ,y° 
manner & form following vis. As to my Land & Buildings I have 
heretofore Disposed of them of my five Sons_viz* ^ John, ^Thomas, 
Ephraim, Sasniel, So Moses x'ebbets, by Lawxull Deeds ox Convoy one o 
to them their heirs 3o Assigns under my hand & seal veil -^UuGci. 

, . _ .... j..; ... -~t T'n- I ge+.ofa t oo hereby1 Approve ox « Conrinj 

As to my moveable Estate both within Door cc wixnout - Ave & u*.*?- U lily UiU V OCbUXw ■*-**-> WU w *»***.—.-~ ~ - ^ 

o cPin3 us foliowes viz,-Imprimis I Give & jj o quo a uh to 
“* “*■* . n o r< -t „ X. /V V - o- —n—. .-i «n "f r> ^ 

belo»'qi >*jl x o 
half dart of » -.tt my 

At 
xoctets use oj ox ear to .VX v JL ovrn V>< r% rj "j 

—-;.L kJ )%J x. "2. J- the 
wit: bin Door1 s and iTi t!* out 
Tho ? To Abet 2 During y • 0 r;v 

£. ■ '1x3 Sha 11 Elope^ or 
her no more or my S: Pst 

f-.vir^" it© t.u'ht r.ji i x Allow her* ^ ^ ^ 
ftam * I Civs & Seqaath t)» other half Bart of mj s- BOTaolejsfcts.va 
i . .-.v -r" \ y -> r-\ •*•'• Oust Debts o rimer si Cnar^’cs 
shall be Paid cut of it To my Children & Grand Chxl^ron to 
ay Children Enhraiis. Samuel « Hoses febbots to my^Pr sg-n^er 
beth Mason. A* to my Grand Children namely the Children or my oou 

John Tabbots Deceasd & ya Children of my Grand Son Jonn roboats 
-Oaoeatiu c^ y - 

.. w *i . T\f ...» /P 
D y.hl J. Y > -A ' • a* 'A 

afore sr> 

Wli- X'-Cj. oxi 
*V' f'* ^ 

D ^abbots Deoeasd to os - •' — o - -■ ~ — — *! 1..__ r S> __TV---- ' a x. _ 
+ ■( VoS- i <C5 to __ x„ .X..* *-c — X. ■»> -x 

Children Ephraim bam1.1 & Moses Gobbet 
eo.y r.r»r i«ill is that my 

ts c: Elizabeth Mason 

Shall have have an Equal Part or Proportion of y fi . a • /1 V\ » ft ««^a 

as 

~f n 4* r> ^7» Tv\TT P ijt- 

be Paid out of y9 s1 half Part __ . - _ , ^ 
ed Eon John Tebbets Dooeasd Shall have an -Pual J:~- 

jue xujtata with ona of my Children* and the JlU^-r;n fp/AA1 
von John Tsbbets Deceasd Shall have an xxnual Vi. uii^vn-x 

TiVVT 

y ect C2i3 half Part 
q. Uo-ht-c*. funeral Charges shall 

Ci • -v -rrS eV.-i 1 civ* .-3 VI ‘VP r’"'J axores* .axa ^ 
— »H I /» _It 

d 
Movable 

oP:f GrtArShl iIren“ana"D Aa''of*ny''sdhon Bhomas SoVoets S iosasd 
"Mil wVaoiTal Part Ath on, of ay sli Children end y=^ CM1A: 
ren of my.srl Daughter Abigail Tebbsts Deceasd snail have an mquaj. 
Part of sf- Movable Estate with one of my 8a Children. 

And I do hereby nominate Appoint & Ordain my sr vftfe Sarah TeobotB 
to be ye 83X9 SxBoutrix of thin ny last Hill b Tjst^ent-—------- 

do also hereby utterly Disallow i.ovoma & Pisa^nul „11 ^ 
T»r.tenant A Executor by me before in anyjv*myes mao.e oj. 

“tifying & Confirming this & no other tc 

AnS 
ot’ 
named -a 

be my last will & 
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Will of Capt. Thomas3 Tenets of Dover, 11. H,(con.) 

Testament- In Witness whorooi i have hereunto Bet my Hand & ooal 
yO Day & Year first, above written-—-----—---—--" 

Thomas Tebbets seal 
Signed Sealed Published 
Pronounced & Declared by yG 
S*L Thomas Tebbets to bo Ms last 
Will and Testament in Presence of us Witnesses-•- 

T s V; -/I 
& sj .■ r Li * ' -J sJ — 

Civfct Bhanin 
Peter Gushing 

Province of _ , . 
Hew Hamuro At a Court of Probate Held at Portsmouth in ana for 

Eon^16 Andr Wiggin Esq. Judge of the Probate of 
vTj 11s for bf Province Berah Tebbets Executrix of the foregoing 
will & Testament: Presented, the same to be Proved & Accepted, 
that trust & John Wood, Cutt bhanin & Peter Cushing the bubscrib- 
ing Witnesses appeared & made oolemn oath, that they were Presono 

saw Thomas Tebbets The testator Sign Seal £» heard him Declare 
this Instrument to be his 2ast vn.ll Testament that at the timo of 
.Doing the Same he was to y~ best Discerning of a Sound Mind & 
Memory & that they Subscribed their Dames hereunto as Witnesses 
at the Same time in the Testators Presence wherefore the SV 
is proved approved So allowed 

•°-u Will 

And1 Pivgin 

HovenW 
4-25 1748 

The Inventory of Capf Thus Tebbets JjiL i.» Cv L" 0 

Q Cows.,. ,... at 18 Per Cow 
O b il. 0 S "0 •* * ’ v ...... 

1 Cal: 
O 
ftv# 

35 
.’lllOfc »♦««<>)» *«•©•••* 

r\ -s ^ Vo 

• •••©•••••••••••••• 
ox nay• <*.**.*«.»* 

X Bead o Coverlids 2 Blankets 2 Pillows... 
and 1 Bolster 2 onets i palre Curtens.... * 
Two Bead btets one Oald Bead 1 Cow, 
two Chests.». 
to one Ouel Table.. 
to one Old Id to. 

old Chors, 
Tramells... 
pair of Hand I orris 20s 
pairs Tongs.... 
olle .Ditto X ron*.... 
Olde pots.......... 
palre ulde Belloses, 
inter quarts,,. 

o 
2 
a 
1 

3. 
2 

1 
*> 
ii DU te Tixaucj-ti. .». 

1 

4 
6 

-A v-J£tO«Ll« « • • * 

b ptulw eftftftftftfttfttfft 

wodten I’rayoSftftft^ 

#«• 
»©« 
t Oft 

ft ft ft 

ft ft 

ft ft 

ft ft 

ft ft 

ft ft 

ft ft 

O ft 

ft ft ft 

ft ft ft 

e c • 

ft ft ft B 

ft « ft « 

* ♦ ft ft 

c ft e ft 

• ftftftftftftft 

cesftftjft® 

ft ft P ft ft ft © « 

ft«»*e<sfte 

ftftftftftftftft 

ftfttftftftftee 

*«»#«?««« 

ftftCftftftftftft 

ecftaeftftftft 

coftft 3 ft e o • 

♦ ft e 
ft « ♦ 

ft ft # 

ft • ft 

e • • 

•. « * 

ft ♦ ft 

• « • 

» ♦ • 
ft ft ft 

ft ft c 

ft ft ft 

ft 

ft • c 

C ft ft 

ft * ft 

ft ft 

lb 54- 0-@ 
6 - 0-0 

Id 0-0 
r» r- ui)-* 0-0 

55~: 10-0 

50- 0-0 
c* 

10-0 

18- 10-0 
O ^ — 0-0 

5- 0-0 

10-0 

1- 0-0 

4- 0~0 

4- 0-0 

0- 7-0 
1- 0-0 
o ^ V 0-0 
4*> ^ a. 
•V 6-0 

1- 10-0 

0-0 

t 0- 2-0 

1 0- ■ 2-0 

,1b 1“ 6 -0 

1 
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Inventory of Capt. Thomas*5 Tebbets Estate {continued) 

1 pnter basin. .. *. • *.*.9.......lb 0 
4 puter plats,. 
1 pater pornger 

0 
0 

•10 
•15- 

o 
1 woden plater.^». 0 - 2 

“ • 0 
-3.0 

-»-s A V) n t pj r» o vu>. 

1 Olde Iron Ho r ter..... 
1 pair© Btilliar&s 
1 drawing knife 
1 Honor 
1 pciire Bcaillas..... 
1 Qlde Hzmd Baw.. ...... 
1 Olds Bras kittele..... 
2 Glas Bottols.... 

old Bible#.... 
olde Whole*..... 
olds wood are OoCCCff. 0C3O-5 S • 9 * 

1 
1 
0 
0 
0 
0 
o 
0 
0 
0 
0 

o 

Apaid.sle...........................1^07 - 

1 
1 
1 
The waring 
1 olde Oanew...*«• • lbOB 
1 
1 
3. 
1 

olde bioad, 
Teapote.,. 

0 - 

I-ergs Olde Isble................. 
Bmall Chaine..... 
afue Bundels of flax... 
about Bight Bariells of Sydor#.## 

1 Shots and litell Corn....... 
9e«e4 ««*?•* 

0 
1 

1C 

• 6 
•15 
•15 

•00 
* t> 

-10 
- 5 
-12 
00 
00 
10 
00 
00 
10 
00 
00 
10 

lb 262 “13 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

_0 
6 

Old Tenor Tho b Wallingford 
5teon hobarts 

On the back is the following 

"An Inventory of the Estate of, Capt Thomas Tehbeie La 
Dover Deceased Exhibited the 50 November 1748# 

Late of 

Becorded Book 1746 - 50 page 290 



' -v. 
8 

? a 
Capt. Thomas and Judith (Para) Tibbetts 

Additional notes. 

Bapt. Judith, wife of Capt. ?hoasa Tibbetts hapt.Haroh 2b. 
1725 {lies Sag. Hist. Gen. Register, vol. 29, p. 2ot). 

Fist. Gen* Register, vol. 7, p. , 
Richard^ Pinlcham (Richar&M, conveyed to Thomas -e- e s a 

fronting on High Street, 2 Fay 1Gj9. 

T1;p?: iLmS’Tibbetts mentioned as appraiser and also as surveyor 

of highways at Dover. 

(Scales' Hist. Rover, p. 384. Percent, edition. i=ub. 1923) s 
•'Shoaaa Hall of Hover, husbandman, quitclaims l<. -.ec. i/|.i, 

t. trothar Josenh Hall of Rover, huseondnan, a cr^cl 01 
laud where Joseph Hall now lives, containing all ^oiniSp to^BoS 

in Rover" on,the c^^homas ^be^est^y 
River. Bounded southerly on land °^ly oolle4 .q, Calves Paa- 

ture"“eaateriy on'the highway that leads from oald Hall’s house to 
that of Capt. Thomas Tebbetts” including the dwelling n„u~c.. 

(Eev. Everett S. Stacfcpole’s Hist. Rurhora. H.H.. p. 157): 

nra, * •... n—. rvp tiifl 'M'p toward the west is mentioned 
"The continuation ox xne “*7. u”q -(7in wav Irma 

in the records of a town meeting held 28 ~ay 1718. — 
oyt t>v us the thirteenth "Dcy of t>une 1713 

Signed by Janos Davis and Thomas Tibbotta. 

p » 2 2 8 j 

D 

*-Woa»hoaa nemos are under Written being ohoson by the Sown of 
QV-r rith others to suras!e end hey our higr- ^aic 9 

Signed by Thomas Tebbets and others. 



Family of Joseph3 Tibbetts 
of Dover,Heok, Dew Hampshire. 
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Joseph1- Tibbetts (Jeremiah- (No. 2), Henryl) t was born at Dover 

Deck: (New Hampshire), 7 August 1663; died there the last of 1745 

or early in 174$. Hq was tho third son of Jeremiah and Mary 

(Cairney) Tibbetts. 

He married first, about 1696, Elizabeth ---. She was born 

26 Dec. 1672 and died 24 Peb. 1706/7. 

He married secondly, in 1711, Catherine Mason who survived him 

end is named in his will. 

In his will, fated 13 Feb. 1745/6 and proved 28 May 1746, ho 

mentioned his son Joseph, and his daughters Elisabeth Downs, Judith 

Bickford, Lydia Giles, Catherine Tibbets, Mary Pearl siid Hannah 

Tibbots, and his (the testator’s) grandsons, Robert Hussey and 

John Hussey, the. children of his daughter Margery, deceased. 

Children by first wife: . 
cut* -niu /If.ur^cL ljdiMl 

i. Elizabeth*, b. 10 March 1697; ra. (1)APomphret^ Dame, b. 4 Mar. 

p *1 
1681, the son of William- and grandson of Deacon John-^u 

modern spelling of this name is Dame. 
/jwiiref tiie So* oJ>S ).fj, p/$/), 
bno Lu» \ .v) — — — 90h'.*o j m. (u) .dentil5 ooodwxij after 13 ^go• 

1745/6. 

ii. Margery4, b. 18 Jan. 1700; d. before 13 Peb* 1745/6; m. Job2 

N. 

Hussey, b. 25 Deo. 1793, the son of Richard-5- Hussey of Dover, 

K.H., the immigrant, and Jane his wife. 

Children (surname Hussey): 

1. Robert. 2. John. And probably more children, 

iiio Judith4, b. 3 Feb. 1708; ra. her first cousin John4 Bickford 

(£,x,3), b. 10 March 1698, the 3on of John3 and Elisabeth 

. (Tibbetts) Bickford of Dover, II. E. 



Fanily of Joseph3 Tibbetts 
of Dover Heck, New Hampshire. (cont. 

iv. Lydia4, bc 4 Aug. 1704; m. Hark Giles, bo 28 June 1706, the 

son of Mark and Sarah Giles of Dover, h.H. 

Children (.surname Giloa): 

1. Elizabeth, b. 2 May 1737. 

2, Mark, b„ 22 June 1739. 

5* Lydia, b. 15 Dec. 1741. 

4. Paul, b. 20 July 1743. 

5* Joseph, b. 22 May 1745. 

v. Joseph4, be 2 Feb. 1706/?; m. Ms first cousin Rosq4 Teb- 

beta (9,x), b, 4 Feb. 1713, d. 4 July 1776, aged 63 years, 

daughter of Ephraim and Rose (Austin) Tebbets. Ha was a 

member of Capt. Thomas Millett*s military company, vt3-, 

1740 (Scales1 Hist. Dover, p. 86). 

Only child: 

1, Elisabeth5, b« 10 Aug. 1732; m. first, hidholao Austin 

of Dover, N.H. ; and secondly, Amo a Peaslee of.Hewoury, 

Mass. 

Children by second wife: 

yi. Catherine4, b. 24 Aug. 1713; not married in 1751. 

Yii. Mary4. b. 11 Aug. 1714; a. (1) 23, 7 mo. 1731. John Pearl 

(Peril), b. 11 Aug. 1714, the son of John and Mary Pearl of 

■Dover, K.H. ; n. (2) Benjamin Allen of Dover, later o± 

Rochester, N.H. 

•viii. Hannah4, b. 23 June 1721; m. Jacob Allen of Dover, «•”* 



-
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Will of Joseph 
7 5 

o 

& 

T&bbets of Dover, New Hampshire. 

Now Hampshire Province Probate Records^ ^t.22Z^ nCLCUL 3 
Pile No. 1276 ' ‘ 0 
In the Name of God Amen Ths. Thirteenth Day of February 
anno Domini one Thousand Seven Hundred is> forty.five or six 
X Joseph Tebbets of Dover in the Province of Neb/ Kampehj in 
New England Husbandman* laboring under great Bodily weakness 
Inf 1 rraitiee j but of a sound mind and memory Considering ye 
Mortality of. ay Body & knowing that it is Appointed for all men 
once to Die , do. make & ordain this my Last Jill & Testament % 
that is to say Principally & first of all X Give & Recommend 
my Soul into the hands of God that gave it, & my gody X 
Recommend to the Earth to be Decently Buried at y Discretion 
of my Executrix hereafter named. And as touching Such Worldly 
Estate where with it hath Pleased God to Bless me in this Life 
I Give Demise & Dispose of the Same in the following manner 
vis? Imprimis. After my just Debts & Funeral Charges Shall 
be Paid, I Give & Bequeath to my Beloved Wife Catherine Tebbets 
vmom X likewise Constitute make & Ordain my Solo Executrix of 
this my Last Will <L Testament Ail my Estate both Real <3» 
personal by her freely to be Poseseed & Enjoyed During y^ 
term of her Natural Life, Except Such Part of it ao I have 
Given wo my Son Joseph Tebbets as is hereafter Expressed, thaw 
is to Say i Give to my S* Wife all my Homo Stead Land Marsh 6 
Thatch Beds, orchard & Fruit Trees Standing upon 5d Land, io3 nwanaiag upon o 

& all my Dwelling House 6s Cellar under it, Except Such a Part 
•“ 5t as t have Given to ay St Son Joseph Tevbete, &> also y® 

*1? L --L 

of it as I have Given wo ay sr son uo3spa «■ or; 
one half Part of my Barn Standing upon St Land lying upon y- 
wv\ vl v PA A a n f ths Do ad above Mat Bride©, be it mo”3 no 

•c above 
Ifortherly Side of the Road above mast Bridge, 
or less that doth now Properly belong to me,. <L ftii y‘ - 
mentioned Estate X Give to ay St Wife During ye Term of her 
natural life* I also Give to my SP Wife all my Moveable Estate 
both live Stock &> Household Goods A Tackling or i,ent.eneiie lor 
farming to hor own fheo use & Disposal for ever to whom She 

Shall coe meet. 
X CliVO to y 3C-H t* O S O oh C b D 5 ^ l.n iTS o A»> C 

forever a Certain Parcel of Land whekt. his Dwelling house 
now Stands v* one Third part of both my orchards Standing upon 
my Home swead Land, &> the Westerly part oj. my Duelling n.oa3^ 
rs 0 1 s" a Ce Twain Parcel of Land *,ying above tne finest jiruge 
on>e Northerly side of the road ^ail my right in ye Common 
Land ih Dover aforesd.a!l which Land orchards 2» rart of my 
Bv/eiling House i have Conveyed to my S'* Son Joseph Tebbets 
by one instrument in writing under ay Hand <* Seal* X also 
now Give unto ay Sd Son Joaeoh Tabbets his heirs « Assign 
the one half Part of my Barn Standing upon my homestead sand, 
item . ait wne Decease of my S.-YUfe Catherine Tebbets,! give 
to my Daughters Elizabeth Downs,Judith Bickford uydia vue.o 
Catherine Tebbets nary rearit Hannah Tebbets,a> to my Grand¬ 
children Robert J> John Hussey Deceased a> to their Hears and 
Assign forever ail my Home ctead L&nd lAaroh Thatch Beds' «> d 
Orchards, L also ail my Land lying above Mast Bridge afores. 
all which £ have in this my Last Will Given to my Wife During 
the term of her Natural Life, To be Equally Diviaed oetween 
them, k'y S^T Daughters i urand Children, that is »o aay, ^av 
xwo urand Cniidren above mentioned Shall have as muen o- «. 
.and Siarsn Inatch 3ods, i Orchards as one of my mot. said 
Daughters, i aiso uive io ay S4 Daughters Catherine xoboots 
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(continued) 

Wary pearl Js Hannah Tebbets their Heirs <1 Assigns all that r 
part of my Dwelling House L y° OIie Half of ray oarn, which 

1 have in th&s my iaat Will tiiven to my Wife During her 
natural life to be Equally Divided between them* And X do 

hereby utterly Disallow Revoke <* Disannul ail L every other 
former Testaments Wills A Executors by me in any ways before 
made or named. Ratifying thia d> no other to be my iast Will 
vt Testament in witneoa whereof £ have hereunto Sot my Hand 
«> Seal ye Day <i> fear above written 
Signed Sealed Declared by 
ye Sd Joseph Teobet© ao hie 
last Will a> Teata^ in Presence of 
Joseph Pearl mark 
Benjamin pearl Joseph X T©boats 

t 

Adranam Huto His 

of >■) At a Court of probate held at Portsmouth 
. *•> 

in a. for 
j 1746 Before 

i->C 

Province -____ __ 
New KaranF _J Said province on the Day of Ha 
the HonDie Andrew Yfiggin Esqr Judge of the probate.of Wills 
for Said Province Catherine. Tibbets Executrix of the foregoing 
V7ill £0 Testament presented the Same to be proved accepted 
that trust L ail^tno Witnesses vize Joseph Pearl pearl 
do Abrakam Hut© appeared & made Solemn Catn tn&t they wore 
present d> Saw Joseph Tibbets the Testator Sign <& $©ai <1 heard 
nira Declare this Instrument to be his Last Will a> Testament j 
that at the time of Doing the Same he was to zzs&i. *rss:- their 
Discerning of a Sound aind <i memory L that they Subscribed 
their names hereunto aa Witnesses at the Sane tine in the 
Testators presence Wherefore the Said Will is approved L allowed vc, 
.. William Parker R©gr _ Andr Wiggm u 
[On the back la the following' 

The Laot Will d. Testament of Joseph Tebbste Late of Dover 
Deceased proved Aprill 33 
Recorded Book 17Ho~~ JD ^Pags SO —j 

~it is possible that this dato 
death, but the word proved is 
will was proved Hay 22, 1746 

N 
Pro bate bond of ^ Catherine Teobots widow James Hute yeoman 

oi Samuel Poung Hut bandraan ail of Dover55 amt tODU pounds 
date 2S May continued in the faithful performance of ner 
duties as execut•* of the Last Will <*> Testament of Joseph ’fiDbEt^ 

Late of Dover afores* Deceased 'lie,2\- 
Signed Catherine X *1 iobetS 

mark 
James Hute 

was intended for tne- date of nio 
there and it is wrong, for tne J 

Sarauci loung 

I746 way 28 Certificate of tne probat© of u tne Will of 
Joseph fob bets Lata of Dover in the Province aforesaid i'eora&n 
Deceased*4 issued * unto Catnonn© Teooete of Said Dover Widow 

Sole Executrix in ye gaid Will aaiE®du 



Province of 

Hew Hampshire 

To the Hon^'f e Andrew Wiggin 13 sq* Judge 
of the Prohate of Wills &o for the Said 

province 
Humbly shews Joseph Tebbets of Dover in Said Province 

Yeoman That his father Joseph Tebbets late of Dover 

afores? is lately.Deceased and it is Said has left a 

’Will which may be offered for Proof But as there is 

Reason to think he was not Capable of making a Will 

when the Instrument called his Will was executed Youi 

Remonstrant Prays the Same may not he proved until he is 

heard thereon to Shew Cause why it ought not to be 

proved nor allowed 

Joseph Tebbets” 

Portsmouth April 25, 17^6 

(Above Marked on back is) Joseph Tebbets’s Caveat &c 1746 

^hQ will of Joseph Tebbets of Dover is to be found in 
Probate Records of the Province of New Hampshire 

Stlte:lape:rS~Serie3, 1741-1749 edited by Henry Harrison Metcalf. 

TtTAOA'nVi mi a'’b<atn 1745/6 of Dover (wife Catherine) 
(f'aVlat if Joseoh Tibbetts, April 85, 1746, against the allowance 
of tofwill of MS father Joseph Tibbetts, on the ground that he 

was not competent). 

(Bond of Catherine Tibbetts widow with ^mes lute yeoman,^and^ ^ 
Samuel Young, husbandman, as sureties, all 0. • 
Lb.1000, May 28, 1746, for the execution ox will, 
Witnesses 
William Parker and 
Mark Funking Jr.) 
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Family of Capt. Samuel and Dorothy (Tuttlo) Tibbetts 
of Dover, Hew Hampshire. 

7. Capt. Samuel*^ Tibbetts (Jeremiah^ (Ho. 2), Henryk), of Dover, IT* H. 

(Dover Neck), tanner, born at Dover Heck in 1666; died thoro 9 Dec. 

1758. His will, dated 8 Nov. 1758, wa3 proved 51 Jan, 1758/9. He 
* 

was the son of Jeremiah and L'aiy (Canney) Tibbetts, 

He married first (by the Rev. John Pike), 2 Sept. 1686, Dorothy^ 

Tuttle, daughter of John1 Tuttle one of the first settlers of Dover 

Neck, and his wife Dorothy (Register, vol. 21, p. ). The date 

of her death is itnknown, but it is certain that he married secondly. 

Rebecca (Nock) Willey, daughter of Thoraa3 and Rebecca (Tibbetts) 

Nock and widow of William Willey, as early as 4 Feb. 1707/8 (New 

Hampshire Prov. Deeds, Book. 8, p. 69); and married third, Rachel 

---, who survived him and is named in his will. 

Ho was deputy from Dover to the New nan ps hi re colonial, legislature 

in 1715-16-17, 1719 and 1720. He had grant of half a saw-mill priv- 

elege in 1701; was selectman M Dover in 1702.; was a Captain in the 

French and Indian war; was a Deacon in the church; west a tanner by 

occupation and had a large tannery at Dover Neck, where the old 

vats employed by him were to be seen as late as the year 1890. He 

was one of the first whole share proprietors of Rochester, NIK. 

in his will, dated 8 Nov. 17o>8, ho bequeathed to jiis &on Ichatod 

(executor) all his homestead land on both si des of the way, together 

with the orchards, dwelling house and bam and all other edifices 

end buildings standing and being upon the said homestead land, also 

his tan yard and tan pits together with all the hides and leather 

.and tanning tools or utensils, also his four working cattle or orrer, 

and. twenty acres of land lying up at KaUigo Hirer so called in Do- 

•rcr., Md eighteen acres of land to ha laid out in the common or un¬ 

divided lands of said Dover, to grandson Samuel Tibbetts (son of 
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Family of Capt. Samuel and Dorothy (Tuttle) Tibbetts 
of Boyer, Few Hampshire. \ eon 

hie deceased 3on Samuel) two hundred acres of land in the town of 

Rochester in his (the testator's) second division lot in 3aid town 

and also one yoke of oxen to be delivered to him as 30on as ho 

shall arrive at the age of twenty-one years, to grandson Ichabod 

Varney all his right and interest in the undivided lands in the 

said town of Rochester, to his four daughters Rachel legro, Martha 

Whitehouse, Mary Chamberlain and Esther Tibbetts, and his grand¬ 

children Mary Corson, Judith and Ichabod Tibbetts (children of his 

deceased son Samuel), to Thomas Tibbetts, son of his daughter Sarah 

(deceased wife of Thomas Tibbetts), and to John, Samuel, Joshua and 

Jonathan Wingate, children of his daughter Dorothy (deceased wife 

of John Wingate), all his household goods and moveable estate both 

within doors and without, to be equally divided among them. The 

inventory, dated 20 Feb. 1738/9, showed an estate of 1 1727.0.4 

(Probate Records of the Prov. of Few Hampshire, vol. 2, p. 735.). 

Children by first wife, born in Dover; 

i. Sarah4; m. her first cousin Thomas4 Tibbetts (5,ii). 

ii. Samuel 

iii« Daughter4; d. before 8 Nov. 1738; n. - Varney, perhaps 

Thomas Varney. 

Chil d (su rname Varney ) ; 

1. Ichabod. 

iv. Martha4; m. a Whitehouse. 

v. Rachel4, b. .; d. 30 Oct. 1776; m. about 1732, John! 

legro of Somersworth, N.H., b. 1680. They had children, 

among whom was a son, John" leg.ro, b• Jan. 17 33, d. ^ug 

1800, who m. Sarah Randall and hod five children, one of 

whom, Thomas*5, m. Eunice*5 Knox (John^, Zacharish*1, Sachariah 
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of Dover, New Hampshire, ( eont. 

Sylvanus^, Thomas4), and their son, Thomas4, Jr. , m. Dorcas 

Goodwin and had son John Sanuel^ who m. Mary Jane Lewis, and 

r* 

they were the parents of Charles M. Legro of Somersworth, 
* 

who m. Helen A. Hatch. 

vi. Esther4, m. her first cousin Ephraim4 Tibbetts (5,iii). 

3,0. vii. Ichabod4 (Capt. ) , b. about 1698, 

viii, Dorothy4, b. d. before 8 Nov. 1738; m. (his first 

wife), in 1717, John" Wingate (John'’, John-1-), of Dover, N.H. , 

Selectman, Representative, etc., h. 1*1 &lJ-, the spn of 

John and Ann Wingate. He inherited the Wingate homestead in 

Dover; his will, dated 12 May 1764 was proved 26 Sept, fol¬ 

lowing. 

Children (surname Wingate), born in Dover; 

1. John, b. 5 May 1719; m. Elisabeth, daughter of Rev. 

Jonathan Cushing of Dover; resided in Madbury, N.H.; 

left- descendants. Ji ^ ' 77C - 

2. Samuel, b. 19 Rob. 1721; removed to Rochester, N.H*; 

left children. 

3. Daniel, b. 28 Jan. 1722/5; lived in Rochester; left 

children. 

4. Joshua (Colonel), b. 28 July 1725; d. 9 Feb. 1796, in 

Dover, N.H.; m. in 1757, Abigail Roberts, b. 1736, 

d. 1813. He lived on the "Blake farm”, at "Littleworth” , 

in Dover; was Representative for Dover, 1781, a member 

of the Constitutional convention. He entered the army 

as Major, 1775, end was promoted to Colonel the 3ame 

year; he re-enforced Sullivan and was in the Rhode Island 

expedition, 1778. (For chiMre", see Wingate Genealogy). 
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of Dover, New Hampshire. ( cont 

5. Jonathan; bapt. Oct/^1727. 

6. Dorothy; bapt. 23 Sept. 1733; d. young. 

Mary4;1^^ febout 1719, Lieut. William3 Chamberli^n (Jacob2, 

William-), b. about 1697, in Cambridge (the part now Arling¬ 

ton), Mass., d. at Rochester, IJ.H. , between 23 April and 

3’0 May 1753. Lieut. William Chamberlain went to Dover, 

N«H. , as early as 1718 or 1719; larld was granted to him by 

the town of Dover; was a farmer and carpenter; he later re¬ 

moved to Rochester, M.E. ; was constable; town clerk of Roch¬ 

ester; was Lieut, in the Indian wars (See "William Chamber- 

lain of Billerica, Mass., and his descendants", by George 

■Walter Chamberlain). 

Children (surname Chamberlain). 

1. Mary: bapt. 12 Feb. 1721. 

2e Rebecca; bapt. 10 Feb. 1723. 

3. William (Capt«); b. 1725; d. 1815; rn. Eleanor Horne. 

4„ Experience. 

5. Fbenezer (Lieut.), bapt. 85 Kay 1729; was a Lieut, in the 

Indian wars; res. Rochester, N.H.; m. Lucretia -, 

and had children, among whom was Col. Joshua Chamberlain, 

b. 31 March 1770, in Rochester, H.H. , who m. Anna (Per¬ 

kins) Gould, daughter of Thomas and Anna Perkins of Dan¬ 

vers, Mass., and in 1797 removed to Orrington, Me.; as¬ 

sisted in building the first meeting-house in Orrington; 

engaged in ship building and trade until the War of 1812; 

at that time he represented his town in the Mass, legis¬ 

lature; in 1813 he left his business, having a large ship 

in the stocks in which nearly all his money was invested. 
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Fsmily of Capt. Samuel and Dorothy l Tuttle) Tibbetts 
of Dover, Pew Hampshire. 

and went to Eastport as a Captain of Volunteers.and 

joined a regiment in command of Col, George Ulmer, where 

he remained until the troops were discharged; he was af¬ 

terward a Major and subsequently a Colonel. One of the 

sons of Col. Joshua and Anna fPerkins) (Gould) Chamber- 

lain was Hon. Sbenezer M. Chamberlain of Goshen, Indiana, 

one of the early judges of northern Indiana, who was b. 

in Orrington, Me., went west at an early day, lived for 

a time in Corydon, Ind., where he studied law, was a cir¬ 

cuit judge and a member of the 33rd Congress, riding on 

horseback to Indianapolis, whose Diary, written in 1832, 

a manuscript of between five and six thousand words, was 

pub. in the September, 1919, number of Indiana Magazine 

oi History; he m. Phoebe Ann^ Hascall (AmasaG, Jeremiah-'5, 

Squier4, John"1, John2, Hoger-1-). 

6. Dorothy. 

7. Anna. 

8. Samuel. 

9. Jacob. 

10. Ephraim. 
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Will of Capt. Samuel Tebbets (else Tibbetts) of Dover 
bow Hampshire. 

•i » 0 C *%. 

Probato Records of the Province of ?-ow Hampshire. 
Vol. 11 "! ty 710 to 1740. 
St-t&e Papers Series, edited by Henry Harrison Mot-calf. 

Vol, II, page 735 
Samuel Tibbetts * 1738 Hover 
In the 17sms of God Anon The Eighth day of Hovomb** Anno Domini 
one thousand Seven hundred & thirty eight 1 Samuel Tebbets of 
Dover in the Province of How Hampshire in How England Tanner 
Labouring under Great Indisposition of body 

Imprimis 1 Give to my beloved wife Rachel Tibbets twenty pounds in 
good Province bills of credit & five Pounds worth of Shoe ~oathor 
to be p?id & delivered unto her my Said wife by my Hxeor hereafter 
named within the term of three months after my decease— Item I 
Give to my Son I oh abed Tebbets whom 1 also a she my Solo Exeor to 
this my last Will & Testament end to his heirs & Assigns forever 
all my homestead Land whore I now Dwell on both sides of the way 
together with the Orchard or Orchards Standing or being on the dome 
and also my Dwelling house & barn and oil other Ldifi oes & Dull dings 
Standing & being upon the Said homestead Land And also my T&uyurd 
and Tan Pits together with all the Hides & Leather l: Tanning Tools 
or utensils which do properly Appertain unto mo And also My four 
working Cottle or Oxen And twenty Acres of Land lying up at Malligo 
River so ■*. ailed in Dover ^md mi g h t a on ♦». o res of Laud to oe i£iu out 
in the Common of undivided Lands in Said Dover being part- of my 
Com*on Right in Said Town--Itern I Give to My Grandson Samuel Tebbets 
his heirs and Assigns two Hundred Acres of Lend lying in the Town 
of Rochester TJn My Second division Lot in Said Town at the South¬ 
westerly End of the long Karsh And also one Yook of Oxen to bo de¬ 
livered him by my Sxeov to this My will so soon as lie Shall Arrive 
tt the age of twenty one foar3--Itcm I Give to my Grandson lohahod 
Varney his heirs and Assigns all my Right and Interest in the un¬ 
divided lends in the Said Town of Rochester Item I Give all my 
Household Goods & moveable Estate both within doors & without to my 
four daughters Rachel negro Martha -Vhitehouse Mary Chamberlain 
and Rater Tebbets And to My Grandchildren Mary Corson Judith Tib¬ 
bets & Ichabod Tibbets the children of my Son Samuel Tebbets De¬ 
ceased and to Tho3 Tebbets the Son of my daughter Sarah Tibbets 
dno^ And to John Sami I Joshua and Jonathan .'ingot the Children of 
my d aught"** Dorothy Jingot Deceased to be Squally divided am oner theta 
that io to say & it i3 my true Intent & Meaning this disposition of 
My Moveable Estate that the f oremonti onod children of ray Son Sami I 
T.ebbsts deceased via Mary Corson Judith and Ichabod Tibbets Shall 
have a pert of the said Moveables Equal to Dither one of my fore- 
mentioned daughters and also that my Said Grandson Thomas Tibbets 
Shall have tho 3amo proportion and that the forementioned children 
of my Sd daughter Dorothy b'inget have also the Same proportion of 
my said Moveable Estate And I no hereby utterly Disallow Revoke A 
Biss annul all A Every G tho r * o rmer Test An oats 
V* *v»c* 
Lx GO *■ - 

Same proportion 
Dia allow Revoke 

will s .Legacies. 
cues 4- r\ A V5 o 4* -5 4* 4 ♦ \ 

w Q 1 v J J ^ J l.j 

ii & Testament — Ill 
Witness whereof I hove hereunto Set ray hand & Seal the day & Year 
first above written „ 

Signed Samuel Tebbets Samuel Tebbets 
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Will of Capt. Sanniel Tebbeta ( oont. 
I 

Signed Sealed Published Pro¬ 

nounced and declared by the Said 

SarA^. Tebbeta es hie last vdll 

iz Testament In the Presence of us— 

Jona Cushing 

John 3ichford lunar 

Thomas liillnr 

Proved Jon, 31, 1728/9 

Probate Heoorda, Yol. 14, p. 426 

;# arrant, Jan, 31, 1728/9 authorising John ’Wood and Tobias 
Hanson Jr,, both of Hover, to appraise the estate of 

Tibbetts cf Hover, gentleman whose son, Iohabod Tibbo 

executor of his will 

Samuel 
tts, j. 3 

Inventory, Feb. 20, 1728/9; anount II727.0.4; 
Wood and Tobias Hanson Jr. 

signed by John 

I 
1 

< I 
5 
s 
r 



C&pte Samuel Tebbets of Dover, How Hampshire ( 
member of General Assembly 

?« ? l‘ < S?runa01 • T-?bbets w?3 de?utP from Dover to tho l?ew Hampshire 
colonial legislature, in 1715, 1716, 1717, 1719 and 1720, 

Hrom the Journal of tho House: 
- Ove 8f 171 ij Samuel Tobbet3 of Dover ohoaen by town 

VV'\ Ssmuol Toilets brought a lettr to this board direeto 
r th! General Assembly, from John Usher Esq wch being opened 
f road sent down per ye Clarke to yo honse of represented ve* 
( page 517: page 604 ). ' * 

171ot J"r|8rs tTaia29 Davis & Sam- Tibbets cams to this board to Inform 
y J was a full house of representatives 
((1) From Journal of the House 
The House Mott -— Present 

Davis 
, , Tebbets, etc. 
( page 621 )___ 

Mr. Samuel Tibbets brought up ye two following votes — --- 
(page 622) 

1716—1717 (other records of Capt. Samuel Tebbets being present). 

Id? Ye House mott this day by his Excellency's urorotative 11 
Present: Capt. Tibbett " " ^ ' “ 
"From Journal of the House: 

Lp'"V? I u* Gamd Tibbets & Capt. Jno. Gill man brought up 
7 ' --hr ee i oil owing votes to this board (page 754) 

1719^ 23T^ April The House met according to adjournment & proroga¬ 
te iv e 
present Tebbett ( From Journal of the House) 

1720 April 26 

1720 May 24 

Present Capt. Tebett 

Present Capt Tibbetts 

1720 May 20 A message to ye board by Capt. Tibbetts with ve 
following - - 
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1707/8 ?cb 4 Bond fr om 
11 

;t.« ,r,-i •>■ » Uh — ?/5.lioy the ei on of 

Villi am Y»illey wad Aaur to the rotate of Y; lliiosi 

7-11 ley of Dover In the fro v i.Tj e oi Nev? Hampshire 

in England footf*’ 1 X ;/ 

n BillGv'toother rt,}l the ivr* cor.n^nt of 
8 am — 

roof hr ~ ■RooooH^n Tibi) it a no?? the vriio of 

Sa.mli Tibb its” 

to 

Ba.rtbolorao'vv Thing of ’'xotnr 

oon 10 vounOs Land. in ’ivfctor 130 aor o 

»•&*^ X.snO v-u'3 riven to my father V j.10.5am Vv.Lley 

by Thoms King Doceaned as by v'ill way of for" 

13qv? Hornoshire Dootfo Boole 8 pagt? 69 
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.Benjamin Tibbetts of the third generation 
of Dover, New Hampshire. 

* 

g. Benjamin2 Tibbetts (Jeremiah2 (No. 3s ), Henry1), was born shout 

1668, in Dover, New Hampshire (Dover Neck;), the fifth son and 

seventh child of Jeremiah and Mary (Canney) Tibbetts. 

The name of his wife has not been ascertained. 

He w&3 alive 14 December 1706, signs his name to deed on that 

date. He was at that time about thirty-eight years of age and 

undoubtedly removed from Dover. 

In the above-mentioned deed, dated 14 Dec. 1706, Benjamin 

Tibbets and Ephraim Tibbets, "sons and successors of Jeremy 

Tibbets late of the Towne of Dover", conveyed to James Mussey 

of Salisbury, "a Sertaine Messuadge or tenement that was fformer¬ 

ly our fathers Jeremy Tibbets Situate on Dover Neche" etc. 

The deed was signed by Benjamin Tibbets, Ephraim Tibbets and 

Rose Tibbets, and was witnessed by John Tuttle Sen. and Peter 

Varney {Rockingham County, New Hampshire Deeds, Grantors, Booh 

page 177T. 

Children: 

% J. i. ? rob abl y John 

ii„ Probably Samuel (one of three Samuels, only two of whom 

can be accounted for, all of whom served in Capt. James 

Davis's company, Dover, 1712, also in Capt. Tehbots com¬ 

pany, Dover, 1712, listed in Trench Jar Rolls inse^ed in 

State Papers of New Hampshire, Vol. 1, P» 3 and P* 14 - • 

. And probably other children. 

? 
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Ftrnily of Ephraim arid Rose (Austin) Tebbets 
of Dover, Hew Hampshire. 

Ephraim3 Tebbets (Jeremiah2 (No. 2), Henryk), of Dover, N.H. , 

farmer and blacksmith, was bom about 1663 at Dover Neck where 
Ht w-is living- as * * /Ja/- 

he spent his entire life. He was the son of Jeremiah and Mary 

(Canney) Tibbetts. 

T1 

fie married in Dover, about 1693, Rose*'' Austin, born in Dover. 

3 April 1678, died Nov. 1755, aged 77 years, daughter of Thomas2 

Austin of Dover and his wife Ann2 Otis, daughter of Richard1 and 

Pw03e (Stoughton) Otis. She was granddaughter of Joseph! Austin 

of Dover, N.H., and his wife Sarah2 (Starbuck) Story, widow of 

William Story and daughter of Elder Edward-*- and Katharine (Rey¬ 

nolds) Starbuck, of Dover, N.H., who removed in 1663-70 to the 

Island of Nantucket. 

On 26 Oct. 1703, ancestral land was released to Ephraim Tebbets 

(Rockingham County, New Hampshire Deeds, Book 5, p, 174). 

He was one of the first Whole Share Proprietors of Rochester, 

N.H. He and his wife were members of the Society of Priends. 

Children: 

, Ephraim4, b. 31 Dec. 1694, 

ii. Ann4, b. 8 July 1697; d. in Nantucket, Mass. , 29, 7 mo. 1736; 

m. 26 Nov. 1718, in Nantucket, Mas3., Paul4 Starbuck (Na¬ 

thaniel5, Nathaniel2, Edward1), of Nantucket, Mass., b. 29, 

8 mo. 1694; d. 20, 5 mo. 1759 (Cf. Hist, of Nantucket by 

Alexander Starbuck, p, 805). She was his second cousin once 

removed. They were members of the Society o^ -viends. 

Children (surname Starbuck), born at Nantucket, Mass*; 

1. Edward, b. 28, 11 mo. 1719; m. (1) /, 11 mo, 1/A-, 
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Family of Ephraim and Hose (Austin) Tebbets 
of Dover, New Hampshire. foont. 

Denaris Worth; m. (2) 311 1 mo. 1732, S3 her second hus~ 

band, Deborah Macy. 

2. Hephzibah, b. 22, 7 mo. 1721; m. 26, 12 mo. 1738/39, 

Jonathan4 Hussey, son of Sylvanus5 Hussey by his fiifst 

wife Abial Brown, and grandson of Stephen2' and Martha 

( Bunke r * Hus s ey. 

3. Joseph, b. 26, 5 mo. 1723; m. 4, 8 no. 1744, Ruth4 Macy, 

daughter of Richard and Deborah (Pinkham) Macy. 

4. John, b. 16, 2 mo. 1725; lost at sea 1755; m. Abigail 

(Woodbury) Oalef, widow of Peter, and daughter of Na¬ 

thaniel Woodbury. 

5. Samuel, b. 15, 1 mo. 1727; m. 1, 12 mo. 1749, Abigail 

Barney. 

6. Abigail, b. 10, 12 mo. 1728; in. 27 Jan. 1746, William4 

Hussey, the son of Sylvanus5 Hussey by his second wife 

Eepzibah Starbuck, daughter of Nathaniel and Dinah (Foffin) 

Starbuck. 

7. Elizabeth, b. 26, 12 mo. 1730; ra. 29, 9 mo. 1750, as his 

second wife, Tristram4 Coffin (Tristram5, John2, Tristram1), 

b. 1722. 

8. Mary, b. 2, 8 mo. 1734; d. in 1807; m. (1) 8, 11 mo. 

1753, Richard5 Coffin (Richard4, John5, James2, Tristram1), 

b. 31, 5 mo. 1731; m. (2) Isaac Holley, 
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? sm i 1 y of Ephraim and Hose (Austin) Tebbets 
of Dover, Dew Hampshire (oo nt. 

9. Ann, b. 22, 7 mo. 1736; m. (1) Reuben Pinkham, 3011 of 

Theophilus; m. (2) Thomas Smith, 

Xd.iii- Henry4'; b. 29 July 1699. 

r^dk°%? 
iv. Abigail4, ‘b. 12 Aug. 1700; m. 22, 9 mo. 1721, Oti3S Pink- 

ham of Dover Keck. Ee d. about 1763 and his inventory was 

entered 30 Nov. 1764, by his widow Abigail. He was son of 

John" Pinkham by his second wife Rose** Otis, daughter of 

Richard and Rose (Stoughton) Otis. He was grandson of Rich¬ 

ard^ Pinkham of Dover Neck. Otis Pinkham inherited the old 

Pinkhan homestead on Dover Neck, on which stood the garris on 

house, the site of which is now marked by a stone marker. 

Children^surname Pinkham), born at Dover Neck: 

1. Ssmuel, b. 26 Sept, 1722; m. Susanna Canney. 

2. Anne, d. 30 ^pill 1724; d. unmarried. 

rz, 
C- • Rose, b. 18 March 1725/6; d. 29, 10 mo. 1790; m. 6, 

d-.r-i*. /*/(> 

1 mo. 1763, James5 Tuttle, b. 1739,Athe son of Elijah 

and Esther (Varney) Tuttle. 

Paul, b. 3, 4 mo. 1/30; m. Rose4 Austin, daughter of 

Joseph Austin. He d, 16 March 1819. Nor children, 

see Otis Genealogy, 1924. 

». * Kf 
John, b. 29 Aug. 1739; d. 14 Aug. 1815. He m. his 

first cousin Phebe^ Tibbetts (No. \ 
i « 
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. Family of Ephraim and Rose (Austin) Tebbets 
of Dover, Hew Hampshire. (o ont. 

24,t. .Joseph 4 Nov. 1702. 

\?i* —aisha4 ,. ^Lo Feb. 1704; m. Elizabeth,-—,Ko further record 

obtained. 

26 
. , / ^oJAy^Liy 

,V11. ^arin , b. 26 Feb. 1705. 

Mary4?^°fX'l6 Nov. 1707; d. in Nantucket, Mass. , 4 April 

1765, aged 77 years; m. 29 Deo, 1725, in Nantucket, Mass., 

Matthew4 Barnard (John3, Nathaniel2, Thomas^), of Nantuck¬ 

et, Mass., b. 7, 9 mo. 1705; d. 5, 8 mo. 1788. They were 

members of the Society of Friends. 

Children (surname Barnard), born in Nantucket, Mass.; 

1. Benjamin,' b. 1728; d. 28, 8 mo. 1779; m. 2, 12 mo. 

1748, Judith^ Folger (Barzillai4, Nathan21, Eleazer2, 

Peter"), b. 15, 3 mo. 1731. 

2. Shubael, b. 13 March 1730; ra. (1) 2, 1 mo. 1746/9, 

Susanna4 Gardner (Efaenezer^, Nathaniel2, Richard^-), 

b. 16 Deo. 1730. 

3. Joseph, b. 25 April 1732; m. Mary Gardner, 15 April 

1752. 

4. Abigail, b. 1734; probably married 6 June 1753, Chris¬ 

topher Folger. 

. Ann, b. 25 March 1737; ra, 24, 3 mo. 1757, Joseph Nichols. 
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of Dover, Hew Hampshire. 
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(co nt 

6. Rose, b. 18 May 1739; m. 2, 12 mo. 1756, Stephen4 

Hussey, b. 2,4 mo. 1735, the son of Daniel and Sarah 

(Gorham) Hussey. 

I 

7o Mary, b. 27 March 1741; m. 3, 12 mo. 1761, Thoma3 

Jeniins. 

8. John, b. 1745; m. 1, 1 mo. 1767, Mary Russell. 

9. Elizabeth, b. 1747; m. 10, 1 mo. 1765, Sheffield5 

Coffin (Nathaniel4, Nathaniel'5, James2, Tristram!), 

b. 24, 2 mo. 1741. 

10. Matthew, b. 1749; m. (1) 30, 8 mo. 1774, Elizabeth5 

Swain (Reuben5, Stephen4, John*0, John2, Richard-), 

b. 28, 1 mo. 1755; 4. 17, 6 mo. 1778. 

11. Hephzibah, b. 1754; m. 23, 9 mo. 1773, Daniel Paddach. 

X 
/ a ozhirzijy 

3. Id.ix. Elijah*, b. 23 March 17ll. 

A „. . ,4 
x. Rose4, b. 4 Feb. 1713; m. her first cousin Joseph* 

Tibbetts , Jr. (No.6;v ). 

a _ 
xi. Elizabeth4, b. 30 Oct. 1716; m. Thomas Canney ox Dover, 

She d. t.T rr 
x\ • il • 5 Feb. 1807, aged 91 years.- 
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Family of Nathaniel and Elizabeth Tebbsts 
of Oyster River (now Durham), New Hampshire, 

10. Nathaniel Tebbets (Jeremiah^ (No. 2), Henry1), was born about 

1675“4, at Dover, New Hampshire (Dover Neck), the seventh son and 

eleventh child of Jeremiah and IJary (Manney) Tibbetts, 
* 

He married Elizabeth *—■. He resided at Oyster River (now 

Durham), N.H., which was formerly a part of Dover. A grant was 

made to Nathaniel Tebbets for thirty acres. Dated the 11"^ April 

1594, and confirmed on the 16^ of the same month by the Town 

(Hist. Durham, vol. 1, p. 156). His capture by the Indians is spo¬ 

ken of by Belknap. In the Journal of Rev. John Pike is recorded: 

"November 4, 1705. Sab. Nath Tebbets of Oyster River v?as carried 

away by the Indians about sun-set" (Of. New Hampshire Gen Record, 

vol. 3, p» 245: also. Hist. Durham, vol. 1, pc 103: also. Stack- 

pole’s Hist. New Hampshire, vol. 1, p. 222). His widow married 

Francis Pittman of Dover, N.H., b. 1662, the son of William Pitt¬ 

man of Oyster River (Durham). She was baptized at Oyster River 

21 July 1717. 

Children: 

—s • j. St 

* i>riuget* • O kD vJ jJ 
cm “1 ry t 7 Feb. 1727-8, Ens. John4 

Williams (John^, William2, William1), of Oyster River (now 

Durham), N.H., the son of Deacon John3 Williams of Oyster Riv¬ 

er, and his wife Ruth. He was bapt. 7 June 1719. The Rev. 

Hugh Adams records, 31 March 1727-8 the "baptism of Bridgot 

'Williams the new wife of John Williams Junr." Her dower was 

set off in July 1774, and mention is made of a son, John, in 

Lee (Of. Hist. Durham, vol. 2, p. 390). 

Children (surname Williams): 

1, John, b. 1747; lived in lee, N.H.; was Revolutionary sol¬ 

dier, 2 June 1775, aged 26* He ra« 2 ^uly 176V , in 



Portsmouth, N.H. , Sarah Meader, both of Durham, N.H. 

2. Robert (?), b. 1749; m. 13 June 1777, in Barrington, N.H. , 

Sarah, daughter of Abijah Pinkham; removed to Enfield and 

* d. there 14 June 1823, aged 74. 

3* Bridget; m. (1) 2 June 1768, as his second wife, Capt. 

Samuel^ Demeritt (Eli4", Eli^), of Durham, II.H,, b. 8 May 

1723, d. 22 Got* 1770, the son of Eli and Tabitha (pittman) 

Demeritt of Durham; she m. (2) a Mr. Kelsey. Capt. Samuel 

Demeritt was commissioned quartermaster 29 Sept. 1755, and 

was efficient in raising and equipping men for the Seven 

Years* War; commissioned captain of Seventh Troop of Horse 

5 April 1765, and raised a company of gentlemanly troopers 

in Durham and vicinity (Hist. Durhaa, vol. 2, p. 117). 

Ohild ren (surnarae Demeri 115; 

(1) Jonathan, b. 3 Sept. 176S; m. Aug.? 1791, Sally leath¬ 

ers; lived in Maine. 

(2) Elisabeth, b. May 1771; m. Oct.; 1789, Thomas Glass 

of Nottingham, N.H* 

(Note: Capt. Samuel Demeritt had ten children by his first 

wife). 

Henryk, b. about 1702. 

Martha4, b. about 1704; m. 12 Jan. 1728-9, Samuel Drown of 

Dover, N.H.-, later of Rochester, II.H., by the Rev. Hugh .Adams 

He was the son of - Drown and Elizabeth his wife. 

Children (surname Drown): 

1. Samuel (twin), bapt. at Dover, N.H., 29 May 1736. 

E. Elizabeth (twin), bapt. at Dover, 29 May 1736. 

3. Solomon, bapt. at Rochester, N.H., 29 June 1740. 
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"Old ICittery and her Panilie3M , by Sverett S. Stackpole, 
page 1136, has some information of interest, giving the location 
of the earliest settlers. 

After mentioning the Wentworth, Grant, Holntire and other 
old families of Kittery, Mr. Stackpole say3: 

"Thus we have sailed up the river and gone around the Falls, 
marking the estates of the first settlers. Thousands of descend¬ 
ants of almost every emigrant will be interested to know the pre- » 
else spot of the original homestead. The location has been indi¬ 
cated on the map as nearly as can now be determined. 

The history of the region i3 not complete till we know the 
settlers on the New Hampshire shore, for the river was at first 
the highway and often the nearest neighbors lived across in ancient 
hover, II. H. (Hanson* Twornbly, Wentworth and Tuttle families lived 
in hover). Below Quamphegan Falls i3 a strip of land along 
the rived- called ’’Sligo” as early a3 1708. At one time Henry 
Tibbetts had a hundred acres here and next below him lived James 
Stackpole and his son Philip. His farm (Staekuo'ie Ss) now belongs 
to the estate of the late Samuel Eale, Below Stackpole*s came 
Thomas C annoy End and Henry Hobbs, Sylvanu3 Hock and others." 

\ 



Marriage Record 

Marriages "by Rev. John Pike 

Henry Tibbets married to Joyce Otice, widow, Feb, 25, 1699/1700, 

(See ffDover Historical Collections’,5 vcl* page 130 )* 

CH 

(Copied from‘'Dover Historical Collections', vol* 1, page 25): 

Benj amirr Tebbets 
wife Joyce borne 

Son of Eenrey Tebbets by his 
the last of October 3.700 

Edward Tebbots Son of Henrey T 
wife Joyce borne the 2d- Day of 

ebbets by his 
-PrtV. wp qvir 1 702 

^ t„r i U A, f/ * V/ 

Panel Tebbets Son of Henrey 'Tebbets 
wife Joyce borne the 25 Day cl Jims 

by his 
1705 

rHnV'' n +■ c*- Tyo'p+’fliT* nfori yitJ v> i±X tr^xl ± O o o O ^ \s -l "W 

his wife Joyce borne the Last of 

Tebbets by 
October 1707 
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Family of Henry and Joyce Otis Tibbetts 
of Dover, Hew Hampshire. 

H* Henry^ Tibbetn-s ( Jeremiah2 (No. 2 ), Honry-^ ), bom in Dover, How 
Kamp8hi re (Dover Neck), about 1675; died there between 14 August 
1727, when his will was dated, and 6 Sept. 1727, when it was 
proved (Probate Records of the Province of Hew Hampshire, vol. 2, 
p# ^14, State Papers Series* Pile No* 756), He was the eighth 
son and twelfth child of Jeremiah and Mary (Canney) Tibbetts, 

ne lived at Dover Upper Neck, nearer the city proper. 
He married first, in Dover II.H., by Rev. John Pike, 25 Feb. 

1699/1700, widow Joyce Otis (See Dover Historical Collections, 
vol. 1,^ pe 130;. She was the widow of Nicholas Otis who was 
killed by the Indians 26 July 1696, as recorded in the Journal of 
Rev. John Pike. Her maiden surname is not known; undoubtedly she 
belonged to one of the early Dover or Portsmouth families. She 
died after 1707. They v;ere members of the Society of Friends* 

* 
« 

*«• 

1 

In the Otis Genealogy, by William A. Otis (Pub* 1924), the au¬ 
thor quotes the Journal of Rev® John Pike incorrectly, when he 
states that among those killed by the Indians 26 July 1596, was 
Nicholas Otis’s V7ife® 

Journal of Rev* John Pike, 1678—1709: 
^The original journal of Rev, John Pike is now in the possession 

of the Massachusetts Historical Society, in Boston. By permission 
of the society a copy of the journal was published in the New 
Hampshire Genealogies! Record, vol* III, from which tho following 

vol* ill, p. 85, for Oct*, 1905: copy, 
i i I 

"Julv 26 OO 
« CO" 
J.OJO1 Being saelament day* An Ambush of Indians layd 

between Capt* Ger: field, & Tobias Hansons Orchard, shot upon the 
poor peo; returning from Meeting, killed Nicho: Otice, Mary Downs, 
p, if 
rrs. 

cry Jones. Wounded Rich: Otice, Anthi lowdan & Exp; Heard« 
Took John Tucker, Hie: Otices w: & Judith Rice or." 

Belknap adds that the captives were taken to Penobscot, but 
” so on found their ws’r horns.” 

* 
r 

Tho article on the Otis family, published in tho New England 
Historical end Genealogical Register, vol. 5, p. 187, for April, 
1851, has the following: 

"Nicholas2 Otis had & grant of land at Dover, 1694, was killed by 
the Indians 26 July 1696, and his inventory was returned 18 May 
T c.n n tt- j _^ r-_ *-> • __. . .. .v , by Nathaniel Heird and George Ricard. In the settlement o: 1697 
what little property he had, 
Otis Jr. (no doubt his son) is recorded as having been captured in 

no children are mentioned. Nicholas 

r696 and "carried to Penobscot from whence he soon found his way 
home." If he over returned to Dover -- of which there is some 
doubt — he had no family and was dead in 1722." 

Henry Tibbetts married secondly, in Portsmouth, N.H*, about 1715, 
Mary (Ackerman) Sampson of Portsmouth (See Libby's "Genealogical 
Hiotionary of Maine and New Hampshire, vol. 1, p. 59. Pub. 1929). 

t ¥- 
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Family of Henry and Joyce Otis Tibbett: icont. 

She survived him and is named in his will. She was the daughter of 
widow Sarah Ackerman of Portsmouth, I!. E» ( sister—in—law of Edward 
Uelcher). In the year 1719, widow Sarah Ackerman deeded land to her 
daughter Mary, wife of Henry Tibbetts, who in 1713 was Mary Sampson. 

The date of Henry Tibbetts' second marriage can only be surmised* 
In his will, dated 14 Aug. 1727, his bequest to his youngest child, 
Richard, would indicate that Richard must have been then a lad of 
eleven or twelve 'years of age. 

Henry Tibbetts served in the Indian and Trench wars in Capt James 
/Davis' company from 15 May to 12 Oct. 1712 (See State Parers of Mew 
Hampshire, ed. by Hammond, Vol. I, page 3, Revolutionary Rolls, be¬ 
ing Yol, HIV of the Series). This list of Cart. Davis' company is 
found under heading "French Yar Rolls'', and includes names of thirty 
men, evidently all Dover, H.E. men. The name of Henry Tibbetts un¬ 
der spelling Tebbets is the twenty-ninth name in the list (S«e full 
list of Capt. Davis’ company below). He probably rendered further 
service in the French and Indian wars. The fact that he had land 
granted to him in Rochester, IH-nv Hampshire, and Canterbury, H.H. and 
in Scarborough, Maine, would indicate that these grants were given 
to him in return for service rendered in the Colonial wars. 

At one time he owned a hundred acres of land at "Sligo", mentioned 
by the Rev. Everett 3. Stackpole in "Old Hittery and her Families', 
page 136, as follows: "The history of the region is not complete 
till we Enow the settlers on the Hew Hampshire shore, for the river 
was at first the highway, and often the nearest neighbors lived a- 
crass in ancient Dover, Hew Hampshire. Below Qu amp he g an 
strip of land along the river called "Sligo" as early as 1708. 
one time, Henry Tibbetts owned a hundred acres here, and next below 
him lived James Stackpole and his son Philip. His farm (Stackpole’s) 
now belongs to the estate of the late Samuel Hole. Below Stack:- 
polo's came Thomas Canney 2nd and Henry Hobbs, Sylvanus Mock: and 
others" (Old Hittery and Her Families). 

He was one of the "Secondly Half Share Proprietors" of the Town of 
Rochester, Hew Hampshire, mentioned as such in McDuffee's History of 
Rochester, page His bro&hers, Capt. Thomas Tibbetts, Capt. 
Samuel Tibbetts and Ephraim Tibbetts (surname also spelled Tebbets) 
were among the First 7/hole Share Proprietors of the Town of Rochester, 
Hew Hampshire, although not one of them ever resided in the town. 

)*| ‘I r* 
-‘■u. --L O 

O * 

At 

To descendants of Henry and Joyce (Otis) Tibbetts it is interesting 
to know the exact location of their original homestead, which, as be¬ 
fore stated, was at what was called Dover Upper Heck. In the Inven¬ 
tory of his estate mention is made of the dwelling house, bssn, &nd 
about IS acres of land. This house, that was to be "Equally Divided 
Between Benjamin and Edward", where did it stand ? The precise lo¬ 
cation of the homestead is given in the deed quoted below. It should 
be borne in mind that in early days Dover was called Cocheco. 
1736 Nov. 15 Deed from "Beniamin Tebbets of Rochester in ye Province 
cf Hew Hampshire in Hew England Innholder" and Abigail Tebbets wife 
of the said Benjamin Tebbets doth by these presents release dower" 

to 
"my Brother Edward Tibbets of the Town of Dover in the Province a- 
fores^ Husbandman con. 130 pounds Quit Claim-idea 

"all the whole Right Title Interest which I now have 
ever had or by any way or means ought to Have in 
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Tamil y o7 Henry uio. C, 'r'- f* *'"» v-/., ^ ✓ 
a 4. -x 

o - j S f ibbetts f oont 

and am to one Certain t'^act or Parcell of land in the 
?o'.72i of "Dover afores®- which tract of Land in ire '''.ode 
Doth Contain ten acres or there about it being Part 
of ye homestead lot where on my father Henry Tebbets 
Late of said Dover Deceased formerly lived and is 
Blitted & Bounded as follpweth viz. 1:9 Westerly by the 
Road that Leads from Sam1;- Carlls to Cocheco 
point ferry northerly by on Ephraim Tebbets Land 

terl 7 C21 v8 T. n n rl fhnt, mv 7pt>iov> \7© !** s: j o a. Eenrv y8 Land that my Paths 
bought of .V? Blachston Southerly Partly 

on Cap." John Bale’s Land & Partly by ye Land 
‘eb’ 

Hnat leads from ye house where y° said Edv/ar u 
rpoh r- a2- =* c l. c. o Ci 

x. • J- 1 _ 
01 e 

4- /*\ T ^ 
l 0 y - 

iov; Dwells Together with all the whole Right 
ic Interest which I the said Benjamin Tebbets have 
house end all other Buildings the orchard and 

what other trees or whatsoever Hiss is nov Standinr Lying 
or being thereon together.with all such Right Title Interest 
which I have to ye cloves'. Tract of Land1’ (Lew Hampshire Province 
Deeds, Booh 78, page 144 ). 

In his will, dated 14 August 17£7, when he was ’'week in Body 
of Perfect Hemorey DU n 

o bep i.. 

Richard 

and Sound Dispose .inf mind'1, and proved 
•» ri q rj 
X ( t he named hi wife M 
provia in¬ fer 

.ry and his yourrest child, 

older sons, Benjamin, 
Susannah (the children 

them first, and bequeathed to his tl r< e 
Edward and Paul, and to his daughter 

-p or His first marriare) u JL o hUt d. of 

■P * -y, 
iOj. 

p rop 0T 4.. 
in th 

’1 ■ & 
a Give 

ry. 
• i\ 17 H t' OU s 0 and L 
'r+ U 8 0 xi. ould 

Exc ep t in cr t h 

d on 4- he Said . 
* r> u_ 

^ 1/ ?r> vq 
w—». i a B ennif 

J1 ITi Ci Ouix u h is He 
0 ll ^ or Pa .rt 1m 

ol/Ouo thereunto 

r-h 

belonging Duering Her hnturall 

;o -T- P 1 Or, *1 o 'r f 1 p i 
v J 1 t u the 

irs for. ■or Lawfully Begotten of 

he Shcifld Dye without ISue then to Return to mg Sons, Beniamin 

n;y D^aoese 

his Body and 
att the Decease of his mother and if 

0 l/il eii ->»J _'.C l> U.i i- JU^- UUi.J.0, jJCJi.J' 

Edward ...nd Paul Ecu ally alike to be Divided 
Item I Give to my well Beloved Son Benjamin Tibbets whome I 

•JonSiti tue and. appoint and Ordain my only and aoie Hxecutour ol 
this my Last will and Testament Viz That is to Say one half of my 
now Dwelling House Proviso he Delivers his House he now Lives in 
to his Brother PapTL Tibbets and the other half cf my house to the 
use of his Brother Edward Tibbets,forever and the Sons Benjamin 
alia Howard their heirs for Ever w°v one half of the Land and 
orchard w . the Previliage thereunto Belonging and the other Part 
to be Equally to be Devided to my son Paul snd Edward now Lying 
ono Dover I*6Ofi 

T 4- 
JL u ; I Givs nd Bequeath to Said Three Sons all my wright 

and Titile vrQ I have 
e.nd also the L anas an 
Devided 

4 _ v ^ j - 
^ - T.m 4. JL v 0 

4. - *n 

‘■0 --V 
-rc r -n n t 0 ^ 
j-P U ^ O V 1/ vo. 

* qr ry-.^tfc 

Item I Give to my 3 
my Honest debt ^ and f 
Devided amongsP them 
Revoar9 ai and 3very 
T* ^ 4 . . *5 W „ 

v w-i Pa —1.\. ecu youi 

to r r. v 0 
,7 tn jooate at the 

in the Town of Rouchchester 
Sstv/ards to be Equally 

C. > i £ i. o r - 1 44.0.1 Hi J 

J -»■*- <- 1- ^ 
* ■ J O X* V 

uuwaiiii 

■»gr t- J1 rl ■> Vi •. J * C-w —* w vA. -k. wX 

4-V ^ \j ' j o n .4 
4- v ^ rru , 

v x *. > ■» - 

•n 

- 

armor 

u< J-li 

named .7111 ed and Be qua! lied . 

'eatament wills and Legacies 
.'.’ays .jelore me ..ho ti.iie 



nily of Kerry and Joyo' Otis Tibbetts Oil' 

He named his son Benjamin as Executor, and the will was 
witnessed by Thomas Tebbets, Ephraim Tibbets and Samuel Carle. 

6 Seot. 1717 .'.'arrant issued to "Capt* Paul Gerrish and 
li Samuel Hear! both of "Dover to appraise the estate of Henry 
Tibbets lata of s? Dover Dee^- ” who "left a will in ye which 
his son Benjamin Tibbets is named executor”. 

The inventory showed property appraised at ^307. 18. 3. 
To his will he appended two notes, as follows: 
Note 3efor.e Signing and Sealing I ConSitute and appoint my 

loving Brother Cap*-' Samuel Tebbbts and my Brother Joseph Tibbets 
to be my Trustees to See this my Said will perform. 

The first & last Ev: 
Quaker) Solemnly affirmed vc. 

ence Sworn & Ephraim Tibbets (beins ■,T- v* o 
JXx 1 ci 

5un 3eptr 1737 

On the top of the opposite pare is the following 
?Tote. Before Signring and Sealing the House is 

Divided Between Benjamin and Edward 
"S’ -,-p r,1 T ,r 

His will is to be found in Probate Records o f the to’V’i no c 

?ub. in Concord * —1 E. 19 
of Hew Hampshire, Vol. II 1718 -- 1740 State Papers Series, 
ddited by Henry Harrison Metcalf. 
Vol. II, page 314 

Will of Henry Tibbetts 1727 Dover 

The above volume, however, does not include the Inventory, 
original copy of 
in Concord, Hew 

which is interesting to his descendants, 
his will, including the Inventory, is on file 
Hampshire, in Hew Hamashi re Province Probate Records 

(File Ho. 756) 
The will, as herein given, including the Inventory, is an ab¬ 

solutely correct copy of the original which is on file in Concord 

His "lands and Estate at the Estwards”, which were to be e- 
quslly divided between his three older sons, was conveyed b; 
them in the two deeds which follow: (their surname spelled 
Tebbet3 ) 

Province Deeds, 
97/ 
iZt «... 

Hew Hampshire 
Book 87 page 
1731 Aug. 23 deed from "Benjamin Tebbets and Paul Tebbets 
of ye Town of Rochester & Edward Tebbets of the town of Dover 
In the Province c£ Hew Hampshire in Hew England Husbandman” 

to . 
"John Gage of ye town of Doner in the Prov® aboves. Mariner 

con. 5 pounds Quit Claim deed 
A certain Tract or Tracts of Land situate lying & being in the 
Township of Canterbury Containing one whole share which was 
Given & granted vnto our honoured Father Henry Tebbets late of 
Douer afores^ Deceased the Lott in ye first Division which ap- 
uertaineth & is nsrtt of the sh Shear in the fortyeth T /-v f* ft 

i.O v U 

1755 January 26 Deed from Edward Tebbets of Dover Benjamin 
Tebbets and Paul Tebbets of Rochester all of the Province of 

nds to Jonathan Berry of 
.and in Scarborough 60 an res 

which was granted to our father Henry Tebbets of said Dover de- 
York County Deeds, Book 2C, page 157 

Hew Hampshire consideration 24 pounc 
Scarborough in the County of York lai 

L# o o • 
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Family of Henry and Joyce Otis Tibbetts 
ox Dover, ITew Hampshire. 

Children by first wife: 

X8. i« Benjamin4 fCapt.}, b. 31 Oct. 1700. 

<3.*?. ii. Edward4 (Ensign), b. 2 February 1702, 

30. iii* Paul4, b. 26 June 1705. 

(c ont. 

Susannah4, b. 31 Oct. 1707. She is mentioned as Susannah 
Kenney in her father’s will and ha bequeathed to. her the 
sum of MTenn pounds out of ray moveable Estate vhcn a Bed 
in the Chamber". 

She married before 1727, Samuel Kenney of Dover, II*H. 
They later removed to Lebanon, lie« He was a descendant 

Thomas Canney, one of the first settlers cf Dover, 
who was from England and was sent over by Capt. Me.- 

i ~ 
lOiu • 

rr ie modern > is <3 lling of C* . i j. .j 

of 
II. H, , 
son on or before 
is Kenny and Kenney. 

Samuel Kenney signed petition of inhabitants of Lebanon, 
Me-, 18 Aug. 1757 (Mass. Archives, 117:362-5^ Collections 
of the Maine Historical Society, Documentary Second Series 
13, pp. 103-106). His name is to be found in Rev. Amos 
Main’s Account Book:, 1755 to 1759, under the following en¬ 
try: "Samuel Kenny of Towow, for his ffaughter, Jan. 30, 
1756". 

Children (surname Kenney): 

1, A daughter. 

2 o ?oun& in Rev. Amos Main’s Paul; his name is to be 
Account Book under date of 13 Jan. 1759. He removed 
to Frankfort, Me. In the United States Census of 
1790, Paul Kenney appears as a resident of Frankfort, 
Hancock County (now Waldo County), Maine, and the 
head of a family of 2 males over 16, 3 males under 
16, end 3 females. 

Child by second wife: 

3/. v. Richard4, b. about 1715 or 1716. 

i 



W5.ll if Henryk Tibbetts of Dover, Dew Hampshire, whoso first wife J Os 
J was fovea Otis and second wife Mary(AekormanV Sampson, 

«*** Esaushire Province Probate Records* ' (File Ho. 756) . y L ,,, , 
tel. II, page 314. State Papers Series. Mot a alf .(oJiti 

Benry Tibbetts 1727 Dover 

i \ 

In the Dame of God Amen 
Tre ? curthteon Day of August In the Year of our lord God 
•me Thousand See.von Hundred and Twenty Seavon Eenerey TeVbets oi 
n^Tsr In the Province of new hampshire Yeoman Being weeK in 

^ •» 1 '0 2nd ei j_2id Dispoeexrf? mind thanks be 
0-iven to God Therefore Calling to mind the mortallity of my Body 
and Snowing that it is appointed for all men once to Dye, Doe 
ns>e and ordain this my Last will and Testament That is to Say 
Prinoinslly and. First of all I Give end Recommend my Soul into 
the Hands of God that Gave it me and for my Body I Commend it to 
the Barth to be Burred in o. Christian Lido Decent manner a. - the 
wjr —a, —■A“ ^ nvn 
— J*. S v i 

of ray Executo^ nothing Doubting out atu olits Gemio-ablo 
I shall Reoieve the Same again, by the_ mighty Power of_ 

Go5. / And as Touching Such Worldly estate where with id rleased 
God to Bless me in this Life l Give and Demise and Dispose of the 
Same In the Following Mann; and Form Imprimis. I Give and Bequath 
to !isrr my Dearly Beloved wife all my House and land at Port^mV 
vith Bed. and Bedding and ell other House Hould Goods thereunto 
Belonging Due ring Her If at ur all life Excepting that House which 
_ . ^ T” - , . ,-tV, . _ _♦ -t ^ ^ T m ixrCtll T inn'll? fin ' Crostwhite lives in w°h is Build on the Said land wc.n I now Give 

C5 <-• v> ^ <> r 
■* wi. *■ .u w - •*. v« — WU th vv w t .,.u4i w whe whole Intrest and Bennifitt of that Par 

Imeadeatly sifter my Peaeeso for him and Lie Heirs forEver lawfully 
—. v, * ^ ov Tno~,Acij-y v ptt the Decease 
iiCKM VUOU Ui JiA -»*-1—» — v w ^ 2' ' , 

0-* >jg mother if ho Should Dye wit a. out isuo then to ...ooum to 
•ay -Sons Beni**’?. 1 ndwara and Paul nquaily ax mo to be x 

Item I Give to my well Beloved Son Benjamin Tibbets whoma i 
ConSititue and Appoint and Ordain my only and Solo Exec at our of 
this my last will* and Testament Viz That is_to Say one half of .ay 
£.0?; Dwelling House Proviso lie Delivers his uouse he now 1 j.■■c3 in 
to his brother Paul Tibbets end the other half of my house to the 
use of his Brother Edward Tibbets.forever and the Sons Benjamin 
qjid Edward their Heirs for Ever wv one hall ci tne Land and 
orchard wf1 the Previliage thereunto Belonging and the other.Part 
to be Equally to oe Devidea to my son xtuu and Edward now ^y-ng 
one Dover Heck 

Item I Give and Bequath to my Said Three Sons all my wright 
Titilo w'n I have or ought tc hove in the Tovui of Rouohohester 
also the Lands and Estate at the Sstwar&s to bo jquaxiG Bevidod 

Item I Give to my Daughter Susannah Kenny tne Sum Oj. Temi 
pounds out of my movable Estate w°k a Bed in the Chamber 

Item I Give to my Said three Sons all my movable Estate 
after my Honest dgbts and funeral"! Charges is raided, muallf tc 
be Devided among3.1' them end I do hereby utterly Disarm! and 
Disalow Revoake al and Every other former Testament wills and 
lesacirs Beouest and Executours by me in any ways Before me this 
time named willed and Bequatned Ratifying and Confirming inis and 
.. a. - v ~ „—, t t i or** 'Pad-f-omn'-.t Tr. \v-» ttnens whereof 1 have 
no viiXA«r vo wo AAijr v ••—--a. i—■- —•' .. a.-u . 

vnr>* or.* sgai the Dav end Year wr m «vritfcen. 

Witnesses 
Thomas Tebbets x-iarkru , _ 
Ephraim Tibbets °* Henry,j nbbe^ts 
Samuel Carle 

S-Xxoc 

©Y' 1' 
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T-ote Before Signing and Sealing 1 ConSitute snd appoint my loving 
Brother Cap! SamuelTobbats snd my Brother Joseph Tibbets to be 
my Trustees 'to See this my Sold will perform. 

The first- & lost Evidence Sworn & Ephraim Tibbets (being a Quaker) 
Solemnly affirmed Sec.. 6th Septf 1727 

(On the top of the opposite page is the following) 
Rote* Before Signning snd Seal ing the House is Equally Divided 
Between Benjamin and Edward_____ 

Pro. N. Hampshf 6th Sep0; 1727 0 
Thomas Tibbets & Sem1 Carle Two of the Evidences to y- within 

will prsonally appearing before y© Hon°iE Hich? V/aldron hsqj- Juo^e 
of Probate & made Oath that they were pJsont and saw y aforemen 
ioned Henry Tibbets Bee/1 Sign & Seal y® Same Declaring it to be_ 
his last will & Testament & that to y® best of their :nowledge he 
was then of a sound Disposing mind & memory & Ephraim Tibbets m'.c 
other Evidence (being a Quaker) Solemnly declared that ho also was 
present at y© same time & Signed with them as a witness &c 
BenjQ- Gambling 

RegF Coram 
th r 

Henry Tebbits his will Proved y° 6:* Sep‘: 172? 
Recorded (Book) 1718-1727 Page ^40 

200 

/ hh$ 
2/6 

27. 

5. 

Inventory of the Estate of Henry Tibbecs late 01 Dover 
hanpsr in How England yooman .DecGasd+ya:-LOii oy Benia. iin 
hi s'Son administrator on Sr Estate 6,h the tenth 172? 
to the Pwleing house Barn & about 19 acres cf Land 

of Land ..••••••••*• • • • • • 10 
to yoak of oxen 15 at three cows 12 In • . . . 
to 1 streer 3 years old 3 lb one ditto 

2 years old 2 lb 
to one Calfe 10 5 0ne mare & 3 Colts 10 lb . . 
to 3 yews & 3 Iambs 36 J to 2 old Sleds 10/ « • 
to 4 hoops & 4 Boxes for Cart wheels ...... 
to Six load of hay . . • » • • . * * * 
to 1 narrow ax 1 adds one Drawing knife • • * 
to 4 bushels of Pease 30/ ten turkeys 20/ . . 
to 6 Geese 7/6 4 hens 2/ 3 Vo Cyder 24/ . , 
to t Right of Land in Rochester ... . 
to i beed 2 Blakets & Coverlet bolster . . 
to 1 Chest 10/ one hh. Sc 4 bb 6/ 3 olo Cyde 
to 6 b Sheeps wooll 6/ one old Spining Wheel 
to 3 old Chairs.and one table .. • •'••• . • 
to 1 oea stead 8/ one Suit of Clotn3 7 In . . . 
to 1 pre boots: 20/ Suit Curtains 3 lb . . , 
to 2 Iron pots 18/ 1 Iron ketle 12/ . 
to 18 b of old pewter 2/6 », 3 ......... . 
to old wood on ware 4/ one old Gunn 6/ 
to one warming pan 10/ 1 p^e An And.iorons & tong 
to 2 yoaks & three Chains • ... 

\3o 

in Row 
Tibbets 

00. 0 
n f^r) V / • 

10 . 
2 . 
1 . 

12 . 
1. 
2 . 
1 
.4. # 

10. 
5 . 
1 . 
0 • 
0 . 
7 . 
4 . 
1 . 
2 . 

.0 . 
2 . 
2 . 

10 
13 
00 
18 

00. 0 
10. 0 

6 • 0 
15. 0 
00. 0 
15 

6. 
8. 

10. 
8 . 

00 . 
10. 

6 • 

10 . 
00. 0 
10. 0 

0 
0 
6 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
3 
0 



Inventory of the Estate of Henry Tibbets Late of Dover 
(continued) 

to 2 Jsokots a Clevis 40/ & 300 foot boards 
at ye Bank , . . . lb 5 10 0 

to 15 bushels of Indian Corn ........... E 12 6 

307 IB 3 
m 

Pluant to an order of the honuif Richard ’.Yaldron Esqf Judge for 
probate of Wills &c for the Province of hew Hampshire to us 
Directed to appraise the Estate of the above named Henry Tibbets 
accordingly v/ee have appraised the same according to the vallae 
there of. as carryed out in the Severs.ll Sums above 
‘Witness our hands this Sixteenth Day of 8r 1727 
admr & appr all swom 16 October 1727 
Paul Gerrish 
Samuel Carle 

Hew Hampshire Province Probate Records Pile Ho, 756 

Pro. K. Eampsh1* 16^ October 1727 
Benja Tibbets Sxour to ye last will & testamen^ of Henry Tibbets 
late of Dover Dec? prsonally appearing made oath that y© sfore 
going Inventory Contains all the Estate of afore sa Dec7 yet 
come to his hends & y^ w11 any more shall appear he will bring it 
in to the Regr0 office to be added there unto 

Benj. Gambling Coran 
Hegr 

Pro: N: H: 16th 8l* 1727 
Capp Paul Gerrish & Sami Carle prs 
yf they appraised y® contents of y 
cording to ye best ^of their skill . 
affection to any prson o pr3ons 

J 

onnally appearing made oath 
2 afore going Inventory ac~ 
& knowledge without favour or 

Reg 
Gamb.1 ing 
r Co ran 

Inventory of Henry Tibbets1 Estate 16 Octr 1727 
Recorded (Book) 1718 — 1727 page 443 

1727 Sept 6 Warrant issued to MCapt Paul Gerrish & Mr Samuel 
ICearl both of Dover to appraise the estate of Henry Tibbets 
late of s« Dover Deer’ who "left a will in ye which his son 
Benjamin Tibbets is named executor. 
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105 Family of John and Sarah (Meador) Tibbets 
of Dover, New Hampshire, and Durham, N.H. 

!3j. John4 Tibbets (Jeremiah^ (No. ), Jeremiah2, Henryk), v;a3 born 7 

oJxnd $XSL duuL ‘btic'JL, %'17loj-L 176~0, <777 *ito&h4nr, n.CKi, 
Ain Dover, Hew Hampshire (Dover Neok}.A He wets the son of Jere¬ 

miah and Mary (Twombly) Tibbets of Dover, N.H. <?6jl utvm- «, ca^j^x^iWi. 

He married (1) Sarah5 Header, bom 89, 8 mo. 1685, daughter of 

John^ and Sarah (Follett) Header, of Durham, N.H., and grand¬ 

daughter of JohrA Header of Dover, N.H., b. in 1630, and his 

wife Abigail Tuttle, whom he married before 1660, JLl, oJnntt Zj 

cjjjo^A 3IkaJjU} Mr 'Mmmlty oju>&n atxlAt} Ui'mudatp. Im X*t. %JLm 

He married (2) Tamsen (Meserve) Ham, widow of Joseph Earn, of 

BSSa^S^SS Dover, II. H. 

Under date of 3 February 1713-14, John Header,Jr. , of Durham, 

N.H. , and Sarah his wife, dedd land to their daughter Sarah 

Tibbets, wife of John Tibbets,Jr. (or 2^dt as we would call him 

nowJL- He was the above-named Johif* Tibbets, the son of Jeremiah 

and Mary (Twombly) Tibbets. 

The will of John Header/- of Durham, N.H. , dated 2 Nov. 1736, 

and probated 17 Dec. 1736, names sons Joseph and Nicholas, and 

daughters Elizabeth Hanson and Abigail Davis, and "my two grand¬ 

sons, John Tibbets and Jeremiah Tibbets (Probate Hecord3 of the 

Province of New Hampshire, vol. 2, p. ). 

Children by first wife: 

3^. i. John5, b. 14 Nov. 1711. 

33. ii« Jeremiah5, b. 4 May 1713. 

iii. Nathaniel5, b. 28 Feb. 1720; d. young. 

Child by second wife: 

iv. Sarah5' b. 18 Aug. 1725; m. a Pinfcham. 

74c lAtrc x * ™cl ~ Sjrs h (£*tU r >ns <7j w* < 

A~\'c ha hi vS * * ^ 4 h l #•4 / / Fa ))* ti:. 
_ ,,, i 1—r-ifTT---•» - - . t.E4v.* rjrz ■ 

r* j Y 
/ 



Family of Timothy and Phebe Tibbets 
of Dover, If. H. t Somorsworth, B. H. , later of- 

m 
x ( Jeremiah*" 

shire, at 
imothy1 Tibbots 

in Dover, Dev; 
(?worably) Tibbets, grand3on 
and great-grand3on of Henry 

He married Phebe-■ - 

(ho. }, Jeremiah^, Henryl), 
Dover Keel, the son of Jeromi 
of Jeremiah and Mary (Oanney) 
Tibbetts, the immigrant. 

V7aa born 
ah and I t ary 
Tibbetts; 

He was taxed at Dover Dees 
deeded to him by his father, 
was later o.oiled Somers worth. 

20 June 1717, on land which had been 
He resided in that part of Dove-'-' hich 

and was living there in the year 17S5." 

r^here are various deeds from this Timothy and Phebe Tibbets. He 
leit Somers worth, I . H., and it is thought that he went to Monhe&an 
island, and that he later removed to some other locality. 

This Timothy Tibbets 
of many of the Tibbets 

->na wife rhebe are undoubtedly the ancestors 
families whose branches cannot be connected. 

Children: 
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Family of Capt. John and Mary Tebbots 
of Somersworth, New Hampshire. 

107 

I ty~. Oapt. John * Tebbet3 (Capt. Thomas^ (Ho.5 ), Jeremiah4'', Henryk), 

born 29 Aug. 1685, at Dover, II.H. (Dover Neck); died in Somers- 

worth, N.H», in 1742. He was the eldest child of Capt. Thomas 

and Judith (Dam) Tibbetts. 

He married in Dover, about 1710, Mary She was born in 

Dover, 18 May 1689; died in Somersworth, II.E. , 25 Feb. 1771, 

aged 81 years, 9 mos. , 7 days, Capt. John and Llarv Tebbets 

and their children, Timothy, William, Moses, Joshua, Hannah, Ab¬ 

igail and Mary were baptized at Dover, 7 April 1728 (Register, 

vol« 59 , • p. 269 ); (oho, intl. ^ 9,63, BajJumA ly-Ttsur. 

In his will, dated 21 Jan. 1742, probated 50 March 1745, he 

gives his ".interest in mill priviledge at Quamphegan” , which, in 

inventory, was 4 days in a month, to his sons John Tebbets and 

Thomas Tebbets. Ke names his other children "to ray sons Tim¬ 

othy end William & Moses & Joshua & Henry and to my Daughters viz 

Hannah & Mary & Sarah .& Elizabeth & Judith to each five shillings, 

All the rest of his estate we3 given to his wife Mary, she to 

take care of and bring up the young children; names wife Mary and 
N 

his friend Benjamin Mason as executors of will (State Papers of 

Hew Hampshire, Probate Records, vol. 5, p. 145. File Ho. 1114. 

Inventory Recorded Book ?, page 458; also p. 504). 

He lived on Dover Heck; his house, which stood on the westerly 

side of the highway, was the second house north of the Meeting- 

house; its location is shown in the map of Dover Heck Village, 

his residence dating from 1709-. Ke later removed to Somers¬ 

worth, H.H. He rendered service in the French and Indian war 

and attained the rank of Captain. His name is to be found on 

I 



108 
Family of Capt. John and Mary Tebbeta 

of Somersworthip New Hampshire. (oont, 

roll of Capt. James Davis's company, Dover, 1712 (State Papers 

of New Hampshire, vol. 1, p. 2); and also on roll of Capt. Teb- 

hots company, Dover, 1712 fib., p.14). He was one of the "Sec¬ 

ondly Half Share Proprietors" of Rochester, N.H., his name given 

as "Ens. John Tihbets" of Sligo. 

The Rev. Charles N. Sinnett refers to the family of Capt. John 

Tebbets of Somersworth and the old Tebbets family of Dover as 

"one of the finest old Congregational families in the state" (Cf. 

"Our Thompson Family in Maine, New Hampshire and the West", 

pp« 35, 42). 

Children: 

_ i. John5, b. 27 March 1711. 

3 jj\ ii. Thomas5, b. 8 Feb. 1712. 

36. iii. Timothy^, b . 10 Jan. 1714. 

iv. Hannah0, b. 25 March 1719. 

V. 
. i . . ., 5 

, o < 10 Jan. 1720/21, l. y 

37. vi. William5, b . 30 Aug. 1722. 

SB. vii. MosesS, b. 28 Feb. 1724. 

vi ii. MaryS, b, 3 April 1725. 

ix. Sarah~, b. --; rn. Aaron^ Roberts of 

b, 16 April 1716, son of Nathaniel^ and Elisabeth 

(Mason) Roberts, grandson of Thomas~ and Mary (Leighton) 

Roberts, groat-grandson of Gov. Thomas-*- Roberts of Dover, 

New Hampshire Aaron Roberts inherited the land on 



109 a 
Family of Capt. John and Mary Tabbat: 

of Somersworth, New Hampshire. f cont. 

which Andrew Varney was living in 1854. 

Children (surname "Roberts): 

!• Aaron, who left no children. 
* 

S. John who lived at Rochester, N.H., and had children, 

3* Silas (of Alton). 

4. Daniel, resided on Dover Keck and had son, Alonzo 

Roberts,Esq. 

5. Sarah; m. Elijah Varney and had children, 

6. Hannah; m. Otis Tuttle, 

7* Tamain; in. Thomas Varney (brother of Isaac Varney 

who married her sister Elizabeth), and had Andrew 

and others. 

8* Elizabeth; m. Isaac Varney and lived near "Little 

John's Creek1', Dover, H.H., on homestead from Isaac 

Varney*s father, James Varney. Their son Joseph 

Varney, b. 28 Jan. 1793, m. Margaret0 Horne, b. is 

June 1786, and both wore living, in 1877, on the 

bank oi Little JohnJs Creek, Dover, on the Varney 

homestead farm (Ecr children, see Wentworth Gen¬ 

ealogy, vol. 1, p. 705). 

9. Abigail; m!A Jonathan^Bickford 
IJ) If, IS / / c 7, "tf'-Z. htrn. tfL cuvet &aJuUi 

/3 Ith^rixL ej~ ^aiKfi OmA UTci^rOj K.'tb. of 

31 x. Joshua5, bapt. 7 April 1728. 

xi. Henry5, b.-. 

nii. .j!izabeth*-;, b. — * ; ni* X'/iilip Stackpole. 

xiii. Judith5, b. --. 



Will of John4 SebbetB of bomersworth, }J. H., His sociol¬ 
ogical line as follows: (Capt. Thomas^, JarQm}&h" Henry 1) 

110 

111" New Hampshire Province Probate Records Pile Ho. ui^. , , 
V^£ • m /^f 0 ^ oizJjL 0[\hjjtjy <fL TllW jQ &tnjzAAiAJiis , Kffiti * HA/* C&** • fa J. 

In the name of God Amin thS t-ent;/ eirst day of -January^ Anno pud' 
Doraini 174B I John rabbets of Summer sworth Parish in Dover with- 
*7i the Province of New H&nvoshire Gent si4 being sick and ’T-3u in 
body though of Sound mind and good Memory do make & Ordain this 
my last rill and Testament Vis I committ ray Soul to Christ my 
redeemer nuoemg j.q± mmsij n-m ----- w u - - y y • 
to be buried at y® Discretion 01 my inr ecu tors in oocsn ^ C 
like manner and. as to my worldly Estate where with God hath 
Blessed me in this life I give and Dispose of the same in manner 
following Vis—lmpric My rill is that all ray Just debts ona 
funeral Charges be paid by my Executors in Convenient time axter 
my decease out of ray Estate and for that Purpose I do hereby order 
and appoint thorn or y" survivors of them to sell all or ny part 
of my Estate real or Personal & first y® land on Dover Hack & 
l~? that is In sufficient then about twenty acres of hand more 
or less by Salmonfalls road adjoining to Capu V/allenford & II* 
Walton's land in Summer sworth & if that is Insufficient to sell 
another parcel lying adjoining to John Vickers and if that shall 
be Insufficient so much, of rest as shall be sufficienc____ 
Item I give and bequeath to ray two Sons John fobbets A r no mas 
lebbets all ray right and title Estate & Inheritance vhicn I 
have of in & unto "the rail! or mills with y® Privi ledges thereto 
belonging at Quamphogcn to be Equally divided betwixt ray sax a 
two sons to Thera « Their heirs in fee t—__ 
Item I Give and Bequeath unto my other Children^to eaen^or 
them five shillings in Cash via, to ray sons dime Thy & filliaia A 
Moses A Joshua & Henry and to ray Daughters vis, Hannah « i-ar;/ 
& Barah A Elizabeth and Judith to each five shillings as arcroeaid 
to be paid them by ray Executors without Interest within one year 
p-j* thov shall reBoectivelv Gome to age or M&.- ~ -—.. 

item My bs^d~Debts & Legacies'"being paid All the rest h residue 
"of ray Estate Heal & Personal 1 give and Bequeath to my^oving 
wife Mary be the same Houses hands Goods Onsite is Hight-s Ox 

+.<* Xr> '■.nv r>i p,«e or places whatsoever or wheresoever i *< -.s 
toIrar y3 'said liary in fee Simple Bhe to take care^of the bring¬ 
ing up « Education of ray young Children^_—AIla *l nppoin*, my 

Beniamin Mason & My Said wife Mary Executors of this my 
Last will & Testament revoking all former Wills Testaments 
Legacies & bequests by me before made, „ ^ 
Witness ray hand and Seal y3 day and year xxnd aoove wri oten_- 
Signed Sealed Published 
Pronounced & Declared by xhs . 
Said John Tebbets as his last Will John xoobets 
in Presence of 
Thomas Wallingford 
Y/i Hi am Ghadi c k 

hear 
Abra Chadick 

mark 



Ill 

Will of John^ Tebbets of Bomersworth, H, H. „ His geneal¬ 
ogical line as follows: (Capt. Thomas*^, Jo romjaA/'Henry1) (coni.) 

New 51ampsh3.ro Province Probato Records Pile No, 1114 

PrOTinco^of] 
Hew Hanpx j At a Court of Probate held in Portsmouth in & for 
said Province on the dO^ Pay of liarch 1743 before tfco Hon^J0 
Andrew Wiggin BsqF Judge of the Probato of Wills v-e. for said 
Province Benjamin Bason and ilary Tibbets Executors of the fore¬ 
going Villi Presented the same to be proved and accepted trust 
&nd Thomas Wallingford 3soj William Chadiek and Abra Chadiek the 
Subscribing witnesses to the said Will aeoeared end make Solemn 
Oath that they were present and caw John fibbats the Testator 
Sign and Seal and hoard him Declare this Instrument to be his 
last Will end Testament that at the doing thereof he was to their 
boat Discerning of a sound rind and Uemory and that they Subscribed 
their Names to the said Will as Witnesses at the same time in the the 
Testators Presence. 
wherefore the Will is proved approved and allowed v-o. 

Andr Wi< 
William Parker Hegr 

r.m 

An Inventory 
v k/ iiii J.6D39 i.p 

dent: A 

of the Estate both Heal and personal b 
late of Bummersworth in the Province or nr.w .,.r.~mrn 

the came was o-iven 
««»s?i. U J- ~j:.i 

deceased taken oy us the Buoscrioers as 
V4 ? 

i on gi % to 
*Vy\ •'"•Vi 4 ViA 
. * J.JL.W. -a- *7 

into us by 1-ary Bechets Pellet Widdw or & one 
the last Will & Testament of the Deceased 
1 Old Bed Be let or & pillows with a Tow Tic ken 
£ US V. 1 M Ugg . c o r , « ® n 

To 1 Old Bed with an Old Tic ken 8°/ 
To ?_ Old Bed £? Blanket 60/, 
1 o d r a o 1 e o/ ® . , , . , « . * . « 
1 Old Chest 8/ a pair of Old Loonies 25/ 
£ Old Stays 10/ 1 Old Quid wheel© 6/.,.. 
10 Old Chairs 30/-X Iron Bn it 6/-1 Old Bow & 
h h 3 a 1 e 

of the Executors of 

r ! 
u/ 

2 01s Trammills fire Bhovel & tongs & £ 
h an 1x0 n. s, , , , , ,, • , * . . * . , , , , . * 
£ Iron pots & not hooks 1 Old frying van 
0 A~t J t , j . -i- -j „ 
O. k/ JlJ v wJ,y o v « • r te c © * © a © © © «? e • © 

6 pewter plates 1 Quc 4 Basons 4 old platters 
■ ^ bpo one- ,«««•«, «,»« .vs,, 

1 Old 'Wooden mortar Old uiggen Sundry Wooden 
elates Oread trough Dishes ... , . , 
1 Old Ov/ord 10/ - £ Old Tables ob/ ....... 
1 Old Warming pans? Ironing Box & Heaters 35/ ,. 
1 Looking Glass, Glass Bottles b Drinking Glass* 
1 nair Shears Bruch & Candlestick 4/ 1 small 
U1 “-U £&/••••• * • *,«• • » 
old Casks w 1 iuoi) £ small Chains 40/ „ 
Old plow Irons 15/ lClevis 10/. , * . , 
a oo\rs at lo Id# d . . , , , . . . * , 

3 „ 10 
4 .. 0 
2 u 10 

JL n 13 
15 

2 a 15 - 

4 « 10 - 

- 12 ~ 
2 v 5 - 
1 /, 15 — 
£ 41 — "• 

- 12 — 

3« - — 
1 ii —— 

r> /* Zo U 



A 11 
Will of John4* Tebbets of i>omorswo^th, II.H. ( His geneal¬ 

ogical lino as follows: (Gap. Thomas0, Jeremfaj^Eenry-M (cent. } 

1 hors a...,1b. 10 - - 
7 Acres of Land at Dover Heck at in Acre. . 70 
4 Days in a Month in a Mill privilodge at 

Quamohegon. ............... £0 
15 Acres Land by the .sida of the way Running 

to the River at ,£3j£p.. 345 
£5 Acres on the West side of the Way at 16Jv 

10 p.,.. . . . 469 - ~ 
ZZ Acres Lying by Gap”’1' Wallingfords on the 

pitch pine plain at 10Pr. . .. ZZO 

or us John Gage 
James Hobbs 

1743 Hot 30 
The above inventory was sworn to by "Mary fibbets one of the 
Executors of the testament of tho said John fibbets" 
The above inventory is also recorded in Book 1738--1746 Page 30* 

Pile Ho 1114 
1744 Aug £9 Warrant issued "To Thomas Miller Physician Joseph 
Hanson Gent. & James Hobbs Trader all of Dover in said Province 
Greeting Whereas John fibbets late of Dover aforesaid Gant. 
Deceased Dead Testator and appointed Mary fibbets his wife & 
Benjamin Mason of Dover aforesaid Yeoman Eseers of his X^st 
T™”*~ *] *1 * , f'1 ✓h *4 r-, tt.- 4- - Vi n ’ rs '*»•.■» ^ v* r? f V + V - ^ offt r\^ V f.4 - 

—*1 *-r W V W >/ -t. V *..« V »• 

Testator will prove Instrument. In order therefore that they 
may be Enabled to Distribute the same in equal proportion to 
& among the Creditors & to administrate said Estate according 
to Law" 

to 
"Ton are by the Presents Commissi onated & Impowored 

uecoive & Examine all Claims of the several Creditors re. 

Recorded Book 3? page 4.38 
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’amily of Thomas and Sarah (Tibbetts) Titoetts 
of never. Hew Hampshire. 

113 

IX Thomas4 ^ibbetts (Cant*Thomas5 (Ho. 5), Jeremiah2, Henry*), was 
’born at Hover, Hew Hampshire (Dover HecH), 4 November 1687, tr.e 
second son of Capt. Thomas and Judith Dam) iooei ‘ - ’ ve 4-i' 
He received land from his father near Salmon Jails 16 Dec. 171/. 

Ee married Tin Dover, tf. H., 12 August 1708, his iirst sons in 
Sarah4 Tibbetts (7, i), daughter of Capt. Samuel and Dorotny 

- < • . < 

(Tuttle) 

Tibbetts of Dover, H.E, She died before 8 l.'ov, 1738. Thomas, 
his wife Sarah and their son Thomas were baptized 9 May 1724, in 

Dover, E.H» 

Only child: 

bantized 9 Hay Thomas Jr.^, b. 7 January 1716, in Dover w.h.. 
1724, in Dover. He was one of the troopers 
mand of Corplll Tristram Coffin, Dover, 1/4', , -e xs menbionea 
in the will of his grandfather, Capt. Samuel Tiboetts, y.non 
was dated 8 Eov. 1738, who bequeathed, to him a part of his 
moveable estate. He may have retained the old spelling ox b,.e 

name, viz., Tebbets. 

I 
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Family of 3phrai.ni and 33ther (Tebbets) Tebbets 

of Dover, Hew Hampshire. 

/6. Ephraim4 Tebbets (Capt. Thomas'5 (Ic. b' ), Jeremiah^, Henry1-), 
was bom in Dover, Hew Hampshire fat Dover Dock) 4 March 1690, 
the third son of Capt. Thomas and Judith (Dam) Tebbets. He died 
at Dover Heck between 28 June 1760, "’hen his will (on file at 
Concord, Hew Hampshire) was dated, end ?0 April 1761, when it 
was proved. Ho married in Dover, Hew Hampshire, 16 Hov, 1721, 
his first cousin, Esther Tebbets fl , vIi ), the daughter ox t U • 

Samuel and Dorothy (Tuttle) Tebbets (their name also spelled 
Tibbetts). He named his eldest son, Ephraim Tebbets, executor 
cf his will and bequeathed to him land at Dover Hock, with 
dwelling house, barn, orchard, and one whole right or share in 
the Swamp or ox pasture; he bequeathed ten pounds old tenor to 
his daughter Judith Tuttle; and to his son Samuel ”the whole of 
my Lower field Lying between Said Dirty r;ne Dank River be y O 

Same more or less with the Orchards thereon & also one whole 
Right or Share in the S^amp usually Called the ox pasture ..... 
And all tho Rest & Residue of my Estate Real & Personal or of 
whatsoever Hame Datura or lind I Give to my Two Sons Ruhr? & 
Sami- Tibbots to bo Equally Divided between them provided that 
he my Son Sam! Return home from the army 5n which he is now gone 
0C if he T\ , U \ ;on11 retume home from ye army & live until he arrive 

rears then in Such ,Q 
C 8.3 0 to the age of Twenty one 

qujeath y® whole I have here Given him my S. 
& personal to my Son Ephr? Tibbets, whom I 
point Sole Txecf of this my last will « lostament'. 
Hampshire Province Probate Records, Pile Ho. 2742), 

I Qi’ t£ 
Samp both real Son 

Do Constitute AP* 
,ew 

Children: 

« * 

1 * 1 J. j. i 

Ephraim®, burn 21 August 1722; died 5 September 1722. 

Ephraim,(, borp 11 November 1723; . married Hannah ur.D/i/yi. ,y<Jhn 
3airPJn>- arw CU£Lnv& ,1 / 6 S 

V> ihl 

Esther5 born 10 March 1724/5; apparently died young. 

iv. Judith5, born ; married John Tuttle. 

v. Samuel5; ba.pt. 14 March 1742; was named ir: Ms father’s will; 
was in the army in 1760. He married and 
and finally out west. Had children. 

went 11 down east" 

vi. John5, bapt. 11 July 1746; died young. 
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XHW EAUI'SHIHE PROVINCE PRO BAT' RECORDS FILE MO, 2743. 

The Will o£ Ephraim Tebbota of Dover, IT- H., ^hoBo vile 
Esther Tibbetts. ^ faikt, 3ilt?K<xL &n<L JUfMtfu (*0&m) ?>jL6>ClL- 

i) / c 

v< ai 

"In the nano of God Amen. I Ephr? Tibbete of Dover in the Prov¬ 
ince of li ov Hamrshiro in llevr England Ye ovum being Aged ft Infirm 
in body but ox a Sound Disposing Dine ft Memory & therefore (as 
I Conceive it the fittest time) Do Make ft Ordain thin to be my 
last Will& Testament ft in the first place X Humbly Recommend^ my 
Soul to God the father ox Spirits hoping fox’ Lis pardoning Mercy 
thro: y° Merits ft Mediation of Josuo Christ & my Body to a Decent 
Interment Bolieveing it will be Daicoci at y General Resurrect io?i 
by the Mighty Pwer of God & I trust to Eternal life and as Touch¬ 
ing my Worldly Estate my will is that my Just Da etc ho ^furst pain 
& my Funeral Charges Defrayed within Convenient time axi. i my 
cease by my Exoc* of this my last Will & Testament* ^ ^ 
(gly) T Give and Beoueath to my Eldest Son Ephraim Tibbots all^ 
that Tract of Land Lying on y° Westerly Silo of y c *s 

leads from Gochcoo to nil to 

Road that 
A4.v*.u _Point, that is to Cay all the nano 

that I own Lying between Said. Main Hoad ft Dirty Land (so called.) 
together with my Dwelling House 'Barn orchard tma^all ^ other tho 
appurtenances thereto belonging anl also one whole Eight or annro 
in the Swarap or ox pasture to him the S: Ephraim his h*-irs « as¬ 
signs forever he ft they Carefully Complying with the following 
Conditions (vis) that he pays cut unto my Daughter Judith 
Teh Pounds old To nor within Six Months after my Decease is also my 
funeral Charge: J no '*> Debts if any ft aloo that no grants free C6 

•full Liberty to my Son Samuel Tib cots to Dew-oil wl uh him j.n .y 
Said house if he See Cause until.ho arrive to tto age of Twenty 
one years. Item I Give A* Bequeath uni-o my ^on camuo: . 
whole of my Lower field Lying between Sail Dirty rano <; Back 
or be v5? Same more or loos with the Orchards there on u also one 
whole Plflrht or Shr.ro in the Swamp usually Called tne ox paa^are 

r* . . . .. ^ .—.... i.! : Ohe ‘ '■■I'. T. 
to him trio c-d 

b*. Sam" his heirs ft assigns xorover And all 
& Raaidua of my Fstato Seal £■• 1'crsonal or «i ^wover «•»«•’’»- 
two or kins I C-ivo to ray 5*o boao -phr;-- & Soii< abbot., to bp 
Err<ny Divided between them provided that 

Vvnm" the Jim? in which he is now gone A if ho Sen t ro u-rne 
home from y®' army* & live untill he arivo to the ago of Twenty 
o~o "years then' in Such Case I Give ft Bequeath ?r vnoxe - 
ter* Olvan him my 6« Bon Baa] both reel 1 po«o»d tom 
T»irt> Vibteta. whom I Ho Conotitnte % *Pi>oia. -ole 
vrj Last Will ft Testament hereby Revoking *very otiu^i „xLl ~ --e 
ttmont byB; in any Kermor Fade In Sitneos^horcof I nave nero- 

. r-, J t. . n * O T thl C ,vV'-<*»v, fTT 1* lit V J.a Vr 01 t/ U.1 3 J. ! 0 VJ UiA-* unto Set my hand « ^eai xnxo 
in the Thirty third year of his Haj, 
Signed Sealed published 
ft Declared by the Said Dphr. 
Tibbets to be his last Will ft 
Testament in presence of us 
Alexf Caldwell 
Sarah Caldwell 
Abigail themas 
I^roved by the Oaths of all the Witnesses in Common form 

April 1761 

Roign 

^ n i, . • «..% 1^' y«, W 4'1 CV (real) 

Vjt'h 



Will of Ephraim Tibbets Pile Bo. 2743 (Continued) 

On the back is the following 

’"The Last Will of EphtrGibbets Deceased 
Proved the 30th of April 1761 

Eooordod P 00—1 Book 1760—63" 

also Vol. Ho. 16 page 00 

Pew Hampshire Province Probate Keoordp. Pile Ho. 2743 
Vol. 16 page 81 

1761 April 30* ’’the last Fill & Testament of Ephraim Tibbets 
Late of Dover in Paid Province yeoman Deceased, wan presented 
for Probate by Ephraim Tibbetts his eon the Executor therein 
Homo&<f who accepted said trust♦ 
"An Inventory of the Heal h Personal Estate of Ephra Tibbetts 
Late of Dover in tbs Province of flow Hampshire yeoman Deo7 

akun by us the Subscribers July 4th 1761 
about 26 acres of Land with n Dwelling House Barn 
6j Orchard thereon being his homestead farm 
2 rights in the swamp usually Called the ox Pasture 
1 yoke* of Stoers LI60 2 Cows £120 
4 2h@e$ £24: his wearing apporal £.60 
1 Bod Sc furniture for D° 
3*Pewter Platters & 2 Plates & 1 bason 
1 Old Iron Pott 1 1 Hittic £5: 1 OpuH Chain £5: LU 
2 Srcsl Swin 

0 old Tables £5 4 old Empty hhd? £16: 
2 old Chaire8 40/ 1 fire Shovel & Tonga ho 
1 Pi* Hand Irons £10: 1 Cub bard ££0 

2000;- - 

400 - « 

270 •*» «o 

34 •Sr ~ 

150 *w ea 

20 - «-» 

11 *■ ■— 

14 - - 

21 - »»» 

8 - «*• 

30 - MW 

Old Tenor 4008 

How* Bonders on) ^ ___ . 
Aloxf Oaldviall) appraisera 

over Farr an. t issued April 30, 1761 to approve above record to 
appraise sum above mentioned Estate—Howard Henderson, 
Alexander Caldwell both of Dover 



127 
Family of Samuel ana Sarah (Lowo) Tibbetts 
of Hover, New Hampshire, Scarborough, Mai no , 

and Georgetown, Maine. 

17. Samuel4 Tibbetts (Capt. Thomas3 (Ho. 5" ), Jeremiah2, Horny!), of 
Hover, Hew Hampshire, Scarborough, Me., and Georgetown, Me., was 
born 8 Oct. 1693 in Davor, 13. H. He was the fifth child of Capt. 
Thoma3 and Judith (Ham) Tibbetts. 

Ke married 2 March 1720/21, Sarah Lowe, at Portsmouth, II. H., the 
Rev. Nathaniel Rogers officiating. She was daughter of John and 
Jganna (Partridge) Lowe of Portsmouth, II.H. 

Children: 

i. Samuel*■ , b. 4 Hoc. 1721; d. when three months old. 

A 1 
JL X O Mary‘J, b. 11 Feb. 1723; m. probably John Proctor of Falmouth, 

iiie Samuel0, the second, b. 9 March 1724/5. The Hist, of Bruns¬ 
wick, Sops ham and Harpawe11, Me., gives list of soldiers in 
Capt. John Gatchell's company, 1757, among them Samuel Tib¬ 
betts. It is probable that the above-named Samuel Tibbetts 
rcmoved to 3nin?>wick , Me. Public records sho ■? that a Somue 1 
Tibbetts was a land owner at Hew Meadows in 1757 (Hist. 
Brunswick, Topsham and Harpswell, Me., p. 868). On 7 Aug. 
1761 Samuel Tibbetts of Brunswick, Me., is called a tanner. 

iv. Sarah b. 29 May 1727; m. (intention recorded in Brunswick, 
Me., 6 June 1756), as his first wife, Stephen4 Gatehe11 of 
Georgetown, Me. She d« before 1776. They hud one son named 
Seth and perhaps more children. The above-named Stephen4 
Gatchell of Georgetown, Me. (Copt. John3, Samuel^, Samuel!), 
was b. in 1735, the third son and eighth child of Cap to John 
Catchall of Brunswick, Me. After the death of his first wife, 
Sarah Tibbetts, above-named, ho m* secondly, 24 July 1?76, 
Rebecca Rideout of Brunswick* He was a surveyor with his 
father. In 1759 ’’Stephen Getchell, gentleman, 3old James 
Hunter land in Topshan” (Lincoln County Hoods, vol. 1. p.94), 
(bee "The Family of Samuel Getchell,' hew hng. Hist. Gen. 
Register, vol. 63, for July, 1909.). 

v. Judith0, b. 1731 or 1732; m. 13 Aug. 1752, David Springer, 
of Georgetown , Me. 

vi. Abigail0 (twin), bapt. 25 Jan. 1742; m, (intention recorded 
4 March 1758), Thomas Springer of George- in Brunswic 

town. 
Me 

Mo. 

40. vii. Andrew^ (twin), bapt. 25 Jan. 174 
(Further records hereafter). 

m. Hannah Coombs. 

vi11. Joanna^; m. 

ix, S3, is she th^; 

j uAlli iJU* —1 -J C4. U • * 

rn. Nicholas Weymouth of Sonersworth, N. H. 

x, John^, bapt. 1 Hec. 1745. 

■xi. Benjamin^, bapt. 21 Aug. 1746, 



118 Family of M0363 and Mary (Meay) Tibbets 
of somersworth, liew Hampshire. 

IS.Moses0 Tibbets (Capt. Thomas^ (No. 6' 5, Jeremiah^, Henryk), of Som¬ 

ers worth, IJ.H., cordwainer, was born £7 Jan. 1701, in Dover, 1J.B. 

Ho was the son of Capt. Thomas and Judith (Dam) Tibbetts. 
* (liA H. §. &Jc. ■ "Rji.aTbi.iU! ? in. S' if b. 3 11 ) 

He married 18 March 17 £4/5, ( "Molly’') Mary Me ay, jin1 Berwick:, Me. 

(this surname sometimes spelled Hey or ICye). She was born in Kit- 

tery, now Berwick, Me., 15 Dec. 1701; died 10 May 1780; burled in 

the Shaneser Tebbots burial ground st 31aokberry Hill, Berwick. 

This old burial ground is between North Berwick and Cummings and 

may be seen from tho railroad of the Western Mv. of Boston and 

Maine R*R. She was daughter of John and Grizzel lie ay of Berwick. 

Mooes Tibbets was clerk and sergeant of Copt. Job Clement’s com¬ 

pany, Dover, 1748. 

In deed dated 3 May 17.35 "Moses Tibbets of Somersworth Parish 

in yQ Town of Dover, cordw&iner,” conveyed to "Thomas Davis of 

Dover, yeoman," "all my Sight, title & Interest y^ I have In two 

thires parts of ono whole share In ye Comon & undivided land in 
^ p ^ 

To,t!n of Dover as it was Proportioned by y° Corn! appoint0 by the 

Town of Dover for yi Service & my lott on Draught wa3 159" (Mew 

Hampshire Prov. Deeds, Book £1, p. 118). 

Children, born in Somersworth; 

i. Ksziah5, b. £2 Sept. 1725; ' . Richard Gooding,Jr. 

ii. Joanna, b. 9 April 1728. 

iii. Sbenezer, b. 16 March 1739, Tate’s Records, or July, 1738, 

gravestone. 

2. iv. Reuben , b. 5 Sept. 1743. 

M 
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Family of Samuel and Judith Tibbetts 

of Dover, Hew Hampshire. 

J^.Samuol1 Tibbotts (Capt. Samuel3 (Ho. 7 ), Jeremiah2. Henryk), born 
about 1<&09, at Dover, K.K. (Dover Heck:); died there 24 Dee. 1724; 
’’owned the covenant 23 Dee. 1724 and V7as baptized on his death bod" 
(E.E. Hist, Gen. Register, vol. 62, p. 65). He wa3 the oldest son 
and second ohil*d of Capt. Samuel and Dorothy (Tuttle) Tibbetts. 

Ha married Judith --. 
Judith, widow of Samuel, and her four children were baptized 

n *r r.Tr I 7 p z, 

Administration on the estate of Samuel Tibbetts of Dover granted 
to his widow Judith Tibbotts, 8 December 1725. 

(Bond, in blank, 8 Deo. 1725, signed by Judith Tibbotts, Thomas 
Wallingford and James Canney. 

( /arrant, 8 Doc. 1725, authorizing Silvamis Hock and James Tib¬ 
betts, both of Dover, to app/raise the estate. 

(Inventory, 22 Feb. 1725/6; amount 1275;10.6. signed by James 
lute and Silvanuo Hock:. (Probate Records of the Province of Mew 
Hampshire, State Papers Series, vol. 2, page 262). 

Children, born at Dover Heck; 

1. L!ary5, b. 18 Hov. 1718; m. a Corsen. She is mentioned in 
the will (1728) of her grandfather Capt. Samuel Tibbetts. 

Judith^, b. 10 Deo. 1720; is mentuoned in the will (1728) 
ox her grandfather Capt. Samuel Tibbetts. 

ii 

43. 

W. 

i ii. iarouol5, b. 31 Jan. 1722/3. 

iv. Ichabod^, h. 2 liarch 1724, 



family of Capt. Ichabod Tibbetts 
of Dover, New Hampshire. 

on 

or -apt. Ichabod4 Tibbetts (Captc Samuel*^ (Do. 7 }, Jeremiah2, Henryk) 

of Dover, N.H. , tanner, born about 1698, at Dover, N.K. (Dover 

Deck); died there between SO Dec. 1746, and £5 Feb. following, 

the dates respectively of making and proving his will. He was 

he son of Capt. Samuel and Dorothy (Tuttle) Tibbetts 
Hi u-oa- Cl c-a^lo-vn. <n \rahjjrljttJib' un jfuvu^ Woji , 17-4-4. 
He was a Captain in the French and^Indian war; was a mem- 

Abigail Tibbetts (5,viii), born £ Sept. 1705, in Dover; died the 

latter part of 1727 or early in 1728, daughter of Capt. Thomas 

and Judith (Dam) Tibbetts. Abigail, wife of Capt. Ichabod 

Tibbetts, and their three children, Judith, Abigail and I<ath- 

.aniel, were baptised 26 Doc. 1727. 

He married (2) at Durham, K.K. (by Hev. Hugh Adams), 29 Kay 

1729, Patience4 hock (now Knox), daughter of Elder Jame3?; Nock 

(Sylvanus2, Thomas1), an elder of the church at Oyster River (now 

Durham), N.K. v who was killed in 1724, and his wire -Abigail 

Thomas, daughter of James Thomas. 

Children by first wife: 

i. Judith5, b, 15 Kay 1722; m. a Pinkham. 

.-,5 
ii. Abigail", b. 23 April 1723. 

iii, Ichabod , b. 25 July 1726; d. 25 Sept. 1726, 

if6'. iv« Nathaniel , b. 30 Aug, 1727; was the founder of the 

Boothhsy, Me., branch of the Tibbetts family. 

Children by second wife: 

v. James5, bapt. 7 May 1738; probably the James Tibbetts 



Family of Capt. lohabcd fiViistts 
of Dover, Hew Hampshire. 

121 

who served in Revolutionary war; raised from Capt. McFar¬ 

land's oo., to serve in Cent. Army, by council order ? Nov* 

1777; joined Capt. Woodbridge's co,, Col. Calvin Smith's 

(late Wiggleworth's) regt., and served from 15 April 1777 
* 

to 15 Ifov* 1777, when his death was reported (Greene’s Hist. 

Boothbay, Me., p. 244 ). (ia a^L aUW/ fth 

v i. 
O 

Robecoa^ b&pt 
Bo o t A 6 3 y /A? 

vii. Ann? bapt. 4 

viii. 
5 

Martha; m. B 

t / J~a A » ~r a yn >*f £ rr £ y lived, jf 

Martha? m. Benjamin4 Varney (Peter5, Humphrey2, William ). 

/7 Zc A * 66 « tts af^'re-y. /facA' 5 * Capt*;* 

V Lo-Hisbcw^r* /rSjSeTrr^fr 

*r e a /'K* r /7^ ; -? -S-. Icdie 

fit n » >t /7*j; S'-r-is i * g* I * 

i-Ae r^tA co>nf> * -» y r* XS f>P.Z?/, 2 ff). 

^ <***• fl/A. O'*’, /r/IL.s.u-:^ 

of tA*. ft*V0}.ctic-n*'ry W*nr, 

A. 
r; Si i hy-S 

! 



N. E« ,4 IBP 
The Will of Capt. 1 ohabod* Tebbets of Doverf 

How Hampshire Province Probata Records Pile Ho. 1B77. 
ka4& H-tf. 

In the7 Haima of God Amen. The Thirtieth. Day of December Anno 
Domini one Thousand haven Hundred & forty Six, I Ichaboi Tobbets 
of Dover in ye Province of Dew Humps? in How England Husbandman 
being Sick and weak in Body, but of a Sound mind b memory: thanks 
be given to God, And Considering that it is appointed for all men 
oneo to Die. do make b Ordain this my last Will and Testament 
thau is to Say Principally & first oi all I Give ta Recommend, my 
Soul into y° hands of 0-od that Gave it & my Body to y3 Barth to 
be Burred in Decent manner at y6 Direction of my Executrix here¬ 
after named. And as touching Such worldly Estate where with it 
hath Pleased God to Bless me in this life, I Give Demise and 
Dispose of ye Same in y° following manner vlz: 

Imprimis, I Give and Bequath to ray Beloved Wife Patience 
Tebbette whom I Constitute make k Ordain my Sole Executrix of this 
my last Will & Testament. The Sole Use and Improvement of all my 
Homestead Land Lying &> Being on y° Westerly Bide of y9 Road that 
leads along by y9 Easterly End of my Dwelling House, together 
with ye Sole Use k Improvement of my Sr Dwelling House & Barn or 
Barns,& all other Buildings, b Orchard or Orchards, & all Fruit 
Tress & other Trees Standing or being upon y9 Lend, all 
During ye Term of her Continuing ny Widow: but in Case the Shall 
marry again, then I give her only her Proper Dowry as by Law Al¬ 
lowed; and at y° Decease of my Wife or at y° time of her 
marrying again I Give all y9 afore mantioned Premises to my Bon 

ics Tebbets & to his Heirs & Assigns forever. I also Give to ray: 
Wife all ray Stock of Cattle bheeo b bwins, Ereopting one Yoke 

of b^sers now Coming in four Years of Age, which I Give to ray bon 
HathJrl Tebbets. I also Give to my HI Wife all my Tool.3 Utensils 
& Farming Tackling as Carts ble&s Yoks Chains .ires Hoes Bythes 
v~o.; Excepting one Yoke Bows & Tackling belonging unto it viz: 

TfO Vft’-a ■$ n r»V> tt0 n"rirt*fri S d a-f ^ 
"O 

V o f* /*> rr^>*r> r> V> 1 TT 1*? Vs r\*n '-.•V' *f* 
«-* •> V.X » * •-* v*. V . 

I Give to ray si Son HathV- Tebbets. I also Give to ray sv- Wife all 
ray House hold Goods, as Beds, Reding and Lyning, Tutor, Brass, 
r ron. ^-c.. Except bneh Puter -3 did Belong to my former Wife, 
which X Give to rav Daughter Judith. Pinokhi',w* and ra',T WperiTi^ appareX 

- - a 

which I Give to my Two Hons aforementioned Hath*1*A k James to be 
equally Divided between them. 

-era. I Give to ray by Son Hathanall Tebbets his Heirs & 
Assigns all my Land Lying on y9 Easterly bide of y0 aforesY Road 
oyer against my bir Dwelling House, together with my Tan Wats in 
SW Land, and all my Right, Title Interest in the Land at Hocks 
Marsh, bo Called, k allso y° Yoke of Steers, and Yoke, belonging 
to them as above mentioned, k yd one half of my wareing apperrol 
as tiuove o. 

Item. I Give to my S: Daughter Judith Pinckham all y® 
Puter which did properly belong to my former wife, her mother as 
above S£ and also Ten Pounds in Cash Old Tenor, to be Paid her by 
ray s£ Son HathV- Tebbets, within ye Term of one Year after ray 
(jciz-aopa, 

-*-* W» W W Cf - 

Item. I Give to my bv bon James Tebbets his Heirs & Assigns, 
at the Decease of my b. Wife or in case bhe ohall marry again then 



K. « continued 

ias 

4 
77111 of Gapt, Iohabod* Tebboto of Dover, 1J 

at y© time of her marriage, all ye land Buildings orchards Fruit 
Trees & all other Trees, which I have in & by this last Will Given 
to ray Wife luring yc Term of her Continuing my Widow, & also y2 
one half of my waring Ap parr el ;s above said* 

Item. X Give to my Three laughters viz: Rebeckah, Ann and 
Martha Tabbots thirty Founds old Tenor,., that is to lay Ten Pounds 
to 3aoh of them to be Paid them by my Sp bon James Tebbots within 
v© Term of one Year after ye Sstato I have in this my last Will 
Given him Shall by virtue hereof Come into his Possession, & Im¬ 
provement. And I do hereby utterly !isallow & 11©annul all & every 
other former Wills legacies & Executors by me in any way es made 
Willed or named. Ratifying & Confirming this & no other to be my 
last Will & Testament, In Witness whereof I have here unto bet my 
Hand & bead the lay & Year above written. 
Signed Sealed Pronounced & 
Declared by y© S** Ichabod Tehbets 
as his last bill a Testament in y° 
P*** 0 S 0 V1 w 0 01 V? — uo 

Jonf Cushing 
Eat-haol Austin 

r 

Ichabod Tobbets 

Thoma hilie* 

Province of 
Hew Hampt | At a Court^pf Probate held at Portsmouth in and for 
Said .Province on the 2bW1 Day of february 1746, Before the Kohb-sP 
Andrew V7ia*gin Bsa1:3 Judge of the Probate of Wills S for Said Province nee 
rationce 

o • 
feists Executrix of the foregoing Will Presented the Sane ? 

’j\j xj e H ..<■ y 30. c-j .“ovv^/ i. g. o.=-1 i. ix_wv o wiv 

Kathanaol Astin, Thomas Miller apeeared & made Solemn Oath She* 
they were Present « saw Ichabod labels the Testator Sign & Seal 5? 
heard him Declare this Instrument to be his last Will Testament 

i>A .LO w K. ■ 

. 4. 

4-V ,-,4. 
t'JLlCi t. a g time of 

4 -- , 
4. il.- 

jy 
0 x 

0 **.^ 
a W'j ~ 

C" 
4 4. 

'•*4 -r-t g-i'W r> n '"r 1' r> (4 

Doing the Same he Was to thoi 
h * *\ it-i av>—4 .,r? v 4.^^. t> fi 
u. Cv V/jl va i i-u v • 

Q 

rn »$- Cu V Discern.- 

nr\ <\*$ *v* tT o ^ -5 Q < «x_ ■*/ X c-JkjA»»> ^ ' V <4*-^ v 

T A •« ' ' .« 
t/ V4JJ.C* ■> X. . OJ.A 

the Same Time in the Testators Presence Wherefore 
' liii «.V- ' 1 W4 +r=' n r» n r> <" 0 + •« w y- o OL c? 

the u O' dd rr.s ** 1 »*ixi 
is Proved Aporoved & Allowed 

<* Parser Rag- And1’ Wiggin 

[bn the back of the foregoing will is the following] , 
’’The last 11 and Testament of Ichabod Tehbets DeoeaBf Proved 

!c Gh 
»g 1 *- O c 

lO rt 
reoruary 

Recorded (Book] 1746—50 Pag© 102 
[and on sideways readsj 

“Capli IchabV- Tebbots*s Wille'1 

Recorded Book 1746—50 Page 153 
1747 July 21 '’Inventory of the Estate of Cap! Ichabod Tebbets Lata 
of Dover Decease Taken.” 
Amount not fimired out but in the Depreciated currency or bills of 
credit so that an account of it would be no cash value in money. 
Among the items are the following, all the real estate. 
"A Lott of land on which his House & all his buildings & orchard 

stands by Estimation hixty Acres L 30—Pound 1800,40 Acres of Land 
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V?iil of Cspt, Ichabod4 Tebbets of Dover, II. H.-continued. 

given by Td.ll to Ms Son Hathl A L 20 Pound 800 
i'lie approvers were John Wood 

Stephen Itobarts r _ , 
Sworn to July 29, 1747 by Patienco Tlbbets Exec of the Instru¬ 
ment of the S§- Ichabod Sibbets and the above names appraisers 
1749 March 25, 

i 



* 
Family of John and Ann (Hastings) Tippetts 

of Haverhill, Hass, and Methuen. Maas. 

9,1. John4 Tippetts (genealogical lino not aetorainod--probably 
Benjamin'1 (lio.S ), Je-remioh", Henryk), boriS m Havernin, :„ao = ., 
about 1691-2; died in Methuen. Mass. , _ 

He married in Haverhill, Mass., 4 Feb. 1712, Ann Hastings, 
daughter of Robert Hastings, of Haverhill. . ,, 

In deed dated 26 March 1766 rMohn Tippet of Methuen in.the 
County of Essex in the Province of the Massachusetts nay in i.ew 
England, husbandman,” conveyed to Richard Row Jiun of Valera, a 
certain tract or pare ell of Land lying in Salem aforesaid con¬ 
taining hy estimation 3?ive acres." The deed was witnessed oy 
Hannah Morss end Moody Moras (Essex Deeds, noo-c 1. /. 0. 24 J. 

In deed dated 8 April 1766 "John Tippet of Methuen for L156 
sold to Oliver Dow of Salem, "a certain tract or of 
lying in Salem aforesr.” The Deed was witnessed hy Moody ^roj 
and Joseph Sanders (Essex Deeds, Book 109, P* Iw.-J. 

Children 

i 

recorded at Haverhill, Mass. ; 

William5, b. EG July 1714; d. 21 May 1717, aged three years. 

ii, 

iii. 

Jemsha5, b. 8 March 1716; ra. 8 Dec. 1743 at Methuen, 
Mass., Caleb Hall, of Methuen, by the Rev. Ghsristopner 
Sargent. 

Mary5, h. 13 Jen. 1717/18. 

iv. John,Jr.5, b. 18 Nov. 1722; m. first,o 
Methuen, Mass., Rachel Peters, who d. J -/ ' * 
secondly, at Methuen, Mass., 30 July - *fi*ove- 
daughter of Thomas and Hannah [ Foster) ^Un, of And ox ex, 

^ * ~v 4',il >'e,>Ov'ds he arrears to ^3* e Mass. i?‘ rom lae pub.=.i^Qu »i.n 1 hm® 
... . .,3 4»v■» *..’ m ov»y 30 Jen. 1 v 7 2, ai< wetiiae^, 

n He'had children by his second wife , amoag^whom .*** £°?e1|5h0 
Tippetts who is. Suth Seeorab. Joseph alia noth (oecomh) 
~1 • . J „ A 1 3 «Ap owfinff Wfirtm wpr@; 
xippetoS ntui. u., •-— 
1. * Mehitable7. 

b. 18 Nov. 1722; m. first, 16 June 1748, at 

O 
i~* t 

Ebenezer'• 3. in Andover, Hass., 27 Jan. 18ol. 
Ee ml first, Anna Copp, who a. in 1887S„a»a secon.-j. 
7 April 1829. in Methuen, *833., Sally ho ..ill, 'j- 
Andover, Has3. He had hy his first wife several dangh- 
ters and three sons, namely; 
(a) William5. 

Ihefsser.Jr.8, h. 24 Pec. 1822, in Methuen. Joseph 
Howe of Methuen was appointed their guardian i* 
?p4o were the last male survivors in that 
generation oft he Haverhill branch of Tippetts 
M,rv,-hntts, The above-named Ebenezer,Jr., t>. - 
n»r»~ 1822, in Methuen , Mass. , moved, air _ um 
death of his father, to Salem wi^n *%^t°Arse- 
■i 4 pv, 1 p jig married in Salem, ^°s * 
nath^Breed. Be was captain of a merchant vessel 

(b ) 

(c) 



126 

Family of John and Ami (Hastings) Tippetts 
of Haverhill, Mass, and Methuen, Mas3. (oont. 

and died of fever at sea, off West Africa, in 
1865. He was survived by two daughters, namely: 
Mary loud 3a9 Tippetts who m. a Mr. Jewett, and 
Sarah Lizzie^ Tippetts, b. in 1852, who :n. John 
Thomas Ludhury. They were the parents of the 
late Warren C. Tudbury of Berkeley, Calif., civil 
engineer, b. in Salem, Mass., d. in Berkeley, 
Calif., 1923, survived by his wife and daughter 
Patricia B. To him we are indebted for the data 
herewith given, pertaining to descendants of 
John and Ann (Hastings) Tippetts. 

V. Anne0 baptized 10 Dec. 1727, at Methuen, by the Rev. 
Christopher Sargent. 

s 

vi. Abigail5, bapt. 10 Dec. 1727, at Methuen; rn. 16 Hov. 1762, 
Samuel Cole/at Methuen, by the Rev. Christopher Sargent. 

vii. Elizabeth5, bapt. 10 Dec. 1727, at Methuen; m. 22 March 
1743/44, Joseph Stephens, in Methuen, Mass., by the Rev. 
Christopher Sargent. 
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Family of Ephraim and Ann (Allen) 
of Cover, liov/ Hampshi 

Tibbetts 
ro« 

:3. ’'tihr-'in4 ‘Hbbetta (Ephraim3 (ho.*? ), Jeremiah*-, KenvA). 

Sa* ss^wss" - 
end Ro3G (Austin) Teboets. » 7jtJ.flrr uT^ine daughter 

Ke married 6 liov. 1722, Ann Allen of f^itwery, r 
of Francis and Hannah Allen ci ^it«ery, ••••--••• 

Children, all horn In Cover, hew Hampshire: 

£LL i, Gideon5 Tibbetts, bom 
]^02g of Stratham, Her; Hampsmro. 

j« s rr i o d lii r i am 

•5f7. 
iie Obedish0 

Rochester 
Elizabeth 

ji» Anne^ Tibbetts, born 
unmarried* 

; died young, 

And perhaps 

■—s 

other children. 



Family of Henry and Elizabeth (Robinson) Tibbots 
of Dover, K. H. 

128 

23 Henry4 Tibbets (Ephraim3 (Ho. ? ), Jeremiah2, Henry-), of Dover, 
' 'yeoman, born 29 July 1699 , at Dover, N.H. (Dover Neck); Ooed there 

in 1736, aged thirty-seven years. Ho was the second son and third 
child of Ephraim and Rose (Austin) Tebbota. 

He married 13, .3 mo. 1730, Elizabeth Robinson, born «'0, 3 mo. I/O*., 
daughter of Timothy Robinson of Dover, a member of the Society of 
Friends, and his wife l!ary3 Roberts, whom he m. before 1692 (Scales’ 
Hist. Dover, p. 308), daughter of Sergt. John2 and Abigail (Rutter) 
Roberts, end granddaughter of Gov. Thomasl Roberts of Dover, I’.n. 
(Hew Eng. Hist. Gen. Register, vol. 8, p. 64). 

Administration on the estate of Henry Tibbets of Dover, yeoman, 
granted to hi3 widow, Elizabeth Tibbets, 7 June 1736. 

Warrant, 7 June 1736, authorizing Joseph Estes and Otis Pinfchara, 
}both of Dovor, yeomen, to appraise the estate. 

Inventory, 14 June 1736, amount L395.15.0; signed by Joseph 
Estes and Otis Pinfcham. (State Papers of Hew Hampshire, Probate 
Records, Yol. II, page 574). 

Mrs. Elizabeth (Robinson) Tibbets, widow of Henry Tibbots, married 
secondly, Joseph2 Hussey of Dover Hefifc, the son of Richard Hussey of 
Dover Heck:, the immigrant, and Jane his wife. 

(It is worth noting that the above-named Joseph and plizsoeth (Rob¬ 
inson) (Tibbets) Hussey were the maternal great-grandparents of the 
poet John Greenleaf Whittier. The line runs thus: Joseph and Eliz¬ 
abeth (Robinson) (Tibbots) Hussey had children, among whom was a son 
Samuel Hussey, a resident of Somersworth, H.H., who married ^ercy 
Evens and their daughter. Abigail Hussey, married in Dover, R.H.» 
3 Oct. 1804, John Whittier of Haverhill, Hass., the son of Joseph 
and Sarah Whittier. John and Abigail (Hussey) Whittier were tne 
parents of John Creenleaf Whittier, the poet (See ‘hew Hampshire 
Genealogical Record,' vol. 1, p. 164). 

Children of Henry and Elizabeth (Robinson) Tibbets* 

i* Peter Tibbets, b. 7, 3 mo. 1734. 

ii. Hep :ibah5 Tibbots, b. 28, 1 mo. 1736. Guardianship papers 
granted to her maternal grandfather, Timothy Robinson of 
Dover, H.K., 25 Jon. 1748/9.(State Papers of Row Hampshire, 
Probate Records, vol. 3, p. 555). 

She probably died unmarried. 
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Family of Joseph and Sarah (Haohins) (Emerson) Tobbete 
of Hover, IT.H. and Rochester, 1UH. 

Joseph4 Tebbets (Ephraim5 (Ho. 9 ), Jeremiah**, Henry1), of Roch¬ 
ester, II.H., born 4 Hov. 1702, in Dover, II.H. ; died 20 Jsn. 1776, 
aged 73 years, 2 mos. , 16 days, in Rochester, N.E. He was the - 
son of Ephraim ,and Rose (Austin) Tebbets. 

Ho married, about 1735, as her second husband, Sarah (Huckins) 
Emerson bom 6. Feb, 1707, and died 13 Feb. 1777, widow of Uicah* 
Emerson' ( Samuel^, Michael! ), of Durham, IT.H., whom she married 
,5 Feb. 1725, and who died about 1734. She was daughter of 
Robert5 Kuchins of M&dbury, JT.H., and his wife Welthon Thomas who 
was daughter of Jame3 and Martha (Goddard) Thomas* ohe haci three 
children by her former marriage (Of. Staokpole’s Hist. Durham, 
vol. 2, p. 177: also, Kuchins Genealogy). 

Children, born in Dover, IT.H. : 

i« hove5, b. 15 June 1736; m. John Cenney of Dover, IT.H. 

iie Rose5, b. 9 May 1739; m. William Canney of Dover, II.H. 

, iii. Joseph^, b. 30 Oct. 1741. 

aged 70 years. iv. PhebeD, b. 5 April 1744; d* 24 Jpai« 1823, 
9 mos. , 19 clays, in Dover, IT.H.; m._her first cousin 

- \\ •*/>&■ "O -t vn ' *1* e m 
kill' ■ -A. .4.4 4ikC. C-.... J o m { r*+ •? a 3 

* v/ *y u. Jnb ‘ *0 4 tv1 X ^ 
» °- ” ; * 

TT e c V 

2. 

3c 

4, 

b, 29 Aug. 1739, d. 14 Aug, . 1815, at Dover Heck, 
the youngest son of Otis and Abigail (Teabets} Pin*cnam, 
Ha inherited the old Pinkham homestead, garrison and all, 
from his father. 

Children (surname Pinkham) recorded in Dover, H.H,: 
"I- Elizabeth, b. 13 Jan. 1762; m. David Eocerts. 

Otis, b. 23 March 1765; A. 25 Jan. 1814, in 
Milton, li.fi.; id. Hannah Young; left descendants. 
Edmund, h. 3 Oct. 1767; m. Miriam Gould and went 
to Maine. _ _ 
Elijah, b. 15 Deo. 1/69; m. Eunice xuv 
was1living on the old homestead at Dover Keck in 
1853, aged 82 years. The following statement ap¬ 
pears in IT.S. Hist. Gen, Register, vol. 7, p. 353; 
*i Oil Dovo ip ii s a)c i. s & lions o now ( x G 53 > o co^ipio d. ^• v 
Elijah Pinkham, a man ox more than 80 years vatu 
owns land once owned by his ancestor Richard Pink- 
ham. About four rods directly west of this house 
was the garrison house, half of which was taken 
down about two years after the wind had demolished 
the other half, viz. , about 102;j . me nomestead ^ 
stood or: High Street, on the west side of the street. 
High Street is now the state road and called Dover 

J . 3 flv _ „ J[ ^ ^ ~ V A »ocjr)Vt j '? 
xTOili!/ XVUO.CL. ~U6 ^ — --. i- - 7 „ri 

\ V ,-t o q+mio -r>T T, H f> 'v'n 'inOll J.90 
X R </.J. / i .j L JL A. U vJL -* .j w> ^7 —* — 

hv Dovail Pinkham,Esq. The original homestead ccn- 
tinned in the Pinkham name until about # %iicl 
was last owned by Dovall Pinkham and his sistox 
Mrs. Libby who sold it to Mluerc n. ±-^.voxj., .j..o 
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Family of Joseph and Sarah (Hunkins) (Emerson) 
of Dover, H.H. , and Rochester, W.H. 

Tebbsts 
(oont. 

5, 

6c 

t e 
8, 

9* 
10. 
11. 
12c 

13. 

built nev7 ‘buildings thereon, 
Elijah and Eunice (Tuttle) Pinkham had daughter 
Rose who in. John Young. 
•Joseph (twin )ip b6 18 Jan. 1772; ns. Sarah Young 
and had children, among whom was Enoch who was re¬ 
siding at Dover Point in 1835. 
Benjamin (twin), b. 18 Jan. 3772; m. Raney Davis 
who survived him and was living in 1853. Their 
son Daniel was living on Dover heck in 1853. 
Enoch, b. 14 April 1774; m. Elizabeth T^ipe. 
Sarah, b. 4 Sept. 1776; ra. Jacob Miers of Ports¬ 
mouth, 1,T.H. 
Kioholas, b. 10 Jan. 1779; re. Abigail Lsmos. 
Abiga.il, b. 12 March 1781; d. unmarried* 
Phebe, b. 20 June 1.783; m. John Jackson. 
John, b. 8 Jan. 1787; a. 29 May 1783. 
Samuel, b. 22 July 1788; m. Lydia Ham. 

Vo Edmundt>, b. 14 July 1747. 

61. vi« Robert1', b. 9 May 1752. 
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Fanily of Aaron and Penelope (Richardson) Sebbeta 
*of Dover. U.H., and Rochester, K*H. 

2 3 Aaron4 Tebbets (Sphraira3 (Mo. 9 ). Jeremiah2, Henry!), born in Jo- 
Ter N.H. 26 Fab. 1705; died in Rochester, H.H. Hie \nil, dfitec, 
Jail -> 1770, was proved 23 Fob. 1770. He was the eon of Ephraim 
and Rose (Austin) Gobbets of Dover, E*R. 

He married Penelope Richardson of Ktfctory, Maine, who survived 
him. She died in Rochester, M.H. 

Children, born in Dover, H.H. : 

i 2.x, 

6ii. 

S'3 iii* 

it. 

Ye 

Stephen5, b. about 1727; d. in Buxton, Ha., in 1816, aged 
about 39 years. ^ 

He n. 3 April 1750, Alice Haines at Soarboro, ~e. la¬ 
ther records hereafter). 

Aa^on5. be about 1732; m. (1) Hehepsabah Hussey; m. iZ) 
Mrs. Hannah (Smith) Wentworth. (Further records nerecu.er-. 

David3, b. 15 March 1734; d. in Berwick, lie. , 25 Sept. 

1329, aged 95 years. . , , .... . 
Ho n. his first cousin Mary 'febbeta ( )• daughter o*. 

Elijah and Love (Drew) Gobbets. (Further Kcons nareaxter) 

^oses5 b, 

Jonathan5, b« 



Family of Elijah end Love (Drew) Tebbets 
of Rooheater, Hew Hampshi re. 

132 
9 ? 

5/6. Elijah4 Tebbets (Euhraira5 (No.? ), Jeremiah*. Henry1), bom 
23 March 1711 in Rover, H.H.; died 17 Jan. 1790, in Rochester, 
N.H. Ho v/a3 the sixth son and ninth child of Ephraim and 
Rose (Austin) Tebbets. _ <7 

He married iy Rover, H.K* , 23 Dec. 1738, Love Drew I i»illi£nJ, 
Thomas2 William1)* She died 19 Jan. 1809. She was daughter o.f 
William* Drew of Durham, H.H* , Selectman in Durham 1744 and 1754, 
and his wife Mary Huekins, daughter of Robert3 and Weithen 
(Thomas) Huokins of Durham; she was granddaughter of Thoraasrand 
Mary^t'Hunker) Drew of Dover, H.H. , whose family was recorded a- 
raong the Society of Friends. 

As a member of the Society of Friends, Elijah Tebbets did not 
choose to sign the printed form of agreement sent out oy che He.-/ 
Hampshire Committe& of Safety, 14 March 1776 ucDufieo's Hist* 

Rochester, p. ). 

Children, born at Rochester, H.H.: 

ob\ i. Elijah5, b. 18, 3 rao. 1740. 

ii. Ma^y5, b. 20 Jan* 1741/2; m. her first cousin David 
Tibbetts (&£,«), b. 15 March 1734, the son of Aaron and 
Penolopo (Richardson) Tebbets. 

iii. Sarah", b. mp. ^ n y ~ r* WnriogTI, 

{>b. iv. 

57. V. 

John5, b. in 1745. 

Esekiel5, b. 2, 7 mo. 1749. 

vi. Love5, b. 16 Sent* 1751; m. in 1770, Samuel Wingate, 
Revolutionary soldier, a signer of the Association lest at 
Rochester, II.E. , 1776, b. 1749 in Rochester, h.n. , a. 
in Lebanon, Me. They had daughter Eunice Wingate, b. j.d.., 

1876, who m. Stephen Jones, b. 1/81, d..l8-±o. s.he^v^ 
" “ r "• - ' * '"r ' " ' I Jti.Qi/AvAvi t 

a n 

daughter Matilda .Jones m. r«m4 w« , 
Caleb5, Thomas*. John3, EzeKielS Sl&er flilliam1), ox ~a:c 
eraworth, H.H.. b. 1820. d. 1898, representative in new 

i/O-lit oO» to ii 

Hampshire legislature, 1872 and 1873. 
Wentworth, b. 1858, d* 1911,^ *m. 15/9, 
tin (D.A.R. Lineage Book, vol. 115, p. 

Their son Frederick 
Sarah Candace Mar- 
286 ). 

J> o. vii. 

viii. 

Jilas5 b. 17 Feb. 1754. 

pogoO _ m. her first cousin Robert5 Tibbetts 
b. 9 May 17 52, the son of Joseph and Sarah (Huckins) 

(Emerson) Tibbetts. 

(«n w), 

ixe Anna 

x* 

r> b.-; d. unm. 
. ,.v -* >•> 
t. ii. Cii 

IP <A U <-■*» *J e c v a fre. 

r5 b. 9 Jan. 1762; ra, as his second wife, her first 
cousin fphreim6 Tibbette, b. Sept. 1784. the son of 
Stephen and Alice (Haines) Tibbetts. 



?*~*ikv4**: w « ■Wir.'r.y <•-.' *>'rrr>t%??7‘ 

i 1 

4 

< 

1 

A set of beautiful old 'mulberry' china made 
by Enoch V/ood Sc Son, Staffordshire, En^lcu ', 
which belonged to l,Irs. Love (Drew) Tibbetts, 
wife of Elijah4 Tibbetts (ho. ) of Rochester, 
Ilew Hampshire, which is now (1931) in possession 
of one of her descendants. 
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Family of Hoary and Elizabeth (Header) Tebbets 
of Madbury, Dover, Hew Hampshire. 

0,7. Henry4 Tebbeta (Nathaniel3 (Ho./O), Jeremiah-, Henry1), ox 
Madbury and Durham, N.E. , formerly a part of Dover, bom about 
1702, at Oyster River (now Durham), II.H. ; died at Madbury between 
27 March 1753, /when has will wa3 dated, and 30 July 1765, when it 
was proved. He was the second child and onxy son of hacnsniei 
Tebbsts who was captured and curried away by the Indians, and 

Elizabeth his wife. _ . _ . , „ , 
He married at Dover, N.H., 23 Jan* 172<• ,/9 , nl iz&b0 Ifi' Leauei 

(Nathaniel2, John1), born S April 1702, at Oyster River (now 
Durham), K.H. , duughter of Nathaniel2 Header, n. 14 June 16/1, 
hilled by Indiana 25 April 1704, and his wife Elinor hall whom ho 
m. about 1695 (Hist. Durham, vol. 2, p. 27s). -'La ..-• 
daughter of John1 Header, b. in , and Aoigail iin ulc hi- 
whom he m. before 1660, who was daughter of John Tuttle of Dover, 

. li.H. , the immigrant, whose wife was Dorothy. m.v. . . 
Under date of 1 Hept. 1734, Daniel Meador and henry u»uet3 and 

wife Elisabeth, quit-claim on certain land that was granted to 
their father Nathaniel Header. The land was in Durham, 
they lived in Durham. He lived in that part Of Durham vi/mcn 
was afterward set off to f0no Madbury. 

Hq was a member of Oapt. Thomas Millett 3.military company^ ^ 
Dover 1740. He signed petition aa a resident of Durham, a*n. , 

dated 10 May 1743. 
In his will, Henry Tibbsts gave property to his wife Elizabeth* 

(sole executrix) end to his childrenm whom Re named. xAq .vii^ 
was witnessed by William Jade son, Jr., Aoijah rInez;nani and .lAtiam 
Bruce (New Hampshire Province Probate Records, noo* IB, p. nbo. 
File IIo. 3319). Elizabeth, his widow, was alive fcl Apn* 

Child ran, b0 rn in Madbury, Dover, h.H.: 

i. Nathaniel, b. about 1730. 

ii. Weymouth; was afflicts* in someday, an* in 
with his father's will, was 00 «e ^ca C^t& -v — 

estate. 

xii. Lydia, 

iv. Lois. 

Co0 v. Daniel; not of age 27 March 1753. whon his father made 

hi3 will. 

vi. Elinor. 



r' 
Will of Henry 

-j 

^Tibbetts of Dover, K. H.s ^hose wife whs 
134 

jEliaabatb. Header. 

Kotj Kas&hiro Province Probate Records 

pile Not 23*9 

I„ the n»Se of God Asen The Twenty . Seventh Day oil March In tb 
vcar of our herd C-od on. thousand Sown Hundred Fifty and^ Three, 

X, Henry Tibbcts of. the Town of ““T^^pcJrtoken in year.! bat 
Hampshire in New England osing Aged -• - * _ • there 

co~.or7 and Sound disposing ..indj or diet be tn~ . - 

JJUn to~Il»iihty God, ?"w“for U 
mortality of ay Body and knowing that it la appoinc.u . • - 
„e„ on0Q to bye! do make, & ordain this ny present base tin 
end Teetaoent in Banner, & form following ( the. is to ea/j) 
fir't and principally Z Comaend ay Soul ?.nt>o x-he bands 01 ^ 
Almighty God hoping through the norite. Death, & paoston o, oy 
gavi0T Jesus Christ to have full and free pardon, a forgiveness 
“nv & tc inherit everlasting Life.! & ay Body I 
Commit to the earth to be Decently Buried ax the Discretion or 
my Executrix hereafter named, A -a iouohlng vhe Dio; osi .io.. o . 
ail Such Temporal Estate as it has pleased God to he.x-ou u^on 

X give <sc Dispose there of ae followc iret a v‘ 
ny Debts and & funeral Chargee bsxpaa shall b© first Paid ar-ia 
D^schar^ed by sy Ssecutrix* , , , 
vL.,, t rive. & -e^ll my Dearly beloved rife Elisabeth .-ill nj 
moveablf laiate Joreva-r to be to her Disposal as she think. ^t 
Xtem’r^illy bequeath! & give ny Son Nathans.© 1 Tiboota is 
, « j . , ..c ■?. •'fi nv homestead Estate "where now - . 
n© a ca o> o .•» *> * o * ^ ^ —' 

Live near Johnson U A . V Jiuaj •: v 
Dover ana uurdajs m i.“lu ito*a,iu j 

16 Creek: So Called partly in^the To^n 
1th ic how o,Dull dingsf 

Orchards, priv'ledges, & appurtenances to the Sane helongins 
all the abovosl premises to be had and .axo. ^ WVTW 
forever Immediately after my Deoe.ee provided t..at ho uoea, 
and will maintain, A Support Decently ay-on ,0/^ou.n i----- 

during his Batura1 Life, it being *a1' “ ,♦»d”o*>t ,T« 
ho should be verg woll Ta*en Car© off - na*po.--c, 0-- o -- 

homestead aforos.1*”- ... . . , „„ . 0„«.icr«G 
Itea. I Will, & Give ny Daughter Lyd.a her heirs._& assign 

_ , — ^ *p ~ 1 I5"* X* *«**•* *» 

forever Two Hundred Pounuc Da a ASnor a - -■ OfvVv 1 J. Vy ntiilti * w'tl 4 V vw* ** v fc- - „ t-xr 
^ P« ** * **< r« r» 0 -p Tt&ymsnt "to u1® p&iu uy 

uuoh Currency as shall ps.se at or * 
my Son Nathaniel within Five years after my Decease 
jl . . -hi .na ,(7s my Daughter houie hoi hoxr3 & sssioS. 

L";:;.r on«.»,« 

Such currency as snal* Son°Nathaniel hie heirs 

or’It the FEx pi ratio n^of Fi've years after ny Decease, 
One Hundred Pounds to be paid by oy Son Daniel Ms »>»i” or 
assigns at the Expiration of throo years aftoi h^s Attaining 

n-sV:;,:: rsar S'4ra.« ' . ,w* _r ~ vs a e-}- nr noar a plac© o«-xlu.ci r re e c-o 
»»eigne a forever All ny Landau or n.^ ^ 

in the tom of Dower u tne hilOBglnsi but if he 

^x^'n^'bt-orr-Iaininv to thi Agi of Twenty^One years, 
Should W v C u C 10 io r, au _. .a 
, , , -.averted to my o on hatlianiCl 
then ^he Said uands -o ca , - . , ^ bTr 
provided he pay the legacies 1 have appointed wo oe puiu uj 

my Son Daniel* 
i 
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Itocu I. vill & Give ay Daughter Elinor her heirs and aesigns 
forever Two Hundred pounds Old Tenor or Equal Thereunto in Such 

Currency as Shall pass at Tine of paysont to be paid by my 

Son Daniel at the Expiration of three years after his attaining 
to the age of Twenty one years--' 0 
Item* as to the Remainder of my Estate personal Bills, Bonds, 
Debts, Dues & Demands whatsoever oft in what hands it may be 
found X will and Givo to my beloved wife Elisabeth During her 
natural Life whoa Likewise 1 dc Constitute and appoint my 4’o3.o 
Executrix in Trust to the this ay Last will & Testament 
performed# & I do hereby utterly Disallow, Revoke & Disannul 
all and Every other former Testaments, wills Legacies & bsquaats 
&> Ex'S by iso in any wise before mentioned, willed and bequeathed 

Ratifying tfe&s &, Confirming this and r;o other to be my Last 

will &> Testament t In witness whereof I have hereunto Set ny 
hand and Seal the Day & year written 
Signed, Scaled, published pronounced 
6o Declared by the Said Henry Tibbete 

& Testament in the 
* presence of us the Subacribsre 

r 

a a his Last will ^ 4>. »*•»««+. « 

of 
William Jaokeon Jun‘ 
Abljah Pinekhara 
William 

Henry 
hi a 

X Tibbs to 
mark 

Bruco 

g On the back is .a the following] 
Will, of Henry Tibbs The Lact Will^of Henry"Tibbets 

_ proved ;0"“ July \~J66 

R«corded in !y67 5 
New Hampshire Prorinoo Probate Records 
Book 15, sage 26S 

n ^The record of probate read •3 
1?66 20 day of July 

B 4* 1") ^ ■lit JP. *7* a A vT W / V.t ^ «•» 1 r, + A /■ 
s# -* V j, V, c w 4. Ut 4i W V a v i/ U «,i w .U i j i, j. %»* i_y 4. C-. II t U 1 

'Pol* A) V, -0/4 -P A 
• 4» H* V- W *4. W W Vi A. O Roy«?97 in Said Province yeoman Deceased 

Probata by Elisabeth Tibbots sols Executrix, therein named 
and William Jackson Jun» and Abljah Pinokhaa two of the 
Wi t* Ti o § *'■ $ ti os* IT Zlzc 3 

A 
>• X- 1 w\ as 4* , M \ A 4 IV- .. “d> Milwii emo sue: 

present & made solemn Oath that they saw the said Testator 
sign Seal & heard him declare the Said Instrument to be- his 
last Will & Testament R &cn 
Elizabeth Tibbots Executrix therein named was allowed to 
be executor of 3aid Will 

1?66 July pC Bond filed as Executrix rsado R Elisabeth Tibbste 
Widow & Nathaniel Tibbets yeoman both of Madbury & Abijah 
Pinckhaa of Barrington yeoaan all in the Province of New 
Hampshire are holden.cB&c 

amt five thousand pounds 
condition is a That if 

and allowed to be Executrix 
Henry Tibbots late of Kadbury aforesaid Deceased 
accepted that Trust shall w5,ll & ** &o 
Signed 

That if the above bounder 
is nominated 
Testament of 
and Tf.ho hath 

Elizabeth Tibbets who 
of the lact Will and 

Elizabeth Tibbets 

Nathaniel Tibbots 
*V« 4gh p, ~ -'.-U - r. a JT\ \J At ^ ui A >i «* V ■■*» *-*■ 

On the hack it reeds s X j 
Elizabeth Tibbets bond to fulfil her husband Henry Tibbots Will &JXLld- 
y* t\ ■** trjr / 71» A ™ 17 i> 6 

* 
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f) S 
d* Capt. Benjamin4 Tibbets (Henry3 (Ko.ff ), Jeremiah2, Henry-), v?as 

born 31 October 1700, in Dover, Hew Hampshire, the eldest son of 
Henry Tibbetts by his first wife Joyce Otis. He removed from 
Dover to Rochester, N.H., about 1731; later removed to Lebanon, 
Maine and lived in the south part of that town near the Berwick 
line. He died there after 30 June 1761 (as his name appears in 
Provincial war records under that date), and before 16 Dec. 1761, 
as shown by York; County Deeds, Book 39, page 246)* 

He married Abigail --», before 1727, probably in Dover, H.H. 
She survived him and died after 1769; her maiden surname is not 

known* 
Ho was named as executor of his father’s will. 
He undoubtedly rendered colonial, war service before leav 

Dover, H.H., as 
in the Indian wars), 
lying in the Township 
as the same was given 

(presumably 
T 

there wa3 granted to him 
"A certain tract or tracts o 
of Canterbury, Containing one 
& granted unto ra§ y- s4 Benjamin 

for 
mg 

servii ie 
ituate 

whol 

the Governor and Council 
anexed to the Charter 
Hew Hampshire Deeds, Book 

of the abovesr Province as 
lanterbi 

page 152) 

ana sc 
e Share 

Tebbets by 
the Scheduel oy 

ch«rter for said Canterbury (Rociingham County 
78 

There are many Hew Hampshire deeds and York County, Maine deeds 
to and from him, in all of which he signs Ills name "Benjamin 
Tebbets” (some of which Abigail his wife signs also), and by 
means of these we are enabled to trace his history. 

Ho signed petition of the inhabitants of Rochester in 1736, 
Ho settled on the Salmon Falls road ixi Rochester; the location 

of his home was near the old Wingate farm. In deed dated 15 Hov. 
1736 he is called "Innholder” (Hew Hampshire Province Deeds, 
Book 76, page 144). 

Ee and his v?ife were members of the First Congregational Church 
in Rochester and they and their children were baptized in this 

« v ^ - j- ^ "L> _ jy fK'~>^ w ^ q <■> o** '4' tTi yi^Vi ^ 
C& U. 1 Oil f uS+3mJ. HcuiaGo cii. u l» W UiJ -x. wu*4U XXI o —-O v ^ -j. n u ~ 

of Records (See McDuff£e’s Hist. Rochester, p. 598),. 
He resided in Rochester fora period ofAv$e$trs, during the last 

years of which he was trying to make his settlement in Lebanon, 
Maine, but tho Indian warfare greatly retarded the settlement. 

H.H. It was only six or seven miles from his home in Rochester, 
to his place*of settlement in Lebanon, Maine, near tho Salmon 
Falls river (the river being the dividing line between Hew Hamp¬ 
shire and Maine)* Towwow was the old Indian name for Lebanon. 

The earliest deed which shows that he had purchased land^in 
Lebanon, is dated 1739 June 4, d eed from ’’v/illiam irost oi Dovei, 
7, tj -s-« m0-h‘hetc? of pp.-j^gr” . in which is conveyed s 
t wen tv acre home lot. be ins; Ho. o ( .fork county De e o s, .> oo ‘-■8 , 
page 150). 

1743/4 March 6 deed from ".Tames Guppy of Berwick in the County 
of York, Housewright”, to "Benjamin Tebbets of the Hew Township 
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called Towwow in the county of York: aferes? Husbandman” , conveys 
"The Priviledge or interest of three days in & month or at least 
the one Eighth part of the stream mill or^frame on the north east 
side of Gammon falls River at a place cal 
in Berwick: aforesaid” . . . . ”as also the 
an core of Land next adjoyning thereto for 
or Log Hill to pass and Repass to and from 
County Deeds, Book 25, page 182). 

the Lower Stare falls 
one sixteenth part of 
a Priviledge of a brow 
said mill” (York: 

The following deeds show the location of his dwelling house: 

1743 Aug. 17. Deed from ’"Jonathan Bowers of Buildreca in the 
County of Middlesex in the Province of Massachusetts Bay” to 
’’Benjamin Tebbets Resident in the New Township which Lyes at the 
head of Berwick Township”, conveys "one first Division lot or 
shear of land in said Hew township originally granted to one Hr 
Parker of Andover being the seventh Lot in the first Division 
of said Hew Township containing Twenty acres or near thereabout 
be the same more or less Lying and Being near where uhe as* 
Tebbets now Dwells in s$ township” (York County Reg* of Deeds, 
Book 25, page 182). 

Ilv, near where the 
Ho. 

sY 
6, as will be 

- It will he noted that this lot Ho. 7 wa 
Tebbets now Dwells". The homestead lot was 
seen by the next dead. He had built a house out in the wood-- 
later bought the twenty acre lot it was on* He prooaoly nad «.> 
agreement about the purchase of the lot before building 
and later took his title. 

his 

an 

ho us 

1744. October 11. Quit Claim Deed from ’*ThomasJvallingford^ o* 
Summers worth Parish in the Town of Dover” , to "Benjamin^" 
Rochester, Husbandman”, conveys "The Homestead Lot in th 

^ nV V *■> 4* O 
X O U VJ ks o of 

Hew 

is the homestead lot 
and had lived the year 
time” and he had gone 

Township at the Head of Berwick”, which is the sixth iOi. m 
Humber in the Second Range of Home Lobs' ( fork county Deeds, 
Book 25, page 263). 

The above deeds show that this Lot Ho. 6 
where Benjamin Tibbets had built his house 
before or perhaps longer. It v?a3 now war 
back to Rochester, H.h. for the time being. 

In a deed dated 1749/50 March 9 from "Benjamin Tebbets Resident 
in the Hew Township commonly called Towwow in the County oi v-orn , 
to "Eleaser Ham of Rochester”, H.H. , (Rockingham County, New 
Hampshire Deeds, Grantors, Book 62, page 322},^although be B^ves 
his' residence as Lebanon (Towwow), it is evident that he nad^not 
yet brought his family there, as his name is not a.uong tnoli au ot 
the fourteen families settled in Lebanon m 1.60 .1J 

"^The'nkes of those fourteen families are mentioned in a 
nmnication addressed to the General Court to certify that 
Hew Town colled Towwow (Lebanon), ^ranted at lie r.ea-^oi ^ 
Town of Berwick: within the County of fore there is os.vi.ett 
teen Pamaleys namely Nathan Dord, *i03ian CIiuiulci, 

cem- 
at the 
the 
four- 
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(cont. 

Moulton, Tobias Leighton, Ichabod Goodwin, Caleb Blodgit, John 
Lo —» Christofer Bradberry, Richard Outt J.\ James Frost, Joseph 
Sayvard, Barsam Allien, Elisha Hill, Samuel Came L'sq.r and many 
^ore of the Proprietors have Cleared their Lands and Built their 
Houses thereon and Settling Verey fast and have been at Vast 
Charge in Clearing ways and Building Bridges in Said Town and in 
gitting of Meeting House Timber to Build a meeting House which 
was Burnt with fire and the Proprietors are about Building another 
ana. as it is well known to the Great and General Court Warrs 
arid Ronmers of Warrs has much hindered and Backwarded the Settle¬ 
ments of the Hew Towns Granted by the General Court Sum years 
pest which has Greatly hendered the Settlement of the Town at the 
head of Berwick it lyeing Much Exposed and in the Rainge of the 
Inden EnemyMass. Archives, 115:752), 

After the year 1750 Benjamin Tibbots and his family without 
doubt resided continuously in Lebanon, although ”rumors of wars" 
continued and the Indians persisted in disturbing the peace of 
the settlers. Afyout 1754 he built a large Garrison house, which 
was his dwelling house, in which he lived until the end of his 
life. 

The York County deeds herein given show that he owned Lot Ho. 6 
Second Range and Lot Ho. 7 in the Second Range of Home or First- 
Division Lots in Lebanon, which two Home Lots contained forty 
acres more or less and were on the westerly side of the main road 
leading, from Berwick through said Lebanon and adjoining on Salmon 
Falls river, and he built hi3 Garrison house on Lot Ho. 6 Second 
Range. 

Eis eldest son, Solomon Tibbet.s (whose wife was Elizabeth 
Spearing), built on Lot Ho. 4 Second Range (York County Deeds, 
Book 25, page 265; also Book 37, page 1: also Book 39, page 249). 
and William Tibbets, his second son (Whose wife was lurana Young;, 
built on Lot Ho. 19 First Range (York County Deeds, Book 59, 
page 249: also Book 39, page 246). 

The houses of Benjamin Tibbets and his son Solomon must have 
been near each other and both on westerly side of the road, while 
William Tibbets' dwelling house was some little distance away, 
and on the other or easterly side of the road. 

Through the courtesy of George Walter Chamberlain,Esq., who has 
collected material for a history of Lebanon, Maine, we are enabled 
to quote extracts from the Journal of Capt. Jilliam Gerrish, as 
well as data from Provincial war records, Lebanon, Maine, to be 
found in Massachusetts Archives. 

of Chamberlain has kindly contributed the following items 
information and is authority for the statement that Benjamin 
Tibbets must have built his Garrison house about 1754; that this 
Garrison house, which was his dwelling house, stood about a Quar¬ 
ter of a mile e&3t of the Salmon Falls river, on the westerly side 
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of the road, about opposite the Lower Stair Falls, where he had 
his saw mill (the Guppy mill): that it was probably a large 
two-story house, with the upper story projecting over the lower. 
Kothing now remains to marie the spot except a square of green 
grass growing over what was the original foundation. The loca¬ 
tion of this old Garrison house was just south of the old Wesley 
Varney farm. The last man who lived on the Wesley Varney farm 
was Seen 'Willey. There was a good stand of buildings there at 
the time that Eben Willey lived there, but these buildings all 
burned about the year 1915. 

That part of Lebanon (what is now known as South Lebanon) once 
had a considerable population. Within the past twenty-five or 
thirty years there were a number of good, dwelling houses still 
standing there, at least forty or fifty, but one by one they have 

j burned down and now but very few houses remain there. 

Benjamin Tibbets was in command of the Garrison house during 
the Indian wars, as shown by Provincial war records (Mass. Areb- 
ives 96: Ea), gi\Ting 

"A Muster Roll of the Tv/elve of his Majesty1 s Service 

under the Command of Benjamin Tibbets 
etssisrvma >use-tevat-^e^a .mTrtnunrr 

Although in the Muster Rolls, of the Province Service he has 
only the rank of Sergeant, yet his name will go down in the his¬ 
tory of Lebanon bearing the title of Captain. 

That ho was the outstanding figure in the military situation 
of Lebanon during those years will bo seen when the history of 
Lebanon is written. 

Purinr the Indian War at Saco, which commenced in the summer oi 
1755, Capt. William Gerri3h of Berwick and his scouting company, 
who were scouting between Lebanon and Saco River, encamped at 
this Garrison house many times both going and returning. Capt. 
Gerrish kept a Journal of his proceedings, wnich has been pre¬ 
served among Massachusetts Archives. Only a few extracts from 
his Journal are cited here, such as relate direco-iy to Benjamin 
Tibbets, whom he mentions as Capt. Tibbets, and the one hundred 
and seventy souls, including men, women and children, who were 
being sheltered in his Garrison nouse. Luring- chose Indian c-.rs 
it was the custom for the people to go to the Garrison house for 
protection at night, returning to their homes during the daytime, 
although there were times when it was necessary ±or all to re¬ 
main at the Garrison both day and night. 

The Journal of Capt. William Gerrish is 
(Full Document Mass. Archives A38: 

inscribed: 
173 ) 

"By order of His Excellency W™ Shirley Esqr Captain General and 
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Governor in Chief in and over His Majesties Province of the 

Massachusetts Bay in ITow England and Vico admiral of the same and 
* 

Major General for His Majesties army. 

A trae Journal of my Proceedings —— 

Berwick June 28^[1755j mustered my Company to see that all 

was well equipped with armes and all things fitting to march the 

woods ******** 

r On their second march from Berwick to Saco River Capt* Gsrrish 
(made the following entries:j 

"Wensday July 9^ march"0 from Berwick to Lebanon and Encamped 

at Cant Tibbetaes House where there was an Hundred and Seventy 

Souls Bw«lt under that Hoof 11G Inhab 
—-wr yag, rz&ss&s&s,** 

itants there 

Thursday July 1C"0*1 march"0 from Captain Tibbetses House at 

Lebanon on N. W. point to a pond Called Lovells pond and Encamped 

at the Eastern end of the pond -- 

********* 

Thursday July 31st march"0 from Berv7ick to Lebanon to Cap"0 

Tibbetses and from thence to Little River falls upon a E. II. E. 

point and Encamped at the falls --- 

(Mass. Archives A 38: 185 ) By order of his Excellency 

A further Journal of my preceedings 

- Monday august 25th march"0 to the Commicerys and Received 

allowance Tuesday august 26"°k march* from barwiok to 

Lebanon to the house of Capt, Tibbetses and Encamped 

******** 
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The following Petition, dated 18 August 1757, and signed by 
twenty-three of the first settlers of Lebanon, Maine, is to be 
found in Massachusetts Archives 117: 362-5 (Collection s of the 
Maine Historical Society, Documentary Second Series 13, pp. 103- 
1061'. The original document is on file in the State House in 
Boston. This first group of settlers consisted, as the Pe¬ 
tition states, of about twenty families in 1757. 

Note the following clauses: 

* 

T,The said Inhabitants would further Shew or inform this hon^le 

Court that they have no Settled Minister nor sre they able to 

Support the Gospel among them . . . . And they live about 

Six Miles from Rochester ye present place of publics Worship. & 

a River to pass over. So that they can’t but Seldom attend pub¬ 

lish Worship. That they have not a School for their .Children * 

That they have not a Grist Mill in Township .... and 

are obliged to carry their Corn as far as Berwick which is at 

least Ten Miles & in which they spend so much time as to be a 

great Hindrance to their Husbandry .... That they have 

not been allow’d Soldiers to guard them in this War, and conceive 

that they are not any better protected by ye ranging Company al- 
. o/kuX 

low’d by the Govemm" being in great Danger of their own ^families 

Lives while upon their Necessary Business abroad”, etc. etc. 

A photostatic copy of the signatures of those who signed this 
petition is herein given. The name of Benjamin Tebbets heads the 
list. The eighth signer was Samuel ICenney, his brother-in-law; 
the ninth signer wa3 Richard Door his son-in-law (the husband of 
his daughter'Patience)j the fourteenth and fifteenth signers were 
his sons, /Villiera Tebbets and Bbeneaer Tebbets; the sixteenth 
signer was his son-in-law, Henry Bickford (the husband of his 
daughter Abigail); the nineteenth signer was his eldest sen, 
Solomon Tebbets. 

In Rev. Amos Main’s Account Book, 
entries are to be found: 

”3enja. Tibbetts of Towcw for his 
’’Daniel Tibbetts of Towow charged Nov. 16, 1756. 
’’William Tibbetts of Towow, Nov. 12, 1754”. 

1755--1759, the following 

son. May 2, 1755. 
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Benjamin Hobbots 

Bphraira 31 as do*l Henry Biofcford 

Joseph Parnam f toaua^ Dodge 

Sd^ard 3urows John grin die 

John doore Solomon Tebbets 

Jacob Has a am Benjamin ash 

John Clou tea an 3anuel fall 

Samuel Kenney John Whitebonse 

phillip Door Paul Porn era 

Sichard Door 

Bubon Bussey 

Benjamin furbish 

Joseph Banlzens 

William Tobbcta 

Hbeneaer Debbeta 
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_hs old burial ground at South Lebanon is in the woods across 
the road from the old Andrew Furbush farm. This farm in 1917 
was owned by Mr. Ross Betts. 

It w£3 stated by Dr. Prey’s mother that the first settlers of 
Lebanon must have been buried in this old burial ground. Dr. 
Prey’s mother was a Tibbetts, and lived to a great age, and had 
a remarkable memory for facts and incidents connected with the 
past, but even in her time there was no one living who remembered 
the names of those who were interred in this old cemetery. A 
very careful search has been made for gravestones, but hone have 
been found. 

There is no doubt that Benjamin Tibbets must have been buried 
here. Abigail his widow remained on the homestead with her son 
William and his family until 1769, when the farm was sold (York 
County Deeds, Book 41, page £63). She may have removed with 
them to Souldsborough, Maine, arid ten years later to Bangor, 
Maine. Mo record of her death has been found.. 

Let it be remembered that Capt. Benjamin and his family were 
the only Tibbets family that lived in Lebanon in those first 
years of settlement. It was not until many years after his death 
that others by the name of Tibbets came to reside in Lebanon. 

Children (order of births uncertain; the first three of four 
bom at Dover, K.H. , the others at Rochester, K.H. ); 

}. i. Solomon5 (known to be the eldest son), b. about 17 £7; 
bapt. 20 Dec* 1741. 

•1. ii. Will iamb, b. 21 April 1731 and bapt. 29 Aug. 1742. 

0 iii' loenezer0 

,5 
, b. --*; bapt. 13 Sept. 1741. 

f. iv. Benjamin0, b. --; bapt. 13 Sept. 1741. 

£ v. Daniel5, b.-; bapt. 13 Sept. 1741. 

. vi. James5, b. bapt. 29 Aug. 1742, 

vii. Abigail5, b. — —*•; bapt* 3.3 Sept. 1741, ac- Rochester, b. f*. : 
m. 9 Jan. 1755, at Rochester, l.T.H., Henry Bickford, of 
Lebanon, Me. Henry Bickford was in the Province service 
as a sentinel from 30 Aug. to 31 Oct. 1757, at Lebanon, 
Me., during the Indian war at Saco, his name to be found 
in ’’Muster Roll of the Twelve of his Majesty’s Service under 
the Command of Benjamin Tibbets” (Mass. Archives '96: 2a/. 

He signed petition of the inhabitants of Lebanon, Maine, 
o f Maine Hist« Society 7'oou- 
iJ JtrC. 1 / o I l w0o..*.3C UlUii-. V-- --.v,   -A.u y 7 * 

merit ary Series 13, pp. 103, 106): (Mass. Archives 11 t : 
352-5h His name'is to be found in Rev, Amos MairAs Account 
Book, 1755-1759, which has the following entry: !7Henry 
Bickford of Towow for his child, Se];t« 10, 1757”. 

(Rote . We have record proof ca cuo c ^ e—rc.-iiou °o ■ •• n 
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Family of Capt. Benjamin Tibbets 
of L eb an on, Plains. ( c out. 

children, as found in the Rochester Church Bock of Rec¬ 
ords, giving baptisms. 

In ragard to Patience, the eighth child given below, it 
has been, found that Patience Tibbets was of Lebanon, Me., 
on 8 Feb. 1757, when she married Richard Boor, and as 
there was no other Tibbets family then of Lebanon, Me., 
than that of Capt. Benjamin Tibbets and Abigail his wife, 
Patience has been assigned as one of their children). 

viii. Patience5, m. 8 Feb. 1757, Richard Boor (in some records 
spelled Bore), of Lebanon, Me. Richard Boor signed pe¬ 
tition of inhabitants of Lebanon, Me., 2 Bee. 1757 (Mass. 
Archives 117: 562-5), 
1765 Oct. 25. Beed from Richard Boor and wife Patience 
Boor to Stephen Evans of Bover, convoys "'Lot Bo. 4 
which Solomon l’ebbets late of Lebanon settled” 
20 acres "in Second range of lots" conveyed to me Richard 
Boor by Joseph Famham (York County Beeds, 3oo& , 
page 249). 
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A Muster Bell of the Twelve of his Majesty's Servloo- 

t 
under the Command of Benjamin Tibbets viz 

Until what 

Ken's Names duality'of what'Time of 'time in 
i * » Entrance Service 

Benjarain Tibbets'Sorgt.* Town in Service 

Henry Bickford Centinel Tho ne* 

John Cloutman ‘ Bo 

Solomon Tibhets * Bo 

Reuben Hussey * Bo 

i 

T 

Torn at/ Aug 50 
t 

rthe Head Bo 50 
t t 

John Grin&al ] Bo 

Ebenezer Tibbets' 

Jacob Hossem 

Benaiah Bore 

Joseph* Rankens 

John Bors 

Oct1 31 

Be 31 

Bo 31 

TChole T. wages 
•time V due e achiman 
* 8 

( vr * 
5 9 o 5—*-o—-o 
T 1 

t 5..0—0 
I 

1 9 

! 9 * 5—0 0—0 

Edward Burrows v 
t 

r 

« 

i 
t 
t 

T 

t 

» 
J 

t 
t 

I 
T 

Berwick Bo 
V 

30 f Bo 31 
t 
T 

9 
t 
t 

5*"~ 0— 0 

Co. Yoik Bo 50 
T 

31 
I 
» 

0 t 
» 

3—0— 0 

r Bo 
t 

30 v0ctr 
» 

31 
I 
f 

Q 
if 

s 
T 

3— ■ 0—0 

Bo ,Augt 50 
T 

?0ct 
r 

51 
t 
1 

9 
t 
t 

rf 
c* -0— •0 

Bo TAug So f0ctr 
v 

51 
I 
t 

9 
T 

t 

-0 V 

X 

T Aug° 
£ 

30 
T 

1 Oct" 
I ^ 

31 
t 
I 

9 
T 

t 
C/ -0 

'Aug1' 50 1 Oct" 
v 

31 
f 

1 
9 

I 
( 

3- -O*"- -0 

T 

t \ ^ Aug 
t 

30 
r 

v0st 
T 

51 
t 

! 
S 

*•■** mm •"-* 

t 
^7 

<7.. -0- ~e 
m «>ra 

108 56 -16 -6 

Errors E xcepted Benja Tib be t-s 

,th 
York Sr Nov 16w"i 1757 >r ^ 

Benjamin Tibhets above Named j>*ade oaui 
that the Several Persons Named on^the^above 
Muster Roll ware in the Province Serv-oo 
the full time as above 

before me John Hill 

+ a 
Indorsed Sergv' Tibbets Roll all 

CornuId Due Sa 1757 
i 36 16 8 

7’arr^ Advis^' Bee" 6 1757 

J* peace 

Issud 18000 £ppa Forts h Garrisons L ^ „ibbets jju3t9r Eoll 

(Mass* Archives 96: ) 



t " 4 

Vote Establishing Pay and Subsistence 

for Forty Two Men on the Eastern Frontiers 

end Orders Directing the Commissary General 

to send Provisions to Broad Bay 

1757 Aug 2.0 Voted That forty two men more 
of the Inhabitants of the following Towns 
be put into the pay and subsistance of the 
Government„ to Commence at the time of 
their Inlistment and to Continue until! 
the first day of October next and 210 longer, 
Vi//1' twelve at Lebanon one of Whom 
to be a Ssrgesntt ****❖***•*:** 

and that The pay & Subsist ance 
aforesaid be divided among the Inhabitants 
of the respective Towns* 

(Acts and Resolves of the Province of the 

Massachusetts Bay 

Vcl.16 being Vol. II of Appendix, 

Chapt 105) 



A J“u3^r Roll of the Company in Jr 

Command of William Corgi ah Captali 

Benjamin Tibbets Corp Lebanon May 

Solomon Tibbets Cerr1- ” " " 

William Tibbets Cen1 " ” 
* 

Reuben Hussey " " 11 " 

Benjamin Forbush ” ,T " " 

Hezekiah Cloutman " ” n " 
(Father John Cl out.man) 

Edward Burrows " ,T " ,T 

John Grindall Jr " 
(Father John Grindall) 

(43 others) 

Indorsed Captain William Gerrishs 

under his command from Mar 2 

Committed 

Is Majesty1s Servioe under the 146 

:• viz^ (Lab an on men only) 

24 to Sept 12- 16 wee'cs 
Lbs. 
5-19-4 

tf TT n TT Tf 5— 6—8 

TT Tf IT TV Tt 5--6--S 

Tf It tf IT Tt 5—6--8 

TT Tf Tt TT IT 5—6—8 

n tt tf TT If 5—** 6——8 

TT H ft IT TT 
5—6— 8 

Tf tt It It IT 5—6— S 

4^ 

Roll of a Marching Comp 
i 

Examin’d 

Thomas Eubbard 

(Mass. Archives 97: 262 ) 



Provincial War Records. Lebanon, Maine 1710—1774 
147 

1. 
£, 

3. 

4. 

6. 
I » 

' • 
i 
I 0*. 

— h 

June 30, 1761 

,'en belonging to Capt. John lanes Co. of Col 

Capt. William Gerrishs Scouting Company 

Detachment of Ser^ Benjamin Tibbets 

lien belonging to Capt William Gerrish’s Co. 

Joseph Dwights i 

tt m u rt tt 

John Wentworths Co. 

Humphrey Chadboume’s Co. 

George Hanner3 Co. and Capt. nt* Aorani iuois^ ;-ju 

Documentary Hist, of Maine 
21: 135—-6 

iegt. 

I 
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Rockingham County, II. I!. Recorns. 

Book 70 page 15£ 

\ 
1731 Sopt 3 deed from "Benjamin Wobbets of the town of 

Rochester in the Province of Uov? Han >•• shir o in How Rnglond 
* 

Husbandmann 

to 

"John Cage of the Torn of Dover in the Province abovesaid 

rarriner" 

Con. 5 pounds. Quit Claim deed, 

"A certain tract or tracts of Land scituato lying in the 

Township of Canterbury In the Province above c?~ 

Containing one whole Share an the same was given & granted 

unto mo y° v/1 Benjamin Wobbotc by the Governor and Council 
a 

of the abovenProvince as by the Scheduel unexed to the 

Charter for said Canterbury will appear reference thereto 

Being had tbo homo Lott or the Lott in y' first Livis.I on of 

A 
e.Y Canterbury which appertains unto & is Part of the above 

s£ share being the Fifty ninth Lott as by the Records for the. 

said Worn of Canterbury rill appear Reference thereto 

being had ,f 

Witnesses 

"William Wellard 

Thomas Wilier" 

igned "BenTebbets" soul 

Ackl. March 30, 174 7 by 

"m"f Benjamin Webbeto" 

before Who^ Wallingford Just Peace 
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Dev Hampshire Province Reoords 

Booh 8V page 253 

17310Aug* 23 deed from Benjamin Tebbets and Paul Tebbets 
of y Town of Rochester & Edward Tebbets of the town of Dover 
In the Province of L:ev; Hampshire in Hew England Husbandman 

to 
(( 0 
John Gage of y town of Dover in the prov* ahoves- Ha 

con« 5 pounds quit Claim deed 

A certain Tract or Bracts of land situate lying & being in the 
Township of Canterbury Containing one whole share which was 
Given & granted vnto our honoured Dasher Henry Tebbets T 
Douer aforesV Deceased the lott in y. first Divisi 
appertained & is partt of the .CL o- 

a o o 
ion which 

of 

tear in the forty©th lott” 

Signed ” Benjamin Tebbets seal 

Y/itnesses Paul Tebbets seal 

John Cuck 
his 

Samuel X Canny 
mark 

Edward Tebbets” seal 

Ackl March 20, 1747 at Dover by 

" i£ Benjf; Tebbets 

before Thos Wallingford 
'w* 
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1735 January as Deed from Edward Tebbets of Dover Benjamin Tebbets 

and Paul Tebbets of Rochester all of the Province of hew Hampshire 

consideration 24 pounds 

to 

’’Jonathan Berry of Scarborough in the County of York land in 
* 

Scarborough 60 acres which was granted to our father Eonry Tebbets 

of said Dover deoeas~ 

York County, t'aine Deeds 
Book 20, page 157 
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1Toy? Korn/shiro Province Records 

Book 78 page 144 

173G Nov 15 deed from "Benjamin Tebbets of Roehocter 

in ye Province of Now Hampshire in 3©w ..ngland 

Innholder” ana Abigail Tebbeta wife of the said 

Benjamin Tebbets doth by these Presents role&ed 

dower” 
to 

»rmy Brother FflwarA Tibbets of the Town of Dover 

in the Province afores? Husbandman" 

con- 130 pounds Quit olaim deed 

”all the whole Right Title Interest which I now Have 

ever had or by any way or means ought to la- o in 
and unto one Certain tract or Parcel! ox Land in the 

Town of Dover ai’ores6 which tract of Land in the whole 
Doth Contain ten acres or there about it being Part 
of ye homestead Lot where on my Father Henry fcuuev.s 
Bate of said Dover Deceased formerly lived and is 
Wtted 5, Bounded as followeth viz. E? Westerly by the 
Road that Leads from Sam-} Carlls to Cooheoo 
point ferry northerly by on Bphraim ;>bbets Land 

'Easterly on y Land that my Father y s. Henry 
Tebbets bought of lV Slackston Southerly srtly 
on Cap! John Gage’s Ie.nd & Partly by ye Land 

that Loads from y house where y° said Edward 

Tebbets now Dwells Together with all the whole Light 
title & Interest which I the said Benjamin Tebbets nave 

to ye house and all other Buildings the orchard and 

what other trees or whatsoever "'lac is now S‘.ending Lying 

or being thereon together with all such Right Titic Inu.ro>n 
- ( •, -r -f-*irO ^"krsTrnog Tract of Land* 

WJuiOil J- * '■ w 

Signed Benjamin Tobbets seal 

Abigailnxr Tebbete seal 
mark 

Witnesses 

Samuel Carle Jun3 

Jos c Hanson Jun 

Ackl. at Dover iiaroh 6, 1743/4 

before John Gage J. 
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1739, Juno 
*T 
Pi , II, 4. Deed from V/ ill inn Pros! of Dover , 

to 
"Ben^enSn Debits of Eooheeter in the Province aforotieid 
Husbandman” 

Consideration 16 pounts. conveys: __ . „ 
»one certain Tr&ct of Land Rituate Lying anS ^-jg ing. in nev 
^ovmoHin vPioh Lyes a.hor,ro the Head ox lorvic.n n^ 

in The.Conaty of York in The Province 
to Cam- |s 
of lias ca¬ tion Palls Kiver m ^ .nx — - ------- - . 

nav in Hew Png- tifcroo^ containing Twenty aoroB Doing _ nie ^iio. 
Division of the same lot or c/iaro in said Township Vvhicn w- 
v .-vrCo2: purchased of Porgus Heaggen the ninth oi. 
T.y.Tjry \*/57/q Do in. .' y° Lot No 5 and is t to cazae v. r ioa ’>sx. oi igl 
nally granted onto M- Caleb Blogget of V/churn in the ccunsy oj. 

Kicdlossx" Acinose Aged Tterch 88, 1749. 

York Co T> eg' of Deed: O < ) 
^ 'D 

1 r* /w 

«s«, lo- J0 *ho 'To 5 that BenJwoln fohhets owned and this «n4 
o 4 William -febhots awitelatod to his hrother oolomon xibbetta 

in thodivision of the estate of BMtfMin Moa S soft 4 
v?oro 80 acre home lota on easterly side oi too ro,.-. 

> r H 

1745/4 March C. Deed from Jamas Guppy of Berwick m ine UCKllJ-Y' 
* ... • t j. 

o '1 T >• 1 V- *\ TIouoewr ight 
to 

’’Benjamin Tshhots of the -Tew Po' nship enlloo. 0 'v0‘ Li 
county 01 York ufforos- Hus ban G-man 

the 

C onsidorat ion o 0 poo idorat ion ou pounds ; ,„Ar,fa' Ar 
•’vil^d^o or interest of throe days m a mont AvU.-ur^ •*• ... r,v* -Pv -..mr c> 

Ullc of Credit Convoys 

it rn 
at* 

WU,-* !>**•* vr i I r> ri <yo f)T* Ui UfJi, PDU ^ x wj " *c/^ ^ j *i 
Th3 -aTUP!1M. ,+ 1-f. ,vr 4V-. nfrpp,., nQC or frame on the 

Least the one ^x.vioa pi*** rvPC ~~ld th<=> Lower 
north oast side of Soman tf- 

ftP Sl8mi?l3or IrSme erootod the« *7 b§ Guppy 
said watch mill 0, 1--me ... - 1 _ vilods-c thereto bslongiag 
which higat.i xwt ci .ala .iiJ-J- aa' .t Tv0:, verb 
together with all the i>roporsionullc 0 „„ I- ^ of 

SS^iSSjSS^tS0.^ a Ymlodgc of a lo-ov, or hot 

Sfi3.r0 e^t« M ^s8‘4^/?n ono.six- 

teenth°fart" of tho w ithin -?f-f ^ “i^th ^ of 
to the Little Stare falls mil »*» *“<• 0 
thrt Dam & y^ itivi 1 edgo ox .^no nd ^ ^ qc 
tn- w * York Co. Leg. of Deeds B 8b p 

.- „ jo ..< the dividing line between Berwick j 
t THe Lower Stair falls ^ “ ‘U;., “g ..0„h;r,: rhi„h is its old 

«V»A '1 .£ 'i nilif\Y1 » 1“- “s'” “ “ “ . a. L. Dn« < nwin 

c.,ned 1o?t:o\: which is its old 
diu doko to end from both Penjnain 
vV a id - •** Vl-v ^ 

and Lebanon. ftof., g to 0nd from corn 
Indian naC-8. *<*-- - V.I...„v,vrf* hat. I did not have time to i 
'i'abbata and Lis non Uillia.. -- faioi’iios lived alsaoot j 
00i,y all. 3ho Tebbets and Abnor foong xamixia.. xiv J 

no xt door noighhore. 
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1743/4 Reb. £0 deed from "Ben;}.1 Tebbets of a 

place called Towwo in y° county of York 

hue bondmen" 

of y? Mas• nay in Hew Png' 

Abigal Tj ife of y° s1 

s doth" release i dower 
k to 

k of ye town o: 
« 

" Rochester 

Prov? of Hew Harapr husbandmen" 

cone 37 pounds 

"thirty acres of Land in y' i.1 owi of Dgu.oi 

in Hev? Hampr afores^ being pnrt of sundry 

mens rights in yR Division of louor fovm 

Coraon or undivided Lands part of w 

v/as laid out unto s? Sob bets Horf 16th 

1735 and y° Remainder was laid out Kay 

19th 1738 both of wch sV layings but. was 

on yG north Sast side of y° Main road 

’yt' leads to Rochester y° first ^oyning to 

Rochester Line & y° last being fifteen 

acres Joyning to ye other & south easty 

of a not laid out to Jcr Raiding*.* .< • 

Thirty acres is bounded Norweetey on sa 

Rochester line south westy. on s. Road 

south easty on s? Railings Land & 

Hcrth Pasty, on y° Comon or at least 

according as yG same is express*.' by 

ye returns of y° same on Douer Town Records 

agreeably to ye above dates" 

Signed "B9nja* Tebbets 
Witnesses 

"James Reilie 
Jos. Hanson Jun 

John Allan" 

Abgel Tebbets" 

aokl March 6 1743/4 by Benja 

seal 

Tebbets 
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.743. Aug. 17. Deed from "Jonathan Bowers of Buildreoa in the 

County of Middlesex in the Province of Massachusetts Bay 
to 

"Benjamin Tebbets Resident in the New township whioh Lyes at 
the hesd of Berwick township on the North oast side of Barareo 
Falls River in the county of fork in the Province of Massachu¬ 
setts Bay” , 

Con. "fifty Pounds Passable Province Bills of credit 
Conveys, ”ono first Division lot or shear of land in said Hew 
township originally granted to one ?'j- Parker ox Andover being 
the seventh Lot in the first Division of said New Township con¬ 
taining Twenty acres or near thereabout bo the same more or 
less Lying and Doing near where the c5.- Tebbets now Dwells in s 

Township” 
Aokl. Aug. 19, 1743. 

York Co. Reg. of Deeds B OK. n 182 

wher the 8^ Teb~ You will notice that this lot No 7 was noux . „ _ 
bets now Dwells”. The homestead lot was No 6 as you v/xil sec 
by the next deed. He had built a house out in ohe wooua ad 
later bought the twenty acre lot it was om no pro xy 
an agreement about the purchase of the lot before buildup, 
house, and later took his title, which see next need 

744 October 11. ouit Claim Deed from "Ihomas Wallingford of 
t^sworth Pbi«h in the Soxn of Dover within Mb Hetties 

Province of New Hampshire” 
t.0 £ 

"Benjamin Tebbets of Rochester in the Province aboves- 

Hus bandman” 

ConhvB "Sho Homestead Dot in the I'ot? lonnahip tu ■;*« Hsaa o. 
u u, , *. ,, v • •< v, ■? v, the Province oi the x.assa- 
Berwick in the county of Yor* witnin t-ne ao.m Q*neT- 
ebusetts Bay in New England wnion Town pas fftvf nn33 ,.na 

i n 2+ r * ^ ^ Pro^i^ce of the Hass* aay April *0^ al Court of uue s- no/n^j ^ ^ * rr,ts that 
ls the sixth lot in Humbor in t» Second -. 
is to say only the whole of aaid uomes,e«e no. 

York Co. Reg. ox Deeds n a,-. p 

_ , , es the homestead lot where Benjamin 
You will notice that uhis is vie before and 

h*■>d built his house and had Ixved me ‘ 
iioDetrt n^a i-u.u i,nfnrfl it was now war times and ho 
perhais tw several years ho for l ^ tiJM being. 
had gone into tho more oentxal se . . ,, t V:illitin Tebbetts 
Lota Ko 6 and » --oo.*range were -^Xt^onSaMnPihbotta 
eold August s, l'u9. uQ .- vc n Solomon Tibbetts 
built on lot 20 6 second range, that his -on £l<3 - -oulit 
built on lot nol 4 second range Tibbetts and 
on lot No. 19 first range. fh®JN wn n«a- eaoh other and both 
his son Solomon ^ibbe.ta mu„t h- of Vjilliam Tibbetts wee 
on westerly slue ox tho road^, w. 1 ^ ^ side of the 
-away some little way ani ou v,*.■ ^r ... yr,n these titles dern 

road. Vi hen I go eras the'land” now so that the ««* 
and locate jufat '-h3*e ■— - ' w<)^, ^j^w^mvwxwvw 
exact'location of the. bid hdnses may no ~..o.m. 



1747. Hoy , 13 Deed .from Thomas Hanson of Dover, H. H« 

*o 

.a 
"Ben j- Tebbots & William Tobbets Both of Rochester in the 

Province efores- Husbandmen" 

Con* 105 pounds old tenor 

31 acres of land in the now Toma hip above the head of Berwick, 

being part of a 200 aero lot. "Being Part of the fourth Lott 

so colled in the Division of eight Hundred acres grant" 

Aokl. harc'n 27, 1749 

York Co. Reg of Deeds B 23 p 150. 

1747. Hoy. 21. Deed from Samuel Hanson of Dover, K. H. 

to 

nBsn ^amin Yebbots and \V*» ITebbets o i the T enn hochc/ster .■* * - * 

Con. 36 pounds old tenor. 

Convoys 6 2/3 acres land in Lebanon, a part of a 200 acre lot 

which vo6 a prt of the lot ia the BOO acre trnct, 

York Co. Hog. of Deeds 3 20 p IDO 

r I do not think that this lot Ho 4 was tho Ho 4 conveyed by 

William Yobbots to Lin brother Solomon Toobetts in the division 

of their fathers estate. 
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(Tibbetts Deeds) 

Rockingtam County Hew Hampshire Deeds 

Grantors 

Book 62 page 322 
1749/50 March 9 deed from "Benjamin Tchhote 

Resident in' the Hew Eowiship commonly called 

lo'xviov in the county of iCXa l' Om,.n 

to 

"Fleeter Ham of Rochester" H. 5. 

' con. 60 pounds warranty deed 

"one certain tract or Parcel of land in the 

town of Douor in the Prov? of How 

aforeContaining two acres & on half Butted & 
. .. (* ,, \ haby Rochester 

Bounded as follorecn (ru. ) Doinb tv 
, t ~ Road Leading 

lino on the westerly side 0, tna • 

fv9t Donor to Rochester thou Banning South 

Wonted, as Rochester line runs till it comes to 

land hoi (raging to s? Bleasor Ham which 

was laid out to Joseph Hanson -- 

rods then South easterly ay a* 

sixteen rods then Xorth eantorl- .,,*b~l.». 

with Roohaster line to the aforas? Baud 
, , , „d - p f n f>,o Bounds 

then Bounce cl oy t>. ro^a t-o 

first ifentionod or however otherwise the sew 

is Bounded or Reported to he bounded tno 

same is to contain two acres S> an hair 

as aforesaid Rofersanoe thereunto being baa’ 

Sira 3d ’’Benjamin Teb bets’ 
Witnesses 

”Isaac Hanson 

Silvanus Hussey” 

aekl July 28, 1755 at Dover 

by •’Benjamin Tebbots” the grantor 
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Now Hampshire iravines ! aedn 

Book 41 page 34 9 

1751 Me 17 deed from Benjamin Tobbits now 

Ho si dent in t. ho Now 'fovmthip Commonly celled 

Towror on the Easterly Bide of Salmon falls 

river in thp County of York within the Fro vinos 

of the Uasnaohusetts Buy in New "nglaad Husbandman” 

to 

"Kbenezer Deraerritt of lover” in N. N* Husbandmn 

con. 100 pounds in Publiok Bills of Credit of old tenor 

nono Certains tract or Purcell of Land in the fovn of 
, •> 

Rochester in the Province of Nov/ Kuiapoh; uforoo. 

Containing forty acres* being part of one right or 

Share In y° Second division in Bsic Hocheater 

of two Hundred and forty acres originally 

granted to Eli Pornerritt late of .lover in the 

Province of New Hampah; yeoman LeeV h is the 

same forty acres which I the said Benjamin 

Tsbbete heretofore Bor chased from s* Eli 

Pemerritt as by a food of the fame on the Records of 

tho Province of New Hampshire may more folly appear" 

Eitnescee 

wJoa. Hanson 

Reuben h'aggey” 

Signed Benjamin 1abbots seal 

Aokl. May 4S 1752 at Dover 

by "tlC Bonjt1 Tebbots” the Grantor 
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1762. Hay 10. Cult Claim Deed from Solomon Tebbota oX Lobanon, 
Yeoman. 

Consideration 1000 pounds old tenor 

to 

Provincial bills of 
Credit or bonds 

”!iy Brother rilliam Tebbetn of Lebanon aforesaid” husbandman. 
Land. "All that Tract or Parcoil of Land in Lebanon aforesaid 
containing fort;/ acres more or less or two home Jotts bo ins 
the two Lotts IT- 6 and 7 and lying in the first Range or horno- 
Lotta in said Lebanon and being Part of the estate.of our -i.on~ 
Father Benja- Tebbcts Late of Lebanon Cent- Leo car. ^ who died 
Intestate which forty acres or two Lotts leys on the wester¬ 
ly side of the main Load that leads thro said Lebanon & ad- 
joyning on Salmon falls Liver and being the name Land where our 
s- Father ’’rooted a House and Barn thoroon and vherein ho lacj 
lived or Dwelt together with all my Light and fit tie to the c- 
House pc Barn or other Buildings standing on s- Land”. 

York Co. Keg. of Deeds B 37 p 76. _ 

I think where it says nfirst range” should read second range. 
1 gee deed on page where William gibbets sole this property. 
I f,rror in the original deed 

176 ° L* c May 10. Quit Claim Peed from * ’uilliain ^ . VT ,4- 
4. KJ H U v * t» s of a plac 

County of celled Lebanon lying at the head of rwick in the cou.ni, 
York in the Province of .Massachusetts Bay" Husbandman. No men¬ 
tion of wife in deotU 

to 
"I-:y Brother Solomon Tebbots of Lebanon aforesaid , yeoman" 

Coneid oration, 1000 pounds ulo Tenor* 
11 All my Night Tittle Interest A state property an1- Dcnjand ox 
in and unto all that Tract or Parcel of Land in Lebanon afora- 
eHid containing forty acres more or less or two ^otts^ co¬ 
la* the t\ o Lotts No four anu five ano lying in tho cuCwnr^y 
Range of homo Lotts in s~ Lebanon and being part of too csta-e ^ 
of our honoured Father Benjamin Yebbotts late of Lebanon aioros- 
Gent- Deceased which s'- forty acres or two Lotts leys on .hie 
easterly side of the main Rond that Leads tnro sain Lebanon 
which s- Land was formerly iiaurovod by our said .ather and leys 
near opposite to the House lately belonged to our saiu *atncr 
v/here he last lived or Dwelt. ’ 

York Do Reg. of Roods B 37 P 

You will notice that the last two deeds are dated the fltone^ 
day. the consideration of each das row J,"HW" 
Provincial Bills oi orooit vmois uau ».o<*w “U„- 
that time, ho that one tract o£ forty acres void .or .ho o.h r 

ortv acres. £ 
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1746. March 29. Peed from John Lord Jr. of Berwick 
to 

Solomon Tebbets of tho nov? Torn above Berwick laborer 
Con. 5 bhilling's 

Land 80 acres. "Lot TIo 4 in the Second Mango so called" a!do 
sixth part of 41 acres "near a mill known by the Same & called 
Carlins Mill or Mill Pam" 

York Co. Meg. -of Leeds B 85 p 265 

— -—- —i 

Garland’s Mill was the next mill above the Guppy mill in ( 
which Benjamin Tibbots owned an interest* T do not think Ben-1 
jamin Tibbcts had any interest in the Garland Mill. You will ! 
notice by next Good that Solomon 'rabbets built a house and 

I settled on this lot —;- 

1763. Aug. 17. Peed 
both my wife" 

from "Solomon Tebbota of Lebanon" "and Elisa- 

to 
Li * 

rr ..» Samuel Richards of Mover, ... 
Consideration 1500 pounds old tenor at the rate of si 

pounds to the dollar 
Land in Lebanon, "in the first Pivision in said tov.n and 
first Mango in said first Pivision and tho fourth Lott i 
Kongo containing twenty acres or y° whole of said lot be 
same more or loss being said Tebhoto Homestead Land or L 
which ho nov; Ewe lie together with the- Dwelling House and 

x 

in the 
•> n 

J. T. t na 
ot on 
ill 

tho Buildings standing and being upon said Land 
York Co. Reg. of Leeds B 37 p 1. 

p- 
■ There is &n error in the above original description the pro- : 
vious deed cays ii was Lot i;o 4 in Second Range, tuis says in 
first range and should be in second range for Benjamin fekbits | 
owned lot Ko 4 in first range and fcobovS QUi^cluAinod on 
lots Ho 4 and 5 in first range on i/ay 10, 1Y62 to Solomon fob- j 
bets and tho Paid Solomon Tobbets sold them to Stopnon Evans 
June 10, 1762 Soc deed below and then note tho abstract of _j 
deed from Richard. Poor which follows. 

1762. Juno 10. Peed from Solomon Tibbetts of the new Township ly¬ 
ing at the ho ad of Berwick 

to 
Stephen Evans of Lover, Strafford Co. J. H* trader 
Sold "Two lots of^Land which belonged to my Hon- Rather Benja¬ 
min Tibbetts of S- Uew Township Peceased" 40 acres. Lot ho 4 
and lot Ho 5 in first range. "Where my s& honored Rather im¬ 
proved for Einy yours before his decease & tha^ oX hl3 ©ottitvi 
which fell to me in a Pivision with my Brother William Tibbetts 
Speaks of hits mother "Abigail Tibbettses 

Signed Solomon x Tibbetts 

7 . itness 
Luraney Tibbetts 

wiri Y> V 
■f iw:.* J. iv 

Elizabeth xrTlbbetts 

tjfak botiviif JUcj.. dj. cOcc^Uy- fSttk 37 76> 
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fi 
1766. Oct. 25. Deed from Richard 

to 
Door ari3 vife 

Stephen Rvans of Dover . 
Conveys ’’Lot No 4 which Solomon Ye Tibet 8 late 
settled" 20 acres "in Seoond range of lota" 
Richard Door by Joseph Farnharo 

York Co Ilog of Deeds 3 39 p 249 

Patience Door 

/■ 

of e~ Lebanon 
convoyed to me 

1763% Aug, 1. Joseph Farnhaia deed to Richard Door says ’’which 
lot lyes in ye second range fit number four in ye Division of 
Horae Lots" 20 acres ’’originally set off to John Lord." 

York Co. Hog. of Deeds 3 39 p 249. 

It v?us from John Lord Jr. of Berwick that Solomon febbeta : 
bought this lot March 29, 1746 see deed on page J 
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1760 August 29. Pood from "Abraham Lord of Berwick" 

Gentleman* 

H7illiaiu Tibbots of y~ now township above Berwick in y- 

county and Province aforesaid Laborer" 

Consideration 65 pounds® 

«A certain tract or Right of Land in y~ new town above 

Borwiok aforesaid Lot number nineteen in y~ first 

Range y- house Lott in said torn also y sixth part 

of about fifty five acres of oak land in yc Second 

Division in said new town aforesaid Near y° upper 

Stoar falls in partnership with John Lord Jimx 

Stephen Herdison Petor Grant & others" 

Ackl. Aug. 29, 1760 

York Co. Reg. of Deeds B 59 p 249. 

L 

In the above deed "upper Stoor falls" is an error in the 

original deed. It should read Upper Stair falls 
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1761. Deo. 16. Deed from William fobooto ox Lebanon, 
to 

Stephen ...vtins oj -PO"voi ,■ nuc-x 
Con. 1600 pounds old tenor. convoys 3 

,TSundry tracts or parcels ox Lands Lying <* b«ing in y 
leva ship at y® head oi Berwick in y; oomuy oi .orl oall^-d 
I rVnon viz. one oi* which Tractt or bOoP of Lagfi Lot n 
nineteen in the First Bunge of Horne Lotr in .^o^nxp and 
+ h* name Lot which I y~ e£ William Rabbets Baiit *. hon»Q la 
lid setolled together with g oni Bixth r*rt of aboa^fxfcy 

five a.yree of Land in y fccor- xlt is ■> X. ..X J 
afores- near the upper Stare falx so called, y J 
. x _ , -r „x- j. .: ~ * >',r ■? <! v- odira and all tno .j-.nu 
two yarficlc ox .uc t t«^ o». ^v.. it. u o- - ^ t n-rsrv n Tore1 

, . t ~ „,e © rni i.Tji *oVtota puronasod n wp- Aorwn.n next 
»»>M 1 / b; llU“ h’e Lend of the same Beer- n-f pprwiok aforesaio ucn do .a an ny n*a 
in-'dite August nineteen^ 1750 which nay more itfUyu^tar 
hykaidhted the whole two parcel* =x Land co 

thirty Tof°eUStheaTrin‘wrke 1 going'geared mill 
of e. Saw mill -j nix o.... -•- r , , Qf whole • 

ss:sis™™‘s"»“.ss%ss .up.; &»&«••* - 

ks as ”‘—i» i. ?, 

uipoa r by fork Hoc ox* 1 ^ 
igned Tilliam^A6 Tobboto 

mark 

Luraney Tebboto 

as raay 

seal 

Pin til' body of the t ref her 
nnrnc is called ’’Busuii&o 
which is an error In tracecribicgj 

Acknowledged Oet 29. 1’66 by 
bo Rejr. of Leetie B oO p ^*6. 

seal 

• n-* r 

i_ , w +V/.. pv0vQ firfxg +hat Der»j’a*mi.K fibbetts died 
It vill a© seen tv ‘~*J • ' ; tktref*n the purchase 

of1 lot no 19^ First1 Ran’^ of housemother. August^. WbO 
1761 Viliiam f 5. boot to 

l 
L 

rec. io. A 'OX. AA *a the,e 03 you will see b: 
fathers home pxaoa and xx.^C ' J 
page which he nold August 7, 170J 
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link mitt, inam tmi. M m ^ ^s**- 

^Full test ex last deed from William Tibbetts 

A3 
s_‘ ^ 

li 
of Lebanon, Ke• date August V, 1YC9» 

Xnov; all men by those Presents that 1 William Pibbets of Leba¬ 

non In the Counter of York and Province of the Massachusetts Bay 
in How England Yeonan For & in Consideration of the aura of one 

hundred and fifty Pounds Lawful money of said Province to mo in 

hand before the Delivery hereof well & truly -aid by Stephen 
Evans of the Town of Dover In the Province of New Ramps aire In 
How England Gentleman The Receipt whereof X do hereby acknowl¬ 

edge have given granted bargained & sold & by these *rcounts Do 

give grant bargain soil alien enfeoff convey and confirm unto 
the said Stephen ~vans & unto his heirs & assigns forever two 

Heme or first Division Lots lying & being in Lebanon aforesaid 

being the two howo lots which is N° six & N° seven in the Sec¬ 
ond Range of home Lots In said Lebanon which s,J two Lots Con¬ 
tains thirty acres In each Lot more or less & Lyes on the South 
\?ost side of yo main Road Loading from Berwick through s‘; Leba¬ 
non & being the same Lots which was heretofore my fathers Ben- 

jamin Tihheta Late of sd Lebanon Doc- b the same whereon my said 

father for a number of years Lived on and Im*roved and unere no 
last Lived & fell to mo as a Child and heir to my said rather In 

the Division with my Brethren of my said Fathers • state and ie 
the same farm or Lotts that I now Live on and Improve all which 

Lane together with all the T,difiees & Buildings cl anp 

whatsoever standing or being on said Land & I the said ‘.-iluiam 
Tebbets Do also hereby Convey and Confirm to said "vans & unto_ 

b° ho<ro & assigns forever the one third Part 01 a wools x.iop- 
Right or share In said Lebanon or two half Rights {being exclu¬ 

sive of yG first Division) being the Borne that I Purchased of 
Dan1 Korn and Bpha Ham of said Dover which they heretofore Pur¬ 

chased of John Janvryn Sb all that I purchased of said Horn & Ham 

be the same more or Less. To Have & xo Koxu «.*ho 6atu t..ianvOu 

Premises with ail the Priveledgeo & appurtenances to the same 

appertaining to him the said Stephen Evans and unto his heirs & 

assigns to his & their only Proper use and Benefit for oyer^ 1 

the said William Tebbets for me my heirs Executors <.* aamrn ^ do 
hereby Covenant grant and agreo to & with the said Stephen Evan.. 

his heirs & assigns that until the Delivery hereof I am the Law- 

ful owner of the said Promises & am Lawfully seized & possessed 

thereof in rsy own Eight in foe simple & hare full Power & Lavi- 

ful authority to grant k convey the same in maimer aforesaid 

that the said Promises are free & Clear of all & every Tnouru- 

rs 
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branco whatsoever & that I ye said William Tobbeto ray heirs 

rxeo£s & admin^ shall and will warrant the same to him the 

said Stephen "-vans ana unto his heirs & assigns against the 

Lawful Claims and Demands of any Person or Persons v.homno- 

erer & Abigail Tebbets mother to the said Pilllam Tebbets and 

Luraney Tebbets wife to 8-* William Tebbets .1 oth oy there 
Presents In Consideration aforesaid give & yield up all their 

Right of Lower « power of thirds unto said Premises to s?Ud 

T.vans his heirs and assigns forever. In Witness whereof we 

have hereunto set our hunie & seals this Seventh flay of August 

in the Ninth year of hie Majestys Hcign Anno. horn. 176<j. 

Signed sealed & Delivered 

in the Prose nee of us 

Pan Sullivan 

Joshua Bane 

Vv A a 

William x, Tebbets 
mark 

seal 

Abigail‘HP Tebbets 
mark 

seal 

Luraney Tebbets seal 

York SS/ York Hovr 22- 1770 then the above named 

William Tebbets Personally appearing acknowledged the adots 

written Instrument to be his voluntary act & Peed before me 

Pan1 Moulton Justice of Peace 

Recorded according to the Orig1- rcce- Nov- 22- 1770 

Att Dorr Moulton Hog- 

York County Registry of I^eds 

Book 41 page 263 



165 

YOKZ COUNTY, MAINS D 

Copied in Alfred, Mg. in 1910 by' Charles Wesley Tibbetts, peq,, 
for Mrs. V/altor Chaster Jarvis. 

1780. Cot. 10. Quit-claim deed from "Mary/Jailing!ogd vxa0Y? o:f 
Tfbenr Wallingfdrd late of Somersworth [H. ^*J Dec- 

Connideration SO pounds. ,, ,, ouo 
To "Abnor Young of Berwick tho county of York ft ,>tate ox 

obusstts Bay Yooman1 . „ 
Convoys "a eortain tract of Land lying in Comic* aioresald 

containing _by ostlotion Commo“d 

tbo s^id Mary as part of the estate o* Tnonks-o < sllm0lo - - Q 
^r±v.J ' 

Book 43 p 179. York County Registry of Deeds. 

1735. Second Tuesday of April, York County. Stephen EvanB Becr_ 
» ^AVnr u jufignionti &£>ci*.n3t AtonoJ /o • - 

of Dover. ... H- rc-cvo.ea j.t RIin 0f ^88.1.4. ana 
wick, county of fori:, Husuj unman m*1 . " . _ ' dated 
damage of t 1.1&.0. coat, on whian oiocu.ioi «“ *A?el 
June 27, 1785 and the name was placed 1 o““ tln-r"^" 
’•-nr Dp-nut•**■ Sheriff, who mads seizure of lane o, c.tm, * ■* - « 
46 for wa. "levy? a^ Execution upon Tic- Ninety one acres 03 
as ioiior.B. by the Diver at the .-ial 
land bounciea as lOliOWOcu - „ v„ v an sa 
pledge sdjoyning lotfon t^0n*ou? of 2* 
to John Walli«g|ords tond^f tmnty t.. N.R. 

lot rhence by b- ..Biiig.--.oruu i 80Uth Bast by south, fhenco 
hy *. to the head Of a&Lot nuM)ara, Capt ?- Rogers 

hy ^ ty Bands OT:ned hy^^.hiiw r ^ nw in thn p?B- 

err* David uOpaB, v.iRH «0 ~ --.-.i i V^nt am avu * 4. ^ v Qna^-.by Thomas wr.limgj.c_c. n~q 
session o± s- f. ; ' A w qci ^ivor to the beginning, 
to Salmon Falls Fiver, vh-uo- . boinr the whole of the 
Ninety on| acres be the oam-.'^.-.o ^ rPinniyfora: common- 
Lot the s- Young purchase £ *£ -- * r*OSJ now in the posses- 
ly called Wises Lot ®x®°p. ’ fh^r ^ith the buildings wherein tho 
oion of John Balling-^ 1 apprise and value at seventy two 
a2 Young now lives wtiion .. aj vlz> In part satisfact 
Bounds, fifteen shillings lawful nonoy via. in p 
for this>.sea and charges of levying the same. 

Appraisers were 

Janos Gubtuil ^yT^) 

York Co. Reg. of Deeds Book 48 page 202 
___—~~- 

__a +>,-» in acre home tract 
Apparently tho above 001Gv^X a*a v,n + carrv title on that 

where Abner Young's nouso w« .o.- — - 
tract as you will sec by tho next deed. 

U „_ 

it ion 
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i7°0. Got. 26* Eeed-rtY?herea8 the i'roprietora of the Common. u>o v.-i- 

divided Lands Lying bostvardly of tho land called one_ -n*cores\. 
line between the Proprietors of Littery and Borviole^otfcerviee 
called the Proprietors of Berwick did at a meeting DUxy called 
aod h*Xd for that terore on the necond Pay of kurch Sevenv^on 
Hundred and Seventy Eight by their veto did iapo«r^-;?n|anla 
Cha&bourn Kea-, John Hill ?tk1 Jonachan r.ansiltorj Ox <* > j ^ o 
;km to 0*11 end dispose of any of the Lands belonging to o « 
Proprietors in tho -osaosoioii of any roroon uaz. l^o «uOn<j/ <~r^~ 
^hhv such sko to b, appropriated to Payment* of saia £oprio- 
tors Debts in conBidoration of Thirteen pounus *en ^ui. ii^o 
•e«idnin for the use of said Proprietors by^Aonej ^ 
wick aforesaid Husbandiaan wo do in our eaio capacity n 
nf +v0 aforesaid vote sell and convey to -no :.a..e /.in--. 
hi" hoirs and &*£*igns f orever all the Right, title o~ann 

the said Proprietors have of la aaowto 
about eighteen aarea of land situate in Bum Serwiox or os u.c 

same more or loss it oomU* «!“. ......lo in. 
tha euid Young no-o^and )xa ; , 

viOVaann°t-lotherlarts by lands to us untoom however the same 
Vive.. ■ i A ,.. i oi the 1 anti a belonging to snio .‘-ro- 
ib hounoeo io is -no Trooie oi . nw liv0o. 2o have 
prietor 8 in tnat Loo vno.e nu. a«iu .. . nr,a 

“ - • 
possession of the sa™° r~ l?r. 

- ' fork Co. Reg. of Deeds. j». S3 P /0* 

the dtove deed ooTWrs on L'ie theYcnor Stair ! 
beaifis the Siboetts esivt mill oi “ . told an old oel-i 
falls oa the Saloon Palis nver; #la -ottiy. 
lar the-ro *her. Atasr on.- 1- - - ^ j-lbbetta and his 
_» ^ — {*+•?% r> r* 3 rd t D J \J lUlU - i v. r* *^ry 4 muiUiviUiV 
JLiX& ** *a^<y'“ .. . . f '> ’''C ^ &Y7&V* SU\U\\\\U^ h V ; -^n^n lived but a r»h-rt a -o ia^ - .. ut>lUU, ..uu t 
W(Hunv,uiwnuvvlu»\u«w»v,w t-ot the oeed says 

YoUJi t.n for ran? yooro past Poa- /u. ^ •'^vvn.r r.ov/ ano n&o x<ji i.uuy j t i 
xauu wnoru «-*•- — ± tire 13 hero mearn; oy ta&uj 

sessed anh improved , no- WCb 
years past." it it l»ra to texl. 

J 

i -^“rrsii Abnftr Young ox Lor^vick in jt 
1790. Got. 26. Warranty Deea ,rai • 

' " of 

e 

bounty of York, Yroman* . aUi yosoa Ving&to o: 

of ;k"7 ^bUe 

”A° certain tract or pa:0^e° t^fea^'or e° or 
containing by eeti»»tion ightt.cn s-_v v caterlv by SAlmon 
lees & in bounaod northerly y - lanee present owners un- 

r* |-*VoT' V M Axk'urX I y ‘ -• ynn,n; ? - 
^ W -i- — -V ^v,4r* TUiV *ciiyc £ift*30Cl ul J V 

G r.<in'o Trr.d I have this do/ p-1--1- ■ , . 
U.1* u-* I i; ax J.e 

, „ ji „ w - r.amo T.rr.e 1 rit* vv '',l^VT ‘ ‘ ’ . , T ^ < v* laiowu -s ^ ; . v i6 Y° sarxe. lon« vmoreon j. now ii.\e 
too of y Prof, of Borv.io* * J •" rB puBt” 
ft have been in possession ox tor •»“>/:/ f seal 

Signed „ Abae*r io, ?9Q v ^ ^ 
Acknowledged uy . rin’J. • 

l/Sok ^ fo 6*3, p- 78 
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Yon will notice that Abner Young says that be has boon in 
possession of the above land ’’for many years past", so the 
levy of the execution given cn page did not hold cn the 
above eighteen acres, but probably held on the other part of 
the Mary Y/allingford quit claim, coo pago The above deed 
arried the title, so nothing would bo left to levy tho exeou- 
ion on. Hr. Young may have moved away, but I would os soon 
bin’* that ho cop tinned to lire there. The Berwick tax 
ists do not go hack to that time, m there is nothing to tell 

when ho moved away or died. Tho above four do ode are all 
there are to or from Abner Young, at Alfred. 

(The following note copied from ooseph Tato s Pi^-*y 

"Friday night March 15 1771 Abner youngs house at 
Burnt Hich° Hussey Very much Burnt Francis Pierce 

(Joseph Tates Diary 1747-1770) 

1747-1778) 

Lob&a on 
S&nT Holden 
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3emrick, Me. 7o«n P.^cortfa* 
Publish m* n t v 1>f>£ an i n 1V 61 • 

177-4 jaly 10c Stephen Libby & Hannah Young—Tol 2 p 191 
17{>7* Aur" 6. John Youn^ of bov*r and Sally K&son of Perwi 

\ol £ V) o, 
1788 I7ov. 24 S'onc-e Ho<?s(Lcndr. an<? Mcroy Yc/oila; of >oxk 

* * * Yol 2 p 546. 

; K 

L. ij,r ,L‘ itigC G « 

1782. fopt. 7. John Young •- far&U Nason,--Yol. 2 P 
* v/ <* 0 2 , 

Soldier3 of tho African. devolution of 
lebanon, >f«  --0 uamberluin • 

«* Abn ~yy You Jiff oifListocl l’rom loba/ioii as a prlYUue 3 ^rf Py * ^ £,c 
iu Oapt• John Brewster’s Co. o' Col. fierce Longo 
tioned at How Caatlo, N* 8» Hu wa& Ho 65 ar.<\ ssrTo;- unt *3 

U? ^ c 

j •> •-•• 1/ ../... c 
*, ry'9>TM! 
J < t I 

-J C /. j* , -. • » y* iy ii*'; , 
yv>U.Lt:j '-jic 

■? Tl '"* ■-* -i - < < < */ 

2opt. 1776 
a ta¬ 

il* tod i’rona Lebanon to a private 24 
Abr&ban Pr.r>.i7.n Co. ot Ool. rforce J.oi.ga iio© . 

-ir.--a in i?r*w Caetle, M. 3. fte received ena 'souths adv^-ioaS 
' to to 1 icoadsroga 

. . . . 'j tf> * < * ^ r*f>yt OT 
& y, j O' x x v* x,f- «*■ 

VU-- j.,n, 1777 but vtfij* or do red 

',‘4" bonne? by ih- willtar* <>ruvrt of now lamp f. biro* 
Hu resided in the s outhorly p&r t of tar iova. A Jonn lows • 
died of Us»rwae feva-r 5 2ept. 1735 according -o m . --y 

f r on 7 
n 13 Jan. 1777 ho refused, yluiisin ‘ * . js 

U. A 
d 5 ary for 1.785. ” 

’ ^ t 
4 r* 
r 'y * 

‘’Jonathan Icrsim is named invar IoUp . T ,-.?v 
p S4 aft of Lebanon; maotor^d between «-a x' 
in >hft. fia^inol Jorby’n Ho. Col. John 1- 7 - u*. 
w,?.s mustered by Jofsorb Iraydou of lerk. 

oxiatenoo. X 
Lu.rana Young, 

The early rate« of Bornncr. »to. cto .uu i-i 
rot think that Abner Young vr.s the ana her oj. , +<. 

+X.n ' ... v A ,.r / and vr.-bably her biuPhor. J. p s oop^nj 
find her nnno lath# HorwlcXpubliOhaohiB. 

ntn s>nee inr marriage co Jrixiivrj n!)Do^.^ *••*’ .. ' , h ^ 
lougod to the Dover or Eochosto* TouafiS. ,*yp »p“ “; ^ 
nf vuurs of that nnno in Dover and pcrh:.yu J ' 
raeved to .Pohester vhen the tom wm **';?* ^ "LSrdfor on 

ir. f--— 

th.ro .or no nrrr.a^s o -hfttw<,on 1730 ano 
tion, and it *as about the *»« ^ lov.r • ^ myrir.ges wore 
1770. Only a very few ou the y -■ ' ^ 
fecoi’dod. 

'•»%/* ■' 



(Sow ?Mg. Hint. Gen. Segiator, vol. 80, p. 
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for «Tult7, 1925): 

Inscription on Use ting Kou3© Hill, Roohootar, New Hampshire: 

(Tablet) 

Original site of the First Church Congregational Rochester 1731 

rlaeed by liar? Ton- Chapter Daughters of the Asarioan 

RevolaxIon. 1015. 

I 
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A plat of old Rochester may he found In the City Clerk's of- 
"^iC9 TRo Oil ti 131^01* * 

LIcDuffeo* 3 History states" the northeastern boundary ol Rochester 

is the state line,on the east the ban:: of the iSalncn Palls river 
which separate a Rochester from Lebanon ’ ■ --*—•» - «• 
southeast, it is hounded by Sonersworth -,/J 

and Bern-* ek^iaine. On the 
and Dover, on the southwest- 

oy Barrington and otrsif fox*u,and on tno uox‘<j-_-.csu ^ *c-.x»uAi*gu.M.iii *■»** 
the" river The settlement of Rochester was lend, postponed on ac¬ 
count of the Indian wars. Yet for nearly twenty years after the 
settlement began nothing occurred to interrupt ±ts progress, no 
this time there must have been nearly * 530 1 ami .lies, anu oe.».ng^or^ 
the frontier they were helplessly expound to the conflicts of tho 
Indian wars. Irf 1744 the Proprietors voted to give to the set¬ 
tlors all the mill rent3 then due,to be appropriated for buixd-^ 
ing five blockhouses or forts,three on the great road tiv.it leaos 
to Horway Plains,ono at bquam.nagonic Upper Hill,and cue on ulxc 
i*oad by hewich7/a.^oc river near the widow Teboets s or,&o 

,-4■»*«-,- r.-r- y qiP d otherwise order. 
'"Tn-,"’” -v*-, - • one 0f i rori •' renni ting • "■:■ wc th rear part 
of*the Suso'of'Edwai-d TebbotE 0W2). TUo bow Roslste* 
,.<v,s< but nine placets incorporated before Hochester. ill ...=? U22 

Barrincton.Chester,Hottin-Sissi .41 ■ ' 

atetasaen of that day. First bholo bhare froprietore. igg— 
•i qW t>oc lOS '-or mere r. ,n., ■> .< ■* - ■' 

*_t The-**" Tibbotc Thomas Young,P.pnriam ixwhets o..n-. ->0 
f-s in t» -».£• .'it-,piv-ivi ptors Ronr r j.uooto,.w^-^»y-1 < ~ \ 
of SiiSo.jShn xdty,J0tortidy>A« share to bo equally c.ivlaea 

betv/oen .a-• r)c+ common in Rochester 
It is worthy of rioie^h, ,, ?.0nrietors, 

{Kg/:) are the se hi xr - . - es. 
Atom there are bichforf, Edserly.fvan, iOt, - aia.^^0--^^ , 

Horn,Kurd,Roberts,Tebbets,\ , . . : , ■ • 
though some of 1 ■ J ' ; ?* .,7, no* of t 
the town was settled principally by w.- ^ > ' 

proprietors lived. 
At a legal town -'meeting ox ^h: 

, .. voters of the town ox 

1771 t:> oorsifler on the alaraan., w.»aUu 1 
rn-ointso Clormof t.i<s Conalttee 

, .., ' in-"\nnV Cf IvOC.lO3 ti'-Si”1 c.on <i-- 
Ala on b. Ix,li 

arched t-c Portsmouth un- 
, —*-»; • , _ . - T5*j «■ r»o or.a. served from four oo *--i^ ,-u.^^b 

dcr command of Cnpc.ra* - - rr0£ of E'Donezcr Tebbeta 1st 
on Scavey* a Ialana,arc 1.0 d; h fi. y e list of Names signed 

4Vi i-j-ri-.bed form of agreement -.a* cu 1 > v _ , 

Hew HampBitirc Oonmotoee o. 

uuv 
— - . » 

ji 1 e no #. x ~ ° > 
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ifanily of. Ensign Edward Eobbeta 
of Rochester, Now Hampshire. 

90 7rqiPr, VrSu-ard'5 Tebbets (Henry® (No .If ), Jeremioh“, Jonr,/1 /, of 
and blacksmith was born 8Jeoruary 170. 

in 'Invar. 3. H.; died in Rochester. uia wa.ll, date- •*> Rochester y., farmer *^dxT<W* » See. 17*6. 

iaa^M^d'lv'ioT^ 1790. He was the second son of Henry and > 

?® mQJrl\r> -idlod 16 June 1780, aped 79 years; buried in 
tho old cemetery on Ueetlng House hill or ua.on s ,..i, -* 
i" rsy> (Orave3tone -1 * . mrt>vVic+a v-diich 

"He retained tho old spoiling of the name. Txe.. .obbote. »;hij;h 
, , . . -i -i •,10rt hv qr,nA of his descendant;a. _uex~ ,-AJ-c 

spelling is still . him and his brothers, Copt, 3en- 
on file various deeds to and *roza nun aua 

3S?tnifuossihie the' his whole share of land in tho township of 
"-&£»£(*.»! Province Reeds, Booh 78, p. Ib4) may hare been 
^rented in return for colonial war service rendered. f "Cover 
? Fo inherited part of his father's homestead a. Bo.or ~~ <■*>** 
Upper Hoch).and resided thereuntil Retime ,r settlod 

ir^LsLf-orthl’crosNroorN ihc bach road to^ovor.™ a 

farm where one of his descendanvo .<u3 a . ^ • gtlll occupied 
^rt of the old log house of ^ison^ime^i^ 

acs R dWQillDH HOU.3Q vn J • rrrro lOO'l ) ^ - u OUAJ. j-i-a. c. n_, t tHq+ T) O V C r . T)« 2558. i:UD. -f-V ; * 
fi-fo rudeness Me cale; ^ak «chbet» is now, 1934, 

.■03 old account boo* *eHistorical Society and may bo 
in possess ion of tho ~ev t^apsnx.e .. T Tt «nntnins two 

“ {* P^o*?Spioli8ri“rt?ofnhi8n4eieMda>itaf‘ which were eppar- 

entiy added st a later date. 

Child by first wife: 

i. Edward®; d. in infancy 16 Oct. 17 29 

Children by second wife: 

ii. Susanna5, h. 25 May 1735; a. 7 Haroh 1764. Hoses horn* oi 
• ^ — -—  I 

Rochester, h.H. 

pnry5 h. 6 Feb. 1737; n. 15 Boot. 1767, I'ary Biciford. 67, iii* Henry®, b. 6 ?’o . ». * 
(Further records herea.fter}- 

foS if. 
Jonathan5 b. 21 Fob. 173R/9; m. 16 fay 1762 Sarah .vra&ry 
atPortsmouth, E.B. (Further records heraa-.er). 

7. 

vl. 

Charity5, b. 17 Harch 1741; apparently d. young. 

r>~y 6 5 v -i 7 .--,i 174a- n. aa his first wife, Beacon 
arr^ ♦ b, 1< Apr-J. jl * r? •»_vrc Scut, 17.';'* 

yarn6 libboy (Ibfa?:-. •’““““'.•vJ^fy^.ah’v.'aldrcn "ho wc 
aa^h?er0ofICo!!'joh.n>GidJr:arylHam) toldron of Dover. 1.11 

... ,. 5 , „a 1745- ra. 22 Jan. 1786, Beacon Samuel 
vii. Abigo.il®, b< 20 . i 

PliuMQQr of Rochester, n- 

l bii i i ririnii r nr ■ ■worn >i ■mi i - 



Family of Ensign Edward Tobbeta 
of Rochester, How Hampshire. tc ont. 

hi1dran contimad: 

viii* 

ix. 

Hal. Eheneser^, b. 24 Sept. 1747; 
Hobeooa Usher, of Ileedham, Has3. 
hereafter). 

ra. B7 Feb. 1777, 
(Further records 

Deborah^, b» 12 Hay 1751; 
of Rochester, H.H. 

Deacon Benjamin hurber 



New Hampshire Province Deeds 

Book 73, page 154 

1751 July 22 deed from r,Kdward 'Pennets of thoTown of 

Douer In the Province of New Hampshire In Now 

England Husbandman’' 

to 

"John Gage of the Town & Province abovesaid 

Marrincr 

con. 5 pounds Quit Claim deed. 

”A certain Tract or Tracts of Land Boituate Lying So 

Being in the Townships of Canterbury Containing 

whole share be it noro cr Less the lott in. the 

First Fiv:* rsi on which appertains vnto S* is Pert of a 

said shc.ru Being the; Hunt rod in and f .if '•„> PigiitL 

Signed Edward Tebbsts seal 

Tt* » Ays , -< o 
. .. ..iJLtlt'Ovjb 

John Co o’. 

C* . o; icr‘4 ,v:V\ Canny 
l»Jct x. .a. 

Aokl at Eochoster IF. H. March 7, 1740 

by "Ensign ^dv/ard Tebbots” 

before Thos. Wallingford J. ? 
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New Hampshire Province Records 

Book 28 page 453 

1735 Nov 12 deed from "Edw? Tebbots of Hover m v 

Prov? New Hampshire in New Engl Has band man 

to 
■ 

Ben/ Tebbots of Rochester in yC frov* aforcs. 

Innholder” 

con 20 pounds Warranty need 

«on9 certain Tract or Parcel! of Land in y° Sow* of 

Dover afores* Containing. Ten acres wc? e. Land helm 

some part of y® first Division of my Como a right being 

Ten acres of ye two hand0? a fourth lot of y® first. 

Division of Dover Torn Comon or undivided lanes tJC- 

•° r..„, i- or may ha laid out in y® Torn of cording as ^ bciiao i<r or - -•> 

_ jo ~ c. ^ r> -Pn vcr> C G 11} Cl* CU.1JL'• 0 CGlUg Dover afor«s. leiciu.ov ^ 

Signed Edward Tobbets 

Witnesses 

"Sami' Carle Janr 

j03 : Hanson Jun?" 

Mary gobbets 

seal 

seal 

Ackl. 1-arch 6, 1743/4 

bv "irT Edw? Tebbots” 
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Family of Paul and Sarah Tishots 
of Rochester, Row Hampshire, 

on paia4 Tibbsts (Henryk (Ho. II ), Joremioh?\ Henry!), of Hoohostsr 
J ' Sov Hoirp’hire, f armor, was born 26 June 170b, in Hover, • ta°a . 0.* ^.p-ra.v), xa w*_ Tionflmhftr 1742. aged 37 years Hnnmahi^e. farmer, was doth 4,0 o'uub ^ w ‘ 

inVofh»itor, H.H., between 13 and 26 Pecember 1742, aged 37 years, 
losing widow Sarah and six children. Ho was third son of henry 
0n.* Otis Tilfbet3 of Dover, u. 

He married Sarah- . probably in Dover, R. H. Her mniioii 
an moms has not been ascertained. 

He was married and living near hia father a home 
H,,,v i ri 1727 as shown by his father s wilt., o li^i^r.'. *«,.-« x *■ t 
eTty*from his*father, and various deeds arc on record to and rom 
him* and his brothers, Benjamin and Edward, 

(Administration on the estate of Paul Tibbeta.of Rochester »£ 
Hampshire, husbandman, granted to widow Aarah iiobe us, W -‘ - • 
(Probate Records of hew Hampshire, Vox. In, Pafe 

(warrant, 25 Hoy 1745, authorizing John Allen and Ephraim Tlbbots 
of Rochester, husbandmen, to appraise the estate; 

(Inventory 22 August 1743; amount L 8 ■•>;>« 1 ^noe *>y 
itllon arid i’phraia "ibbota. , (State Papers of Hew Hampshire, f«.Ki.8 
3eoorda, 1741-1749, Vol. Ill, P»e° lb8). 
A 

^•v 

OH hildren: 

JO. 1 Nathaniel5, b. in Hover. S.H.. about 1727; a. Hannah Corson. 

Henry®, b. in Hover, K.H.. about 1725-30; a. Anna Berry. 
71.li- 

iii. 

72l iv. 

73«v* 

vi. 

P „n 5. m 22 Dec. 1757 , Rachel --■- • *ie 13 possibly the 
5aul iibbetts who signed petition of inhabitants of .laces- 
set, He*, 15 I-arch l?o- 

Israel®; n. 13 ga^y757 Hehitable Seltor^tjortsmouth. 

fe ChurShTof "?ortsaouthV CnZTo. W Hist. Gen. Bogie- 

ter, vol. 82, p. 500). 

Josiah5; m. Molly Warren. 

_ 5 rr, '"■>() ’ n(>• 1751 Jilliom Ellis, in Portsmouth* n», 
theEish Samuol "Havon officiating ( Beoords of the South 
Church of Portsmouth, N.H., hew eng. Hist, -on. Regiove-, 

vol. 82, pp, 286, 500j♦ 
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Family of Richard and Mary (Pendextor) Tibbetts 

of Portsmouth, hew Hampshire. 

3f.Biobard4 Sibbotta (Hour/ (Ho. U ) Jeremiah". HanryM was born 
at. Dover, How Homjpahire (Dover Leo's), presumably aoo.it X. »j » 
173 6. He waa the son of Henry** Tibbetts and second \/i-.e :*<.ary 
(A ok ermen) Samps on. <, v& ^ V?) v tv, 

Ha married first, Mary Pondoxter, 0 hovember l/So, m -or,3au./.. 
Pew Hampshire. After her death ho married a second wife ,ano 

Ke one; his three older half-brothers are el,, uaae* in thoir favh 
«v»*o wiii dated 14 August 1727, which was proved o beptembar 1/2/, 
at which tine he, Richard, must have been a lad twelve years ot age 

0r thereabout, 

iccording to the bequest in his fsober o w xji he w to 
house and land at Portsmouth ,rmich M” Crostwhite aives ^ 
luUd on the Said Lana w0* I now Give to my bon Richard, the ,noU 
intrest -ni ^rnnifitt of that Part Ineadeatly after my Boaoeae for n 

and his Hairs former . . . “and all the or Part ineadeatly 
&tt the decease of his mother and if ho Should dye without rbue 
then to Return to ray Sons, Benjamin, Edward and rsnl equally aiit..e 

to be Piv5 dad” " 

Children 1 

i. 

lie 

iii 

Samuel5, b. in 1730; n. in Portsmouth, * *** e 17 Sept. 1761, 

Mary Barker, of Portsmouth, the Rev. Samuel Haven officia¬ 
ting (Records of the South Cnuroh ox * ux MbiaOa 
Rrihl Hist. Gen. Register. vol. 82. t>. 500). 

t £ *1^ Q How 

vol. t>, 500). They had chi I 
dren. A child of Samuel Tibbsta was bapt, IT 
the South Church of Portsmouth (Register vol 

'eo. 
82. 

*» ri A- u 1763 
p, 142). 

Henry5, bapt. 22 July 1750, at Portsmouth, H.H. 

ProhBbly Hi chard5; probably tbe Biobard Sibbota wfco ia liat- 
ea'ic the United States Census of 1760 as a resident ot^ 
Portsmouth ana haaa of a family comprising two mares ufloer 
16, and two females. 

And probably more children. 
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Family of John and Tams on (Ricker) Tibbetts 
of Dover, Raw Hampshire- 

35. John5 ?ibb*tt8 (John4 (Ho.fZ(. Jsraniah2, Jereaiah2, Hanryl),. 
born 14 Nov. 1711, in hover. Hew Hampshire; died there 16 Jaa. l/e*. 

He was the eldest child of John4 Hibbets and his first wife Sarah 

K*Ha*raarriaa in 1736, Tatnaon3 Richer, born 1721, dioS 14 Hay 17o<. 
daughter of Kphraio2 Richer by his first wife Dorcas ourlaud ./no 
was' daughter of Jab# a and Dorcas Garland. She was Granddaughter 
of Goorge1 and Eleanor (Evans) Sicker, all of Dover, II. H. I boo 
Wentworth Genealogy, vol* 2, p* 124). 

Ha is mentioned in the will of his maternal grandfather John 
Header of Durham, K.H., dated 2 Hoy. 1736 and probatce 1/ ..oo.^ 
1736 (Probate Records of the Province of Rev/ Hampshire, v^* 45♦ 
1718-1740.) (See below). 

In deed dated 10 Kay 1739, he signs his naa® "John Tebbets y~ 
4th‘» rt$c merr>3on ^abbots y° wife of me y® sa Jn° '.ebbat3 CiO„n ny 
these presents role as a dower1’ (New Hampshire Prcv. Deeds, Book E4, 

Pa 

Children, born in Dover, N.H. : 

' i, Daniel®, b. 1737 and bapt. 24 July 1743. 

il. Sarah5, b. 1738 and bapt. 24 July 1743. 

... Hnthauiol6 (T.ient. ), b. 1740 and bspt. 24 July 1743; waa 
~ founder of the Joolwich, He. branch of the ■..obatt- * 

iv. L'ary5. b. 1742 and bapt. 24 July 1743. 

Vc Ichabod0, b. 1745. 71* 
t ij • 

76. 
,6 f r<- - \ 

"Vi, «o mi » •' Op ^ e ; , 
1748 

vii. Je ratal ah®, b. 1751; m. Oct.. 1780, Abigail Hcnccn of Had- 

bury, R.H. 

viii. Dolly5, b« 17 55 end bapt. 23 Kay 1V;>C. 

jjote: The will of John Header of Durham, If.H., dated Z llov, 17-° 
~ . u t 7 _ 17'd6 nc«2«i(| S0I13 Joseph &iid i.icbol-'o, on. 
T) T0£l1j £ Cl -1/ 5*5 0* J- i * O t *-* “ 4 •, it ^ 4-.r»^s ^ 7*-*>rtc} »Vlt! 

a~.u*bt*rs Elisabeth Hanson and Abigail Bans, ana j ^ 
laugnxers “ T , - m-5hh«ts" (Probate Records ot uho rrov- 
John Tihbeta and ^r^mi-xi -lb.ota ^ edited by Henry Harrison 
ince of Hew Hampshire, vol. 2, J./10 

Metcalf.)• 



New Hampshire Province Deeds 

17’ 

Boole 24, page 169" 
1739 May 10 deed from John Tebbets yo fourth of Dover w - -in 

Pro- of New HampF in N. England Laborer" "& Tamson Tebbeta ye 

wife of rne y° s- Jn~ Tebbeta doth by these psents’’ release dower 

to 

John Mills of Donor afores- " II. E* 

con 15 pounds warranty dead 

"one nessuadge or Tract of land lying & Being in^ ye Township 
of Dotier afores- on ye Westerly side of y(i way y- leads from 
s^ Donor to Rochester a little above Peter Coots Beginning st 
jam- Witherels northeast corner then by Rochester Road north 
8 degrees east sixteen rods then West ten degrees north 
thirty rods then south B degrees west to said withereds Bounds 
then by sd V/itherels land to ye first Bounds containing three 
acres be it more or less" 

Witnesses 
"Abner Young 

John Wood" 

Signed "John Tebbets ye 4th 

he r 
Thamaon x Tebbets" 

mark: 

Aclclc May 10, 1739 

by John Tebbets yG 4th 

(New Hampshire Province 
Booic 24, page 169 

Deeds ) 
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Family of Jeremiah and Martha (Bickford) Tibbetts 
of Barringtont Nov? Hampshire* 

33 Jeremiah5 Tibbetts (John4 (Ho.l2/)t Jeremiah3, Jeremiah2, Henry1), 
'bom 4 May 1713, in Dover, N.H.; died in Barrington, h. H. in 
1804. aged 91 years* He was the son oi <3ohn and Sarah (iv.ea^*er) 

A1He"married about 1743, his second cousin Martha5 Bickford (John4, 
John3, Thomas2, John1), daughter of John4 Bickford and his wi:re 
Judith1 Tibbetts (6,iii)’« who was daughter of Joseph and nli«ao2 

Tibbetts of Dover, N.H< 

: th 

Children: 

i» Sarah5, b. IJov. , 1744; d* at Strafford, > 
1833, aged 89 years; she m* John Cave mo. 

u H<3rinah5 b. 10 Feb. 1754; d. March, 1831; m. her first 
cousin Iehabod6 Tibbetts (33,,v), the son of John and Tamaen 
(Bicker) Tibbetts. 

iii. Mary6, b. 1754; d. 10 Dec. 1799; m. Timothy Waterhouse, 
of Barrington, B.H. 

iv. Betsey0, b 9 -, ra.-Kelley, probably Ebcnezsr Salley. 
the son of James and Deborah (Stiles/ /'.alley, oi 
i 7t-v»,oh 1*746 who if © Ist' h x0“t o81 2n(i a. wiCd. tnictTi , 
i f f X «i:o> i- &"» ‘ -1 v j ^ 

3rd a Hall. 

t& Lydia6, b. 5 Sept. 17(56, in Barrington, K.’:,; d. at 
Usdbury, 24 Kov. 1820; bun an at />ar / ai.p .ci.. _ 

Biiti m. 
arz oi 7pp p■■■nHr,-, of Madbury, ,o. 9 Dec» 

“i r,53 at I’adbnry and d* there 1 <y*u /x • 

-77 vi, Joseph6; d. before SO Nov. 1806; m. at Barrington, li.n.9 
l* - ,0 t i7pc tt «->»-«■*> «Vi PQVtnrts. or Barrington* 

»/* 2. -« -II--, -*- *■ * * 



179 

Family of John and Joanna -ibbetts 
of somorsworth# .. ew Ha "pshire. 

seed 34 years.- 
hifu widow Joanna. 25 Dee. 1745*+;, . 

Ko was the aldost child oi^-ohii and nary Teb> ot s c.( ./O.aoy.>- 
worth, 1’ew J’rmpshire. v _ _ v 

Ke married Joanna-. She was bom 11 May 171i; d. 3 Ma-ob 
179 5. _ , r 
{Administration on the estate of John -Tibbetts 3* ■ 
of Somerswortb, hew Hampshire. Mfo Joanna. 

:hv he is styled 3rS is not laicwn. o was of too ’iith 
*>en option of ^ibbotts* in this country, and his goneaiopioal 
ilaris as follows: (John4, Capt. -homos-, Jeremiah-, enryi). 

Probate Pooorda of the Province of l>v Hampshire 
•tr ^ q«| i i X At ^ ^ 

State Papers Tories, edited by Henry Harrison hetoaxf 
Pub. in Concord, IU K. 
Vcl. III, oapro 362 . . 

John Tibbetts 3rd 1745 Soneraworth, hew hempshire 

Administration on the estate of John Tibbetts prd of ooners' 
worth gentl era an * granted to Joanna Tibbetts, wj now. 
Doc. 25, 1745 

rentory Fob. 3, 1745/6; amount lb 77. 4. .0; signed by 
-homes .-oil ingford and John Mason 

TTT 1741 - 1749 

Child : 

73.1 
John6 Tibbetts, b. 28 Aug. 1742; d. 15 Jan. 3-826; 
m, Feb. 1770, Elisabeth Goodale of v/ells, Maine, d. J.o 
April 1746. 

7- / Ti <r P 5 3 e ) e c. e <{. t * £ e. r ir<- is s p t~t /1 

&J,r rf.: 

v* j r?; />• 

Ch i Id : 1 </-? 5> / f- «r >• /// * ^ 73* 7? / /«• yt> 

I)* />T. x r Oct- '7? ? 4 r W* l Is, M< • 
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Family of Thomas arid Olive Tebbets 
of Somor3\vorth, New Hampshire 

and Berwick: (South Berwick) Maine. 

34' Thomas5 Tebbets (Capt. John4 (No./"£), Uapt. Thomas15, Jeremiah^, 
Henry1), born 8 Feb. 1712, in Dover, N.H. ; resided in Sonera worth, 
N.H, and Berwick:, Me. He was the second son of Capt. John and 
Mary Tebbets of.Dover, N.H. , later of Somers worth, N.H. 

He married Olive- 

In June, 1743, William Hoisted of Somersworth, N.H., mariner, 
bought 13 acres there of Thomas Tibbetts and Olivo, his wife (Hew 
Hampshire Deeds, vol. 27, p. 478). 

Records of the F5 ra 
"May 12, 1749, At 

Judith, children of T 
vol. 82, page 317). 

t Church of Berwick: (South Berwick:) Maine: 
a lecture at Peter Pray’s baptised Betty and 
homas Tebbetts (N.35. Hist. Gen. Register, 

Children : 

i. Betty, bapt. 12 May 1749 . 

ii0 Judith, bapt. 12 May 1749 . 

Mod probably more children. 

i 
i 

! 

I 
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Family of Timothy and Experience (Hinckley) Tibbets of 
Brunswiolc, Maine, Harpswell, Maine and Topsham, Maine, 

,la4f 
36. Timothy6 Tibbets (John4 (Mo. fJr ), Copt. Thomas2, Jeremiah2, 

Henry1 ), was born in Somersworth, new Hampshire, 10 January 
1714*, according to the vital records of Dover, Mow Hampshire, 
(Somarsworth .being at that time a parish of Dover). 

The family record preserved by the Indianapolis, Indiana 
branch of his descendants, states that he, Timothy Tibbots, was 
born 24 January 1716 at Somersworth* Hew Hampshire and died 
34 July 1802, aped Sb years, 6 mouths. He married Experience 
Hinckley of the Cape )od family. She was born 16 January 1720 
at Truro, Capo Cod, Hass, She died 15 September 1708, aged 
78 years, 8 months. 

.They had nine sons and three daughters* 

(llote. 'tVhatever the discrepancy in these conflicting birth- 
dates, it is the ooinion of Charles Lesley Tibbetts, 3sq., that 

the vital records of Dover must be accepted as authority, and 
that this Timothy Tibbets who was born in Somersworth, Hew 
Famoshiro, can be no other than the vimothy v-.no w-. a 80.1 of John 
and* I.-ary Tibbets of Somersworth (their name in some old records 
spel led* Tebbets), because there was no other Tibbets family 
living in Somersworth in that day except tms i .willy o. cOhn 
Mary Tibbots Vfv\\X\XV^. 

-'The vital recordsof Dover, 13, H*, give Timothy an their third 
child, born 10 January 1714, and there is then a laose of five 
years’between his birth and the birth of their next child. 

Hev. Charles If. Sim ett in his f Genealogy, entitled 
”our Thompson family in Maine, Hew Hampshire and the west”, re¬ 
fers to the family of John and Mary Tibbets (in some old records 
spelled Tebbets), as "one of the finest old Congregational fam¬ 
ilies in the state" ). 

Experience Hinckley was the daughter of Deacon Samuel Kiuck- 
lov who traced his ancestry to Gov. Hinckley of Massachusetts, 
who came with the early settlers to Plymouth. Her Hinckley 

as follows: (Deacon Samuel4, Samuel';, Gov. 
This surname is variously spelled Hinkly, 

Hinkley and Hinckley. 
Deacon Samuel Hinckley resided in Harwich, ..i&ss« ( -ipe ) 

until 1715, in which year he removed to Truro, Mass., going 
thence to Maine. He married April 1710 in Harwich, Mass., 
Mary Freeman, daughter of Edmond and grand-daughter of Lai. John 
Freeman of Harwich, Mass. 

The History of Brunswick, "opshsm and Harpswell, Maine^ page 

l 011 *5 ClJL w £. X O •>-*, .Llh1' ° 

Thomas2, Samuel-1-). 

7 54 st 
Feb. 7 

t0g. "Deacon Samuel Hinckley was born in Harwich, Mass., 
,, 17X1. Ho moved to Maine and in 1729-20 is named as one 
of several uersons associated together for the purpose of form- 
infr the i’i'-st Church of Biddeford. On Ana. 29, 1725 he purchased 
r,"f Jam«e* Kent for one hundred and fifteen pounds thirty-five 
acres of land in Bid deford. Ho soon afterward however moved to 
Brunswick, Maine and settled at Lew Meadows. 
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oont. 
Ffcnily-of Timothy and Experience (Hinckley) Tibbets of 
prunowiofc, Maine, Harpswoll, Maine arid Topsham, Maine, 

I The history of his settlement in Brunswick, Maine, is 
given in "Maine Historical and Genealogical Recorder”, Vol. 9, 
page 199, which states: . . 

''Beacon Samuel Hinckley, whose ancestors were originally 
from England, removed with his family from Truro, Cape Cod to 
Saco Falls, Maine, whore they resided some years, from thence 
he came to Brunswick about 1735, Ee brought here with him six 
sons end four daughters. Two of his daughters married men^ oy 
the name of Thompson, one married a Tibbetts and the fourtn 
married Samuel Scammon of Biddeford, sine. .... 

Timothy Tibbets may have become acquainted with the family 
of Beacon Samuel Hinckley during their residence in Biddeford 
and Saco Falls, Maine, He married their daughter Experience 
after they removed to Brunswick, ^aine, to wnicn place no 
went"as a*single man. He married Experience Hinckley about tne 

year 1757* . 
.Vheeler1 s History of Brunswick, Topsham and Hsrpswell, 4^1110, 

pives earlv settlers and land-owners in Brunswick, among whom 
W9 find the name of Timothy Tibbets 1759 at Hew Meadows. In 
1760 we find him a resident of Hsrpswell, Heine, as shown by 
the following abstract of deed: 

- - 1760 March 7 Beod from Timothy Tibbetts of Karpswell in 
the County of York, Province of Massachusetts Bay, Laborer, 

to 
Isaac Snow of Brunswick" end "Elisha. Snow, his son, of 

skid town", 
c onsidoration 106.15,4 

conveys "a certain lot of land known by the number eighteen on 
Sebosgodigin Island in the District of Harpswoll containing one 

hundred acres and oj r-s -v» o r ' * 
C - O cAaaU one third part of an aero of 

11 1U i O/ U UU* VO V w a 4 ** 

+. nsovch t rur o-rrt being in the Great marsh as called 111 saia 

Island". , r,.,, . 
signed Timothy Tibbets 

..a r*nv>TtTr Ackno,r,lodverl March 7, 1760, 

Book 6 page 398 

Timothy Tibbots later removed to Topsham, Maine, as shown by 
following abstract of deeds: 

1771 June 3 Deed from "Peter Coombs of Brunswic 
■>- fl 

to 
"Timothy Tibbetts of Topsham" 

con, 15 pounds 
50 acres of 1and in Topsham with buildings thereon. 

1771 Aug. 15 Deed from "Timothy Tibbotts of Topsham 
to 

"Enoch Freeman of Falmouth" Land in Topsham 
c Oil» 3 6*3* 0 

fifty acres in Topsham on Little River* 



Family of Timothy and Exporione g (Hinckley) Tibbefcs^of 
Brunswick, liaino, Harps well, Iiaine, and Topahem, ha±ne 

i nv. 
u. u «v 

{nont 

no oomrlcte record has been obtained of names of the nine sons 
-nd t*ree daughters of Timothy and Experience (Hinckley) 
The records herein given trace only their descendants through 
liUQ of their second son and second child, namely, oamuex, no. 
tioned below! whose name is taken from the old "Record/; copies of 
which ore now (19.34) in the possession of hj.a aeaoonaanue, ^llio - 
E. Tib bets, of Indianapolis, Indiana, and all ace Beardsley ±i ’ <= 
of 66 So, 6 rat on Parkway, East Orange, 

Children of Timothy and Experience (Hinckley) Tibbets (the him- 
bo-s given, and the list left open, hoping that a complete record 
may be obtained by further research;: 

i. 

79. ii* 

iii 

A son . 

Samuel6 Tibbets (lieut.) (known to be the second son), o. 
£Tovt 1739, at Hew -eadows, Brunswick. He.; d. in hindale, 
Ohio, 23 Hay 1024, aged 84 years, 6 moa. „ t 

He m, first, in Brunswick, he. , 20 Oct. 1/61, «.arL.a-,et 
Russell who d. 3 April 1787, in Lisbon, me, , » 

He in. saoonaly, la Bowdoia, I*. (tho part now J-la-on., 
88 Deo. 1788, Mrs. Abigail (Shompaon) Coonba, b. *8 ~ov. 
in Georgetown, Ho., a. in Sind&le, Ohio, l.> Aug. I—.. 
(Further records hereafter). 

Seth5 Tibbeta; resided in Top sham, He.*, ns. 
Esther Brown of Georgetown, 

5 Oc* v ® 1770, 

1700, 

iv< 

V, 

VI, 

vii 

viii. 

i a. 

x. 

xi,' 
6 Tibbets; rn, 10 July 1783, Beth Finkley (Bee 

torloal ana Genealogical Heoorder, vol. 7. p. lvo; 
323 also, 'i'opshara Vital Records,. 

xi 1. Isaac V.A fH 
v r*> 34 July 1784, J ibbets, b* aoouu ? » *-*• - *• *j * ano 
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family of Timothy and experience (Hinckley) Tibbots of 
Brunswick, Maine, Harps well, Maine, and Topohom, Maine. (cont. 

Hinkley (into both of Burnt Meadows). ( Her Christian name 
ooraetimes spelled Joan). (Sec Maine nint. and Mon. RecoidGi, 

vol« 7 p. 170; see also, Topsham Vital Records). 
Ho was a soldier in the Revolution (Massachusetts Soldiers 

and Sailors .in the Revolutionary war, vol. 15, p. VH5) ; 
Isaac Tibbetts, of p,onshsm, Maine (also given Harpswell) 

served as a Private (late) Capt. Jonas Parlor's no,, I-iont. 
Col. John Brooks's (7th) rapt.; muster roll for Meb. end 
March 1781, dated West Point; reported on command with ool. 
Brooks; also, Capt. Asa Coburn's (light Infmtiy ) oo.; hiout 
Col. Brooks’s regt.: muster roll for Feb. 178b, dated Iork 
Butts* also, description list dated Rob. BO, 1782, Light In¬ 
fantry oo. Lieut. Col. Brooks’a regt.; ago 23 (also given 
go end 24) yra. : stature 5 ft.6 (also given 5 ft. 7 inches); 
complex! on,’ dark; hair, dark; occupation a cam an (also given 
farmer); birthphaco Tops hart (also given Harpswell); enlisted 
Bee. —* 1776 (also given J.arch —, 1779, by Cnpt.^Coburn); 
enlistment, during war; also. Light Infantry co., Lieuc. Col. 
Brooks *3 regt.: list of men who died or were discharged sfcb- 
oeouent tc Jan. 1, 1781; said Tibbetts discharged June 8, 
1783; by Gon. .Vo siting ton, tom of enlistment having expired. 
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17G0 March 7 Deed from Timothy Tibbetts of Herpswell In the 

County of Tort, frovinco of Kassaehusetts Boy. 

to 

_ Af ur-on3wic,«crt ona "Alisha Snow, Ms son, of said 
"Issue Snow of Brunsv»ioit 

town’1, 

oonsi da rat ion X06.1B.4. convoys "a o«toin lot of 1«* «o- 

by tho number eighteen on Sebosgodigln in the strict 

of Kerpawoll containing one htmdrea acres ■>,* one ^ro u.i 

r - * ,,, ---.y, t vliiR and ‘being In tho 
one third pert of an sere of salt tna-3 - 

rest marsh so called in said Island." 

<54 ~nril Timothy Gibbets 

, Aofcl. "arch V, 17GO 

- 'Cumberland County Boeclg 

Book: 6, 398• 

1771 June 3 
Deeti from Petor Coombs 

to 

of Brunswick 

Timothy Tibbets of Topsham 

con* 15 pounds 

50 8*r*3 land in Topshan with buildings theroon 

1771 Aug 15 Deed 
from Timothy Tibbots of "opshara 

to 

Enoch Freeman of ’"almouth 

T and in Tnpshem 

con» 20* S, 0 

fifty acres in Topahurn on little live- 

MSB@ew* AHHM5 



The Hinckley family. 
186 

Copied from Maine Go:.calory Vcl. ill, _£,r, •t1f,nrr,,Cr 
the early pic ‘3 of PI r eoif 1 . * the onees** 

_ ,., „ oe-MYnst*! I* : iv «V1 ?•: whO WEB HO 0.01 DD «wJ080 +-v -. tim'' or r.jLnOtClOj * «jEJinzex • j . ^ f- 
n ->1 - f'r,Titr7 >»«•*»the nme, v/c.s born i** J-A- 

lenterdon* Jo^y o? inland and oa-^to Bostony» tb. 

Hercules of ^andwioh (T«o !;4 fon? ahumon «d boated 

li»T^“Kt«d ”«£! ^tS?$o »•».««.. Cod In 3 040. 
fir^t ,t ‘-Ciiuag, - •«„„ v,.v? - «nrvivod Ho vife who pesaed 
Ko died tnero Oot. l-dhoidor"and prominent in 

«?viGi?f a^* * His ohildren were Thomas, Susanna, Sarah, Mary, Kilaa- 
5iS (iU ££?). *«*.! - . >«l4os a dou“ 
fhter raid twin children who died in infancy ♦ 

porrilv of Gov, -henns Ginclmlcy. , « 
Thomas ■* eldest child of Samuel arid Sarah Pincfcloy_^e i g“ gt^blo 
„„„ in ■> fig in ^IrmA, end died ^or 1.1 170<.-» a- .. 
V. a ' "vW; -f 4.o-.t «8 venrs. A memorial stone is erected 

.. trare a* i. Same table. • had nearly attained t o man s 
“t„r; ^hou%o acoomtar.lod his parents to t: is conitry, tu.r soo;. 
?no-r®'aotluo “d obnspionous part In the conduct o ^ol m 
affclra. -o participated in the proat^. arrn^.,ot , i. f-t l*. ± - > 
ro\r\ t?as representative of the General you i. u 3 *> -Uj- • ,p0"7*' 

stint to the ?oramor and was deputy fovoroor cf lob. ^ 

povomor from 1681 to 16G2. ?„t / -.<*/>-. to -tabards 
;-oo t- 1706 v> was ~>nrri«d (first), en.-, -> ^t-.i u-. f 1- 

Wr AMS* 5S& ' • ■ 
hi over, ’-flido^ of rsthoriol ^ over of -<oroaebter. ■ 

near T-iverpool, Tnglatd and died in.‘^stal*e ;dl/ 23. ra 
\ or father was toovoi oy the title cu +^t;r.sx. - , 
and her mother wa? . s-Ty ..y-.or e- r ■ * *. ,n,,..,r-t r..■*$ /mm ary9 

e.ov. ••“homes hinfcLey'a children oy first —t ® . 

1* S i3 . am ' h, a I ' ’ Ulcd vo^i-D, 

■ '! ro . , n ii]' . » soils ioo. "•grey, *:-xperiOiice, -TOi.ii, Aust.ii.* * 

?8"ij3v of Lemuel and oarah ( >. o'OQ / ^ine^le •• 

Marra^l inc^iey oias^u uu-‘ u;, ^ \ ^ v- ->rv.- ot.ahl o ass., 
vrr,r ?.ichare's, was hori! Pcl>. 14. lo52t *To 

'■ * "' * “', j -i j _ 4. t•"he1*0 he d 1 od ..UT;}u !•'? it)-' « * 
*•■« ?'-3,sa !:i? ”J® h„ Wi{Gv‘,a werl and v/cs one of tho gras.teeo 

of eSrbm in the distriot of Val e. •* usrrioa .e«. 1-. 
o. 'VH.J1 >kn -one of Sandwien. -liter iu. 
Sarah ropn, daugnter of v-apt. .onn .o^e ^ ^ lernstablc. 
death she became tho second wife o. ^.o.... u; ,-u. - ^ foUo_f3. 

Sa-ool on.i bersh rope)-■ —• = a9l smatfcau (died 
-orcy (died young), ..eniinbln, -..o-.-, . 
young), .Tob, Shubaol, Uaroy, -osiah, s..O an.. 

u—iiv of Sasu'l and hory (Freeman) hinohlsy. 
i . -a. -e ... 1 • r»rih i n v i - o e e ) Hir. c’ml ey, 

n X G i /s a f ?•,. 3 nr- isw i c 'c, 
H * ;r -7, v..,__ .--. t •• .• rah » -or e/ 

Samuel > .••ix;c/:ley, <•** w * 1777 7^,.,-, n a 45^6 1 ?-. Bru.nswio'm, 
wuq ocr.. oopoe-x. luv-1 1- resided ii Harwich, css., 

me, here ho settled after 17S0. - a ■> ^ (Cao9 Coa)f 
until 171 f, m. which year he , Hnrninh, '.ass., 
soli - thence to alr.e. a - t\:GJ ’ t 0f . j. 
,;ory freeman, daughter o. --l,:u0."*• c 

#«T=t!5a3f4'.rr:.r.jr' S’i fsf'i1 
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vrsoman of that town where oho was horn. 
The children of Samuel and Mary (Freeman) Hinckley were ^ Seth, 

Shubaol, Samuel, Mary, Edmond, Reliance, Aaron, Mahitable. 
Experience, Isaac and Gideon, 

The Richards Family. 

( 
ncestry of Mary Richards, the first wife of Sov.'fhowas Hinckley). 

Extract fcom the Richards Genealogy. 

«amr Richards, daughter of Thomas and Aealthesn Richards Mod 

Gov. of Plymouth; she died Pec. 1., lo/i. ^^ond about 
-They were the daughters of Thomas Richards, horn in ;; 
1590 and the first of the name who arrived in ■^^lana.^.nd w- 

undoubtedly a man of «£“«*?0“48^asMontomporMM cr.pt. Clap, 
country. «e c«»o to r ’ •. >,0^nn ^ no doubt cane over 
•?n i ,^n -HVip -rear when *i±q S0buic.jQ^w . ... , 
in “ ’ “ ' _ , .iv V-i rj ,i.< -fa cv*. q fa\r/s”V'<>l childTOii. 
in-the Mary end John with nis “•*- e y j r* ' . _OT-„i 4-v* -.-,ircG of 

Porobestor .ron Dorsetshire in nngland, and na.u.4. v,»a f---- 

their'settlement for their native place. v3St. 

Ba8h«ough?aonlyTfew°0illI dlstUti to * : ich his ««W.W ^ 

point# 

1? 

pO xTi vj • 

'ii'oalthean Richards widow,, in her will,^epucathod as follows: 
To Mary Bradford I leave the worst (U -■— -J 

«to 



7’33 3 • of Truro, 
>*; > c r i o r.e 0 

Th or. a 3" 
o 

* 

no 
Sawiel^), was 
703) f and died in 
'"■v 3 s1', r unio i s 

'-G-.il* of pTooon Samuel and "try (Ftoo-wi ) 
ttelt* f r-rovi??. the «»*«' r 1 li- o, 

Kii.oicloy, wife °; iraotl.y ■ ■■ -t- 

U.aeon Samuel4 Fijwaoy (Samuel; . Gov. 
born Sept. 24. a 5M . in toU.i , . 
3nius.'ii"ic, U--iue, w^;!; ^ .../, Hln^oy. 
roTlfl'^1 V fSOCl '• 0(1, * X J 1,» , 1 * 1 ‘ ’ _ , \ {r>v,_ nw -f T1 •:• vri*" 

••M ^Vf S ,r f” was prLisoT of Gov. Thomas Eino*- 
stable, -ape ^^ 1 , "vacR, , Govern.crof rlyr.ovth, ana v-or., 
l?y, ofV?if- who died in Barnstable ^une 34, lo.-G, 
.\ici.tuc hj - * ,- r, ,. .1 -"a! rhft'v-' Hi f*h«rdc* 

n v'-s daughter oi j.noTi»3 r,C)VO 0-~ -CVe i»i r 193 Kincfcley 
A isemoriol atone la areoteo ovor »'•' * - " ,u„a April 85, 

in 3ar.-8t8l.lo. Ho was torn In VTG t fj v -V 
1760 at Samstuhle at the «£« %r'V^ol Him cloy who 
•Gov. Thomas ?.tno<lej «■» eo’ihtrv i.oarlnf tfco name. 
Vs no doubt the eneoator of *11 in tM. -o u .. 3 n0'»ty 

The 38lfl_8asraol «*•»£«• jn th^ KereolG of Sandwioh 
of lent, wife Sarah and four 
(t '1! ot Snitnnte, > '■-. to 5 nauablo, 

Vd*, in 1640. He died there Oct. Gi. loo.- - • — ."" 

(The atom resorts oopied f~om .alno .oufy.lo, , 

« H«rtQ t pfi aa nofl j "*inc- 1 

Deacon Samuel Rincxley \?W3.^ aroinf? thence to 
ms. in -M"* :^/*r:c I1 <° , - ass., 
W>«. He married Apr,l l'*°« -••,• . •■_ . ,T0h-i Er'oaaea o- 
_ - , .. .. '•■'.3—c* rid r" an d-d n *.■ ■” u. danpiiter o>. a....u-*u --- • *. 
Harrieh, ’ 1 &33• 

,.avi;>f srrvivea 

7 o] ,T j)sre !• 02}* 

?nrthor not. In ro^rd to ^0.^0.001 foHo- 

754, History of -irui gwje^ 
m —■* • _ _ V. *1 ~ .r tft 0 

U'i'ii • » • - ... . - it »r. ..cj loLlO'rs; 
T-4 ,.».0y-T ■’.'*111 3«>e-v.f Tooshsm -4 *'<-■ jf5 ' - A * .,* v, * 7 n 711. 

**Deacon Hamnol runca >> one of several per- 
m0Vnd to 5>ino and in 1720-.-.* ^ *. J *'^ c Ma -irot 

sons asaoolst-d^o^U-r to . J.tn ,.i. -o--.^ WVt,„h,a,)d of j«,,» 
\J*X Plt.f- « —- t -*-* ./. , . .. f 

'f -■ 1- . *01! u 
Chnrcb of Biddcford. ^ c‘Uf;* f^.-e ueros of 1 
for one hundred v.i.d . •’'O- r-o'v^S to -’rmisv/iefc si^ 3°t*" 
Diddeford. he soon afterw^a ho/oT :r -0 • -o ? 1770. 1740, 

ct v,„ HO WSS sel-cew:nr.r- ^ ;-t. 
n 741 1742, 1745 3rd a reer-n .it t. . 
^ * At 1 i « A 4- ■< in 741, lY'iS, 4. Jv, 3r,r q'GnV Vtine, IS 5 1V? 

Ht.a history of ^•l,*®^“id4o‘i''aooor«orH Tel. 6. »sf« 163* 

sHd ' G 199. wbloh ototoo: tors orlrlnsUy from Tn?- 
"D’aeon Soar v-nro. Cape Cou to Ssoo Halls, 

land, removed w...t r'h ,G ?0'G‘-■ from tl-onoe ho name to Sru.-s- 
!J a in a, shore they ressi 4*4 so ;,}m gix sons B ! *v"'” ■ 
wiofc shout 1730. HO trot •••. .. ■_ > tho r,,m, of Thompson. 
tore. Two of o= d G,‘hh'msrriod Samuel Seammon of did- 
one worried a T'bnelio ana ^J 
deford, Kaino. , ^ wera Seth, Shu Wei, Sa-miel, 

The 80T>d of Deacon bemu _ t \ oldest was' tilled by the 
”.& "?rd, 
In*dicns at -an 

Aaron and I? n no« 
o •* ar-' 3 G arri s 0.3 - u;/ 

o f! n r* a r> lit/ 

Mary 
+ erg 

rtf tv#> pvndrcn of Deacon Scurmel and 
To find tr.e compLO-o xi.»t - . » ,oy. jncVadii:^ their dauah- 
(Freer.an) Hinc■ .1 ■*.. , 11 ’ • " ' a .^. ’ 10 va^* 

y»XWWG^>fVWv >fVW as 
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Timothy Tibbets) (continued/ 

Wheeler13 History of Brunswick, Topsham and Karps well, :'vai;je* 
page 839, which gives the list as follows: 

Children of Beacon Samuel and Ma&y (Freeman) Hinckley: 

i, Seth, bom in Harwich, Mass., Dec* 2.;, 11 J'6 

Shubael, b. in Harwich, March So, IV05. 

Samuel (twin), b. in Harwich, Feb. 7, ll. 

Mary (twin), be in Harwich, Feb. 7, 1711. 

Edmond, h. in Harwich, Hov. SO, 1712. 

Beliance, b. in Harwich, Hov. 21, l'i i/ * 

ii. 

iii* 

iv. 

v. 

vi. 

vii. 

Yillo 

ix. 

v in Tm.ro Sept. 13, 1715 (See biog., p. 754, 
Wheeler Hist, of Brunswick. _ Judge Aaron Bincxley v/aS °^° 
of the noted men of Brunswick in his day)^ 

hitable, b. in Truro, Bee. 25, 17i0. 

Experience, b. in Tmro, Jan* 1G* 17r;°B 

t c 

q-p these sons, Shubael, when about 7 5 years old, no ^ed 
it! La torn cart of the State and married his fi-^h 

wife in Itechiasj be^hadjour aescem- 

otheraSiA°of0Dea7ot SatAel"settled' if Brunswick. 



t 
c9

 

Tie Hinckley Family (c ntinuod) 

'■ i. t ■*, i y of Capfc. James u d Reliance (hi nek i cy) Thompson oi 

190 

a M/ 

^c.0 v;73, Brunswick, Haino, end Torshem. '«ine. 
(From Thompson Genealogy, entitled ’’Our Thompson .-amily in 

_ . a • § ’ N - j, m «* t a r» ? h 1 ' *1 fT\ "7 t 

’faiiio, ;’">?/ Hampshire and tin net , 
Pub. 1907 j • 

DV vr» Jhorl os o 1 * 1 j. i C ^ t- ♦ 

.Tnm0S^ Thomr>son, colled Jr. in come o1 cl records, (James0. 
■;■■1 ] ■? noil ), was bora at Hittcry, T&ino, 22 ‘'so. . 17 '7; die i ^ ^ cp- 
*>.aTf Vai no, 22 Sept. 1791. Me married (first) in jidee. ord, -e. , 
IS noril 1732, Reli^x--.~ • -** *••* - - , ■- . „ + „ 
daughter of Deacon Samuel Hinckley wno traced his ernes.ry to uo\ 
EJrcfcley of Massachusetts, who same with the early settlers to ^ 
Plymouth. Her Hinckley goueal Okies! line is as follows: nou. .:om~ 
ueV: csmuel*. Gov. Thomas2, err.uel1). , 

*: oie. She was a sistor of hns brother Joseph ompson s v/i ; e. 
I caDt. James and Heliru.ce (Hinckley) Thompson had to: cr.il Iron. no 

riod (second? Geo. 1751, -s. Lydia (B -r-n) Harris; t. rried ( 
f-third) 22 ;.*urch 1764 , r.D.ry Lifgins. 

.c e um :1 oy •*rU . - 
W ... v> 

. 7 «r 
kJ u. 17 51; she r/es the 

' son of James and Elisabeth (?~ye) Thompson of k' ttsry 
_ . - — _ a > _ i. ' ^ r av-i 4 r* •>» <1 ■> 

Maine, 
pi d was grandson of iVilliam Thompson the immigrant who 

settlor of Dover, hew Hampshire, mentioned in monies 
°e^ x • • fr0r V; .! ' 1633 and received 

ipvn *ecords of 1fe ami 1 y of 

- tv 

cry of Dover, K u -« ♦ no: 
r~art r 1 ■ ucl in hover in 1755. ■ - 
«;»t. Tat rid Rail os (Hi s-ilsy) "hompsot: sad thstr tsi.- obiMran tr « 
to he found on rapes 16 to 4. , ^h&pf'V 
( pomoil ed by Rev* Cuarles ;<. - i^u;^ ><. ■• * 

t fr> h on: p son 0 en e al o^./) * 

rp . r • r -J rM#* a! 1 

frrcole^ in his History of Brunswi e-:v 
Q,,0 of nar-t. -ho-pson: ”!!c came to rrarswie-: from 

Pid^eford', ’‘nine, about 1739 and settled on the Pew s^enowo mv r. 
In 1741 ho ov.ned at Kcvr h'eadows, Trurswick, hrino, not he, ono 

Tp 771.7" he wfs in Dept. John GotcKel 1 *s cot.pni. , - 1 u‘ ni ^ 
^orriolius end -lexand o'". Ho w- s s elect’man at Bnu-SWick 

1749, 1752, 17;;. , l/.;-v, ana !/«✓/. -0 0 1a‘ 
cVeuaia© did some of his account book sro in the pos 
his* preat -ft-• at -pr0»■ ds0:: hr* Carles Sproul Thompson of . ilwm^eo, 

(1107 ), who says: 
2f vryn commission as ensign in the -vevo lu <. 5 02>&vy ermy 

which ’was signed by Gov. Shirley of '.iassachusetts * 
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Family -of Joseph and Liary (BinoVcley) Thompson oj no.'? ..eudow3, 
'5,mi3wi o>:, -laIre. 

Toeied from pa~o 12 "Or»r Thompson Family in Koine, now ?Hamp¬ 
shire and the Jost” , compiled by ?.ev. Charles S.nnett. *nn:.UO/. 

Joseph " Thompson (James2, '.Villiam'M, wea horn Torch d71.»/l^, 
died before 1750 as his deed shows. lived at ?<yvrJ~sfiovn9 nir-3- 
win'c 7-•in©, arid Sob tvs code,v?ar» Island, Harc-nvel 1, M J;«> no ■';a3 
in the latter piano in 1755. Ho died on Sobasoodegar Island, It 
is said that i o was as strong end^stalwart as two meiu 

pn had lot 40 al How Meadows, 7 Op- ceres. 
Ho had fW sons. He married Mary Finchley,_ It was perhaps 

I is widov i") o m rriod Feb. 14, 1705, Isaiar Job no no was a 
sister of his brother "apt. James Thompson’s wife. 

was the rtaurhter of Me aeon ‘erne el of druns- 

r Hiriohlo wish, Maine, who 
setts, who c a me 

on ealori o-.ML Ur 
a?/", SamiJ-Ol1 ). 

Joseph ‘ r.ompscn 
( Fr "e } Thome ’ • " * * son 
Thompson the i mm 
oo.mii.ir from Mligl 
in-1756. 

o u o * ix ry i I; in 
was a sister of 
Hrunswico, M o i r 3 e 

h< 

'IO 

TT- __, ii• i cn 
gland in 1653 and received grant of land in Dover 

■. i10:iipSCii 0 - j c**i. - 3 .v 1 vi % 0 o if 

pr? i J nin.u J *i*!4w^.v J t ' — — w ~ 

Oaroswell, lain© and "oosharn, Maine. '“he above 
r-norus ui ,u»» .a. and Mary (KinefcloyJ Thompson have no croper 
pi ace in this book., except to hoi c^estaol ish the lie c*x 
Timothy ana experience f r-incicley) 'ibbets. 
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Family of yill i.am and Mary (Hearl) Tibbetts 
of Berwick, Maine, and Vaterborough, Maine. 

37. William5 '"ibbetts (Oapt. John^(Ko. /¥* )» Capt. Thomas*^, Jeremiah^, 
Henry!), born 20 Aug* 1722; bapt. 7 April 1728 in Dover, Tew Kanin- 
shire; died in $ate^borough, Maine, in 1782, aged sixty years. He* 
was the son of Og.pt. John and Mary-Tebbets pf Dover, hew Hamp¬ 
shire, later of Somersworth, hew Hampshire. 

He married Mary ("Molly") Hearl o* Berwick, Maine, boot, 1 hcv. 
1725, daughter of William and Margaret (Warren) He arl.C&^fo.ivt- 73, ,b.3gf). 

During the Devolution he served on the alarm list among soldiers. 
in Massabesio (now Ysterborough), Maine, in Oapt. John Smith's com¬ 
pany. Deported to Ool. Outts Aug. yc 20, 1778 (Maine Historical 
and Genealogical Recorder, vol. 8, page 85). 

Children: 

ii* 

iiiv 

ivc 

vi. 

vii« 

vj.ii • 

William6 Tibbetts, born 24 July 1744; married Alice Gubtail 
of Waterborough, Maine. He served in the Revolution on board 
ye Roller, Oapt. Thomson" (Maine Historical and Genealogical 
Recorder, vol. 8, page 86); (Mass. Soldiers and Sailors in the 
Revolutionary Tar, vol. 15, page b 

John6 Tibbetts, born 10 hov. 1746. 

Mary6 Tibbetts, born 10 Feb. 1749; baptised 1fi First Church 
or Berwick (South Berwick), Maine, 25 March 17<8/9 (K. Bug. 
Hist, and Gen. Reg., vol. 82, page 53-6). 

Moses6 Tibbetts, bapt. 50 Aug^ 1751, -irst Church^of Berwick 
(South Berwick), Maine (hew Brig* Hist, and Gen. neg. 9 vox. 82, 
page 520. 

Margaret6 Tibbetts, born 2? Jan. 1754; bant. 29 Jen. 17;>4, . 
First Church of Berwick (South Berwick), uaine (new Fug. hist* 
and Gen* Reg., vol. 62, page 525). 

Judith0 Tibbetts, born 6 May 1756* 

Abigail6 Tibbetts, bom 11 Jen* 1758. 

James6 Tibbetts, born 15 Feb. 1760; married Jemima Brown of 
Massabesio, Maine; pub. 2 hov. 1786. He served in the ueso¬ 
lution amona soldiers in Massabesio (now ftaternorougii), .-.ii e, 
in Cant. John Smith*s company. Reported to Ool. Outts Aug* * 
ye 20* 1778 (Maine Historical and Genealogical Recordo'-', ml* 
8, page 85): (Mass. Soldiers and Sailors in the Revolutionary 
War, vol. 15, page ). 

x. 

xi« 

Thr X 

Sari 
fon^ years* 

Fancy6 Tibbetts, born 15 March 1769. 
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Family of Moses and Love (Will and) Tib nets 

of Sanford, Maine* 

Moses5 Tibbets (Capt. John4 (KoJJi )t Capt. Thomas3, Jeremiah3, 
Henry!), bom 28 Fob* 1723; bapt© 7 April i72<>. in , i,Sti 
Hampshire; died in Sanford, Mai ns 25 Aug. 

1728 
1825 aged 102 years. 

5 mos* w 25 days. He was the son of Capt© John and Mary Tebbets 
of Dover, Hew Hampshire, later of Somersv/orth, Hew Hampshire* He 
was baptized at the Baptist Ohurdh in Sanford, 21 Oo*. . 1' >/3» '.rne.u 
the first pastor was ordained* He is supposed to have gone ac 
Sanford in*1762© He lived at Somersworth, new Hampshire, when L?j 
married ( int. ) 28 Dec© 1754, Love '.‘/illand of xorfc, *. isi 

Children: 

Henryk Tibbets, born , 
He married Anna Boston, 10 Dec. 1775. * Intentions). ns, 
was in the Revolution from Sanford, Main©; enlisted 177b 
in Capt. Samuel Sayers Company. 
He joined the Baptist Church, 22 Lot. 1772, having been 
baptized at Massabesio. 

i, 

ii, Love6 Tibbets, born 
She married in Sanford, 1 

Sanford, Maine. 

Lug© 1790, Daniel Hussey of 

Two 
2 Dec© 1790. 

1 Lov. 1792 

ii i, 

children: 
1. Sarah Hussey, born 
2© Benjamin Hussey, bom 

Daughter who married Jonathan Lord and had two children 
Hoses Tibbets was taking care of, for which the town 

1789 voted to abate his tar.es as long as in or on Mar. 9, 
he cared for them. 

They probably had other children. 
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Psmily of Joshua and Mary (Carle) Tibbota 
of Scarborough, Maine. 

39 Joshua5 Tibbots (Capt. John4 Capt. Thomas-, Jeremiah", 
UenrJ). born 25 Doc: 1727; bapt. 7 April 1728 in Dover, dew Hamp¬ 
shire- aiea in Soarboro, Hoino (Cumberland County). cA may 18.1, 
£Va. 83 years, 4 moa.. 29 days. Ho "feept the Garrison house at 
Duns ton” (which is near what is now *03u boarooro,# <_ , 

He married 0 dot. 1752, Kary 6arla. daughter of hi out, ^muol 
Csrle of Dover, Hew Hampshire, later of Soarboro, ijoine, and i-. 
v-if Q pnti once Evans, who was born 6 Sept. 1693 in nover, new nanjr- 
shire "daughter of Robert and Ann (Thompson) (Sodgaon) Evans 01 
BOV, ;; Hew Hampshire. f . 7* »•*• *% «•*£ 
Cap ~t. Ti/i-y. Tiii*** of 

Chiliron: 

i. Simeon®, b. 1755; d. 1845, aged ninety years. H« t. (1) 
Bothnia Sayward of Shaploigh, us.; la. ■<,) ftOigui.. ^ .3um 

He was a sol dire from fepperoll oo rough ( now o^coj y* 1U 
Revolution; served as Private in Capt. Jorcmioh hi.tl s co., 
Col. James Soasmon’e (30th) rept. ; muster roll baton vl 
Aug. 1775; enlisted 3 Hay 1775; service 12 »oecs, 6 JayaJ 
also company return dated 27 Sept, 17Yo, tnoln.-ij,!f: ab.trac, 
of pay to 1 Aug. 1775. he also served as 1-t ^ orporal, 
Cant. Benjamin Hooper's co.; service from j.9 - oh. 1, ^ ~o 
PA hov. 1776, 0 nos., 23 days, company 2rationed at - al- 
mouth (Cumberland County) for defense of scacoast (Hass. 
Soldiers and Sailors in the Revolutionary war, voi. X<>, 

BO.ii. 

ill 

p. 724) 

John6, b. Jan. 1701; n. Mary Moore. (Further records 

horesfter), 

Samuel6, b. IS March 1763; ra. Sobriety Brow of Latiour-y, 

.’i, Hr 

iv. 

V 
* « 

vi 

Ben J am in6, b. --- 

Abbis°, b.-- 

Anna6, b« --** 

viie Charity0, b. 

viii. Patience6, b. -™ 

ix. Catherine0» b. —•— 
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Family of Andrew and Hannah (Coombs) Tibbetts 
of Georgetown, Maine, ana Brunswic-c, Maine. 

^n^f)Mw^oJp?SSaWy(?nDovei: -™ved 

Georgetown, Maine, na was .he .h*rd so- ana six 

SeEU9H9aSl-r?ed\lvmah'coorBhs,^d after his marriage resided in 

BrUnS?if^fo|.Andrew Tibbetts i^^be found in Capt Aaron 
Huntington's company, in the alarm list, 1757 (oee x.sto.y 
■Brunswick, Maine, pages 8/8—879 ). 

Children of Andrew and Hannah (Coombs) Tibbetts: 

81. i. Benjamin6, born 1 hOTonber 17 55; 
(Further records hereaxterj. 

married Submit Gatche31• 

<k% n. Andrew6; married Poliy lord :.n !Vr6. 
(Further records here&xt-erj. 

a 

Samuel6* married first, Margaret* >Oa,Sb. 

Knight* > 
(Furtner records 

and secondly, Polly 

5 ,„„r ,77P. married in 1790 or 1791, as his second 
Hannah0, bop in i.y., -----x Ha:nfi, She died 
wife, John ^immons 0, , ,,3 9 r10s* 
in Litchfield S Decemoer loD«a age a o- » 
( ri»T, Vi oi- t?>fiords heresx it or; (Further records nereai 

And probably 0 inter 
. 1 ■? 1 A -V* ^ Y0 

* 
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family of Sbenezer and Sarah (Laroy) Tobbets 
of Berwick, Maine. 

if.I. Sbenezer^ Tebbots (Moses4 ( Ko,18 ), Capt. Thomas^, Jeremiah-, 

Henry1), of Berwick:, Me., farmer, born 16 March 1739 in Somers worth, 

K.H.; died 22 June 1798 in Berwick, Me, Ha was the son of Moses 

and Mary (Keay) febbets of Somersworth, K.H. 

He married Sarah Larey, born in 1740; died at Berwick., • e. , 

18 Feb. 1823, aged 83 years (gravestone); buried in the Sbenezer 

Tebbets burial ground at Blackberry Hill, Berwick. 

Children, born at Berwick (©ates of birth taken i com family ->iblo 

owned by Charles baiter Tibbetts of Dover, ...... )» 

gLf sbenezer6, b. 1 June 1766, Sunday 10 o’clock afternoon, 

ii. Molly , b. 8 Dec. 1768 and bapt. 6 Nov. 1776; d. 28 May 

1815, aged 46 years; unmarried. 

iii. Sally , b. 30 Aug. 1772 and bapt. 6 Hov. 1776; m. 16 June 

1793, Mark Prime, b. 1 April 1768. They lived at Mt. opo, 

Sanford, Me. 

1T. juioy , b. April 1775; ft. 15 Maroh 177S (graves tone). 

$h. v« James , b. 23 May 1761. 



Family of Reuben and Betsey (Oarr) Tobbotta 
of 3 ora era worth, 8. H., end Lisbon, Me. 

19 7-W 

^.Reuben5 Tebbetta (?.!03es4 (No. I# }# Capt, Thomas0* Jeremiah2, Henry1), 
born ft Sept. 1743 in Somersworth, N.H.; resided in Somersworth and 
in Berwick, He.; removed frcm there to Lisbon, Me. where he spent 
the remainder of his life. He was the son of Moses and Mary (Moay) 
Tebbetts. „ e . 

He married in Somers worth, N.H.23 July 1770, Betsey0 Carr (Dr. 
Moses4, John3, Ool. James2, George1), born 26 Jan. 1750, daughter oa 
Dr. Moso3 and Mary (Gerrisb) Oarr of Soraer3worth, N#H. 

On p, 200, vol. .ft of Hew Sng. Hist. Gen. Register, the name of 
wife of Reuben Tebbetts is erroniously given as Hannah Oarr, b. 9 
Dee. 1754, daughter of Dr. Hoses and Mary (Gerrish) Oarr of Somera- 
worth. Her name is given as Betsey in records of Charles Wesley 
Tibbetts,Saq., aa shown above. 

(Note: Dr. Hoses Car? waa b. in Newbury. Hass., Nov. 1715; came to 
Dover, E.H., as a very young man; he praotiued med'-oine in Somers- 
worth) N.H. , sixty years. He was town clerk:. Judge CMC./, from 1776 
to 1784, represented Somersworth in the N.H. Legislature in 1781, 
1782 and 1783; and died 30 March 1800; he m. 13 Doe. 1740, Mary, 
daughter of Col. Paul Gerrish of Dover, N.K., by hla wife Mary Leigh¬ 
ton, daughter of John Leighton, the old Sheriff or York: Co. , iiaino, 
whoso wife (married 13 June 1686 ) was Ob or Langdon of Portsmouth, 
N.H. (Wentworth Genealogy, vol* 2, p. 63). 

Joseph Tate’s Diary, 1747-1778, has the following: "On Saturday 
18 Fab# 1775: Reuben Tibbets moved from -hiamphegan in Soraorsworth, 
N.H.. to Dover Goal house as keeper for said Goal for the County of 
Strafford.” '"Wednesday 9 Aug. 1775; Reuben Tibbeta raised a new- 
house framed by James Roberta.i! 

In the United States Census of 1790 Reuben Tebbetts is listed as a 
resident of Somersworth, N.H. and the head of a family of two males 
ovor 16, two males under 16 mid six females. 

Children: 

1. Sarah6, b. 9 Feb. 1771; m. lfcy, 1798, John Richardson. 

S7 ii- Isaac6, b. 1 Jan. 1773; ia. in Lisbon, Me., Sept. 1802, 
Reliance Thompson. (Further records hereafter). 

iii. Hannah6, b.-; m. Greene Richardson 

no , c , wAugitm Si. 
83. iv, John , b. --; uaec m. 

89. v. 

/ yn e -r 5 >v'£' / 4 
. _d a different spelling of the name; 

Hannah Rollins. (Further records hereafter). 

Paul Carr6, b. 4 March 1781; d. in Lisbon, He., 9 Sept. 1861, 
aged 80 years, 6 mos., 5 days. He m. Priscilla Thompson. 
(Further records hereafter}. 

vi. Daughter6, who m. a Mr. Smith of Bath, He. 
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Family of Samuel and Abigail (Wingate) Tebbetts 
of Rochester, K.K. end Wolf bo rough, H.H. 

43 Samuel5 Tebbetts (Samuel4 (ho./? ), Samuel-, Jeremiah2, 
* Hen rty'i ), bom 31 Jen. 1722-3 in Dover, B.H. ; died in Wolfbo rough, 
II.Hr' in 1795; administration of his estate granted 27 April 1795. 

wqs the son of Samuel and Judith (-) Tibbetts. 
He married Abigail Wingate, daughter os Lieut* i.»oses and Abigail 

(Churchj Wingate of Dover, U.H. 
He is named in the will (1738) of his grandfather Capt. Samuel 

Tibbetts, who bequeathed to him "two hundrdd acres of land lying 
in the Town of Rochester in My Second division Lot in Said Town 
(Probate Records of the Prov. of Hew Hampshire, vol, 2, p. 735). 

He is mentioned as 11 a minor aged more than fourteen years", when 
guardianship papers were granted to his uncle lohabod Tibbetts of 
Dover, tanner, cn 28 if or. 1739 (Probate Records of the i-rov. or 
Jlew Hampshire, vol* 2, p. 735). He lived ior a number oi years 
in Rochester; served in* the Revolution; removed to Wolfborough be¬ 

fore 1790. 

Children, bom in Rochester, H.K. fodder of births uncertain): 

i. Samuel,Jr.6, b. 29 Aug. 1747; d. 30 Aug. 1833, aged 85 yrs. 
aoldie^ in the Revolution; m. (1) 3 Deo* 1769, Mary Hraerson 
of Dover, L.H.; m. (2) Joanna-; he was residing in 

- - Wolthorough in 1790. 

ii. Moses6; Jellied in the battle ofTico|nhsroga in the 4'°2'?}v\ 

jtfr- lt+, i+Z). 6 7 ' 
iii. Deborah6; m. John Cooley of Osaipee, H*K. 

iv. Daughter6; m. a Mr. Fullerton, 

v. Ich&bod6; m. 25 Jsn. 1779, his first cousin Judith5 Jib- 

^ , , A . ' Trtf-r,. ^ ;i -• .. a +Va T5~...0 *3-M «>-« • »*) Hs^gerV 
VI* .-uluiiu , 0. X. « «>« , 'iwJ.ai o '■**" T ' , 'rs 

Weets; was a resident of /oiroorough in 1<90. 

vii* Levi6; b. 13 Kov. 1763; ra. first, before 1790, Dolly 
Blake; and secondly, Charlotte Clark; was a resident ox 

♦Volfborough in 1790. 

viii. Sbenezer6, b. 1764; d. 10 Sept. 18.72 »8oa 68 years. 
He m. Abigail Preble of Oasipee, h.h. -he d. uot. 

1838, aged 76 years* They resided in VYolfborongn. 

ixe Benjamin , b 



200 
Fsmily cf Iohabod and Taras on Tibbetts 

of Berwick, Mains. 

Iohabod5 Tibbetts (Samuel4 {Ko. /“? }, Capt. S&mtxel/ Joromiah~, 
Henryk), born S liar oh 1724, in borer, Tow Hampshire; died in Ber¬ 
wick, Maine; made his will 2 it arch 1767; which was proved Sept, 1009, 
He was the eon erf Samuel and Judith Tibbetts of Dover, hew Hampshire. 

He married Tara son —- ♦ She was dismissed from church in £>om- 
&¥*$ worth, X»ew E^mpshire, to 2**1 wjuiroh in Bowio oi, hsine, cl Juno 
1761. She was 11 vine 26 It arch 1761. He was received in 2nd Church 
at Berwick, Maine, 27 Sept. 1761. 

lie is mentioned in the will (1738) of hi a grandfather, Capt. Sara- 
uel Tibbetts of Dover, tlew H&rapehire, who boouoothed to him a part 
of his moveable oat ate. (Probate Records of the Province of how 
Hampshire, vol. 2, page 733, State Papers Series, edited by Horny 
H a r ri a on M o t o alf). 

Children: 

i. 

U * 

Hi. 

qo.l*- 

Q f Vs 
a *« 

vi 

Dorcas/ bapt. 14 Ms;/ 1751, st Berwick, Heine (Records of the 
First Church of Berwick (South Berwick), Maine, pub, in few 
hiH, Hist. Gen. Ra??intev, vol. 88. pn/ro i, 

She married . Jamc3 Frost, 3 Hay 1770. 

Ten 3 on/ baptised 14 Sept. 1755, at Berwick, Maine* 
She married Benjamin Shoroy, 20 July 1773 » O «-*» 

Judith/ bom ; married 25 Jan* 1779, her .first 
cousin/Iohabod Tibbetts (* ), the son of Ssnuel and 
Abigail ( Vine rite) r"ibbotts, of Dover, -HR., Rochester, H.H., 
and "Volfboro, K.K. 

Idhuhod®, boro in 1759; married (1) 8$thevino 3ones, «- hov, 
1779, She died 10 April 1609. 

He married (2) Molly* Jonas) Ma&y, (3 Doc. 1814. 

(boJtit) 
'uhr^im0, bfrotirod 20 .Tune 1762; died 33. Don, 1650, eaod 
BS years, 6 sos., 11 days, 
Ho married 23 Aug. 1781, Rachel Jones, born 29 8opt. 1764; 
died 15 Oct. 1852. 

Folly/ born 14 April 1765; died 17 April 1835. 
She married 11 July 1786, Hoses Foyo, born 22 Doc. 1761; died 
22 Hov. 1842. 



FAMILY 0? NATHAN IF'L SIBlT.Ti'S OP B0OTEW, Tf UIT3, FOHNEBH OF 
aoi 

THE 

BOOTHS AY BBAliCH OF TIK 7I3B0TTS FAMILY. 

i\ H5. Nathaniel0 Tibbettp of Booth bay, Maine fOe.pt. Ichabod ' (HoAO) 
Oapt. Camusl^, Jorenlah^, Henryk) , v;r.s bom Aug. 00, 17£7V in 
Dover, Nov? Hamps biro. lie v/c.n second ron of Cagt. lohabod Teb- 
bets and youngest child of his first. wife Abigail. As will be 
noted in Mr surname, he used a different Broiling from that of 
bin fabhor. He settled in Townsend (Booth!ay), Maine about 1759, 
(coming from lover, dew Hamnshlr o}, in what iu snora u« the -Dover 
District”, that is, the eastern side? of North Boothhay, near 
Edge comb, together with some forty f&T.ilioo, all of whom came 
from Dover, Hew Hampshire. He was the first of the Tibbetts 
name in Booth bay. Ho built a log ho one on what is known as the 
MeClintook place in the Dover district, but later moved further 
North mid built where his son Giles Xibbot3 afterwards lived, the 
place in more recent years going to Frank i'ibbets, snn of biles 
ibbeta, Jr 

porated Nov. 
of Portland, 

Boothbay wo3 called Townsend bnforo 
*X 
*■' » 1764 n j Fred V --s <*< 

. X J U 11 »- « o 

it was incor- 
an attorney 

.no \rho is a descendant of Nathaniel Tibbetts 
wo are indebted for tho aoove uotos on the so Ml- m n t o.. i he 
Tibbetts family in Boot, ho ay, and t hoy ore inter \ s wing xro"i a 
historical standpoint, ana give a touch, of loea1. color. 

Hr Kut thews further vritoft h>* follows: 1 I was born bop tem¬ 

per 0, Ip/j5 at Boothbav. where I resided until I was eight- only 
hut where X had anc i till - many relatives—and where T Ha^ 
visited often ever fid/ooe. 1 lived at North Doc ^ fib ay, s, o cue -r. 
Diver, within a mile (in the country) of wnat was called 'oho 
’’Dover D5strict” at Back Narrows, an arm of the bhoopsoot MY 

making in to tho Baatvar; hPtvoen the North end of Boothhay and 
•dp’eoomb. ' if you have Greene's History, you may sec it making 
off from the Howth end of Barters Island on the map in the ^ok 
of tho book, this peninsular and Barter's l9\na* were Mret 
settle! by some 47 or 48 families (mostly young r nm tnvy cams 
•from the region of Dover, Hew Hampshire), hmeo the no me, J1*8 * 
ftf! the* ueoole of Dover, N.H. brought tho name from their oil 
homo In* Dev or , England* when they came over along frora loi:s> ro 

1650. 

The hover people rent to Boothhay all along iron 1/40 to 
1755 aa shown by tho records of Dover, dew Hampshire, rsui-* 
M^-~and thorn recorded, later in tho Boothhay recorce svtor tho 
tiwi was incorporated in 1764, when full Hedged families are 
recorded the first two years, e ome oi thec v: it n rium<uo at• «- - 

Bhowinff thit it V(ub more liua a census (and dren , prroupeo , Br.w ^ lx-~ ^ , , fV + 
more imtlo tc error) than like tho rcoorfiB 01 ->U U.a ana aea.ho 

made a« they occur. 

'•"hen Mr. Green wrote his history of iooMa^ l \-oi j d with 
him on the* North Boothhay part, for tnc love of Db ^ ' W 
childhood and friends (see ilia yroiace>. i nTT ijT-v 41 V" 
oa Urn Boothhay records, also vhoeo o,GolevtHoGs about 
know and corresponded muon v-ith ?~r» v*. urx 
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variou3 Back River Boothbay families (for Dover, i'.H. had also 
it3 "Back River")* I have a complete set of Hr. Tibbetts’ pub¬ 
lication "The Rev? Hampshire Genealogical Record". 

My mother, Lovesta Eodg&on, wife of Rib ridge Matthews, was 
born in Boothbay, Maine, I.ov. 19, 1839. She was daughter of 
Timothy and Frances (Tibbetts) Rodgdon who lived all their married 
life on Sawyer’s Island, Boothbay, Maine. 

»Vhen I undertook to ravel out the marvelous network of inter¬ 
marriages between these circumscribed families of relatives and 
friends in a circumscribed area, for three or four generations,^ 
the repetitions of the family Christian names, and the great ainer 
ence in the ages of brothers and sisters, owing to^the large num¬ 
ber of children in each family, were the sources of greatest, an- 

ficulties. , , , , 
When I say that all eight of my great; grandparents, and all 

eight of ray great-great grandfathers lived within three miles cm a 
miven point '’that is, where I lived as a child, you cart see wnaU 
meari. For it was a region of small farms, vvitn no compact cy.,te^ 
of even five or six houses, and so it remains toaay - in qoti'j n^-gi 

Boothbay, Boothbay Revolutionary Records. C-resne s also, o: _ 
pages 244-45: (See also "Soldiers arid Sanors ot tne .evoluti0: 

War. vol» 15, page V27): T, , 
Ilathaniel’Tibbetts, Private, Capt. Davis- no., Col. j rye a 

regtr, enlisted April 2, 1776, service at Boothbay; also comma- 
cinves 1st Lieut« Cant. Elijah Grant’s oo.(oo.)t Col. ncOobo s 
regtl; also served as Lieut, in command of^ a oo, ;y8;' Jf?*,!®. ‘ 
with guards on the seacoast of Lincoln Court>,y unaer -ajor >xl~ - * 

Also, on page 214 Greene’s History of ^ootnoay Lauhame. ^b 
betts is recorded as having served as a member c. ti4e j-ontmi o uee Oj. 
Correspondence, Inspection and Safety in 177? in Boot-.cay. 

There has been considerably controversy about the name of 
Ilathaniel Tibbetts’ wife. The evidence seems to be that i c was 

_ - xv ^41 -v o c: ' t» n r. 'R P <7 - *’ S ' - ^ ’' O 
Abigail Giles, ana. no v jiiiiuud~I '. * 
Boothbay gives it. This conclusion was reached by the late ,ha.lQ< 
Lesley Tibbetts,Esq., after sifting the_evidenoe thorougniy, 
^ve-rtProre on the books of the Tibbetts family 
stands as Abigail Giles, bom 24 Dec. 1729_ 

association her name 

Greene's „ History of Boothbay states that H&thaniel "ibbette’ 
wife was Elizabeth Giles, born 1729 , daughter of nsri and nycaa 

Giles, ^his date of Elizabeth Giles ox •. ^h is w o^g» 
e/proven bv the vital records of Dover, hew Hampshire. Reference 
«, to the Parle Giles -fanily in Rover historical '-oileciiou-, 
13 made to tne • "Elizabeth Giles daughter of 

2d 1737" vol. 1, page 55, which states t 

as 
i'ar1r rriles by his wife Lydia was born i;» Dor-er .-ia^ j j * 
Sis fate in /over Historical Collections anat be accepted 

cuthorliy^ s+ library, at Anrusta. Baine, are to oc found 

records from an Oxford Bible, pub. 1780 purported to oe ^ 
Bible of Ilathaniel Tibbetts, founder ol the lamxly in «oo ~ . 
arid which is still in possession of has descendants. ,.nia Bible 

Gives ”Ilathaniel Bibietts, Born Any. y. rig- 
m o -fe Abigail Born Dec. 24, lf2y 

and dstesof birth of their eleven children. 



aos 

Inasnuoh a, the Bathaniol KLbbotto tm Uy of «ooVhtoy. ^ 

Maine, 13 well establish^ in wr sens 8 and 

tho "family oi^KHuiaAiol ^ ‘'■J" ,>n3 books under the 
is followed out in ;-.aine c. Q t0 d0S00nd&nU who 

same heading, tracing vax ^ ^"cunriler of those records 

- zvn ^;rtorr:Uu. 
Hathani.l f««?«,?* ^^^n^hUdranf 

«alw». ana fai*»Je«n uUea ^ - - those born after 
Oiaor oneB bom In Borer, Sew ' £v- . ■ . verified iron 

1759 in Boothbay, ^lno, toe aa<^ ^ Sue. and alec 

nft^.rsc-SBry° 07 'SU; - *- ^faraily 

CbmrrS^a^lol^Aeih (Olio.) « follW8S 

0% i. Iohabod6 Tibbetts, born hoe. 17^1749, i«. 

(Served in the Revolution ^ ^ | mmt>QY of the commit too 

Boothbay, Haines)- In —*■ ' , oa-retv in Boothbay, *©• 
of oorrespondenoo^ i.nspec-ion - ^ of Jonathan Hutch- 

^rioofdS 

qo u Nathaniel6 libbettB^Bevl bom April 9 1752 ^n fover. 

?3' 11"b! h“ vat a minister an. H. -rried 
*£..?■ ■*•>■) nr» £ p'-t . 2-5, lo4tO, a--.-'* " ' . „ .-..P Tn>n \ i ~ 
uxOu. - *- x t T.1« vobeth Aliev, o&ugru.cl 0* *A 
in Boothbay, iarxie, -1-^0'(yurthor resows 

ley, founder of boat *n —11 

v> ° y e a j. t e r j • 

- „ -,,V - 1755 in Dover, 3.H.: married 
oji iii. John6 Tibbetts, born Feb. 1,1 ^ln9. Removed to Brewer, 

‘ ■■ ~ r.vdia Damson 1778, in Boot • (Further res- 
^ IT . rn T'Airin la aooUTu ^ -A • Penobscot Co., f aiuo, v« 

or cl a hero aft or } * 
^ A a anR? in Dover, N.H«; sue- 

<31- iv# 'Hies0 fib bolts, born J?ne ** * ' ©• He mar- 
,5 seeded to nis father eaoMStoau ... ^ ^y. daughter 

ried in Boothbay, i-aine, 1* - „ ,.1y ia Boothbay. i1'ir- 
of John Alloy, founder of that ru-urJ-i 

thci' records hc rec-i tei ) ® 

< ,<,6 Tibbetts bom Jnn® -•\\ y^^w** 

T' HutShingf W>^' ° 

r , , to -,75i. Lost at sea. 
Vi Mark5 Tibbetts. born ».ajr 1~. A'-i 

. „ i»TP4. married Hathaniel Cove 
vli. Judith6 Tibbetts, born May 12. 1*<*. . 

of Hdgecomb, Boouhb<*y, *“«*• 

r v , o *,7r>7* tnarr led „ Je.hn 
vidi, Hebecoa6 Tibb-,i>^«, ^ ^' 

of Boothbay, ^ ln 1790, Booth 

?b. !*• James6 Tibbetta^born^ao^^^ ^ J h Denis of Booth- 

:.'U." '" (purthor rooorda hereai -c. 
, J>vuul<L mJirf P^-Tf bay, Maino 



Children of Nathaniel said Elizabeth (Giles) Tibbetts 
of Boothbay, Maine. 
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( cont, 

x. Sarah6 Tibbetts, born Oct. 7, 1771; married SO March 1791, Lem¬ 
uel Lewis of Boothbay, Maine* 

Ten children. (See page 560. History of Boothbay, Maine.). 

3d * Mary6 Tibbetts, called "Polly'’, born Oct. 21, 1773; married in 
1794, John Gilos of Boothbay, Mo., born May 22, 1772, the son 
of Joseph and Martha (Pinkhara) Giles who were the first of the 
Giles family to settle in Boothbay (Hist. Boothbay, p. 529). 

They lived near the watering place by the roadside, a short 
distance from his father’3 place at Lover, Boothbay, on the farm 
owned in recent years by Copt. John H. Welsh. I o trace of the 
old home now apoea2'S. He followed the sea. He d. Dec. 27, 
1828. She d. Dec. 1G, 1855. 

Ohildren (auraame Giles): 

1. John,Jr., b. Sept. 1, 1794; m. Margaret Lunderpin, 1818; 
settled on thG Kennebec. 

2. Joseoh, b. Aufc. 29, 1796; m, Sarah Herrington of Windsor, 
lie., 1822. Two daughters, Olivo and Amanda rem. from 
Boothbay. 

3. Bugles, h. March 10, 1799; m. Rebecca Smith, 1824; 
settled in Richmond, Me., where he &. July 16, 1840. 
Five children. 

4. Catherine, b. Sept. 5, 1801; m. Thomas R. Nelson, 1881. 

5. Anna, b. Sept. 2, 1804; in. John Poor, Jr. , 1820. 

6. Rebecca, b. April 8, 1807; m. Enoch Stover, 1830. 

■7. Nathaniel, b. Sept. 26, 1810; married and lived a few 
years on his father's place; rom. from Boothbay* 

m. Lewis Pushard of Dresden, Me., 

9. Sarah, b. May 21, 1816; m. William Bryer, 1835. 

8. Mary, b. May 8, 1812; 
1835. 



Family of Gideon and Miriam (Hoag) Tibbetts 
aos 

.Oidoon^ Tibbetts ( Ephraim^ (Ko*ci3) , Ephraim^, Jeremiah**, ^Henry*- 
1>orn • was the son of Ephraim and Ann (Allen) 
Tibbetts, of ‘Dover, Hew Hampshire, and Rochester, Hew Hampshire. 

Ee di ed &>!&*, 2.6 ITlansJi 1766. Administration of his estate granted 
to Nathan iloag, 26 March 1766. 

He married in Araesbury, Hass., 23 Sept. 1761, Miriam Hoag, oi 
Stratham, li. H. , born 10 duly 1740, died 20 June 1767 , aged 
27 years, daughter of Nathan and Miriam Hoag. 

Child; 

i* Ephraim^ about 1764; died 15 Deo. 1804. A physician. 
ue 'resided at Stratham, N. H. 
He married first, - His first wife died 

28 Feb. 1765. at Stratham, If. H. 
Hq married l 2) in Greenland, H. H. , 20 ^an* 1 / e. , nydia 

Goss. They resided in Stratham, H. H. 
Dr. Ephraim Tibbetts, of Stratham signs deed, 20 July 1769 

wife Lydia signs also. 
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Family ox Ob add. ah and Elizabeth (Robinson) Tibbetts 
of Rochester, hew Hampshire. 

H7. Obe&iah’* Tibbetts (Ephraim* (Ho. APj)t Ephraim^*, Jeremiah'0, Henryk)f 
U was born in £)Trf Hew Hampshire, after 2 July 1740; died An- 

Ji^JliSAhJr t/.H.jbefore 27 February 1765. He was the son of Ephraim and 
Ann (Allen) Tibbetts. 

He married* Elizabeth Robinson, daughter of Timothy and 
Mary (Allen) Robinson. 

After the death of Obedi&h, his widow married Muzzy Gould 
of Berwick, Maine. 

Children of Gbediah and Elizabeth (Robinson) Tibbetts: 

£ 

1. Eunice, born -—; married, as his first wife, Ephraim Tibbetts 
(No«6‘2,iV)v the son of Stephen and Alice (Haines) Tibbetts. 

ii. Anna , born 23 May 1762; married Elijah Tuttle of Rover, M.H*. 
2, 11 mo. 1785 (married at Rover, ■‘■'.H. ). They were members 
of the Society of Friends. 



v n 7 

Family of peter and Liary Tibbets 
cf Dover, lull. 

*i8. Peter5 Tibbots (Henry4 (N©.33)t Sphraim^, Jeremiah2, Henry1), of 

Dover, N.H., born 7, 3 mo. 1734, in Dover; died in Dover. He 

was the son of Henry and Elisabeth (Robinson) Tinbets. 

Kg married about 1758, Mary --, who survived him. She 

married secondly, Jonathan Clark of Barrington, ■“•H. 

Children, born in Dover: 

i. Sarah6, b. 5 Aug. 1759; n. Jacob Clerk of Barrington. 
w 3 cuy.nto ; km 

ii. Susanna, 1). 21 T)eo. 1761; m. KbsnezSr Hall of oarrington. 

iii. Peter, b. —-—; 

In the United States Census of 1790, Peter Tibbets i3 

listed as resident of Barrington, N.H., and head of a 

family of one male over 16 (himself), no males under 16, 

and three females. 
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Family of Joseph and Elizabeth (Hussey) Tibbetti 
of Dover, Dow Hampshire. 

JLLQ Joseph6 Tibbetts (Joseph4 (N o«^ ) , Ephraim0, Jeremiah", ^ cnry*^ i, 
corn"SO Oct. 1741, in Dover, H.H.; died there 5, 11 no. 182a,^ 
aeed 82 years. He was the eldest son and third crila Ox Josepn 
and Sarsh (Kuokins) (Emerson) Tebbets (later spellinp Tib Debts). 

He married in Dover, L.H., SO, 11 mo. 1762, Elizabeth nussay oi 
Somei-3worth, K.H. They were members of the Society ox friends. 

Children, recorded in Dover, U.K, 

Hannah6, b. 2 
wife. Deaoon 

; 8 mo. 1765; m. 2 April 1797, as his second 
Paul6 Libby (Isaac4, James0, John", Johnl), 

b. Sept., 1736, d. 23 Hay 1812, the son of Isaacs Libby, 
b i 70? d» 5 ^eb. 1776, and his vvj.re Sarah Waldron, dmigh 
ter of Col. John and It ary (Hem) Waldron of Dover, 
She ra. (2) Daniel Whitehouse; she d. at Newport, 
12 July 1848, aged 82 years (Cf. Friends Records, never, 
H.H., Monthly Meetings: also Libby Genealogy, noxe a** end 

of booh). 

*J7. ii. Samuel6, b. 10, 10 mo. 1767. 

, iiic Abigail0, b 10 11 mo. 1769; m. Hov. , 1797, as his second 
KUlgaiiu , u. J.O, XA j ' » _ ’ T- -a 

wife, Peter Hanson (Friends Records, Dover, n.^» ,^.aon-nly 
T~* - «S • -s ft v i")f\ rs/"N v»rj T;. dD # }.Cj O } O X 
Xi«!ilpOii J. -i. O «Oii» -'•X* • - i t * 

Berwick:, Me. (Wentworth Genealogy, yol. 2, a. 2b, e~-'-0x 
Meetings*, Few Hampshire «c«. 
10 *w,^p - 

in giving her name as Hannah). xie a 
i 8:22; he was the son of iToeneze r nans on 

W» 

iii 0 ivVw x c xi 
and his 

,5 uUilQ 
wife Mar* rv>v>» he was uxie sun uj. jiueugaoj. -—- - •, . 

tha6*Wentworth (Thornes4, John5, Ezekiel'', ^^^ii*”*** 
daughter of Thomas4 Vfentworth and his wife Mary* Hock 
fThomas^, Sylvanus5, Thomas-1) ( Of. Wentwort^^exiealOteS . 

t>P« 131 212, 253, 368, 37u*i) 140, 204*5, , .v..---, 
ift29f Aaron Downs o .. . . 

Downs who m. Isette Tibbetts 
Berwile k rmrid • 

) 

vol. 1, 
She m. (2) 12 Lev. 18. 

father of William King -7 „ . 
Children by first husband ( sum am a nanso x. /. 
1. Martha; ra. (1) in i.^2, jioah mnmoii, son - 

first w?fe) of Deacon Elijah nan son Ox ..oae.w^oul., 
K.H. ; m. (2) 8 Oct. 1835, Barsillai Knox. 
She had children by each marriage and was resin an* j.u 

/ - 

\ his 

2. Hamah" ^.19 Sly iSiST JoDT'vmiUier of Sorer, S.H. 
Child: (1) Samuel 0. Whittier, K.J*, was a p ••••...•"10- --1 

ill Great Falls, Ihr 
3. Lydia; ra. 2 Oct. 1831, Lurad C. 

. DecS 1832, James Hanson of Somersworth, D.H« 4. baraii; m. uoc. , ^) 0f 
eon of John Hanson, and grandson nv- i.-sx • 
Deacon Elijah Hanson of Somersworth. balah u ‘ 
hus b and ci le d in B «i- >i c a. , 

77 with her son George Knox, in Berwick, j c-, 

Heath and resided in 

y r ~ 
iNSV? « 

1 DSC, losirXi? four 
> 

, . ,... nAp of the sons, Alexander 
sons and txiree j* ■* , ,, v n am nr p 
Hanson, was killed in Illinois <>y the explosion 

boiler. 
5. Abigail unmarri ed , i.n Brooklyn 9 i.» i. 
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•Family of .Joseph and Elisabeth (Hussey) Tibbetts 
of Dover, Hew Hampshire. 

iv. 

v. 

Enoog6, b. 11, 4 mo. 1772; died. 

Sarah6 b* 15, 2 mo, 1776; m. James5 Hubbard (Joseph" 
Joseph^, PhjLlip^, Philip-), of Harwich, lie*, b. 1771, 
They had son Joshua Roberts Hubbard, b. 22 Feb. 1800, 
Berwick:, Me., d. 29 Dec. 1866, at Great Falls, H.H# , 
15 Aug. 1823, Mary7’ Tibbetts ( ), daughter of David 
Mary ( Hubbard) Tibbetts. 

vi, Elizabeth6, b. 24, 2 mo. 1778; m. ----- Clements. 

(eoiit. 

d. 1841. 
at 
who m. 
and 
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Family of Edmund and Mary (White) Tibbetts 
of Rochester, K.H., Farmington, K.H. , and New Durbam, L.a. 

ifC Edmund6 Tibbetts (Joseph4 (N0e<DT), Ephraim0, Jeremiah-', Henry- ), 
bom 4 July-1747, in Dover, Ii• H•; died 6 March 1817, at Kew 
Durham, K.H He was the son cf Joseph and Sarah (Huekins) 
(Emerson) Tibbetts of Dover, H.H., later of Rochester, K*n« 

He married Mary White, born in Rollinsford or Alton, ^ K.H. __ ^ ^ ^ ___ _ i 

daughter of Samuel and Judith (Eorne) White. She survived him. 
He resided for several years in Farmington, n.H., and la Roches¬ 
ter. K.H*; removed to New Durham, II. K* On 18 Sent. 17oo, nornimd 
Tibbetts of Rochester, II.H. , yeoman, for LS6, purchased from John 

- --^ ~” *u~ - irn* 3 o Glidden of New Durham, gentleman, 20 acres, & part of the 
division lot Ho. 39, laid out to the original right of Abraham 
Mathis (Hew.Hampshire Sfown Papers, 8: 24;. A a, <^v 
-tfU 'RjuAr€jXuyri 
Children (order of hirths uncertain}; e 

, r 6 v i~r~, -I io <1)2c \%H-3, antul 73 uXoM, oX tiZjLmjTuvJm, lY-oo- 
* * ^ dprA'l/zNu*iv>ujfa>. %&,: I.JikrJy,i. 7 C'cf. /S 30, ^ 

Sarah6.("Sally"), b. 24 May 1772; m.0(hi8 first wife) 
Samuel* DeUerritt (Capt* Samuel0, Eli", ^li-v), of 
Durham, K.H., later of Lee, II.H. , Revolutionary soldier, 
b. 17 June 1756, in Durham, K.H*, d. 1801 in Lea, vmo 
enlisted 2 June 177 5, under Capt. Winbom Adams for service 
around Boston. He was the son of Capt. Samuel*" Do. err? ^ 

>.H* , by his first., wife Elizabeth4 Rend all ( Cap u 
Richard 

ii 

Durham, 
Nathaniel** 
of 
TJ Richard*;, daughter oi r\ . • . 4* 

\t CS \J \* V 
r J - 
* i th ... do! 

Rand cl 1 cf Durham, K.H., and his wife Mary Hodpdon who 

his cousin. Lcis^ 

daughter of Israel and Arn ( V/in gate ) Hodgdon. 
Children (surname DeUerritt]: 
1. Edmund; b. 1788; g. 1851; a. 1809, \ * 

DeMer^itt (Andrew4, Canto Samuel0, All , MID, *'• 
13 Doc. 1790 d. 23 Jen. 1867, daughter of Andrew 
DeKerritt (1767-1830),^and Lis wife Mary° Imarson 

0 T .p 0 si 

-V as 
< 

v-? 
WJ.LCJ 
S arauel *, Mi c h ae 11 i * 

ii.H. (Capt. Smith4, Timothy. _ . ^ 
daughter of Capt. Smith4 Emerson, b, a! 
-517/1 5 a Typo T«ho sowed in the Revolution and. corny 
mended a company of infantry in Col, Joshua Wingate s 
Hew Hampshire regiment, and Hannah xhomwaon‘:ij- 
who was' daughter of Samuel and Susanna (Reynolds; 
Thompson ( Cf. D.A.R. Lineage^Book, vol. 11°. -• *'1- *’ 
(Mary Emerson was a sister of the 
married Israel Tiobeti/S (ao. 1» 
stoc : and Tuftonborough, K*H* , . -r _ it it 
Children: William, Samuel 3. , who lived m Lee, K—• , 

IU" ... -7xVj_ra and Louisa, 

Susanna Emerson who 
They lived in Wood- 

2, 

Jon athan an d Deb 0rah l DeMe rri 11) Reno rri 11. 
Children: Charles, Nancy 

Aim who m. Charges xxwucwo, - 
Edraind, Coottuty (the last three d. young), 
and Frank who lived m nadburjy • 

«v. 



an 

?a«i»rar«aasK*{.2!*ss,»« «*-. "•-• 
lii. Betty Knight6, bapt. 10 Hov. 1776. 

iv. Abigail6, b. -; ra. 18 Hay 1807 Samuel David of Farming- 
ton,' 1J.H. 'Chsy had a son Samuel Davis,Jr. 

v. Edmund6, b. in Farmington, H.H.; m. < * H> Bean’of^ 
Colcmy of Farmington; ra. (2/ Aimic i —-- 
Wolfborough, H.H. 

vi. William6; n. 29 Deo. 18.74, Sarah Binlchsm, of Hew Durban, 

H.H. 

vii. Eunice6, b. —-; *• 1 April 1824. George Webb of Panaine- 

ton, H.H. 

• 6 -b ~_• ra. 8 Hov. 1821, at Hew Durham, H.H., boily 
So Webb of Farmington, k.h. 

. _ . . 6 x, in v0V 1808* d. 15 May 1885, aged 77 year?;, Ephraim , »• jlu ^ 
6 moa., 5 days* 

x® Mary^, h. 29 May 1817, at Hew Durham, H.xl* 

Ho volutionary war record 

, . npr vi TOP* 
o- papers of bow Hompshire, vOi. 10, p. 

Edmund Tibbetts served in promiah' Irirede i:nrehaa''to 
in col. StioSney’a. aeginent end ^n. 
"veinforoo tne aoroxiorn . .. 
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family of Robert and Rose (Tibbetts) Tibootts 
of Rochester, New Hampshire. 

4'I.HoT.ertB Ti’b'bets (Joseph Jeremiah^ Henryk, 

yrn-nghire 

Children: 

< J. o Joseph6 , bom 

ii. Love6, born 

iii. Jamo36, born 

±Vo Paul5, born 

■ " Ve Hary6, born 

__ . 
vi* Silas6 , b o m 

; married Sarah Roberts. 

; died when two or three years old. 

. aied at Rochester; never married. 

; was in War of 1812; never married. 

; died unmarried, aged about 80 years* 

2G Ka,r 1790; married Abigail Rudd of doit- 

borough o 

vii* Elisabeth6 born 
ester, bh*- ^ 

viii. William5, bom I7<?3 
li&ine, 7 7/Uy 

• married John Randall o± ivoch"* 

s died unmarried, at Berwick, 

ix Enos6 horn 12 August 1795; died in Reading, ..ass., 

17 April 1865; married Cynthia Parser, o.i umu- 

11 April 1822. 
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F-an.nl7 of Stephen and Alice ( Haines), Tibbota 
of North Berwick, Me, , and Buxton, ao. 

u , , s {*'n 3 A'\ ^ Joretnicli^t Henry-1)» 
*ora about 1787 at 

•'lover, ::.H.; aloft in Saxton, Mo. , in i8ik>irfteont *iM>eta of Ttover, 
Ha vraa the 30:1 of Aarpn and ?®n®1^!i[B^ra^9f) Ka\nea (Samuel4 

He married at Soarboro, lie., 3 April 1750, a^goarborcughf 
Samuel*'', Mathias 2, Samuel. ), p**P * “• rs,! Me!, daughter of 
•!e. f than called Saco), ai«a in lolo ^ -;;^^30on^ed from Samuelx 
Samuel and Pauaenca . boi‘n'l611 in </estbury, co. Wiltshire, 
Haines of Portsmouth, lo n 1oil 11 whose wifo was 
England, cane over a? the born 1650, whose wife wns 
Eleanor, through i^viiias- c j 1 -- nor-" 16V1 Samuel^ of Greenland, 
Jane Bracfcott, whom he married 2b _?r\t°J who was born in 
v «. born^Bb*Deo! 1674, and Samuel^, hor father 

Greenland, h.ii., aoout ‘ removed from Greenland to 

^awica.w. A.13 c 0 (Haines) Hi beats, wire , 
Scnrsoro, of the Revolution 

T T IT 
i t « * «. ® 14 far. 

sc.orv/oik', i-'-* jut,. "hoy-oires of the Revel' 

Children, born in *.orth Ber.vie.., 

,,tiorr iiotrSe/4 
!&«£ £•' AV? /77A- i ($&.& f hw 

°&A' Samuel^, h e 13 Dec* 1750* 

99.**'' Timothy6, b* in 1(on * 

ill. Math6, b* 1753; 0. her ti 
Tabhote (I;0.5.6,v), *;ie son 
fphsy '”ssided in .-iochcs , 

{00. iv. Ephraim6, b* Sept* s 17 54, 

{Of - Ve 
/» 

t3 4- » ',\V, a fi O b. 20 Dec* 176S. 

Aaron0, be fob,, 1V7B. 

#03.Mii* 
/A 

T „ £ 2 aV, O 
L/ O w- -> a-i. «-* *■* , b, -- 

, J- sousin one0 removed. Hjekf0; 
5 

viii 
, ,n Av. ..virt ■'.*^.1 ■». r> ’>eor.vander, noiv 

Patience6; tu Abrafcan 'Removed to the north 
in Hollis , Ho• s some years, then w.ey 1 emu , ha3 
section of the town find cleared land v.nere 

since liyaA. above oonnio by oidaon ?* Hidlon, 

stataas "In 1800 ^^f'i“ohlo' but both dial in Indiana, 
to tho «o3tsrfl acattoroa through the 
They left s. numerous PO^^iv, - g "Patience' 
w»^tftrn states, some 01 whom -are 
a'^ibbets nose’1 and a ’’blue white eye * 

1 f 



Family of David '-and Mary (Tibbetts) Tibbetts 
of Rochester, IT.H., and Berwick, Maine. 

k°s David' Tibbetts (Aaron4 (ITo^^), Ephraim0, Jeremiah", Rnnry ), o^ 
Rochester, IT.H. and Berwick, Me., bom 15 March 1734 m Dover, 
I{,Ha ; died 25 Deo. 1829, aged 95 years, U\ Berwick, Me. ne was 
the 3on of Aaron and Penelope (Richardson) I’-Dpsts.^ 

He married his first cousin, Mary Tibbetts ,26,i/), oom 20 <.tu, 
1841, died 25 July 1853, aged 92 years, daughter of Elijah and 
love (Drew) Tibbetts. , . . . fnWK#a+.».a 

He resided in Rochester, K.H., living in the old j.lbb~tts t-bi 
rison house, long since torn down, which stood near tns roao. run- 
nin<? from the Eddy bridge to Adam’s Corner. „ 

Ha was a member of the Society ox Friends and therexore die njo 
choose to sign the printed form of agreement sent our by the new 
Hampshire Committee of Safety, 14 March 1776 UoDnffey a Hist. 
Rochester, p« ). 

Children, born in Rochester, IT.H 

i 

t c 

ii 

# . « 
in 

Ivd-'a6 b. 1763; m. 7 March 1782, at Rochester, N.H., 
Samuel’Roberts of Berwick, Ke. They are buried near tho 
saw mill on Little River at the 3. Hubbard farm. 

Elizabeth^, h. 1765; m. 19 Jan. 1786, William Murry of 
B e rwi c k, Me« , 1 ate r ox Ac to n, .-is • 

Susanna6, b. 1767; m. 16 Opt. 1789, Thomas Varney ZrA, a 
blacksmith of Rochester, I’ and Alton, H.H» 

iv. 

vi. 

x>y,pV.,6 "h 1769* d. 14 Sent. 1849, aged 80 years; ^ _ p 
m. 24 lTov. 1791, Clement5 Libby (Ephraim^, Ephraim0, 
;.Vnl) Q-? vitter^. now Eliot, Me., b. m nittery, 4 Sept. /. Ox Riruer,, uj +v * r4> kvr.a^4 j,ibhv by his 
1768, a. 31 July 1848, the son oi - - - . • 

*, .. on<y,„.ir fl^np-ht.er ox -ndrew boxi-aioy, f <- 
son of Ephraim^ iibby of Kittery uo» lot, , 
wife Hsry Amblor, daughter of John ana isliaabeth U.io.ey) 

. - . b - i? u f (j-c Libbv Genealogy). Ai£Oi.er ux i/0»8i, iUie v 

David6, b. 12 July 1771. 

Nicholas®, b. about 1775; m. US 9 Selly^Ui- 
gate, dauehter of William and Deborah ^Bn ....... « 
Back River and Farmington, b.M*. m* 1 "' ' ... 

_   -rrnrmVJrg^C^,'*7/TgvggygE2S3 a •-*- - - “ “ 

daughter "of "iohabod ari JurUtljy Serwic.c, Me, 

vi i. 
Sarah®, b. 13 Aprils; m. 25 July 1802 Klijah Vanioy.^^ 

^•s^Slos^Ba^Po^l^RrMLbolfhorough. K.H. 

Wii XJ.U- J. <-i*. \ -V _ *■■ -1 pno 

*1 v**-4-v*otii 6. 1 Dec. — 80*.« 

Sx:;p "3 ITfsolTl: U) Jonathan Sibbetts; 

m. (2) Dudley pito, 
4. Calvin, b. 26 July l^uB. 
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. Family of David and Mary (Tibbetts) 
of Rochester, N.H., and Berwick, 

Tibbetts 
Mai 2^9. 

4 

10. 

David Tibbetts, b. 21 June 1810. 
Jonathan, b. 3 May 1815; ft. when about three 
Ezra, b. 12 March 1815. 
Moses, b* 22 Nov. 1818; ft. unmarried, 8 Nov. 
Lydia*, b. 12 May 1825. ^ 
George, b. 5 Dec. 1826; ft. 25 June 18;,6. 

(c ont. 

years old. 

1837. 



Family of Aaron Tibbetts 
of Berwick:v Maine. 

21 6 

Aaron® Tibbetts (Aaron* (Ho.34'), Sphraim3. Jeremiah*, Henry*). of 
Berwick, Me. , farmer, born about 1722, in Jover, A*V w“ 
muir go oi; q. vow advanced age. Ha was the son oi j-.&ron urn. 
Penelope (*Richardson) Tibbetts of Dover. H.H.. later of Rochester. - 

H*He married first, «eh«'f* A l a. Kasaey; and aeoondly, at Baraiok, * c., 
14 jan. 1785, Hrs. Hannah (Smith) wont worth, daughter of Bazixel 

*.i. r-p srd. widow of Paul0 Wentworth* She was born o . .nt, 
Sir and died A ^ril 1844. at Lebanon. He., in the fanil* of her 
a on (bv first marriage) 3enjaain<» (entvjorth. wanting but twen.y- 
th‘_„, J„„a of being 106 years of ago (Wentworth Genealogy, vox, A, 
ref t Rives brief aceount of family of the above-named 
Aaron’Tibbetts, although gone of the dateo are not oorreo ). 

Children by first wife: 

Henry6 Tibbetts; m* Mary Hasty of Lebanon, lie* 
Children, born in Lebanon, He*: , nv,3Qr 

i Lydia7 b.- ; m* in Shaplaigh, uo. (bj, .iiaer 
*• fcrdt- *87 Anri 1 1790. Grants Wentworth (BenW, Sphraim 

Ephraim2, F-ldor (llliam1), b. in beoanon. ns d. -n "li-_ 
ens. He* t 3 July 1832. She d* in Athena, he., 1* ***• 

Children {surname Wentworth), the firs* iiy© born xn 
Shspleigh ♦ Me. , the others in Athena, n o. . ilor c.omp-aoG 
account of descendants sec Wentworth Genealogy, vox* 1, 
•on. 434-, 435, 436, 437. 438, 439): 

(1) Olive, b* 22 Lov. lvyl; m. James Leavi^u. 
(2) Berlanin, b. in 1793; m. in Shapleigh, ne. , -0 Lar. 

1817, Charlotte Eos soy. • ...( 
(3) Enoch, b* in 1793; d. in Brighton, he. , x on. ,^.c^o* 
(4) Reuben, b. Jsn. 1898; re. 5 8ept. 1818, oam^u. 

• They had a a on, Admiral Salter, of Woolwich, lie. - - ..... 
Graves Wentworth who ra. 28 geo. 18,n, "‘'Ole J. ui.-i 
patriot of Comville, lie., daughter of Gin-istopr.er 
Gillpatrieic of Oornville, and his wif o _ .Jioaoeth 
potter, daughter or Joso.cn xut’cer or 
and Ms wife Eunice6 Vent wo rth ( Silas4, Edward-, 
Johns', Elder William1), b. 18 Nov. 1763, daughter of 
Silas4 Wentworth, be 26 July 1728 , at porches ver, 
Me3 8. settled in Freeport, Ke. about the yo-r 1 (f- * 
and his wife Margaret (Kami) Williams whom he n. in 
Freeport about tho year 1761 (Wentworth uenealogy, 

William ^b. 20 Hov. 1800; m* 30 Jan. 1823, Nancy 
(6> PUT*. In Gorhan, lie.* They resided in Brighton. 

(6) Hannah, b. 26 Dot. 1006; m. (1) 10 floy. 1826 Seth 
C, Wing, who ci* in Athena, o, ; m. ,~j »n~liam 
Warren'of Skowhegan. He. 1e27 ,„tBey 

St»vens b. in Ft. Vernon, Me. They resided in _ Ath¬ 
ens, Mo* He was youngest child of Grant and J^yMa 
(Tibbetts) Wentworth. 

7 tuuvg'tst chi u cf- /A u-r y <cAU*$ (f/j«AJ A^it rr5 
,• e y £: i i T. * 6 e+h Ch a S < (A rz<z„ -r ds of fhc ir * * 

J/J v/s) 

(7) 

x. 4*1 * * h t 
}-/ * >n »’ r y 

V~o \ -2, P •* £ 
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Family of Aaron Tibbetts 
of Berwick, Maine. f cont. 

fO£ii« Daniel6 Tibbetts, b. 2 June 1768; youngest chila of Aaron 
Tibbetts by first wife. 

He m. Hannah Abbott. {Further records hereafter). 

Children of Aaron Tibbetts by sooona marriage with lira. Hannah 
(Smith) Wentworth: 

ill* Aaron6; d. in infancy. 

iv. Mohepsabah6, b. 51 March 1786; in Berwick:, Me. ; 17 June 
1807, Joseoh Has on, who d. 7 Jan* 1845, in Wakefield, il.h* 

She resided, a widow, in Wakafiold with hor daughter Irena* 
Children (surname Hason): 
1. TJiisa, b. 1 April 1808; m. John Mara ton, and lived in 

Parsonsfield. Me* 
2. Rufus, b. 6 Feb. 1810; m« Dolly Getdhell, of Hewfield. 

Me#, and lived in West Personafield, Me. ^ Their son 
Isaac XIaeon m. 25 Jan. 1854, Elisabeth S. • Wentworth, 
daughter of Phineas6 Wentworth by his first wife Susan 
Goudy* 

5. Irena, b* 18 Aug* 1815; m. as his second wife, 
5 March 1865, Phi no as6 Wont worth, and lived in Vfafce- 
field, N.H. 

4* Mary Ann, b* 15 April 1825; n. Jefferson herrow o:;. 
Bangor, Me., and lived in Portland, Me* 

5. Aaron, b. 9 July 1825; m. Mory Bean, of Effingham, 
N.H., and lived in Paraonsf ield. He# 

6* Garnish, b. 22 Feb. 1828; m. Daniel D* Clark:, and 
lived at /ftystic Bridge, Conn. 

7. Ursula, b. 3 March 1852; m. James Borry, and lived at 
Metaznora, Illinois. 



4 

218 

Family of Elijah ana Harm oh (Furbush ) Tibbetts 
of Rochester, New Hemp shire. 

££ Elijah5 Tibbetts (Elijah4 (BoXi), Ephraim®, Jeremiah^, 
bom in Rochester, II. H«, 18, 3 mo, 1740; died 1- "8n* -*■ y* 

GC^e v;as"the eldest son of Elijah and Love (Drew) Tibbetts of 
Dover, L» II. and Rochestsx, i,4H« , ,, , r( -imco 

lie merrier! (1), 1 Sept. 1761, Lydia Robinson who cued ;ov. 17o2, 
daughter of Timothy and Mary (Allen) Robinson ox Oover, u. d. 

He married (2) in Portsmouth, N. H., 1- Sspt, ivoa, Harmai 
Furbush, born in Rochester, II.H. , daughter of Benjamin and Hannah 
(Hussey) Fnrbuah who were later residents oi Lebanon, ^aine. 

He was a member of the Society of Friends and, as such ^did not 
r*bnme to aim the printed form cf agreement sent out oy >^ne Lev* 
tZTkrl Oo^mteTf Safety, 14 March 1776 (KcDuffey’s Hist. 

Rochester, page )• 

To the United States Census of 1790, Elijah Tebbets appears as 
a resident of Rochester, Hew Hampshire, and the hear, oj a iaau, 
of"two free white males over 16 years of age, two males unae. 

end five females. 

Children by second wife, all bom ±n Roche., , 

i, ijomthv6, horn 25 hen. 1764; aiod 22 Ban. 1866, aged 10;.-?- 
' Br»- huriea on her birthday 102 years old. .. 
*She1arriea her second ootiEin Jodedish'-1 Tibbetts (no,. 
tonne?! of Bochester, I'. 8.. the eon of Stephen and Alice 
(Haines) Tibbetts of 3erwio!c, Ksine, later ox =<ix„ou, - 

ii 
i 15 Feb. 1768;. married payi^d^in.rate,^16^Ijov, 

1786,, ip.Sodheatfts, ‘ 
Lyaio6, bom 

5 in Rochester, K. Qh»,^ (k &*<*** 

_ a , i > r 770* rnnr'T'ied i 6 Oct* 1/88, hoi 
iU‘ “eeond couhn0s!epLnS Oibbetis )«o»>),'the son of Stephen 

end Alice (Heines) Tibbetts. 

. iv,n^,6 vnrn 1774. married (1) Anne Roberts, 23 Ap."U L.-5, 
iT* S Sehes?d?, h! H.r^ahied (2) Doroea (Tibbets) Horne, 

4 Aug# 1830 e 

£ •- •* O TryrfP. . .Ton, 17°B. 
106 7# Benjamin'-, bom Jan./jr ^ ** ° 

Betsey Walker ox ^ochGE^x, •i'* •• * 



Family of Elijah arid Hannah (Fu^bush) Tibbetts 
of Rochester, New Hampshire. (cont. 

vi* Elijah6, bom 55 April 1777; married Sally Roberts of 
Somersworth, II. H. 

Yii. Mary , born 

viii« Hannah6, bom 

; married John Th Hoyt. 

; mar ri e d Ez ra Hi ok er5| “ 

ffV Qcrvth, N-7t>* 
iker ,A bro ther lx. Susan6, bom ; married John Ricfcer^A 

of the Ezra Ricker who married her sister Hannah. 

x. Abigail6, bom 25 May 1782; married Jeremiah Homefe 
Somersworth, 15. H., 28 llov. 1799 (formerly of Mover, ii.H. ) 



Family of John and Jane (Kurd) Tibbetts 
of Rochester, hew Hampshire. 

4*6. John6 Tibbetts (Elijah4 (lioZb) t Ephraim^’, Jeremiah*', Henry1 h 
was born in 1745, in Rochester, II. H. ; died there 23 Hay 1783* 
He was the second son and fourth child of Elijah and hove (Brew) 
Tibbetts 

He was one of the "tmdemamed persons who are members of the 
Society of Friends and do not choose to sign" the printed form 
of agreement sent out by the Hew Hampshire Committee of Saxony, 
14 March 1776. (McBuffey's Hist, Rochester, page )• 

He married 26 Bee. 1776, Jane f "Jennie") Kurd, of Rochester, 
H. H. , bom 9 Bee. 1753, bapt. 24 Feb. 1754, daughter of John 
and Phebe Hurd, of Rochester, who wore members of the Society of 
friends. His widow married, in Bovor, K. H., 24 May 1809, 
Gideon Bean of Gilmanton, II. H., the son of Joshua and Hannah 
Bean of Brentwood, H. K. (Friends Records, Hew Hampshire wen-* 
ealogical Record, vol* 1, p. 167). 

Children, all born in Rochester, K# H.: 

i. Olive0 
II. H. ; 

b o rn b May 1777; married - Frost, of Bover, 
removed to Farmington, Maine, 

ii, Anna6, born 9 Sept. 1778; married Joseph Howard, of 
Bover, N. H., and resided there. 

iii. Lois6, born 8 Jan, 1780; married 3 Sept. 1807, in _ 
Rochester, II. H,, Joshua Folsom ox Spping, iaiex 5-j-ud. ic.i, 
].j, h, , the son of Samuel and Hannah Folsom. (H. K. Gen. 
Record, vol. 1, p. 166). 
Children (surname Folsom): 1.Joshua. 2,Samuel. 3.Jesse. 

Phebe6, born 17 April 1781; married 
Farmington, Maine* 

Foljir o ■p 

v. John6, bom 8 Bee. 1782; married Mary Bodge of Mad bury, 
Hew Hampshire. 



a SI 
Family of Ezekial and Ruth (Tibbetts) Tibbett 

of Rochester, New Hampshire* 

6 7. Ezekiel® Tibbetts (Elijah^ (UoJ£^), Ephraim4', Jeremiah2, Henry1-)t 
born 2, 7 mo. 1749, in Rochester, E.H. ; died there 19 July 1795. 
he was the son of Elijah and Love (Drew) Toilets. 

Ee married in 1773, hi3 first cousin once removed, Rath® Tib¬ 
betts { ), bom. in 1753 in Berwick, Me., daughter of Stephen 
and Alice (Haines) Tibbetts* 

A3 a member of the Society of Friends, Ezekiel Tibbetts dod not 
choose to sign the printed form of agreement sent out by the Hew 
Hampshire Committee of Safety, 14 March 1776 (McDuffee’s Hist. 
Rochester, p. 0. 

Children, bora in Rochester, B.H.: 

i* Alice®, b* 22 Aug. 1774 (her name erronionsly given as 
Elsa in Register, vol. 8, p. 64). She m, Moses^ Roberts,J: 
(Moses-, hatheniel^, Thomas2, Gov* ThomasM, of Rochester, 
II. R«, a member of the Society of Friends, the son of Moses 
Roberts and his wife Elizabeth Whitehousa, b. 1 Kov. 1725, 
daughter of Thomas and Rachel Whitehouse. Ee d. in 18-39, 
Children (surname Roberts); born in Rochester, H*K. : 
1, 
O 

Ezekiel, b* 9, 4 mo. 1796; removed, to Salem, 
c;, Anna, b. 28, 1 me. 1798. 
<o. Elizabeth, b. 6, 12 mo. 1799; m* out to a Mr* Fifield 

end disowned, 
4* ^ i mo. 1802. Om UOO -U - 

5. Ruth, b. 21, 4 mo. 1804; d. 13* 8 mo. 1807. 
6* Mary L., b* 1, 9 mo. 1806. 
7* Hannah, h. 6, 8 mo. 1809. 
8, Rath T*, b« 15, 4 mo. 1812, 

Lucy F. E., be 18, 10 mo. 1014. 
James H*, b, 29, 10 mo. LBiff; d. 5, 3 rao. 1823, 

9. 
10 

Joshua Trickey of Rochester, ii. Rebocca0, b, 9 May 1776; 
k.h.,6 ydy, is ok. 

iii. Love°, b. 12 May 1778; m. Paul Roberts of Rochester, H.H* 
- J?,4- %om.I8q& tTL&L XJUiiuOirZcL 

Ruth®, be 22 May 1780; mother Aldfndi cousinAStephen? 
Tibbetts, b. 27 IIov* 1773, the son of Samuel and Hannah 
(Haines) Tibbetts. They lived in Phillipsburg, He* 

r 25- Tlov. is to 
Ezekiel5, b. 7 .June 1782; m^IJary, .Tibbetts of Rochester, I 

^ ( Jx&i, 12-0, i) . 

Jonathan®, b* 13 June 17G4; m. first, Sarah Randall of 

iv« 

v. 

’i. 
Rochester, K.E.; and secondly, Phebe Varney of Rochester. 

vii* Ames®, b. 15 June 1787; ns. Martha Poyther of Bangor, Me. 

viii* Stephen'', b• 3 May 1790; iq* Lydia Cook of nerwicz;, ^e• 

in, Patience®, b. 9 July 1793; ra, Jonathan Wingate of Roch¬ 
ester, H.H* &Ijl cL. U>"7 SilTiD. !3&2" 
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Family of Silas and Sarah (Hurd) Tibbetts 
of Farmington, How Hampshire. 

ilas5 Tibbetts (Elijah4 [V,q3j6 )? Ephraim"', Jeremiah 
om 17 Feb. 17 54, in Rochester, N. H.; died 1842, 
on, Hew Hampshire* He was the son of Elijah and 

2, Henry1), 
in Farming- 
lore (Drew) 

ibbetts. 
He married in Rochester, K. H. 

bapt. 3 July 1757* Possibles d 
with sister Abigail. He resided 
Farmington, N. H. 

, 21 March 1782 
aught©r of John 
in Rochester, 1 

Sarah Kurd, 
Heardt a twin 
. H.; removed to 

In the Unite 
a resident of 
compri sing one 
and two female 

d States Census of 1790, Silas Tebbets appears as 
Rochester, New Hampshire, and the head of a J&nily 
free white male eve’' 16 years, two males under 16, 

Children: 

U 

lie 

Rose0, b o rn 
Rochester, IT. H. , 

Wealthy6, bo in 
Farmington, R. H. 

; married Moses Kanmot Jr., 
18 Dec. 1805* 

j married Samuel Sumner, 
, 28 Deo! 1803. 

of 

of 

iiio 
r 

Sarah , bom . 
Farmington, New Hampshire 

; married William Sumner 
(brother of Samuel). 

of 

iv. Joshua6, bom marri ed Elizabeth ~. Stevens. 
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Eemily of Nathaniel and Me rib ah (Hut Wains) Tebbets 
'of Durham, 11. H. and Bavngtead, K.H. 

283 

athaniel0 Tebbets (Henryk (No» 47), If a.than i el, Jc remish^, Henry1}, 
born about 1730, In Madbury, K.H*; died in Barostaad, K.H. ne 
was the eldest son of Henry and Elizabeth (Header) Tibbets. 

He married in Portsmouth, K.H. , 4 Sept. 1753, Mq rib ah Hutchins, 
the Her, Samuel Haven officiating ("Records of the South Church 
of Portsmouth" t pub. in II.E. Hist. Gan. Register, vole. 8^, p*29Q). 

He is named in the will of his father, who bequeathed to him 
’tall my homestead Estate where I now Live near Johnson's Creek So 
Called partly in the town of Dover and Durham in said Province" 
(New Hamoshire Prov. Probate Records, Book 18, p. 268. Pile bo. 
3319). lived in that part of Durham which was set off to form 
Madbury. He signed petition as a resident of Durham, dated 17 Jan. 
1754-* removed to BarnsteacL, K.H. by 1/ 

Children: 

Oi 1754, in Madbury, U.H.; d. in 3amstead, K.H• Ephraim^ , 
in 1840, aged 86 years; served in Revolution, aged 21. a 
member 2 June 1775 of Oe.pt. '..'inborn Adam’s Company Eleventh 
Continental Root rogt. ; is called a j 
He married Sarah '’h' '' if 
In the United States Census of 1790 Ephraim Tibbets if? 

listed as a resident of Hums toad, L.h., with chree niaien 
under 3.6 years and three females in his family. Of his 
cb '*3 d ~'or was a daughter Surah, b. in 1785, d« 5 June 187 &, 
who n« George6 Shannon of 0iloionton, L.n« , xarme? , o. --* 
Portsmouth,"]i.H., 4 Oct. 1785, d. 8 April 1868, the son of 
Nathaniel5 Shannon of Portsmouth, Barnatead, 179o, ana -*il~ 
mailtpn, H.H., and his wife Ann Elizabeth^ overly « *eorge-, 
John0, John-", Thom as 1) (Shannon Genealogy, pp* 13<p, 
248 ): * ( Peverly Genealogy. K*E. Hist. Gen. Reg., voi. 83, 
page 146) 

• q7 iie Henry5, b. in 1756 in Biirnstead, Iv.i-.. 

iii saranv, u* auuuu x # , u*. ^ «/ ~— ■ a _ 
senh5 James2, James1), b. 1752, who &. m the revolution¬ 
ary Bmy, the son of Jonathan* Bunker, tanner, wno sealed 
in Barnatead in 1770, d. there Sept. 1796 and his wife 
88rah Runnels, b. 4 Aug• 17.*0., in Leo, L»H., a. ±n^ 
stead 26 Jan. 1826 (whom he m. Dec. , i-9 ) , ':io,. 
John and Hannah (Clark) Runnels oj Lee. 

Robert6, b. 1759; d. in Barnatead, H*H., in 1842, aged 
v< 

And probably more childxo 

i 



Family of Daniel and Joanna (Laskey) Tibbetts 
of Madbury, Dover, what is now Durham, Hew Hampshire 

60.Daniel5 Tibhstta (Kenry4 (V.oZ7), Nathaniel15, Jeremiah2, Henry1) 
of Madbury, Dover, what is now Durham, Hew Hampshire, bom --- ; 
not of ago in 1753; died between 1 Dec. 1817, when his will (on 
file at Concord* Hew Hampshire) was dated, and 31 March 1821, 
when it was probated* He was the son of Henry and Elizabeth 
(Header) Tibbetts. 

He married Joanna Laskey of Durham, H. 
and Abigail (Wakeham) Laskey, of Durham, 

He is named in the will of his father, 
"All ipy Land at or near a 

Dover in the Province aforesa 
piece * •» 

H., daughter of John 
II. R. 
who bequeathed to him 

called'Freetown in the town o 
with the priveleages & appurte- 

should / nances to the Same belonging: but if he 
ing to the Age of Twenty One years; then;, 
reverted to my Son Hathaniel provided _ 
appointed to be paid by my Son Daniel”. (How Hempshi 
Probate Records, Book 18, page 268. file 3319). 

Dye b ef o re Attain 
the Said Lands to be 

he pay the Legacies I have 
Province 

Children: 

-'ic John6, bom *, married Dorothy Willey. 

ii. 

lOg. 

Lydia6, born ; 
Swsin, of Barrington, K. 

/• 
Israel , bom 
Durham, N. H*, daughter 
(Thompson) Ernerson. 

married 25 Jan. 1789, Isaiah 
H. 

; married Susan Emerson, of 
of Capt. Smith and Hannah 

<xW-«w S W 'M,d (W<7 



family of 
of Lebanon 

Solomon end Elizabeth (Spearing) Tibbotte 
n, Ue., Gardiner, ^nd u_a, <iC* 

;as 

soiono# Tibbetts (Copt. Benjamin* CHo.A*'), a-_ 
venrVi) of Lebanon, I'e., Gardiner, Me«, and "*:;**;_*, 
oer '•or .about 1728-6 In Doror, lias Hampshire; baptised in ehurnh 
!;Si,* "f ' '., m r pn -)Art 1741 (Hiate of Rochester, L•u., p. ^ 
in Roches tor, ^ o-->« - , ,-. * r 1700* buried 
by i’rar.tclln a°Duffse); died in .-itohfldld. ue.. in • jJJLa' 
by the shore of-cobboeaeo pond nearby home (Hiat. - 
o, 355). He was the eldest nnlld o± sop.- ..enj-ji^ “*,J- 

•.ibbola: _i hath s-oaring about 1750-i, probably at Boohes- 
ue married Bllzanctn . , .. - i that time lob anon 

ter, K.K., Hover, i!.h. or .err.io*., <-e., u 

had no minister and ** "“L^^^of Lebanon. Maine f*hat 

iehno"es<»th lobanon) and owned$a Bill opposite Hast Rooheoter, 
Hall*, previously called Garland 3 n*n, 

1745 Uaroh 29. Reed from John Lore! 

Solomon Sobbeta of the new Town above BorwloS, handle? eotoSj 

?l a«o8 "near a mill inown by the Kamo felled CwrUn * -H 
or Ullfw (Yorh County Beg. of Deeds. Book bo. p. i&o). 

lie built hie house on lot Ho. 4. Sooond Henge, of^o^froad 
twenty acres in lobanon on ithe^v,overly «»i»- on 3r.i»oa 
leading from Berwick wircmgii »^u.‘LOr,'7 tr,;..prt ..r:^ 
Kails river {the river being tne ainoi^ . ' 

♦ ‘e • * Ha ipSii] - . ; > ' , n a eshnsn >>*7 thfl f o3 I (> ■■ i dOfldS < He lived ho« until 17o2 _aatiol.o«n by -he^olif 
1751 Auffa 17. P0OCL -*-XOi3 auiJ.uvAf - 

and Rlisaooth uy vviio 
to 

Samuel Siohards c.* Ao'ror, !'.H. -rsto of six pounds 
Consideration 1800 ponma ola tenor «.t —o ■ a™ 
to the doll a i on in a«id 

t.\ -0 * .-»—+• T>. . V, ( 

v«.lt£ -*- -i- « -» * - 

>vm and in 
rth Lot in 
cJ i-0 

» W <Jr 
Land or ■ Lot 
House f: nd 

said *ange oo^u^x^ --- j Homestead 
the same more or le^sbeiiv^-; *,nh tho Dwelling -- 

* on which he now Dwells tofco^er -d d, <y0 ic 

•?: w.”“ 

fi-at Hangs and should oo in second Danse). 

1726 dune 10. Deed from "Solomon Tibbetts of tho new Township 

lying at the head oi Jorvric.-c 
i hf f p. “i -i " pboth airnc 3j.30/ 

to ... sola «two t'L .. .,.,.^,3-.^ iinT "t'XO 
Stephen Svana of Dover. Strafford Ce.^ /^n)^in'eibbetta 
lota of hand whioh boiongoa J “ Hot Ho. 4 and lot .-o. 
Of how TownahiP haeeaaed.^ v^°0^ePather Improved for many 

doeeiae t that of his estate «“oa 
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Family of Solomon and Elizabeth (Spearing) Ti’obotta 
o 

( eont of Lebanon, Mo,, Gardiner, Ho*, and Litchfield, .!o* 

in a Division with my Brother flilliia 'Tibbetts". 
Speaks of his mother ’'Abigail Tibbetts* * 

Tho deed wsa witnessed by Luranoy Tibbetts. ( ,:ork County Keg, os. 

Deeds, Book 27, j^ago 76). 

1755 Oct* 25. Deed from "Hiehard Door and wife Patience Door 
to , 

"Stcolon Evans of Dover” Convoys "Lot Ho. 4 which Solomon Reboots 
lote*of ad Lebanon settled*1 SO acres "in Second range oj lot* 
conveyed to mo Richard Door by Joseph Farnham ( fork County He go 
Of Deeds, Book ?9, p. 249). 

1763 Aug. 1. Joseph Farshsa deed to Bichard Door_ says^vvaicA^loo 
Xyos m ve second ranae & number four in ye Division of r*o.»e 
£o‘acres"" originally sot off to John Lord" ('fork County hog. o- 

JotoStlk Jr. of Borsicfc that Solomon 'fiVootta 
bought this lot liar oh , 1746.). 

He signed petition of inhahitents of lot anon. Jicim enia petition 

anted 18* Angnst 1767 (Maas. Archives Uv :*>£» “ %-)£- 
the Haino Historical SpainW. -ocunen.siy Sf;; provii^o'aor- 
108 J. (Seo pngo of slus 000*. 1 a„,.in.. 
vice as a sentinel from 30 Aug. to 31 uct. 17^/, niCo wson.- . 
the Indian war at Saco (Mass* Archives 96:2.^), 

Lebanon in the French and Indian Sara, Ivo7-l/o0. 
See lias3. Provincial Soils, 
Vr.qo pTOVi tfl3X3 1760*"* — ^ 74* . 

■1rt«on ?ibbSts. Privato. Cspt. John «^«orfVo Co.; aervod fro*^ 
10 Karsh to b Oat. 1V60 - -0 vMt.ai .* - 
vole 16 being vol, 11 01 Appendi— C._.rv. - )* 

In 1762 Solomon Tibbetts removed with his fv-u+iy .di.-w 

Maine (Kennooeo uounty><* ,, ,, t/y? tnn vr* f t* 
18'Sopt. 1766. Deed from Sylveetar -or Ax nor o? 3«tou _..i •- - 

Ann signs deed 

Sol Orion Sihhste of the plantation of Oardnawtown. two tracts. 

- taQ.tdi it own on north aid. of the Oobhiaeoonte 

stress (Book 5, p* 102 and p, 11*L 

, i /s-p v. ■» *,» a n thft Mains Historical and Genealogical 
Mention is made of. Mo in -ho 7/ith the early settlers 

Recorder, vol. /, PP- „*:* 1 t ,V33 called Oardnorntovm 
of Pittston, Maine, as ^ oil owe. -i -3^°‘ ? , deluded what is 

plantation. It «f» Pa«ereSila. Oholaea. Kin- 

V'i* — - 

v alu ation 4 o. 0 * » 



Family of solcmon and Elisabeth ( Spearing) Dibbetta 
of Lebanon, Mo* t Gardiner, Mo* , end Litchfield, Mo. ( coat, 

'the following records are copied from the History of Litchfield, 
Maine, pp. £56-: 57 : '’Solomon Tibbetts came to Gardiner, Ho* , in 
1762 and lived there until 1774 when ho moved to the ahores of Gob- 
b033oe pond end built a lop cabin on lend afterwards owned by the 
lute Henry hunt. • Ho married Elisabeth Spearing- he died in Litoh- - 
fiold in 17GO. He was buried by the shore of the pond near hia 
homo. Ho had twelve children. 

Children (order of births uncertain): 

i„ Solomon6; lived in Lebanon, Mo.; may have removed to 
Franfcfert, Waldo Co*, Mo. 

ii. Joseph6; lived in Lebanon, He.; iiwwtl p^ 
to tjofLt&MMjMji. > thjCLcl in ngi 0Jx<x jiJLAutemJt ^ riltoGm. JYo j^nXvu.^ 
}i£.CLOrcL . 

ill* Joanna6, b. 1757; a. Benjamin Colburn, b. 1747, d. 1514. 
(D.A.H. Hag., vol* 102 or 103). "hoy resided in Pitts ton. 
Me. Mhey had children, one of vfcom, Deborah, n. Hothanlel^ 
Bsiloy, b. 7 Oct* 1771, the son of HathanielS and Sarah 
(Goodwin) Bailey. (Maine Historical end Genealogical He- 

_ corder, vol* 3, p. 368). 

iv* Daniel6; n. Fannie Phil brook. Ho was taxed in 17 ol as 
a resident of Fittaton, Ho. 

}09. v. Edward6, b. 17 June 1768. (Further records hereafter). 

vi* James6; (no further record obtained), 

iJO.via« Abiathar6, b. 1756* (Further records hereafter). 

viii 

V ;■ 

X.. Lydia6; a. IJathan Deniow ( ono record say 3 Daniel Deni op ) • 

xl. Abigail6; m. Pel at i ah barren. *heir daughter Elizabeth m. 
Dennis Gould of Fit to ton. Mo., and had one son, James Gould 
who .-a. Rachel? Hollins, b. Feb. 1799, end had four children, 
namely, Kami ah, Janes, Oliver and Dennis Gould * *-oo 
Sawlin3-Rollins Genealogy, p. 93). 

xii. Susan6; m. Jame3 P. Evans. 
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RELATING TO BAIIGOH, KAIKS* 

(Copied from Bsngor Historical Hagazino, vol. 1, P* >: 

Th" territory which is now the City of Bangor v<as 
n * /!: ;>, v/nTr’o tjron^ietcrs who caused a survey to be made claimsi by the /al<lo .propr:le.c mother exploration by 

by Joseph Chadwick in 17 7A, 1x1 whost v,ife was one 
Jonathan Stone was made by ordoi oi Cen* a.iig * 
of ?keBal«o heirs, a part of _ the report _*«_« follow*. 

, in the aeo'ond range contains twenty-three thousand and 
eiSht hundred and ninety-fire acres. ^bound'd ^^onsS^LSSS 
southeast by Penobscot alvercso ‘“•a . 

j __ ^ v. + h*l a 

sont^rast oy renouarjuu pj-vcu-u., ^ ^ ~ 
U * of navigation on this river at the mouth o^ the 
“ ’ '"'y' . ’ , j ^.y.rT'b '’it)?] anchorage where uoout H i / -j /on'Mskai£. and is tno pn^oipKx ^-W1U1 h ,, , , +;._ 4-^jrj 

I B- • ber ° * . . ....„ + j __ tnr> -»rsgt eountrv above, to 
joined to its pleasant, situation, <.■. ■ -■ ' la0‘e 0f 00n- 

i/'c' short time — but those advantages win bo 
sidtrsuit i -- "‘Vow/Vvflividuals if the first settlers vmo have 
the prouert;/ of a few in<iivi..<ual~ - ^ allowcfl t0 hold them. 
taken up tr.e -»»* ^on,. £• Kondiafceig 

stream "and' towards the northerly part; it has likewise large 
quantities of open meadows. 

PIKS'X* SETTLER’S NAMES. 

„ Tcaoor* freeze Archd* licPheters, Jonathan - - 
fVf? ;-ry?r’ ,; ?03BPh“:'0go,' Fchart Treat, Widow Harthorne, 
furti-ra^r^rnw Webster, ‘.7 i Hi am Hasey, tathanial 

william Tibbetts, Thomas Ugf /idow burning, Jacob hen- 
--—Brown, Jonn ;o„0-0 sbv. The following cottiers were 
netv. roohe---i “aJ ~ ' Hodline, 2 years; Benjamin low .i yean., 
before tno war,-Jen^aai-i rJ'_ *« 
•.All ian Holt .—r ,% • ,/ c; u. - -- , veter Burgess £» yearo* 

u0.j, Cartiers—haniel Suencor, James Hayhew Amos Harm, 
",c f TJ. :: ,n-:vi,« + to Cnmobeil. imo. wroooy. 

George xiobetts, ^b2isT 

The first settlors in Bangor and their lots. 

,-i -i y, 11 o • The state owned the town** 
Bangor “j8;* 4S^mi3o‘with''tha i/aldo propriotore, gcre 

a-l?il 36ttlor3"priir"to ^eh. IV, 1798, one hundred acres each, 

and the halanno to the ealdo prourxevot.. en0nt of Bangor. 
Banror Hist. Mag., voi. 1. p. BTE- whose sons filliaa Jr., 

^tr^rKi.““^ois Mm. • 

(:; o no oy 
0 3 tl * + v !. US 

. -vo pane Abram in intended for Abner. Baniel 
alrother or neuhew of William Tibbetts ana no. a 

u m T - - c - • - * 

5he town clerks of Bangor, 
po rat ion oeraia.od iJ* .“.‘rtVfU' +v„ Indian name of the river, 
duslcoag plantation, fenobsco.. a a —1 



Notes. in regard to settlers of Bangor, Maine. 

The Bangor Hist. Hag* states that Rev. Seth Noble was settled min¬ 
ister or Congregational Church in I.Iangerfield (now Sheffield) on 
St. John River, New Brunswick, 1771-2. 

In 1786, through the influence of Col* Jonathan 5ddy and Dr. 
Slisha Never3 of Bangor, Maine, he came to Penobscot River and 
preached in 3angor*until 1797. 

Bangor Hist, Mag., vol. 2, p. 27, states: Daniel Tibbetts was a 
resident of Hampden, Me. in 1770. 

Vol. 2, p. 18 says -Villiam and Joseph Tibbetts, first settlers, 
received deods of land in Addison, Maine, June 2, 1794. 

Vol. 2, p. 210 glv©3 Nathaniel Tibbetts' residence in Frankfort, 
Nov. 10, 1709. 

"Heads of Families in 1790” g5 ves the following residents of 
Frankfort Township, Hancock Co., Maine: Benjamin Tibbsta, Solomon 
Tibbetts, Nathaniel Tibbetts. In Camden Township, Hancock County. 
Thomas Tibbetts. In Coaduskeag Plantation, Hancock Co. (now Pe¬ 
nobscot Co.), Willlea Tibbetts, Abner Tibbetts, George Tibbetts, 
Daniel Tibbetts, John Tibbetts. 

Of the above, Abner and George were son3 of William Tibbots of 
Conduskeag Plantation and, as previously stated, Denial was either 
a brother or a nephew of Gilliam and had removed with him from 
Lebanon, Me. to Goulds bo rough, He., and later oo Bangor, lie. 

Dsn i el, Willism and Abner served in the Revolution in the same 
company, enlisting from Gouldaborough. 

11*i3 possible that the 3enjamin Tibbetts of Frankfort Township 
was also brother of William, and removed from Lebanon, Me. to 
Goul&sborough and later to Bangor. A Benjamin Tibbetts and Na¬ 
thaniel Tibbetts of Gouldsborough served in the Revolution, enlist¬ 
ing in the same company as Daniel, William end Abner, their records 
to be found in Vol. 15, p. 726, Mas3. Soldiers and Sailors in the 
Revolutionary War. 

In Robert Treat’s Day Book 1706 to 1790 (Bangor, Maine) wore 
to bo found the names of William Tibbetts, Abner Tibbetts, George 
Tibbetts, Benjamin Tibbetts, Solomon Tibbetts, David Tibbetts, 
Obeli ah Tibbetts; Robert Treat’s Day Book v#a3 burned, among the 
psuers of the Bangor Historical Society, in the fire which- occurred 
in Bangor, Sunday*, April 20, 1911. 



Old Tibbets Record* 

jthotoatatio print of at; old Tibbets Record, the original of 

which was preserved by descendants of Villi am and lurana {bourn?) 

Tibbetts and was sent from Brewer, now Holden, Maine, to Indiana 

about the year 1S40. It is now, 1954, in possession of the 

compiler and is still very legible. 

Rvery name in this old ’Record1 is correct except that of 

Sampson which is intended to designate Richard4 Tibbetts, the 

son of Henryk Tibbetts by his second wife Mary (Aefcoraan) Sampson 

Apparently Richard was sometimes called "Sampson” by his older 

half-bro the rs * 
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Family of William and lurana (Young) Tibbetts 
o -P Tii aigor, Maine. 

r- 
i 
i 

L% William5 Tibbetts (Capt. Benjamin4 ( X8 ), Henry3, Jeremiah-, 
° Henry*) was born El April 1731, probably in Dover, New Hampshire, 

mhe Bangor, Maine Historical Magazine is wrong in stating that h- 
was bom in Bngland* He died after 1807 and before linear Cor¬ 
inth, Penobscot County, Maine, ne was the son o^Capt. .nonjamin 
and Abigail Tibbetts who removed from Dover, new nampshirs oo Kocn 

removed to Lebanon, 
Church at Rochester, 

Maine* He was 
Aug* 29 174E ester, New Hampshire and late 

bantized in the Congregational ------- ------ - • _i_iria> 
(rage 588, Hist, of Rochester, N.H. by franklin fc—■ &. 
bant isms and marriages from the Rochester Church Book Rccoras,* 

He married about 1755-6, Lurana Young, probably at Rdches.er 
New Hampshire, Dover, ITew Hampshire, or possibly^Berwick^ .iaii^o 
was a farmer and after his marriage had a part oi nis fanner s 
home x>lace in South Lebanon, Mains, near the Berwick line*T he 
and his wife were members of the Congregational Church of Lebanon, 
whose first settled pastor was the Rev. Isaac Hasey. 

In an address 
J eb an on, Mai no , 
one hundred and 
of 

by Rev* Charles N. Sinnett (puo«. 19 03 i on Hi&toiic 
and the grand work of the Congregational Cnurcr on 
thirty-eight years”, he speaks of the provisions 

min: 

Iiunu.reu. tZLl WAXO. i V,'} J ^ — ~ 5 " A a. v,, 

the original Town Charter for the support ox tne rsnia^i * /--- 
r . « ... » _ t -fM sett e 

itry 
hol'd to 

and the 
these rules 

schools, and says "How"well these first settlers 
is suggested by the names of those among them 

•T*\ » O descendants through so many generations have don 
- — «- Door, Hussey, Rives, 

much xor 

cop^ the church and town: Famham, 
Blaisdeli. Tibbetts, Henny, 
Burrows, Goodwin, Yeaton. Furbush 

Jr‘ t 

- ^ “i A y*' p' ^ r\ p? n an JLl-^xO 1 U I. c C re I i s Perkins, 

Stevens, 
Corson. 

and Cowell. The ; owns f rom 

th*3* settlers came also gives good prooi 
honor, for Berwick, Kittery, Somersworth, 
places 

0- V -V i *y—<r\ J. ilLli 
Dover and 

iv. 4- ft r»* * 

York 

from which the sons 
The first name of the town was "Towow” , but 

since 
h9V9 

the incorporation in 1767 and c-'o gooc 
been given at the suggestion of the Rev. 

waxen 

© the 
end daughters of sburdish stock came. 

^ 4- V'‘r>e^ 

Bible name may 
r V» *- VI; /> y 1 
JO 5 ^ 

Old 
Isaac Easi 

gw!^VH^aTc'oiMaeHn“I«S-^^ ordained on the 23d 
of June 1765, the date when the church at Lebanon was ore~.i.e* 
end was its minister for 47 year3. r.e -cepa a 8? Jr® “ J 1 * IS 
which cover a period of over forty years, irora l.o« to 
year in which he died. Among them are to he found tne following 
entries, which, although unimportant, mention William TihDetts an- 

L'1«? rm~dg 1766. At II1's Tibbetts & Dean Blaisdells. 
Junr* 5* 1766 Mr Tibbetts, Husseys,Kennys, Doors, Doors, Doors, 
Husseys. Lord worked for Mr Famham. ^ 

Feb. 24, 1768 At Ri Furbishes P.M. This evening gave L 
Blaisdell an order for Five Dollars for whicn if* Tibbetts 

+-n T)o] iror T^e 10 BtlShl C0H1* 
pr, 1768 ' lt~urs Tibbetts with Mr3 Hasey and sister Hannah, 

Aug. 17 175S x x x x roasting pig by William TibDetts* 
0 ’ - Walked to Mr Tibbetts and oaml kings w; 

Ha.se j , -p a 
. O w 

.4.4-1 s.a ,v.-? v>•? e*i:o•»* nr Tabenou was 
; ^ V Vi* V- A - A JLJ v v ^ v - » 

March 24. 1769. 
UX1 

Mrs. Hasey”. 

nibbetts signed petition of the, inhabitants of Lebanon, 
»tliXJ-&m J.1UO0 w to 0*51* - Ai A- 



Family of William end In ran a (Young) Tibbetts 
of Bangor, Maine. (cont o 

A photostat copy of the signatures Maine, dated Aug. 18, 1757. „ 
of the twenty-three signers of this petition is given herein. 
(See page )« The original copy of this petitioners on file 
in the State House, Boston, in Mass. Archives 117: 362-5. * Col¬ 
lections of the Maine Historical Society, Documentary Second Se¬ 
ries 13, pp. 103-106)« In this petition he and his brothers and 
their father use the old spelling of the name, viz#, feboei/S® 

7, 1709, as will William Tibbetts sold his Lebanon estate Aug. 
be seen by the following abstract: 

Aug. 7, 1769. Deed from "William Tibbetts of Lebanon in the 
county of York and Province of the Massachusetts Bay ' feoman , 
Abigail Tibbets mother to said William Tibbets and Luraney^ 
Tihbets wife to William Tibbets released their right of dower 

to 
Stephen Evans of the town of Dover in the Province of Mow Hamp¬ 
shire In consideration of one hundred and fifty pounds Conveys: 
ntwo Home or first Division lots lying and being in Lebanon 
afore s5-1 being the two home lots which is No six and Ho seven 
in the Second Range of home Lots in said Lebanon which sa two 
Lots contain thirty aere3 In each Lot more or less & Lyes on 
the Southwest side of ye main Hoad Leading iron Bcrwicn through 

* " gd Lebanon & being the same Lots which was heretofore my fatn— 
ers Benjamin Tibbetts Late of Lebanon Dec- & the same where¬ 
on my said father for a number of year3 Lived on and Impro. o 
and where he Last Lived A' leli to me as a Guild aiid He...i 
said Father In the Division with my Brethren of my said fa oners 
Estate and is the same farm or Lotto that I now Live on end wr 
prove all which Land together with all the Edifices of any hind 
whatsoever Standing or being on said Land & I the said Hilliam 
Tibbets Do also hereby convey and confirm to said Evans u unto 

heirs & assigns forever, the one third Part \-X» g"1 c, 
t ♦ hi V' .1. 

Proprs Right or share In said Lebanon or two half Eights toeing 
exclusive of ye first Division being the same that I purchased 
v V n fJ T? —w ^. • 4- V r 
of Den1 horn end. rjpnrJ ham ox sax a. .uoa-r °~ — 
Purchased of John Janveyn & all that I purchased of said horn 
Sc Ham be the same more or less’1. (York County, Maine Deeds, 
Book 41, page 263)® 

About that time many of the Tibbetts families went "down east” 
and William Tibbetts with the others and settled in Gouldsborough, 
Maine, where he lived for about ten years, during which time he 
served in the Revolution, enlisting from Gouldsborough, as did 
also his eldest son, Abner. Maine was then, and until lc~0, a 
District of Massachusetts. His Revolutionary record is to bo 
found in Vol. 15, page 726 "Mass. Soldiers and Sailors in the 
Revolutionary War", as follows: j x „ , _ 

"William Tibbetts of Gculdsborcugh, Maine, Private. Capt. 
cj_3 Shaw J—. *3 Go. | enlisted Septl 11. 1775; served. •> mos® 
3 weeks, 6 da:/s; company stationed at Gouldsbo rough No 4 Gar- 
raguagus and Pleasant River for deienso ol seacoasf; Ulso 
Oaut. Samuel Libbov’s co., in a detachment from Col. ^onic -M*. 
Foster’s (Lincoln Co.) regt.; enlisted Sept. 15, 1777; *i«r 



Family of William and lurana, ( Young!) i it bo t1 s 
of Bangor, Maine (e on t 

discharged Oot. 1, 1777; service 16 days at Machias when 
Bri t ish sh ip s 1 ay in th at h art 0 r". 

After the Revolution, William Tihhotts and his wife X^rana re¬ 
moved with their*family from Gouldsborough to Bangor i^aino, in 
1779 , end were among the earliest settlers. -he_, y-'-' J- 
nohscot County states that "there were 1100 more o-0/.o** 
buildings in the place at the time he arrived, a no - Vvsw Ux-'0 

a church in Penobscot County. r.. + 0.4_ 
The town of Bangor granted to William iibbeUs, as* a fi-° 

tier, two lots, of one hundred acres each, numbered rl7 and re,. 
To4- w0 17 aup^a^s to have been the more valuable lot. I« no-* 
joined* tho plaobseot River, having a frontage of fifty ™ds along 
the river, "thence north extending one mile, Includiry, 
width, to contain one hundred acro-s • ^ ^ +->,* 

Kp and his fcuv sons were voters and tax payees 0- ^ango_ - 
time ?! was in^rporated Feb. 25, 1791. Vol. 1. page 4. Bangor 
Hist. Magazine states that in the first volume of Bangor xown 

Keoords is pastel SS5.rTTolll S?* 

S °toSn! Deniel^Campbell aid Abner’Tibbetts ^ittee on roa^ 
to Crosby Meadow Brook: Voted Simon Crosoy Jeremiah Colbt,.n and 

John Tibbetts fish committee. on « tact'o? 
General Court to incorroraxe tne town Ox udnuU^ -yf ! , . 
land" in the"county of Uncoln on the western side ox 
River, signed by Robert Treat, Jacob Dennett, Soorge libb-tL-, 
Abner Tibbetts snd others." 

Tn the United States Census of 17S0 William Tibbetts appears 
■ y. \ , .*» -pomn v of th^eo ir.ples over sixteen years, no as the head of a family of xn.co^lesthi8 census the 

males under sixteen ^eaxo, 1 
rw -J Ty o <c>ri irnprp! of Ft P’S listed "xYi tt fS..txX.y , in 

number ox males over --yr*' , » xV.A^« n-rc,r of his 

(<&*«*.«, ». 

BaTherHistory>of Penobscot County, Maine, pub. 1PBC, givaa a short 
account of him an! bis family in biographical ske ones, unaar 
heading: "Charleston, Maine, notes o. Settlement. 

The Bangor Historical Magazine edited by Joseph A. Porter 
- -T _ V w- r A Ol O VI ^ JaI . p&gO Cj3 *± ^1*0 

-.s and family and 
01865 ‘to 1891) vol. 4 , page 21 and Vol. 6 p; 
records of William and Lurana (Young, .iboe.t. 

removed to Bangor from Gouldsborough in r f/P. 

Daniel was William T 
borough to Bangor* 
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Family of William and Inrana (Young) Tibbetts 
of Bangor, Maine (cent. 

William Tibbetts spent the last years of his life near Corinth, 
Maine -where he died venerated and respected by all who knew him# 
The date of his death has not been found and his place of burial 
is unknown. It was probably in Corinth. 

Ke probably lived near the home of his son Abner who was one 
of the founders of Corinth (1792) which is seventeen miles west 
cf Bangor, and whose home was on lot #10, First Range in Corinth, 
This particular locality in Corinth was then designated as "Ohio". 

In deed dated 16 March 1807 he conveyed his lot V u 0 - 
three of his as shown by the following abstarct^ 

17 to 

K N 0 W A I 1 M E N B m H E S PRESENTS 

That I, William Tibbets of a place called Ohio in the County 
of'Hancock & Commonwealth of Massachusetts Yeoman, in considera¬ 
tion of ten dollars to me paid, and more especially for my mainte¬ 
nance together the maintenance of my wife for ten years last past 
raid by ny sons Abner Tibbets, William Tibbets,Jr., & Benjamin 
Tibbets of the same Ohio and County & Commonwealth, the receipt 
whereof I do hereby acknowledge, do hereby give, grant, sell, and 

, . ...... . ,-r* . 1 * «s* n n 

convey unto the said -a. oner Tibbets, ’•7-J 1 1 J 71 -• V.V ^ 4- cj 
i. j. .L .L. 4- ciui x j. u o -j ^ 

T- 
O J 

p, ' 
■*' .S- 

jamin Tibbets, them their heirs and assigns all my right, title 
claim and demand in and unto that tract or parcel of land lying 
and being in the town of Bangor in said County of Hancock, situate 
Oil and adjoining Penobscot River, bounded as follows, beginning . 
at a small Poplar tree marked numbered six, thence up the Penob¬ 
scot River fifty rods to a Hemlock tree numbered seven Marked I'MB* , 
thence north extending one mile, including the whole width, to 
contain one hundred acres, which lot is more particularly known 
by the name of lot number seventeen in Park Holland Esql Survey of 
Bangor." (Hancock County, Maine Registry of Deeds, Vol. 22, 
page 155 (on file at Ellsworth, Maine). See full text of deed 
below. 

His wife Lurana survived him several years, removed with hex- 
children to Indiana in 1816 and died at the home of her son Ben¬ 
jamin in Manchester, Dearborn County. Of those who left Bangor 
at this time were four of the children of V/illiam and Lurana 
(Young) Tibbetts, namely: the family of Benjamin and Hannah (Snow) 
Tibbetts from near Corinth, Maine, who settled in Manchester town¬ 
ship, Dearborn County, Ind.; the family of Elisha and Abigail^ 
(Tibbetts) Mayhew from Levant, near Bangor, who settled in Shelby- 
ville, Ind.; the family of George and Lucretia (Doe) Tibbetts who 
moved from Charleston, Maine, and settled near Covington, nentuc-.j-, 
and later settled in Union township, Rush County, Indiana; ^ the 
family ox Jonathan and Mary (lib Delta t Snow xrom near 'worxuwi, 
Maine, who settled in Campbell County, Kentucky, just across the 
Ohio river, from a place called California, Ohio, now known as 
Coney Island, about 28 miles from Cincinnati, mid their descendants 
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Family of William aid I/urana (Young) Tibbetts 
of Bangor, Maine. (cont. 

movod to Greenfield, Indiana® 

William end Inrana (Young) Tibbetts had eight children, all 
except the youngest one born in Lebanon, York County, Maine, as 
follows: 

Children: 

i, Mary6, died in infancy. 

III. ii* Abne r6, 

U2 iiie George6 

113. ivc Sarah6, 
Maine, 
Mann, 2 

- ' 
(Furth< 

in-. Vc William 

Hi'. vi e Ben j ami: 

lib. vii. Abigail 

William Jr.6, born 3 April 1765 (of whom hereafter). 

117. viii. Mary6 the second, born probably in Gouldsborough, Maine 
married Jonathan Snow in Bangor, Maine, 27 October 1798 
removed in 1816 from Corinth, Maine to Campbell County, 
Kentucky. (Further records hereafter). 



835 
„ . , .r._n of: Roplator of ^oods, 

n<vVrt4-t!3 liocns. Copied s.tov. cnj J 
•:iHottB J/Qflao. Ellsworth, r&ine. 

• Hanoook County <- Ponobsoot County. • — * “ 

PTlrtofl 'JO 1 e ^ ,, «, U V U V P r? K ,5 "E f '7 » noea ~i'~‘ • »t ri V ^ H S ‘7 jj *• - 
L- X H 0 h A L -j *■’ , mthhnttB of Condiskeeg 

That we > iUiam Tibbette and 81,1 ln the County of 

Plantation without tao fcoand“ + P yeoman in oonnidera- 

flanooolc & Commonwealth oi ^ * by John Thom of 

tion of one hunoro .- vforosaid Cordwainer the 

Bancor In tho bo..n.. ... ,»*« roaioea released 

reoaipt Wh8r"° . . - & 60 for oursolvsB and our heirs V 
£* for over ouit claime ■ _ . ^hr* 

A° , ,0, rpl,aPP & forever quit olaiui unto the 
those prosonts xoju.. - oerthin lot oi land 

f,aia Joto in0ln hUa ,;nae„Pcog riant at ton lying on Condue- 
si tnato and lying on ». aorefl tett„a founded *a 

keog stream containing v Uw . , the r'enterly side 
... t\pp ’nnin1? at an tree \-h '••• 1 c 

follows VI?* Beg nma,. f tho Town line loG 
^ p--odorlreetT stream, thence rano*v * v ,.,s$ 

0^°n'0 ' , _ v,0 rods to a cedar tree mrhoO , th*nee • 
-rode thenoo aorta l^o •*•u • , , . ,«-•.■?-hnv.. 

' ' ,^r rPrkod at Condemns stream, uk-uc, 
175 rods to a stake mr. a, monti<mnd 

ly hy said Stream about one hanlr.o ... ft „eiaR l0t 

bounds bo tho some otherwise hounooo mo- ’ 

number two as lal* out. i aarv''^“ * Wo pramlseB *ith all 
_.r .T.-.r-' t'tr. nr> ^OlD tW ai0rC..,Guo-0*l. ' 1 
it) iiuVav /'• • -i. .,•« nv,.-i n r to him trie 

* oYMMivtonaaeeG thereunto rx.longx.i 
the p.ivtlc.o, end lorevor: so that neither 

"T^Pliam ft Benjamin nor our heors nor any other i-rteun 
tho sale - e iaa U!, or them or in tho name 
or perrons claiming .r« OT u- or mnans 

. , „f na or 'hem Shall or rill by any ay 
risht or s.ea 7 ' title to tho cforowentioproro- 

havo claim or any P ' part or parcel thereof 
iaes or their appurtenanoeo, o. to ... 

faroVer- .. „« viiiiam Tibbetts i. Benjamin 
rn t'Tmtr^s VliXR'POF v.e the s. • xiL1'* 

Tlhhflns hove hereunto sot our hands * seals this riiteen,. a. 

“ 7 . th, Y„,r Of our lord one thousu.« oignv — 
of Auguwt m fho —r 

.no? .. 14P - ««)«■ 
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\ 
llliam Tibbetts (L*0. ) 

Ben jam in Tibbetts fL• 0» ) 

Signed sealed t delivered 
•' 

in presence of us 

Den io 1 Livermore 

Abner Tibbetts 

Rose’s el 1 --G » o on g oV 

Hftkoook 88. Aug! 15th. 1800 Shon the above named Will Ism 

Tibbetts aoknowl? the above instrument to be his frse act S> <l«oo 

before me 
Daniel Livermore Jus. Peace 

Hakoock so. August /cOth lo-^O 

Tibbetts acknowledged the above instrument to be his free not & 

deed 

before mo 

Bulkley Linarbon Jus. Peace. 

* ' . Registry of Deeds 
Hancock ss» 

Received and entered Octi 27th. 1800, in Vol. 7, -lo-e 480 

by Joseph Perkins 

named , 
Then, the above/ 

Reg*r« 
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64 O / 

a I'1 i » 3 Y ? H R L} R p S T: 3 R 2f ft* c. 

That I William Tibbota of a plaae called Ohio in the County of 
Hancock & Con-nonreal 1 h of Massachusetts Yeoman* in conoid ora¬ 
tion of ton dollars to mo paid , and more especially for my main- 
tonance together the maintenance of my wife for ten years last 
part paid by my s*cne Abner Tibbete, Villiam Yibbets, dr*, & 
benjamin Tibbetts of tho oarer? Ohio and County * Cor, orivam.lth, tho 

».,+ ,..V ,m- ,, ** T r WiViV-'* r- n1 f>3 rp r? -* h «•<•?*>' hi* 4 y<rv •’Tant . 

gel 1 * and c envoy unto the said Abner Tibbetn, William Tibbets ^r«, 
A Benjamin Tibhcts, then their heirs and assigns all ey ^ ri^ht, 
title claim and demand in and unto that tract or parcel of land 
1 ying uni bo ing .in t ;r town o f lanyor in said County of e.jnooc-r, 
o it unto on and adjoining Penobscot River, bounded as follows, 
ho ginning at a email- Poplar tree marked numbered six, tVnoe up 
the Pen oh soot River fifty rods to a .icmlocij ir--u« mtuon/ 'u nov-on 
marked H.B*, the no o north extend Ing one. mils, including the 
whole width. to 3 '' " ; 140rc 
par tie ul arl y known by the name of lot number seventeen in ark 
Holland p.*»,cV Surrey of Bangor, odjoining Ian"’ owned by i o©a& 
Howard on tne Couth and on tho north land formerly o nod by 
Mu than! ol laayhe w# 

TO HAVE AMI) TO HOTJ) the of ore gran is d premises to t no said 
Abner, ft ill ism & Benjamin, them is their heirs and as signs, to 
then t their only wne erv‘ behoof forever, And T do covenant 
•. ■ - th tn >r, ftillla Ben j ' i and assigns* 
l h< t I li i L ■ • 5 •- ■ a - • • • . " - 
Vbat they are free oi all inounorauooo That I iHvp goo': - 
to soil and convoy tho Same to the said Abner. miiaxn f Pori; 
•jarairu And that I will warrant unci defend tho sumo _>r crate ea io 
tho paid Abner, Mlliam ft Ben jail a them t their heirs ana no- 
si"H3 forovert against tho I'xvfull ©l&ins nn<i ermands oi axi. 

arsons• ■A- 

TH iVITIlftSS VIiE?:-0?, I the said Millie Trobots hay* here¬ 
unto sot ny hand and seal this sixteenth day of .a rea in : no 
year of our 'Hord, one thousand eight hundred and Devon. 

Signed, &ealed, and XA1ivered, 
in presence of us» 

Jfosos Bodsdon 

Renja. Conner 

B&ncook 88. Kerch 14*, 1807. Shea tho above «U1» 

Tibbets appeared .$: a.clmor?.o8go the above Instrument to be nis 

free; act and deoci, before me. 

his 
Tihbete 

mu r k 
{ X, • d • ) 

• v/ ^ * •-1 X i V w 
-n Part, of P"ac«. 

ii VU‘~» uvii A‘ v 

H» ncock ns 
Regiotry cf Deeda. 

Pool1 March 18th 1807 at fifteen minutes past ton o'clock A*«'* J* 

entered -in ^ol. MB, rare 185, by r 
m *1 “ i V';> r X>* jljk * 



Ancestry of lurana Young. 

238 

Charles Wesley Tibbetts,Esq.. formerly of Borer, >e\. ri-P 
shire, now (1920) of Moody, Heine wno v,ili oc .no* to 
generations os the genealogist o- the iibbotts . 'f'y-J' 

trnfifl the ancestry of Lurana ioung a.xd w.s c- o-i.. - 
pinion'that' she was the daughter of Abner Young who was a atoro- 

keeper in Lever as early as 1727, 

Cfhsa Winder on Zl71\ays lately. .One day 
I llokad over the Deeds of Strafford County and another 
Strafford County ..'ills aid probate records out founo i.ot.u.1. 

helP I°thon*ioo!cod:"through the old Provincial and State Papers 

anl \4niana3rboth1ha^e“thoughtllthot''the father of lurona Young 

who married #111 lam Tibbetts was named Abner £o^c 
Berwick Abnor Young must have been a browner • -e. • .* 
Hovolution (enlisting from Lebanon, ^ 

Tn vol 18 page 47 of hew Hampshire Suate Ispers ou.... 
on.Abner Young^in^the year 1727.who ^een yonr Aoner 

2~* ^or^^o^n" and'h fwL^n 
hav^heen0**store-keeper, living right down near where henry 

end Joyce Tibbetts the grandparents of billion 2- ”?'oba4s lived 
and'Where Benjamin Tibbetts the father ox .rtlllam -i •><>—- x,.eo 

before he moved to Bochester* l,u» , 
1 have copied a part of the record and give a. -i-Ain >*-0 

talion points as follows: 

"(Theodore Atkinson Account of Powder ?ioney) 
" An Acoo of Powder money roca ^^^leodo-OjitansQn 

to an act of 
MVU*- " _ _ _ -t r?op!i 
the Generali Assembly In i-.ay im- 

If ’ 2 i To Cash od Bon. j. .Ventworth for Powder 
were nine other items I did not copy, 

(the"account up to, l/8 . 

according 

60." 

(There 
s ringing 

. vr 

- J°’iIThe?a0wore1thirty-fiVG other names I did not copy 
(and another as folIows: 

"By Abner Young 10*10 . nn,r> r.n ■) } 
’ (The whole number bringing acct. up to x/ 

.0’ 

17th 1732 sworn to in the house of RepresentUnives 

James Jeffey Clr. Assn" 
New Hampshire State Papers, *ol. lof P* -'• 

The above Theodore Athinson lived^at ^tsnonth.^'Ae^hirt^ 

*SV8nv?«” U noUc°eWthat the Quantity sold to Abnor Young ease to 

10*10-hl rooord^doe3~not tSl^eTbier Young lived at the time 

1727 but" the following in quotation uses wau 

(Taxes in Dover 1741) 

"warmers II3 rn 
iO’.Vil ■* a-yv- -> , ’ T, „, _v, '* 

"The Countefin of "Dover ... 3nsh 
11 r> T) n S 

Ci- W w» — 
IV. 209 V 
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Ancestry of Lurana Young. 

,, . j.. j n nr \ c.r\ one !i3 follows. ! 
(There are 104 naraes on tno ns - 1 c0^Ct 

"Abnen. ^nUftate Papers, Vol. 24, p, 697. 

in 1741 there were two parishes^^er.' 5be 

poTer^arisfwafrowh at Dover Hoe* and Dover Point where tno 

Tibbetts f sally settled. Youn" in 1741 lived in the Dover 
You Will notice -hat Ao, -■ ‘ shillings and four per.ee, 

Parish and paid a Parise tax of so-«« -nlnlgt|r. 

thiS Zlo7\™le wasa maSTro*. ^ 1727 and probably bom near 

17°°*Lurana Young was born about, 1755 probably «£! *£-*« 
married about 1756 and was prooably named a. 

Young continued to live there. 
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F Xsao.c! grant s, I* over, Stow Kurapo hire e 

Jure 4, 1733 Young Family 

Voted J uly 0, 1734 

t 
1 

hath'1' Young tal oharo IvC. 80 
r 
I 
! Jon* Young r* !To. 118 

I B 
I F 

**. 4 n, P Vr^'r n p w H he. 388 
l 

John Young «. /r* 
*7 •- oY xc.j. share EG. £48 

£r.nv Young £/3 !* tf *» Ho. 136 

Abner Yeung i/z i» n ir :io. eo 

Jan?' Young Junr l/ 3 if w Ho. 161 

Tax Hato Hover IV79 

Captv Thoms Young 

Isaac Young 

Gillian Young Jvnr 

Jarnen & Fzrci Young 

Jcir.ee Yeung Jurf 

williara Young 

j Jan .1 e 1 Han dl g 

(Ho other Handlee cn list 

. A^u/coOjfrilobH'ixjnjL 'tf^.'R/Lc^dL, vm£.. 3> b. Jo'S: 2\xo: lUnxrno^ vl'U/rl : dl&d. 2hc. A /> Ho 

-tU'hoy a, ^cu/o? ."^ 



Tibbetts I)'30d2 
Ml 

The following deed !.is copied for the reason that Abner Young 
siviis his nnTne ns one of the wit\o s 3 o s« -if is the ooi mo.-^ of 
Charles Lesley Tibbetts,"sa, that the said Abner Young was 
father of Lurana Young, who married William Tibbetts oi Lebanon, 
Ub* Oouldsborough, he*, and Bangot, he. *nd furthermore^ 
that the said Abner Young was father of the Abner Young of 
Lebanon, Maine, who served as a revolutionary soldier irom Lebanon i o 

lieu Hampshire -rovinoe hoods 

Booh 24, page 160” , _ th. e 
1739 ]*£-y 10 dead from John Tebbets ye fourth oi hover w m y 

fi’0“* of Lew HampI in h* nng j.and naborcr « iamson ioboocs y 

wifo of me y° s- Jn- Tebbets doth by these osents" release dower 

to 

John Hills of honor afores-1- ” !?• H. 

con 15 pounds warranty deed 

due messwore or Tract of land lying 
«u 

** 

{ Beina in y Township,of 
- - 1 - a r» * i m ’^i j h t ; - u -* j \ • yy w v. » y —. - *» - —  - t 

T^oti nt ^f’oyGS^ on y^ vostorly s i clo 01 y^ ^•‘•y y * 1. o *.* iTl- s 
T'cuor t~ Rochester a little above Peter hoofs Beginning at 

-A /itherels northeast com * ei by Rochester Road noi t 1 
8 degrees oast sixteen rods then Jest ten degrees norur. thin 
rods then south 9 degrees west to said -itherels Bounds 
then by sa itherelsland to ye first Bounds containing three 
acres bo it more or less1' 

Signed “John Tebbets yR 4Z:l 
her 

Thams on x T ebb e t s ’’ 
marl 

Witnesses 
"Abner Young 

John Wood" 

Ac11« Hay 10, 1739 
by John Tebbets yt: 4 e / th 
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Family of Hboneoer and Olive (Dor©) Tibbetts 

of Sh apl q i Qh 9 LIaino. 

■SS>r‘»S5>22*1"®: 
ssiriStMu.sa sst® -• 
E*H*, and Lob an on; Lo. . . n ->7r-7 oiive^ Do re ( some tinea 

Ko married (by Parson Hai«0 ^ Apr 1^17.7^011^ ^ ftawrhtar 

spelled Door)j aoohester, H.H. , labor of 
fS 9-? . ana granddaughter of Philip sad 
Lebanon, 10.0», cna mi _en-aT* w it. (Beales’ 
Sarah Dors of Hewing ton, • * n.«, ^ w ^ 'J ’ J 6 ■»' ^ 0^9 ) ( 6 

„ 480- also, Wentworth Genealogy, vol. 1, V- *•>>• '* 
H < ; 1L’, nf ’-rV Oliva (Ooro) Tibbetts was the bon. -ohn •— groat-nephow oj. «ra. uii'. w . ' 4 £or several years presi- 
graduato of Bartoouth College in IB./^ ono EeefcielS *,4 
dent of the Board of Trade, onic^,^, 

Jn^Px^ne. service^ a 

sjemsss.0' 
H7^3GS-S°(C0ll00ti0M oft hi Koine Historical Society, Document*. 

as -ar resident of Snapleign, x*a. , anu a.«- .. --- 
over 16 and three females* 

Town records cf ShapXeigh, He,: 

Sebbeta, Ebon. Selectmen report Mj C> VM ''hx*o laid cut a 
wad frJo Sen.}a. -Brackets lead to Ebon, 'rabbets ..... H- 
between Sben Tebbets and Daniel xebbeua. 

, r. *.-4A r>Y’ i pTT^rip' nut of road. Feb* Tobbits, Ebon* Signer ox petition xOi -ut, 

M ^4..?9 1790* ”Voted to accept 
Bracket’land* to9and through Eboneser I.bbit 

into the road by James Dorrn. 

Children: 

/g i fillip6 Sobbette. b. about 1750 - 9, in Shaploigh, He. s d. in 

W°Efr™f Berwick. Ho. . 9 Hey 1780. Sarah Grant of Berwick. 
(Further records hereafter). 

AM more children, as shown by United States Census of 1790. See 

Vital Records of Shaploigh, He. , on p. 



Family ol 
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(oont. 

Children (continued): 

■ 

. 



Family of Fbenezer anfl Olive (!)ore) Tebbetts 244 
of Shapleigh, Kaino. (oont. 

Children (continued): 

. 

‘ 

■ 

. 

’ 

- 

■ 



!amily of benjamin f’ibbotts of Lebanon, Maine, C cul d so o rough 
Hal no, and ?’ranfcfort, Valdo County, Maine. 

14S- 

R Benjamin0 Tibbetts (Cant, Benjamin4 (Ho,3/8 ), Henry'*', Jeremiah2, 
Rentyl), farmer, of Frankfort, Valdo County, 
bout 1733, either at 'Cover, Lew Hampshire or 
shire; baptized in "Rochester, ?-:ew Hampshire, 13 Sept* 1741 
(McLuf fee * s History of Rochester, R.B. , pare 588 ) • He die> 
Rran&fort, Maine. He was the son of 0apt« Benjamin and Aoigsil 
..... . ^ ^ # t \ ... . T ' _. . - T I y **|**^V L - 4 I*k * 1 VI . 

Maine, was born a- 
Roches tor. Hew Hamp- 
13 Sep t. 1 741 
588 )* He died in 

Tibbots o 'Crj V<~ :’h ^ —-s 1 ■ e w T {a mn sh i r « , an d Rochester, 
Lebanon, Msdne* 

He married , probably before removing from Lebanon, 
Maine* He removed from Lebanon, Maine to Houldsborough, ; sine, 
where he resided about ton years, during which time he served in 
the Revolution. He removed about 1779 to Rra.nkfort tovnsnio, * 
Hancock; County (now Lai do County), Maine* His re no rd o service 
in the Revolution is as follows: (Massachusetts Soldiers and 
S jil >rs in the uti< - ry ?ar, t ol.If- ! ■ g: 
Tibbetts, Gouldsborough, Private, Cs.pt* Samuel Jibby’s co* , in 
a detachment from Col* Benjamin roster's (Lincoln Co,) reyi.; en¬ 
listed Sept. 2, 1777; discharged Oct. 13, 177 7*, service 1 month, 
11 days at Machias when British ships lay in the hr'-'oor * 

In Robert Treat's Lay Book; 17So to. 179 0 (Bangor, Maine) 
to be found, among others, the names of Benjamin Tibbetts, 
non Tibbetts, Lavid Tibbetts, Obediah Tibbetts (all probably 
closely related and probably living in Frsnfcfort township* 

*« 4* rp ^ J. ? ^ v-\ , .T to ^ i*. ... -- #-* hll *Ar ^ ^ cj -A- p,v> rr 4* *Vi Tbf;T'vr> T*^ r» t" ** *-B f* 
- W<J 'O i. V — -> '-•‘t? 4-J -<m •• - - w'  .- -- v 1 " , 

Bangor Historical Society, in the fire which occurred at Bangor, 
Heine, Sunday, April 30, 1911* 

In the United States Census of 1790, Benjamin Tibbetts appears 
as the head of a family of two males over 16 years of age and 
two females, and His residence as j* run lei o v't townsi-iiP, cu 
County, Maine* 

we re 
Solo* 

Children; 
1* Nathaniel0 Tibbetts; removed with his _ father_: ro 

Maine ro *.oulrt boo rough, Maine, and later to 
ship. HencooM County. Maine 

.ebonon, 
jr* a i i k! 1 O r l> i. 0 • « i - — 

_pf Hancock uounuy, name. This ath? iel Tib **• 
ried and lived in Franlcfort, Maine. The Bangor Historical 
Magazine vol. 2, page 210, gives . nthaniol Tiobetts* res¬ 
idence in Rr&nkfo rt, Hov. 10, 1789• In the United States 
Census of 1790, Lathaniel Tibbetts appears as the head of 
a family of two males over 16, one male under 16 and one 
-Female, and his residence as Franhfort township, Hancock 
Countv, Maine, fames of his children have not been ascer¬ 
tained. He served in the Revolution, enlisting from Goulds- 
borough, Maine, probably as a young, unmarried man, his 
service record as follows: (Mass. Soldiers and Sailors^In 
the Revolutionary Lar, vol. 15, pages 725-727): H&traniel 

. r /* A. *1 _ J —. 
m j _r* .-n V 
xioon uvs>| n w/ Uj. ^ o tv* - * * 9 ~ 

Q -n -f 
4* a 

OO c *■> ** . . - 
t , * _ a. v«j O 

7 i 775- ee■--••vice 
1.0. penv stationed at C-ouldsborough, 

Pleasant ^iver for defense of aoneoast, 
Cant. Reuben Lyer’s co.; enlisted May 26, 1777; discharged 

-v. t , ■ ■■■! .T V " -r* 

es. 3 'Uw eon- 
OarraKuanus and 
also. Sergeant 

Jul; 2C / ? V S0 l id C9 i- I rJ. iUl. f »-»/ •» ‘J'-’t 
co.;pa..m . sea 



''mil'” of 3cn.ja.rain f?ibbetts oi Lebanon, i-.aj.ne, jorids 
borough, Maine, and Frankfort, Waldo County, Memo. 

i446 

( COnt. 

iit 

between Mt. Desert and Mach las for expedition to St. Johns, 
o . c<o •) st Corporal Cant# Samuel linbj s oo« , 

»08tir“ “l.inooln Co.) rept.enlistod Sapt. 8. 1777; 
charged Oct. IS, 17 77; service 1 month. It days a, ^ann-.-o 
when British ships lay in that haroor • 

Soiomon6 Tibbetts; married and lived in Frankfort, ^_--n n«« 
He is listed in the U. S. Census of 1790 as a vesiden. ox 

Frankfort township, Hancock County, Maine, ana .he head o_ 
a family of two males over 16 and one female. 

And probably other children* 
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family of Daniel and Martha (Downs) Tibbetts 
of Lebanon, Mainec 

and Shapleigh, Maine. 

(q$. Daniel5 Tibbetts (Capt. Benj Emin4(l«ro$8 ), Henry3, Jeremiah**, 
Henry!) was bom about 1735, probably in Rochester, Hew 
H^'hiro1 bant* in Rochester, 12 Sept. 1741 (Rochester Church 
Book of ReoorSs: * Seo MoDuffey'a History of Rooheater, page 588). 
ae was the son of Capt. Benjamin and Abigail Tibbets of Dover, 
H. H. , Rochester, U. H. , and Lebanon, Maine* 

He married in Borwiok, Maine, 11 May 1 /bb, Martna Dov.-.co, 
daughter of Thomas and Mercy (Downs) Downs, of Berwick, Maine, 
and granddaughter of Thomas and Sarah {Ham) Downs, of Somersworth, 
K e w H amp sh i re. 

The following deed mentions Daniel Tibbets and wiie Martha. 

1761 Sent. 17 Deed from Daniel Tibbets of 7G new township 

at ye head of Berwick commonly known by y® name of Towwow 

in the County of York in the Province of Masstt3 Bay in Hew 

England, " and Martha Tibbets wife of said Daniel Tibbets, 

Kusb -ni dm an 

t o 

"Joseoh Varney of Somer9worth, 11. H. 

deed ftc etc. 

(Strafford. County, Hew Hampshire Reg. of Deeds, Book 2R 
page 226). 

was residing in 

not married in 1816. 

Children! 

i# Thomas5 Tibbetts, born i 
Lebanon, Maine, in 1814. 

iio Lovioey6 Tibbetts, bom 

iii. Solomon6 Tibbetts, born \ wa® .r^i^ns ^ 
Rmnklin Co., Maine, in 1816, probably ^alao Co., now. 

and probably other children. 

Query? Vas one of their sons the,Daniel SibBete eho ^rried 
Meribah Lord, 3 Uaroh 178o, m aarmoic, " 
Eng. Kiat. Gen. Reg., vol. 83, g. 1-', .SsJc:f,f 
^i-^st Church of Berwick (South Berwick), Maine /* 
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Family of Daniel and Martha (Downs) Tibbetts 
of Lebanon, Maine 

and Shapleigh, Maine. 

Children (continued): 
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luery: /ho was the following-named Reniel Tibbett3 ? 

A Daniel Tibbetts served in the devolution, enlisting from G mil 43- 
bo rough , Maine, his service record as follows: ’ 
diors and Sailors in the Revolutionary '.Var, vOl. 15 17 9 * 

- t - - • « • 1 A > _V ___ *1 

(Massaohnsetts 3ol- 
15. pages 725- 

.26): Dsniel Tibbetts, Gouldsborough, Corporal, Capt. P.ouhon 
Dyer’s co.; enlisted Hay 26, 1777; discharged July 2?, 1777. Service 
1 month. 27 days; company raised between Mt. Desert arid nachias for 
expedition to St* Johns, I;• S. ; also Daniel Tibbetts, .'rivavo, 
Capt* Samuel Libbey’s eo«, in a detachment fn>m Col* Roster's 
(Lincoln 0o«) regt.; enlisted Sept* 16, 1777; discharged Oct. 6, 
1777* Service 
harbor; 

;i days at Mao hi as when British ships lay in 'chat 

A paniol Tibbetts removed in 1779 f^om Gouiasborough, Me., to Ban¬ 
gor, Me«, in company with the family of william and .'Tirana ( ioung) 
Tibbetts. The Bangor Historical Magazine, Vol. 4, page 21 „ and 7ol 
6, page 294, 3tetds that ho was a son of -Yilliam and Du ran a (Young) 
Tibbetts. This is an error, he was either a brother or a nephew 
of .illiam Tibbetts. , „ _ 

mho Bancor Hist. Mag. further states that this Daniel Tibbetts 
married in Bangor, Maine, 13 August 1789, Mrs. Hut <-, v-v- o .ret Potter, 

widow, the marriage ceremony performed by the Hev0 both lioole, 
(Bangor Hist. Magazine, vol* iv, page 21 }• 

Oondn a- In the United States Census of 1790, Daniel Tibbetts of 
irAsg Plantation, H an conic County, Maine, appears as the head of a 

.-.-iftCH Q7lM* is Tr*o~g a^o. five males under 16, 
and three females. In this Census, the numner oi males^ova>* io 
years of age included the head of the family himself. ±« i s where¬ 
fore evident that Daniel Tibbetts had a family of seven sons arid 

t v? o d au ght e ra • 

Emigrating with the Tibbetts families who removed from Bangor,^ 
Maine, and Corinth, Maine, to Manchester township, J 
Indiana, in the year 1816, was a cousin nnaea <onn jiobe^o w^o 
lived for several years in Manchester township and removed io^Au- 
rora, Indiana, a town a few miles away. «e was held in the nign-^ 
eat esteem bv his relatives and uy the communis in v.«ina *ou. 

It isihe opinion of the compiler that this John Tibbetts was a 
son of the above-named Daniel Tibbetts. 
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Family of James^ Tibneta 
of Lebanon, Maine, later of - 

66 James0 Tibbeta (Capt. Benjamin4 (Uo.2/3) 
'was bom probably in Dover, Hew Banpahire 
Firat Congregational Church in Rochester, 
1742. He v?aS the young Got son of Capt. 
bot-s of Dover, later of Rochester, 
Lebanon, Maine. 

He narried 

Henry5. Jeremiah5, Henry1) 
’and was baptized in the 
Hew Hampshire, 29 Aug. 

Benjamin and Abigail Tib- 
11. H., and still later of 

Their children wore: 



Fsmily of Henry and Mary I 3ici:ford) 'Tebbeta 
* of Rochester, Mow Horn pahire. 

/ 7 , , — vv04.a (':o \ Ben r^«5 Jsrdtsish Henryk > * 

W «r 0f Hochoater, Mew Hampshire, was born 6 xobntary 17u7, in 
v^•!/ Haraoahiro ' th« oldest son of Knsign Edward 1ebbets^ socena 
wife* Vary .who removed from Dover, H.H, to Rochester, naopphira. 

i;°ffoa4Lf In loohostor, S.H.. 15 September 1V6? . Ksry Bickford, 

b o m J. 1 June 1747 * 

Children, all born in Ho cheat or, h*H, : 

12,0. i. 

UK ii* 

iv» 

vi* 

u-f.vlil 

ix. 

John6 ’’abbots, b. 19 July 1736; m. Susanna Plusmer of 
?ocho3tar, ."•* H., 16 Hov* I v cJ4. 

...., Am vi\ »•?--< Yt ^ O ' lTn')".««li ,■> v» ' rf'1 ‘4 * n o a *T F3*, I i ■ * , Aboilaaor^ xsobets, o* —«• ~ * * 
I'ioco aiiboard, 03 foohcotor, .t.a* 

jaaeaS Tsbbsta, b. 13 Juno 1772 (of whoa horsaftor). 

Charity6 Abbots, b. 7 SOYoabsr 1774; died uraiorriad. 

Susanna8 Sobbota. b. S3 Borsabsr 1777: n. Samal Chaaber- 
1 a in, o f H o ch osier t hew h a'. P a n .1 r o • 

,, v .5 1+-CJ v» o1/ 'Voooib^^ ^ 7?0 * pi* Coorgo Hurd, ox *>8ronJ ttjooeoca, n* — r • • » c- 
Rochester, r> * h •, b>0 Sept® j.60** 

Henry5 *?obbots, b. 21 Febmcty 170b; n. 

?A-,»rS* Tobbota, b. 16 July 1763 or 4; m. Sarah tei*hton. 

Jonathan6 "abbots, b. 11 Karon 17H7. 

I 
* 

\ 

i 

\ 
i 

i 

''*-*'*>— v’-' r 



Photostatic print of page in the Edward f'?cbbet3 account 

which is now (1954) the property of the Hew Hampshire His¬ 

torical Society and to be found in the society’s library 

in Concord. 

The earliest entries are undoubtedly in handwriting of 

Edward Tebbets. fxhe later entries probably in handwriting 

of his son Henry, 

Edward Tobbots was born 2 Feb, 1702, in Hover, low Hampshire 

end moved about 1736 to Rochester, How Hanpshire, where ho 

spent the remainder of his life. He was the son of Henry 

Tibbets and his first wife Joyoe Otis. 







Fan ily of Jonathan and bar all (Bno ry) Tibbetts 
of Berwick, Maine, and Sanford, Maine. 

262 

.2 
(o8 Jonathan5 Tibbetts (Ena. Sdward** (Xo.J/, ), henry t Jeremiah , 
^ Henrv1) born 21 Feb. 1738-39, in Dover, How Hampshire, died ^ ^eo* 

17^6' aged 60 years, in Sanford, Maine. In Church Aeooraa. vongre^a- 
Monbl^uroh.Eouth Farish. Saafcrd. Maine (death record.J. J> 
called Captain, whether this wsa a courtesy title or g^r/iod uaro^.n 
HoYolutionary service has not boon ascertained. *e was the 
Fas. Edward Tebbets and his second wife Haty , of Boyer, 

°f BH^hmrriiaaia 5ortamottth, H.H., 18 May 1762, Sarah Bsejy, the 
Rev. 3snrasl Haven officiating (South Church Records of .hrcsraou.i 
B II pew. Sag. Hist, and Gen. reg., vo1 * 8§» P- t"0v);!> ,, ® v. . s , _ ^ 
3 Sept. I7427aiaa 24 Jan. 1025. daughter of Simon and Martha (Lord) 

^Sha* above-named Sarah Saaiy was a sister of Martha Steps*^3t 
wife of Sbeneser* lord. »« of f.argaret W“5** \4 J.o- tj V/- >iUOA*W« W ^ v .» «• p / _ . JL 2 . J3 

Ricker and had son Simon line ry1-*- .dicker, oapcx&eo - t p 

17 Aoril 1757 f'Jentworth Genealogy, vol. P* •• 
Jonathan eibbatts served in the Revolution in tho company of men 

who marched to Portsmouth under command of Capt. »c^id -la. 
served from four to sis weeks on searey a ^*nd =•.« -u^cy - 1" . 
Rochester, H-H* , page )• 

Children, all born in Berwick, Me. except the last thras v no were 

d o m i n S 3 nf o rd, M e* • 

ii. 

V, 25 Feb. 1703; d. 12 Doc. 1821, aged 59 years, in 
a^^ferd* !'■» • n (1) 17 ilov. 1791, in Sanford, Re., Hannah 
&&& of Sanford, who d. 24 Feb. 1820; n. (2) U Sept. 
1820, Hu sail Sherra&n, of Wells, jo. 

G1 ^1 ?iTr1?7°^bt11793•’lLd.* 9 Feb. 1817, aged PA years;_nnm. 
o[ Barah^, b.V/94; d. 13 Sept. 1799, five years old (throat 

3, Sborah?!^. 1796; A. 29 Sept. 1799 , three years old 
( throat distemper;. _ r._ 0 

d. Edward7, d. in infancy, 27 wuly 1798. 
^ ?fl>4£Lyd^« the second, <ibout . 
6. Jeremiah7, b. 1809; d. 21 Fob. 1816, seven years old. 
And probably more children. 

b, 15 June 1765; de 11 March 1816; m. 12 Hoy. 1786, 
Joseph*3ean, of Sanford. He. (this surnsne spoiled Jane in old 

Children (surname Bean), recorded in Sanford, ^.g* . 
1. Sarah, b. 1 June 1787. 
2. Joanna, b. 13 April 1789. 
.3. Janas, b. 9 iug. 1791. 
4. Mur/, b. 7 Oat. 1793. 
P *J* TyA "K m 5v 8 £J 0 *0 t 9 J. ’ i 1 • 
6. Charity, b. 14 March 1798; A. 1798c 
7. Joseph, b. 15 July 1 '< 99. 
8. Charity, b, 13 ilov. 1801. 
9o Ha tor, b. 13 Poo. 

10. Enoch, b. 9 Oct, 1806. 
11o Hannah, b. 14 Oct. 1508. 



ill, 

\2b.n* 

I X7.rii.« 

Family of Jonathan and Sarah (Emory) Tibbetts 
of Berwick, Maine, and SanfordB Maine* 

253 

(nont. 

Jonathan6, b. 20 Deo* 1767 ; m. 21 Hor. 1802, Polly Hobbs, 
of Sanford, Me* 

Siaon6. b. 13 or 30 April 1770; m. 37 Sopt. 1797, hia first 
cousin Tirzah Lord. (Further records hereafter). 

Martha6* b* 28 June 1772; (U 20 Dae* 1859; m. 23 Dec* 1798, 
as his second wife, Dr* Shorn Emery, of York, He. He was b. 
1760, in Kittsry, He, , d. 15 Jan. 1824, in York, ne. 

They had son Shorn Emery Jr. (See D.A.R. Lineage noofc, 
VOl* 115, p. 45). 

Hoses6, b. 4 Hov. 1774; m. 24 May 1801, Hannah Hartshorns. 
Hseoded in Belgrade, Me. (Further records hereafter), 

Joshua6, b. 2 Feb. 1777; m. in Sanford, Me., 30 Aug. 1798, 
Ruth Frost, of Berwick, Me* (Further records hereafter,. 

viii* Molly6, b* 10 June 1779 

i^* Enoch6, b. 26 Peb. 1782 

SsrahP, b. 15 July 1785 

A Vi- X «■ Paul6, b* 
Sanford, M 

25 Peb* 
,e. 

1788; 



Fanily of Major Ebanezer and Hobgooa (Fisher) Tebbetts 
of Rochester, N.H» and Dovor, K.K. 
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7. Major Ebonosor5 Tcbbefts (Hris* Edward- (No.3?}, Henry3* Jeremiah , 
Henry1)* bom 24 Sopt, 1747* in Rochester* 1».B. ; died in Dover, 
H,He, 19 March 1804, aged 55 years. Ho was the son of Ensign Ed¬ 
ward Tebbets and his second wife Mary* _ 

He married at Needham, Mass*, 27 Feb* 1777, Hebeooa Fisher, daugh¬ 
ter of Nathaniel and Haiy ( Janvrin) Fisher of Needham (New Hog. 
Hist* Gen. Register, vol. 56, p. 371)* She died 31 Oct, 181o, aged 
60 years (See Fisher Genealogy). 

> 

M^l* Kbenezor Tebbetts was a member of the New Hampshire Committee 
of Correspondence and Safety daring the Revolution snd his residence 
at that time was in Rochester, IRK. r . 
“At a legal town meeting of the qualified voters of Rochester, 

24 3m* 1774, to consider on the alarming condition of the conm-ry, 
Foenezor Tebbotts was appointed Clerk of the Committee* ThGir v 
wa3 exceedingly imnortent and involved heavy responsibilities* rwo 
days after the'battle of Bunker Hill this committee enlarged to 
thirtson members, "hey were a committee of Correspondence^bo cor¬ 
respond with their Brethren Committees in the neighboring towns* 
(McNuffee’s Hist. Rochester, p. (• „ „ , . . .. 

Ha served as 1st Lieut, in the company of Rocneater men wno oaion- 
ed to Portsmouth under command of Capt. David Place and served iron 
four to six weeks on Seavey’s Island, lv75 (^tate Papers o~ x;sv* 
„ , , *,a. c%a* oi M^Duffse’s Hist* ^oohestar, Hampshire, vox® 14, p. ~*>±» » o» ~i -/s-: . . „ _ 
T} " ) ' Ho served as Lieut, in Col. Steven Evans regiment ^ - -«• 
Hampshire militia, which took part in the^Rhode Island expedition, 
1778 (B.A.R. Lineage Book, vol. 56, p. 226). 

Ohiidren < 

XS.i, 

ii 

4 < 4 
1 X €■ 

XV, 

vi, 

vii* 

Mary6, bapt. 18 Jan. 1778: d. at Saco, Me., 11 Jug. 1821; 
p i2 Aug* 1801, Richard Cutts Shannon, M«N.* p' oaoo, a. -C 
Aug. 1773; d. 26 April 1828. (Further records herecu ier;, 

Hamad6, bapt. 16 Jan* 1780; d* 6 April 1810, aged 50 years; 

unmarried. 

Sobeoea6, bapt. 6 Jan. 1782; a. at Heedham. Mass., 21 April 
1812, aged 30 years; unmarried. 

aaasjam6. b. at Dover, H.K., 10 Jon. 1784; a. at Dover, E.H. 
S iRv. 1808. Oapt. -.Silllaa Coffin of Saco. Me. (intention 
rooordea at Saco, 20 sept. 1808), 

Charles5 b. at Dover, K. H.. 17 Maroh 1788: to ohila of 
Ebenaoer*(febbatts died 2 Seo. 1790. Aas this the child? ho 
uaaa given in I<« Cooper's rocoi a). 

AM Rail6, bapt. 24 Aug. 1788; d. 30 Aug. lwo. or caoo, «•. 
aged 17 ycal’s, gravestone says died Aug. ^ • 

Carolina6, bapt. 27 April 1794; d. 19 April 1013. at Saco. 
Me. aged 19 years. Unmarried. 
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Family of Nathaniel and Kara.ah (corner.) Tibbetts 
of Roc*/, eat or, I'.R. , Boothba.;, Maine and Bristol, Maine. 

Nathaniel5 Tibbots ( Parl4( No. 30 ), Henry3, Jeremiah2, Henry1), 
of Rochester, li. H. , Boothbay, Maine and Bristol. Maine was born 
about 1727, probably in Dover, Dew Hampshire* He was the son 
of Paul and Sarah Tiboets (name also .spelled Tebbets) who re¬ 
moved about 1721 from Dover, N. F. to Rochester, F. H. 

He married Hannah Corson, at Rochester, ... K# , 12 Decemoer 
1715; marriage record " o be found in Vol, 4, pare 145, 1 ov? -amp- 
shire Genealogical Record as follows: ”1745 December 12 Married 
Nathaniel Tibbets and Hannah Corson at Rochester, 37, E.” 

Nathaniel and Hannah (Corson) Tibbots had three children be¬ 
fore they left Rochester, II. H. , whose names were Ssrah^ Henry 
or;a Mary, and all three were baptized at Rochester, LV E. , 
17 Fov/ 1754. About 1756 they removed with these three chil¬ 
dren to Georgetown, Maine and later removed to Boothbay, Maine 
and still later to Bristol, Maine 

Nathaniel signs name as a witness to Quitclaim deed 27 July 
1761 from his brother Henry of Pleasant Cove Townsend. (Boothbay), 
Maine to Joseph Carlisle of the County of York, and in his sig¬ 
nature uses the old spelling of the name, viz., aebbecs. 

n-ho genealogical records of Charles esley Tibbetts, Esa• , 
stete: "I find Nathaniel and Hannah (Corson) Tibbets living at 
Pleasant Cove on the Damariscotta River in Boothbay, Maine on 

HI, 1764 (see deed below), and from that place they later 
removed to Bristol, Maine”. 

Children of Nathaniel and Hannah.(Corson) Tibbots born in 
Rochester, Hew Hampshire, as follows: 

i, Sarah; baptized at Rochester, H. H., Hoy. 17, 17o4; 

l£(j ii.Henry; baptized at Rochester, II. H. , Nov. 17, 1754; 

iii.Mary; baptized at Rochester, K. H., Fov. 17, 1754. 

Rr.ery? Was this the Mary Tibbetts who died in Bristol, Maine, 
in 1816, unmarried, buried at Bristol? 

Note 
They probably had other children whose names have not been 
recorded 

1764 May 21 Deed from Nathaniel Tibbetts of Pleasant Cove on 

Denariscotta River, laborer, 

”Hannah Tibbetts wife to said Nathaniel Tibbetts releases all 
her right to the above bargained premises 

to 
Rohraim McFarland of Pleasant Cove 
land in said Cove with buildings thereon con o peunus 

Signed 
Nathaniel Tibbetts 

Henry Tebbets 
Elizabeth Merry 
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family of Henry and Arm a (Berry) Tibbeta 

of Rochester, *H* , Pleasant -"ove, Bcothbay, Maine, 
and Briatol, Moin ©. 

toll- % 4 "2 

Henry5 Tibbots (Paul4 (Ko.30), Henry3, Jererainh3, Henry1 was 
bom* about 17Z9-Z0, probably in 7)over, Hew Hampshire* ^ ne was 
the son of Paul and Sarah Tibhota of Mover, h.K., ana -'Ooheater, 
y#H* (their name in some old records swelled Tehbets). 

Ho married Anna Berry at Rochester, jh H., S X!^\2 
record to be round in Mol. 4 , pay© 146, -cv. nampc.*iro '~T“ ;‘o ' 
RecoT*-d )• They lived at Rochester, K.H. for a tine and on -0 Juno 
1754 had thai* twin children, Paul and Stephen, baptized no 
ter, ' They removed to Boothbay. Maine about 1756, and lived at 
Pleasant love, Boothbay, for at least a dozen years, as shown oj tne 
deeds Riven below. They later removed to Bristol, .mine. 

r>nry Gibbets aifma his name as a witness so noeo oa^eu * j- 

■ • , ■ ' p * ■ - . . " . I o'f pleas- 
sgaa h oootta Rive r, Boo tab ay, ne, t o Bphraim * c ... i no 

A T,r; r)yi>^ in signature uses the old spelling of ‘he name, 

vis, , Tcbbets. . „ „„„ *v~ 
,7a find this Henry and Anna Tibbets at Pleasant Cove, on -no :*~ 

m*-ri3cotta Hivor, Townsend, now toothbay, nine, ltoo. 
they were still residing at Pleasant novo, and they were oi 

i ./A a <v, i 760 ao shown by tbs deeds (given dgIg.vJ. 
* do not know what children they had after leaving - ew nampshi^s. 

.e uo ajU ^ c.,~ ~ y*i „ - a ,.j,j t i ncci n Counties 
»«*■ the oenaty rooowe of ^iJ^^iy^et^their* nMldren’s names 
qy*q carefully examined, we wui y 

v-’o a-o ao f.vi{'5 some or. his wori is 
this district was, we rood Sibbeto appears as 
eo-tainly nmane.^^ he Wth« head of a family on one ?rSe 

malT years of ape, no nalee under 16 years nna * 

Children of Henry end Anna (Berry) Tiobets, .ollous. 
, . i tf *7 Cj .'•[ipa 

< rr>nl^ "ibbeta (twin), baptized in Honhoster, - .1., —*• 

1754. 

\30' 510 Stephen6 Tibbets, twin of preceding, \)>rptUQfi a» .vochm/to-, 

Be racr^ied' Thankful*Otis of Bristol, Maine. 
_x?__. Ui <stn 1 'll 

mt the war (Haas. Soldiers aiid (Sailors o: 
lor, vol. 16, pagos ^oo v..> ^ o? r900ra in 
.e was a Revolutionary penatc-, - 
;onsion Oflieo. 



family of Hen *7 and Anna (3eV'>sy) bibbete 
of Boohester, ", K., IIsnsant Hove, Boo" 

and Bristol, Haine. 

nir » hai ns 

r» r- r. CD 7 

{ nont. 

ill J. 6 

In the U. 3. nnnaus of 1790, unfler the heading «aido- 
ho rough, Maine (which is & rn imprint and should be Bristol, 
Maine 1, the name of Stephen Bibbets appears os Steven tebot 
ana he is listed os the he&d of a ■ of o free white 
male over 16 years, 2 free white males under 16 years, and 
3 females* 

Hentv^ 7ibbeta? born about 1756-7? in Boothbay, Mno ? 

And probably other children. 

*» 

s 



Vote. In the following Quitclaim deed from Henry Tiboets, then 
"* ..... - . t y * • . • .. . • . A ^ 

esident. of Townsend, now Boothbsy, Maine, his wife Anna, 
el eases*dower and the deed is witnessed by his brother 
a than! el Tebbfets and Bleazer .71 thorn 

1701 July 27 Deed, Quitclaim, from Henry Tiboets of Townsend 
(Boothbay) Lincoln County, Maine, laborer 

wife Anna releases dower 
« to 

Joseph Carlile of the Co-arty of York: 

"have sold my lot < 
*1 *■ t*\ y* f* U A W - ’ ■*• ) hich I n 
-r -<* <•> A y\ ' r* e o* f. v» \ j ir 3‘. — w J-xJ — -1. ^ c*l- V/ 

River. I the said 
claim and 4 eliver 

Witnesses 
Bleezur .Vi f ham 

of York:, 
J. JL V V/ KJIJ- n.'ij.' U J. > V ^ - . 

'en 140 acres more or loss Xyinc* by the main 

feth1 Tebbets 
Ac 

Recorded 3 

signed 
Henry Tiboets 

her 
Anna Tiboets 

mark 
Ackl. by both Henry and Anna Tiboets Aug. 4, 1769 

56 Lincoln County Registry of Heeds 00k 7 p: *e 

Uote* Charles w^sley Tibbetts, Bsc., calls attention to the orct 
that Henry Tibbets had owned the above land for five years -- that 
would name it about 1756 ’when he bought it — and that is about 
j - * . . ■ .... * ~ T rt ->•>- 1 A'^h4' ^ '~r>''-'r't f'^OW uiiQ oXlfi'3 ixG WDw ox- jOO b/juu,/« ii" w 
Roche3ter, "vw Hamp3hi re * 

1768 Aurast 4 Heed from Henry Tibbets of Boothbay, Lincoln County,. «? 

"o I -j — S pi n T’ 
> —■ kV V- O • - - 

to 
Thomas Giddirig of Insv/icjh, in the county of ns sex, i * ^ho p rov i^-ce 
of the Massachusetts 3ay in Hew England, Joyner, 

consideration 20 pounds * 
a certain tract of land with woods and timber, some cleared and im¬ 
proved with a dwelling house on the ssme, the situation of _\vnich 
Isiid is as followeth, to wit: one third part of lot ot land lying 
on Hsnarioootta ?iv'r, containing one hundred acres bo the seme 
mora or less, which said Tiboets bought o.t «*ames hope*, o. Salem whicn 
he the said Boyd purchased from Clement Drew and conveyed it to me 
tho M«*id Tiboets bv deed upon Record. Reference thereto being had 
which' Purchase I the said Tibbets made in partnership with Samuel 
r *7 1«~ a r.d ’ i s a on S rmu el” 
>71 tresses 
J oe oh ? e rk i n s 
S?mu el Perkins 
Ack. May 26. 1759 Recorded Book 7, page 3, Lincoln Co 

of Deeds 

Registry 

.. i«mri i v irr..^~v~r~ "* 



Family of Israel and Mehitablo (Salter) Tibbeta. 
f > t~ f \ 

C.D-J 

IsraelD f ibhets ( Paul' (Ho,00), henry , Jererniah40s Kenry1), 
V7s.s born in Rochester, Hew Hampshire, ; died in 
Portsmouth, Hew Karnes hi re, in 1771* He was tho fourth son of 
Paul and Sarah Tibbets of Rochester, Ilew Ham pshIro^Sw** 
the spell ing of Tibbits Z& j>uxnvwt'& Vm. Jsm.i 

Kg married Hehitable^ Salter, in Portsmouth, H. H. , IS Jan* 
1757, the Rev. Samuel Haven officiating. (See records of the 
South Church of Portsmouth, K. K., few Eng* Hist, and Gen. Reg.t/ 
vol* 82, page 300$. They lived in Portsmouth in the Peering h 
home, opposite South Mill bridge, between South and Uewoastle 
Streets* 1; ehitable2 Salter, born 1758, was daughter of 
Richard2 Salter, of Portsmouth, H. K*, born 14 March 1709, died 
10 April 1768, and Elizabeth Odiome his wife, bom 21 Feb® 1709, 
died September, 1748, on Salter’s Island, Portsmouth harbor (See 
John Salter, mariner, pages 16-17-45)« She was a granddaughter 
of John1 Salter, cf Rye/Hew Hampshire. * 
Elizabeth Odiome, above-named, was daughter of Jothanf' Odiome, 

born 1675, who was the son of John2, bom 1627, son of John-1- 
Odiome, who settled, at Odiome’s Point in 1623, and gave it the 
name it has borne to this day. (See ’’John Salter, Mariner”, 
pages 16-37). 

Odiorne’s Point is just across from little Harbor, first 
called P arm away, now in the town of Rye, where the first house in 
Hew Hampshire was built (at Pannoway) in 1623, 

After the death of Israel Tibbets, his widow, Mrs* Mehitable 
(Salter) Tibbets married secondly, John A-* oulton, of Mcultonboro, 
hy v?hom she had two more children, namely, ^ohn and Laboy 
Moulton. 

Israel Tibbets and Mehitable Salter his wife had three children, 

as follows: 

ie Sarah6 Tibbets, bom 29 May 1760. 

I ii* Richard Salter6 Tibbets (4 *.}*£/ Am&k-rnjU> vrutkkn Tibbits), 
born 10 May 1762; baptized Urne, 1762, by tho Rev. Samuel 

aven. (Hew Eng. Hist, and Gen. Reg® , vol. o&f pa^.e ld^ • 
(0f whom he re a ft e r) 

iii. Hannah6 Tibbets, bom 18 January 1765; baptized 16 Reb, 
1765, by the Rev. Samuel Haven. (Hew Eng. Ki3t. and Gen. 
Reg.! vol. 82, page 142), 
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Family of Josiah and Holly (Warren) Tibbetts 
of Somersworth, New Hampshire. 

J - - y o 

•73.Josiah5 Tibbetts (Paul4 (No,c*0 ), Henry-0, Jeremiah^, Henry-*-), -as 
born about 1736, in Rochester, H.H.; died in Somersworth, fc. R. , 
in 1783* will probated 2 April 1783. He was the 3 on ox Haul and 
Sarah (--) Tibbetts of Rochester, N.H. He resided in Somers¬ 
worth, l.H. .. ,, v, . . 

Fe married (1) about 1762, Holly Warren, daughter of Benjamin 
sna HoToy (Nocfc) Warren of Kittery, Me. (New Bng. Hist. den. *eg., 

vol. 73,* p. 310).^ /5^cc' /7*f‘ 
Ke married (B) Ruth Lord of Lyman, He. 

In the bipry of schoolmaster Tate of Somersworth, H.K. is — ~ 
corded: Monday evening June 24, 1771, Hr. Josiah Tibcets Moved 
fr0m his brother Francis Warren’s to the house he purchased of 
Mr. William benniston (N. E. Hist. sen. Reg., v ol« • - ♦ <-♦ 1^0)* 

Children by first wife: 

i James6, b. 31 March 1764; m. 2 Nov. 1786, in Lyman, He., 
Jemima*Brown of Hassabesic; he was s resident of Hassa- 
besic at time of marriage. 

ii. Abigail6, b. Monday 9 Feb. 1767. 

iii. Mercy6, b.-m.-"nights. 

iv. Betty5, b. on Friday 9 Oct. 1772, 

v. Molly6, b. on Wed. 20 Oco* 1.76. 

vi. Samuel6, b. 

Children by second wife, born in Somersworth, Ii.H* : 

vii. Benjamin6. 

„ / j * Tnsi no6 b 1787* a. Joan?/^ /ftjerfs fzWzt<-r 
, (Sup. 3?3/&). 

01 i ve 6; ra.-H ni gh t s. ix. 

x. Ruth Lord5- 



Generation 
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Family of Lieut• Nathaniel and Lola {Davis) Tibbetts 
of Woolwich, Faina* 

7^; Lieut. Nathaniel6 Tibbetts (John5 (Ng.3£), John4, Jeremiah5, 

Jeremiah2, Henry1) , of -oolwich, Me,, farmer, Ravoluti onary scl~ 
cisr, founder of the Wool wi oh, i *e • branch of cno Tibbetts for.iily, 
born in Dover, New Hampshire in 1740 and bapt. 2-4 July l/4o; disc, 
in rfooiwion, he*, xo t>une lol/; DUi^u ni 
cemetery • He was the son of John and £ asm on (Ricker) noDo uto 
q-P 
"lie did net sign petition of 1759 but was on taxjLiat off Woolwich 

in 1750* was unmarried but entered intentions 24 July 17S2. 
Be married first, in Woolwich, 22 Sept* 1762, Lois Davis ox 

Woolwich, bom 1 July 1741; died in »■» oolwich, io - o7* . t5'-l 
61 dears’; buried in Nequassst cemetery, _ ,,, 

He married secondly, in Woolwich, 27 Sept, 1603» -:-rn« noigai 
Gould; she died 3 March 1825, aged 80 years; buried in the Nathan¬ 
iel Gould cemetery. , _ 

He settled in Woolwich at what is known as Montsweag and was 
known as the ‘tavern keeper', upon the place that remained in *cne 
Tibbetts name until 1905. T A , __ 4 , . 

He served in the Revolution as 1st Lieutenant, Gaptc Elijah 
Grant's (5*h) co» , 1st Lincoln oo« regt* oi Mass, miji il-»' 

Children by first wife, born in Woolwich. Me.: 

5, Daniel7, b. 12 Feb, 1763; d. before 3 May 1820; was of 
Loudon, sailing master. 

ii. Mary7, b. 30 Oct. 1764; d. before 3 Msy 1820; 
1787» James UnKimm. 

22 ?•« :e r 

f32, Ui. John7. 1). 1 Deo. 1766; m. 18 Jan. 1791, Patience Fame- 
worth. Resided in Richmond. 

*p .m v i p *- w7 s b. 3 April 1769; 
Kin hi sy- 

d 

v, Tans en7 * bc 4 April 1771 

3 April 1814; m. Aaron 

m. 10 April 1791, Andrew 

Savage. 

{33, Vi. Nathaniel7, b. 13 March 1773. 

Yii. Lydia7, be 25 May 1775; m. (1) Henry Abbott; m. (2) 
Georgs Hanson; resided in Scoring, Me. 

j3^*viii. Jamas7 (Capt. ), b. 3 l"eb. 

ix. Sarah7, b. 14 July 1780; m. 8 May 1800, Moses Hilton of 
p o\v n al ii a r ou gh ! now > i s c as s e 7 ), u & • 
Children (surname Hilt on): ,, 

1. Rachel, 2. Sarah. S.Soenne. 4.Mate. S.Lucy. 6;Ld 
raund. 7.Daniel. S.Slihu. 0.John Thompson. lO.Mor 

Till* 11*0 «l vi n • 12. Moses. 

1361 x. Thomas7 (Deacon), b. 25 Sept, 178b. 
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Revolutionary .Var service record , 
of Lieut. Nathaniel Tibbetts o. /oolwicn, 1,iCl 
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MMassachusetts Soldiers and Sailors in 

vol. 15, page 723: 

the Revolutionary V/ar t 

tiatha^iel y^ett3; Woolwieh naine^^ I-ieuten.nt.^Ceot. -lijah 

of"officers chosen hy the sa “ cSunoif w'i . 
turned by bummer Sewall «-:*a -- * ’ d. r8norted commissioned 
17 76, that said officers oe comm ss tone a, reuu. 

July 1, 1776; „ . _ + . ortered service 

?»?• R^h^-^hschar^r'ov. 1, 1779 at fenohscot; detachment 
rIjs;«°to se'rye within arts under Kajor William Mthjrow on 
q a o n a sic t in Lincoln no. ; _ - q _,t'n c r>hn T s 
alio.1st lieutenant, 'col. «r 
(Liiicoln i.ot j ‘^c- * • , - q lycq. commissioned July 1, i^o. 
Sewall, dated Georgetown, Lov. 1", l/'-* 

W. -•i.-sw-v'S? «Es£5?P* wytaM WJ 
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?sMly of lehabod and Hannah (Tibbetts) Tibbetts 

of Dover, New Hampshire, 

lehabod6 TiSbetta ( John5 (lio.33,), John4, Jeremiah2, Jeremiah2, 
Henryl), was born 1745, in Dover, New Hampshire; died there. 
Ha was the son of John and Terns on (Richer) Tibbetts. 

, .. .UJ t.T-- „V.0<n -f-es [ \ rl fill ,<Tpr. AT 

i — w. & 

infancy: 

i. Abigail7, b. 28 June 1775; &. 28 Sept. 1861, aged 86 yra.; 
m. 10 Hay 1838, as his second wife, Samuel Tuttle of Bar¬ 

rington, N.H. 

ii. Daniel7, b. 5 March 1779; d. 15 July 1782, aged three yrs. 

iii. Sally7, h. 18 Sept. 1781; d. 18 June 1814; m. John Horne . 
of Dover, b. 17 March 1/76, d. J.60S , the son of nathaoxel 
and Mercy (Libby) Horne. 

13 6 iv. John7, b. 5 July 1784; d. in 1321; m. Deborah Ham who d. 
& Feb. 1858, aged 70, (Further records hereafter,. 

„^T. Nathaniel7, b. 16 Oct. 1786; d. after 19 April 1810; unm. 

vi. Tamson7, h. 20 March 1789; d. 18 May 1874, aged 85 years, 
in Portsmouth, II.H«; m. William Kiribati. 

L^dla7, b. 31 Dec. 1792; d. Aug., 1868 in Rochester, N.H*; 
m. 15 July 1813, Winthrop Watson, Jr. of Rochester, d. l'<!0, 
a 1957 the son of Winthrop and Mary (Horne J Watson who 
r«are m, *12 March 1776. (Winthrop Watson and wife arc ^our- 
led at 7Gland, Dover, in the cemetery on xne xarra oi oQ*uua 

Watson). , . ,, tj . 
Children£ surname Watson), born in Dover, r ,, 

3. Lucy, b. 15 Nov. 1818; n. (1) rnomas borne,^b. 2o aov. 
1813 d. 2 Julv-the son of ^enjarain and 
(V&on) Horne* of !)over; m. (2) Levi ieiphton Orey, 

o f rf-v '1815/4*1’ Joshua Watson of Hover, B.H. 
3e Jane, b. 12 Dec. 1016; a. George a Wall^c.^ o.„ "0 G » 

N.H. , , \ 

4‘ I'MllH IhlXo. sri/Rfn^abo^lHaB) 

5. ton*?fb?°2r^'hi824; m. 27 Boy. 184 6. at »OY.£ 

Joseph ana Sarah (Gilman) Hu3apy 0f 
6. Caroline, c. 1 Aug.^ ia.;, -• 

Hochestor, II.II. 
7. Walter; d. when four years old. 

S; ISto^SrtSSnf^^oT. ia»:aS. zXll “T*? 
of Portsmouth, N.H.; resided at. *oriu^o*a .n. -» 

viii. Hannah7, b. 12 Aug. 1797; d. when young. 



Revolutionary service record of Iohaboar> Tibbetts 
2G3-b 

Ichabod^ Ri b b e 11 s {vliose 'via. e was Hannah tOiboeovs), recOj. dt» o-u 
whose family appear on the preceding page, was a soldier in the 
Revolution. . , 

He served as a Private In Capt• Stephen Hodgdon s Company no 
Kittory Point, a Re tern of said c omp any d at e d 5 II ov. 1V V 5 ( St at a 
Fnoora‘'of Sew Hampshire, vol. Id, p. 236). "He was aaong those 
who went to Port William and Mary in December, 1774, where they 
overpowered the garrison and took; all the ammunition, carrying ic 

to Durham and hiding it under the pulpit of the old meeting house. 
This was later used to fight the battle of Bunker Hill. Its siesure 
la acknowledged to be the first assault on the English s.1&g in mo 

'’ flail-7 lamocrat, Dover, H.H., 24 April 1929). Revolution 

Fort William and Mary. 

Port Villi sa and Uaiy, Newcastle, in Portonoath Harbor. _ She 
saeault was nade in DsacmOer, 1774, four months heiore the battlo 
of 1 Kington and six months before the battle of Bonfcer • 

rThev carried ninety'-seven kegs of powder and a quam-l^y cj smaML 
arms in gondolas to Jtirhsn, vhore they were o once axed, in part, 
under the pulpit of its mooting house (Harper s Jinoyo-Lopeci 

* 
X Ca 

Jutted St at 63 Ristoiy, vol. 10} 
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Family of Capt. John and Lydia (Gerrish) Tibbots 
of Dover/ How Hampshire. 

76. Capt., John^ Tibbets (John'*5 (No.3^), John^, Jeremiah^’, Jeremiah*'. 
* Henryk), born in 1748, in Dover, How Hampshire; died at sea, 

SI Sept. 1786, * He was the son of John and Tams on (Bicker) Tibbetts 

He married in Dover, IUH., 10 Aug* 1776, Lydia Currish, bapt. 
10 Deo. 1749, died 17 Sept. 1833, at 7 A.M. , aged 84 years, 
daughter of Capt- Samuel and Luey Gerrish of Dover, H.H. 

Widow Lydia Tibbetts is listed in the United States Census of 
1790 as head of a household of three males over 16, one male under 
16 and five females; residence Dover, K.H. 

Capt. John Tibbets rendered naval service during the Revolution. 
1782 June 12. Swallow. Hew Hampshire cutter. Guns; 5. Crew: 20. 
Bond: $20,000. Master: John Tibbets. Bonders: John Tibbets 
(Portsmouth) (also given Dover). Thomas Thompson, Portsmouth. 
Keith Spence, Portsmouth. Owners: Spence and Shepburne, Portsmouth, 
Witnesses: Charles Roberts, Bartholomew Goodwin (Naval Records of 
the American Revolution, 1776-1788, p. 470 (Library of Congress). 
C.C. 196, vol. 14, p. 81. 

"Children, born in Dover, N.K. (records from family Bible of 
James Rich arm so iz of 
Charles Wesley Tibbetts,Esq.: 

* ^'oharlson of Dover, a son-in-law, taken and verified by 

i.- An infant7, b. in 1776: d. 6 Sept. 1777. 

iio Mary7, b. in 1777; d. unm. in April, 1822, 

Sarah Gerrish7, b. in 1780; d. unm. 30 Oct, 1829. ill 

iv Tams on7, b. 4 Nov. 1783; m. James Richardson of Dover, 
N.H. 

John Gerrish7, b. in 1786; m. Elizabeth Smith of Dover, 
N.H. 

! 
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Family of Joseph and Hannah (Roberts) Tibbetts 
of Barrington, Hew Hsnpshire. 

7Z Joseph^ Tibbetts (Jeremiah^ (Uo * 33 ), John4, Jeremiah^, Jeremiah*', 

Henryk), of Barrington, K.K. , born in Barrington; died there bo- 

fere 20 T7cy. 1806. Ho was the son of Jeremiah end Martha (Bioic-- 

ford) Tibbetts. 

He married at Barrington, 21 Sept. 1786, Hannah Roberts, of Bar¬ 

rington. 

Children, born in Barrington, N.H. ; 

i. Lydia?, b. 1787; m. Ebenezer Hall, of Bamatcad, H.K. 

ii. Martha (Pattie), b. 1 Hov. 1788; m. 27 Lov. 1803, John 

3rimford, of Barrington. 

iii. John, b.-**■*; m. (1} 14 Deo. 1817, Mary Hanson at 

'Durham, K.K., the Roy. William Perneritt officiating; 

r n, (2) 4 April 1827, Annie Buzzeil at Durham, tho Rev. 

Will ism Bemeritt officiating. 



c\ /• r 
c* oo 

family of John and Elizabeth (Goodale) Tibbetts 
of Somersworth, New H naps hi ra. 

7 g J ©hn^ Tibbetts ( Jehn^ (No. 3 ^ ), Johin", 0 ap t* Thom as 3« J ©r cm i all2, 

SonryL), of Somereworth, N«H. , born 28 Aug, 1742, in Somersworth; 

died there 15 Jan. 1826. K© was the son of John and Joanna 

Tibbetts 

He married Thurs&sy 8 Peb. 1770, Elizabeth Goodclo, of uujls, 

Me., born 16 April 1746, 

"Friday April yQ 6, 1770, Mr, John Tebbets Shop Burnt'’ ( ... A. 

Hist. Gen® Reg., vol. 74, p. 127). 

"Wednesday May ye 8th, 1771 Jno, Tebbets and Partners launched 

a jiqv? fishing Boat at Some re worth Built by Timothy Wattson and 

David lewis * (15. , p» 1*7 )• 

Child: 

i. John7 Tibbetts, b. 28 Oot. 1770; 

b. 8 Aug. 1786. 

And probably more children. 

m, 351 i z ab <$th Bnmh an 
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Family of Lieut. Samuel and Margaret (Russell) Tib beta 
of Topsham, Me., Lisbon, Me., and Lindale, Ohio. 

Lieut.,Samuel6 Tibbote (Timothy0 ( No.O& ), Capt. John4, Capt. 
Thomas"'. Jeremiah'/ Henry1), was born 7 Hov. 1739, at how Meadows, 
Brunswick, Me. He died in Lindalo, Ohio, 03 May 1824, aged 84 yrs. , 
G mos. He was so.cond son abd second child of Timothy and xperi- 
once (Hi no Id ey) Tibbots of Brunswick, Me., and Topshara, Mo.^ Ho 
was a grandson of Capt. John and Mary Tibbetd of Soaeravorth, Mew 
Hampshire (their name in some old records spelled Tebbets). 

Ho married first, in Brunswick, lie., so Oct. l/ol, . argarol Hus— 
sell (marriage intention recorded in Irons wick. Mo. (bee Bangor His- 
tori col Magazine, vol. 4, p. 9b, giving 'Intentions of marriage in 
Brunswick, Maine, 1740-1764'. She died 3 April 1787, in Lisbon, 
I e,. after twenty-six years of married life. She was undoubtedly a 
descendant of the Bussell families of Barnstable, Cape Cod, Maos., 
some of whom intermarried with the Hinckley families, and branches 
of both these families removed to Brunswick, Maine, early. 

Lieut. Sssmel Tibbets raarrlod secondly, in Bowdoin, Ms. (Th . 
now Lisbon), 22 T)oc. 1766, Mrs, Abigail (Thompson) Coomb3, born 
22 Nov, 1750, in Georgetown, Me., died in Lind ale, Chic, 13 Aug. 
18&f daughter of °on j unin and Abigail (Philbroofc) Thompson, and 
widow of Hbonezer Coombs. They were married by Rev• Joe ^acci-ioer. 

This second marriage is referred to in Our ihompson^ 1 a illy in^ 
Maine Hew Havoshire and the Jest,” compiled by For. Charles !»♦ Bin- 
nett/published in Concord, H.H., in 1907, which has tho following 
statement: _r ,, 

Page 163: "Abigail Thompson, born in Georgetown,^ aine, 22 a™ 
1760, ro corded by town clerk 1750, died in Lind ale, Ohio, JM 
1839; married (first) by Roy. i'ranois -Vintor of Bath, Mainer 
naust 1773, Fbonoser Coombs, born in hewburyportv Mass., ■>! Jon. 

1747; ho died 5 October 1783. -he married (second), 24 'December 
3.786* Samuel Tibbetd Ssq., of Lisbon, Maine, who dice/ in_ J-indale, _ 
Ohio, 23 May 1824, aged 64 years, G months: justice oi o'hq peaoo xi 

Lisbon, Maine, for raany years; moved to ohio in 161-'.* 

(Tho part 

-1 uO 
Z6 

Samuel Tibbetd may have lived in Brunswick, Me for time: 
r, ^ q c 
S^/ -i •-» \J> .A w 

Lieut. ---- - „ 
removed to -oj hi , . niera <. find - • •. - 
his children. He Inter removed to J;isbon, l.g. ne was juSLo.ce o- 
the peace at Lisbon for several years. 

"I n 1788 when the town of }owdoin --*Cg t» , was incorporated ho was 
chosen Moderator, and Chairman of the Board of Selectmen, Li soon, 

Tie. was set off from Bowdoin, -la., in 1802; and he waa ever one ou¬ 
tlie prominent citizens. In 1811 he removed to^Ohio, where he was 
an ut)right and leading citizen. .vhen he left nisoon, --0*’ 
People gave him a beautifully engraved testimonial ox how highly he 
was oateemed, and how nobly ho had helped his follow citizona. ax3 
tostimonial is carefully presaged among tho descendants. (wee 
"Tebbotrs Families in Maine, ’ compiled by the late ev, Onarles 
C 4 yN^;sf 4“ S -p 4 1 -1 rl i -n rr 

...ii S.A - m- —» W V »► — *•* n v Y)r> 3into -‘-'ibr■ .uigusto, Le. ) - 

Hs served in the Revolution, enlisting from Topshso, Maine. His 
c» p. i c*r* raao Td i ol 1 o'vs # ^ 
Ctortte ooldiora and SMlora in tho Evolutionary *or. vol, 

! ti"Ianuel L’iVosta o£ Hopahum, Kaine, oorvoa ea 24 lieutenant. 
1 £, 
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Family of Lieut. Samuel 'jiid Margaret (Foissell) gibbets 
of Topaham, lie. , Lisbon, Mo., end Lindale, Ohio. 

P.68 

(coht. 

in Capt. Hector (Actor) Patten's (8th) oo., Lincoln Co. rogt. oi 
Mass, militia; list of of floors chosen by the several companies in 

aid regiment, as roturned by Trimmer Sewall and others; ordered in 
ounoil July 1. 1776. that said officers ho o©aaiaaioaod; repor-ad 
omnia atoned July 1. 1776; also i>A Lieutenant, Capt. Aotor yatten a 

OO., Col. Samuel HoOobb’a (Xinooln Co.) refft.; regimental return 
made by 7.iotst. Col. Banner Sewall, dated Goorgeto:.'n, ..0-.. ... x. .. , 
commissioned July 1, 1776 " . 

Kj hildren by first wife; 

.1. J oahu a7 Tibbe ts. 

lie Sari7 Tibbets. 

iii Rebecca7 Tibbets; married in Topaham, Me*, or Lisbon ho, Rebecca' llDoors; mumoa ah iviioucjn, * : *T 
a ]!t« Coburn, and they had among their children, * daug.ioer 
who married Lemuel Record and removed from Maine io nuncao- 
ter, Jefferson County, Indians, hid hod children, n moly 
Amanda Record and Russell Record (hilled in the oi via. 

Lemuel Record we3 a nan of very strong character, - 
-boliti on 1st who had decided opinions o. the- subject ox ha- 

- . 1 ..1. ~ 4- ■» fr n ndrt •? n thfl ’'IJUd fi?™ 
SDUiil/iUIUaV/ "uu uau. 

men slavery, and who to oh an active par, in «ha 
c ~ y v ... , . „ __j-v ~ . nr? i 

man slavery, ana .mu wus. uu ~ . —, . 
ground railroad” ) aovaaant in southern Inal ana «nring the 
Civil War. He and his family removed from ^aine Uisoon; 
to Jefferson County, Indiana, at- an. early date, aiar is, 
about 1810 or 1812. After the death of his lirat- whs, 
Lemuel Record* married secondly, Sarah Walton, hy wnom no 

issue* 

iv. Reliance7 Tibbets; married in Topshara, Maine, 25 hay 1700, 
Russell Hinckley (See record of their marriage in ''•'RrtTF 
listorical and Genealogical Recorder,'1 vo*. pago #0• 
* Russell and Reliance (Tibbets) Hinckley had among their 
children a son, namely, Oapt, Jacob Hinckley, 03 u0-‘ iv^ 
bany, Indiana, and a daughter who married Oapt. Snow and re¬ 
sided in Lexington, Missouri. 

137.v 
Samuel7 Tibbets, U.D.. b. 19 June 1776, P^bably in Topsham 

removed from Lisbon, Me., to Cincinnati, Ohio in 
m. Susanna Cocabs, in Topahan, Ho., 7 iprii: ^^7 .xso- 

ug* 1797 according i<o viuai ^tat^stlc. 

I e*; 
He 

ily record) or 7 
of Topshszn. She was b. 14 March 1776 (Further records 

hereafter). 

Child of the second marriage of Lieut. Samuel Tibbets with hen. Aoi~ 

gail (Thompson) Goombs: 

- vi* ^beneaer7 Tibbots, b. 2 April 1792 in Lisbon. Me. ”Bemoyad 
to Lindale, Ohio, and then to Indiana, whore he aieo., <> 
very honorable citizen. 

f'l ytMuttgTKZ »-.• 3£t»£*** . 
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Family of John and 11 ary (Moore) Tibbetts 
of Nowfield, Maine. 

$0. John6 Tibbetts (Joshua0 (Ho,3? ), John-, Capt. Thomas^, Jeremiah^, 
Henryl), was bom Jan., 1761, probably in Scarboro, Me. Ho was tha 
son of Joshua and Mary (Carlo) Tibbetts of Soarboro, Mo. 

Ee married Mary Moors of Parsonafield. Me. (l3t white child born 
there), born 5 Aug. 1775, died 29 July 1853, daughter of Sbonezer 
and Hebeooa (Hodsdon) Moore. 

Children: 

1. Hiram7, b. June, 1799; m. (1) Hannah Thompson Crennor; 
m, ( 2) St at 1 ra M an n. 

ii. Benjamin7, b. 26 Sept. 1800; m. Catherine- Swan ton. 

ill. Ira7, b. 28 April 1803; m. (1) Sarah Merrill; m. (2) Sarah 
Patch. 

1?. 

•ya 

“*r* 

Tj 

jono Mooro‘ , b* 11 July 1605; m. Sopt. 1826, in jror u-land, 
Mains, Daniel Merrill7 Thurston of Scarborough, He. 5 b. HI Oct. 
1801. She a. Aug. 1860 at Minneapolis, Minn. (Seo Thurston 
8eno alogy ). 

Sally7, b. 1808; m. (1) Jeremiah Braoteett; ra« (2) James 
^ordeoai Maxwell, of Saco, Me. 

Mary Ann7, b. 8 June 1812: d. 26 May 1875; m. 24 Aug. i.831. 
Thomas Hewraan Follansbee, of Hewburyport, Mass. 

Daniel ‘ , b» ; m. Susan Challis. 
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Patsi3y of ^onjsrain and submit ( Gatohell} Tibbetts 

of Litchfield, Heine, and Ohio. 

B{ ^enjaialn^ Tibbetts (Andrew0 {Ko, .Samuel4» Oapt. Thomas*', 
Jeremiah", Henry1), wan bom 1 i;ov. 176:3, pro a ably in ^ranav^c.-., 
&e. He was the eon of midraw and Iionnah iu002iJ3i 

Ho married 5 April 1789, in Brunswick, , Submit^ -a^onoll 
y.ol5 John Jr."1, 6apt. John-, Ssisnel^, Samuel1), bom 8 Hay 1770, 
daughter of Hanrael^ Gatohell and hia first vviie oarah vimmeus. 

(vote: The above-Jiarsed Samuel^ G ate hell, b. 18 Mi.g» J7a5, in wruns* 
t9ioV Vie., d. in Litchfield, ho., in 1822, was the eldest son of 
Johnd G at oho 11, Jr., b. at Goarboro, He. ,25 ^prll 1711, res^ue^a. 
Vassal boro, re., and Mary harbour hi a wife, oi Brunawiok:, I o- ■ - - ■ 
h-a married 7 !Jov. 1742 U *'ho said John- Catchall, ar, nerved iJi l*x-d 
colonial'militia in 1751. being o ergo ant in hia fattier o 
ana later was a soldior in t ho Revolution.). «‘-«n ad -vino l.^r ho 
bought of the £ennebeo iropristors land on trio o&ut aia^ o,. t^o 
ii-.bee River in what is now known aa bifluey. e hc^d m ->-6 
offices in Vaaaalhoro, being the largest 1 rind-owner ysurc ~ 
din? at what is still known sn Gatohall a Corner. } ‘ pwf u /, 
^hf ?l-iil.7 of Samuel Schell of Salisbury. «a«. by -*• 

— ' AGfci J.3 v0 r* ^ vi- s rfiont Get ah on. Vi VJii* 

-,e. socn after his marriage 

a<II®, ;>0'vV ng. i\is i>* 

1900). 

4 «min 'Mbbetta came to hit oh field, - - ^ ... 
and.'lived is tho vicinity of Oak hill and finally moved uouhxowi^n 
h< n frilly. V r« Tibbetts md hi a wix© wore *>otn aro,;,ffJ ' 

. . ; hist. Llfcobfleld, he., p* 350. . - 3 •-' ■ 
Kscords) • 

CM] iron: 

i. Nathaniel; % • 5 x: arch 

ii * Hosesb. 
•v 15 Pea*. *70 t> 

<*<r in\.% U fiKMU Aaar»«7, b. 20 ?sa. 1795;~.^*fy vcl 2>P- 

iv« 5on j in', b• V ipri 1 XV 9 / • 

I 

t 

**-1' ' CT _ j 



Family of Andrew and Foil7 (lord) r2iolott?? 
Of litchfield, Fain ft. 

Sjadrew6 TlWtta (Andre*8 <»».**>. »*«£. 0«t;^hom,a■ 
Henry!) * was bom probably in 3mn3»io^, -s* w.aa tno oon oi 
Andrew and Hannah (Coombs) '-ibbetta* 

Ho married ?oll*y X»ord in 1796* T44, v4»^ »•_ ,.«* bonfrht 

W £2 next to ?«1 Hiid-oth'* in Doctor 
17ls) ?S;fHm)1rLitSfiold. ”0. 2o*n 05 fit oilfield Sooorda). 

Children: 

1% folly7, b. 21 Fay 1797; ft. unmarried. 

ii. 
: aanab7, b. 1 June 1709; a* 2eMna Hunt of Xenia ton, He. 

ill. Elisabeth7, b. 1801; &* Abner *ue ■ 



Family of Samuel tful ^argaret (Dokoa) 'fibhotts 
of Mtohfioia, Haim, an A William burs, Ohio, 

s.72 

Samuel® ^ibbatts (Andrew® (} t Samuel'1, Oapt» Miomus-', v;e" c"* 
wj>hS Henry*), of Litchfield, Me., and Lillians burg, ;-hio, ,amc 
’LAr 1 >Ta son of Andrew and Hannah (Coombs) W£3 born __ . Ho was the son of Andrew and Hannah ( Coombs ) 

7ire#*!rrtea first, 12 Juno 1794. Ua-farst Doieaa of i’eirfiolfl, i'.e. 
(oollea Peppy in oia data). Kor tmtoots Roaoticaa spoiled >oakoa 
in old dataf. Ho married secondly, roily g-night. - 

f i 4 <-» T 4■*-<>i f] in ^ 7a5. Ho movof> Wj. ^n xi^-O i .-i.-sAly he came to .d.cnj le-ia, naxue , * nh,~ /< <. 
to diaiamsburg, Ohio, in the spring of Ml* io&o ui*t. o.. -x.oh 

field, He,}. 

Obildron by first wife: 

i. Betsy7, born 16 Feb. 179 7. 

Hannah7, born 24 Feb. 1799. 

Andrew7, horn 6 July 1801. 

John7, born 12 April 1007. 

Siiauel1 , born 29 August J.C> 10* 

lie 

m. 

i V* 

Ye 

Child by second wife: 

vi. Boggle7, born 12 Kov ember 181! 



Family of John Simmons Gatohell and Hannah Tibbetts 
his wife of Litchfield, Maine. 

Hannah6 Tibbetts (Andrew5 (l!oSamuel4, Capt. Thomas , 

Jeremiah2 Henry! ) t was born In 1772, probably in Brunswick, 
Maine, the daughter of Andrew and Hn^an (Coombsji i hg11 
married 20 1791, as his second wife, Jonn -immoi.o oaroj ... 
of fitohfielU, Maine. She died in Litchfield 2 December 185,5, 

8604 JohfflimioLTfatc'noll, born 28 Soy, 1766. probably in 3rur,S- 

wins. Hoine, the son of ^^0^1014^83n^livla^ and Vied on . Brunswick, Maine, later of Litchfield -ain.,ixveu 

the same place, on Oak Hill, -i -m- 0 *‘,‘1 ? 'Lm V?89 with- 
e^ro>i 'rorriner. ana after her detah 12 march \ 

;it liwe! he married oocond Ham^h Tibbetts 
He died in 1833. He was the, s rands on o. Capt. jOhii ^ wCm.li 

rf Bmuswick Maine, who settled in .Brunswick ±,,.6 a-_* 
selectman in*1739. This surname is also found uuou sps^f,- 

Getohell. 

Children of John Simmons Gatohell and Hannah Tibbetts, his seoond 
wife all born in Litchfield, Heine, as follows: 

id. 

iii. 

iv. 

v. 

vi. 

vii. 

viii. 

* ix. 

Hannah Gatohall. born 9 July 1792; married William Jare, 
gg December 1810. She died m Las, uaino, j Ju-Ua l*"'* 

s-r-h batch ell born 22 Koveaber 1794; married 22 December 
ggiX James'?'Tibbetts (Ho. >. the sou of Edward and 
Sarah (Douglas) Tibbetts of Litchfield, iaine. .•'.es.t.c. 

in Augusta, Maine* 

John 3« Gatohelx, born ^ <>ui.y x *. , j**--x7 - , ,r 
15 :;ov. 1823. Moved to Carroll end <ii«d in AufUsta, ..«♦ 

>'ehitabie Oatobell. born 3 November 1801; married Jonas 
Davie, -oval to lEDiston, Koine. 

Judith Gatohell, born 28 April 1804; married lianuel "ills. 

Moved to Arson. 

Andrew T. Gatohell. born 14 April 1605; married first, 
Mary Rico. Harried second, Elisa rease. 

Submit Gatohell, bom 8 October 1807; married Daniel H. 
Lahsree. Lived in Monmouth, Maine. 

Dennis Gatohell, born 12 March 1810; married Hannah 
Heath, 2 April 1837. Lived in Brunswick, fcaine. 

D0ny Gatohell. born 21 October 1812; married Slbridge 
Stubbs. Lived in Wales. 



Family of 5bano3or and 3otsoy (Kayes) Tobbots 
* " of Jorwiolc, Haiiia. 
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Bboaeaor6 Tebbeta ( Hbanazor5 (Ko.^f/ ). Hoses'5, Fnpt. Thomas’ , 

Jeremiah2, Henry*), of Berwick, He., farmer, born 1 Juno 1766, in 

Berwick: died there 10 i’.ay 1606, aged 39 years. 11 noa., 17 

Ho was the son of Bbenoser and Sarah (Hare?) Cebbeta. 

Ho narrlod 11 March 1798, at 3er»iok. Betsey Hayes, born 25 Bov. 

1772, in Berwick, now north Berwick: died at hobsnon, Mo., in 1658. 

daughter of Elijah and Elisabeth (Chadbouroo) Hayes of Berwick. 

Children, born in Berwick: 

i* Sally7, be 23 Deo. 1798; &. - : ^ob. 15^4; xux.n-1 ;..i tu, 

il. Betsey, b. 20 Fob. 1800; d. in 1662; m. Sohna Goodwin of 

lebanou, Ho, They had children, ono of whore vtas Eir. u, 

ill. Bbenesor Armstrong, b. 9 Sept, 1801 and bapt. 7 Sept. 18:« 

d. 11 Jan. 1833, aged 31 years, 4 nos.; unmarried. ;;e 

was re&reu by his mini a w&russ Jcouo 

iTe Calvin, b. 30 Kerch 1803 and bapt* 17 Sapt. Ab- y ■ » t 

Hannon,.He., 5 Jen. 1870; m. 3 Hov. 1827, Hary Ann Kobi.n- 

80n cf Soneravsorth, K.K. 

138, v. Klijah Hayea, b. 8 Uaroh 1605. 

I'^q v:l. Tilley, b. 24 Oct. 180C. 



• Fsally of Jamas and Elizabeth (Saory) <nbbots 
of 3e rwi o\z , Li ai n». 

£>. James** ?ibbota f Ebenezor^ (No*^/), Moses4, Capt*. Thomaa®, Jeremiah2*. 

Henry1), of 3orwiolcf He., f armor, born 23 Hay 1781, in lerraiofc; died 

there 20 April 1861; burled. in the Sbeneser Tebbets burial ground 

at 31 ac'cherry Hill, 3orsdcfc. be was the a on of bonezor and Sarah 

flarey) Eebbato. 

He rasrried Elizabeth Emory, born BO July 1769; diod 19 July 186,":, 

daughter of Jeremiah and Anna (Pray) Emery of Shaplcigh, Maine. 

Children, born in 3orv/iok; 

1. Jeremiah7, b. 13 Oot. 1812; d. at Cannon Falla, Minn., 

8 .nig. 1675. 

ii. Sarah Ann , b. 8 June 161'*-; a. 6 April 181*j. 

IW.iii* James Madison, b. 30 April 18J6. 

iv. Sarah Arm, tho second, b. 25 July 1818; resided in boston 

during last years of her life; umarriod. 

I if. I v* Luther Calvin , b. 26 June 1820; is cnovm as the oiltl na *or 

of the soodloss orange industry in Bout-horn ^uliorniu. 

vi. Mary Elizabeth, b. 8 July 102 J; d. 19 June id~>. 

|4^.vii. Ebonssor trong, b. 1 

viii. Lyman Pi*ay , b. 25 April 1828; d« 28 nov. 18b. •, <- 

Elmhurst, Ilie 
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Family of Isaac and Reliance (Thompson) Tebbetts 
of Lisbon, Maine* 

Isaac0 Tebbetts (Reuben5 (No.^3), Hoses'*, Capt. Thomas-, 
Jeremiah^, Heniyl), was born 1 Jan. 1773, in Somersworth, New 
Hampshire, the eldest son of Reuben and Betsey (Oarr) Teobeccs. 

He wont to Maine as a young man and finally met with business 
at Lisbon Palls which was then ton own as little River HJ.' • 

He was drowned in the Androscoggin River, 6 Hay 1816, aged 
years. 6 raos* . . pr ,,, 

He iaarid ed in Lisbon, Maine, Septa 1802, Reliance' Lnompson, 
born at Topsham, Maine, 23 May 1785; fliefi at lopsham, llJsn.. 
1856 aged 70 years, 7 raos. , 19 days, daughter o.- nzexiel 
sen react, JamesS, James-, William!), bom 16 Sept. 1757; died 
1 832, and his wife Priscilla Purinton (whom he married m l/tu), 
daughter of Col Nathaniel Purinton of Harps well, Mo.and -‘■'ris- 
cilla Woodbury his wife (Sea Purinton Can.; List, c B run ~ 
Top sham and Harps well, He., page 857: "Our Thompson -'‘ami^y m 
7'&ine New Hampshire and the West" , page *o, by -.ey• wi>ai-...os 
Sinnett. Pub. 1907). 'His widow Reliance continued to reside at 
little River* 

Six children: 

ia Charles^, bom 8 Oct. 1803: died 16 April 180-6. 

Vi. Albert7, born 12 Deo, 1805: died at Dellas, Oregon, 27 Cot. 
1863; unmarried• 

III. Harriet7, bom 50 Oct. 1807; died at Brunswick, Maine, 
4 July 1884; unmarried. 

iy; Octsvial bom 30 Oct. 1809; died at Brunswick, Heine, 
15 Oct. 1884; unmarried. 

Yo Priscilla Elizabeth7, born 11 Lee. 1811: died stranger. 
He. 13 July 1835; married in Lisbon, Maine, X Jan. xon3, 
Lug^r T)'no rini n tt)f->vf»h°nt O'* Banro r• Vney had daugnoei 
s , h Ootari bom 1833, married Charles Orrrol Everett, 

1859 . 
Only child (surname Lverett): _ , 

1« Mildred, who died in Italy in 1903. -no was tne l'-st/ 
of her line on both sides of the house. 

Vi. Charles Carr? born 24 Feb. 1814; died in Charleston, S. C. 

in 1634. 

yjit §)oJtc$, JlicIu-OiJ^i^Tn1 , -if. 18 dim. io!b j ~ffl. ot die.} V 3 Clu^.- > ° 8 7, 

2)ji \bo-ii WaivwttlJLt77l£. U/Ao d. SLo ISirl. 



Family of John and Hannah (Rollin®) Tibbetts 
of Berwick, Me., and Topsham, Lie. 

O 77 

88, John6 Tibbetts ( Reuben5 (Ko.fi), Moses4, Capt. Thomas3, Jere¬ 

miah2, Henryk), born 29 Aug. 1789v in Somersworth, N. H.; resided 
in Berwick, Me., later in Lisbon, Me., and still later in Tops- 
ham, Mo, He was the son of Reuben and Betsey (Carr) Tibbetts of 
Somersworth, N.H. , Berv/ick, Me., and Lisbon, Me. 

* 

He married 9 Nov. 1818, Hannah6 Rollins (James5, Judge lehabod4, 
Jeremiah2, lehabod2, James*-), bom 6 June 1792, in Somersworth, 
ji.H., daughter of James6 Rollins of Somersworth, N.H., by his 
second wife Lucy Gorrish who was of Dover, Il.K. (See Jentworth 
Genealogy, vol, 2, p. 78). 

Children (Vital records of Topsham, lie., vol. 1, pp. 181-2): 

i. Isaac Paul”, b. 18 Peer 1819, in Lisbon, Me.; m«20 July 1842, 
Susan M. Perkins, b. 11 Feb• 1820, in Topsham, .:e* 

Children, born in Topsham, Me.: 
1. Joanna PerkinsS, b. 15 Oct* 1842. 
2. Charles Carr, b. 19 March 1848 (1847, P.R»); m, 2 Peb. 

1071 in Topsham, Harriet Lila Scribner. 
Children: (1) Alice U., b. 16 April 1875. (2) Charles 
0. (twin), b. 16 March 1879. (3) Grace L. (twin), b. 
15 March 1879. 

5. Susan. 
4. Mari.a Perkins. 

ii. James Rollins, b. 27 April 1821, in Lisbon, Me.; was & 
merchant in Boston, 1874 (Jewett, Tibbetts « Co.); unmar¬ 
ried^ in 1874. 

ill. 'Villiam C, ; resident of Boston} m. 1 Jan. 1853, Caroline M. 
Talker of Topsham, Me. 

iv. John Richardson, b. 19 Aug. 1825, in Topsham, Me., resided 

in Topsham. 

A 1 * -v> - ^ _ ’h, 5 t.,v>- iRTo, in Topsham, J?c»; resident 
of Topsham, 1874; married, in Topsham, 13 June 1855, 
Charles Loring Haley of Barbadoes, .Vest Indies. 

\ 



Family of Paul Oarr Tebbetts 
of Lisbon, Maine. 

Paul Cayt(j Tebbetts ( Reuben*^ (i»0• ), iioses , 0ap -■• Thom_s , 
Jeremiah^, Henry*), was bom 4 March 1781, in Somersworth, Few 
Hampshire; died in Lisbon, Maine, 9 Sept* 1861, aged <;0 y;ar.:v 
G mo9. 5 days. He was the son of Reuben and Betsey ( r'arr, lebbetes. 

He married at Topsham, Maine, 26 Hov« 1815, Priscilla ...ho mo 30: , 
born in Topsham, 6 Aug. 1792, Thursday morning st sunrise; died at 
Tonsham, 7 For. 1864, aged 72 years, 3 mos., 1 day, daughter 
Bse&iel• Thompson (Capt. James-’, James^, .Villiaral), ana his wife 
Priscilla Purinton, daughter of Col* hat honied Purinton of llarps- 
v/ell, Me., end Priscilla Woodbury his wife (See Purinton Genealogy: 
Hist, of 3"unswio£, Topshem, and Harpswell, Mo. , page 887: ''On" 
Thompson Family in Maine, Hew Hampshire and the West”, page 42, by 
Rev. Charles JM Sinnett. Pah. 1907). 

Children, born in Lisbon, Maine: 

i. Susan?, bom 16 Sept. 1816; died 25 Oct. 1892; married 3 Oct. 
1827, Francis S. Pu"inton (Soe Purinton Genealogy). 

ii# Priscilla, born 5 Jan. 1818; died 29 April 1864; married 

Phillip Briggs. 

iidj- Joanne H. * bom 19 March 1620; died 16 Aug. Io4o. 

iVo John Green, born 12 July 1823; died 26 May 1892; married 
July 1846, Clara, Burnham, who died 13 Dec. 189o» 

v. Gilbert Carr, bom 11 Aug. 1827 : dioa 20 .Tnly 1867. 
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Family of Ichabod and Catherine ( Jones) Tibbetts 
of 3a rwi ok; „ Maine. 

3 Gq Ichabod6 Tibbetts (Iohabod5 (TIo«;/-T), Samuel4, Capt. Samuel*' 
/ "* Jeraalah2, Henryk), was born in 1753 in Berwick, Lie. He was the 

son of Ichabod and Tama on ( ~ - } Tibbetts. He was a soldier in 
the devolution, * 

He married first, 3 Nov, 1779, Catherine Jones. She died lO.Apr. 
1809* He married secondly, 8 Deo. 1814, Holly (Jones) ho ay (sister 
of first wife). 

Children by first wife, all born in Berwick, Mo. : 

i. Betsey7; n. Pelatiah Hanscom of Milton, H.H. 

J^3 ii. John:7; resided in Berwick, Ko.f Belgrade, Me. and Palmyra, 
lie, ; m. Annie Hussey (Further records hereafter). 

ill. William7; d. unm. when £1 or 22 years old. 

iv. Sally7; m. Nehemiah Hansom of Somersworth, H.H. 

v. Priscilla7, b. 1791 or 1732; d. 18 Feb. 1867; unmarried. 
n 

"vi. Poroas7, b. about 1794; m. as his second wife, Nicholas0 
Tibbetts { ), b. about 1775, the sen of David and Mary 

(Tibbetts) Tibbetts, 

Heu ben7, b. £8 Larch 1796; m. Eunice He room. 

viii, Ichabod7; was in War of 1012 and did not return; was un¬ 

married. 

ix. Haney7; d. at Readfield, Me.; unmarried. 

xe Samuel7; m. —-had a son Hoah Tibbetts. 

£368 



280' 

Pomily of Capt. Ephraim and Rachel {.Tones) Tlbbotta 
of Borwick, Maine. 

at Capt. Ephraim® Tibbetts (Ichabod® (Ho/M ), Samel*. Capt. Samuel . 
Ht- Jewish2 Hanryl). of Berwick. Me., farmer bapt. 20 June 1762. 

in lerSci- died there 31 Doc. 1850, aged 88 yearn. 8 moo. tto 
V7as the son of lehabod and Taras on Tibbetts ot Serwich. 

He married 23 Aug. 1781. Baohel Jonas, bom 29 Sept. l.°*. dies 

lo Oct* lo’uv* . , * Povolnt^ on* served in Capt.' 

John Goodwon^s^ooT.^Ma^o^DSiel^llttlefield^a* detachment of *>* 

Co. militia. 

Children, bom at Berwick (order of births uncertain): 

j 7nvn7 h --* a. Patience Clark of Lebanon, Me., 
1* » • -roit Qv n't -r5r nr A his wife Patience hsnson who daughter of Josiah C.xcTZ anu nia i n e . * Harson 

was daughter of Sbenezor and Lartha& ^en^oruh) 
(Wentworth Genealogy, vol. 2 p. 414 ixi erro. i-. g ^ 
Christian name of John Tibbetts otherwise), .hey li\e* 
at Belgrade, Me; had children. 

ii. Stephen”; m. Sully Furber of Boston, Uaaa.L""'-'* * ^ c' 

iii. Jesse”; m. Ruth Lincoln of Thomas ton, Me.^-1 vU 

iv. Ephraim7, b* in 1789; »• Betsey Sylvester, li,e“ 
1 ' - *' (further rocoras hereaxxer;. grads, Mo 

V J O. JL « 

v ®«maon7; m. Eleazer Knox of Berwick, Ke., the son of 
Willi mb’end Sarah (Alley) Knox of Berwick. 

vi. Esther7; m. David Riohardeon of Avon, Me. 

lifi'-rti. James7: b. 28 Sept. 1795; a. SunJeo Foyo; lived. in Ber- 
‘ ' wick, Me. fFurther records hereafter). 

WA-r-rt • So''” Pc arson of Foxborough, uass. 

,7 v 07 qftnt 1799* Albert Fisher o- 
ix. Adah' (twin), b. 27 oept. V* 7-„ 

Sabina7 (twin), b. 27 Sept- “• ^fn 0f David . 

b in the Bovolutien ond ^ 

^^rrSnl,-. ^3 ^ of Rochester. 

H#H. (D.A.R. Lineage Book, vol. 1--B* ' ' 

xi. Mary7; m. Lewis Prime. 

? Cummings of Holderness, 15*H« Vfri; 
xi 1. Martha' ; ia. * i-li^ ,*e J ^ , rfj ■$■ &,/>**?. r *f *4 e 

^ vs,>‘e*'"L'—'s 
i***--- 

X. 



r'ssily of Ssrgt. lohabod cjiid 3©‘t3oy {Luton!ngs / ouotts 
3 o o thb ay, 1- sd nc. 

a 81 

of 

3arirt johabod6 Tibbetts (Eathaniel8 IZo.Hi ), Cept. ?• 
•VI ''2‘iuv. Henryl). of Boothbay. He., sailor In early yoats, 
of^'steriinfi'qnalitien, fa«er. aoldior in _th« 

17 ..I,SWKaaw?f tMdost'aonhf f.atkniolS 

fwn'der L the itoothbay branch of the f sally 
Elisabeth Giles (in sone reoorde ft yon os ebipail-. S9‘ot^3y whoro 
tea years of ege when no was ta*cea e,y bis par«a- to ~'Q0 - 

he grev? to aanhood*. ("Bataev* T Elizabeth Hutch- 

ir- a^tJWTborf im InhofH Via.. " m* L ?5 to.: 
fe aeeS 75 yelk. darter of to*than gening of ^lotlA 
b. about 1700 and d. probably abont_ 1/ GO^ 4n 170t b. 3 00UX JLrOu ax*a u« HiUUJUAJ : . t. __;• nr; b* 
Boothbay a'ter his death and whose fl*°o"* - «. -S A _ X. i l,n I <1 1 * f . A . (J IV ^ V/ Vh *• •-J » 

"-- -- . _ *% rtn tz 
Tibbetts enlisted 15 July 

T <-- ng- «. =3 P-/»XT3,tC? , Csp t v 

•. 00..-1! oStTo^; it .^otHiyrr«3L«o;. ospt. 
V ■ « J 

-vT 0I1SO civ )VUi/mn»,'( ^ ~ ” ~ ~ ~ 

UL>; roi’t., enlisted 2 April 1770, end eoryoa at 

i'a,"'nbb5s regt*: also apps&ra as . 
■yx* •- 'u. ‘ . * *„ -i »oa ' er-MQ Greene s 

oo 
v’ f 

, v- r-, ^ in 17rjA a^ooast defense (Greene’s Hist* 3ooth 
bnv'^ue 244)7 In 1777 he was a meraber of the Coassitteo oj corres¬ 
pondence, inspection and safety in Booth boy* 

Children, born in Boot lib ay: 

{lf b. i 
1775: m. Lydia Giles. (Further records 

lie 

ill* 

i Ye 

«r*> V « 

14-7. v, 

I-4-S.vi 

ir,h^7 b. 17 Pec* 
hereafter). 

aiHi? be 13 March 1777; n. her first cousin, Hath 
snie^7~"’ihhetts ( Ho. !, b. 16 Oat. 177b the son or do, 
SrtS:.MQi ~r» niaabeth (Alley) Sibbetta of hew bhaion, - o. 

lohabod7. b. 6 .Ton. 177?: was a sailor; (I. 17i-7. in tho 
>?031 Indies, aged 10 years. 

Bataev7. b. 11 June 1880; n. Paul Hartford of liberty, 
v«. k !*'hev had a daughter* 

uar;t7t D. 27 W. 1783; a. shout 1808, Ann Giles. (P’arf:- 

o r re c o rd a h o re af t e r) • 

3snj«in7. b. on Snndsy 20 Bor. 1785: was one of tbo first 
settlers of Palermo, na..clo wO. , x.c,. ’.M M 

* n inP5 at tho age of one hundred yoari*. 
‘Mi 1. larak Cro^velllnene spoiled Oromott in aono roc- 
0rd3)• (Further records hereafter). 

c X i 
O V • 7-» nisi7 1. 28 1)00. 1788; n. Hortha Uotthevrs. be wsa 

ooer. Moderator of the laptiat, aoeioty oi <" 
^4. 4- V n <J. ^ w- / * 

eh036n suae rwtwui «. v.~ ‘M l •• " rr • t the re -’JLar 
noting, which was held - ;eu. '1Rfi 

B;-; ' 

the org' 
50 vac. 1866 

*w * V C.V A> 
u ^ ,vfl r>—'jr.isation oWiittoe. n® d. bor,t,‘ ltw 7* 



Family of Sorgt. Iohabod and Jotooy (Hutchings) Mbbatta 
cf Boothbay» Lai no. 

viii. Shoda7, b. 4 July 1791; n. John Dodge. 

. ,,„tto7 V 5 May 1795; Greene's Blot. 3oothbay states: 

ix- nbbetts standing ho. 21 under 2 Iehabod settles 

in"«oekl»nd Ko. . and is fine eat or of ;i numerous andproa- 

' ' „« i— nenb"'*e of vfcloh live in Booicland aiul Caa“ 

d^ principally!”.Hoover, this atatemant that Timothy 
Tibbetts settled in Roo'iland has been disputed. 

/ v- Se *-r & -t. £c J i J>* <i J-~n d- e y 
/Vj t e — J) e a C £ 77 6 J C c 3. I S o e l i I 6 t-« **t e ~ 6* -r S 4 /f 

(yj 1< ~t c h i ~y. g*>5-) ^ ^. q , ' • ' A />- 1 

S.ce-tu />**F treys 
a S c i -r ancesya-r l -f- S & y i c c u / _ ✓ 

^ L c / ^ / |* € k ~t. S tr c f? / €.->2 £?«? ~r i yz f >-! s C o ^ 

r^csert-s y*‘>< t“!' 

sy 
•W k 

a 

j-yC -£/) e (ri /\e v o /«./■! < d *i "t </. 

a-f t / e e -r- 7 e j i-r /?e Vo ? tc t~ i o >i 

t7H ~>t 4 a >i /V n- 2< c /t i y? g. 3 
f S 

~r v i yt g*~i f *7 s C * v**y><0 -n y 

y AU 5 c z 



j + grsa relating to the early settlers oi North ■ioo^no.v. 

cj r»r> 
ft 6o 

Hal no. 

Under date of 10 Jon. 1022. ?red V. «8Uhov«,^q., of U4 Sonefojlow 

ov^’it twenty years since I was actively engaged in 
tracL" the ponTsloey of‘n7 Unco, and more p8r®l«alorly thooe of 
nsy >vj f e who lo deseonded from a passenger ox In'” 

- %-iolr* - 1 
v.-.s little time to devote to it, -■-a3v.u.i.^ Anp: * - - ’ ' ' , T ... . 
^V;rP ier>t. 2 1865, at Boothbay, whoro a resided «ni.u J, v a 

ei»ht“nl°bu?^he4 I had end still have nsny rolati™. “«*>££ 
I have rial ted of tan over ainoe. X lived »►*•*«“ •"iover" 

A iMTo ( in the country of what was called the novor 
at iSofe JiarroSs. as 8n of the Sheepscott lay »aki«C in to 

*>■ * & * .. rt,v)S ft-p loothhoy and hdrecossb* x ■ t>o<~ 
the Eastward Dec-seen the ~or-.. ca, . ^ -in<T ,lff f-rom'tho North end 

Greene’s history, you may ^ee n J-^nv . *■ 
of' Barter* a Island on the msp in the hack: ox t.ne soo*.. 

x ovla VrtAr’a Islrnfl v/erc first settled by some 

u . x t~J, . ! , r -rwvA tva n-ma - lust os the people o* jow*. , Tiovar iiQW haupsairo, hon^c ix.jO -, .,1. .. 4-1.r. 
. , L,.,rv tL ir-uc froa their old noma in ..aiglima -'non w.^v G‘—c 
y.:i. broapht ^ f; ‘^s lover people went to 3oothboy oil 
°vor along fron lo2., .0 ^vor, K.K. families. and 
alony from 1740 wO !.©»>. as r™,: sfter the town wos incorpo- 

ratal'in 1764 whan full fledged fasiliea are -mow-, the firat 
T* rl “i. CX with humerona children - gronpeu - “ 
J naue (and ao more liable 
the records of births and deaths ifeda as they occur. 

I n-ve spent Buoh time in years past on the 3°o«»b^ rooord?.. also 
J S 8?s« v „ T icnew and corresponded much with — . u^rios 

: vari . : 
U „ . Inn 4 tq hivor > . 1 liaiVG <X CK.J^C. - C -ww 

Sbbatta’ publication', the -He« Haapehlro bonecloficrl Hoaord. . 

he > Hr. G $ie » oJ /. J . ., 
• * ’■ iOvu C- 1- .-xivi v " - on the north jooi-huay p^iu 

f /n h* i £± 
. ^ J. U A* O 

riends, (See his preface) 
x.ytthows, wife of hi bridge Hotti^G’./o Hy mother, Lovosta «.!:Odgdon) ^.^trnuus j^ne (of the 

*«• born in lootnbay. nov. 19. 16.^ »o W(>a y,rsIla6B 
thirteen) ohaxdrei- -^o lived .0 y.(> tbe5r narriod lifo 
botta, wife of fimothy uoagdoa. Tibbotta, waa born Dec. 

sn i?nfrtv9Xala?^of0^f^olvo%hild^ Tibbetts and his 

Eifa "Abigail ^ h”f iA^Ten," af 
of the eleven childron °. >-o - 17 1740. and Kath- 
Hoothbay. Jf.ee* ?^^*4^t^ialr"biy oldeh Jonoe boi,« a- 

bouf V*t™V 7«*W younger’than his oldoot brother. lohabod. 
•f o>* ■U. l»* A- 

?* 0 aurriaga of ccucinc -caa the corn on f;1"? ^"'oj ^Itanoea. 
novod by blood ae the yo«<.p PHoloun notworK of intonaarri 

Shan I undertook to revel “Vj , * .y"r0iativos and friends 
between those ciroumaorlbad fsallied o* -oxc.-ivc 
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in a roumscribed area, for throe ov four generations , the epe¬ 
titions of the family first noaoa, and the groat difference in 
agoa of brothers and sisters owing to the numerous families*, were 
the sources of greatest difficulties. 

“•la.^' f'-- — / 



Family of Kov. /Nathaniel Tihbetta 
of Mew Sharon, Maine. 

R9t. I.'athanipl6 Sibbetts.Jr. (Hathenlel (no.fi'). < 
Oaat« Samuol^, Jeremiah''', henryL), 01 i«ew .lharon, uu. , !-a*ij01 !ulw 
minister of the Baptist church, born 9 April 1J5B in Dover how 
Hampshire; was but seven years o.f ago when he was ^ ;u v ‘ 
enta to Boothbay. He,, where he grew to ncxihood. ho was the second 
son o? Usthaniel*^ Tibbetts, founder of the Boothooy branch c, mo 
family, and his wife Klisabeth Giles (in some records given an -^i~ 

«d in Soothbay. 15 An. 1775. Hliaajeth Alley, boa 10 Oot. 
1754 daughter of John and Martha Alloy, ^no first o fc**® *n 
Booth bay, who settled there earlier than 1743, removing t nonce ■ 

i"Ravt°Sathoni’si Cibbotta.Jr. served ill tho Revoluti on; enlisted 
3 2 Jnl7 17751 as Private, Capt. Langdoira co., ia do-on-o ^ 
r-o«3t of Boothbay (Greene’s Hist, ;oor-hbay, p. -- ii- ^* 

He was a Baptist minister end settled in fmw bharon, -e., ona 
far* oa "Bcnpahira Hill", which is still fcno™ oo • i-ihostts :«b 
locally. If is 10C0 foot up. overloW a grona volloy the 

j. •{•'■a Titoan ci”siiim Oj /joi. ».jaC'--i uxi - . • ~ 

.• v Hi f ■•indif’d here at hi3 her.o ' arm noai .■ *-'•“ • <■, .-•.•» in tno distance* ...w **•* , - ^ iom 
23 Sent. 184.5. aged 93 1/2 years. Ills '.vifo diod ..ay • . • <-• • ■• 
83 years, 7 nos. (Beoord from family .iible). 

f’hi 1 iron: 

jILQ 4 ’Jathanie’’7 h. 16 Oct. 1775; r. his first cousin Abigail7 
Tibbetts { }, daughter of .-ergu# i&na«on -^lu 
{hatchings) Tibbetts. {Further records heroei ter . 

ii. Martha(, b. 24 3ept* * •• / v. 

b. 8 Aug, f779• * r> i'. V> I 
%.Jw A Sci 09 V4l t 

iv* lunioo^, b* 2 May 1782 

Shobe7, b* 17 April 1784, 

vi Abigail7, b. 9 Aug* 1786* 

16*0. vi i* John7, b# 
{further 

2 ::ov, 1788; lived 
records lioreaftar) 

Till, Mary7, b. 24 July 1791. 

i vC • Sarah', b. 4 July 1793. 

X. Josao 1*1, b* 3 March 179 6. 
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Family of John and Lydia (Loaaon) ?ibbotta 

of Grower, Maine ( am barb ef Bangor). 

(g John^ Tibbetts of Brewer, Maine (Fathaniol'^ (Do* Tro }, Co.pt* 

Ichabod*, Caot. Samuel3, Jeremiah'-, Henry1), wag born 1 Feb¬ 
ruary 1755, in porer, Pew Hampshire; ronovcd with his parents 
to~Mocthbay, Maine about 1759. He wag third son of Kuthaniel 
a % 1iz oth (Giles) Tibbetts, ' of tl e T5 
jiv in Boothbay* He served in the devolution, enlisting from 
Boothbay as Corporal, Capt. langdon’s oo,; orMisied July IF, ^ 
1775; service in sea-coast defense at Foothbay* ( Goo record o, 
his service in Greene’s History of Boothbay, ne/o 244). 

In Penobscot County histories, ho in rationed as Fevolu- 
— * i *e :■> : > . . n ^ ^ i.. V. 

timarv soldi or of fouobsoot, Co* , orp r.o .moayru j ™ •. • )vun~ 
b by,ii tehvivL to&l duj^U.in "Mom. Srtditu- a*<L *<uU'A •» hfa", 11/ /4;W 

Ho married in Boothbay, iaire, in 177V, r y:1i 5. Perns on# ( Gee 
— . ^ . . . * . .. -w. --.vJ 

V> v- *f V r - no* i B ooth- 
r 'il » ./• «■! a M i m / . , . 

Greene's Hi story of Boc , >5: : 
Kov. 24. 1778, John Tibbetts end Iy?ia Irrson). fhe was born 
in 1758 j ar:d '.ran probably related to the James Isms on who 
oamo to*Boothbay from the vicinity of hover, II. F., a oontorn- 

. j ? , .. . ■ •■ a .a 12 
(ce peso 477 , . re on o ’ r-i t« a o o oh ■. ny ) * 

John Tibbetts and wife lydia removed from Boothbay, Heine 
to Bangor, Heine about 1780, end lived about half way to Brower 
village* He was grant oo of land in 1786. Ho died vane 1826, 
.eor^d 71 veers, in Brewer, Hr" no* Bis .wife J.ydit*. died 29 Bopt* 
1826, aged 66 years, in Brewer, Maine. 

?] ay had ain children, mi - i \. --.a Maine, oyooot 
7jj4 'f>4 r -.-r> 4* V a a! r! n r*4* urisn.. the eldest. The following records of th^ir child ran 

oooiod from Bangor Historical • arazino, ol 

snd 11 o1den v arnilif>8)» 

- - r i *M ; 17 1. (Broker 

i / «• I 
i6s 1. 

*. < J 4-J •* In rs Ti^v *> *1 r; ... b^Lli .1 «• ‘Ui.. i. < 
70 / . 

M , 

married John Hoiyore Jr,, of Brower, Ho, 
1800. ( Furthor rcoorn a h e r oaf t or). 

<a • 
t/ 7 *'♦ - •' * 

B7 bovember 

i gn* j .* 
i v> ~w. -i. » 

nrriu^t- no--' 1 % eee ( vrV o»n herosfter ij- ^ W V .w J - V *- - * '•*' “ 

iii. Jill!an7 Tibbe11s; unmarricd. 

■i , 01ive7 Tibbetts; married a Mr. Smart of Vassalborough. 

Cynthia7 Tibbetts, born--JhJsi rrled; diod 15 Beo 
1878, aged 74 years, 3 mos. 

vi 15srv (?) married Mr. Aliite; published in -rover, 
1805; he died ’eb. 1019, aged C6, 

■une 29, 

vji. Daniel S.V Tibbetts; died in Brewer, 27 June 1685, aged 
. _ . _ . , • r* rr... f' V 4 

77 vi><ir'3 . 5 ’ront r.3 v- 
ohil. ■ r*en. 

davs. «-! -r . < -I c Mary, They had 

Y» •?•?*» V ^ A j- P 
a Ari f?ibbet i s; ar rried Fancy Hall in Brewer; puo 1.ished 6avi a 

March 26, 1627. ;>j«y hud children. 

ir. X,- Tibbetts; married Alpbeus Mobineen of V!rev;er, 

Oct, 18, 1812. 

»mC< -mm , . . . .1 
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Family of Gil os end Hannah (Alloy) Tibbetts 
of Boothbay, Maine. 

Giles*5 Tibbetts of Boothbay, Maine, (Nathaniel**5 (No. ), 

Capt. Ichabod4, Capt. Samuel15, Jeremiah2, Henry1 ), was born 
9 June 1757; m rried Hannah, daughter of John Alley, 17^4. he 
succeeded to his father's homestead. He died 15 July 1832, ^B'ne 
died ZZ October 1624, Ke was a soldier in the Revolution, ~ou 
service record below. 

Revolutionary War service record of Giles Tibbetts of 3ootr.be/, 

Maine, 
Greene’s History of Boothbay, page 244: 
Giles Tibbetts, Private; enl. July 12, 1775, Rapt, nan-don’s 
co., soaeoast dofaaso at Boothhay; also private Capt. Onris- 
tophor Joodhridjo's co*. Col. Smith 3 ref * , : rom -Oi ll , • • p 
to Dec. 31, 1779; enl. from Capt. Reed's co., Ool. Jones rep., 
for throe years. 

Ur, 
A A ‘J 

was a Revolutionary pensioner. Had second wife Husan. 

Children: 

f i-0 A 

ca /. -44- 
^iiXYtdUL 

Joseph7, torn 4 July 1785; m.'^22 Ouly 1014, lira. Eli 
abeth DooIrendorf of 3ris tPI, 11 e. 

(Jjjj. at Giles, Jr.( horn 1 May 1787; m. 1 Sept. 1809, Jane Crom 
nett. _ , , 

iii. Hehitable7, born 18 July 1789; married Janos Adams; 
7 u 

iv. Lydia7, born 5 IIovember 1791; married Moses P. ."hittere 
1815; 

v. Hannah7, born 12 March 1794; married William Lewis Jr., 
of Palermo, Maine, 

„_13, fiii-j-. 
vi. phebo7, born 25 May 1797; marriedARphraim Lamson 1814; 

vii. Sally7, born 1 October 1799; married David Bunton of 
Edgoconb , MaincA^ 1 oMG ; 

viii. Louisa7, born 7 Hovember 1802; married Caleb .'/hitvaker, 
1824 . 



Tibbotts Fcnily of James and Abigail (Lewis) 
of Boothbay, Maine* 

nd nivv-tf* { r-th'>nielG fVo.*}-$’), Copt* Ichabod4, Capt. Samuel'*, 
Henr^i: Ho!; former. born 9 J>oo. 1768 nx 

Boothbay; died thero 15 Poo. 18o8, npa 90 yoara. > 1 ^ ^ 
+ x gon nri^ ninth child of hotnanlol0 -..ibbotua who w-.u . ^ 
of tho in loottlLy and hia wife Hli.aboth Giles (in ooae roe- 

t'ivsn Abigail )« __ _ „ _ t nnn ,1 < 3 
Ui; - ... iijon v.^rr^d-] LA’sis bor’' 50 June dion. 

ttWaw! £*» y”«.‘ dJghter°o? ioneph and Sarah dexter) 

James Sibbetts, after the death of his first wi, e. n.r. icti yno 
widovt of Oaiit. John Katthowe; bo was 87 yours old at tho .. 

1. I Kerch 1861. ,ged «* (dreene’^puhufma'titlo had’no refer- 
Oft is soDStlnes re.orreo to a» (-apt. bu ' - t ai4o of the 

•aoe 5? a!rT1®®;,tft » iAta T^liih or, tho place which was next- Rqr.y «hy0? and opposite i&rwex » asagjau* i -1V i « 
1.or-thi of tho Groenleaf place, which was noxt son-./» o, &l»a>. 

iiatthows’ pi-jooth-baT states: "He lived on tho place taken «p by 
.-.AAV dinnett who was oaptwrod by tho prena-gang eloenhoro non- 
tinned,' next south froa where Albert H. JIattr.ewa now lnea. 

Childran, born 5n 3oothbay; 

i 
ro? v 07 v^t -? i7Pi- He 4 JIov. 1015, Susan Bpyer 

Williams b. -/ ^-3 \ *-v‘ * -t Jefferson, He. 
(also given as suaenna)* “g 
Ke I. these 26 Aug. 1880, aged 69. She d. 7 «mnc 18u7, 
agod 69 years, 11 mos. 

Idaao?. b. 13 Jan. 1798; n. 22 July 1014. ("Hally”) Sarah 
Hutchings; settled in Whitc-a.ieic, ->.e< 

v e 

Ti0i<5?t b. 6 April 179 6; ffi. 13 April 1814, Stephen nowaa.xr. 

Npthonial7 b* 27 Feb. 1737; m. 7 Kov. 181B, Cleriaaa 
of H5.ehr.ond, he., daughter of John r.nd burali 

(Lewis) Southard of Soothbay and Riocmona, *©. 

y* Eunice7* b. 15 March 1799; a. 7 Aug. 1617, John Heed 2~- 

of Boothbay* 

,, n . o ■»'.vr, -i D<yi . t*' Firnoth.7 Rodg&cn. 7'he/ 
Vi* francos , o* '-<■ ■* ;V -a-nthh*ur Fo vr*s selectman of v-.vi <-1 -i\'ryat* o ts\<uia, 3ooxnoay* ne u , 

;-uu?,0:! 7® 1^5 1856. 'They had thirteen chil- 3oothbay in lo.^*, as«/^ aia j> irir(, ,=,t,n pi- 

brtdga^attlio^? bf ErfBotfifidofaud they^^7*“ 
v .'^tthe^s lav?yor, of Portland, ; 0.. vO 

thorough and painataSlnR oaro wa ^a^^^nlarly 
lic-blo records of north Boothbay laniixes^cuia , 
tho f'ibbotts families, uaica ^vuV^j- —J ‘ thin 
History of ioothbey, lor x;a - 
part of the woric* 

lA-i'T-i. Jrr=F, b. 10 July 1803; «■ in 1626, Sanioa Brookings of 
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Family of Jains-e and Abigail (lewis) llbboits 

of Boothbay, Maine. I oont, 

Woolwich, Maine. (Further records hereof ter). 

v5ii. Mary Carleton^, b. 3 Sept, 1006; ra. Cleaeni Hoj-j. cf 
Copt Porpoise. 

Pays on7, b. 8 Sept. 1808; n„ in 1856, Elizabeth Aflac 
( Further rooorda horoaftor). 

Sarah7 b. 1 Mav 1831; a. Sbenezor Matthews and settled 
on farm adjoining hor father's on the north, afterward 
owned by her son Albert R. Matthews. 

xie Fl.ise A.7, b, 14 March. 1816; m. Austin Greenloaf and set¬ 
tled on farm adjoining her father’s on the south. 

xii# tMptail7, b. 13 Doc. 1818; n. in 1857, Capt. Jason **in£- 
to of Boothbay, b. 1810 and d. 1898. ^e was selootmau a 
1866-1867-1068-1869-18 71-187 S-1873, 

in 

e-»-rt^ C*. (t i ■ 

s3trv of Mrs. Abigail (lewis) Tibbetts, . 1 
" v *’ t* Vhn*r ** * 

yjni. , J U vF 9 

fa of James 'Tibbetts 

»A**VC 

P3 . j ail (lewis) Tibbetts, wife cf JaaesTibbetts of Soothbay, 
a WA i •, was daughter of Joseph -.o.vio, found 

orn SO -Aine x* . .. ..n . ■ ti ton. 1725-4. in Armory 50 dune 1772 in dooinoay,«n >amory Marsh 
r of the family in 3oothbay, oom ..l «.• ^* * •- *• ~» - rv-rried about 

fiholsea!. .SUJ.. "bhS ?ho^erc Srrief & to 

ioothbay! ^If so," they oerao soon afterward. Ho died 8 J>ce. lo^‘* 

he died 18 ")oc. 1807* 
, _ , >nn 0f Tssoo and Hannah (Kallott) 

The above-named Joseph y3 vl0n 0 
p^is of Bumery Marsh (Choisoa),nass. » 

°{,*®“r2 Tok,:trd i:or7(3roTO)9i.ewis of Charlestown and 
lon!‘ (Bee Oreene’s Hist. 3oothbsy, p. SS9). 

■■■mira r;?. V ->?VU * •„ » 



Family of Samuel and Dorothy (Wentworth) Tibbetts 
of Rochester, hew Hampshire. 

29 0 

Soraiel® Tibbetts ( Joseph5(Ho.W ), Joseph*, Ephraim'1. Jeremiah-, 

Henryl). horn 10 Hoy. 1767, in Dover. K.H.; died in Rochester, 

2 May 1854. He was the eldest son and second child of 

Joseph ana Elisabeth (Hussey) Tibbetts of Dover, h.H. 

He married about 1798, Dorothy5 tfentworth (Ephruir:*, ■ ■■'o'.ioi , 

EphrcimS, Elder Silliaml), horn 10 Sept, 1771, 3fed 1/ J'une 1800‘ 

in Rochester, H.H.. daughter of Ephraim and Deborah (Morrow) «ent- 

worth (Cf. Wentworth Genealogy, vol. 1, P* ' ' 

Children, born in Rochester, 

i. Isaac7, b* 2 Nov* 1800; resided in Rochester, 

May 1828, Maria Fuller; she d. 30 Dec- l«4l. 

Children: 

-- i. George®, b. 19 Kay 1831; m. Sarah Pray of Somersworth, 

r.He Children; (1) Maria A. - , o. “ ( 

Frances; b« April. iobl. 

2. Samuel® b. 14 May 1836; 

ersworth, 1T.H. Childs 

April 1861. (2) Fdwarc 

h. 29 Jsn. 1869. 

4i. Hiohael7, b. 3 Sept. 1802; resided in Berwick, Me.; m. 2 

July 1835 Betsey Roberts, of Somersworth, b.’i. 

Roberts) Roberts. Ebenezer Roberts was son of Alexander 

end Rebecca (Garland) Roberts. Children, bon; in Berwick 

-.9 

Maria A* Hartford, of Som- 

fl) Charles Henry9, b. *t 9 
-L. ^ 

b. 20 March 1865. 
/ 9 
\ *5 ) F re 

Me. : 

T * Sarah J. ^, he 2 June 16s>u« 

2. Horace® b. 7 Aug. 1839. q 

7 . P4 Trn^P06- tp. Harriot Puller;Aresided m 
iii. James, d. 24 < an. -* _ 

, j - tv, buried on .Meeting not so 
Rochester, n.H. 20 9^ a -L- - ~ 
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ram. 

iv. 

v. 

Lly of Samuel and Dorothy (Wentworth) Tibbetts 
of Rochester, New Hampshire. {oont» 

Rochester, N.H. Children: 1. Elizabeth®. 2. Roxanne. 
8 

. 8 
3. Amanda. 4. Charles? 5. Henry? 6. Albert. V. Louis 

Anna? b. 13*April 1809; d. unmarried, in Rochester, N.H., 

13 Feb. 1874. 

Elizabeth! b. 2 Nov. 1817; m. Asa Roberts of Rochester, 

N.H., who d. 29 April 1873. 

Children (surn ame Rob arts): 

1. Laura Ann. 2. Asa Paul.. 3. Harrison. 4. Charles 

Francis. 5. Isabella Augusta. 



Family of Samuel and Hannah (Haines) Tibbetts 
of Buxton, Mains. 

292 

QQ Samuel^ Tibbetts ( Stephen0 (ho. 6'3,)t /taroaw, Sphraim*0, Jbrsmish^, 
Henry1), born 13 Dec. 1750, in Berries, He.; act tied in Buxton, Henry , , --- - -- - • „ . , . . 
He, where several of his children married; removed in oid age &o 
Baton, H.H.; died in, Hadis on, B.H. He is called a "oorawindor". 

He Wes tho eldest child of Stephen and Alice (Haines) Tadogoi/S 
of Berwick;, To., end Buxton, He. 

Ho married at Scarboro, Mo, , 4 March 1773, his first cousin. 
Hannah 11 ainas, born ---- died in 1817, daughter of 

Ha served in the Revolution, (Mass* Soldiers ana Sailors of the 
^evolutionary -.7sr, vol. 15, p. 724: Tibbets, Samuel. Srpt# John 
Rice*3 oo., billeting allowed from date of enlistment, May 15, 
1775, to date of marching from Scarborough to headquarters, duly 4 
1775, credited with 50 days allowance). 

djjl Uy ftJyrJjjcrrjzd^ irr. J>i-io , Ibo-UTUL zTOJrruJjJJv} jp- II . 

Ohiliron: 

1. Stephen7, b* 27 Bov. 1773; settled in Phillipsburg, He,; 
n. 24 Jen. 1802, his second cousin Ruth Tibbetts ( )♦ b. 
22 May 1780, in Rochester, iJ.H., daughter of Rsekiol and 
Ruth (' Tibbetts ) Tibboxts. 

i i. Abigail7, b. 26 Juno 1776; n. Stophe; 

iii. Alice7, b. 6 July 1778; m. 
2). H. 

Sbenezer 

iv. Samuel7, b. 29 ^ug. 1780; m. first, 
*14. V -• V 

OlitlJ-j' t *->•*- ai*/ -/ wax. Ilodgdon *n «.* r* -• 
2. w W —i v 

V. Timothy7, b. 1? Sept 7 ,Q 9 • f 1*0 } nJ. t> *** ***’"*' of Hiram, *’-e. 

/i'T^vi, Ephraim7, b. 13 Sept. 1785; m. Dorcas Holmes, of limerick, 
;e. 

vii. Hannah7, b. 19 June 1791; m. Shepard Flanders, of Madison, 
y* ?t -> * 
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p^nily Of 'Timothy and Rosanna (Bryant) Tibbetts 
of Saco, He. , and Buxton, lie. 

Timothy6 Tibbetts (Stephen5 (Ko^) , Aaroif5, hphraim^, 
Henry* >. born 1752, in Worth Berwickdied in cov. ISO,. i- 

Saco. Maine. 
Me 

name* Ha was a lawyer; resided in baeo, ke., ano t- ■ 
He was the son of Stephen and Alice (Haines) Tihhetta. 

He married in Saco, He,. 27 Jan. 1791. Hosanna Bryant, hapt.i 
Pace, lie., 28 May 1769, daughter oi aerenthmexl »r,iut 1^. 7 - ^ 
of Saco, and his wife Sarah McClueae wr.om he ». « Tehb"Tetacas“ 
Seat Biddeford, He., probably the daughter o, the :;°b* ‘ - 
Dieted on muster roll of Capt. Johnson Harmon. 17^-2... 

Jeranthrnell Bryant served in town o„loos up to 17. . 
Also served in Revolution (see Xasaaehusetts f.roniyes), 

in family of David Aimnail at 
bo returned to Saco; diet! — -- - . h ,_ tQ 

Buxton (Kimball being his son-in-law!. e is saic. ,o 
the proud3on of Stephen* who was grandson ul ..tepheru 
Bryant who was in Plymouth, according to ^lngnea, as 
earn* as 1625 (certainly there in 1545), freeman o_ 
outh in 1655, constable of Buxbury, 1654 surveyor oi 
Mchwsvs at Plymouth, 1665, and Abigail thaw hi^ e 
wal^Saughtcr”of John end Alice Shaw of Plymouth). 

Child: 

Aaron7, b. 1001 or 1802; m 
Ben 1 amin and Sylvia (Higley) Collins o 

-, Collins, daughter oi 
ovfi wfio bid* 
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Family of Ephraim ana Esther (Tibbets) Tibbets 
of Lebanon, Maine. 

/(J 0, Ephraim6 Tibbets (Stephen^ (No.&2), Aaron4. Ephraim*5, Jeremiah‘2, 
Kenryl), of Lebanon, Me. , farmer, born Sect., 1754. in Forth 
Berwick, lie.; £ie& 21 Oot* 1856, aged 82 years, in Lebanon, Me.; 
buried in Lebanon. He was the son of Stephen and Alice (Haines) 
Tibbets of Forth Borwick. He. , later of Buxton, Ho, 

He married first, at Rochester, N.H., 17 boo. 1777, Eunice^ 
Tibbets f ), daughter of Obodish and Elisabeth (Robinson) Tibbets 
of Rochester, L.H. She died 1781/2. 

He married secondly, at Rochester, II.H., 4 Dec. 1785, his first 
cousin once removed, Esther^ Tebbots ( ), born 9 Jan. 1762, at 
Rochester, II. H., died 51 July 1851, at Lebanon, lie., buried at 
Lebanon, daughter of Elijah and Love (Drew) Tehbets of Rochester, 
N.H. 

Child by first wife; born in Lebanon, L!e« : 

!i>8.1. Gideon7, b. 21 April 1780. 

Children by second wife; born in Lebanon, lie. : 

11, 

iii* 

iv» 

v. 

Eunice7, b. 21 March 1784; a. 6 Oct. 1665; m. 15 Sept, 
1805, John 'worstor,Jr. 

Anna7, b. 24 July 1707; 
He 4. 20 Feb. 1860* 

rv», *1 O -yK-4- “? Df^O av o 17 -R r*..7 Y' 
it.it «*. v j-/ v 9 J- v i \J o | ~ X.. \j *u c- ‘-j * ^ — w 

Isaac7, b. 19 Dec. 1789; a. unm. in tfar of 1812-15. 

Jacob7, b. 15 May 1792; m. 29 Boo. 1811, Mary (lolly) 
He room, of Lebanon, He*, daughter of Jams a Hors ore. 

16'^.vi» George7, b. 12 March 1795. 

UoO. 

vii. 

2, j. 

^ vr i /x« 

X* 

Sally7, b. 26 May 1798; d. unmarried at Lebanon, Me*, 
27 Hov. 1860. 

Hsry7, b. 7 June 1800; d. unmarried at Lebanon, He., 
22 Feb. 1865. 

Hiram7, b. 19 'Dec. 1805. 

Mahal a7, b. 29 July 1807; d. unmarried at Lebanon, Me. 

I 



Family of Stephen and l.iehitable ( Tibbetts ) Tibbetts 
of Berwickv Maine. 

295 

Stephen** Tibbetts (Stephen^’ (L o t*3j ), Aaron ># Ephraim*' f Jeremiah's 
Henryk), born 20 Deo* 1762, in Buxton, Ho,; resided in Berwick, He 
He was the son of Stephen and Alice (Haines) Tibbetts, 

He married at Rochester, H.H., 16 Oct, 1788, his second cousin, 
Mehitable^ Tibb.etts ( }, born 12 March 1770, in Rochester, M,H., 
daughter of Elijah and Hannah (Furbush) Tibbetts, 
Children: 

ic Haney7, b. 25 Oct, 1789. 

ii. Ezra7, b, 4 April 1791. 

iii. Abraham7, b. 2 April 1795; m. 9 Bee, 1815, Hannah Decker, 
of Standish, Me, 

iv0 Levi7* 'D« 27 ?©b. 1795; m. first, Elisa Seavoy, of Scar¬ 
borough, Me,; and secondly, Almira Stevenson ot Saco, Me, 

v, Stephen7, b. 29 July 1797; lived at Harrison, Me. 

vi, Charlotte7, b, 25 Oct. 1798; was living in 1882 in Buxton, 
Me.; m. (1) 30 Oct. 1814, Samuel Hubbard Libby, b. 29 Sent 
1789 in Scarborough fnoi Oorl ), J , h ■ 30 June 1£ 
she in. (2) Charles Kimball, of Rridgton, Me. (Libby Gen¬ 
ealogy, p. 326). 

vii, Alice7, b. 19 March 1C00; m. Caleb Siuixh, 

viii. Elijah-7, b, 4 Oct, 1804; m, 27 Kov, 10h6, Lane, 
oo w Ow oii n io ivt J, j - 

ix* Ezrsb , b« 21 Jail. 3.807; settled in Brownfield, ^.o, 

x. Susan7, b. 29 Jen. 1810; d. 22 Jan. 1896 at Brownfield, Me 

xi. Timothy7, b. 12 Dec. 1812; m. Lucinda Ham; lived at 
Rangely, Maine. 

( .Ta7 ^ ~; m, Do .•.otto. 



Family of Aaron and Anna (Bryant) Tibbetts 9qr 
of Saco, Maine. 

103.Aaron^ Tibbetts (Stephen0 (No„6*<?>)y Aaror/^, Ephraim^, Jeremiah^, 

Henry-), of Sacp, He., born by 1760, in North Berwick:, Me.; died in 

Ssco. He v/as the son of Stephen and Alice (Haines) Tibbetts. 

Hg married 24 Sept. 1792, Anna Biyant of Saco, Me. 

Children: 

1. Elisabeth7, b. 17 March 1793. 

ii. Hsnnah, b. 1 Jan. 1796. 

ill. Nancy, b. 19 Feb. 1798; d. 14 April 1821; buried in 

Vifoodlawn Cemetery,% Biddoford., Mo.; unmarried. 



Family of Je&e&iah and Dorothy (Tibbetts) Tibbetts 
of Roches tor, hew Hampshire. 
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lORJeaediah6 Tibbetts (Stephen® (No* 6'& )t Aaron^, Ephraim®, Jeremiah3 
HenryM, born^a tanner in Rochester, H.H. ; was a soldie 
from Rochester in the Revolution. He was the son of Stenhen and 
Alice (Haines) Tibbetts. 

He married 27 TJcv. 1783, his second cousin Dorothy6 Tibbetts 
( ), daughter of Elijah and Hannah (Furbush) Tibbetts of Roches¬ 
ter, IT. K. 3he was born Dec., 1764, end died 22 Dec. 1866, aged 
101-2 years, buried on her birthday 102 years old. 

Children, bom in Rochester, IT, H.: 

i. Jesse7, b. -; d. unmarried. 

ii. Charles'7, b, 1791; m. Haney Jordan, 

ffef. iii. Dudley7, b.-; ra. Elizabeth Colby of Haverhill, Faso. 

iVe Jeremiah7, b. * 
Rochester, H.H. 

m. 22 March 1821, Mary Randall of 

v. Luoy7, b. 22 Nov. 179 5; ra, 4 Iiay 1817, David6 Wingate, Jr 
(David5, Col, Joshua* (1725-1796), John3, John2, John!), 
of Rochester, N.H. , the son of David-6 Wingate (1759-1819), 
of Rochester who served in the Revolution as Sergeant in 
Cant. Timothy Emerson*3 company. Col. Thomas Bartell’s 
regt., 1780, end his wife Lydia6 Tibbetts ( ), daughter 
of Elijah and Hannah (Furbush) Tibbetts of Rochester (See 
D.A.R. Lineage Booh, vol. 110, p. 145). (See Wingate Gen¬ 
ealogy ). 

vi. Asa7, b. 23 Nov. 1802; m. Mary V.’ingate, 

vii, Hannah7, b. 1806; m. Ezra Pray of Rochester, H.H. 

Revolutionary War record. 

Jededioh Tibbetts solved as a Private in Capt. James Libbey’s 
Company in Col. Stephen Evans* Regiment, which Regiment marched 
and joined the Northern Continental Army at Saratoga, September, 
1777 (State Papers of New Hampshire, vol. 15, p. 295). 
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/ 

Pamiiy of David and Mary (Hubbard) 
of Rochester, K, He 

Tibbetts 

SO g. David0 Tibbetts (David*' (TIo» ^ 3 ), Aaron'1', Ephraim0, Jeremiah**, 
Henryi), born 12 July 1771, in Rochester, IJ.H.; resided in 
Rochester all his life* he was the son of David and Mary 
(Tibbetts) Tibbetts. 

Ho married (intention recorded 15 0ot.s 1796) Mary Hubbard of 
Xittary, Me., born 27 Oct. 1777. 

Children, born at Rochester, K.H.: 

i* Mehitabl©7, b. 7 Aug. 1797; m. 
second wife, Jonathan Wingate. 

21 Sopt. 1823, as his 

ii. Mary-, b. 28 July 1801; &• 6 March I860, at Croat Halls, 
1824, Joshua Roberts^ Hubbard (James5, 

Joseph^, Philip2t Philipl), of Rochester, li.H., «. 
t Berwick:, Me., d. 29 Dec. 1866, at 
the aon of James5 Hubbard and his wife 

), who was daughter of Joseph and 
Tibbetts. Their son, Joseph Hubbard, 

1830, in Rochester, II.H., d. 31 Aug. 1902, in 
Boston, Mass.; was educated in the public schools of G^eat 
Falls and the Dew Hampshire Conference Seminary at’Tilton, 
K.II.; studied mechanical engineering in Boston, and prac- 

u H • ^« * m. 14 Aug 
Joseph/-, Joseph^ 
b. 22 Feb . 1800, 
G rest Falls, II.H 
Sarah^ Tibbetts 
Elisab eth ( Hus so; 
b. 30 Jan . 1830, 

'c yc 
m Europe, 

in 1885, produced the well 
Hq was a me™ ti 

oars 
he 

known 
uiber of 

r' 

ticed this profession there until 1867; then 
ho studied chemistry and ruateria medics, 
returned to Boston and 
"Dr* Hubbard’s Vegetable G-eraicid 
the Ancient and Honorable Artillery Company, and 
Mason. He m. (1) 15 Aug. 1852, Ann lied or“ 
Dec. 1831, at Warren, II.E., and d. 29 June 
m. (2) 31 Oct. 1867, Helen Merr Beaumont*, b, 

3*.H« , and d. in Boston, 14 March 
1. Hetta Frances; m. John Marshall Phillips.* 

OJL 
X * * v- 

Falls. in Great 
by first wife: 

av v 5 l- « •f 
, in Boston; 
Anr?1 1838, 

1883. Child 

0Mld by socond wifo • 
vol. 84. n. 443). 

2, IV i 11 i am Bee ic ( C f. Register, 

iii. John Hubbard- Tibbetts, b 
Dorcas McOrillis. 

7 Dec* 1807; m. 1 March 1829, 
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‘araily of Daniel and Hannah (Abbott) Tibbetts 
of Berwick* MainGo 

lQ6'$sniel^ Tibbetts (Aaron0 (IIo„6'//'), Aaron^, Ephraim^, Je remiah7,, 
Henryk), born 2 June 1768, in Berwick, Me*; died there aged 
more than eighty-six years. He was the son of Aaron Tibbetts by 
his first wife Mehepsabah Hussey. 

He married in 1795, Hannah Abbott of Berwick, Me. 

Children (See Wentworth Genealogy, vol. 2, p. 781): 

ic Mary7; ra. 29 July 1821, Joseph Young; lived in New York 
City and then in Cleveland, Ohio, where they died, leaving 
children. 

ii. Enid ail,7 t>. in 1796; a. (1} 26 June 1817, Srarasi He3tif?ie 
of Rochester, IT.H.; m. (2) Abial Richmond; she hr-d children 
by each marriage. 

iii 

'iv, 
and- 

v, 

vi. 

7 
Esther; m. Jacob Schlager of .-if olfbo rough, K.E., born in 
Germany (who came to America when nineteen years of age); he 
died in tfolfbo rough, H.H. (He had a sister who married —* 
Symmes and resided, a widow, near Boston, Mass.). 

Anne J b• 12 Hebe 1804: ra. 3 feb. 1825, James! nord, ox 
Berwick, Me,, son of Benjamin^and Mary (Brest) lord, gra 
son of Jeremiah*3, and Grizzel (Grant) .uord, and great-grand- 
son of T' q. ry4 (Lord ) (Stewart) Grant. Hhe ex. 5 Bet* 1548, 
and her husband married again. 

Ii33ie? m. 10 April 1827, Jeremiah7 Lord, brother.of James7 
lord who married her sister Anne Tibbetts. She died, ‘-r > 
he married again* 

Isette; m. in 1842, Will ism King downs, o.i uerwiok, .-«e • 

vii, Elishn^ m. in 1.826, Dorcas7 Lord, sister of James7 lord 
and Jeremiah7 lord, who married, respectively, her sisters 
Anne Tibbetts and lizzie Tibbetts. He was killed in a saw¬ 
mill at Sacarappa, Maine. 

7 , 3 
viii. Wiggin; died unmarried. 

is. Dudley! U.-: A- 17 June 1856, in Bejroieit, He.; 
m. (1) 11 Nov. 1841, Martha Guptill, b. nay 1020, d. 28 0ci. 
1846, daughter of William and Mary'° i wentwgrmn) Guo till 
Berwick, Me. , and granddaughter of Ezekiel-' and Betsey (Pike/ 
Wentworth of Berwick, Me.; he m. (2) Olive A. Whitoen, wno, 
after his death, married George f.u Wentworth. 
Only child by first wife: 
i/Harriet- ; m. George 0. Tibbetts, the son of nevia ana 

Hannah (Roberts) Tibbetts of Berwick, Me., and died about 
eight months thereafter, aged fifteen years. 



Family of Daniel and Hannah (Abbott) Tibbetts 
of 3erwick, Maine« (cent* 

7 

x. Aaron (twin); ra. (1) Luoy S, Whitten, sister of Olive A. 
Whitten vho married his brother Dudley Tibbetts; she d. 
11 Jan, 1870; he m. (2), about 1874, widow. Mary Martha 
(Clark:) Jordan* 

7 
xi* John (twin); d* unmarried* 

xii* Daniel; m. in 1843, Lydia Dorns, sister of William Ming 
Downs who married his sister Isette Tibbetts, end of 
Elisabeth Downs who married his brother James Tibbetts* 

xiiie James; ra. Elizabeth Downs, sister of William Wing Downs, 
who married his sister Isette Tibbetts, and of Lydia 
Downs who married his brother Daniel Tibbetts. 



Family of 3«njamin and Betsey ( Valuer) 
of Rochester, New Hampshire. 
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lOb. Benjamin6 Tibbetts (Elijah5 (No.4'4”), Elijah4, Ephraim?5, Jeremiah2, 

Henryk), of Rpohester, N.H., born 1 or 9 Jan* 1775 in Rochester; 

resided there all his life. Ho was tho son of Elijah and Hannah 

(Furbuuh) Tibbetts. 

Ke married 21 Jan* 1797, 3etsoy Walker of Rochester, N.H., born 

in 1774, died 4 Feb. 1843, daughter of Richard Walker, b. 1735, 

a* .1 n i.iil v'On, • , 8 April loj.2, who was a soldier in the Revo— 

Inti on, and his wife Sarah5 Wentworth (Richard4, Hohn?5, Ssoki el2, 

Elder William1), b. 1742, a. 7 Feb. 1813 in Hilton, N.H. (Richard 

Walker was son of Richard Walker of Woburn, !ia3s., b. 1698, d. Aug. 

1780) (Wentworth Genealogy, to 1. 1, p. 697). 

Children: 

i. Abigail-7, b.-: m. Joseph Hsloon of Nova: E. 
ii. lewis 3., b. Feb. 1801; m. (1) Rebecca Roberts of Som¬ 

ers worth, N.H., sister of Thomas J* Roberts who married 

Dorothy J. 3 Wentworth; after her death ho re-married and 

died, leaving a widow who married Rev. Header Smith, a 

Ileth odist minister. 

iii. George F., married and died, leaving a son who was killed 

in the Civil War, 

iv, Eliza 3. 7; d. young. 

TJi <■ lA* ise vt *■>»*.<L Ze B. Te66e tts of fion-r, ft tt, * *<t *f 

fye My b KTy, y"y^a * tt >nz->'C Ji” t] 6. in FcA./Xo^ ur «? s e / » *• s r st< ~ * *4 

of We ’ Sen i* Jrj * * d *ffe je 7></ Jf Se e ret* -r * -f, nr 

tAd trustees, t/i Avtilt *** ocCu./JidL tAe l Tt **/> i c A Jf-rS. 

t% Is O H J3* iley >1 <r^'- li ves .C ~t ■ At ^ O >, -r ^^ ^ 3 /Zj £j 

Ay c at e -r j q A I’Ve l l S 3 



Family of Heiiry and Sarah (Eunicer) (Sinclair) Tebbets 
of Northfield, How Hampshire. 

^Henryk Tebbots (Nathaniel^ (No. 6 7), Henryk , Nathaniel*7’, Jeremiah4, 
» 

Henryk), born in 1756, in Bamstead, N.H.; died in Northfield, 

N.H. , in 1818. He was the son of Nathaniel and rib ah (Hutchins) 

Tebbets of Bamstead, N.H., and Loudon, N.H. 

He married, as hor second husband, 15 Dec. 1778, Sarah (Bunker) 

Sinclair, born 7 Jan. 1756, in Barnstead, N.H., died SB Dec. 1854, 

in Northfield, N.H., widow of Bradbury Sinclair (whom she married 

26 June 1777), who was killed at the battle of Bennington, Vt., 

16 Aug. 1777, and daughter of Jonathan4 Bunker (Joseph’, James4, 

James1), of Barnstead, N.H., tanner, who had removed to Bamstead 

'in 1770, and his wife Sarah Bunnels who was b. 4 Aug. 1731, at 

Leo, N.E*, daughter of John and Hannah (Clark) Nunnels (C/« Staoc- 

pole’s Hist. Durham, N.H., vol. 2, p. 35). 

Henry Tebbets was a soldier in the War of the Revolution. Ho 

enlisted in 1776 as a Private in Capt♦ Benjamin Bias’s company, 

Captc Thomas Stickney’s regt. , and served in Stark’s Brigade at 

the battle of Bennington, and served several enlistments in New 

Hampshire militia, under different companies throughout the war, 

In the battle of Bennington his friend Bradbury Sinclair stood 

beside him and was killed; his dying message Henry Tebbots took 

to the widow, and, in course of time he married Mrs. oinciair. 

After the Revolution he removed to Louden, N.H. '-lH April 1788 

deed from ’’Henry Tebbets of Louden, N.H.” , wife Sarah signs dees 

also (New Hampshire Deeds, Book 149, p. 75; also p. 

He later removed to Canterbury, N.H., and still later removed to 

Northfield, N.H* 
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Family of Henry and Sarah (Bunker) (Sinclair) Tebbets 
of Korthfield, Hew Hampshire. (coni. 

In the History of Canterbury, New Hampshire, vol. 1, p. 4, by 

Lyford, we find the name of Henry Tebbets as grantee of land in 

Korthfield, New Hampshire, 1773-1780, and it is stated that he 

was "son of Hathanioll"« 

Eis descendants have retained the old spelling of the name. 

Those of the succeeding generation resided in Ilorthfield, N.H,, 

and in Tilt on, N« H • 

Children : 

I62.i* Bradbury7 (M.T). ), b. 1779. 

ii. Henry, b. 178E; m. Polly Beck; resided in Korthfield, N.H. 

iii* Isaac, b.-d. 18PB. 

And probably other children. 



I&Dd -Grants, Kcrth.fi cl A 9 How Hampahi 

Grant 1773 Korthfield, K.H. 1780 

-•on3asin Tibbett?3 

Siward Tibbotts 

Thooaa Tibbetts 

Henry Tibbetts, son of Nathaniel 

Joseph Tibbetts, son of Joseph 

Joseph Tibbetts 

f res History of C an t o rba ry, K«H*» 

Vcl. 1, page 4e 

by lyford. 
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Family of Israel and Susanna (Emerson) Tibbetts 
of Durham, Mow Hampshire. 

,2 Israel6 Tibbetts (Daniel5 (Ho.i$), Henry4, Hathaniel'm Jeremiah1 
Henryl), was bom in Durham, II*II* ; resided in Durham all his life. 
He was the son of Daniel and Joanna (Laskey) Tibbetts. 

He married 19 June 1800, Susannah5 Emerson (Oapt. Smith*, Tim- ■ 
othy5, Oapt*. Sajnuel-, Michael-**), born 21 Dec* 1781, daughter of 
Capt. Smith Emerson of Durham, II.E., who served in the Revolution, 
as captain of infantry, takingp part in the battles of Trenton and 
Princeton, find his wife Hannah Thompson, daughter of Samuel and „ 
Susanna (Reynolds) Thompson. She was granddaughter or Timothy* 
Emerson of Durham and his wife Mary Smith, daughter of Samuel and 
Hannah (Burnham) Smith; great-granddaughter of Capt. Samuel- Emer¬ 
son and his wife Judith Davis who was daughter cf Ensign John and 
Jane (Peasley) Davis; great-groat-granddaughter of Michael! Emer¬ 
son, the immigrant, of Haverhill, Mass., and his wire Hannah Web¬ 
ster, daughter of John and Mary (Satchell) V/ebste r (Cf. Stack- 
pel T { a Ui* O T o .3 w v o Durham, P -rr vol O ■VN * & 9 j- - 179 ) 

Children, bom at Durham, II. H. (orde^ of births uncertain); 

i. Abigail• ; m. (1) William Caldwell, of Harrington, L♦ L. 
m. (2) John Kelley, of Pembroke, H.H. 

' ii. Henry*7, a. at age of seventeen. 

iii. 

iv. 

v* 

vi, 

Hannah*7, d. young; unm. 

Paul Giles Snell of Durham 
in jjee, II. n• , ii 1876. 

H.H., later 
V\ V O c$ fivi 

O U.4 

of Lee, 
l i <*/•-.* 

KJ 3. Jj & & f i-y • *• ** J --~ — -~ f f r * 

of Hilliam and Elizabeth Caldwell of Lee Un 
vol. 2, p. 346).- 

h'T his third wife Elizabeth Caldwell, daughter 
0 • Durham 

Joanna7, b. 12 Oct. 1816; d. 8 June 1906,, aged 89 years, 
7 mos.» 26 days (gravestone); buried in Epsom, £•**• 

_.-t „ „ ( T.Qrmiol O - LieUi/ 

the 
She re. John1? ohesley (JohnG, Lemuel^, Lemuel^, Lieu;,. 
Philip5, Philip-, Philip1), of Dover and Durham, L.H.. 
son cf John Chealey of Epsom, L.H., by his irrsUme 
Elizabeth Blake, who was daughter Samuel ana *aran 
ford) Blake. He d. 6 Aug. 1888, aged 83 years, 6 moa., ou 

ied in Epsom, II.H. 



Family of Edward a«.d Sarah (Douglas) Tibbetts 
of Litchfield, Maine. 
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|0?.3dwsr&^ Tibbetts of Litchfield, Maine (Solomon5 (To, 6$ ), Oapt 

Benjamin1, Henryk, Jeremiah"'', Henryk), was born 17 June 1762 in 
Gardiner, Maine, on what was then known as Hoisted hill; died 
March,1846 in Litchfield, Maine* he was the son of Solomon and 
Elisabeth ( Soearing) Tibbetts. He went to Litchfield with his fath¬ 
er in 1774. After his marriage he lived on f rock. 

He married first, Sarah Douglas, 6 July 1784 (Son record of narr- 
marriaye in Heine Historical and Genealogical tecorder, vol .7, p.170; 
She died 10 April 1814, aged 52 years. She was daughter of Andrew * . 
and Jane Douglas. 

He raarrie&~ spoon'd, 21 Aug. 1814, Annie, widow of John Johnson who 
was drowned in Cobbossoe stream in 1810. -ronie his second wife,was 
born 16 March 1770; died 15 Oct. 1865, aged 05 years, 7 months. 

Children of Edward and Sarah (Douglas) Tibbetts (records of their 
birth taken from History of Litchfield, Maine): 

i. Sarah7, born 2 June 1785; married James Peacock, 20 April 1807: 
lived in Gardiner, ’ nine. 

J63. ii. Tory7, bon. 50 March 1787 ; married first, Samuel Gt tel LI; 
married second James Johnson. She died in Plymouth, —aine, 
6 Dec. 1864. (further records hereafter). 

iii. Charity7, born 2 April 1789; married John Britt, 19 Oct. 1807. 
Lived in Plymouth, He. 

ioxr. iv. Solomon/. 
1816. ( 

b 0 rn 
Purthe 

t(oi>. v. James', born 7 
(further re 0 0 rd 

vi« William7, born 

vile Charlotte7, born 19 Hay 1798; married Abner aowns. Lived in 
Augusta, Maine. 

viiis Edward7, boro 30 April 1800; married Judith Judkins, 13 Oct. 
2. I i ve d ou t we 31. 

ix. Andrew', born 8 April 1803; married Judith Stevens, 15 Harch 
1824. Lived in Vest Gardiner, Maine. 

x, John7 hern July 1804; married Arsenath Britt. Lived in 
Shirley, Maine. 

xi. Robert7, bom 18 Oct. 1808; married nancy Gray, 4 April 1851. 
lived in Monmouth, Hr.3ns. 

Child by second wife: 

xJi. Eliza7, boro 2 Juno 1815; married Levi 0. Cray. 

fSee next page - Taylor-Johnson-Tibbett 
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Taylor - Johnson - Tibbotta. 

Boston Transcript k , Ton day, ?iay 33 

(5013) or • V — •• - * Annio Taylor bo 
95 year 3, 7 raos«; a'irriad first, 
Od -v ard Tibbetts, «nflr* 3, 1814. 

'ho w&3 daughter of Jars® 3 (a on of Joseph} and Sarah Taylor, arid 
had brothers* John. Sartholojoesy, and sistor Sarah *ho tarried first 
Hi oh ard Hit oh ©11, 1793, and sdoond, TcUard l&rtrid^o, ^pril 1803, 

Ja&ea Johnson ihoa® ohildroii osmo tc T.itohfiold, Taine, in 
1785, -hero ‘vars they bomv 

. TT W X} 

•A 71 L>mcUv Urfiutv 67ZJL C^-tAj. jjJUiZ k£tLu/Uy cfj- Djruci jfj&k y JfjLur ?DQjrti^3JiMJji£ • 

tojczJ- im j 0 dL 6. jl rCb/uo JcuiJLcrl cvrul. 

tacoruia 4 iAi'ui oil X.%. 
T?LC~ J /vP 

), 
wo£, j£j2/n tfjj- t 

D 

UJlLl UjZjliL O/rn^-v^ Li^dt 
T ..TO 

h&l <xmv£- /}\<xrrnJLcL 
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■jzily of Abiather and Mary (T)ouglao3) Tibbetts 
of Sto v e ns to vtn, M ai n e. 

110Abiather^ Tibbetts (Solomon"' (Ho. (ol ), Cs.pt. Benjamin^, 

Henry*' , Jeremiah^ , HenryA), farmer, was born in 1766 in Gardi¬ 
ner, "aine; dic'd in Stevenstown, Maine, 25 Pc comber 1855 in 
his 90th year. 

He ms the son of Solomon end Elizabeth (Spooring) Tibbetts. 
He married Mary Dougl as 3 in June 1795, daughter of franc is 

and Hhcda "Oovglass. 
He moved to Litchfield with his father in 1774. He lived in 

Stevenstown on farm now owned by Levi Earrimen, until hie death. 

~ ren: 

166. i* M at ha ni el 0. ‘ , bom 25 Septe 

167. ii. 
7 

cleorge v?« , born 2 7 Movonbor 

ill-. 
Tf 

Bhoda , bom 23 March 1805; 

ib8 iv. James '0. ‘ , bom 6 July 1807 

• A • 

v, Margaret 3.4 , born 3 June 1810; married Jacob Potter, 
Moved to Boston. 

(T:.o above records taken from History of Litchfield, Maine* ) 



Family of Abner Tibbetts 
of Bangor, Maine, Corinth, Maine, and Exeter, Maine. 
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.Abner6 Tibbetts {William5 (No. h£b), Capt. Benjamin4, Henry5, 

resir'? Jeremiah^, Henryk), farmer, soldier in the Revolution 
of Bangor, Maine*, 1779, one of the founders of Corinth, Maine, 
1792-3^, later of Exeter, Maine, 1829, was bom 1 March 1759 at 
Lebanon, YcrM County, Maine {■what is row South Lebanon); died 
at his home near Exeter, Maine, 8 April 1845, aged 84 years, 
1 month, 7 days; buried in the old "Tibbetts Cemetery" three 
miles southeast of the village of Exeter and was the first person 
to be buried in this cemetery. His grave is marked by aRevolu¬ 
tionary soldier’s marker placed there some years ago by the so¬ 
cieties of S.A.R. and D.A.H. of Bangor, Maine® 

He was. the eldest son and second child of William and In- 
rana (Young* . *mri v settlers of Bangor* Maine. &e 
moved wit] 
Maine in 
Banger, Maine in 1779® 

Eo married first, in Bangor, Maine, 6 November 1783, Sarah 
Davis of Exeter, Maine feSeo Bangor Historical Magazine, vol* iv, 
page 21}. She was born 10 Oct© 1765. She died 14. Aug 9 1810 at 
t"n£i-r home in Corinth, Maine, a woman of great nobility of char¬ 
acter, the mother of sixteen children, among whoa were two pairs 

»t <*s t Jm i -. ».*> * Of 
He married secondly, in Bangor, Maine, 12 March 1811, Mary 

(Fisher ) Crane, widow, of Eddington x Inn tat ion (See marriage^ 
record in Bangor Historical Magazine, vol. , page J« yAe 
was daughter of Ezekiel6 Fisher and widow of Elijah Crane, 
was born 8 May 1772 in Canton, Mass.; died 12 Sept. 1849, aged 
7 7 years, 4 months, 4 days, at the Abner Tibbetts’ home near .lx- 
etsr, Maine; buried beside husband in the old “Tibbetts Cemetery 

She was married first, 6 Dec. 1787, to Elijah Crane, by whom she 
had seven children. As above stated, she married secondly, as 
his second wife, Abner Tibbetts, by whom she had four children, 
only one of whom lived to have descendants© Two of her daughuers 
by iier first marriage, namely, Sarah and Mary Crane, married re¬ 
spectively Joseph and Henry Tibbetts, the twin sons of Abner 
Tibbetts by his first wife. Among other children by her first 
marriage, was a son, Fisher Crane, whose grandson, Fred Crane 
now resides in Exeter, Maine. 

The genealogical line of Mrs. Mary (Fisher) (Crane) Tibbetts 
is as follows: She was daughter of Ezekiel6 Fisher, born 5 Aug* 
1748, on the Mayo Place in what is new Canton, Mass., and his 
wife Sarah May; granddaughter of Ezekiel5 Fisher, bom 12 Oct. 
1712, at Dedham, Mass., died 12 July 1793, at Stoughton, Lass*, 
now called Canton, Mass.. and his wife Susanna Wadsworth; groat- 
granddaughter of Eleazer4 Fisher and his wife Mary Avery (See 
Fisher Cenaalogy, which dates back 
A-i i Or A a u s' 6 i.' j^1 CA i- ^ Ci S»'AO 

Syleham, co. Suffolk, England). 

Antiiuny 
utiwi .--•i ‘ei o- 

V. .t ' 
X* AO llis x 

J ■*, A V - 
X i.y V AA V 

1 J 
iVi>. K> X A V 13 >X 

T) ^ X* ^ 
-A C- A. X V X 



Family of Abnor Tibbetts (eont. ) 
309 

Abner Tibbetts was a Revolutionary soldier and pensioner* Ho en¬ 
listed from Gouldsborough, Maine, at the age cf seventeen, his 
service record as follows: 
"Massachusetts Soldiers and Sailors in the Revolutionary War"9 

vcX, 15, page ,724: 
"/.brier Tibbetts, Gouldsborough, Maine, Private, Capt® Reuben 
Dyer’s company; enlisted May 26, 1777; discharged July 23, 1777; 
o 0X V X u O X luO <t , 

r\ rv 
t* i uaya; company raxfanu bet\ vv o yii i»i t * u& 8 e r u ana 

Machi&s for expedition to St. John, N.S.; 
again in Capt. Libbey’s company, Col. Foster’s regt. from Sept, 
to Oct. 6, 1777; 
and again in Capt* Dyer’s company from Oct. S, to Doc* 6, 1777”. 

(Note: His service record appears three times in the above-* . 
named volume, under three different spellings of the surname)« 

Pension record: See Yol. 46, #10590, D.A.R. Library, Memorial 
Continental Hall, Washington, D.C. Abner Tibbetts’ residence at 
date of enlistment was Gouldsborough, Maine, and his residence 
at date of application fvu pension was Exeter, Maine. 

o 
<-> 

He had lot as an early settler of Bangor. Maine (See Bangor 
Historical Magazine, vol. 1, page G2)♦ He was one of the voters 

and tax™payors of Bangor at the tine it was incorporated, 
25 Feb. 1791. 

The Bangor Historical Magesine, vol. 9, page 4, states that 
in the first volume of Bangor Town Records is pasted some old 
records of plantation meetings among which is to bs found the 
following entry: "27 March 1787 Officers ohoson for the town; 
Daniel Campbell and Abner Tibbetts committee on roads to Crosby 
Meadow Brook:", 

In 1737 he was one of the signers of a petition sent to the 
General Court to incorporate the torn of Sunbury on a tract of 
land in the county of Lincoln on the western side of Penobscot 
river. The Petition was without results so -P«r as armenrs 

(Bangor Historical Magazine, vol. 1, page 5), 

In the United States Census of 1790, Abner Tibbetts appears 
as the head of a family comprising one mala over sixteen years 
(himself) four males under sixteen years and two females, and 
his residence is given as Conduskeag Plantation, Hancock County 
(now Penobscot County), Maine. 

Ho was one of the founders of Corinth, Maine, 1792-3 (History 
of Penobscot County, page ). 

Under date of 26 April 1S27 , his grandson, Melvan Tibbetts, 
Esq., of 154 Court Street, Bangor, Maine, writes as follows: 
"In 1792, before anything was known of the country west of Bangor, 

Abner Tibbetts, my grandfather, went probably cn a hunting trip 
(accompanied oy Mr* Darnel Budge), and history states that when 
they had gone up about twenty miles Abner found and chose the 
excellent a ita that became his farm and made a cutting of several 
acres* The next vc-ar 179^, lie returned to this location vith y~" 
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Daniel Budge, and the two men burned over the cutting which Abner 
had made the previous year and started a farm. They had decided 
^ go to Ohio previous to finding this land. 
this land, as given in the county history is "Lot #10 
Range, in Corinth’’. Tho present owners of 
are the heirs of Frank: White (who bought i. 
Lucas family to whom Abner sold) and a Mr. A «« . _ 

The location of 
First 

this la 
years 

and (now, 
ago from 

1327 ) 

from ICenduskeag to 
F. Brann. 

the 
A road 

Sxeter divides tho old farm. The White heirs 
own the north_side of the road on which is the site of Abner's 
oxo. dwelling house (only the cellar of which remains}€ the well, 
orchard, -J- — - . — • • etc. f and on which, side is the vYhite home (where a son 
Oy. 1shk is now living) * Mr. A* Brann ov/ns the south side of 
the road -where Abner's barn stood. His old buildinsr site .. — - v.w^.v\y and 
txiG cellar nno one v/ellf as ho "built thorn with lii3 own hands ar 
still in perfect shape". 

it is stated that he made the wood-work and Mr. John Good- 
huo the iron-work of the pioneer plow of Corinth. 

Corinth is seventeen miles west of Bangor and was Incorpo¬ 
rated as a town 21 June 1812, and prior to that time it was 
known, as #2, Range #4 Horth of the Waldo Patent. 

The following is copied from "Early Gleanings and Random 
Recollections of the town of Corinth, Maine, from 1792 to 1883"* 
b y It a o on 2. r ul mere 

"The tovn of Corinth is sin miles bounded cn h a 

Charleston, east by Hudson, west by Exoter, south by north by 
Levant. The solemn'grandeur of the" township's"'native '’growth''of 
hardy trees, tall and thickly planted, demanded the admiration 
of the explorer, as he traversed ground free from fallen trees 
— ground wh^ oV» t^^ -^oo^ or ni*rn ^ ^rri v~^ v. _* 
no effort at improvement had marred the forest's primeval beauty. 

Such was Corinth in 1732, when Mr. Abner Tibbetts and Mr. Daniel 
Budge while on an exploring excursion, were so well pleased with 

+ 4-1, 4* 4.V ... .3 .. j .a _. ^ .. _ it that they dec5 ^od «l". once 
state 

to p>Vi rt vc rf *\vy 4* V fz A fi * O 4 - 
-V W < ii. ^ --- —   — - . w 0 0 

ox v*hxo, ana inime dl at el y made arrangements for settling up* 
on lends by them recently discovered, naming them "Hew Ohio". 
Mr. Abner Tibbetts and Mr. Budge were men of large capacities 

and indomitable will end were striving to find the gateway of 
opportunity for greatness and usefulness; and that such were many 
of their associates, their works prove them. The forests of 
Maine wore being explored, and several townships near the waters 
of Penobscot were already surveyed. Provisioned for a week's 
cruise, they followed the spotted lines of the surveyor as far 
as his lines extended, and finding themselves in a woodland here¬ 
tofore unseen by the eye of civilized man, here they pitched 
their tent upon ground they determined should be their future 
home; here they dedicated the forest; hero offered oblations and 
sang "hew Ohio". 

"When Messrs. Tibbetts and Budge returned to clear the ground 
where lay the trees of their felling, others came with them, and 
finding true all they had heard of the.promised land, entered 

J__Z_ . i.1. r* Ml. . . . Quick]. 3 into tho work of culi1vating t fc s s jl-miCis anil a homes 
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in their peaceful solitude. Among the new-comers were WiHiam 
Tibbetts and others. At the first town me c 11ng hoi.'i•1 
1812 v Abner Tibbetts is mentioned as Fence Viewer,, jone.i.nan 

Snow"as Tythingman.” 

It should be *borne in mind that Maine was a disuintOu o,- 
Massachusetts unti the year 1820o 

Abner Tibbetts signed his name as a witness to deed dates 
15 August 1800, from William Tibbetts and Benjamin ‘■iotetts oi 
Condiskeag Plantation vdthout the bounds of any to™ in the 
County of Hancock: & Commonwealth of hasaaehuse^s, .ooj-o. 

4S 

The town of Bangor granted to .Villiam Tibbetts Sr., ,he 
father of Abner Tibbettsv as a first settier^two lo.s, of 

hundred acres each, nusioor-ja V"--' 1’** penob®eot 
vr..rr th<* valuable lot. It ad„]oin^a - x..... 

oc nave oeen .* rods along the river, "1 lenee 
river navmg a frontage •*• -^ -*- * *? 1 u. ,,, . 1 
north extending one mile, ineluding the whole width, to contain 

•rn d9ea dated 16 Karnh 1807, William iiobstts, Cj 
called Ohio, in the County of Hancock: & Commonwealth Si.?®!!* 
obusetts, conveyed this lo^ 1 n:%vVl+C3 c,vrjVn the fcl- 
William Tibbetts Jr. and Benjamin Tibbetts, as sho«n t>, tu. 

lowing abstract: 

jr N 0 W A II MEN BY THESE P R E S E N T ST 

That I, William Tibbets of a place called Ohio in the county 

Hencoeh & Commonwealth of Massachusetts Yeoman, in consideration 

ox ten dollars to me paid, and more especially for my maintenance 

together the maintenance of my wife for ten years lest past paxa 

by my sons Abner Tibbetts, William Tibbetts,Jr., & Benjamin 

Tibbetts of the same Ohio and County & Commonwealth, the receipt 

, _ - 3 _ r.4nt p«on+ Q T-O 1 0,T'ld 
whereof I do hereby acknowledge, do neioo^r =>-* 

convey unto the said Abner Tibbetts. William Tibbets Jr., * Ban- 

jr’r.in Tibbets, them their heirs and assigns all my right, title 
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claim and demand in and unto that tract or parcel of land lying 

and being in the town of Bangor in said County of Hancock* sit¬ 

uate on and adjoining Penobscot River, bounded as follows, be¬ 

ginning at a small Poplar tree marked numbered six* thence up 

the Penobscot River fifty rods to a Hemlock tree numbered seven 

marked H.B., thence north extending one mile, including the whole 

width, to contain ons hundred acres, which lot is more particular¬ 

ly known by the name of lot number seventeen in Pork Holland Psqr. 

Survey of Bangor, adjoining land owned by Thomas Howard on the 

South and on the north land formerly owned by Nathaniel Mayhew. 

TO HAYS AND TO HOLD the aforegranted premises to the said 

Abner, William & Benjamin, them & their heirs and assigns, to 

them & their only use end behoof forever. And I do covenant 

with the said Abner, Willism & Benjamin their heirs and assigns. 

That I am lawfully seised in fee of the afore-granted premises 

That they are free of all incumbrances That i have good right to 

sell and convey the same to the said Abner, William & Benjamin* 

And that I will warrant and defend the same premises to the said 

Abner, William & Benjamin thorn & their heirs and assigns forever, 

against the lawfull claims and demands of all persons. 

IN WITNESS WH3K30F, I the said William Tibbets have here¬ 

unto set my hand and seal this sixteenth day of March in the 

year of our Lord, one thousand eight hundred and seven, 

(Hancock Comity, Maine Registry of Deeds, 

Vol* 22, page 155 (on file at Ellsworth, Maine). 

The deed was witnessed by Moses Hodsdon and Benja, Conner. 
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Under date of 16 Hay 1807 the above hundred-acre tract, 
designated as lot I<o. 17, was sold by William Tibbetts Jr., and 
his brother Benjamin Tibbetts, both of Ohio (so called), in the 
County of Hancock and Commonwealth of Massachusetts, Yeomen, 
which hundred-acre tract they held as tenants in common with 
their brother Abner Tibbetts of said "Ohio", as shown by the fol 
lowing dee&t 

K N 0 W ALL MSN BY THESE PRESENTS 

that we William Tibbets Junior & Benjamin Tibbets both of Ohio 
(so cal 17-) in the County of Hancock Commonwealth of Massachu¬ 
setts yeoman $ in consideration of six hundred & sixty dollars 
paid $3 by Moses Patten A Amos Patten of Bangor in County & Com¬ 
monwealth aforesaid Merchants, the receipt whereof we do here¬ 
by acknowledge, do hereby grant* sell and quit-claim unto the 
said Patten & Patten their heirs and assigns, all our right, ti-t 
tic. claim and demand, in and unto a certain tract or parcel of 
land 1 in 1 ' bsoot hirer, 
bounded as follows vis. beginning at a small Poplar tree on the 
bank of said River marked & numbered six, thence up said River 
fifty rods to a Hemlock tree numbered seven end marked E.B. TH 
THENCE North one mile containing the width of fifty rods, thence 
West fifty rods, thence South one mile to the said River to the 
bound first mentioned, containing one hundred acres, be the same 
trrsv* "5 n<3o oo'? rt "f ■* ci +-"K« ow. *•> t*>T'< •* ,-»>>, -1 — tit* —c* r*+* 

on the plan and survey of the said to?/n of Bangor made by Park 
Holland Esq? & adjoins Southerly land of Thomas Howard, and Nor¬ 
therly land of Robert Hiohborn formerly owned by Nathaniel May- 
how. and which said lot we the said William Tibbetts Jr. & Ben- 

.U V/ jL - 

-.>-k . 
^JL ij * <•> f -\ *1 m 4 TsIK Cl 4* r< V* r\ tv? "V, *h. ^ ft **| v* 4- ^ »•* <*• ’I ^ 

M ^ A ' ^ V V V J A. V ^ S> nS, t> . __A sj ml- V ^ 4 W V <|AJ. >. -i Q 

common with Abner Tibbetts of said Ohio. (Hancock County, Mains 
Registry of Deeds, vol« 21, page 388) (on file at Ellsworth, Me.) 

After thirty-seven years* residence in Corinth, Maine, Ab¬ 
ner Tibbetts removed from there in 1629, with his second wife and 
children, to Exeter, Maine, where he cleared land for his homo- 
stead farm, about three miles southeast of the village of Exeter, 
and here he spent the remainder of his life. The homestead is 
composed of parts of Lots Ho. 2 and Ho* 3 in the Fourth Range of 
lots in the town of Exeter. It is passed by what was originally 
one of the county roads, the one that leads from Kenduskeag to 
Corinna. This farm was inherited by his son Elisha Crane Tib¬ 
betts, whoso son Clarence Eldon Tibbetts now, 1927, resides on 
the same homestead. 

The land that forms the "Tibbetts Cemetery" is a little way 
up the hill and across the road from AbnerTs old homestead, and 
he was the first to be buried here. The land v/s3 originally 
part of the farm of his son Joseph Tibbetts* It has since been 
mad© an Exeter township cemetery, and although many Tibbetts‘s 
^ ^ V, % ^ rt 4* V. V6 A *'*’» c>1ir > - « #> -f* /“» *f* ’•* /C V* >•» rt v » J T *’"* •{ * ■? /■« O ^ y -l- r< *- A 
fit tj XA Jm JL. V«. ul! .. I t . a. W-V. A A- . ^ A. -■ V - .s. •. .. W*J U w> W Cl- i'-A. J- A J. A\S±-/ V * W A 

also. It is owned and cared for by the town of Exeter and in 
town reports it has always been referred to as the "Tibbetts 
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Cemetery”* Abner's son, Elisha Crane Tibbetts was for many 
years sexton and now Clarence Eldon Tibbetts, Esq., the son of 
Elisha Crane Tibbetts, looks after the yard for the town, in 
addition to his varied duties as farmer and fruit-grower. 

Abner Tibbettsf descendants aro scattered through New Eng¬ 
land, the middle* west and western states. In 1866 his descend¬ 
ants were found in Dubuque, Keokuk, Oscaloosa and Council Bluffs, 
Iowa and in Jones County, Iowa and in Omaha and Lincoln* Nebraska. 

Of his sixteen children by his first wife, all but two grew 
to manhood and womanhood and were characterized by remarkable 
longevity and by exemplary trait3, and worked out honorable ca¬ 
reers. Of his nine sons by his first wife, one died young, three, 
namely, Joseph and Henry (twins) and Samuel, remained in Exeter, 
Penobscot County, Maine, and five went west at an early day, three 
of whom, namely, William, Abner Jr., and David, settled in Man¬ 
chester township, Dearborn County, Indiana, all of whom after thir¬ 
ty years' residence there, removed with their families to Iowa. 

The two remaining son's who went west at an early day, as single 
young men were Stephen and Theodore, who settled in Pennsylvania, 
Theodore dying in Warsaw, Jefferson Co., Pa., childless, and 
Stephen removing from Potter Co., Pa,, about 1855-6 to a farm 
near Downsville, //is. , where his descendants still reside. 

- - A large old-fashioned "Family Record", framed, of by 
inches, originally owned by Abner Tibbetts, is now, 1927, in pos¬ 
session of nis grandson, Clarence Eldon Tibbetts.^sq. , of. nxeter, 
Maine. This record contains dates of Abner Tibbetts1 birth and 
death, the dates of his two marriages, dates of birth and death 
of both his wives, and dates of birth of all his children. 

Comprised within the present article are all of the dates 
contained in the "Family Record" above-described. They have been 
contributed by Mrs. Clarence Eldon Tibbetts who has carefully 
verified the same* 

Children of Abner Tibbetts by first wife, i-viii born in 
Bangor, Maine, ix-xvi born in Corinth, Maine: 

1G1 i. 

ii. 

William' Tibbetts, born 26 March 1785; died in Archer, 
Colfax Co.. Neb*, 7 Jan* 1881, aged 95 years, 9 nos., 
12 days. He married in Bangor, Maine, 21 Oct, 1609, 
Hannah Patten, the Rev, Isaac Davis officiating (Bangor 
Historical Magazine, vol. 1, page 41). They removed in 
1818 to Manchester township. Dearborn County. Indiana* 
Eight children. (Further records hereafter). 

John7 Tibbetts, bom 13 Sept. 1786; died 10 Dec. 1803, 
aged seventeen years, two months, twenty-seven days* 

(70,iii. Joseph7 Tibbetts (twin), born 4 March 1788; died in Exeter, 
Maine, 14 Oct* 1878, aped 90 years, 7 mos*, 10 days. He 
married Sarah Crane, daughter of Elijah and Mary (Fisher) 
Crane. Eight children. (Further records hereafter). 
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Henry7 Tibbetts (twin), born 4 March 1788? died 18 July 
1871, aged 83 years, 4 mos., 14 days, either in Exeter, 
Maine, or Levant, Maine, having lived in both towns* He 
married Mary Crane, sister of his brother Joseph’s wife, 
and daughter of Elijah and Mary (Fisher) Crane* 
Ten children. (Further records hereafter)* 

Rebecca7 Tibbetts, born 23 Jan* 1790; married in Bangor, 
Maine, 2? March 1808, John Crocker of Stetson Plantation, 
the Rev. Isaac Davis officiating (Bangor, Main a Historical 
Magazine, vol. 1, page 41). They removed about 1818 to 
Manchester township, Dearborn County, Indiana. Crock¬ 
er died there after a residence of many years. She died. 
a widow, in Mishawaka, Ind.. at tr 
children. Dine children. (Furthe 

her at the home of one c 
sr records hereafter) 

vi* Abner7 Tibbetts Jr., born 17 Dec. 1731; died 1 Oct. 1844. 
in Iowa, a man of considerable wealth; at the age of twen¬ 
ty-three years went from Corinth, Maine to Manchester, 
Dearborn County, Indiana, where he purchased a portion of 
r» 't t * 

oeo. 
3, in 1817. He removed about 

Township 6, Range 2 in 1814 and a portion of sac, 
.842 to Iowa (location un~ 

He was married twice. Two children by first. C 

wife, both of whom died in infancy, 
child that died in infancy. 

i>y .0 Oi.AU. 
... f .c _ w x 6 , Ui! . 

Sarah7 Tibbetts, bom 29 7xpr.il 1793; 
one month old. 

died 23 May 1793, 

David7 Tibbett38 born 12 May 1794; died in Ft. Madison, 
Iowa, 11 Aug. 1875, aged 81 years, 3 mos. He married in 
Manchester, Dearborn County, Indiana, 4 April 1824, Fan¬ 
ny Russol. Twelve children. (Further records hereafter). 

T, 7 n Hannah ■ ̂ibbetts, born 1 July 1796; married Henry Hill 
of Exeter, Maine, the son of Aaron and Hannah (Bell) Hill 

She died 14 April 1838, in Exeter, Maine. Six children. 
(Further records hereafter)* 

Samuel7 Tibbetts, born 14 Jan. 1798; resided in Mount 
Vernon, Kennebec County, Maine; died there 7 Oct. 1828, 
a year or two after his marriage. He married Prudence 
Hill of Exeter, Maine, daughter of Aaron and Hannah (Bell) 
Hill. His widow married a Mr. Creeley and lived in Gar- 

rf m | ! V * -v* 3 f ? I - -P AvidiXiiO© ner wiclow © wiixu. * ».*wu v;o 
Samuel’s father's estate, was purchased by Elisha Crane 
Tibbetts. Samuel and Prudence (Hill) Tibbetts had only 

_ . ■» _ V— j _ .3 J 
J, v w V I. * - * 

one child, a son, who, in young manhood, was killed in 
railroad accident, and was unmarried 
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176'. xi. Stephen7 Tibbetts, born 29 Jan. 1800; died at his home 
near Downsvill©, Wisconsin, 12 Jan. if.m, aged v-9 yeais, 
3 aching two weeks. He married in Potter Co, , .t a, , 
1 Jan* 1834. Catherine Shafer. Seven children* 
(Further, records hereafter)* 

176. xiia Deborah7 Tibbetts, born 15 April 1002; married Leonard 
Hill of Exeter, Maine, the son of Aaron and Hannah 
(Bell) Hill. She died in Exeter, 18 July 1844 ^Family 
Record", described above). Five children* (Farther 
records hereafter). 

(77. xiiio Sarah7 Tibbetts, born 10 April 1804; married in Bangor, 
Maine, 15 Nov, 1825, John7 Kuchins of Exeter, Maine, la¬ 
ter of Bangor, Maine, lumber merchant* In 1852 they 
purchased a house on the corner of Broadway and 1 enobsooi/ 
Streets where they lived during the rosv of *?heir Ixv'Oo# 
She died in Bangor, 6 June 1880* He died in Bangor, 
15 June 1892 (family Bible in possession, 1910, of Ara« 
vesta8 (Huckins) Peters of Bangor, Maine). (See Hew Eng. 
Hist. Gen. Register, vol. 69, page 33 '’Robert nackins 0.. 
the Dover Combination and somo 01 hio descendants „ oy 
Henry Winthrop Harden, A.M. LL.B. )* Six children© 
(Further records hereafter). 

173. xiv. 'Olivo7 Tibbetts (twin), bom 3 March 1806; married In 
1827 Calvin7 Huck ins of Exeter. Maine, teacher and farm¬ 
er brother Of her sister Sarah’s husband. They removed. 
4v/-jq3a +.a Rirlev County, Indiana where they 
settled upon a farm and were residing there in August, 
1863. Their homo was fourteen miles from Manchester, 
Dearborn County, Indiana, where they had a large group *-•- 
relatives. She died 1 May 1864., in Cannon City, Minn., 
while visiting in the homo of one of her children. Alter 
h^r death, her husband went to Roll a. Mo., in wmc.i »y 
Ms Ton i’ranmn S. raided. Ho Mod SI Dec. 1870. (See 
New Eng* Hist* Gen. Register, vol. 69, page 3^ Hober^ 
Euckins of the Dover Combination and some ox h^s^descend¬ 
ants”). Seven children. (Further records hereafter). 

177. Sophia7 Tibbetts (twin), horn 3 March 1805; married 
Bradbury Robinson of Corinth, Maine. live ohild.eiu 

(Further records horeaiter). 

XV i * Theodore P.7 Tibbetts, born 15 July 1808, youngest child 
of Abner Tibbetts by his first wife Sarah Davis, its a 
sing?" young man bo wont from Corinth. Koine to Warsaw. 
Jefferson Co., Pa.; died there. He married a wj.dov? 
-by the name of Smith. They had no children* 

y 
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Children of Abner Tibbetts by second wife, all bom 
in Corinth, Maine, as follows: 

/SO, XViie Klisha Crane7 Tibbetts, born 24 Jan. 1818; died In 
nxotsr. Maine, PA May 1907, cged 95 years, 4 mo3. 
r-e married 4 Sopt* 1836, Christiana Mary Ulmer of 
East Corinth, Maine. Nine children. 
(Farther records hereafter). 

xviii® Tibbetts, born 15 Dec. 1814; died 25 Dec* 
aged ten days \ ’’Family Record” described above) 

Her name in records contributed by another branch M 
given as "Eliza". 

x ix. Priscilla iibbct^s, bom 2o April 1816* { Th<:' vg&^* 
her birth is given as 1815 in "Family Record” * de« 
scribed above, which is obviously wrong and evidently 
an error in transcribing). She marriod 4 Sept. 1856” 
a wi• Cutler, ohe died 4 hoy * 1836, only two months 
aft or he? marriage® Caere was a doubi e wedding when 
Priscilla married Mr. Cutler and her brother Elisha* 
Crane Tibbetts married Christiana Mary Ulmer® 

XX. Elms7 Tibbetts, born 12 January 1810; died. 5 Feb. 
IC/.’C, aged fourteen years. He was the youngest ch^ld 
of Abner Tibbetts by his second wife® 
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of Hush County, Indiana* 
ri ibbetts 

i/^Georgo6 Tibbetts (William:5 (Ko. 65), Capt. Benjamin4, Henryk, 
Jeremiah*, Henry1), h, 1761 in Lebanon, York: County, Maine”, 
died 1844, in Union township, Rush Co*, Indiana, buried in Fair- 
view Cemetery, nbar his home in Rush Co*, Indiana. His grave¬ 
stone bears the following inscription; "George Tibbetts .1761- 
1844 A soldier in the Vr.r of 1812". 

^o was the second son of .Villiam and Lurana (Yount?) Tibbetts, 
early settlers of Bangor, Maine, formerly of Gouldsborough, and 
La b anon, Main e * 

He married 21 Oct. 1786, Luc retie T)oe of Orringtcn (near Bangor), 
She was born in 1766, died 1853 in Rush Co., Indiana, buried in 
Falrview Cemetery. 

He enlisted in the iVar of 1812 from Maine: his s p v»vr4 n C' Q 

[o, 
1 O ii 

is to be found on the rolls of Sergt. A, Tobey’s detachment, Col, 
Service at Augusta from 
Mass. Militia in the War of 

Sherwins s regt. Raise A at Sidney. 
Sept. 13th to Sept. 24th 1814. (see 
1812-14 Pub. 5n 1915). 

He has lot 74- as an early settle^ in Bango^ prior to 1784 
bought land of John Levers in Bangor, 

He 
29 June for LI5. He an d 

hi3 three brothers and their father, William Tibbetts, were all 
voters and tax payers of Bangor at the time 
jreo._ 
Vol, 

1791. (See Bangor liisto: 
vi p.294 ). 

1 " O Cf O n % v 
* '» U» Q .1. X 

it 
:ic, 

incorporated 
■ t jj* 

^eorge Tibbetts was **' >r-n -s v*» 
u. - - 

” 41 O'/* /N "v 
ii. a. 11: u. 

torieai Megasino as "of Penobscot River’*. 
Census of 1790 and hi a residence as Conduskee* 

His 
in one ^angor ^is— 

name apuoa^a in the 
PI an t at i on. Hanc o c k 

Co. 
ily 

inow Penobscot Co, 
of 

\ 
i * 

i * nine. is listed as the head, of n f am* 
oils male over 16 years and four females, which list inclu¬ 

ded his wife and two oldest daughters, and probably a maid servant 
or other female residing in his family at that time. 

In 1816 George and luoretia (Poo) Tibbetts removed west with 
their family, from Charleston, Penobscot Co., Maine, and after liv¬ 
ing for a few years on what was known as Licking River, near Cov¬ 
ington, My., just across the Ohio River from Cincinnati, they re¬ 
moved to Union township. Rush Co*, Indiana, where they spent" the 
remainder of their lives. Borne of their married children settled 
on farms in Rush and Fayotts Counties, Indiana. 

George and Luoretia fDoe) Tibbetts had seven children, born in 
as follows: Penobscot Co., Maine, 

i. 

ii. 

Sarah', b. about 1788; married 

Elisabeth/, called Betsey, b. about 1790; married (probably 
noar Bangor, Maine), Zachariah Parish, and removed to Fayette 
Co., Ind., where, between the years 1828-1828, Zaoh&riah Par- 
4 >~t V' «*-*>- X*- — /*} 
icii m i* onaoO U cl 

■j c »/*• r* V 4 -o - 1 *f -m V ^ YT 4 X J 4.* Uuu IvaAPU i.ii Ailo 1/ V i 

portion of Geo. 10 in Fairview township, and 
-.c 

U w OU V-* O * *••■** X cai j vu o L O J It 

one of the pioneers of that locality. 
Zachariah and Elizabeth (Tibbetts) Parish had children, one 
of whom was Cynthia Arm and one John ( V ) 

\ <? 
. ->- *4. * 

^ *7 / 
Robert , born about 1794; married Martha Pangbom \ of whom 
hereafter) .• 

■ I- 
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Family of George and Luoretia (Doe) Tibbetts 
of Rush County, Indiana. (cont. 

iv. Susair ; married Isaac H. Hurry ( ?! 

\Q%. Vo Seth^, born about 1798; married Mary Talbot (of whom hereafter). 

IIS. vi. Samuel^ b. 6 Apr. 1804; m. first Francos Power; married sec¬ 
ond, Oirexia Lucretia Smith (of whom hereafter). 

4 
1 

vi i• Luc re tia, b<. about 1806; married (probably near Covington, My. ) 
John Clifford (his first wife); removed soon afterward to 
Union township. Rush Co., Indiana, where John Clifford bought 
a farm, and between the years 1820-30 he purchased a portion 
of Sec* 15 in Fair-view township, layette County, just across 
the road from his farm in Rush County. (See histories of 
Rush and Fayette counties). John differs was of Lew England 
ancestry, a man much esteemed* Ho owned real estate in Cin¬ 
cinnati, Ohio, and prior to 1870 owned the present site of the 
Union Ry. Station in Cincinnati, and other property. In mid¬ 
dle life he removed to Indianapolis, Ind., died thc-re, and is 
buried in Stringtown Cemetery, Rush County, where his first « 
wife, Luc ret i a, is also buried. After her death he married 
second, Haney Rail, and had among children of his second mar¬ 
riage, Judge Vincent G. Clifford, of the Superior Court, In¬ 
dianapolis, and Judge .Miles Clifford, of Tacoma, fash. 

John Clifford and first wife, Lucretia Tibbetts, had two 
children, born in Union township. Rush Co., Ind., as follows: 

1, Amanda. Clifford®; married Charles Shawhan of Fair-view 
t.numcj>v?->•> fprra+.tft Co. Tr>n. had six children, sll of 
whom died in infancy, except one, Rhode, who riled at age 
of twenty, unmarried. The Shawhsn family were prominent 
in Fayette Co. and came there from Cincinnati, Ohio. 

2. William Clifford0, b. 29 Aug. 1824; inherited his father's 
farms in Union township, Rush County, and in the adjoin¬ 
ing township of Fairvieiv in Fayette Co*, Indiana. Ho 
removed to Indianapolis, Ind., about 1870-71, where he 
owned real estate, and resided there during the remainder 
of his life. Ke d. 30 Aug. 1898, aged 74 years. He and 
his wife are buried in Crown Kill Cemetery; both were 
members of the First Christian Church, He was a man of 
honorable and upright character, much esteemed in the com¬ 
munity. Ke married in Rush Co., Ind. , 28 Lac. 1845, 
Elizabeth Ann Lindsey, b. 4 Oct. 1829 in Garnett Co., Ty., 
d. 3 Oct. 1906, aged 76 years, in Indianapolis, Indiana. 
She was dan. of John Valentine Lindsey, b. in Scotland, 
Mo., d. 2 Aoril 1861, in Fayette- Co., Ind., and his wife 
Catherine Filler. 
William and Elizabeth Aim (Lindsey) Clifford had six chil¬ 
dren, i-iii born in Union township. Rush Co., Indiana, 
iv-vi born in Fairvisv township, ’j'bpetto Go., Ind*, as 

foilows: 
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f eont. 

(1) 

(2) 

(3) 

(4) 
( 5) 

John Valentine Clifford9, b. 3 March 13151; resided on 
hi3 father’a farm in Pairview township, Fayette Co., 
Ind.; died there 50 Sept. 1908; m. Sarah Jane Ciders , 
10 Jon«. 1371; two children, as follows: fa) Valter T). 
Clifford5-0 fmarried and has one child, namely, Era1-1-); 
(b) May CliffordlO (ra. Roreet Brooks, and has two chil¬ 
dren, namely, Leona Lrooksll, and Lawrence Brooks---;. 
Alice Amanda Clifford5; nu in Fayette Co., ind., 24 Nov, 
1868, John Arnold,Jr., son of John Arnold. 
John and Alice Amanda (C1ifford) Arno1d have oight 
children, as follows: Sarah10; Charles10; Richard10; 
John5-0; Villi am5-Bertha10; Josephine10; H&rvey10. 
Josephine A. Clifford5, b, 29 Sept. 1864; m< 25 Feb. 

_ — . n * *r i .. . 

.do o 
Lo children, 

Robert Senear; resides Indianapolis T «p p «* r- -p 

Katherine Belle Clifford9 be 17 Feb. 1859; unmarried. 
■Villiam Lewis Clifford9, b. 3 Aug. 1863; resides in 
Indianapolis, Ind.; m, 27 April 1892, Carolyn Morse, 
dsn. of Thomas and (Pope) Morse. 
William and Carolyn (Morse) Clifford have one child, 
namely, William Clifford,Jr.10, b. 24 Jan. 1899; was 
grad, from Manual Training High School, Indianapolis, 
in 1918; is now (1919 ) a student in Purdue University, 
Lafayette, Ind.; reooived training for the World War 
in S.A.T.C. Purdue Univ* 
Lucretia Ann Clifford9, h, 16 Oct, 1866; was grad, from 
Shortridge High School, Indianapolis, in 18--; n. in 
Indianapolis, Ind., 16 Feb. 1888, Carl Aneshaensel, 
horn in Belleville, Illinois, son of Carl and Erama 
(von Lenkeren) Aneshaensel, both of whom were born in 
Germany. Mr. Carl Aneshaensel h»s been for many years 
in the dumbing and gas fitting business in Indianapolis. 
One 

(6) 

child name sly, lucretia Ann Aneshaensel-1-0, bom in 
Indi anapolis, Ind., 18 April 1895; was grad. * 
Shortridge Hich Soh oo 1 
in 
TT C 

Cndi anapolis 
, Army. 

Irdiananolis. in 1913; 
A. Ind., in 1918, Capt. H yy\r 

from 
married 
S atm dor: 

f 
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x>. 

7DTT.ily of David and Sarah (Tibbetts) (osgbod) Mann 
of .Holden, Maine, 

//J, Sarah Tibbetts f filllam® (Ho, ), C ■ j dn^, Henryk, 
Henryk ), was born in 1764 in Lebanon, Maine, Sho vas the eldest 
daughter of 111 jam sr.d lurona (Young) Tibbetts, early settlors or 
Bangor, Maine, formerly of Goal dsborough, Maine and Lebanon, Maine, 

She married first, in Bangor, Maine, Joseph*' Osgood of Orono, 
* Mai no, who was ‘born i Tewksbury, . ass,, IQ Oot.1752 (! ee Os; ood 

Genealogy). He was drowned in -enobscot River in the serin/; of 1786, 
abort a year and a half after their marriage, r,hey had only one 
child, as follows: 

18H~.i• Stephen Osgood, born 30 March 1786, in Orono, aine; died in 
Maine, 12 'eb,1834 aped 4 8 years. re married 18 : oy 18171 n 

Maine, Lovicey Leighton* Records of their family nooear 
under heading ”The Osgood Homily"» 

Two years after Josooh Osgood was drowned, his widow Sarah 
(Tibbetts) Osgood married secondly ii: Bangor, Maine, 25 ' or. 1788, 
David Mann of Or* ring ton (Brewer), the part which is now Bolden, rcdne, 
the Rov, Seth Moble who was the first settled minister of <ongor, 
officiating. She had eight children by her second husboad David Marin. 
Sho died in Holden, Maine, 19 \ug.1864 aged 90 years, 5 months, hsvi > 
survived her husband twenty years. She resided until the end of her 
lifo in the homestead "THann*9 hill", Holden, "nine, and her son lacc 
and his family lived with her. She wan a woman of ability aid force 

'"o her wo are indebted for the "Old gibbets Toco of oil nr act o 
( a photostat copy of which is given heroin.), which she sent to her 
sister Abigail ( rs. ^?1 i she *f e.yh o\v), o*' f h ol by v illr' T ? d ^ v ‘: • ''-out 4 
year 1840, which record has made it jobsihie to connect our Tibbetts 
lii.es v/lth the older generations of the Tibbetts family iDover, 

0-.»> - <“> rr-, s *n 
* * O ;Ol 1 *■? « 

David Mann was Lorn 6 Tab.1756, in Vrenthorn, ass*; died i 
Holden, Maine, 26 Dec. 1834 aged 78 years. Re yarn a Revolutionary 8 
soldi -r and pensioner. ftor ti.'c Revolution he vent to monger, cine, 
and settled in Orrington. Mo was one or the original .■ ranters of 
the to pi of prriuston ond the only one who settled within its limits 
(the town lin^s were charged later). Jis homestead, which was called 
't*e ^ T 

• - v i «At +. j- 

fT • h m »f 

: iH X-irJ.y Jl. IMg easterly p • l i/ 0 • »vj} oj. b i P tiO W ■'y JL OlOr i ciO() U 3 

seven mil os from 3a>igcr. 

In his will he named wife Sarah, son-in-law Samuel Silsby, whose 
■wife had died, and giving her children 8100, 
Bio ice, Kunice Bilaby, Joseph aid Jacob Maim, 
Magazine, Vol. 71, op. 88-89 ). 

roily Silsby, Abigail 
(See Bangor Historical 

The homestead at "Mann’s Hill”, Holden, 
son Jacob, then to Jacob's eon Tlbridro, and 
son, George Mann, who resides there now (192; 

Maine, >1 ° s c on d £d 1 o h i s 
thor to the latter’s 
>). 

The gen caloric si line of David Mann is oa follows: Me was son 
n f rirt'ifn- ”h04''’' r •] * ’ r. y*v f '1 i *'?•«■> «• q -P ”■»•«» + v. ' * »> c <•> ^ ( n*' i C ‘ismo 
j C ”)l '1 i :--h S *r r r»T*i r i n "} ’T 3 -^1 1 nrl *i' J * p g 3 1” > o- 9 

Theodore0 and Abigail (Hmvo3) .Man, who wore married in 1702 or 1703; 
gr^at-gr: .dsen of Rev. Somu >!*■' • <3 lisln or ( Man w> o 'Me^e m rriei 
i>i 1673. The above r.cmod. Rev, Samuel Man w s born in 16i7 end was 
tx e onlv c". il of .illis f . an, the izrni, V*.v. t, and s j Jarrcu 1 is 
-H e, r *. , , v» ( .1 , 



I 
fWEiily of David end Sarah (Tibbetts) (O3'rood) Aienr: 

of Vi old on, Maine. (Co rdLi '/TUA.-L- L-J^) 

Wi111 am Mon, the immigrant, was the you:.root child of a ^mily of 
cloven cl ‘Idron and was born in the Count of Kent, i i gland in the 
year 1607. In his early manhood he came to America and settled in 
Oomn-idge, Mess. Whan about thirty years of ape he was carried to 
Mary -Tarred who aloe cane from Burl, and. Mhcir only or lid, Mov. 
Samuel Mar , lt»47, at an early ape prepared I or the 
m\;«^ stry in which p 'Of es3ion h9 bqcone ni 31' u■ uished. ho was the 
fl r’r,t, snttl ed "ili’Mnter at irent) an, r. 9 a. ■ 2 e e ■ vn boneal o ■ / ; 

in 
The Revolutionary service record of David Mann is to do found 

’’Mass. Soldiers end Sailors in the -lovolut i0 cry .-ar”, Vol. 10, 
cage 16n, his name a relied Manjalso listed s Davi 1 
being an error) 

Jr. (the Jr. 
r'£, n''ji yco^s: H is S' rv ico w os 0 3 f.ol 10 "3 : h is a g 0 r. i t o 

"David fun, 7rei,tnam. Private Capt. Ber.J. haws’3 co., Col. John 
Smith’s regt. vv};ich marched on the alarm of April 19, 1775; service 
11 days. 

David Man -Jr., Wrentram. Copy of an enlist -out agreement dated 
July 2, 1770 signed by *aid Mar and Others an? a- inf. tl: on solves to 
servo until Moo. 1, 1770, unless soono- discharged to fur. ish thorn- 
solves with blan :ets, firearms, etc. and to nr-oh with dispatch to 

the northern Vrmy. 
tr»listed Ju 1 y B, 1 776, also r rivate Capt. lav• i3 Whitinr *s co., 

col. .71 cel oclr ’ 3 ’opt. . copy of a company retur.; dated Camp at ni son¬ 
de rqf .a Pup. A7 , 17 

join 

•> l’7a, ago 19 years. " 

Ch*T dr-^n J) C, - d 

in what is now Holden, M ine, as 
("^l Kb • *' t v.) ( Os: cod) , ‘Ml born 
follows: 

i. Sally Menu7, born 25 Scot. 17 r9; married in brewer f now 
Maine, 17 March 1012, Deacon fmuel til soy of bwor 

^ arid was the sou of Os it. - uel nd Hr.i ^olell ) Sils 

j u 0: 
'fc >*» r> 

7/. A IVi* '■.ampsiii re. ho died in 
sine, 14 1B71 ared 8b years, 9 mo3. 11 days. 

im3 :- !rr il 17; h -• Ac-lvvo rth, u rora, 
r. 0 died 

11 ■0 no, 
’even chi 1-Iron, 

v.’i f s « * 
- G U ’Ll , L J O : - 

f Pry— 
1foluJt&teK ; JjlurUy, 

1 1 . 

9 July 18.0 a red 4n years, tie 10 oner 0* 
Deacon Samuel f-ilsby married for his second 

17 3Opt. 18r 5, r3. 10vi ccy {T,01 phton ) 
ay, 1797 in olu iui ,*« .tu-m, eieu Ai, turora, 

Maine 25 July 1072 agod 7 5 y«ors, widow of :?teohcn Osgood 
(go, ), ? ter ’ Isaac and ry (i7oo3tcr) 
of 3tcu'>1 ; e, end r rend-danrh ter of vamncl Xei rhtor 
olut ionary soldi *?) and Oorc 3 'b.-b'c- 1 i s fe, 

7 ^iUinSJi, 5. o^a. d_,^XA)-GijjLG -00. 

Poll y M in7, bora 16 June 1791; married in Brewer (row Holden) 
’'•’inc 9 ”0rcr 1815, Des.con Beni»imin Milsby of *1 :l.rham (now 
Aurora), ‘.•eine.iand 1 so of fact. Samuel end Hannah 
fCoo >11) -Ml a :• ril 1792 ii clew rth, ?!. . Ho 
He died in \urora, ' 1 no. Id June 1-9, aped 67 years, 
::hu o ; - r. u-yv:, ' h e 2B My1865, u:.cd 74 years. , 
kj 5 - ^ *, v * 1 r? A Bf’.-yic'no^-j VscWsG-rV ■lj , V-f; SLaewt^.v, oru.««.* tu</wy, 
j3 5/rvUUi^u/»1 "UttVA, cL . ia\ l~,\Lojvi&; 3. A/-h, j (P. 
AbiVsil r’Mabby” ) Menu7, ‘'bom 12.Dec. 1792; married -t ’ol¬ 
den, M<.5ne, 1st • ori 1 1 *17 Ji-. nco' Blslce, of ' oldci; o d ”or- 
inth, M- 'no, horn in Jr'ington, M .ine, 25 Oct, 1789. died i 

lo r p> i . 
t n< ' 

x- 
J * . w . . 

light children. 

U4a 
on 'X’C-, P eon. 11 f 

(Further records hereafter)• 

u 1 o a n 



*anil7 °r d and . arah fTibbetts) (Osgood) hs r 
of Holden, Ina. 

3S3 

coat. 

5v. Pavia t'a.;h7, Dorr. B Auf. 1794; in 1807. ■"!>;« th 
!.t .. j .ft hie father's ho:.', to rot o pair 
ai;0os h..flo; he pot them and Started for hoxe. but *08 
never afterware heard rrom« 

ioi* v .Vert "'VTT7, horn I? ?eb. 1795; lived or, ths ulu r.op> 
,8i' '• gta“a Hlir. Hold an, aolno; die* there about 1880. 

'• 'e:ja,," th i ■(«, his fl **st cousin 
T ; ‘"rvhow ( of T.ovoj.t, i; o, bon: co 
i?or, dlB4 i» Soldon, ttallio, abort 1878 ared 0? yearsv 
d'>Tirht^i* of ’liera and rbirail uicw it,] ^ ' 

). They had children. farther records horo^. t •■*. • 

vi.Paney l-rnn7, born 14 Oet. 1718, diod yennp. ffco «oa sixth 
. •JJ ^ .o 7>r,.-s ^ o' 3 Qov*r>V- ( ti nbait8 » t 0.-?- OGC , .. C fi 1 I. U v - «* • J u. .. -•<- w. . - • - 

,,, .To„„„h ** t;1:7, bom n ■UP. 1801; lived ih Koldon, Mol 1.0. 
(.'■■fl ’Mod thorn 29 July 1867. to orriod Is; it- o. lio- 
*«8-o:>d“r., of Amherst. She died 2 Wj 1-70. «r* 66 years 
r o rrmi-hs* I'o children* Ke was third soi^a-d ~c —th. 
child of HeVtd md 3arah (Tibbetts) (Oaj-ood) Ilann* 

, „ v ■>__ i > a*3c. w»’'° vonn^ost child cl »on r’41. v-jjv-l Ir.inr . Don A ♦nil,1'. 13 , > ■ ,■■■'■*> ' 3 , _ . „ 
tu 0 Sarah ( lb , swell 

<-*,« ,v,.~ «,1 5 nmY1 Jrcs3 in rOlOCa, . i - 11 
- ■ - - ' . ~ 
Si1 soy o. aii ' o £*♦ *■ ■* ♦ v ■’ ’* . ' ^ , 'i 7:)n i'iicI 
,r . • v. « ni,.VAw + V| Ti aw ‘’Q . O .rC'-L. L ( • 

«01 0r o„n-» . Samuel Slid hal.Tnih ( uooo eLi > V7i-: 
: ■ a 

if(4; ha |miW- in. Ae^,W- i, f 3^ 

ar'J ftawi) ittu, &ipi a«t GA (k»j ^.oaI 

n *;1: Joe a ^ »• ^ 
jlidJJjuL “QuOrtrd, clyuL JdUr^^Osrlf^,' jileJy i*\ < 
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Inscriptions on gravestones of Rev. Samuel Han and his wife 

Esther f'7are} of vYrentham, Mass*, in old cemetery at Wrontham, 

Here lyes bur. y® body of the Rev M Samuel Han /.‘ho doc 

May ys 22d 1719 in the 72lm year of his age 

Repaired by Rufus Mann, great grandson of the deceased, 1020. 

>re lyes yG body of V?'B Esther Man wife to ye Revu Mr Samuel Man 

th 
She died Sop* ye 2a 1754 in yG 80 year of her ag 

Repaired by Rufus Mann, great grandson of the dooeased, 12.,0® 

Hear by is 
gravestone 

the grave 
bears the 

r. - •-r, T>r,^»n1n in n 4- V, 4 -y» (4 n c< Q>1 fl P lit OX i.Ie *\Uj. ULO “icL -i-i % \jU>rj*. t 

following inscription: 
whose 

tie re lyes our* y body oi rtl.u.o ».*w ... 

in ye 63r(j year cf his age 

' ‘Ihe above inscriptions copied by tho compile... in 
1921f while visiting in Wrentham, Mass. 

summer of 
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family of /ill i am Jr. slid 3 a rail (yhcnf) T ibb ot t3 

of Xenduskeag, L'aine. 

William^ Tibbetts (William1^ (No. 4?<2- ) ^ 'Revolutionary soldic'. 

Cast. Benjamin4, Henry8, Jeremiah8, Henry1 i, farmer,of ICenJusfceag, 
Penobscot County,4 Maine, was bom 3 April 17o5, m Leo anon, . ^ o. . 
County L&ino (what is now South Lebanon j. He was called <.>. 11iam i» 

Ve died in Penauskeag, Paine, in 1837, aged 72 years 
.. . jyj .),4i a ■~'d T or'an a (Your-"' • ibbetts, omrd son ana xixoh cni^ci Ox ^xin... -*--a • - -- , .. . * 
early settlers of Bangor, Maine, formerly ox uoul dsoo rounn, ^xub 

and Lebanon, Paine (what is now South Leoanon> • 

Ho was married by Col, huia. Eddy, in Bangor, aiiie, <-5 ;>ee, 
1792. to Sarah (Sally) Thom of Orrington (now Brower), Maine, a 
suburb of Bangor. (Marriage record to be found in 3 am; or histoix- 

i.l . page 41. See also ei f or Bistort. < Ine. 
Vol.6 8ftfe 91 under records of John Thoms’ family). She was 
>jrirn 17 Jan* 1772, She survived her husband twenty-eight yearn. 
Che died in 1865 aged ninety-three years, at the home of her son 
Gcotp-9 in Corinth, "aine. taring the lest twenty-oi..j.^.;e...s ot 
> ar i if0 3vc lived with her children, Hiram and yeor.y aX 
'*ro. ^ T:.u^ Mors ter. She is buried beside her huso an cl in Menduskeaf. 
cemetery, but their graves are not marled. 

- - cy WMS the daughter of John and Mary "horns of Orrington and 
« „„L. name woe originally swelled Thom, and John 
,..m<-ox, exx-o* \ - 511a lx •»« ~ v..nar : 1 both spellings* 
Thoms * name is to oe fouuu in ^c-o- -ec.c aPr.pr>r 

modern snallins used by some branches now residing 
is -bombs. Tradition says th,t John Thoms served m ice ..evem^, 
. ,1 . ■ - stationed at Yt. Edward and Yt. enry* h L: » 
W "ho® o? Bannor (mentioned as "cordwainer" , purchased from 
imiw hbbetts'Sr. an<3 Benjamin fibbetts, for the sum of one te- 
r»rh.i r>r,A fifty dollars, one hundred acres ot lane lyi--r 0u_ 

^ — — - * - ^T' ,c* 0 west t*o *■* Westerly side of Condosueay o u 

. h 10? 1 ' .. M .. - l 
thence Masu xr;; x^tjo v v ••> ^- ---- --- - - . j.. *. 
aouth^rlv bv said stream about one hunoroa rods oO th-, 1 ° ° 

neu. d- bo the same otherwise bounded more or leas « 
b*irr lot u-ber’two os'laid out and surveyed by MLibu -Varner * 

County, Maine Registry of Deeds, Vol.7, page 480, or. file 
qt Mls-on^ nai;:Q ). This one-hundred acre farm, i;>m on v.», ^ 

.n,t'ni-r side Of Xendualceaa stream, mentioned in the aoove abs.Tno. 
m tola* curehased hy John'Then 15 Xug. 1800 Probably where 
ho lived to the end of his life. »irs. i.artha ell. ’ „r 
widow of George orth of Zenduskeag. oir.e v/ho d_ea in .et 

9r : p -599-1 at the age of ninety-one years, Sv-ated . - 
marriage to Mr. ; orth, they bought a farm of two kimdrod bctjz cea 
tho village of Kenduekeag, rn.d that one section 02 Xej . tor- 
always called the "Thoms lot'). 

t 175 reels to a stake marked at Oondesfcecp ir-Qliae 

Jr., his three broth 
• *3 

,c j . ^ t 
"Vi /*> — '-t r 

1/ a J 1 * — v 
V» v* O 

-? > • P» rv> o r ^ . • illiam Tibbett.. • . * . .t 
all voters and tax-pa^erb in ,h'7Tv*om)" settled on a farn near 
25 Tsb. 1791. ^he anc,^his n; o »story-and-a-hal'f’’ , , .. .... .1... -t wqi r-Miev lived in a ^ 
-endusiesg, -ai • ti-e villeve nr Kenduskeag, on the 
'"--e. -out a mile south 0, ...e bovl a ,dle ; ru, ti. 

’ ->«t s h 0 r 0 of t b e Toi.duskeag o "f ki w re&JTi. 
NiJ * L '* 

wr.' fw****f 



tr o 
„ rm'-t" "aine published in 1882, lias v 

»• Bist°H ?L heading on, KaJ an article under uhe heading. -n^r±~ father's family, and 

i re^a to' hllian Tibbetts Jr. : , ■ 
"William Jr., the third son, was hor.n^ ohout^^ie year ^ V 

settled in Bangor, where he uo'Vf am in the wilderness, 
removed to Ken dusk eag ^ere he too/^up --q Cauada lina. He 
There ^ w^a white M — - ^ ^ &n Ms life He married 
cleared up a j.ar,. ^ •“*-u** ^ +, of eleven children, 
SarshThwe of Danger f ^m^lhonas, Hiram, Lilian, 
five boys -an- f- — » ’ ■< w. <3‘v>soTt,< * 
George, Priscilla* Haney, vane, * 

... n.-n--. th-- d-ath Of Villi am Tibbetts -Tr., a letter 
your years be.or., »n ?-- ■ , -,.rewP^ (now Holden), 

written '’hhi®nn?id""’Gar" ’'ayhow of Sfcelbyville. Indiana (Jacob s 
addressed >,0 vjdne, 8 December 1835. rovers to a 
first cousin), d^.-i ~ ~ ■ * " ’ , . ^_raand states: 
visit that ho ( Jacob) had maa^ ^ * r^y hove moved about 
11 Uncle William Hid Tstory mid a half house, _ ?hey 
a mile iron o^o —-11* h ■"■‘illam wos au.it e unwell when 1 suw 
seem to lire very well. ^ ' y! , rv~ Fe ho3 a very nice 
H U -lir/:.:>;'ibbctts liTM^his father. ^ 8 

s girls aro all married 

write to them w.a wr^.e -11 — n rather you would write to 

^ to^Ooriiith. Ve heard they were 

Fill .OH * •••’•* * 
. iftfw Which is oil file at Sllsworth. 5'e. 

In deed aateu l<-> *10r** -, * -Ti% of 
(full text of which is riven below.. 1. 

- or tntiOJ 

h U t5 •- J. « 

n-M ■{-,>•« County of vsncoc’£, - eoman, . 
- - ^iiq-g to me paid", coi • 

"iufooiisidsr&wion o_ ♦ ,*-»• ft.^ conntv aforesaid, * 
rtEobert I.apish of Bango., in th. ' # *• ./. . ^ , in in* one hund 
"a lot of land lying a.-. b ^T-even Us? ) as ’’was surveyed & 
rod uoroe bad_beiug nu *»«*«,- .hf^oe ( Jr. , * sally 
In 11‘_ boo ,u. .tt > j* *- u**~ . ' „ , 4. anvi-ar Hnve hereuui 

e 

of lover have hereunto 
Tibbetts in roliniuiacment o. ner ^ • ?un0 in the year 
set our hands a** seals tnis si t-e^ w fonr„ 

°* ■. :. Of Deeds, Tol. 15. page 180). 
(huaCOO**. ■ > OU.. w „ . - 

This lotysi had been^ranted^to^il father^ iUirm fibhes 

?Si?hnbof''3sv!|or"?ranted tc' #17 Sd #87. 
* n * ■ ^ O x Oli 3 i i UiUJ - ‘ ^ c settlor, two lots, 

Lot Ho. 17, apvoors to have neen^a^moro^aiuaol^lo 

Si°Jn?hotriver^^ce1h^thheitehdin^onc mile, includiug 

whole width, to^contain one ^“" ;°“illih Tibbetts of a plsoe_ 

called Ohio, in tb» roui-V —y'to his sons, Abner Tibbetts, 
_u^ „_4+/a r> ren ve ’ ■ ed. u.is 1 n ^ . .. . , »-•»»«*-■ a i derate on o - 0 i# (-‘ —’ v-‘ ^ ^ > u ' ' - y - 'at OAli ! *.K -Li.* V> w ^ - W .w 

the 

rt ** * -r -3 /*> nr- f-f nl.h 1/ j. v - > .. » - fb f" i n h ' 1 ' 1 
i a o*n hh>etts 7?* 4 -•* -- ... . --rj7 tnt'1 T.^tetl^xiioo 

* ' _• y? o>-' /i »fi A Y* A ■*“ ^ ° _ . __x- * i ( X u. >. — -*•- * * -r>4 ^ Til id ’r 0*re 08^60 ~ ^ - 4. . o-*4-” 

ton doll 8V3 to mo >or ten years last p«^* • 

together the ®siiB*fi1^eSe^8^ry,'0f Deeds. Vol. 22. P»P8 i“t- °“ -1- 
(Haneook County,...aino 4 . a ! 
at Xllswort-c. .. 1807. the above nunorou ^ yVHoAd 

In a?'“ ,'„t v. 17 was aoiu by 
designated as lot o. n. 
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Tibbetts, both of Ohio (bo called) in the Comity oi '?'7 
SSooof OoLonwealth of KasBaohasetta. -men.;£«£ 

fattS ofl^Kor tL County i Commonwealth aforesaid, (Merchants, 

said^ofwe ^Lt - • 
now hold until the ensealing hereof as tenants in common <■« 1 
abnor nibbetts of saici Ohio » ,T on .rt„ro r*po 
(Bonooolc County,* Kaino Hegistry of Joeas, <ol. <*., Pa->e — » 
on file at Ellsworth, Maine)* 

William Tibbetts Jr. and Sarah (Thom) his v-ife had eleven 
children, all horn in Kenduskeag, haine, us follows. 

. Priscilla7 Tibbetts, horn W 179f)died in 1830. 

Slisha7 Tibbetts, horn 16 hay 179G; died_in 1850^f h“*°Mt 

m“ thil house wls Sout one mile south of the 

village of Kendusheag, on the easo snore °f y" " daughter 
still standing in 1919. He married Lary J-ne h—on, a^- 
Of Daniel Hanson. Dour children as . master, and 

1. Susan JaneO; married Oliver Innt, a aa -n, “ • for 
tbGTr went to San Francisco, Gala..., l-o- , : '* 
inanv years they conducted a dancing school, v/hien ws 
patronized by many of the best citizens oiU.e^oj. 

w* one children X mo sooTre »ui refe? 
old-time residents 01 ban r ranciscu 
oio ot+-e>iaed the dancing school taugnt 
to fci>.e -tac (. 
by Mr. and Mrs. Oliver hunt. avout 1864. 

2. Oeorre8; settled in tne state oi ^on a,a uhou IB. 
vj41 ud.8* resided in Passadunmeag, hain^. 

b! llll to Montana in 1864, and is supposed to 3 
4 ■* qh a J 

have been murdered shortly afuer, 

lit. Kanoy7 Tibbetts, born 89 April hfsuo^n SMoMoid 
iJcroross and had one child, namely ^rs.^usuii —u. 

ty , -s r fn,i i POO died in 3.810 aged ten yesit>» Thomas7 Tibbetts, born 15 Jan.lUJU, nea -i- •- 

ss: s^-sts™.rss.:sr^;sv;eiir- 
„ , n ioa^ (nr whom hereafter;. 

Hiram7 Tibbetts, bom 8 Decomuei 1-J-. ‘ • 

7 , , . orn ttov 1808* died in 1900 aged 95 years* She 
Mary7 Tibbetts, born ^0 -a, , a gecondlyt Philip Mclntire. 
married first, a **r. •’e;a;'- * n ’0fv \ , P daughter, who marriea 
Child by first t»rri^e ( surname Beeth . ,• 8eeorid 

^7-™ /ornsndo who uent^o Californio 

^ftidow. ESi/X of time 

in Haverhill, Mass. 
_ . v oc c-ort 1810* d. 1824 aged 14 

Till. Elizabeth7 Tibbetts, calloa Betsy, b.26 „ept.x810. 

IV. 

V. 

igy.vic 
s 

vii 

x Tibbetts, born 13 June when about, sixt^ years 

- ^Taarrlcd William Webber of hunger, - 

of 

c 



Family of .Villiam Jr. and Sarah (Thom) Tibbetts (oont) 

death in 1691, resided with her brother George's family, in 
Corinth, f’aine. She died in 1692, and is buried in their 
family lot in Tast Corinth cemetery. 

/S8. x, William Thomas7 Tibbetts, born 6 July 1815, (of whom hereafter) 

Iftcj xi, George' Tibbetts, born 7 April 1619. (oi whom hereafter). 

) 
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*ir vr 
/ V 0 w ALL M 3 I? 1 ? T « B 8 R P i? r\ T* \.J .! J ■\.t ci f; JL u 

THrt T rniiam Oibbotto Jr. of Xnndua/roag Plantation in the 
iaap f' .t v*, yi ,n ^o^ldovation of forty dollars 

+? ,?V'Pf f/ Rot’i-t Inn, tsh of Tart.-or In the Comity iforosaid 
"Tllio rooai»1:'vhoroof I fti hereby actoioftlofl-e, have 
/ 1 an. : 

ana ay holra by thftoa pres'-nts, renine rcx«»i.e «'»' f*o r* 

nr v o ye 
Hundred aorea ano being n«amu-o» -r 
irT.;t rtoll.-na in ttao year olfhtaon hundred mw one, Dound.o 

r‘';nv -’.tr,’v<p ?o'^rririp at a white birch tree the corner Oo. as i oil O'.- c vis. be^innim, ai - . , r,-..v+ de^r^es 
lot unfcorod eighty five, tiionoo cast twenty c* •. e*t 
Uorth one aundrsd roas, sat© i "ft derross 
one hundred and sixty roo.,, a -ef^ ' n-nt^ oned bounds 
Couth one hundred rods, thence to the first n.nt-.on< 
ana containing one hundred acroe. 

20 HAVR AJtD 20 HOLD tho afor^ntlbnad pranlsos. ^ 
the priyil*.™ and apsurtananoss> ^ar«mto £./ner x 

norw '-\rK or any other person or 
tho said Wiliam ,.m,ow tho noma, 
P™s rtfM W"” ™i°T5?ror,”h b any way or aortas, 
rl?nt of nteac of wo or • — tQ ^ afor„oaW orem- 
have claim or cowan- <*..«/ ^ ^ —r^ff thereof 

h,9f+af^v"^t°LJ.do?™rt ;h 
.,,, • th) 1 toll < ■ ol all persons 

%£ptinglif clrti* of th, Government. 

T„ 1TW„S I. tho said MUiea Tibbstts ft Sally 
, « 7, . r<nMiif‘}irrtnnt of rift at oi G-‘v>x Xf- 

‘i'iohetts in rfi.an.jU3... yy . f>..~ 0f j-an* in the year 
set ow lanOo i*i- .- . . + -Murvtrrd end four. 
of oar Lord one thousand sight mm.ro,. ,.na 

William Tibbetts .Tun. (I..S. ) • 1 rl -,V'. fl. A -ftl < Yrt-rfba aiKnOi. iigti*1 -• a cue - -1- - 
in presence of us 

Caleb riinbiili 
3ray uapish 

ib in cock 88. June 
nariad V/ra. Tibbetts aoknoivlodged this uw«iui-.. 

aot and 3«od beioro no Bulk„lt,.? r,jfir;,cn Jut. Pmco. 

ibinoock ng. 

Received Oct. 

Tiepi etry o f Doeds 

6 h. 
and entered in vol. 1 « 1004 

by i>i’ au r aa'.v a all 

150 

' »r. sy * V 



a so 
rr tt />4 $*7 a 
«Tw V Vi? A 

T 
JLi H B Y 5 ?T T? O 

Ji. ^.5 fc.5 .V > PRES E N 

that vro William Tfbbito Junior & Benjamin Tidbits both of Ohio 
(so call* ) in the County of Hancock Commonwealth of Massachu¬ 
setts yeoman, in consideration of six hundred & sixty six dol¬ 
lars paid us by lies os Patton & iUnos Patton of Banger in County 
& Commonwealth aforesaid .Merchants, the receipt 7/hereof ve do 
hereby a,o knowled ge, do hereby grant, sell and quit— claims unco 
the sold Patton Ss Patten their ha ire and assigns, all our rignt* 

pm'1 sprawl in and unto a certain tract or parcel 
of land situated in Bang ox* aforesaid and adjoining iiauaooc 
River, bounded as follows vis, beginning at a small .’opicu 
tree on the bank of said River uaiikod & numbered oi:t, then os 
up said Rivor fifty rods to a Kemlook tree numbered seven and 
marked HB THENCE North one mile containing the vridth oi fifty 
rods, thenoe West fifty rods, thonco couth, one mile t.-o tuo 
said River to the bound first mentioned, containing onc^ vnneree 
stores bo the ssno more or loss, naiu lot io tne lumj- vnicn is 
v-ir-hr>-.*(%^ i*ir'iY«v^T;(->(ivi on the plan survey oi the earn of 
Bangor"made by"Park Holland Esc? & adjoins Southerly land of 
Thomas Howard * and Northerly land of Robert Kichborn xor marly 
owned by Nathaniel Kayhew, and which said lot wo the said 

the William Tibbette Jr. & Benjamin Tibbetts now holejnuil 
ensealing hereof as tenants in common wit a ah no; aoi..u,, -1 

ta£T0 HAVE A® TO HOLD the cam© to tho said ..'at ten & Pat tan 
and assigns, to their A their use and 

boh o of f or eve?** 
: . . (Tenant to war t a 

.. jL ...fr*: v,«n«< «/ivi + r» t o5 s r.i d Patten c-5 .vat won 
.. *v U 1 A ; J 

--a "PkdGed preraioeo to the sold Tattcn ft Patten o mm 
' 1 &%Blsn3 forever. again 

a persona, claiming by or under 

's* t*i in»!***s nnro'vn we the cmid fiiilism iibbevfca a 
* r- baye hereunto sot our hanos -*■ 
Ciibtoy opHiy in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred « 

seven. r. \ 

Signed A sealod A delivered Tibbetts (L.B. ) 
in presence of 

John Weeks 
Oliver Hodsdon) Witnesses to 
I'os&s Hodsdon ) Benjamin Tiboetus 

';g to ha their fraa oot ... heed coLvro .to 
Uones Hodsdon Justice Ox icaco. 

Registry of Roods. 

Juno 18th. 1807 & entered in Vol. PI, Page c<p. oy 
B. Hall Ihog'r. 
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t naQt try of t’-arnh ?hoiaaf wife of ?»1111ua fibbetts Jr. 
of ZlGnduek'e&g, liaino, • , 

J5ttrt%H Thome wkh daughter of Jo tin Thoms of Bangor, mine, 
m c n t i o ne d b s 1 ov;; 

I--!>r.(roT*f ituine Historical i&gu&i&o • 
Vol 6, p. 91 

Jo hr. Thcn-fr , petitioner for Irura 3?oa, granteo 1.785, liv«rd not far 

fr055 olid of Thus. Ilia bnr.i vh*s buraol Juno 1, 1791. ile cold hie 

form to Oliver Leonard. I*r«« hary Thorns died in liev Charleston, 

r~rt, 2, ion. e.g3d 03; probably bln wife. 

Children: 

i« Child, fuflora1 Jan. 6, 1723, aav. 3. nobis. 

ii. .Tfilliaw, funeral Jan. S, 1723, liar. S. Koblo. 

ill. Anna, warrior) Jamc3 Dunning, published Oot. 0, 1780, 

i*r. ah, ra&rriod Will i, an Cibbotto of Inn or, ’bt , Woe« fa, 1703 
~hy Col. Jonu. ISddy. 

v. ZbwxQl, Blanksadth in Orrington, 1799. 

vi. Benjamin, In Brower, 1013. 

( Brewer arid Hold on Families } 

i 
i 



etts Family of Benfjamiu and Hannah (3now) Tibb 
of Bangor, HAime, Corinth, Maine, end 
Mancheater townahip, Be arborn County, Indian a 

f/6'.Benjamin6 Tibbetts, twin, (William® (No.63), a soldier in the Rev¬ 
olution, Capto Benjamin4, Henry®, Jeremiah^, Henry1), born 17 May 
1769, in Lebanon, York: Co* , Maine; died in Kancester township,^ 
Dearborn Co., Indiana in 185-3, aped 84 years. He was the fourth 
son and sixth child of William and In ran a ( Young) Tibbetts Oj. 
Lebanon, Me., Gouldsborough, Me., and Bangoi U.Q 

r, Me.) about 179 5 
John®, Nicholasl)t 

Eg married (probably in the vicinity of Bangor 
Hannah® Snow (Capt. John®, Deacon Isaacs, John0, 
born 2 2 Jan* 1772 in Harps we 11, Me., died about 1844 in i,-ranches ,ar 
township. Dearborn Co., Indiana, daughter of Capt« John Hainan 
(Larrabee ) Snow of Harps we 11» Me. Her Snow line is Oo foi.1. ov-* . 
Nicholas! and Constance (Hopkins) Snow; (Nicholas1 Snow came rrom 
Engl and 
C &t > e Cod, 

in the 
and married 

M Ann” , 1623 was one of the founders of East ham, 
yj t 
± Constance Hopkins who came with her father, 

J ohn 2 an( Mary (Smalley) Snow: 

( See 
See 

Stephen Hopkins, on the Mayflower); - — , - - 
John® and Elizabeth (Ridley) Snow; Deacon Isaac'1 ana Appnia 
(Atwood) Snow: and Capt. John® and Hannah (Larrabee) Snow. 
Snow Genealogy, compiled by William B. Snow of Malden, Hass# 
also article on Snow genealogy in this book.) 

Bsrriamin® Tibbetts, his three brothers and their ratncr, 
voters and tax-payers of Bangor at the time it- was incorporated, 

—t .•> ^ ^ r-% . i . r. V. . j ■ I ' ; • a i L* n a. 4.1.1 -• . /I February 1791. Some time after his marriage ne se^t-i-oa _ c-n 
farrn Jlea^ Corinth Maine (Penobscot County), where he lived foi a 
number of years. It is not known how long he resided in Oorinon 
before removing to Indiana, but deed given below shows tnat xii xojt 
hs was residing at "a place called Ohio”, which was in wonn.n. 
Descendants of Benjamin and Hannah (Snow) Tibbetts always re;orred 
•v-^ j>3 removing di rectly from Bangor, Maine to Indiana. uGeice 
was made for later deedsra showing to whom they sold their nomo farm 

.. . . i - ± • ... . ^ m -4- /■a 1 n J "( r*n v-j 1 11 I M 

n e a r C o r i n t h, Ma 1. n 
but none were found. 

at the time they removed to Indiana in iolfo, 
Further search might Dring these deeds to 

to-v.f Tt * ouite nossibla, however, that the ^200. v/or^h of hiu 
aold to Isabel'Skinner in 1812 (mentioned below), comprised their 
horns farm, and that they moved with thoir family t.o ..angov ana re- 
sided there for the next four years. 

The village or town of Corinth is seventeen miles west of Banger. 
History states that the town of Corinth is six miles square, bound¬ 
ed on the north by Charleston, east by Hudson, west by axeter, 
south by Levant. In the middle west this would, be termed the 
towmship of Corinth. . 

••■11 the territory which is now the City 01 Bangor and \ i m*'-lv * 
was originally called Condeeskeag Plantation or ^nduakeog Plan¬ 
tation «i?d the name was also sometimes spelxed bon., i-,-eeg .. .1 

tat ion! See article "Relating to Bangor”. She town clerks 0- 
ia call' Bangor for several years after its incorporation persisted 

ing it Condeeskeag Plantation or Nenduskeag rlanta&ion. 

The four Hancock County, Maine deeds which follow are on file at 
Ellsworth. Maine, in the office of Registrar of Deeds. 



Family cf Benjamin and Hannah (Snow) Tibbetts 
of Bangor, Maine, Corinth, Maine, and 
Manchester township. Dearborn County, Indiana. cont 

Deed No. 1, dated 15th August 1800, is from William Tibbetts 
and his son Benjamin Tibbetts ( above-named) of Condiskeeg Plan- 
tation without the bounds of any town in the County of Hancock & 
Commonwealth of Massachusetts'* (which is now Penobscot County, 
Maine, for Penobscot County was once a part of Hancock County, 
and Maine was a "District of Massachusetts’* until the year lei MO, 
when it was admitted as a state into the Union). 

In said dead William Tibbetts and his son Benjamin Tibbetts^ 
convey to John Thom of Bangor, one hundred acres of land ’'lying 
on Conduskeeg stream, bounded as follows" &o. &o., being iot^ 
No* 2 as laid out & surveyed by Elihu Warner. (Hancock County, 
Maine Registry of Deeds, vol. 7, page 480). 

Deed No*2, dated March 14th, 1807, from William Pibbets Sr., 
"of a place called Ohio in the County of Hancock, & Commonwealth 
of Massachusetts Yeoman, in consideration of ten dollars to me 
paid, and more especially for my maintenance together the mainue- 
nance of my wife for ten years las u past paici oy my cons none j. 
Tibbets, fillism Tibbets Jr., and Benjamin Tibbets of the Same 
Ohio and County & Commonwealth, the receipt whereof I do hereby 
acknowledge, do hereby gjve, grant, sell, and convey unto the Said 
Abner Tibbets, William Tibbets Jr., & Benjamin Tibbets, them their 
heirs and assigns ail my right, title claim and demand in end ^ 
unto that tract or parcel of land lying and being in the town oi 
Bangor in said County of Hancock" &c. , &c. , "to contain one 
hundred acres, which lot is more particularly known by the name 
of lot number seventeen in Park Holland Esq^ Survey of Bangor &o. 
(Hancock County, Maine Registry of Deeds, vol. 22, page i-mj. 

t. v. a ri 2 *4-~ a l,’nTidiioke eg ,f?7 16 th 1807, /ill i am Tibbets 
TuniO’r end his brother Benjamin Tibbets, "both ,oi Omo x so caxl • , 
in the County*of Hancock, Commonwealth of Massachusetts", convey 
to Moses Patten and Amos Patten of Bangor, all our tij'-e. 

s i tu a 1*d " i n ~ 3 an g o r ~ a f o res a i & and'ad joining Penobscot River bound- 
*1 follows" rc. &c. , "containing one hundred acres, oe the 
c;ame. more""or loss,'said lot is the same which is numbered seven-^ 
teen on the plan & survey of the said Town of Bangor made by 
Tjyricr.d 3o^r frc. &c. (Hancock County, Maine Registry oj. Deodo. 
;®1 4 IV155°: The above lot l;c. 17 had been granted to tneir 
father, ’william Tibbets Sr., by the town of Bangor, as sn old 

26The6town of Bangor granted to William Tibbets Sr,, asi a .lr-', 
;t1 tw0 pots of one hundred acres each, numbered vl/ and v8<. 
; f’l L rs to have been the more valuable lot of the two. 

It adlcin-d the lenobscot River, having a frontage of fifty rocs 
It adjoined .he ^tending one mile, including the 

to'contain one hundred acres". (See Bangor Historical 

U a-iavvj - *-• ” ~ ~ ^ 

in and unto a certain tract or rare el oi -land 

.ong +. V.« rU'flT 

whole width 
7cl, VI, page 294.) Magazine, 

in Boca HO. 4, Benjamin Sibbotts conyoya doed to Isacol^ dinner 
for &00. v;orth of land in Corinth, Usine,_datea_»;<>?•,7 

t-k .. _ „ d a A fX -a n 
ricr 1; urCitin. 

Deeds on file at Bllsworth, Maine 

181^,in Book 32, * page" 449't" Penobscot County 



Family of Benjamin and Hannah (Sno.v) Tibbetts 
of Bangor, Kai ne, Corinth, Mai no , and 
Manchester township, Dearborn County, Indiana, 

•Z'7 
« V e/ r 

\ cont 

;o Indiana and settled in 
, eleven miles northwest of 

Hiver about twenty miles from 

in 1816 Benjamin and Hannah (Snow) Tibbetts with their family 
of ten children, and Benjamin’s mother, Lurana, widow of William^ 
Tibbetts, together with quite a colony of relatives and friends 
from Bangor and vicinity, emigrated 4'~ T~ J J- —J 
Manchester township, Dearborn County 
Lawrenoeburg which is on the Ohio 
Cincinnati * 

This was the year in which Indiana was admitted as a state into 
the Union. They bought land from the Government and made a home 
on the forest where they cleared the land, and spent the rest of 
their lives among neighbors, the most of whom, like themselves, 
were Hew Englanders. Their homestead was on Hogan Creek, Sec* 0, 
near Upper Manchester. From their home could be seen the olff CLJl 

County Poor Farm on 
was sold in 1885 and a new Poor Farm purchased 

They were already located when the ”Yankee colony”, led by Rev. 
Daniel Plummer, arrived in 1817. The History of Dearborn County, 
p# 541, states: "At that time throughout the eastern states, 
especially in Maine, the people had what was termed the "Ohio 
fever”, and there was a great tide of immigration to that, state. 
* In the fall of 1817, fifteen families from about one neighbor¬ 
hood in Maine, and eleven of them, with ten wagons end 24 horses, 
and 78 souls, started off together from Cumberland County, in one 

8ec, 10, a tract of about fifty acres which 

day. It was a greet move, and excited the enriosi* 
try through which they passed; they were spoken Ox ai 

of the cowi¬ 
the great 

h R and -fH !6 ■4- H Their route was through the beautiful cities of 
Portland, Haverhill, to Albany: thence up the fertile valley of 
the Mohawk; thence across to Clean Point, on the head waters of 
the Allegheny; thence down the river, in boats and on rafts to 
Pittsburg; thence down the beautiful Ohio river to Lawrenoeburg in 
Indiana, where they cast anchor, cabled up and sought each a rest¬ 
ing place and a home, in the then wilds of the West, among whom 
was the Rev. Daniel Plummer and others, and most of them located 
on what was then called Green Briar Ridge, now known as the pleas¬ 
ant village of Manchester.” 

made 
’’The settlement in Manchester township was one of the most im¬ 

portant for number and character. They suffered many hardships 
and indeed many privations, but they stood their ground like 
Christian martyrs, and many 'lived to see tall oaks utilized for 
other purposes and removed to make room fc-r houses, barns and 
meadows, and in less than a decade, the Ridge for miles was under 
a high state of cultivation, and in the Fell rows of teams would 
be seen on the road hauling off the surplus of their farms and 
cooper shops. The coopering business was carried on for a number 
of years, as Manchester was studded over with heavjr timber, the 
tallest and largest trees this side of California.” 

In the early history of the state, Dearborn was one of the most 
important counties, having a large flat-boat trade with Hew Or¬ 
leans and the lower Mississippi states. It was said that for many 
years the hay market of Hew Orleans was governed by the hay drop 
of Dearborn County, Indiana. 



Family of Benjamin and Hannah (Snow) Tibbetts* 
of Bangor* Maine, Corinth, Maine, and 
Manchester township. Dearborn County, Indiana, cent. 

In the History of Dearborn County, Indiana, p. 545 (pub. in 
1885), George W* Dane in his sleet oh of Manchester township, pays 
the following tribute to Benjamin Tibbetts: "The history of the 
township would be imperfect without a reference to Ben Tibbetts 
who, when the writer first knew him, was one of the most active, 
thorough-going, dashing business men in the county. Ho could haul 
more hoy and load a boat quicker, go to Hew OrMsns and back again 
sooner than anyone else. His very presence, with his usual fire 
and life, like a galvanic battery that emits electricity at the 
slightest touch, gave activity and new life to all around him. At 
heart Ben Tibbetts was an honest man, o.f generous impulses, and 
never intentionally wronged a neighbor." 

He died in Manchester township at the home of his son Benjamin 
Jr. and is buried in the old burial ground on the farm of his 
nephew William Tibbetts, Sec. 28. The text, at his funeral service 
was: "If a man die^f, shall he live again?" It is not possible to 
locate his grave nor his wife’s grave. Ho gravestones are to be 
found. As described by one of his -granddaughters, Mrs. Serelda 
Tibbetts Fielding, ho was in personal appearance of medium height, 
Had blue eyes, dark brown hair, lino features and was always 

__ — * - *» r* __ 
smooth ohave n. 
rr. 

u is sons Benjamin Jr and Rev. Jonathan Snow 
Tibbetts greatly resembled him. He was very religious; ha a. a lie on 
sense of humor; enjoyed all outdoor life, especially hunting in 
winter. He was a Free Mason in Dearborn County. 

His wife Hannah is buried in Elk Fork graveyard. Pleasant. View 
Ridge, near Dilsborough. Manchester township. Dearborn Co., Ind. 
She was a woman of great strength of character, large and handsome, 
weighing over two hundred pounds. Her father, C&pt. John Snow oi 
Harpswell, Maine, served in the Revolution as Captain of 5th 
(Harpswell) co., 211(i Cumberland County regt. of Mass, militia; also 
Captain 2^d (Harpswell) co. , 221<* regt. ; also Captain 6th co. e ~I,U 
Cumberland County regt. of Mass, militia (See Massachusetts Sol¬ 
diers and Saiift-si in the Revolutionary War. vol. 14, p» 614.) 

(Note: Capt 
United States 

Descendants 
to membership 
societies an* 

John Snow died before 1790. His widow is listed in 
Census of 1790 as a resident of Harpswell, Maine,) 
of Benjamin and Hannah (Snow) Tibbetts are eligible 
in Colonial and Revolutionary hereditary-patriotic 

v**«v*ww — to the Society of Mayflower Descendants. 
Her brother Jonathan Snow married her husband’s sister, Mary, 

Tibbetts, and moved west in 1816. She was distantly related to. 
arid occasionally visited the Lemuel Snow family of Harrison, Chic, 
who had come west from Barnstable, Cape Coa , in 1814. 

Beniamin Tibbetts’ sons and daughters frequently mentioned rel¬ 
atives living in Kittery, Maine. Another How England relative 
often mentioned was 'cousin Billy Cray’{v?iliiam ^ray,.i.sq^ .me. * 
chant, who owned a line of snips, and tne rradios.on n 
'cousin Billv Gray’ visited Benjamin and Hannah (Snow) iibbetts 
after they moved in 1816 to Dearborn Co., Indiana and, if so, he 
undoubtedly came by stage coach to Pittsburgh, .a., ann rrom tue.-.«, 
down the Ohio river by boat to Lawranceburg, Indiana. ±» 

known whether this William Gray was related on the Snow u.-io.o, or 
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Family of Benjamin and Hannah {Snow} Tibbetts 
of Bangor, Maine, Corinth, Maine, and Manchester 
Township, Dearborn County, Indiana. {o on t 

through family of Lurana Young, or possibly further bach, through 
the Atwood line of Apphia Atwood, wife of Deacon Isaac Snow (grand¬ 
parents of Hannah (Snow) Tibbetts, who removed with their family 
from Truro, Mass. (Cape Cod), to Brunswick, Maine, early. 

The Benjamin Tibbetts’ were in some way connected with the yrant 
family and used to drive and spend Sunday with the parents or Gen. 
TJ,S. Grant, then living across the Ohio river in Ohio. ihey may 
have been related to the Grant- families of Rochester, L.H., ^ev~ 
wick, Maine, or littery. Me. 

Children, all born in Penobscot Co., Maine, the older ones in 
Bangor, the younger ones in Corinth: 

3, Mary (Polly)7, b. about 1796; m. John Condole (sometimes 
spalled Ctmdele), 3n Ponobscot Co., Me., and removed m j.81o 
to Manchester township, Dearborn Co., Indiana. j°hn^c°ndale 
was a farmer and preacher and was born in Mngland. ne pu. - 
ohased'a portion of Sec. 10 in Manchester township in 1824 
(See Hist. Dearborn County, p. 

Ho record of their children, although Judge Cotton mentions 
a Susan Condole as one of his pupils. 

ii. 'Thomas7 (twin), t. 2 Hot. 1798; removed with his parents to 
Manchester township, Dearborn Co., Indiana in l^lo; 1earned 
the trade of glass-blower in Cincinnati, Ohio; d. in young 
manhood in Manchester, Dearborn Co., Ind.; unmarried. 

f^O.iii* Ge 

(<fl. iv. 

orge7 (twin), d* 2 Hov. 1798. 

b* 4 Sept* 1800* i ^ f~ "V, •? ^ 
Oii j ciZuA.il , O X » , 

V. lurana7 (called "Rainey"), b. - ; m. Benjamin Murry of 
lawrehoeburg, Indiana (brother of the Vhomas Murry who 

* vn-r* o -i o+c, Hannah Tibbetts). They removed to J’ort -ad 
1 Jl K? Ji w ... -J W 4. - c a V. ■ — 

is on, 
ax eci, She 

... uw „ . _y reuiuv eu i/w ± \j x v "&Ci“ 

Iowa,Jabout 1846; later returned to Lawrenceburg, md. 
_ed, a widow, in Lawrenceburg. 

Children (surname Murry): 
1. A child whose name has not been ascertains^. 
2. A child whose name has not been ascertained. 

4* Betsey- m. Mahlon Morton of Lawrenceburg, Ind. and had 
fMe children (surname Morton); (1) Willi®.; was real- 

•ding in FairbUry, Illinois in 1910. U) .-narleo. 
(3) Sdward* U") Lula. (5) Arlie; m. a Mr. .ut .aback 
and was residing in Fairborn, Ill., m ±J±o. 

hi Q a ' . fie Jonathan Snow 

vii. Hannah/, , b. 
(brother of t 

* 4 1^7 *. ^ »• 

Iowa, about 1846 
• V/ w v / v 1/ 

ley had children. 
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Family of Benjamin and Hannah (Snow) libLett3 
of Bangor, Maine, Corinth, Maine, and Manchester 
Township, Dearborn County, Indiana. (cent. 

J<?3.viii. Gideon?, b. 8 Sept. 1809, in Corinth, Maine (so stated in 
his family Bible). 

* 

ix. Abigail7, b. -; m. first, Thomas Bailey of Dearborh 
Co,, Indiana; they removed to Fort Madison, Iowa, about 
1846. They had children. She m. secondly, a Mr. Thomas. 

Abner Napoleon7, b. 28 May 1814. 

Dote; The above tribute to Beniamin Tibbetts, written by 
George ./» Bane in his sketch of Manchester township, is to 
be found in the old history of Dearborn ;ouj.r India: a 
which was published in 1885, and the same tribute was re¬ 
printed 3n a later History of Dearborn County which was 
published in 1916, the year in which Indiana celebrated 
her centennial anniversary. This was just one hundred 
years from the time when Benjamin Tibbetts removed from 
Bangor, Maine, to Manchester township. Dearborn o., Indiana. 



Copied from History of Dearborn County, Indiana. 
Ha i iu he u t- v r 2 o\rn e h I r • 

338 

Hanoheeter Township. .First Lone Buies. p. 538 History 
County, Ina. Below in get forth the dispobition or ti 

■y of Lear born 
jpobiOIon of the lands of 

the township by tho Gorornnent with tho purchasers * names end 
years of purchase. Among others are the following: 

A portion of O/j ft *-■ eci 3 in 1817 to Benjamin Tibbetts. 
A portion Of Se?c. 3 in 1017 to John Tibbetts - in 1851 to 

Abner Tibbetts Jr. 
' A portion of boo. 4 in 1317 to lavid Tibbetts. 

A portion of Sec * 5 in 1818 to Jo hn Tibbo11 d. 
A per t ion of i’ s ».i « 10 in 1826 to J ohn f j. bb g 11 p . 

A portion of t* r*- /■> ^eo * S3 in 1810 to V. i 11 in m T i bb r. 11 a 
A portion of See. 33 in 1014 to Ab n or T i b b o 113 Jr, 
A portion 0 f See. 25 in 1817 to Godfrey Snov; 
A portion 0 f Gee. 10 in 1024 to Joon Conduie 
A port!on o i 8c c. 34 in 1017 ■4 v v V illinn i. Chamberlain 
A portion of f' H4 i* C; V* e 5 in Iph o 4. 3 <•>* f J to Jaros Fox 

P ortion of • 11 in 1810 to Oliver Henstie. 
A c or Ur 1 Gil of St a. ■7,0 tv to Lovi Hamblin 
* if porfcion of Sec. 51 in 1833 to Anas e 1 fyi*r f: 11 

A portion 
•V 

0 x 5eo. 23 in 1810 to Thomas Lorling. 

V. ill .lam, Abner Jr. auu David Tibbetts were sons of Abner and 
John Tibbetts was probably a 

r>r»- .rd lived in Aurora, Ind. ?cv. run • ol Bobert-s 
(Davis) Tibbetts of Corinth, Llaino. 

S'* A 1 , • ’’ * >; » 1% A O -**-/• A .1 
i •>_. 4 V -i. V 1 ■ j i 4 *'<6 JL. V '•# •K 

emigrated from the state of liai/ic• Other early settlor:; of this 
township were James Lilliken from '"ningor, );«• , Joborn, Luther 
and James Vaughn, Andrew Stevenson, Job Sylvester, John Barling, 
William Jordan, John Crocker (from Bangor, He.), Charles V.L bright, 
the KetohaiQ, Freeman, fowe 11 and o Ihor families* 

The family of * hit t hew and jnivge.ret (Hatthews) Milli-ton removed 
j - o•-* [n an< settled in anohoeter Jo\ aship about * 17• 
ny, 
j. had nine children ns follows: 1. belly; 2* Ip.uiel; 3. rhsbc 
(married Abner, son of Benjamin end Hannah {8 now} Tibbetts; 
d. Hlleabcth died hr childhood* 5, Marore.rot (married ; ill.Lam 
Dunn, son of ; icajah and brother or Coro hum, and .cud v.vo sons, 
namely, HiG&juh and Lr* V.iliiani bunn); 0* buoan, jbarrion .-c tor 
Platt; 7. Juno, (married first Alfred Cotton Jr*; married uocono 
John Freeland ); 8. He It ire; 9* Priscilla* * re. */'aue •; iliv n 

“320. in Faneheater Tovnship, Doorb Are o i un. . ocm au.a« «y. e m C o i 

township* Her son, Hr. J. L. Free land, was for several years 
bupto of City Hospital, Indianapolis. He removed with his family 

to Denver, oolo. about 1918* 
Jonas and Margaret Matthews were brother ana sister ana marr 

f-n t a.i? f*roM ^angor, mine 
fr om FI i ? > for w n r e c» a 

spec vi very 
"**• t*» 

CVui \u . 4 . w w w 

^ *• .t 1 - ./> ' T'o nt'/p 
. n-JL 0--TV -'-Ti ,* i- 0.4 V Wi.vi; .... 

e*tilers onas 4i.no. 
hero and loud seven children as follows: 1. Jewel* A; Z. Allen; 
3. Gary, called Polly (married secondly Abner Tibbetts and was his 

second wife; 4. Tlliza; 5. ratthew; 6* Alonso, lived South Bend, Ind.; 

i 



7. Alfred, lived near Luna lag, Hie h. 
Israel Haves from Fownall, Hal nr settled in Kancneotor, Infl., 

and had nine children as follows: 1. Dorothy (married Judge Alfred 
J- Cotton); 2. Israel Jr. , (married Abigail J/.illiken, she born in 
Bangor, Faina); 3, Benjamin; 4, Hugh; 5, Amos; 6. far ah (married a 
Sylvester); 7. Daniel (married Fary called "Polly" Hatthtnui);; 
8. Pll2a (married a Wilcox); 9. Charles. 

There arc to-day few representatives of the early settlers of 
I'anchoster Tov no hip to be found in Dearborn County* Their de¬ 
scendants are scattered far and wife through all the western 
states. 

A book of pioneer History relating to the early settlers of 
Dearborn County, entitled "Cotton's Keepsake" (published 1853) 
which is to bo found in the Indiana State Library, Indianapolis, 
was written by Judge Alfred J. Cotton, for over fifty years a 
minister of the gospel in Southern Indiana, who was born in Pown- 
all, :'aine, and settled in Fanohenter Township, Dearborn Co. , 
when quite a young man. He also taught the school in 'Tam boo ter 
for many years, from 1820 to I860 and was ye reaps the only school¬ 
master of tho boys and girls of that community. Ho served as As¬ 
sociate Judge for a number of years and Probate Judge of the Coun¬ 
ty for four years. Ho married in 1819 Dorothy Uoyes, born in 
Povn&ll, ?*aino, daughter of Israel 'Toyos who came to Kano buster, 
Ind. with the l&niel Plummer colony. Many wolf, bear and panther 

■ Yt ;tle: o stories were told by the pi or arc. • s 
ty. The forest sottlero shot wild turkeys frora their own door- 
• ■ j l i ■■■■'•- - arid all 
at ono out of a turkey-pen built up of poles or small logs. 
Quails were token in the earn* way and on a smaller scale, or in a 
bask ■fc-trap or not. 

t. • Ion; to rnv; ike running throug h the center of the tor ns hip 
east 5 • ■ our settli n coign s Jppsr Tanoi <star 
(sometime8 called IHiletov-n) , Middle "ancheotrr, Lc~-r Panohestcr 
(called riuiomortovn) , and Wright's Corners. The three places thus 
cosor i bod , Low or uuiono.**.tor , le Kune’- tstor and Hyper Kane hea¬ 
ter arc scattered along the road for a little - ore t ma a mile. 

OPlO G 0 G OX . ,4w M W W » 

* . . 

i. V- 

i /’-+X* A- ? .-\y»v* c y* a 
\J A- ,, 1 - -*» *’> » 

About 1825 Washington fright kept a store, ami was Postmaster 
here, nonce the name, 

History of Dearborn County, Ind. p. 298, Roster of Dearborn 

County Soldiers in 
V 
. i. ♦ the 'cxican Tnr* Third Regiment Company 

Company raised by James K, uaiin, franklin £• far ling, xliim., C* 
aliior, George V.i Hamblin, John Godfrey, C. law and others. > 
Tourtli Regiment Company C* , Joseph F. Law. Fifth Regiment 

puny Z* , Coi. James li. Lane, George Hamblin, Chari os -aim- i , 

cob Hurray and others. 

Com- 
Jj -a- 
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Histcry of Mearbo rn 0onnty, Ihc! 5 ,na 

11 o n oh eater r '• o wn a h 1 p • 

Manchester township is ■bounded north by Jackson and York: 

rz a uc±'J 

V *v n- 

ships, south by Hogan and Sparta townships, west by Hiploy County. 
Tho following history of the early settlers of the township was 
written in 1876 by George r?, Lane, and published in the Aurora In¬ 
dependent (arid reprinted in History of Dearborn County): 

x Soon after the /far of 1812, one of the most important settlements 
for number and eharseter was made in MohChester township* They 
suffered many hardships and indeed, many privations, but they stood 
their ground like Christian martyrs, end many lived to see tall oaks 
Utilised to1- other purposes and removed to make room for houses and 
barns and meadows, and in lose than a decade the ridge for miles 
mas under a high state of cultivation, and in the fall ^O'vs of teams 
would bx. i sen the ro od hau 1 in• r- ^ V ^ 0 1 tHG suralus of 'TCG V f - 
cooper shops, Che lost was carried on for a number a* years, as 
Manchester was studded over with heavy timber, the tallest and lar¬ 
gest trees this side of California, and to work up these great oaks 
into pork barrels repaired the labor of Hr* Jacquith arid all his 
boys, and those boys were os. good, .1 oviol fellows as ever were 
turned loose in any big woods. 

s well the first time ho ever saw Manchester. The writer rememb 
Ho ' rod e out on a ho 

YT H nnk’’ Jacquith, to 
ni gh t. Ann if li 0 
to ' th a threshing fl 

X c*,j vVu3 ^uO 

r in the rr 
the pleasure of the ocean ion* 

1 - .. or + V 
Pi.‘ r. o; 

\ v* 4“ V* r-- 4- ) 1*11 u W 
r A * "" n A 
V - ..I X* • * . \ J a 

A history of Manchester township as a settlement dates back to the 
your 1815 when Mark McCracken, his brother Robert, and their mother 
located on the or© emit si to o* the village bearing the nemo of Man 
ones to r. T i 1 O ~ O T? r,V n vt <"< + ' +• , 

i J i IO v>A» nJUUl U o V U -* * d over his signature that he In lexo 
cut the road seven miles himself, and drove the first wneon una^ vw-s 
ever on the ridge, and put up the first cabin in that neighborhood. 
•r x. .   j* . —. a •»- v.«- 4- V .. a«+ +Via -f Y»n*n flcffl'h H i1?a to th l S S i It is understood that he cut the road irom Camoridg 
He- also stated that his nearest neighbor was lour o 

to this site* 

x j. v e tii I j-1_ s u a»' 

by William H. Beker. 

Tn 1616 settled David and Abner Cibbotts, cimon xilenando , 3cn:,i 
min Anderson and others. At this time throughout the eastern states, 

— . - X A _L. ___ .1 J- U ^ U AV <* /> 4* VJ 1 

and eleven of them, with ten wagons and 24 horses, 
otoftod ort toaother from Cumberland County in one day* 
great move slid excited tno curj. osa v Ox w.u „., 
they passed; they were sponon -- tr‘° g m . ' r a ... 

^ beautiful cities of Portland and riavorn.nl to 
thence aofess r o u t e v; a a t h r o u ~n 

Albany; thence up the fertile valley of the Mohawk; 
to Ocean Point, on the headwaters of the Allegheny; tilanno do\m the 



I lull ana. Hl<-:jtovy oTie5rbom 0oui11y, 

K! n oh e a t o r T owiiah i p. 

Ml 

f oont „ 

thence down the beautiful river ift boats end on rafts to Pittsburgh; 
Ohio to Lawroneeburg in Indiana where they oast anchor, cabled up 
and sought each a' resting place and a home 
west; and most of them located on whe :1 hi CS 

in the then wilds of the 
then called Green Briar 

Ridge, now known as the pleasant village of Manchester, among whom 
was the Bov* Daniel Plummer, so favorably end extensively known* 

Robert HoCraofcen in referring to the coming of Daniel Plummer re¬ 
marked , "In the sect:* on where Plummer located there /ere no less 
than five families living, and 100 acres or more cleared, and five 
acres cleared on the tract of land I sc?.d him* Gome twenty families 
were living within one mile of him when he came*** 

The iicOrac’cens* built the first cabin and vero the first settlers 
on what is known as Pleasant 71ew Pddye. 

n i n 3 Heti stis i s our 
tho -p 4 r.,-. iilo t P i ib ixc nonsc, 
orch f SV/? .. - Vi in the to vs hii 

Th e. re f> t*6 many r o ns oi 
empl o;/me2:t to ref or to 
p V v. A ^ cars he h-.s t n led 

the first well mu n ad the 
Vaughn kept 
first peach 

#*»• *i- V c «./ l 

at- 
>he pioneers of hauohester township* In 
vith most of them, visited their hones, 

tended their public meetings, and taken part with then on all in- 
. t c ions 1 3 of them; and now, t) • a 

have passed, the recollection of them awakens feelings of gratitude 
that our non <v:nnot move fast enough to allay* 

r> •*»• - T X 
-.<* J 

r* -s 4* ^ **< - v> /*v - r' . r^**M* ’"r *? #- ■»— r* ^ r ^ v •f’V o *v-r . n vn •? v-\ *1 *< ,*•< 
V U. VA g •*> \/ W vii .V.u C# JL «<« L. J 1 v O 4> O*. **• * * «w * W> i * •**.>• • - - • jf J —- 4 •• *“ 

In hi 3 bock called ’Cotton’s ifcepsakes” (published in lf;on) he 
states th it he '’reared him a cabin” and sdttled in the -woods. All 
was one vast unbroken wilderness around, him, save here and there a 
little cabin and a small opening, the labors of the new-comers oi 

_ « A -» •» _A _ . A- - _ ... 

til 
M_ , 

’ / CA.J 

* - ^r-» TV V{ n ^ W<5 €3 fTTI <V#T*} fifl 
U I c; 'Z JL uU-:i ccsle .w i *3 c> *i r?o-*w ^ v v s*. -. ^ «-- • - — - — 

1J. a: 
T*>J 
. .1 Ugu 9 

fen no of a briar of that color that abounded in the forest. 
p Cl ^ c f n C; 
w \j *j * ia **• tj- v w c? 

~ .fll <■><* V** tv -» O *' the O'C&YEi 
^* * ‘ Judge 

fy cabin was solitary and alone at first* I had 
-v «.,„v ... .3 i- - ' ©1*30 "biassed fool tath, a 

cut to the settlement, many the time and oft that I Lome enic.-ud^ 
this dismal and solitary homeward pat .a, where for a good pome Ox 
way it was so dark that I could not so© my hand to save me - was 
co"-el’'pd to f©e"> out the oath with nv foot: with my heart in my 
mouth, my h- V^kl^nigh erect and ny blood nearly curdled, # for the 
prowling wolves were about my path and hi . 
cons veils in my very dooryard* Sometimes as you were^going throur^ 
the woods with a hickory torch you would, frighten ell the boasts a: 
birds vionfi your truck /and they in turn would frighten you. Hid 
turkey, deer and moose - wolf, bear and panther, and rattlesnakes 
wq-p to be found in this forest. Game was plenty. By neighbors 
fcka tasoa a3 many e3 ona dozen ana a half at a time out of a »ur- 
v-_ '„r,4i •; v-a iy? r>deg or 8mall lows, vgaa.il wore •«.akoti in kmu 
2^1, .«l-7 ,-^a on a smaller scale, or in a basket trap J1®y* 
c-'-.rly history of the county abounds in Indian and. wild beasu Bto- 

- J. 

Thera were v3-,v better and many worse men than Judge Cotton, nis 

icr^i v/oi wii ’aa.* u OUo 
^» ■ . /\v . ^3 ^ ,1 

* y. . U v U 

v -**■. -?*’ v> *v *»% a n o a o i" gi" m i j* d v v ** j iv«.» v w ». 
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I •: an cheater 1 o m; ship. ( OOlito 

ell (rood citizens; hut his nsmo and history are recorded in a more 
reliable shape than we can place them, yet we will add that ho 
served as Associate Judge for a number of years end Probate .‘Judge of 
the county for four years* 

- Uc « K * . . u * Tho history of the township would he imperfect with- 
out a reference to ten Tibbetts who, when the writer first know him, 
was one of the most active, thorough-going, dashing business men in 
the county* Ho could haul mors hay and load a boat quicker, go to 
how Orleans and hack sooner than anyone else* His very presence, 
with his usual fire and life, like a galvanic battery that emits 
electricity at the 3l: ;est touch, 
all around him* At heart. Bon Tibbetts was an honest man, of gener¬ 
ous impulses* and never intentionally wronged 3 neighbor” 

Benjamin Tibbetts died in 1855, The Tibbetts *s were from Plains, 
aged eighty-four years* 

The Heustis family were from How York State* Oliver Kouatis pur¬ 
chased a portion of dec* 11, in 1818* He was twice elected to the 
State Legislature, 1832 and 1844. As a member, he was regarded as 
e practicable roan of principle and unyielding integrity. Oliver 
Heustis would have boon recognised as a man of intelligence in any 
society* Ho was a constant reader, end it nay be said, was a sty- 
dent all his life* H© was well posted on all political questions 
and familiar with history. He was a good talker and very much en¬ 
joyed pleasant and intelligent conversation, indeed it might he sr.-id 
that was his forte, for Mr. Heustis was not a gifted public speaker, 
but when he dj d take pari on important occasions, whatever he said 
was sensible and to the point. 

Hev* Bsniel Roberts emigrated from the state of Maine. 
Prior to 18*25 Oliver Heustis built a cording machine at Lower Man¬ 

chester* It was first operated by horse power rnd later by steam, 
and on the adoption of the latter power, a couple run of stones were 
put in, end. grinding done. This was in operation probably fifty 
years. Heustis and Hummer carried it on for a long time, an0 the 
business finally ceased in the hands of baniei rlummer* 

-'ear by was built and operated a small foundry by 
tan yard was also here carried on for years by Francis hsnsoll and 
later by one Healey* 

Hu 3 s e 11 0 on an * 

Hamlets. 

Along the turnpike running through the center of the township east 
and west are four settlements designated as Upper Manchester (some¬ 
times called Mulctown), Middle Manchester, Lower Manchester (called 
Flummertovm ), and Wright‘9 Corners. lower Manchester or Flunmertown 
had its origin in the settlement made there in 1810, and^took the^ 
latter name from tho Hummers, several of whoa settled there* This 

s the oldest 01 the places 
lylv ester 

■1. i«.... .■> 
1 U i 1 V. J. l U l » 

...V A loin 

T * -• A -1 1 * ' . - V. «v> /s <”, t ■» it rs 4>- 
'.53 t y-n-ir *»* t on*—cubin, 

Xn 1818-18 several cabins were built 
settled oy vosepi* »»_ 
the first built at this point 
th e re * _ . 

Pp,.r merchants alone the pike were William Tibbetts {j.oooliy 
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known as "Uncle Billy5' ), .Ulliam Jordan and Samuel and Denial 
mokui 1 g3* 1 hs taro© places* Lower ^unohoster, :-indie bunches^©r 
and Upper licnohester are scattered along the road for a little 
more than & mile, Some two miles east of ^luntort-c<’«n is sri;-,hc 3 
Comers* a very attractive little settlement * or haalet* haa 
now a fine school (high school). 

ran’O u1: ;i i 

*> ,. - .4 - "i tl >)> -W 
a ttil .*. Cy J. _ JL w X 

... ■ r„ .1 ^*«3 ■ 
i-fci ’w» V*. Vw W • - w *«<■ 

» township* It is also said that he built tno 

c?*rt V .-"T u s o d in the 
first frame house and 

-f'j >',,-,t frame bum in the Township* j.n XB*/o fcos iiou^e •>as stfin— 
ding after sixty ye era service. The burn was built not tar from 
tho same t line, and was used as the first cnuroh in t ho to -.nr:/, t 
ter it was built, the house serving for that purpose until the earn 
w»a erected* These ancient buildings, together with the noaosteafi 
are tho property of 1::-tho riff fmr& B • Dorman, who ta^es a pride 
in keeping thorn as noar what they first were as possible 

But to return to the settlers* Among the number v ola , 
Sheldon and Alexander fairbanka. They each raised families, but 
if the writer is not oistrlten, none or the same remain in vi.o 
township. David Tibbetts resided in the township a number of 
years on influential and highly respected citizen* Ho moved 
wsst with his family in 1852, to aows, near t v* < b ixso*-. 

mwr -r-\v,At* -?t »ntiie)r* to commence ok "flench ester township 
UjG rtTlC&X --UiG3 w'- _ , . . - v.«~ « 

than to get away 1 rom it, and 
*• *> v, | *> •> . ; p o * . Ui4A *.A\' w-. ri *>n V;jrs comments on 

t.h 
1 wv# r « v «*•»>*,/ j. i w.u xu, “ — —; — _ — g , 

various characters that memory cells to mind, may not lints/. 
... . . -. - _ . . __ ........ - l . ’ . ; ■ , ; ;Ci'L durine the centennial summer now approaching. 

- _ ^ m ^V-14 a a s 

nut v ciU3 o not1 
DK Wit OOli WUiUiXviX ou^-xw*. .*v» -I'J'-;-• . , 

he as the t ' * . 
■ ■ ■; other parts of Trc\^n:1 v.* J : 

while wo would not slight any, we must to content wiwi a hne . 

.There it can be given, the date of settlement «na state irorn 
which the above-named settlers emigrated, ore sec --ortu ofu.J, 
with similar facts concerning other settlers, and moir-enta 
tending i mm Isr rat ion and settlement. 

-. arc 545?: Daniel Plummer was a man worthy of remembrance and ^ 
entitled to a more extended notice than the writer con ineulgo in, 
so favorably and extensively known. rtooer- ^ 
ferring tc the coming of Daniel Plummer remarked, 
where Plummer located there were no less than ii\Q fu-ilie* 
-nd 100 c- more acres cleared, and five acres cleared on ^ne trac- 
S?dl^a x'solfhiB. Sorao t»aity families were living within ore 
mile of him when ho came. ’ 

(Her. Daniel Plummer and Luther Plummer were brothers; nuther 

^tuther Plnrah «aa an unassuming nan of sterling worth rad otriot 

integr.^, lovW.*e ““a —^ 1sh stvlG; nor uttoapta to 

oueaifin oharaoters othar than his own. hut lifca omomei 
of nuA ^old thav need no varnish nor ril.iing, ao witn a truo- 

"°n! Tho*.is the aaaa at home as abroad, today and tomorrow. 
who 80*^3 woll iii3 pave witnou. po.up u *w ^ 
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f cent. 

that Mr. Plummer was an honost nan would bo no compliment, for 
1 i.Sco tho description wo onoo heard of a certain person that ha 
deserved no credit for being a gentleman, he was one naturally, 
so with Mr. Plummer, he deserved no credit for- being an honost 
Esn, lie was on© naturally. 

John Palmer lived on the State road. he was elected probata 
judge of the county and for & number of years was justice* of tho 
peace. Ho was honost and wanted to do right. Judge Palmer was 
a large merchant and farmer. 

Charles W. Wright was a pioneer merchant of Wright's Corners; 
was a sensible and industrious man. 

Elder 3acaheu9 Palmer officiated as a minister in tho old log 
church at Wright’s Corners for many years. 

In 1617 David Faimer and family from now Yorh City located in 
the northern part of York: township. 

Rev. Daniel Palmer and Rev. David Palmer preached in Sports 
town ah j n. 

Page 423; McKinney family in Dearborn County. Col. James 
McKinney of Lawrehceburg township, born 1796, dried 1638. 

ho 
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Copied from Dearborn Co. 
Published in 1875. 

Atlas in tho otato library. 

Doarborn County, Indiana 
Manchester To mi 3hip. 

"In 1818 William Tibbetts (known locally as "Uncle Billy") emi¬ 
grated iron the. state of Maine to this town ah i p, end nettled in 
Beotion 88 on the land no-* owned by David Crooner. 

In^ the same year and from the some state oeme Daniel Hummer and 
located in Joe. 34 on the land now o.vned by Ben.lam in Hummer. 

, ^’niel Hummer was in his day an sole and efficient minister and 
the impress of his Influence and energy is still seen aibd felt.’ 

Among the early settlers of this township were also Joseph and 
author lluiraaer, John and Isaiah Vorris, James Vauahn Andrew .Ste¬ 
venson, and Job Sylvester. 

thfj i 1 _li schoox 3ti thi3 township was taught in a 1 o»:‘ house on the 
land now 
recori vod 

ct<> 

ftn 

0 mod by dm. Baker, by 
tho sum of one dollar 

;aran llayhow, for which services 
a woe;; to be paid by the patrons < 

tno school in proportion to the number of children cent, 
na :lrnt school -houao in the township v?so built on the present 

site of a Cooper Shop in Upper honchostor. 

ah 3 
.p 

'(hole: Tho above-named 
Ab i g oil {Ti b b a 11 □ ) l■ e yh. e ;v 
iiaine, to Indiana in 1816 
ville, Ind*}. 

Sarah Tayhe ' 
sv h o u: rr* o vo d 
and settled 

was daughter of hi. is ha and 
fro!:,i net out f iio:>r 3-aigor), 
a few years Is tor in Shelby** 
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The show family of cars cob, mass. 

'RE £3KO<Y FAMILY* 

f See New England Historical and Genoa!ogical Register, voi* 4?p 
page 81*) 

The Snow Genealogy, by Mrs, M.L, Aldan of Troy, I/.Y., a book of 
eighteen pages, is reprinted with additions from the New England 
Hist, and Genealogical Register 1899, arid traces three generations 
of the descendants of Nicholas Snow of Xasthaa, ?ia33., and his 

■wife Constance Hopkins, 
Freeman's History of Cane Cod mentions first of Snow family, 
pages 365-371-373-389, 

g< i Historical Magazine, vol. 4, page 19; Vol. 5, pane 12; 
toll 6, page 89, Ancient Landmarks of Plymouth, by Nm. T. Navis, 
mentions first of Snow family. 
The Snow Genealogy, in two largo volumes, compiled by william B« 

** « * J A. J. V S' — *■' . . - •- *    —» L.A ^ A # i 

one?/,nso# , ____ of ;■ 79 Next or Street, Malden, Mass,, traces several 
thousand descendants of Nicholas and Constance (Hopkins) Snow o: 
"asthorn, Mass, (Cape Cod), 

Sr« 
Vi 
r5 ~ 

Mass,, The records of the descendants of Richard Snow of Nobarn, 
were compiled by the late George B, Snow,Esq,, of Long Beach, Cal if. 

"Nicholas, Anthony and Will1 an Snow came over early. There was 
also a Richard of Coburn, and Thomas of Boston, ■ - 
Abigail barren and lived in Plymouth and Marshfield, and had one 

, * 1 * *1 *> > M. V. 

sen Josiah and daughter1©. Joslah had no A**l 'ii 
U s.'a^ u 

< •rj'« r/fj— «\A 

rrentico married a Barker and went to Bridgewater, Hit oh ell has 
an account of his descendants which are found later in rroviueace. 
Nicholas Snow came in the “Ann" in 1623 and had share in division 
of land in Plymouth 1624 ; settled in Sasmham, Tape -oa. 16-~b;^ a 
man of much note. Ho married Constance Hopkins, daughter ox 
xjv.cv Hopkins both of whom came in the Mayflower. 8he dioa in -1^76 

To diets to East ham Founders. In August, 1916, - ive tauie k-s , 
memorials to five of t ho seven settlers or Fastriam, •\iv.z-- *, 
dedicated in the new town hall. Descendants of the original ieai- 
3 < rarfj oirioted in the exercises, in connection with wmye 

. ^3 unvailing of a tablet on the exterior of the uuixaing m V?S3 i-ilvj tiii V CiJ. Ailfi -*• •-* v v , ,, •, -) * 

honor of Timothy Smith of Boston, who presented who new hall to 

'"’nTiifi Governor Thomas Prenoa, Sawarfl Bangs. Deacon John Ho ana 
**■ . — „ j i. r._.. . Richard Higgins, Nicholas Snow* Josiah Cook and John Smalley moved 

with thair fam5.1 ies from Plymouth to Nsuset said founded the vown 
later named Eaatham, and which then included Wellfleot^ and yrloanu. 

The tablets were to the memory of the first five or the aoovc- 

named. 

Tablet 
To the Memory of Nicholas Snow 

\4 ;7ho arrived at Plymouth in the Ann in 1623, 
* * a I ^ ^ *£» *s *.•»<*-» 3 *K *tft **\ *“s '7 

purchaser and one or pno *uf*■uff ° v,t , „ 
0 the town r ©named ^astnam In looi* 

r O V. r* £5. t* 

•3 '•’!}, oricr5.nsi 
n 3 gi/v ^ An 

The first clerli 

ofCthf?own! hold inf: ^ that * of f i o a oovonteon years, JroB 16« to 
..,,1-, pp.9 General Court from 1648 to load. Solso .nia*i f> 'T* 

. »r -•• * 

fr^4*1663 to 1670. Also surveyor oi 
He was born in England and died in , a v w. 1676. 



About 18H5 he married, at Plymouth , Constance Hopkins, daughter 
of Stephen Hopkins, both of whom came on the Mayflower in 1620. 

from this union came twelve children. Hie hone was at. Skakot, 
now Orleans, To oomreeraorato his sturdy manhood, with assurance 
of his faithful service to the company of pioneers with which he 
was associated, this memorial is erected by his descendants in 
five lines, 

Sibridge Gerry Snow, 

n*nr o%» rs it T? a^ * tt V 
j. xi * • k/.. • U 'i — o. X X* X ( 

Sea Freeman*a History of Cane God. Vol p pa fro So 5. 

Nicholas, Anthony and William Snow are reported to have cone over 
early* The two former brcttrht families, Th© latter was an appro 
tico fin 1643 was of Plymouth) and settled in Duxburv. 

Anthony was first at Plymouth f1638) then 1642 at Marshfield, 
A Thomas Snow was of Boston 1636 and a Hichard Snow settled at 

WoHum in 164;>, 
Nicholas Snow, bom in Hnpland, car-o in the "Ann” 1633, and had 

share in the division of land at Plymouth and was one of those to 
whom land was allotted 5n 1624. he moved to i./ .j-wj t- ^ _«»n. ^ , fond 
V7»s Town Clerk, and Deputy to the Gen, Court an a Selectman. He 
was one of Gov. Prince‘3 associates, a man of much note. He died of Gov, Prince‘3 associates, 
at Sasthom, Hass., 15 Nov, 1676, 

He married at Plymouth, before 1626, Constance Hopkins who came 
with her father Stephen Hopkins on the 1'e.yflower, i ioiiolas and 
Constonce {Honking) Snow had twelve children. 

- SCTS •r 



Stephen Hopkins. 

s 

Stephen Hopkins (first wife's name unknown) marriofl seoonu, in 
Tft«jon Elizabeth said by some to have been EXisaoeth ;lsher. 

He and "sooond wife Elizabeth and their children and two children 
by his first marriage, namely, Constance and Gyles, were a. ae 
senders on the Mayflower. He was one of the signers o- che__i-a^- ^ 
flower Compact end a man of influence in rlymouth Colony, u®,^6u 
in Plymouth in 1644, his will dated 6 June 1644* His wife died 

' between 1640-44. 
Children by first wife; 

i Constance2, born in England; came with hor father in the 
Mavflower in 1620. She married in Plymouth c-oout loko, 
Nicholas Snow who arrived in Plymouth inline ' ^rnie 
•j cpy ,>r,A -,r=g one of the founders or Lastn&m; was xii-sn 
5! - ; o: ' : - ^nera3 Cour - Select - ■- 
He died at Easthan, 16 Nov. 1676. 

Thev had twelve children. 

ii 
the 

had 

T,T 
"*CV 

ten 

and 

3. 

G,rie32 born in England; came with hia father in 
flower. He married, 1639, Katherine w'heloon 

cbi"^ dron * 
'V.~Uarv®, born 1649, married Samuel Smith. . 
2. Stephen®, born 1642; married, first, nary ^arr^, 

second, Bethiah Atkins. 
^ n. -l r .! rr A t vt 'U -f p vt 

oohn°, born j.o4v>, uxGa *t- 77  *4 =, 0-7 »*„., «> Ae7 
ibipsil*0, bom October, 1644; married c.3 ^oo., 
will 1 am (not Nathaniel) Herrick. , . . 
Deborah® bom 1648; married Josiah Cooke (but he was 
not descended from Francis 1 of the Hoy-•5-ower• * 

6, Caleb®, born 1651; married Mary Williams. 

7C Hath®, bom 1653. 
Joshua®, born 1657; married Mary Cole. 
William®,.born 1661, died unmarried. 

10. Elizabeth*', born 1664, died in infancy. 
Children of Stephen! Hopkins and second ni ~e *-•- ..OI* * 

tV * 

O 9 

9«, 

ill 
iv. 
V. 

alcb^. died childless. 

vi 

vii. 
vili 
ix. 

Mavflower passenger, died young. 0 p^aaris^, ^NAUiU5‘ -irv-pn ia/IA Jacob-1 Cooke 
Damaris apain, married alter June 10-ko, iLio, 
1 ,v<,nni gl) and died before November, 1669. 
Deborah2, born probably in 1622, married lfc-6, atu. re - 
Sing (William! and Mary Ring). 
Elizabeth2, died 1666 unmarried. 
Oeeanus2. born on the voyage, died young. 

Ruth2. 

.,.- ar4 .Tohn Attwood - Beaver trade in Pl^outh. 
Stephen nopa-j-n* — 

^ ,,. , t*.-v<»v3 *2v'id servant 
Stephnc — • eervanta. 
300k, "Here of SulW toUe of b.epheu -p,i.- 

’Doty and Leister, )Xi~\ c^xI’va w J-*1 > , 

^ „ „mnr+ p. T,, hero o.i the 
. . t* t. qj usvporv j * 

KOV. Samuel Hop A1213., 
”'iinister*s Wooing • 

. v,'.. -■»--'r* '-V- 
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Stephen Hopkins. 

(Copied from page 27 "Mimsey-Hopkins", by B.O.S. Lowell): 

In Pilgrim Hail, Plymouth, Mass*, there is a painting by 

Henry Sargent, *a Boston artist, a member of the family to which 

the celebrated John Singer Sargent belongs. Among the figures 

there appearing on the canvas is a group representing Stephen 

Hopkins, his wife and four children. 

Stephen Hopkins is said by some to have been a London mer¬ 

chant. Ke was one of the twelve Mayflower passengers who had a 

title (Hr. ) prefixed to his name. 

That Stephen Hopkins was a man of more than ordinary charac¬ 

ter and influence is shown by the part hs played in the oarly his¬ 

tory of the Colony. In "Howard and Crocker's Popular History of 

Hew England", we road: "Ho one can ponder the annals of the early 

settlement of Hew England without being profoundly impressed V$th 

the rare excellency of the material that went into its foundation* 

Consider the names of such primitive Pilgrims as Carver, Brad¬ 

ford, Brewster, Standi ahf Winslow, Aldan, Warren, Hopkins, and 

others”; and Moore, in his "Lives of tho Colonial Governors , 

says: "Of the Pilgrims who remained in 1634, Stephen Hopkins, 

Miles Stendhsh ana John Aldan were the most prominent individuals. 

Hopkins was then one of the principal magistrates." 

Stephen Hopkins was one of the signers of the Mayflower 

Compact - the famous Compact drawn up and signed in the cabin of 

the Mayflower, November twenty-first, 1620." 

(See book entitled "Signers 
Arnoux Hextun, reprinted from 

th e 1 evtr 
ic-VI 

the Mail 
flower Compact", 
and Express, Hew 

by Annie 
York, 1899. 



Family of John and Mary (Smalley} Snow 
of Eastham, Mass. 

(Copied from Hew Eng* Hist* and Gen. Register, vol. 8, page 71.) 
(See also Freeman’s History of Capo Cod.) 

* 

John2 Snow (Nicholas1), horn about 1638 in Plymouth, Mass.; died 
in 1S9S in Sastham, Mass. He was- the fourth son and sixth child 
of Nicholas and Constance (Hopkins } Snow*, 

He married in Eastharn, Mass*, 19 Sent* 1667, Mary Smalley (twin-,}, 
born in Barnstable, Mass. , 11 tec. 1647 ,' daughter of John and Ann 
(Walden) Smalley* She and her twin brother Isaac were baptised 
in Barnstable Church, 87 Feb. 1648c 

No will of John Snow; settlement of estate in County Court of 
Barnstable, 19 April 1692. His widow married Ephraim Doane of 
Eastham. She died in 1703 in Eastham. 

We find no will of John Snow. The Inventory of the estate of^ 
John Snow was mode by John Freeman and William Welher, 4 Apr* 1692. 
He doubtless lived within the present town of East harm 

"The settlement of the estate of John Snow late of Eastham, de¬ 
ceased, at the County Court held at Barnstable April ye 19, 1692, 
as fclloweth: after debts paid, one third part of his real estate, 
to Mary Snow, widow, relict of sd. deceased during her natural 
life; and one third of the personal estate forever, and ye rest 
of sd personal estate for bringing up ye children of sd deceased, 
saving her paying to each of the daughters four pounds apiece as 
they come of age or married; and the sons of the deceased to have 
the land and housing according to law." 

John and Mary (Smalley) Snow had nine children, all horn in East- 
ham. Mass., as follows: 

i. Hannah3, bora 26 Aug. 1670. 

iie Mary3, born 10 March 1672. 

iii. Abigail*-', born 14 Oct, 1673. 

iv» Rebecca1-, born 23 July 1676. 

v. John‘S, born 5 May 1678; married Elisabeth Ridley, 25 Feb. 
1701, in Eastham, Mass. She was born 13 May 1678. They 
settled in Truro, Mass. 
Eleven children. 

vi. Isaac2, bora 10 Aug. 1683. 

vii. Lydia3, born 29 Sept. 1685. 

viii. Elisha3, born 10 Jen. 1687 

1X< 
tjv,3 vp*7 ,T->iri ck 1 AftQ 
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Ancestry of Mary Smalley, wife of John2 Snow of Hasthan, Hass. 

(From Freeman’s History of Cape Cod, page 359, Annals of hastasm* 
Smalley fthis family name often spelled Smalle end Smalx/. 

Iir. John Snailey was in Plymouth in 1632. &Q settled later at 
Essthara. (Tradition states that John Small of last a am and lie. war a 
Small of ICittory wore brothers or closely related, and many .;.acua 
appear to substantiate this claim, ) _ _ 
(For notes on the Smalley family, see Maine ••'ana"logy, vo .. »’» V* 

The following is copied from ‘'Descendants of Edward Small and Al 
lied Families", toL 1, page 19): 

"John Small (or Smalley) came in the William and James ^from Lon a on, 
arriving at Boston, June 5, 1632 with Edward Winslow, aitorwaroa 
Gov of Plymouth Colony, The England record states that they were 
"to be transported to Hew England to bo resident there upon a plan¬ 
tation’ and "have taken the oath of allegiance according .0 the 
statute viJ Karel.j 1631", They went directly to Plymouth, wnere as 
earlyWas 163? "John Small" was appointed with others "honest ana 1 
lawful men" to lay out hey-ground at Plymouth, ''John bmailey ap¬ 
peared in 1643 in a list of "all males that able to he are arraes 
from xv1 years old to 60 ye are3 within the several! Townpnipa in 
Plymouth County. In 1542 he had been made freeman. -Joan 5mal-,ey , 
Edward Bangs„ Josieh Cook, Hie hoi as Snow and others whojiod been 
prominent at Plymouth, removed about 1644 re oi,^.nv 
ham, far down on Cape Cod. Two years Small was elected 
at that time an official of great importance, since 

«. **! _ _3 % * T Art Y\ 

•*- .» m» n 5 1 
* % + V/ W ^ w •» - “ - 

ooaannhyaejended largely n?on hin knd Me local power, were almost 

^Ee was a surveyor in 1649; of the "Grand Inquest” in 
all that can be learned, he was a valuable c rein on, ratne/. ° aaU—-1 • -L-- - 
the honours and troubles of office". 

H & i a a t ri g 1 An n al d e r 
but no record of his death is round. 

.Ider shout 1638, aid was still living in 1668, 
tf t* 

John and Ann (Walden) Smalley had children, the older ones born m 
' 
± JL J iliK> w. O , 

-v- •* 
V in 4 

i. 

ii. 

Hannah2, bom 14 Juno 1541; married John Bangs, 23 Jan. IGoi. 

John2, bom 8 Sept. 1644, 

1647; bapt, at Barnstable, iii, Isaac2 (twin), born 11 Dec 
27 Feb. 1648. 

iv, Kor,2 (twin), born 11 Dec. 1547; bapt. at Barnstable 27 Fob. 
1648. ' She married first,' 19 Sept. 1657. John2 Snow, the son 
of Hioholas an6 Constance (Hopbine) Snow oi has than, -laab. 

He died in 1692. She married secondly, nphraim Doans. 
died in East ham In 17 03. , . __4„ xx^-ny 
Kino childron by first husband t surname _ouutf), ; ; ’ 

Marv Abigail, Rebecca, John, Isaac, 1./ 
"7s’U footnote, vox. 1, p«:e 20, "BeeoenSants of Bdwara 
Soiall an?. Allied i’amilies." ! (Sea Jaine tenealotv . •'> 

’ •» ;oi\ t f.nnoi of Harwich and Truro*. 1) a‘i 0 AO‘'v.‘/ v/LO /..— 

Descendants of John and Mary (Smalley) Snow are eligiole to 
Smalls of America. 

mv 

ir*eaig.f '***rmn 



Family of John and Elizabeth (Ridley) Snow 
of Truro, Hass. (Capo Cod) 

John*5 Snow (JohrH, Nicholas^), was 'horn in Easthara, Hs^s. , ^ - 
1673, the fifth child end eldest son of John and Hary t Smalley) 

q ow * 

Eg married in Eastham, Hass. s 35 Feb. 1V0.1, Elisabeth Rielc-^, 
born 13 Hay 1678, 

They had eleven children, as ..allows? 

ay 

1. 
• » 

iii« 

iv. 

v. 

vi* 

vii, 

Joshua, born 1701. 

Anna, born 1703. 

Elizabeth, bom 1705. 

J chn, bo m 1706. 

Anthony, bom 1709. 

Elisha, bo rn 1711. 

Isaac bom 11 Feb. 1713/14;■ married at Truro, Mass,, 
5 July 1733, Apphia Atwood. (Further records hereaixer. j 

viii. Hary, born 1716. 

ixs Arabrose, b orn 1718/l9. 

x w ' Amas a, bo rn 17 30 / 21» 

xi. David, born 1722-/23. 

(Bee Ha in© Genealogy, vol. 3, pa^e 16 66* ) 

Freeman's History of Cape Cod, page 546: Annals of Eruro. 
«i 1709. Pursuant to the order oi ohe -on, --- x~ 
habitants of Truro elected town officers for *uie remaining 
part of the year, namely 

John Snow, town cleric 

Thomas Mulford, Jedodiah Lambert Jr. and John Snow selectmon 
and Constant Freeman Treasurer 

Freeman*3 History of Cape Cod, page 575: Annals of ±n\iO. 

He p re sentative3 

John Snow 12 yrs 

Selectmen 
John Snow 12 yrs 

Town Treasurer 
John Snow 2 yrs. 
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The Ridley Ramily. 

Copied from Maine Genealogy, Vol. Ht page 876, 

The Ridley family is of very ancient origin. Sieur de Ridel 

whoso name appears on the roll of Battle Abbey, the earliest- 

record of the Horrnans who came with William the Conqueror, is 

said to have been the ancestor of all branches of the family 

which subsequently settled in England and Scotland. 

The surname appears in the Domesday Book in a variety oi forms, 

such as Ridel, Ridle, and Ridell. The name is supposed to be a 

place name from a place in Scandinavia called Rugdal, that is, 

Rye <3 ale, the valley of Rye. Members ox the a o naan j a..illy set¬ 

tled in Yorkshire, England, and named their landed possessions 

Ryodale. Thera are about sixty variations of spelling, among 

the most common being Riddell, Riddle, Ridlon and Ridley. 

The family has many coats of arms, borne by different branches. 

RIDLEY. 

(Copied from the Boston Transcript. 

Capt. Mark Ridley was at Truro, Mass., as early as 1666. and 

is occasionally mentioned in the Plymouth Colony records. Ha was 

from England. It appears that lie followed the sea from boyhood, 

and made trips to Hew England some years prior to his settlement 

here. He had a son Thomas, and is believed to have had daughters 

Ann and Elizabeth, the latter marrying John Snow. 

f — * . ..._ 'jxwmxnt1?' ' • 
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Family of Deacon Isaac and Apphia (Atwood) Snow 

of Brunswick, Maine, and Harpswell, Maine. 

(See Maine Genealogy, vol. ill, page 1825, for some of the leading 
facts given below). (See Wheeler’s History of Brunswick:, I'opsham 
and Harpswell, Maine, page 855, Pah, 1878.) 

% 

Deacon Isaac- Snow (John^, John^, Nicholas-5-), born 11 Feb. 1715-14 
at Truro, Mass. (Capo Cod), was the fifth son of John and Elizabeth 
(Ridley) Snow. 

+ £''•* ^ ^ -L / V 
Ee removed to Brunswick:, Maine about 1758; pioneer 

of Harpswell; in old age removed to Thomaston, Maine, where most 
of his children-lived; end died in 1799 at the homo of his daughter 
Hannah Hall in St, George, Maine. The baptismal name of his wife 
is given in the Thomaston records as "Affier". 

Ho married at Truro, Mass., 5 July 1753, Apphia Atwood, born at 
Truro, Mass, , 28 July 1713, daughter of Mai chi el and Prudence 
(Rogers) Atwood. 

Re was a member of Capt. Thomas Lombard’s military company at 
Truro, Mass., prior to his removal to the District of Maine, which 
company consisted of seventy members. 

About 1738, Deacon Isaac and Apphia (Atwood) Snow removed from 
Truro, Mass. (Cape Cod), to what is now Brunswick, Maine (Maine 
was at that time a District of Massachusetts and was not incorpora¬ 
ted os a state until 1820). Their two oldest sons were born in 
Truro but their other children were born in Brunswick. 

Deacon j.sna.o Bn on wao 
the General Court as well as of the old Constitutional 

tion end represented his section of what is now Maine, 
very heavy land-holder a3 well as a prominent sea-captain, who 
sailed in nearly all parts of the world. Being a master mariner, 
he was generally known as Capt. Snow. 

He lived to the age of eighty-six, although he had endured great 
hardships. Ho was the first cns of that branch to move to Bruns- 

—'m VST 
v O -w ^ 

of 

■y? *'1v» c* 4- VO.* 
n In 71 r> r, f 
V. . • * w». 4. V< V • 

b* A 'VO 
.M.C iv J g M- 

m r-. p *>■» 

Convert- 
was a 

rpv. ~ J. ilO 
_^3 _ 

wick, Maine, 
known, but it was 
t 11 New Meadows". 

exact date 
prior to 

of not 
1739, 

his removal to Brunswick is 
as land was then granted to him 

O. 

He was selectman in Brunswick in 1743, 1V46, 174-/, 1751, 17 56 
and 1758 (See Wheeler’s Hist, of Brunswick, Topsham and Harpswell, 
Maine, page 919). In 1752 there were, according to a map of the 
Plymouth Company, but twenty dwelling houses in Brunswick, one of 
which belonged to Deacon Isc.ec Snow, Prior to 1747, Sebascouigan 
Island was deeded to him; before 1766, several small adjacent 
islands wore deeded to his son Elisha, and prior to 1771, Long 
Island was deeded to his son John (afterward Capt. in the Revolu¬ 
tion), all of which territory was in the "District of Harpswell". 

CaDt. John, Isaac and Joseph, the sons of Isaac and Apphia (At¬ 
wood) Snow, were all heavy land-holders in Harpswell, Brunswick 
and Thoms3ton, Maine. Isaac Jr. amd Capt. John Snow married daugh¬ 
ters of Captain Benjamin Larrabee of Brunswick, Maine. 

Capt. John and his brothers. Isaac and Samuel " 
nave once ownea axx \*ao 

$ 
Gii 

WU % ^ 
O 4.4. ZJ 

^ ^ 4- r<3 — O v a r> + T <n r 1 rl v> — — — — * 

Harpswell, where Mark Small later lived (See Hist, of Brunswick). 
Another son of Deacon Isaac and Apphia (Atwood) Snow was xld 1 u X. 

vv 5 shr* Snow born 2 6 March 1739, 
1832, near the close of his 92nd 

in Brunswick, 
y9ar; married 

Maine, died 31 Jan 
tx V/ jp 0 4-J. iuiiUO M J-4, 

I 
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Family of Deacon Isaac and. Apphia (Atwood) Snow 

of Brunswick, Maine, arid Harp swell , Maine. (coat. 

6 Deo* 1759, Elisabeth, daughter of Robert Jordan of that place. 
Their son, Capt. Israel Snow, in 1793 married his first cousin, 

Hannah Snow, slaughter of Joseph Snow, and removed to Bangor, Ko» , 
where he became* quite prominent. The Bangor Historical Magazine» 
toI. 4, page 19, gives a sketch of Capt, Israel Snow and states: 
"Capt* Israel Snow, son of Elder Elisha Snow, c~ Barpswell and 
Thomastoe, Maine, was born in Harpswell, 2 Got, 1771, He came to 
Bangor in 1807, He was a master mariner. He died 15 Sept. 1863, 
the oldest Free Mason and the oldest citizen in the city. He 
lived at the lower end of Broadway, then Oak Street, on the west- 
side of the street. He previously lived in the Patten house near 
Hammond Street Church. 

He married 15 Nov. 1793, his first cousin Hannah, daughter of 
Joseph Snow cf South Thomaston, Maine. She was admitted to First 
Church in Bangor, 18 .Aug, 1813; she died 28 Jan. 1865, aged 90 yrs. , 
9 mos., SB days. 

The Snows of this family were closely identified with Bangor, as 
it was the head of navigation and quite a shipping* point. 

Children of Beacon Isaac and Apphia (Atwood) Snow, all born In 
Brunswick, Maine, except the two older ones (dates of their birth 
copied from 'Wheeler's Hist, of Brunswick, Topshcra and Karps well, 
Maine, page 853); 

i. .John5, born in Truro, Mass., £5 July 1734; served as a 
Captain in the Revolution. 

• He married Hannah Larrabee, daughter of Capt, Benjamin 
Larrabee, of Brunswick, Maine. 

11. Isaac5, born in Truro, M&3S. , 18 May 1736; married a 
daughter of Capt. Benjamin Larrabee, of Brunswick. 

iii. Elisha5, born in Brunswick, Maine. 26 March 1739; Elder in 
the church. He married at Capo Elisabeth, 6 Deo. 1759, 
Elisabeth, daughter ox Hooero Jordan of that place. He died 
31 Jan. 1832, near the close of his 92nd year, 

iv. Joseph5, born 2 Oat. 1740. 

v. Ambrose5, born 20 March 1742. 

vi. Elisabeth5, bom 3 Nov, 1743. 

vil. Samuel'1, bom 28 Feb. 1745. 

viii. Mercy5, born 8 Dec. 1751. 

lx, Hannah born 30 Oot. 1756. 

x 



^7 

Atwood. 
4'56 

Stephen1 Atwood of Plymouth (Mass,), and later of East ham in the 
Plymouth Colony; granted land at Plymouth, 1641; is o.u list of 
freemen at Eastham, 1648, though likely not a resident yet. 

He married 6 Kov. 1644, at Plymouth, Abigail Dunham, b. 1629, 
daughter of Deacon John and Abigail Dunham. He died in February, 
1693-4. 

C 4- ly fcephen^ Atwood, horn probably 1647-8, the ton of Stephen and 
Abigail (Dunham) Atwood. He died in the spring of 1722, 

He married about June, 1676, Apphia (Bangs) Knowles, widow of 
John Knowles and daughter of Edward and Hebeofa Bongs. (Atwood 
Mss. in error.) 

UaLchiel7 Atwood (Stephen2, Stephen1), married 25 Oct. 1700, 
Prudence Rogers and lived in Truro, Cane Cod, Mass. (Prudence 
Rogers said to be widow of Joseph Rogers. ) 

llalchiel Atwood had grants of land in fraro in 1703 and in 
1715. It is not clear who Malchial *s wife was before marriage, 
but we can find no other Prudence Rogers than the widow of Joseph 
and no farther mention of her, except as considered to have nsarrii 
Llalchiel, It would be a good idea fo r others to spell I.ialchiel *9 
name as it is in the Bible and as spelled in the baptismal record 
of-Truro instead of following some half illiterate town cleric. 

An phi a** Atwood (Mai obi el*', Stephen*', Stephen1), born 28 July 1713; 
died at St. George, Maine. She married 5 July 1733, Isaac*'5 Snow 

..10ia3^* J , I), iJ. j J. ‘ ....L'i , tZlG oOj.4 0u Jofc v’onn* j < i ch \ V V J. * ■» t, V ^ J ■ 4. J. V -*• V-*. / J •* » •* ” f — ' - “ ^ - — 

Snow, born 30 Hay 1678, and his wife Elisabeth Ridley, whom he- raarg 
ried 25 Feb. 1700-1701. John was son of John Snow, born 1638, and 
Mary Smalley, whom he married 19 Sept. 1667, Eastham; first Ameri¬ 
can ancestor was Nicholas Snow, who came 1623, married Constance 
Hopkins, daughter of Stephen, latter two of die Mayflcwer. One 

1f\ r* r* i v> o» r0V 0^1 O £*-• 
V/ W O 1 i * V V- » — *■* V “J Isaac Snow A ;:J 1 ■; migrated I/O AJLt7 

ton, where nearly all their grandchildren were bom. 
Their children were: 

i, John Snow (Capt. in the Revolution), born 6 July 1734; 
married Hannah Larrabee. 
Isaac Snow, born 18 May 1736; married 14 July 1767, 
Elizabeth Larrabee. 
Elisha Snow, born 6 March 1739; married 6 Doc. 1759, 
Betsy Jordan. 
Joseph Snow, bom 2 Oct. 1740; married 9 Feb. 1761, 
Kami ah Bay lie. 
Ambrose Snow, born 29 March 1742. 
Elizabeth Snow, born 3 llov. 1743; married 14 Jan. 1762, 
Abiezcr Holbrook. 
Samuel Snow, bom 28 Feb. 1745; married 19 May 1767, 

Tr.vjw • n PA Mav 1.769. I'arv - Deane. 
<y > -- c -J _ _ - , - . . . ,, . 

Me rev Snow, bom. 8 Doc® 1761; married Rev. nphraim hall 
Hannah Snow, bom 30 Oct. 1756; married 16 Aug* 1773, 
Caleb Hall. 

•S •* 

iii. 

iv. 

v. 
vi * 

vii 

v ■» A A 
J. J. « 

IX. 

(Note: Rebecca, daughter of Isaac Snow, Jr. , married Isaac 3r.o 
i 1 
\ «A- rcs2e. Job,n). 
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Family of Capt. John and Hannah (Larrobeo) Snow 

of Harpswel1, Hoi no, 

Cant, John5 Snow (Deacon Isaac4, John3, John2, Nicholas1), was horn 
25* July 1734, in Truro, Mass. (Cape Cod ), the eldest son of Deaeon 
Isaac and Apphia (Atwood) Snow. He was taken by his parents to 
Brunswick, Maine*about 1738. He settled in Harpswell, Maine. He 
wan appointed collector of taxes by the House of Representatives 
Province of Massachusetts Bay, by General Court assembled, Dec, 31, 
1760, for the District of Harpswell, including the "Great Sebasco- 
'degan’1. Ho was also one of the selectmen of Harpswell in 1774. 
Prior to 1771, Long Island was deeded to him, which island was in 
the District of Harpswell. He served in the Revolution (See 
’’Massachusetts Soldiors and Sailors in the Revolutionary 'Jar, vol. 
14, p. 614.) (His Revolutionary service record given in full below* 

He married Hannah Larrabee, daughter of Capt. Benjamin and Mary 
Larrabee« Capt. Benjamin Larraboe was then 1 - ioeH >rc * cit- 

*- J * A. • ,1 /X r>d- 
\j cl\j - John Snow izen of Brunswick, Maine (See sketch below), 

and Hannah (Larrabee) his wife removed late in life to vicinity of 
Bangor, Maine. 

They had twelve children, all born in Harpswell, He*, as follows: 

i. Isaac6 Snow. 

ii. Elisabethb Snow. 

iii. Thankful6 Snow. 

iv. Aaron6 Snow. 

v. Abieaer5 Snow, 

vi, Hon a ab e th° Sno w. 

vi i, Jon ethon6 
O r» ft * a. A / UC t 
formed by 

Dec. 
^ 

.1 / 
Snow, born 8 
o 81 
Col. Jona. Eddy 

married in Bangor, Me 17 69 ; uiii't J.eu j.ju i , * « 

Mary6 Tibbetts, the marriage ceremony per- 
t n WA VV,JU„ ,._v . _ee Bangor Hist, Map., vol. vi, 

o~e goA ), gViA was daughter of William and. Lurana (Young ) 
Tibbetts, of Bangor, Maine. Jonathan and Mary (Tibbetts) 
Snow settled in Corinth, Me. They removed in 1816 to 
Campbell Co.t Kentucky, 
in Greenfield, Indiana. 

Some of their descendants lived 

viii. Hannah6 Snow, bom 22 Jen. 1772; married Benjamin Tibbetts 
.o Bangor. Maine, the son of William and Lurana (Young) 

^ibbetts. Benjamin and Hannah (Snow) Tibbetts lived in 
Bangor, Maine, end Corinth, Maine; removed in 1816, with 
their family of ton children, to Manchester t own snip, 
Dearborn Co., Indiana. (See History of Dearborn County, 
Indiana, page 545. ) 

ix. Sarah6 Snow. 

xi. 
3sii« 

Stephen6 Snow. 
Humphrey0 Snow, 
<j O.u.-ji 

6 ve your."ost child of Cc 
( Larrabee ) Snow oi Kamjswol 1, Maine. 

C v- /s • • Dt. John and Hannah 



Record of service In the Revolutionary War, 358 

of C&pt* John Snow of Harps we 11 * Maine* 

Vole 14, pago 614, Mass. Soldiers and Sailora in the War of the 
Revolution* 

Snow^ John,, Captain, 5th (Harpewell) co*, 2nd Cumberland County 

regt* of Mass, Militia; list of officers returned in accordance 

S*ith order of Council of Fob® 14, 1776 by Jonathan Mitchell 

and others, field officers, dated north Yarmouth April 4, 1776; 

ordered in Council June 5, 1776, that said officers be commissioned; 

reported commissioned Jane 5- 1776; 

John Snow also Captain 2nd (Harpswell) co«, 2nd. regt»; return 

dated Brunswick Aug* 29, 1776, made by Samuel Thompson, of 

three militia regiments in Cumberland County, showing numbera 

and equipments; 

also return of men belonging to said Snow's (2nd Harpewell) co* 

probably raised for Continental service, as aeturned to 

Col. Jonathan Mitchell at north Yarmouth, {year not given); 

John Snow also Captain 6th co* 2nd Cumberland County regiment 

o f Ma as* n 11 i t la • 

Vol* 14, page 614, Mass. Soldiers and Sailors in the 

War of the Revolution* 
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Step 
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He 
t ezrc 
Cfci30 

were 

herr Larrabee was one of the early settlors of North Yarmouth, 
riot of Maine, who bought large tracts of land from the In- 
s between Hoyals river and Broad Govo. But he hod no deed, so 
sons were each given grants as the sons of original settlers, 

was killed by the Indians in Xing Philip’s War. The inhabi- 

o Be 
of North Yarmouth had fled for safety to Jewell’s Island, 

- . , i J V -T •• *'? 1 . 1 .. /> V.. .1 J 

vvnere r hey ware attacked by a large body of Indians who 
driven off but at the cost of many English lives 

Stephen^ Larrabee (the son of Stephen3-) v/as 
Malden and Portland. His gravestone, about 
next to the oldest in the Eastern cemetery, 
oldest regular cemetery in Maine. 

He had three sons, as follows: 

of North Yarmouth, 
1710, is the oldest or 
Portland, which is the 

i. Capt 

lit v/ d .p 

iii« Capt 

Benjamin Larrabee, of the Brunswick Port, 

John Larrabee, of the Boston fortifications. 

Stephen Larrabee, of North Yarmouth. 

The above information was contributed 
Esq,, of Portland, Maine, lawyer, whose 
Maine. 

by Charles Thornton Libby, 
residence is at Yarmouth, 



Benjamin Larrabee of Brun3Wick. Maine n « r> +■ Uap t » ^ ~ —-- — — 

Cooled from History of Brunswick, Topsham and Harpswell, Haine 
{ including the ancient territory known as Pejepscot. rub* mvG J* 

page 841-2. Larrabee. This is said to be a French 
Huguenot extraction. Capt. Benjamin Larrabee, the 
Brunswick family ox that nsmo, is said by traditi u." 
born in Falmouth. He came to Brunswick about 1727, 
pi and cr of Fort George for some years. Ho was also 
X»0jepscot proprietors. (He was the son oi Stephen-' 
Maiden, Mass., and Falmouth, District of Maine. ) 

family of 
ancestor of the 
to have been 
and was com- 

v r\ 7* ca?- uii u *»- ss 1 the 

1748. Eis wife* 
John Oulton. (Kot 

Larrabee of 
e died 9 May 
and married 

The History of Brunswick gives Capt. Ben j a* 
is correct. ) 

a name was Kory, 8he survived h 

niin Larrabeef s lineage wrong* The above statement 

‘The following is from History of B inns wick, Tops^am i*d Harps- 
wel1, lieine, page 750: 

Captain Benjamin Larrabee 
.rtain Benjamin" Lerrsbee came from Portland (then Kalraouon) so 

assume the command of the fort in Brnnswick aoou-! r-• v j-T* . 
December of that year he petitioned the General Court of Massaohu- 

r, ___ __ *r _ ^ J ^ *5 rr -f ■w/Mn C'. TY\ Y\ i. C\ 

Os 

setts" for*a 'recompense for services in going from Bos ton to 
Brunswiofc! tho"journey having consumed one month.'' Ho lived in 
th^ fort for some years, and his children were oorn i-nero. ±x 

at Hew Meadows, where the house of Andrew Thomas 
, 3# He was the agent o":1 the Pejepscot proprietors, 

ro . 30 1 . r.„ k-P 4-yr, h« bad the nrinoinel manage- 
up, ore trie LUCOi ox «“u" , . . 
Bent of the concerns of the township.^ In 173b he superinbeaacu 
the building of the old V?eat Meeting-nouse, puronasi^o - ■- ^ 
material, attending to the transportation, etfi. n« *Joa iperc 
1748 end was buried in the graveyard attached to the •* c-, t. *ne - 

arc now no braces 
Captain Larrabee 

.v 1- -• ., 
Vy J. 

V -yt-rr «? vc ( iJ CC - ^ v ground 
uapt&m ^freuoo .«« a worthy man, much beloved by those ?-nti~ 

mateiy acquainted with him. He was considered a |°od jusjn^s 
T.nn 'r,A -,anh respected for his integrity and faithiulnooo to 
“i44n an'' m3 ' . _v+ „^ v* nnfl hls-hlv resoectaoie. „ .. *-nur’crnns and highly respectaole 
His son^athaniei^vvas town clerk for thirty-seven years from 

1756 to 1802 selectman from 1783 to 1800 mid was otherwise prom¬ 

inent in town affairs. 
r t L^rabee was chairman ox the- eoard o, ooleo.'-^-i 
Gapt. ana 42, and was Captain 

of Brunswick during the yearsjn ^ i*™ to 1746, 

919, History of Brunswick, Top sham and Harpswelx, --~ 

1878. ) 

jrorl n-p poiyr Beniamin Larrabee and Mary his wife, all bom 
?,Tne ulteTot their hirth tahen from Hist, of 

Vicshara and Harp swell, Maine, pp. 841-2): 

i. Mary4* b. 17 April 1728. 

23 Deo« 1729; was town clerk A A V: o O i3 TIL P J i4 *J s J. 
T> JL I V/ » ~ n i- 1 J, - I L V 



Capt. Benjamin larrabee of 

Copied from History of Brunswick: 
(including ths ancient territory 

B rans w 1 ok; , Ha in e 

Topsham and Harpswell, 
hnown as Pejepscot. Pub 

/ 3.61 (cent. 

Maine 
1878.) 

iii. 

iv* 

vi 

of Brunswick: thirty-seven years, from 1766 to 1802; 
selectman.from 1783 to 1800. 

Isabella4, be 27 IIov, 1731. 

Ab i gal l4 , b * 9 Jan © 1733-4. 

Hannah4, b. 10 Dec. 1735; married Capt. John5 Snow (Beacon 
Isaac4, JohnS, John2, Nicholas!), of Harp swell, Maine, sol-’ 
dier in the Bevolution, b« 25 July 1734 in Truro, Mass., 
the son of Dec. Isaac and Apphia (Atvuoodj Snow. He on eu. 
before 1790. She survived him and is listed in United 
States Census of 1790 v/i d ov;, re si d on t of Karpswe 11 

vi i. 

viii* 

ix* 

Maine, end head of a family of twelve children. 

Elizabeth4, b, 10 Jan. 1737; married 14 July 1767, 
Isaac& Snow (Boa. Isaac4, John*4, John'-, Nicholas-), b. lb 
j»ay 1736, in Truro, Hass., the son of Beacon Isaac and 
Apphia (Atwood) Snow. 

Benjamin4, b« 5 Feb. 1729-40. 

Stephen4, b, 12 July 1742. 

James4, b. ----- ; had o daughter who married Aaron 
Hinehloy of Brunswick:, Maine. 

r-"v';^3*TVs> * > -? 



Family of Elisha and Abigail (VI ooetis} ..oyne// 
of Shelbyville), Indiana 

000 

t\bigai Tibbetts (twin), ( Villiam0 f bo. tod*), Capt. -■•en.ienin ;, 
Hen^y^, Joromiah^, Kenryl), b. Hay 17, IV50 in. Lcoanon, 1> 1 c» , 
Maine; d. Aug. 25, 1846, aged 77 years, in Shelbyville, Indiana. 
She was daughter of Villi am and Inrana (Young) Tibbetts. 

She married in Bangor, Maine, June ZB, 1792, 711she nayhew, 
Vpri 1 27, 1769, tf. March 22, 1839, in Shelbyville, Indiana. Ho [ y ^ IJ • ^ I J a ^ , W . * £ \I. . • * a Va— a. . » - . - - ^ — y la * 

-> ... .. ?r ~-p 1.,,~— *r^-.-.v.~ 0att"»*poy' «nd Patentee of f>"!. was a aesocimant ox .i,c.jjo --a^/iu au ~uu ■ 'C/v „ 
tha*3 Vineyard, Hantucket and Eliaabeth Isles, who removed iron 
v/atertown, lass., and commenced a settlement at Edgartcwn, * ar~ 
tha's Vineyard, in 1648* 

Blisha Kayhew removed with hie parents to Bangor, Mains, among 
the earliest settlers there. He was the son of either nathaniel 
Kajbow who moved with his family to Bangor in 1774, 0+ o< -ohn 
Mayhew* Be vc In t- ion ary soldier, who was in Bangor in 17.*u, end nee 
lot 63* 

Elisha Mayhem had brothers Andrew and James, end a sister ••«“■ 
bitable, born 1770, who married James Clark of Penobscot -o.;_ one 
was living in 1850. the only one of the generation, and had ohil- 
3Yen one of whom was Hannah who never married. 

The above-named Andrew Mayhew had son John A. Mayhew who nad 
children, namely Frederick (only son), and "Polly”, who ?'*;irmea ^ 
V'bec, 1818 Timothy Colby, all of whom resided near aangor. 

« 'v^h(v» b’d lo^t bH o second wife in 1861; in politics ho was a 
“Union" man, - a pattern man. -is only son . — • 
"Secessionist". Thrco of Andrew Kayhew*s granddaughters went 10 

Virginia in 1861 to teach school, one of whom, Ktioho'l, tne young-* 
estf soon married, a southern planter, a slave-owner. 

The farm of Elisha and Abigail (Tibbetts) Mryhew was near Lovarit, 
Penobscot Co.- Maine. In 1816. they removed, with their largo 
family of children to Indiana, and lived near hawrer.eeon-g^ ;ea — 
bom County, until 1821 when they settled at Shelbyville:;) onci o. 
County and were among the earliest inhabitants, and wnere tney 
built* on Franklin Street the first two**story house » and seoonu. 
frame) that was erected in Shelbyville. vheir home was noncidunr- 
tars for the Methodist preachers and circuit-riders or that earl., 

Elisha Kayhew was County Commissioner for a nrmoe ^ 0 .-by. ; 
Kisto-y o* Shelby County states that the Methodist church of onfix- 
tyvilla m9 organised in 1625 by the following nembor. i ^isn. 
ukvbevv Abigail his wife, and two daughters, salxy and wi&aix 

itt, jUc,3 £d Jeru.ho vin Scyoc and Hr.. Catherine Goodricn, and 
t>,3jy '‘ir-it pH ore of meeting was in the cabinet-shop o. '’.on 
Shanfcs, whioh stood on Washington Street. “Of those seyo. : »r 
Christian* much might be written, but it is sui^ic3ent to sjy 
that each of them lived to see the church, the .uwida.ion o. *uwr. 
they laid in the wilderness, grow, prosper, and accomplish much 

gOOd"» 

Eli ah a and Abigail (Tibbetts) Eayhow had ten children, all bom 
near Levant, Penobscot Co., Maine, as x ol.l o \ . 

i. laurana May hew7, b. April 9, 1793; d. Juno 2t , 



} niily of SI Is ha end Abigail ( r ibbotla ) 
of Sholbyville, Indiana. 

.ayhe-v 
363 

t cent* 

^ * Lankan a Hayhow^, the second , b« June £6, 1 p9 5; n* *ioX*~ 
den, Maine, cbout 1878, aged 83 years, a woman of ability 
ana groat strength of character, 

.She married June 18, 1818, her first cousin, Jacob :.D.nn, 
!y, Feb, 13, 1796; d. 1877; son of David arid Sarah i Tibbetts) 
Osgood V.ann of Holden (formerly Drover), Maine; resided^ 
with his parents in the old homestead, harm’s Hill, Holden, - 
seven miles from Bangor. 
Jacob and Lsurana (Mayhew) Harm had twelve enilaren, b. 

in Holden, Me., among whom were David8 (d, in Bhelbyvilie, 
Xnd,, about 1867, unmarried); Hiram0, vtu.ioe^ (m. Andrew 
Steele of Holden, where both d. leaving two oh, , ono ox 
whom Charles^ lives now (1918) in Holden); ^eriaii°i hi- 

* fV ^ .. . « « r* .A * -q Y .9 _ JS 
bridge0,~b.*Harch 10, 1883, inherited his fahhor's home 3 

Q 
Linmi-’ 

stead in Holden, He., and d. there Ap-i 1 19, 1808 aged 
85 veers, leaving three sons, one of whom, «eorge »>* 
fdeputy sheriff of Holden, 1914} lives in the old home¬ 
stead /end the oldest of whom, Henry H»*', '-ives near Geya- 
erville, Calif, 

nit Sally Mayhew7, b. July 6, 1797; she taught the first 
school in Manchester township. Dearborn Co®, Xnd., in a 
log house on the land afterward owned by 'm. Baser, or 
wvsph senJcg she received the sum of ono dollar por woor.. 

to be paid try *1* £> UU G »'■ 4' V.Cv’ - 5 
l^CAr V J- UiiK> 

t> *p *' V- o 0*4 o- o f> "S. * r\ t 
* W- - - in pro portion to 

the number of children sent 
She : 

dren. 
in Shelbyville, 

d. first; ho 
Ind•, .George F« no ho ohil- 

She in rte, Ind., in 1876. 

iv. Abigail Mayhew7, b Feb 19, 1801; m. in Shelbyvi 11 o, Ind- 
.. t “V / * 

Jonas Smith, and had ton eh. as col Iowa. Olive- (d. ycumt ,, 
Hrastus8, ro3i&e T>o tn no * ^ o o v'/pr> ® j •• '■ fill ran fi ^ (<i 3. © cl 
young): Sarah8 la. Mr. England! Uvea in San Jose, Cali 
HiraraS; Harriet8 (fl. young); Ann8; Henryk. 

Hi isha Mayhew, Jr*, b* Doc* 7, 180a; tu. •an 18£9 . waii- 
nafCuUia^HuMHpHn.t: Aug if 1?06; fl._Avg IS 18S5. 
A f r.l. o " 0 h an d l e r8 a n <1 Ann a ( 8 silane .* Him 11 ng t on O; ; w/g'0 'f 
1,A: (See helow. She was a sister of his brother *»* • 

After her death, ho married a second wi.. e. ( 
dIorS'was son of James8 and Hannah (Curtis) Huntington, o- 
Norwioh, Conn, and Boyalton, ft. (See Huntington ene.J.ot. ... 
Elisha and Hannah Curtis <Huntington) -ayhew nad - oh., ** 
follows: Amanda8 (m. Augustus Ames, Mj°*v s^° , ’inarioan 
children® Augustus Ames was from ono p* -rnl'y~ 
feuilios. After Amanda's death, Ur. Ames marri.ee. her •_* ~ 
sister i.’eilie, widow Puller I; -amira8; Matilda8 . narriea 
-- doming. 

vi, 
^ V 1 T ~,Y\ "tO *1 OAfs • nr.fi o'* ibe enrly lavm* 

v^o-ihelhgub on! wobGlgtod state t-oasuror of In¬ 
diana^^rJAmt Vcnovod to Indianapolis in 1844. where ho 
resided until hi3 death. Ono of tlia old suraets o 

nmol is was named Hay how Street fo- hira. 

'-"..SJKB.'J 
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..qU, 0f Kllaha and Abigail (Tibbetts) Hayhew 
v " of Shelbyvillo, Indiana. 
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(oont. 

e 

s. 

«« m sent. 5 1886, Lucia7 Huntington, b. Oct. 7, 180S, 
arm. of <:hsjbnlor° aid Ann ( vfcUuoo) taatxngto,. oi-.ee 
v Tri4 ( chandler^ Huntington, b. An? . «>w, • < * 
^^ohfco^! Xpril 1?.. 1846 Freeport Xna.; nT 

*•* -?• n f01J \11Sr844H C&aiS** "U son of 

SJ55 sr',4*1 K»”iinah (Kurtis) Huntington of Norwich,gonn. 

r-nS novelton, Vt. James4' served in ‘•hsvoiucon. i -e«. nu 

^li.rS-rfif'fjkntington) Uayhew had nine eh., b. in 

Bholbyvillo, Infl.. as follows: 

j‘‘ viorcliaS* ^^oHlst^/ja. Hr. aefflor mnsio tea- 
ohap of llnioville, :<y.. and.Chicago, brother of Col. 

of Indi anapolis}. ^ 

tt] igha Oe 8 b. Doc a £5, 1832; d. in -;!: ;i0;in ‘ 

Oo tooa 1914, aged 88 yra.; n. first. Cumiejtan- 
o?Hv7 Shi»"one oh.: m. second-- aayhew, bis 

f-ousin. ana had 6 oh., one of whom, Hattie — 

Cook and has one dan. „ _ ... 
Vivi «.-.S be Li«y o, 1834; w. & Hr. Smith. 
fHn'esU. b.‘Parch 81. 1836; o. Willis# ««<>»•* f.™B 
store on tho Cl role. Indianapolis), son o, .;i«ob Co^ 

ono of the early artists of Indianapolis *im ffleubOi 01 

Christ Church fHpisoopal); .. 
-Villiam and Hranoes (Hayhew) Cox had - on., u:iuy^ , 
niixan auva u ,,v0 i ^oa in Indianapolis until 
Aloort- and , *y*° --: X f** 
19]^ yftiQn 3he wont to reside in -an -ie,-Ot 

«h-re she died, Jan. 1919, unmarried* 

6. tales Kelson lisyhe^. b. bee. 13, 1838; wna o ^ 

early opticians of Indi anapolis; ’th0 

par.isation ?Sat serveS in tho bodyguard to protect 

Pro si dent binooln ^en^ho gassodyh.eu** 

4e 
5* 

• v $ Clara^ Oil HiifJ *' *> . W.w*i t y *' * , O ^.V V* oWl'O 
1 rvi’ng ton, Indi anapolis; has £ e-., 
(Hrs. Deacon); 8race-'. 
Harriet8, b. Sept. , lo .1« o/*t 
Caroline^ (twin of preceding), b. -apt. - i, 1 
Llizai:. b. Hov. 4, ~ p/ 

rv / r? 

c4 . 

7* 
Ge 
9 * 

Eliiah Mavhew7. b. April 15. 1807; was Treasurer of Shelby- 
vn; r^vritv ip?'5-7'P* a man of grant execu ••-*.%« 

^ veew Bln. oler< «.d ticket agent of the oiu • 
iladison end Indianapolis R.k- booot in India,.epoi.i.>, 
moved to Pleasant Grovo^o ten , in t -arnswouth 2 0ctl032. 

^^Hfladiff^n^orthl'i^hA had.;8 oh. as ollovo: 
lr7-,.n , ,/c T'rx^+Vi® Wfliirn*). viilaii0; jslLisna-'; nuemaa-; 0 + foG• instinwm. Lartna .«sxn.or/, , . 
Laursna8; Caroline A.B{m..dashburn Chipman and resided in 

toergan Porljs ^Hinne^lll’U^;^* tlisha Baker of Shelby 

Co., Ind. 1*0 cnilnrsn. - . 

*;-v^fpr^s. /gtTPCrrxT,w. >7- ^’ ‘Vw-V^v,. 

riii. 



I--ay how y v ■ - a \ ,r 0 f VI5 r. B> i ri Ah 1 pa 13 ( T ih ha 11 a } 
of Shelbyvilla, Indiana. 

O *• IT i> c n 

(cone. 

^"'bridge Gary Marhew7, b, August 155, 1811; removed with his 
parents, Elisha and Abigail (Tibbetts) Kayhow, from Bangor, 
Ilyins to Indiana In 1816; settled in bhelby^illo i-*- •-’--.t* 
where’he spent bis life and do there in 1877; ho was a man 
or v good 1 *bilS 
years Justice of the Peace; o niemoer o.t tne^ Bhoiby youn 
tjcy in 1 876: a member of the Shelby County uistoriccl ho- 
oiet-v. and one of a committee of eight who, in 1876, oorn-^ 
■oiled a booklet on the early history of Shelby County. Kg 
was a member of the Methodist church and entertained in his 
homo many of the ministers who were prominent in the his¬ 
tory of the Methodist church in Indiana in oarly days, a* 
among whom. Rev. Joseph Tarfcington, Her, ?l» N. Snyder and 
^ ^ j’* 

He married Sarah Smith, dau. of John Smith o? Shelby yo*f 
Ind. Her mother was a Bough ton* „ . 
nlbrldge Gary I'ayhew and his wife Sarah nno i «h*,- 
b. in Shelbyville. Ind., as follows: 

• 5UJah HayhaA *. 18556; a. 1)1 ShelDyriUe, InA.. 1908, 
aped 72 yrs,; was grad* from Bartlett s Commercial Cox- 
lepe. 'Cincinnati-, Ohio. In 1060 he .vaa a mentor of -he • 
fanulty of 0erro Haute Female Collone (Oovort s OoilepeJ. 
Whoa the exniteaent of the Civil Uv noaraenoea. Oalsh 
Be Smith of Cr&wfordsvillo, Ind. , who was See. oi^o..c 
interior in Lincoln's Cabinet, knowing of Hi.inn «8y- 
hew*a ability, offered him a position as clerk in lean¬ 
ing ton , where he remained during the* period c! tre y-r. 

He m. S a rah Vhi t me r of C incl nn at i , 0. , en d ^ n ad 6 cj i, , * 
all of whom d • in infancy except hi la t who u. in young 

womanhood, unmarried* _ 
Ann MayhowB, b. 1840; n. Edward^G, Cornelius, of ^hox- 
byvilie, afterword of Indianapolis, Ind. , s. partiicr 
the firm of By ram & Cornelius; sho d. April 17 , _ 3.86 b, 
leaving an infant daughter, b. April 4, 1868, that a* 

when six months old* 
*| n t. -» /*. <■>qrurit "t Bnd sront the rest o . *vl Wa CUL V* * 5<w iiolxu.j i--»» -XI- l _ r-% 

his lifo in Indianapolis where his descendants are prora- 

inent realdents. 
William IfoyhewB, a. aged 12. , 
Amanda Juno Uayhow8, b. April 25, 1842; d. ^ou. 10 
1914 at her homo, Ho. 23 west Broadway,. .uHmnn/ ^ 
Ind** unmarried. She was a talented musician, tii had 
taught music in Shelbyville since 1862; was of an en¬ 
thusiastic magnetic temperament, the noblest type o~ 
womanhood; * a member of the first Moth odist Church, ta.Er 
ing an active part in all the work of the church ana 
its auxiliary organizations, -o he - wo aro^-noobtea 
f0r the Mayhow records and for preserving ohe old ii$- 
>!„++<, RmnVd which she hud inherited from her grand- 
mnihB- Abigail (Tibbetts) Mayhew, daughter of blllicm 
and Lurana (Young) Tihbotts of Bangor, «aine. 
Miss Amanda J. Mayhew possessed many valuaclo pieces 

n-r eld furniture which were brought by hem grandparents 

2. 

fT0m Bongor, Maine, in 1815. 'hiring the maisna ^u 
!«„■? r.h^tion in Shelbyville, in Bent. 1916, this 
. i -• V' .■* ’ ^ v* -J- - J '**- .i. w *. * * V 

6v.•-**??**» WWW*£& 



F&raily of Elisha find Abigail ('Tibbetts) Mayhew 
of Shelbyville, Indiana* 

.66 

( cent, 

e* 
O 

furniture was exhibited In a "Kayhew room" in ono of 
the flown-town stores. Tno spinning wheel was preao.i.o,* 
to the T)#A*H* Chapter of Sholbyville* , 
Hoyia VavhowB, b,‘l845; d* 1887; resided in Indianapolis; 
ins clorfc for firm of 3yrom and Cornell**, anfl was oon- 
sidorod by the business man of Indianaio-is a P9 “ 
prodigy as a mathoiaatioian and sooo-mti w ^ 

Ho m. in Indianapolis, Fannie Mason, and nad eh,> as 
follows: Louis, d. young; Matt, vosides Aiiaianapolis, 

Waterman fd. young); Anna, married , •!-v’UpoV^-4 
Loyal, resides Indianapolis; ;<nnnie (marrieo, ■ 
Chicago). _ 
Walter Mayhew8, b. 1854; d. young. 
Edward L. Mayhew8, b. I860, youngest child of mb rid go 
Gary and Sarah (Smith) May hew; m. j.ollie S ni vhe i’3; itr 
sidea in Sholbyville, Ind* Ho children. 

x. Jano Kayhew7, b. Oot. 19, 1813, younpest eh. of Kliaba ana 
Bbipail (Tibbetts) Ksiyhew; A. unmarried. 

ar2. ■ >i 



COi jl j- ,! cf Jonathan and - ^ 11) (Tibbetts) Sn OXiO vV 

■J }* r, 
<*y» O l 

of'Corinth, Maine and Campbell Co. , My 

U7.tfar>:6 Tibbetts (William5 (Ho.65), Oapt. Benjamin4, Henryk, 
Jeremiah^', Henryk-), b« bbout 17/1, probably in Gouldsootough, 
Heine, was youngest child of William and Lurana (Yeung) Tibbetts, 
early’settlers of Bangor, Maine, who removed to Bangor in 1779 
but had previously lived in Lebanon, Maine# _ 

She was married in Bangor, Maine, by Col. fens. Body, ^7 Oct. 
1718, to Jonathan6 Snow (Cant. John6, Be a. Isaac4, Job n«\ John**, 

1 Nicholas1), b» 8 Bars* 1769, at Earpswell, Maine, the son of Capt. 
John and Hannah (Larraboa) Snow (See marriage record in Bangor 

56). ne was a brother of the wife Hist, Mag., vol. 1, page 
her brother Benjamin Tibbetts (Ho. ). 

T'hev settled near Corinth, Penobscot Co., Me. 

of 

At the first 
town Vesting of Corinth held 17 March 1812, Jonathan Snow is men¬ 

tioned as Tythingraen. _ ^ n _ 
..An abstract of need from office of Registrar of Deeds, Bangor, 

Me. shows that under date of 6 April 1812, Will i am and Harm ah 
(Patten) Tibbetts of Corinth, Me., deeded real-estate of tnat 
town to Jonathan Snow of same place* . ... 

jn 1816 Jonathan and Mary (Tibbetts) Snow removed we a •- ^tn 
their family from Corinth, Maine, and settled in Campbell wo., 
Mv, lust across the Ohio River from a place called Oalil cmiin, 
Ohio which is now known as Coney Island, about nine miles iron 
Cincinnati, Ohio. Complete records of their family have not 
boon obtained but among their children born in Con nth, name, 

were the three following: 

4 
j 

1 J * 

David Snow7 (no further record obtained). 

Jonathan Snow,Jr.V married about 1844, in Campbell Co *,^ 
ICv. widow Martha (Pangbom) Tibbetts, h. in Albany, M J*♦ 
daughter of Solomon Pangborn and wi£o» of Robert/ Txboecus 
^j-j They removed from near Covington, Campbell. Co, , 
\r-v to a farm five miles north of uroenf lelci, n&rcoc.c Co., 
Indiana, whore they spent the remainder of their lives, h® 
d. sometime in the fifties and is buried in Alford ..emetery 
west of Maxwell, Ind. She &• at the home of her daughter 
(by Vises t marriage), Mrs. John Ho obi or in Dallas Co., Mo. 

ch ild ren: Two 
1. 

2, 

Dav j. d Snow 5, b • 2 Fob, 
27 May 1670, in Mo. Xl& 

1845, near Covington, V 'ST • died 
m. in Hancock Co., Ind., 17 la 

1864. Elizabeth Wynn. She 6. 26 June 1870, in no. 

Two 

mllh aup uni ,, f m.a+.+ « -- — - 

•a—« . ( \ ) Mary H. (died ) * ( 2) Martha G married 
wu uiij.ldren: i «*• i : j.~ ~ ^ , T, - 4. _ 

Ivin Peters; removed in 1916 rrotn Greenfield, > to 
Mich. Do # roio Children: (a) Holen; m.- Smith. 

(b) Annabelle, b. in 1904. 

Jonathan Snow8; volunteered at Greenfield, Ind*, 9 Oct, 
862, in Company G, 5th Cavalry, 90th regt, Indiana Mol- 
nteer Infantry. Died in Andersonviixe prison, ** c 4 

y jl 
~ -P unteer —— .- r , , , ,T _ 

1864 (starved to death). Jnaarrxoa. i>b 
Adjutant General’s report of Indiana in the Civil Jar, 

1361-1865 ). 
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Family of Jonathan and Mary (Tibbetts) Snow 
of Corinth* Maine, and 0ampbell Co*, Ky* 

Godf rey Snow; settled in Manchester township, 'Dsarborn Co* 5 
Ind*, and purchased from the U*S* Gov-, in 18175 a portion 
cf 3ec« 25, He was a steamboat captain on the Ohio River 
and was hilled in an explosion on his boat in leading 
a wife and “babe* This incident is mentioned in_ some ver- ^ 
sen in Cotton * s Keepsake’, entitled ’Rhinos on th© death yi 
Cant. Godfrey Snow", this book: to be found in the State li¬ 
brary, Indianaoolis, Indiana* 



Q /* o 
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'•'amAly of Phillip and Sarah (Grant) Tobbeto 
of Shapleigh, Maine and .olfborough, Hew Hampshire. 

/(8. Phillip6 Tebhata ( Sbenezer6 (Ho. 63), Capt. Ilenjc-min4, Ronry^, Jer¬ 
emiah**, Henry-1), was bom about 1758-9, in Shaploigh, lie*; died in 
Volf boro, Hew Hampshire. He was the son of Ebenezer and Olive (T)oro) 
Tebbeta of Shapl*eigh# Tie. . 

He married in Berwick, He., 9 Hay 1780, Sarah. Or ant of Berwick (8 so 
How Eng. Hist. Oon. Register, voi. 74, p* 254, records of Second 
Church Berwick, He.). At time of marriage ho was a resident of Hub¬ 
bards town Plantation (now Shapleigh), Maine. 

He served in the Revolution (See service record below). 
In the United States Census of 1790, Ihillip Tobbets in listed as 

a resident of Shapleigh, Ho., and the head of a family comprising 
three males under 15 years of age, and four females. 

In "own records of Shapleigh, Ms,, no find the following entries; 
Road laid out to ’’to Phillips Tebets old house.” 

Warrant for annual town meeting, 30 March 1789. 
seo if the town will vote to alter * . . a high way through 

Esq.. Rogers field that he had of Phillip Tebbets.” 

Town .meeting 30 March 1789. ’’Voted that the highway through the 
field that Bilim. Rogers Esq. had of Phillip 'Tebbets should be moved 
to,the Range lino if the land will allow of it.” 

Sometime .after 1790 he removed with his family to folfboro 

Children (order of births uncertain): 

1. Viillam7; was living in Rakefield, H.H., in 1806. 

TT TJ 

ii. 

ilia 

iv. 

v. 

Benjamin7; was a resident of Shapleigh, Me., in 1806. 
He m. (int. recorded 11 Aug, 1806 at Shapleigh), Hannah 
-dbbey of nxispleigh. 

John7; resided in Now York City. 

James7; m* Sally Emery of .Volfborough ( int. recorded 10 Roc, 
1814 in Shapleigh, Lie. }. 

Mern Dan 7 
ro« (int. recorded 17 Oot. 1808 at Shapleigh 

?rri \ 
£ ' ij » ] ) 

vi. 

vi i» 

•Villiam Haylsm of Jakefi©Id, R.E. They resided in /olfboro, 
i:.H. (His name in vital records of Shapleigh is misspelled 
Maleham'. 

Mercy7 (her name also given o3 Mary); m. 23 July 1807, 
John Goodman,Jr., of Shapleigh, He. 

Lucy7; m. 31 Jan. 1814, Rev. William Tripp,Jr., of Sanford, 
woa o t•'"•■'Veilinethedist minister* 

|8'6* viii. Philip P.7, b. about 1798; m, Abigail Roberts of Rover, H. H. 
They resided in Rover, H.H., and Haverhill, Mass. They wove 
members of the Society of Friends* 

(Further records hereafter). 

i*r*- ^ &**&****<• •***' '■’+?****''•vary*'■ ****xft&. 



£7 0 

ix, 

x* 

xi* 

•’«T,ily of rhillip and Sarah (Sront) Tohhots 
0f shaplslgh, S-'sina ani .;olf borough, *;ov» jarapahii e (a ont 

Kozekiah? b. 18 July 1801; m. (1) Haohol lur&e9 of -ol.,- 
bo^o v.hI- m. (a) Mary6 Mgerty (Daniel?', Jomea*, John*, 
Samuel2 Thomas1), b. 5 May 1805, in volfboro, V* H., ^au{?h~ 
tfr of T)snial® aid Kigali (Boland) Mcerly of *««•» (Soo 
'fTho P&gerly Zanily,” K.S.-^iet. Gen. Register, vox. p. 
B85, for July, 1880. 

\ 

Joel7; m. Mehitable Pi oho ring,, of ITo’.vmarfcot, Ti*h* 

Daniel^; lived in Lew Tori City. r 

Revolutionary service record of ihi 11 ip Yebbets of a hap .reign, 
Paine, later of Golfborough, hew Hampshire: 

(Massachusetts Soldiers and Sailors in the revolutionary Gar, 
vol. 15, page 468): 

Philip Tebbits. List of men drafted f 
( zna Yo rk Go.) re gt; d at e cl 1/ sy 7, 177 7 
Island. * 

rom Col. John 
and endorsed 

' rest ’ 3 
’for- R’d 

Philip Tebbets - Lebanon. Private. Capt. 
Col. Jonathan Titoorab’s regt.; service 2 
including travel (280 miles) to and from 
warrant for pay allowed in councu, tU 

Samuel Grant's no., 
months, 15 days, 
camp at Rhode Island; 
21, 1777. 

I0 Jdrij^Ih, Judrcurucni. (jjiMT(Al, tiwuurdj&A' 

4mLeJuLM lot GxJMS- itrr^A f 

iJjk-, kan, frm dttf.7* t, £lft.7*, 1776 

(Jtfdk (FcjJLojHju^^o^aaJUkl-, \r&i.n,jo .3 S'6' • cJac} /o, 6~O boj. 
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On this papa is an opportunity to carry down at least one des¬ 
cendant of Daniel and Martha (Downs) Tibbetts. See papo 247. 

. _ _-....- 



371 -b 
On this page there is §n opportunity to carry down at least 
one descendant of JaraesS Tibbetts, the son of Cp.pt. benjamin 
and Abigail Tibbeta of Lebanon, lie. (See page *s50). 

' 

. 

' 

v: 

. 



Family of John and Susanna { Plummer) Tobbets 
of Rochester* hew Hampshire. 

372 

j ^ Q r 

$TJ.John6 Tebbets (Henry"3 (No. tslo ), Ens. Edward0-, Henry0-, Jeremiah'", 

Henry1), born 19 July 1768, in Rochester, II.H.; died there. 

He wag the eldest son of Henry and Mary (Bickford) Tebhets. 

He married 16 Nov. 1794, Susanna Plummer of Rochester, N.H., born 

1? June 1775, daughter of Samuel and - (Jones) Plummer of Koch- 

oste r. 

Children* born in Rochester, N.K. : 

i. If-ry7; ra. (1) 22 Nov. 1010, Ezekiel6 Tibbetts (Ko.4'7, v), of 

Rochester, N.H*, the son of Ezekiel and Rath (Tibbetts) 

Tibbetts; m. (2) Isaac Triokey of Rochester, H.H. 

i is Abigail7 * b. May 

N.H, 

iii. Gocrye7; d, vt 

:< v. Samuel^; m. 20 

Samuel 8 tsokpols 

V. John'7; lived in 

Sandown. ,r TI 
is • lift 

vi. Israel^; lived i 

a. (1) Matilda Tewkesbury; m. (2) 20 Hay 1845, Sally 

Fitts of Boscawan, N.H 



<273 ?ami 1 y of Eb ene z e r arid poaoe (Hubb^rd ) Tebbe13 
of Rochester, bow Hampshire. 

? >0/ 

i 
/ O ? 
( OV t 

a/i 
.<► 

iS.fbenesser^ Tebbets (Henry*' (Ho,(o(o ), Ens. Edward^, Henry , Jeremiai. 

Henryk ), of Rochester, H.K, , born 22 Sept. 1770; died 

there 16 Juno 1852, aped 82 years; buried in the old cemetery on 

Meeting House Hill or Haven*s Hill. Rochester (gravestone)« 

He wa3 the son of Henry and Mary (Bickford) febbets. 

He married I Jan, 1797, Peace Hubbard of Rochester, H.H. She 

died 21 Oct, 1856, aged 84 years; buried in the old cemetery on 

Moetinff House Hill (gravestone). 

Children: 

i. Henry' , b. 22 Feb, 1800; d. 8 Aug. 1836, aged 36 years (grave¬ 

stone); buried in the old cemetery on Meeting House Hill; 

unmarri ed, 

ii. Edward7, b, 10 May 1803; ft. 5 July 1878, aged 75 years, 

2 mo8. (gravestone), in Rochester, H.H.; buried in the old 

cemetery on Meeting House Kill. 

He m. (1) Harriet Adv/ood «ewell, who d. 14 KHrch 1866, age a 

44 years, 4 mos. , 4 days; m» (2) Sally Durgin Larey. 

Child by first wife; 

1. Hattie S.8, b. 20 Oct. 1842; d. 5 April 1862, aged 

19 years, 5 mos., 15 days. 

■*<*** > “‘Vyyw.wiww’w *•-*•-* -"*1 



574 ^ily of Jamas and Mary (I,'utter) Tebbets 
of Rochester, New Hampshire« 

ttl&hmes° Tebbets (Henry0 (uoJob ), Ensign Edward4, Henry3, 
Jeremiah1', Heniy1), farmer, was born 12 Juno 1772, in Rochester, 
New Hampshire, and resided there during his lifetime; died there 
7 November 1054, He was the third son of Henry and Mary 
(Bickford) Tebbets. 

He married first in Rochester, Hew Hampshire, 20 Sept. 1798, 
Mary Mutter of Rochester, N, H., born in*1769; died 31 May 1014, 
aged 44 years. 

Ho married secondly, in Saco, Maine, 11 January 1816, Sally 
(Townsend) (Emery) Pike of Saco, Maine, born in 1781, died 
29 March 1871, aged 90 years® 

Children by first wife: 

1, Seth7 Tebbots, born 10 ^eb. 1789; died unmarried, 
20 January 1829. 

lie Charity? Tebbets, bom 5 Bee. 1800, 
Married Benjamin Barker of Rochester, New Hampshire. 

(96. ill. Judge Koah7 Tebbets, A.B. (3owdoin College, 1822), born 
26 Recember 1802. (Of whom hereafter). 

Children by second wife: 

iv» Mary^ Tebbets, born 1 Feb. 1817. 
She married Charles Henderson of Rochester, Hew Hampshire* 
T/j e ; r 4 <2 *■£'// is y // 'j r u >n 2-r r i e. sL fycn . <?* ■* t >e- S M', . cC 6 x. y w <3 i c -T -/-a v <z[ k- J o tnrj <j AY, 

.VcCjj V i y, J/f03, / ' ' 7^ 

v, Sarah' Tebbets, bom 8 April 1818; died, unmarried, 
25 February 1852. 

vil Oliver7 Tebbets, born 25 July 1819. 
Ho mo rri eo. R3 ther Emerson Hill of Rover, New Hampshire* 

vii* Eliza7 Tebbets, born 6 Recember 1820. 
She marrisd a Mr$ Fessenden. 

viii* James7 Tebbets, born 25 Reeembor 1822; died 11 November 
1854, aged 12 years* 

ix, William7 Tebbets, born 12 July 1824; resided in Boston. 



Family of Henry and Abigail (Young) Tibbetts 375 

|,Henry6 Tibbetts (Henryk (66),Bus,Edward4, Henry3, Jeremiah2, Henry1 
bom 21 Feb, 1782, in Rochester, Hew Hampshire; said to have 
died in Frankfort, Me* He was the fourth son and seventh child 
of Henry and Mary (Bickford) Tibbett%,j-. . v o 

He married Abigail^ Young (Henry®.^Solomon4, Henryk, David1 , 
JohnY), daughter of Henry and Sarah (Adams) Young, and granddaugh¬ 
ter of Lieut,*Solomon and Hannah (Aright) Young, all of Cape Cod 
ancestry (See genealogical chart compiled by Leon K* lemport and R 
Robert R, 'Wellington, which 5s on file in K* E* Hist, Gen. library, 
#9 Ashburton Place, Boston, Mas3,). 

(Note: The above-named Henry Young, born 1753, was a sea-captain, 
died in Rochester, Maas*, supposed to have lived near Wareham on 
Cape Cod; he was Revolutionary soldier and was son of Lieut, Sol¬ 
omon Young, also Revolutionary soldier). 

Children: 

Lucy & > 7 o, ; d* in Freedom, Yfaldo Co. t Me, 
8 March 1057; m. ruinous Aarren,Jr*, b. 1 Dec, 1794; d. in 
Freedom 8 Aug. 1881. 

Children (surname Warren): 

1. Eliza J*; m. George Barlow. 

2, Emily V,; m. John Oookson. 

3. Alfred; ra. (1) Lucy Hawes; m. (2) Revooca Libby. 

4, Rhine as G.; m. (1) Marion Harden; m. (2) Vienna Conant; 
m. (3) Dianna Smart. 

6* 

7. 

Re«el; &. in infancy. 

Harriet C.; ra. (1) Lee Longfellow; m* (2) William 
McNeily- 

Leaiy; m. Ebenezer Damon* 

8. Reuel 2nd; ra. (1) Ellen Penney; m. (2) Mrs* Viola 
(Robinson) King. 

9* Annis. 

10. Mary; m. George Hawes. 

11. 
12. 

(77, ii* John, b. about * ’Y1* ;a^et Kenney. 

7 
iii, Daniel; ra. Harriet 0. Quigle. 

Children: 

-T.- —r. 



3*anally of Henry ana Abigail (Young) Tibbetts (cent. 

1. Otis IT.; no. Ella Thompson. Two sons, Arthur and Herbert, 

2. Abigail L.; m. (1) Shepard Robinson; m. (2) Joseph 0. 
Gamsey. Only child, by first husband (surname Robinson): 
(1) Otis A,; ra. Leona Coombs. 

7 
iv® Henry. 

To 
7 

Josiah; marri ed and had children, Otis and Laura. 

vi. Philip? 

7 vii. Maria; m. tames rage. 

Children (surname Page): 

1. Henry; m. Maria Toney. 

2. Sarah; m. Thomas Page. 

Children: (1) Lewi3, who m. - — , and had Herbert, 
Francis, Alice and Marian. 

(2) Eva; m. Donald MacGillivary* 
Children ( surname M&cGillivary): (1) Ev- 
elyn; m. Earl Nichols. (2) Ronald; m. 
Hilda Moore. (3) Merle. 

3. Ann; m. William Clark. 

4. Nellie; m. John Brackett. 

5o Lottie; m. Charles McNeil. 

6. Abigail; d. young. 

7. Margaret; m. Otis Bowden. 

Children (surname Bowden): (1) Daisy; m. Burke Norris; 
one child, Frank Norris. (2) Stanley. 

3. George E.; m. Martha Lanchester. 



Family of Edward and Sarah (Leighton) Tebbets 
of Rochester, New Hampshire. 

a? 7 

W ft Ed ward6 ’Tebbets ( Henry5 (Ho.), Eng. Edward4, Henry®, Jeremiah2, 

Henryk), born 16 July 1783-4, in Rochester, L.H.; died in Hilton, 

N.H. , 11 June 1868, aged 84 years. 

He was the son of Henry and Mary (Bickford) Tebbets. 

Kg married in Farmington, E.H., £0 June 1813, Sarah Leighton 

of Hilton, II.H. 

Children: 

i. Eri^, b.-~-; m, in Hew Durham, H.H., 1 Oot. 1848, Elvira 

Colb&th of Farmington, H,H, 

ii. Ebenezer , b.--- 

iii*Liberty ; m. Thomas Davis and had son Thomas Edward Davis. 

J, V v 9 i-i-1 ♦ 

- S-.,UVK/VAfI "gMKfeter' :** :v'r.: .*£’1? 



r e» 51 y of 3 i :son and Lira ah (Lord} *?ohhatt & 
of Sanford, i:.aine. 

Sison* fobbetta (Jonathan* (V<o.bS 5. Hna. Kdward^ , ^;;rf'• ± 
Jeremiah2 Henry!), of Sanford, Ho., born x3 or ^0 ,pril^/.0 i*. 
EerwieJc, ‘Is*; Mod In Sanford* He wa» the son oi «, on a whan an.-. 

3®”hmfco« to*?**, K».. 27 30ft. 1794. hi. fiwt oouair, ?ir- 
%*v Lord, born in l/o9, died jl9 * *- ,‘Z H ^r 
Guezcr and Hartha (Hraory) Lord of Seraiofc* and ^ranoasu^ 
Copt* Jsamol uxia .A»rvns* i *o..-wr-aj *4V”“ . * 
vol. 1, p* 703J. Ho moved to Sanford ■-•'■•* -*• ■'* 

mi a ren, bom in “tnford: 

i* Jono th an7, b. 25 June 1795; a. In Sanford, 10 Oct. 1819 

Hnry Dixon »» 

ii. Hnrt.hu7, b , 4 April 1797; <]. 24 July 1799* 

lit* So reus* « b. 3- '■-■ Jet* ■*-*■' ■; d* 25 Hay 1802. 

iv. 
«? 

•* „<*« 4-' . y ID * .*f ** #y ♦ b« 4 Jan. 1801; d. 29 Deo. 1805. 

v* ijv-sac7, b* 24 Lpril 1805; c, John Jones of Lebanon, He. 

Vi* 
r» 

Heboecs*, b, 23 July 1805; ra. Jonathon Doehnn of South 
-^C* ■ *• -> Gl ' ■ M " She d. in Hay 1897, sisflo va* 

v.l. # 9 v i i 

viii, 

1 :r. 

}Q *■ 

TToenssor7, b* 19 Sopt. 1007; d. 35 .>oe. 

Pufus7* b* 15 Jan* 1810; d. 34 . eb, loi-. 

,^c-7, b. 29 June 1212; a* (intention recorded at San- 
hq 5 Pent. 1056), uillina 3* Vernal A of 

;5nJ , b, v Pept. 1807, the son of Harfc ,nd ^oiy 
r^v,eroll rontts) Femaid of littery, *©• -W retired 
in hooheoter, r.H. 

Children (anrnsne r’ornslai: 4 , , , *. v 

1, "MveUi. editor of the Journal. o-*?o ^ ^~il' * -*♦ **•.. 
A • .'•* v „ *„««> -rrt„4 A hi-ipf of 'ar^iC'i, :»•* he m. 5 -nine 187 3, voaio **• J~- 
2# iiiliem, d. at ;doebeater, aged seventeen. 

sl.50n7, *>. 29 Hay 18X4; «. 35 Aug. 1844. Sarah Applaaoe. 
I r-'vj -rt p gy -j»e<• Or ■'S h9 T»2 ‘if - OX') • 



Family of i;03G3 mid Hannah filartshcrno) Tibbetts 
of Belgrade, Maine, 

Moses0 Tibbetts (Jonathan'1 {i;o,6o ) f Ena. Edward‘S, Henryk, JeroEiah- 
Henryk), born 4 II ov, 1774, in Sanforde Ho.; died 4 April 1066, 
aged 91 years, 5 moo., In Belgrade, Maine, having lived in Belgrade 
many years; buried at Branch Mills, Irg. ^ ^ 5 ^ 

He married in Amherat, low H&upahire, £4 May 1801, Hannah Kurts- 
horns, horn 11 }fay 1777 in Amherst, K#H.; died MS Aug. 1G56e in 
Belgrade, lie. 

Children, born in Belgrade, Mo. (dates of birth, death and mar¬ 
riage taken from two Bible3 which belonged to Miss Charity Bean 
Tibbetts and which are nsra, 1933, in possession of Kre, Lenora 
(Hi o hards on) ill grins, widow of George Higgins, of Clint oh, Me.): 

iB Hannah7, b. 7 Sept. 1803; m. 20 Nov. 1840. Joseph Jack. 
She 6«. 5 Nov. 1869. Ho children* 

13. Sarah7, b. 1 Nov. 1803; nu 18 Mug. 1841, Aaron Ssty 
d. 18 Feb. 1079. No children. 

iii. Kaoni7, b* 20 March 1805; d. 13 Aug. 1813, aged 8 yrs. 

iv. David H.7, h, 15 Jan. 1607; ra. 21 March 1836, Roxanne 
Merchant. He d. 10 April 1807. 

v, Moses7, b. 25 March 1808; ?% 2? Pee. 18551 , Comfort Gliddon. 
He d. 16 April 1886. 
Children: 

1. Devia8. 
2. Emma8. 

vi« Jonathan-' , o. 20 Sept. 1609; d« av acp t. , &.ved 9 uuv'b* 

vile Betsey7, b. 31 Aug. 1810; ia* 22 Feb* 184-3, Hem an A* Higgins. 
She dl Deo. 1893. 
Children {surname Higgins): 
1. Calvin; romove<i x ro.a Maine to uage Go# , I• oar. a 

sketch of his life appears in Hist, of Gage County. 
He m. Rebecca —*—. Their children were; May, Charles, 
Pansy, Grace, Edith and Julia. 

2. Charity; m» william Dyer, ehildron »cumomo '47 or; . 
(1) Neman. (2) Olivo* 

- 3a George; resided in Clinton, Ho. Ho fi. 1950, ago cl ^ 
81 years. Ho n. lenora Pdchardson, b. 15 Aug. 1861. 
She" resides, a widow, in Clinton, He, Children: (1) 
Angie. (2) Everett, M.D. (5) Inos. (4) George T.,M.T). 
(5) Sari. (6) Betasy. (7} Harold. 

4. Mary; ra. Henry Lancaster. Children (surname Lancaster): 
(1) Ina. (2) Fred. 

viii# Tirsah7, b. 4 July 1012; d# 18 July 1812. 

ix. John P.7. K.D# , b. 4 July 1813; d# 7 March 1644, aged 31 
years. He w«a a physics an ; unmarried. 

uC 

( continued next pa pro 
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Family of Hoses and Hann&h (Hartshorns) Tibbetts 
of Bel g rad o, IZ ai n e„ (oout, 

x. Charity Bean7, b. 27 July 1815; &• 27 IIor. 1885; unmarried. 

xi. Timothy .Hartshorn©? (called "Hart5’), b. ? Hoy 1810; d. 00 July 
1881. Ho m* 00 Oct. 1844, in Belgrade. He. e Lucy Aim Jills, 
i Further records hereafter). 

ii. Paul7, b. 15 Sept. 1804; ss. 20 Jan. 1856, Dorcas Pollard. 
They lived in Clinton, Hew York. 

Only child: 
X. 

rpnr*r»srr 



Family of Joshua and Ruth (Frost) Tiboots 
of Sanford, Maine. 

W7.Joshua6 71 Vests (Jonathan5 (No.^S), Ena. Edward4, Ferry-', Jere- 
miah2, Henryl), born 2 Feb. 1777, in Sanford, Me.; died • _ 
He was the son* of Jonathan and Sarah (Emery) Tibbetts ot Sarnord,- 
Maine. _ . ,r 

He married 30 Aug. 1798, Ruth5 Frost of Berwick:, Me., born t>j.,sr 
1778, in Berwick:, daughter of Eliot5 Frost oi Berwick, Me., and 
his wife Sarah Baglay, whom he a. 28 July 1774, in Salisbury, Mass 
probably daughter of Thomas and Hath (Webster) Begley. (The above 
named Eliot5 'Frost settled in Sanford, Mo., where ho d. 3 Jan. 
1840, aged 92 years, 9 mo3., 4 days). (See !fOld Xittery and her 
F Grilles,,by S, S. St aokpol &). 

Children, all born in Sanford, Mo.: 

i. Jonathan?, b. 23 Feb. 1799; a. Jane Chadbourne. 

{<?<?. ii. Eliot7, b. 22 Deo. 1800. 

ill* Sarah?, b. 9 Jon. 1803. 

iv. Sanies?, b. 3 April 1805, 

v. 0, Israel Bagley7, b. 11 May 1807. 

vi. Ruth?, b. 30 Dec. 1809; a. Sara Gale Worthen of Ames- 
bury. Mass. 

vi i. Joshu a7, b. 12 M ay 1812* 

*n-A A -t T v, T Y Ortt.. 1014. 

ix. Harriet7, b. 5 July 1820. 



Family of nr. Richard Cutts Shannon and 
of Saco* Maine, 

[ary Tebbets hi; 

TOO 

wife 

Mary^ Tebbots (Maj. Ebenezer0 (No.*?# ), Ensign Edward*, Henry , 
J e yen i ah 2, Unary1), was bo rn a t Ro chaster, I> e w H sm p 8 hi re, 12 J an • 
1778; baptized 18 Jan. 1778, the eldest ohilfi of Ilaj. Ebenozer 
ana Rebecca (Fisher) Tebbets. 

She married in Dover, Hew Hampshire, 9 August 1803., Dr. Richard 
Cutts Shannon, A.3. (Harvard, 1796), M.D. , of Dover, hew Hampshire-, 
later of Saco, Maine, bom 10 August 17 73, in Dover, N. H. ;_died 
in Saco, Maine, 26 April 1828, the son of Gapt, Thomas and Mllias 
( Watson) Shannon of Dover, Hew Hampshire. She died in Saco, Maine. 
Her gravestone bears the following Inscription: "In memory oj. 

Mrs. Mary Shannon wife of Doct. Richard C. Shannon, who died 
Aug. ll/ 1821, aged 45 years," D^% Shannon's monument reads: 
,TSacred to the memory of Richard Cutts Shannon, H.D., who died 
April 26, 1828, aged 54 years, 8 moa. 16 days". 

After the death of his wife Mary (Tebbots), Dr. Richard Cutts 
Shannon married secondly, as hor second husband, Mrs. Uf-T .Ratten) 
Buckminster of Saco, Maine, daughter of Actor and Jane (McClellan) 
Patten of Gorham, Maine, and Top sham, Maine, and widow ox 
Thomas Buckminster of Saco, Maine. 

The Bangor, Maine Historical Magazine, vol. 2, page 92, na3 the 
following: "Mary Shannon, Relict oi Doct. rdchard C. Shannon oj 
Saoa and daughter of Actor and Jane {McClellan) Marten c: C0 
and Topshara, died Jan. 2, 1834, aged 54." She married first 
Dr. Thomas Buckminster of Saco. 

Dr, Shannon grad, at Harvard College in 1796; died in Saco, 
* • *3 *“« o O aonl 2o, 1060* 

* Caroline Patten, daughter of Actor Patten second, late ox 2. op- 
sham, died Jan. 24, 1834, aged 22 years. She was niece of Mrs. 
Shannon above". (Bangor, Maine Historical Magazine). 

Children ox *0r« rub chard o/iafiiiOii &iid i-t&rj i .eOrJcuoy • 

i. Caroline Shannon7, born 4 May 1808; died in Saco, Maine, 
27 March 1803. 

ii, Charles Tibbetts Shannon7, born 21 Oct. 1803, 
He married Jane Randell Stanwood. 

ii i Abigail Tibbetts Shannon7, bom 16 Nov. 1805. 
She married Calvin Locke. 

3-y9 Richard Shannon* . 00m 23 Jan» 2.0O/; 6 led in :>aco , -.<cu , 

4 August 1809, 

Ma^y Barker Shannon1', born 3 May 1810. 
She married Rev. Edwin Jennison. 

Samuel Tibbetts Shannon7, horn 16 August 1812; died in 
Saco, Maine, 7 Jlov, 1812, aged two months. 

vii. Samuel Tibbetts Shannon7, born 1 Jan. 1814. 
He married (1) Rebecca Scammon of Saco, Maine. 
Married (2) Martha Ann Prentice *^to •. ons 0 *•* -o ■ ai Ij e. 



Family of Dr. Richard <nutts Shannon and Mary Tebbets hi3 wife 
of Saco, Maine foont. 

03 

viii. James Shannon7, born SO Ocrt* 1816. 
He married first, Lucy lie woo mb Saville, of Quinc/y, Mass, 
iie married secondly, Sarah Helena Hawes, of Gardiner 
Hair- * ’ 

is. Caroline Shannonft born 7 Jen. 1819. 
She married Cyrus %. Goo&ale* 

me How Hampshire Genealogical Record, vol. 3, page 140, men¬ 
tions the Shannon Genealogy, as follows: 

SHAH HOH G HUH'ALOG Y. 
The Genesee 
578, 

By George B. Hodgdon. Rochester, IT. 
•Press. Three-fourths morocco; quarto; pp, 

138 11lustrations. 

Y, 1 q nr. 
xxx1 and 

^he Shannon Genealogy was compiled by Hon. George R. Hodgdon of 
Portsmouth, u. H. , who died in 1691, before the booh was printed. 
After remaining ten years, the work was taken up by Col. Richard 
Cutts Shannon of Byookport, H. Y., and additional data was col- 
located so as to bring the record of the Shannon family up to the 
year 1904. An edition of only three hundred copies was pointed, 
whol j v f or pvrto d ist "lbu +■ 1 on 
Uathoniel Shannon was the first of the name in He 7 Pn aland and 

f x’om hi Hi tho Shannon family 01 this part of the country trace 
their descent. he was born in Londonderry, in the Province of 
Ulster, Ireland, in 1655. He belonged to a family of Scottish 
antecedents noted for their adherence to the Presbyterian faith. 
In iuw7, Lathaniel Shannon emigrated to Boston, Mass., where he 

resided the rest of his life. In 1699. he was appointed Haval 
or twenty- Officer of the Port of Boston, which office he held__ 

two years. He died August 37, 1633, and was buried in the "Old 
Granary Burial Ground", Tremont Street, Boston, Mass. 

T/i e A>a -e ^ <2 cf A i I ? / i l A * ~t~(~5 8V/ 4 •* <? >-? ge e y 5“3^3) 
6 j r -n Jb /44 1/’ / f 0 <n -v^- * s r A j ? c/ c A 1 ) <L af- /? i c A j -r <a C-u At~s S A ■? ^ & <? ?-( /yf. 0, 

3 yx <A 4/Cz v Y P A A c t~fsy A 1 S ^ i f-c * (. >M v nr r I e cA (Pc? I y 1' h /_ 0 c /r'e 

y~/f c i V d*v-g»At-e-Tj P'/c? -ry 4, A~ o e /d€y >rr •* -*• ».1 <= (A /fe z<. A e >j A?* A g- A t~. 

7 A & i r 4 <3 g* A? t~ e ' 4 * Z £ P /gtr I g1 A f A O y n ?' ?r /4? ~r s A <t J 7e X J S 
>-i ^ -v- r i s at AAi } t~a >x A * t~ A nr o yo. (D.Af. /f? X 2 >t e •? g~-e A9« <r-ye /. Xy 3 S A), 



Family of Henry and Elizabeth (Abbot) Tibbets 
of Salem, Mass, 

/<£?.Henry0 Tibbets (Nathaniel0 (No.6^ ), Paul4, Henryk, Jeremiah^, 
Henryk), a sea captain of Salem, Mass., was born in Rochester, 
lew Hampshire; bapt, at Rochester 17 Nov. 1754; died in Salem, 
Mass., December, 1842, aped about 86 years; buried in family 
tomb in the old Howard Street cemetery, at the corner of Howard 
and Bridge Streets, Salem* 

He was the son of Nathaniel and Hannah (Corson) Tibbets of 
Rochester, N. K., who removed to Boothbay, Maine, and still la¬ 
ter to Bristol, Maine. 

He was a well fen own sea captain of Salem, Mass,, removing 
thence from Bristol, Maine, and on his sailing voyages went to 
India and other countries. 

He married in Salem, Mass., SO Dec. 1784, Elizabeth Abbot, the 
ceremony performed by Dr. John Prince. She was baptized 6 June 
1768, in Salem, Mass* She died in Salem, Dec. 1848, aged 86 yrs. 
and. is buried beside her husband in Howard Street cemetery. She 
was daughter of Robert and Hannah (Leach) Abbot, of Salem, Mass,, 
who were married 17 Sept. 1761. 

After his marriage, Capt. Rabbets and his wife resided on Win¬ 
ter Street, Salem. After their death, the Winter street home 
passed out of the family and was moved down near the ^overly 
bridge on a side street and remodeled. 

In the community he was known as Cant. Tibbots, but by his rel- 
socuo; «. ^ ! f> 4 „ rt j t- v „ 4. a * 

(lo vJ 11 j.iOD(ji<a , 
C» 4' T ^ V". r* V- 4 /■. ~i 'V'. • 'f r* - r ■ ' —■ ~r' 
V* V . . .• - V* * * *y M O ^ O * *■ 'ky I • .yv ».» W* . / 

V V ^ 

and his wife was known as 'Ms.1 am fpibbets ’ 
An oil portrait of him, in full regalia of sea captain, with 

his ship showing in upp r right hand corner, was nresented in 1923 
by his descendant, Helen Tibbets, of No. 5 Mason Street 
Gloucester, Mass,, in accordance with the wish of he^ brother, 
the late Fred //. Tibbets of Gloucester, to the Bast India Marine 
Society, Salem, Mass, and hangs on the wall of the Society 
building on nssex Street* 

Also, an Invoice of goods made out to him (Capt. Tibbets), da¬ 
ted Calcutta, 28 January 1802, has been framed and presented to 
the Hast India Society, Salem, by the above-named descendants. 

The following note evidently refers to this voyage: 
m, Ship Hazard, Henry Tibbets, entered from Calcutta, 

May 1802". 
"Sbi. 

He served in the Revolution and in his wo^k of standing off 
arced vessel attacks on the coast, was considered a genius. (See 
Mass, Soldiers and Sailors of the Revolutionary Mar, vol. 15, 
page 468): 

Henry Rabbets, Private, brigantine "Massachusetts”, commanded 
by Capt. Daniel Souther; engaged Aug. 19. 1776; discharged Dec. 1, 
1776; service 4 months, 2 days; reported rated one share. 

P i *■ 4 „ **.■ U Jl V 
\y -V -1 ^ V..' *• * —• v — uavo c juo t* kjxx s > 1# * 

4 ... D -4* <*- J r* H V 
uUd Xj V/lxO - O 

O »•*> 
(•a - j 

& o — 
1 m Js. i OJ. 

a 
XJ 

hljUiuCl uy 
4-n* 11, X I J j ill i 1 Xi ruT iA ..lUUO 0 o > C r*. at w w.i » ^ 

be commissioned es commander of schooner "Exchange”, a privateer, 
and it was advised in 6ouncil, Oct, 12, 1781, that a commission 
be issued. (See 1,7aval Records of the American Revolution 1775- 



Family of Henry and Elizabeth fAbbot) Tibbets 
_ r> r-. 

of Salem, Mas 

2 o a 

( c on t. 

1788, Washington. Government Printing Office. 1906); 
Page 884; which has the following: 

1781 Oct. 12 Exchange. Massachusetts Schooner. Guns; 2. Crew: lb. 
Pond 320,000* 
Master Kenvy nibbots. 
Bonders: Henry Tibbets, Damariscotta (Me.) Mass. 

/i Hi am long, Salem. John Murray, Salem. 
Owners: ?illiam Long and others, Salem. 

Witnesses: Bartholomew Broader, John Gould. 
'M 0. 19 6, vol. 4, page 90* q g, . . f 

J. . tjiKi. Kfi-J •, . 2. (r, b * 36 7: ° hc&jyfrYiAA 1 2- ^ . 
OS’. J ircJ 76. JLbi^cX-U^ 17 &lg. 

Henry and Elizabeth ( ibbot) Tibbets had four children, all bom 
in Salem, Moss., as follows: 

XOQ.l* Henry' Tibbets Jr., born 27 Sept. 1785; served in War of 
1812; was in Dartmoor Prison, England. 

He married in Salem, Mass., Sally Popes, 2 Oct. 1809. They 
resided in Salem, Mass. He died 18 Dec. 1880, aged 95 yrs. 
2 raos. 21 days. She died 16 March 1857, aged 68 years. 

'vJK-y had six children. They were the ancestors of the 
* n _ __ . - 

gt:o Vy*** 
' v-" v — X <.✓ 2d ./. Tibbets,Esq. , of Gloucester, Mass. (Further 

records hereafter). 

ii. Robert Abbot7 Tibbots, born 1788; died, unmarried, in 
vice of War of 1812, £1 Sept. 1813, aged 25 years. He was 
hill ad by falling from alo^t of ^ a prison ship which wos 
brought from Charlestown, Mass., to be stationed in Korth 
Kiver, Salem, to contain the British prisoners. His death 
occurred in Beverly harbor, nen-r Salem, Mass. 

iii. Betsey7 Tibbets, bom 1790; died unmarried, 7. May 1675, 
aged 85 years, in Salem, Mass. She did not wish to bo 
buried in the family tomb in Howard Street cemetew end 
so is buried in her nephew’s lot in Oak Grave Cemetery, 
Gloucester, Mass. She was carod for in her declining 
years by her cousin Ann Sibley. 

iv. Hannah Abbot7 Tibbets, bom ; died 1 May 1846, 
aged 43 yearn, in Salem, Mass. She never married. She 
was a very fine needle-woman, and made very beautiful fan¬ 
ny work. At the time of her death, she had enough orders 
ahead which would have filled her time for the next two 
years. 

» 
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Family of Stephen and Thankful (Oates) nibbets 
of Bri s t ol, M at no . 

BM.Stephen0 Tibbota (Henryk ( No. 70 ), Paul^, Henry®, Jeremiah2, Henryk 
* 

of Bristol, Mo,t was born in Rochester, Now Hampshire and bapt. 

in Rochester 30 June 1754, He was twin son of Henry and Anna 

f R e rry) ! i bb c t s. 

He married in Bristol, Me., Thankful3 Gates (later form Otis), 

born 1775, died 1041, d sight or of Samuel2 Oats and Patience Sher¬ 

man his wife, of Bristol, Me. Samuel2 was the son of John* Oats 

and Bority Joyce his wife (N.B. BiQt. Gen, Register, vol. 6, p. 15). 

He served in the Revolution from Bristol, Me.; enlisted 13 July 

1775, in Capt. Caleb Tumor’s co. , and served several enlistments 

In Maine militia under different commands throughout the war. he 

was a Revolutionary pens! oner, as appears of record in Pension 

Office. 

In the United States Census of 1790, under the heading Jaldo- 

bo rough, Heine (which is a misprint and should be Bristol, Maine), 

the name of Stephen Tibbets appears as Steven tabet, and he is 

listed as the head of a family of one fre** white male over 16 years, 

two free white males under 16 years, and three females. 

Children: 

i. Paul7, b.-- 

And undoubtedly more children. 
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Capt. Richard Salter Tibbets 
of Portsmouth, Now Hampshire. 

,Capt* Richard Salter^' Tibbets f Israel^ (No.71 ), Paul4, Henryk, 
Jeremiah^, Henryk), of Portsmouth, New Hampshire, mariner, and 
one of the first officers selected for the nev? navy of the 
United States* whose rank in the navy was that of Lieutenant, but 
who, in his capacity as mariner, is always referred to in printed 
records and throughout the present article as Captain, was born 
in Portsmouth, New Hampshire, 10 May 1762; baptized June, 1762 by 
the Rev* Samuel Haven (See South Church Records of Portsmouth, 
N,Ec, New Eng* Hist. Gen. Register, vol. 82, page 142). He died 
in Jacmel, Hayti, West Indies in October, 1821, aged 59 years, 
5 months* 

He was the only son and second child of Israel Tibbets, b. in 
Rochester, N.H* , settled in Portsmouth, N.H., and his wife Mehita¬ 
ble Salter, b« 1738, daughter of Richard and Elizabeth (Odiorne) 
Salter and granddaughter of John Salter of Rye, N.H* 

The statement is made on page 45, r John Salter, Mariner'7, that 
Israel Tibbets, the father of Capt. Richard Salter Tibbets, came 
from London to Portsmouth )his is an error. As shown by 
the vital records of Rochester, New Hampshire, Israel Tibbets was 
the scn of Paul and Sarah Tibbets of Rochester, New Hampshire. 
When Israel was a lad but eight or nine years of age, his father, 
•Paul Tibbets died, between 13 and 26 December 1742, ared 37 
leaving widow Sarah and sir. children (Administration on the estate 
«v4» 'Do*'" r'C-Vn-t-q r* ?!<va- ^rriinojri ro hrissh£•■>■»rlTTicr} fljTOUtsd 

to widow Sarah Tibbets, 25 May 1743 (Probate Records of Now Hamp¬ 
shire, vol. 15, p. 263). 

Capt. Richard Salter Tibbets married in New Castle* New Hamp¬ 
shire, 7 Dec. 1787 . SarahS Frost (Joseph^, Hon. John*;, KaJ* 
Charles2, Nicholas'! )* bom 11 June 1766, survived her husband ^thir¬ 
ty-one years, and died at her old homestead in Portsmouth, N«u«, 
4* 

bur 
fath— — -- - - , - T 
of the late Capt. Richard 3. Tibbets and youngest daughter of yo- 
seph and Margaret Frost, aged 65." She was daughter of^Joseph^ 
end Margaret (Colton) Frost; granddaughter of Hon. John*5 and Mary 
{Pepperrell) Frost; and great-granddaughter of Maj. Chari os2 rrost 
of Mitte-cy, Me. (References: Wentworth Genealogy, vol up. OP 

802 3 Re gis t e r, vol* 5, p. 1< ■ j "The Frost Family," N.S. Hist. Gen _ . 
for April, 1851: "John Salter, Mariner," ppc 36, 43, by iVii.liam 
Tibhits Salter. Pub. 1900). 

The above-named Joseph^ Frost, the father ox Mrs. ^arah 

Margaret (Colton) Frost, after_twenty 
ried secondly, as hl3 second wire, in 

four years of widowhood, mur* 
Ichabod Rollin: Judge 

rTJWMamwM"29&£ *• ‘i'Zv u 



Capt. Richard Salter Tibbets 
of Portsmouth, New Hampshire. 
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f coat. 

of Kollinsford, New Hempshire, who died eight years later. She 
died at Roll ins ford, 15 July 1813, aged 89 years, and was buried 
at Somers worth. New Hampshire. Judge Ichabod Rollins was the 
son of Jeremiah and Elisabeth (Ham) Rollins, and grandson of Ich¬ 
abod and Mary (Tibbetts) Rawlins { 2,ii),rlater spelling Rollins. 

Joseph- Frost was the son of Hon. John3 Frost, merchant, of 
New Castle, N.K. , who was one of the Governor's Council in 1727, 
and his wife Mary Pepperrell, b. 5 Sept. 1685, daughter of Col. 
William and Margery (Bray) PopperrelX of Hittery, Me., and ’sister 
of Lieutenant-General Sir William Peppsrrell. 

Mrs. Sarah (Frost) Tibbets was but two years old when her fath¬ 
er died and was the last survivor of a large family. After the 
death of her husband, Capt-. Richard Salter Tibbets, she and her 
sister Abigail lived together many years in Portsmouth, N.H., in 
the Pleasant Street house, opposite the hill, in which house she 
died. Her sister* Jane Float, married in New Castle, N.H. , as 
his third wife, 1 Nov. 1783, John Salter, mariner, above-mentioned. 
Her sister, Mary Frost, married 28 April 1771, Stephen Chase.^r.v 
A.B. (Harvard, 1754), the son o: Rev 
Chase. 

Stephen and Jane (Wingate) 
Stephen Chase,Jr., was & merchant at Portsmouth, TT TrT 

In u* t ana 
was one of tho founders of the Portsmouth ('N.H. ) Athenaeum, and 

y- law: drew up its constitution end b 
widow, fi. in Portsmouth, N.H., 15 

He a. in 1005, Mary, his 
Sent. 1819 o They had child renip 

among whom was Sarah Chase who married Jeremiah Hall woodman,Esn. 
of 
riei 

but thirteen years old when the American Revolution com 
?rom this time on, he made various voyages during his 

r» 

U — —O ' 

Rochester, N.H. , and their daughter, Mary Esther Woodman, mar- 
t- * «..a >rr „ v7 A ( 'a,— •* M 1 RP? ) f Un ' 1 qwvflf 

*• Uiafc; e ii D>*ii iuuuc I/O , J\t is t \ .,tj jJ.i, I \ ■ -J * / , X -1 »< Jf C X , 

of Rochester, N.H. , who was appointed Circuit Judge of the Court 
of Co iraon Pleas of New Hampshire, in 1843. 

-4 Capt. Richard Gaiter Tibbets was but eight years of ago when his 
father died, and was taken (when eight years old) by his uncle (on 
hm mother's side), Capt* John •~>ali»£r, wo ssysx~-s.Gj.i w.g aduc^i,3d» 
Ho Icier took him to sou with him as an apprentice- 

He was 
meneed; r 
•ra r- -.-try A *P ^ VS'*’* *•»*> *f* ** r» n V> ■? VS ^ m 
4y sj uw -j V X K+jJjjl. v;xi w» o ^ ^ x. w w 

he was captured, 14 June 1780, in a letter-of-marque brig called 
the Aurora, and committed to Olu Mill Prison, Plymouth, England, 
end remained in this dismal prison more than a year, whensoon 
after the capture off the British general, Cornwallis, at Pork- 
town, Va., 19 Oct. 1781, there was a general exchange of prisoners. 

In connection with his experience in Old Mill Prison and later, 
the following extracts from "John Salter, Mariner", pages 48, 49, 
54 55, are of interest. In no other way than by giving these^ ex 
tracts can we appreciate the real history of the man, and v?e ohere- 
fore acknowledge great indebtedness to the author ox this inter¬ 
esting booklet. . , 

"Tibbets copied in hi3 log-book the names of ::ive hundred P-13*1 
nA-q. nsrr^ of vessel s and dates of capture. The brig xancy, oners; 

to'.3r' in An gust, 1777, bed Franois Salter from Marblehead, arid 
f'he brig Dalton, taken Decern- Thomas Salter from Frenchman’s Bay. me 

ber 24 1776, had Joseph ohillabor of Portsmouth, who was ex¬ 
changed ; Captain Gerrish from Portsmouth, taken in brig Aurora, 

ran away. 
Andrew a horburne, in his Memoirs, published in Ntica in 1828, 
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gives an interesting account of his capture in the privateer 
Greyhound, Captain Jacob Willis of Salem. In the outer y£ard of 
the 01d Mill prison he found 'Old Aunt Anna', with her hand-cart 
to 3upplv the prisoners with bread, butter, tobacco, needles and 
thread. 'I hailed from Piscataqua, and Piscataqua men were called 
end formed a circle around me, Mr. Tibbets was the only person 
amongst them with whom I had had any acquaintance, though most of 
the Portsmouth people had known my father'. Sherburne was six¬ 
teen, had been at school but a few months, and could not write 
nor figure. Tibbets offered to instruct him and he made rapid 
progress. Soon after, the capture of Cornwallis caused a general 
exchange of prisoners. Colonel Lawrence, United Minister to Hol¬ 
land, was released from the Tower and visited Mill Prison." 

"After fifteen months' absence from America, Sherburne writes 
he arrived at Portsmouth. 'There was a letter-of-maroue brig of 
eight carriage guns, celled the Scorpion, fitting out for the 
west Indies, to be commended by Captain Richard Salter; and my 
good friend Richard S. Tibbets, who was ray tutor in Mill Prison, 
was going as one of the mates, and I had the offer of going as 
bcat-awain. We had been out about five days, and were discov¬ 
ered by one of his most gracious majesty's frigates, which chased 

-us from 10 A.M. to 3 P.M. under what the sailors would call a 
stiff and increasing breeze, end though our brig was an excellent 
sailor, she rather gained on us. We were therefore obliged to 
heave off our deckload of lurabor and then very easily escaped her. 

Tibbets*s log-book reports various voyages in v/ar times. 
"On November £5, 1783, the British left Few York and on Thursday 

May 28, 1703, the brig Neptune, Captain Shackford, left Long 
Wharf, Portsmouth, and sailed to the West Indies with a load of 
lumber, which was exchanged for puncheons of rum, and landed in 
Portsmouth in September. In July they were in Jacmel Bay {where 
Tibbets died in 1821). Captain Shackford was taken down with 
the fever and wa3 sick many days. At Port Antonio the Captain 
went ashore to the fort by desire of the commanding officer. Port 
Maria, Oooya, Morro Castle, Havana, and other ports are mentioned. 
Another log shows Tibbets wss near Eavana, April 6, 1812." 

Richard Salter Tibbet3 wa3 one of the first officers selected 
for the new navy of the United States. He had been educated a- 
broad, accustomed to the sea ell his life, and was considered a 
very skillful navigator. He entered the service December 5, 1798, 
during the war with Prance. John Adams, who was then President, 
signed his commission January 7, 1799. C. ff. Goldsborough, for 
Secretary of the Navy, wrote him four days later: 'The President 
of the United States by and with the advice and consent of the 
Senate, has appointed you a Lieutenant in the Navy of the United 
States. You will immediately repair on board the ship Portsmouth, 
commanded by Daniel McNeill'”. The Portsmouth, twenty-four guns, 
built in Portsmouth, carried a crew of two hundred and twenty men. 

Children of Capt. Richard Salter Tibbets and Sarah Frost his wife 
all born in Portsmouth, II.H. : 

1. First child, b. 20 April 1789; d. in infancy. 
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b. 25 April 1790; d. 19 July 1828; Richard7 Tibbets (twin) 
buried in Durban, N.H. 
Me m« 22 Dot* 1822, Martha Wentworth Mellon 
N.H, o 

of Durham. 
Dee* 1800; d« 8 March 1858; buried beside her 

husband in Durham cemetery. She was daughter of Henry 
Molien, a lawyer in Dover, N.K. and resident of Durham, 
by his second wife Martha Wentworth Frost, daughter of Hon. 
George* and Margaret (Weeks) (Smith) Frost, and grand- 
daughter of Hon. John3 and Mary (PepperreIX) Frost. (Henry 
Mollen was the son of Rev. John Mellen). (See Wentworth 
Genealogy, vol. 1, p. 403: also vol. 2, p. 53: also Stack- 
pole's Hist. Durham, vol, 2, p. 283). 

Children: 
gusta8 Tibbets. 

Richard^ Tibbets. 
X <* Aui 
O 

tt 

3, George^ Tibbets, 

Hall7 Tibbets (twin), b. 25 April 1790; d. 31 Jan. 1 70' 

*T TT 
i.v • £1 f. 

30 March 1792; d. 16 April 1867, 
She in. in 1817, her cousin, John 

b. 5 July 1788, 0. 10 Jan. 1858, 
days, the so; #*» -P r* f -«• +• 

w o- jJ e J o hn Salter. 

S a rah Chase7 Tibbe t s, b, 
aged 75 years, 17 days. 
Salter of Portsmouth, 
aged 69 years, 6 mos* , 5 
mariner, of Portsmouth, N.H., by his third wife Jane Frost. 
Sight children (sura erne S el ter); John, Ellen, Frances, 

Mary, Margery, Annie, Emily and Augusta. 

Harriet Chase7 Tibbets, b. 20 March 1795; d. 1 Nov. 1672,. 
aged 77 years, 7 mos., 12 days; buried in Portsmouth came- 
t s ry, Pc rts mouth, N.H* 

She was married by the Rev. Nathan Parker in Portsmouth, 
N.H., 23 Aug. 1821, to her cousin Benjamin Salter, A.R. 
(Bowdoin, 1814), bora 6 April 1792 in Washington Street, 
Portsmouth, N.H. , the son of Gant. John Salter, mariner, of 
Portsmouth, N.H., by his third wife Js.no Frost. Benjamin 
Salter died in New York City, 8 Sept. 1858; bulled in Ports¬ 
mouth Cemetery, Portsmouth, N.H. He received his prelimi” 
naiy education in Exeter Academy; was graduated from Bowdoin 
College in 1814, and traveled in Europe in 1815. Mho fol¬ 
lowing year he went into business with his brother William 
in Fayetteville, North Carolina. The firm was one of the 
first in the country to ship cotton to Europe. In 1825 ho 
took up his residence in New York City. His name appears 
as one of the founders of the Church of the Messiah. (See 
record of their marriage in N.E* Hist, and Gen. Register, 
Vol. 83, page 27). 
Children: 
1. Mary SalterQ; married Richard G, Porte y aj Got,. 1845 

i) . U a , 0 J. -U 1 - in New York City, the Rev. Orville Dewey 
elating. 
Seven children: (l) Frank Porter; married first, Emma 

■ marvlsd second, Stew. r,hvoo 

( a) Edmond Hobart. ( b) ) Frances Rodman. 

r» h ■* 1 « r* a n; 

i c ) Marl ett a. 
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(2) Harry Porter; married Virginia Raney. 
Six children; fa) Harriet Frances. fb) Mary 
Tibbets. (c) Virginia Raney, (d) Richard. 
(e) Elizabeth Lamar. (f) Gilbert Rodman. 

(g) Edward Porter; married Josephine Wakefield. 
Four children: (a) Ethel, (b) Edward Barnard. 
(o) Josephine, fd) Eleanor Wakefield. 

(4) Elizabeth Porter; married George Rug6. 
Four children (surname Huge): Herman, Ernest, 
Edwin Weed and Olive. 

(5) William Porter; married Effio Walker. 
Four children; fa) Mary. (b) Richard. (o) Walk¬ 
er. fd) Leila. 

(6) Richard Porter. 
(7) Hodmen Porter, died 18 Jan. 1881. 

Jane Salter8; married Samuel W. Thomas, 22 Nov. 1854 
in Hew York City, the Rev. Samuel Osgood, L.R., offi¬ 
ciating. 
Three children: 
(1) Frank Thomas; raV Estelle Claremont. 
{2) Robert Thomas; m. first, Mary Fletcher; and second¬ 

ly Louise Shaw. Three children: fa) Virginia Flet¬ 
cher. fb) Ruby Louise, fc) Ruth. 

(3) Agnes Thomas; J Wilmot Townsend. Two children (sur¬ 
name Townsend): fa) Susan Bell, (b) Janet Salter, 

3. George Salter8; m. 14 Jan. 1858, Mary E. Keeler, in 
Now York City, the Rev. Samuel Osgood, P.D.. officiat¬ 
ing, He d. in Washington, T).C., 15 Aug. 1895; bur¬ 
ied in Portsmouth Cemetery, Portsmouth, b.H. 
Three children: 
fl) Wesley Bray Salter. 
f2) Jasner Colton Salter. 
(3) Mabel C. Salter. 

4. Caroline Salter8; m. 22 April. 1861, Marcelo M, Delgado. 

5. William Salter8; m. 18 May 1872, Georgianna Harrison, 
in New Yor.-c City, the Rev. henry vY. Bellows, D.B. „ 
officiating. Child: 1. May Florence, d. 13 July 1886. 

6. Harriet Salter8; m. 26 Feb, 1875, J. Freeman Howard, in 
New York City, the Rev. 0,3. Frothinghara officiating, 

7. Albert Salter8; m. 21 June 1877, Frances Philbrook, 
Bishop Niles of New Hampshire, officiating. 
Child: 1. Hulaah Jeanses Salter. 

vi. Cant 7 Tibbets, a sea-captain, b. 9 Aug.. 1797; 
Ts, N.Y,; d. at Sands Point, Long j. si an a. 

Hall Jackson 
resided in Brooks vn 
24 r'.xig. 1872, aged 75 years, 15 uaya. He m. Jane 0* Warner. 
Children: L X U 1 tf 11 - C 

1. George8 Tibbets. 2. Robert0 Tibbets, 
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vii* Dorothy Jewett7 Tiboets, b. 22 July 1801; d. 17 Jan. 164G. 

viii* Mary Lauhn7 Tibbets, b. 25 Aug. 1803; d. 5 July 1824. 

ix. William Cutter7 Tibbets (twin), b. 9 July 1806; d. Sept. 
1837. 

x, Elizabeth7 Gibbets (twin), b« 9 July 1806; d. 15 Oct. 1874 
aged 68 years, 3 raos., 6 days. She married in 1837, her 
third cousin John Lake Salter, born 21 May 1806 in Ports¬ 
mouth, N.H., died in Odell, Illinois, 2 Dec. 1892, aged 
86 years, 6 irtos. t 11 days, the son of Titus and Abigail 
(Frost) Salter, and grandson of Titus,and great-grandson 
of Richard and Elizabeth (Odiome) Salter. John Lake Sal 
ter and his first wife Elizabeth Tibbets had four children 

-n .«->«. q I if* ♦ *1 

ZA v> fol 1 ows; 1 • J olin 3 al ter. 
o £* • 12 j Ion Salter. o» Abigail. 

xi* 

Salter. 4. William Tibbits Salter. After the death of 
his first wife in 1874, John Lake Salter married secondly, 
7 Oct. 1875, Mary Jane Hall. She died 6 Feb. 1877. _ He 
married third, his sister-in-law, Louisa A. Hall, il Sepo. 
1877. She died 4 Jan. 1892. He married fourth, Jerusha 

William Tibbits Salter, the last surviving child of John . 
Lake Salter by his first wife Elizabeth Tibbets, tsss born 
in Maine, went West and was residing in Lawrenoeyille,^Ill¬ 
inois in 1900, at the time the booklet entitled "John Sal¬ 
ter, Mariner' (of which he was the author), was published. 
To him, the compiler of the present article is greatly in¬ 
debted. He was a member of the Popperell Family Association, 
the Society of Colonial Wars, the Sons oi the Revolution 
arid the Naval Order of the United Slates. 
He married Mary Ellen Hoicome, 3 July 18c7* Sue died 
23 Oct. 1891. Ka married secondly, Lilian Mary Thompson, 
23 April 1893. Ten children: CD John Henry, married^ Rose 

>B. (Z) Florence May, married Fred. Cook. C3> Eliza¬ 
beth Tibbits, married Warren B„ Kilgore. (4) Sarah Adeline, 
married John H. Stout. (5) Clara Louise. (6> Mary Frances. 

(yj William Rymond. (jB) Stanley Wallace. (9) George Everett. 
(10> Georgia El3.en. 

Caroline Augusta7 Tibbots. b» 11 Sept. 1808; d. In Oct. 
1877. She m. 23 July 1826 in Portsmouth, N.H,, Capt. Na¬ 
thaniel William Merrill, a shipmaster of New York City, tn© 
Rev. Nathan Parker officiating (See Records of the South 
Church of Portsmouth, N.H., in N.E. Hist. Gen. Register, 
voi. 53, p. 26). Capt. Merrill diejin Paris, France^ 
16 Mav 1857. His widow resided, during last years of her. 
*. • j» t v, it 'f.,,), n•? 4--» n-p Vn-v* +-V/J ~f r>i ’ r.wcr statement is life iii i»e*v -o.n “7- ;.. 
made on pogo 57 ’’John Salter. Mariner : _ ^ 
"Caroline was the last survivor of the children ol ,apo. 
Richard Salter Tibbets and Sarah Frost his wife, and when 
she died, seventeen nephews and nieces filed^their claims^ 
for the Merrill ducats. Surrogate Calvin, after listening 

r* zxat&t.. '3tj£x3 
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to an unusual number of distinguished people, viz.. Car¬ 
dinal MoCloskoy, General John A. Nix, Admiral Sylvanus W. 
Godon, General Rufus Saxton, Thurlow Weed, Cyrus W. Pield, 
Stewart Brown, Moses Taylor and others, rejected the will 
offered for probate.” 
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Josiah6 Tibbetts (Josiah,8 (A0. 73 UejtZ6o), Paul,4 Henry,° Jeremiah/’ 
'I <f" 

Henry1), of Lyman*, Maine, was born at Somersworth, K.H., in 1787; 

died at Lyman. He was the son of Josiah and Molly (Warren) Tibbetts 

of Somersworth. 

Child: 

i. Warren Ransom,7 b. at Lyman 51 Aug. 1853, d. there 6 July 1909; 

m. (1) at Biddeford, Me., Martha E« Ricker, b. in April 1836, 

d* 15 Dec. 1858, aged 22 years; m. (2) Mary A* Ricker, b. 20 

April 1833, a. 9 May 1861, aged 28 years; m. (3) at Portland, 

Me., 31 May 1863, Mary Ellen Pickett, bc at Cape Elizabeth, Me., 

9 April 1842, d. at Lyman 12 Feb. 1911, 

Children by third wife, born at Lyman: 

lc George Warren,8 of Lyman, West Kennebunk, Me., b* 1 May 1864; 

m« at Limerick, Me., 7 July 1889, Marcia Louisa Moulton, 

b. 16 Feb. 1864. He is president of the Tibbetts family 

association, having been elected to that office in August, 

1931. Ho children. 

2. Clifford Amos,®of Biddeford, Me.; m. Margie P. -x 

Only children. 

(l) Jeanette8 Tibbetts, b. in 1923. 
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Index of persons bearing the 
Tobbetts, Tebbets. ‘J 

surname of Tibbetts, Tibbets, 

Aaron 91 131 23.3 El 6 
29 3 29 6 300 

Abbie 194 
Ablather 227 
AM at her 307 

A HOS EEI 
Andrew 117 195 270 271 

27Z 305 
Ann 88 121 195 
Anna 194 806 280 291 294 
Anne 126 299 
Asa 29 7 
Augusta 390 

Ben.1 srain 41 87 96 101 117 
136 142 194 195 199 219 
234 244 245 260 269 270 

836 369 
281 3 

2 hi •-W w1 301 303b 382 
279 *79 Betsey 178 274 

Betsv 272 
. 4-»4 t 04 A W 0 6t/ 

Betty 180 260 
Betty Ijnight 211 
B r ad bu r y 8 0 3 
Bridget 9 3 

Galvin 274 
Caroline Augusta 392 
Catherine 74 194 
Charity 194 251 252 305 374- 
Charity Been 580 
Charles 291 297 
Charles Carr 276 277 
Charles Henry 290 
Charlot t e 295 305 
Cynthia 285 

Daniel S. 
David 131 214 286 29 8 315 

379 
David H. 579 
Deborah 171 199 316 

Abigail 68 90 108 117 120 Dolly 176 
126 142 170 19 2 203 208 Dorcas 200 279 
PI -1 910 p 9 7 234 260 253 Dorothy 80 218 
281 285 289 29 2 301 304 D o ro t hy Je;v o11. 59 2 
337 362 372 37 7 Dudley 29 7 299 

Abner 234 308 315 
Abner 11. 337 Earl 268 
Abraham 29 5 Sbenezor 118 125 142 171 
Adah 280 196 199 242 244 251 25 
Albert 276 291 268 274 373 377 a 7? 
Alice 221 292 295 Ebenezer Armstrong 274 2 
Alice M. 277 Edmond 199 
Amanda 291 Edmund 130 210 811 

252 303b 305 3 
Edward B. 890 
HI i yah 9 2 158 818 
SI 1 'j ah H a y e a 8 V 4 
SI inor 133 
SI lot 38?s 
m 4 q V - on q cr y, /> 
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SIisha Crane 317 
Sliga 505 374 
Eliza ;•_» 589 
Ell a. Hr siloes 890 
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75 

*5 J- r/ 

91 M A* 
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ii ’e u both 68 
126 209 212 
285 291 296 
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1 r>q 1 *t 9 
J. ...< J A. x { 

07 /. 
too. — 

*>0 r» 271 

Enoch 809 218 253 
Enos 212 
Ephraim 41 68 88 134 

200 205 211 213 
29 2 294 

r 
o o 

1 9 V 
,3 280 

Sri 277 
Esther 132 230 299 
Suni ce 206 211 P e 0 o. j 

29 4 381 
Experience 183. 
Ezeiciel 13 2 221 
Ezra . 29 5 

J86 

Fannoy 244 
Frances 288 

Daniel 133 142 176 
227 844 247 84o 
300 304 370 375 

r> q / 
► v -*T 

2.6: 269 299 
0eorno 234 290 294 P87 

336 390 391 
George F. 301 
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George V/. 307 
Gideon 127 205 294 318 337 
Gilbert Carr 278 
Gil03 203 287 
Grace 1. 277 * 

Hannah 
Hall Jackson 391 

39 74 108 : 
197 208 219 244 
271 272 273 287 
297 315 336 379 

276 361 

.78 195 
259 261 
29 2 29 6 

i et 

lepzibah 128 
Sezokiah 370 

O'69 374 
James 1), 307 
James Madison 275 
James Hollins 277 
Jane 295 327 378 
Jane 1 loo re 269 
Jedediah 213 297 
Jeremiah 6 34 38 63 64 105 

175 178 275 297 
Jerusha 125 
Jesse 280 
Jesse L. 285 
Joan 64 
Joanna 117 118 
Joanna Perkins 
Joanna H. 278 
Joel 370 
John 64 68 87 105 106 117 

, 2 > 13B IVo 79 vfz ... 
196 203 280 2n3 224 249 

John oant’d 
251 261 263 264 265 266 
269 272 277 279 280 281 285 
285 305 369 572 375 

John Gerrish 264 
John Green 278 
John Hubbard 298 
John Richardson 277 
Jonathan 131 170 2.21 

252 253 581 3 7‘3 
Jonathan Snow 356 
Joseph 41 73 74 91 129 178 

—si 

Harri e t Chase 390 208 210 2 12 2 27 265 287 

Henry 1 43 60 90 9 4 96 9 7 303b 314 
109 125 128 133 170 174 Joshua 109 194 222 253 268 

175 193 216 O 9 rA (/w»/ 251 255 381 
256 257 291 302 303 503b Josiah 174 260 37 6 
315 375 376 384 385 Joyce 174 

O O rf 
-j • - • 

f 

304 
* 7 7 

180 192 200 203 
Hiram 269 294 327 
Horace 290 ICeziah 118 
JBuld&h 29 9 

Lsbina 244 
Ichabod 80 119 120 176 199 Levi 199 211 29 5 

200 203 263 279 281 Lewis 3. 301 
Isaac 183 276 288 290 303 Liberty 877 
Isaac Paul 277 Lizzie 29 9 
Is otto 29 9 Lois 133 220 288 

Israel 224 259 304 372 Louis 291 
Louisa 287 

Jacob 294 Love 129 132 193 

James 120 142 192 196 203 Lovey 381 
227 244 250 251 260 261 Loviney 247 
275 280 288 290 300 305 Lucretia 319 

221 

Lucy 244 297 369 
yj\ 
j-J « 

rA *7 r, u / •-> 

Lurana 336 
Luther 381 
Luther Calvin 275 
Lydia 74 153 178 19 

‘218 224 227 244 2 
265 £86 287 571 

Lydia Swain 304. 
Lyman Pray 275 

Margaret 192 
Margaret 3* 307 
Margery 73 
If aria 376 
Maria A. 290 
Maria Perkins 277 
Mark: 203 281 
Martha 41 79 94 

280 285 S'/V 

2 214 216 
61 263 

121 253 265 
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ary 5 ;8 63 74 81 9 1 108 
117 119 125 132 17.0 176 
178 192 204 211 219 254 
244 254 255 264 280 285 
286 poo so :> 327 336 367 
372 374 

Mary Anyo1ina 277 
Mary Arm 269 
Mary Carle ton 289 
Mary Laurin 392 
Mehepsabah 216 
Mehitabls 244 
Mehitable 125 218 287 298 
Ileroy 260 369 
Me rib ah 244 
Merribah 369 
Michael 230 
Miriam 286 

133 174 176 201 203 223 
255 261 263 270 26b 245 y ' 

286 288 
Nathaniel D. 307 
Nicholas 214- 
No ah 374 

Obediah 127 206 
Octavia 276 
Olive 220 244 260 280 

286 316 
Oliver 374 
0. Israel Bagley 381 

Patience 145 194 213 221 
Paul 96 103 174 360 386 
Paul Carr 197 253 256 278 
Payson 269 
Peggie 272 
Peter 128 207 
Phebe 129 214 220 244 

285 287 
Philip 376 
Philip P. 369 
Phillip 24 2 369 
Polly 271 
Priseill a p™p 0 70 k/ ( 
Priscilla 311 liabeth 276 

Rachel 79 
U.-i n p -»A f\ 121 OA^ O 9*5 ►/' / U : ,- .x. 

254 268 515 a 7 r 

Pellance 268 
Hementrance 1 16 
Reuben 118 279 
Hhoda 282 307 
Richard 101 175 390 
Richard Balter 259 387 
Robert 130 212 223 305 591 
Rose 92 129 132 222 318 
Rosanna 291 
Ruth 213 221 381 
Ruth lord 260 

Sabina 280 

195 199 
267 268 

O r- O 20 o 

ol ly 196 200 9 R'* *-v \.f 260 29 2 315 

0 68 1 08 118 131 192 Sarah 79 *i 
T O ^ -i. ^ 199 253 270 379 178 19 6 

222 223 

ancy 19 2 295 296 327 261 285 

^70 
f :j 

08 : 
o-'wi o r\*7 
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279 287 
78 79 85 
75 183 194 
254 260 
281 290 

17 132 1 76 
pAG p"1 A 214 
253 255 259 
316 318 321 

o rj; ; 

ty f", ft f • 
379 obi 

S a rah Ann 
Sarah Chase 390 
Sarah Ge rvl uh 264 

J. 290 Sarah 
C: ^ +• •u *1 p -z oh o 

Xjl 4,U‘./ *7J. 

Silas 132 
SiEtion 1 ^ 4 

m ■) 
fcji. (j 

p p? 

3 r» p 

42 225 227 

6 
31 4.* 221 

£46 
247 305 

Sophia 316 
in 
20 e) t./X O 

Susan 219 227 27? 27S 295 
319 327 S7f 

Susanna 170 207 2 
Susan Jane 327 

O Q 9 ' a oo 

14 251 254 

Tamson 200 261 263 264 280 
Th e o d ore 64 227 
Thomas 39 67 68 10 

247 261 898 303b 
Tilley 274 
Timoth y 64 106 108 

282 on 9 OO'? >v i'? •< <V 295 
Timoth y Hartsborne 

Wealth y 222 
Weyrr-ou th 133 
Willie n 108 12 5 14 

s; r* ry a O r A 286 
325 t7 r n Ov / 



IHD2E (cont. 

■Villiam G* 277 
'-'/ill lam Cutter 392 
<V i 11 i am Thomas 3 2 8 

Index of families bearing other surnames than that of Tibbetts: 

John and ‘’Remembrance (Tibbetts) Ault 16 20 

Atwood family 456 

Thomas Canney and the Cannoy family 32 33 33b 

Sdgerly family 21 22 

Haines family 213 

Hinckley family 186 191 

Stephen Hopkins 348 349 

Larrabea 359 

Capt. Benjamin larrabea of Brunswick, Me. 360 361 

Mann family 231 253 

Mayhew family 362 366 

Hidley family 353 

Dr. Richard Outts Shannon family 282 283 

Smalley family 351 

Snow family of 
and Harpswell 

Cane Cod, Mass. 
, Me., 346 361 

and branches in Brunswick, Me., 

Taylor - Johnson - Tibbetts 306 

Thoms family of 

Tibbits, Henry, 
Tibbitts chart { 

Bangor, Me. 331 

of Mi rigs town, Rhode Island. hb.i/~l6- msod; 
photostatic print) 

Ancestry of lurana Young 338 539 

Items relating to early settlers 
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I HD EX 

TIB3ITS 

(Descendants of Henry and Sarah (Stanton) Tibbits 
of ICings Town, Rhode Island) : 

AbieD. 14 
Abigail 14 
Allco 13 14 
Alsey 14 
Ann 13 14- 
Anna 14 
Aves 14 
A^is 14 

Benjamin IS 

Caleb 11 

Dinah 12 
Dorcas 12 

Elisha 12 
Elisha II. 12 

George 11 12 13 14 

Hannah 15 
Henry 11 33 14 15 

John 11 12 15 14 15 
Jonathan 15 
Joseph 13 15 
Jctharn 15 

hois 13 

Martha 13 14 15 
Mary 14 

Polly 12 

Rebecca 12 
Shoda 11 12 

Sailis 12 
Sarah 13 14 15 
Stephen 15 

Thomas 11 

Vi Hi am II 


